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Servicio Técnico Oficial
93 514 14 20

immerspagna.com

Calderas Murales a Gas

Calderas de Pie a Gas

Equipos de Areotermia

Bombas de Calor

Equipos Solares

Acumuladores

LIVRET APARAT 1)

(1) APARAT INDIVIDUAL
DESTINAT:  		  - încălzirii			 

- producerii apei calde menajere	
- alte destinaţii*			

*	 descriere ( aparat consumator de combustibili  
gazoşi folosit pentru gătit, refrigerare, iluminare, spălare etc.) ___________________________________

IDENTIFICARE UTILIZATOR FINAL:
Nume / Denumire ___________________________________________
Adresa ____________________________________________________
Bloc ______ Scară ______ Etaj _____ Locuinţă individuală __________

2) IDENTIFICARE AGENT ECONOMIC, autorizat de ISCIR, care are în evidenţă
şi supraveghere aparatul (care a editat sau / şi completat livretul):
DENUMIRE agent economic: ______________________________________________________________
Nr. de înregistrare la Registrul Comerţului ____________________; Cod fiscal ________________________
ADRESĂ: _____________________________________________________ Telefon __________________
AUTORIZAŢIE ISCIR NR. ____________ / ________________
VALABILITATE autorizaţie ______________________________
DATA luării în evidenţă ________________ SEMNĂTURA ___________________

(3) PERSONAL AUTORIZAT AL PRESTATORULUI DE SPECIALITATE 2)

Nume _____________________________________________ Semnătura ________________
UTILIZATOR FINAL 2) ________________________________
Nume _____________________________________________ Semnătura _________________ Data ____________

1)	 Livretul se va modifica ori de câte ori se schimba utilizatorul final sau agentul economic autorizat de ISCIR în a cărui evidenţă este înscris.
2)	 Prin semnarea acestui document utilizatorul final îşi asumă obligaţia efectuării verificărilor tehnice periodice ale aparatului, iar prestatorul de specialitate garantează efectuarea instructajului privind 

folosirea aparatului în condiţii de siguranţă.

(4) CARACTERISTICILE APARATULUI ŞI ALE INSTALAŢIEI ÎN CARE ACESTA ESTE INCORPORAT
(4.1) APARAT CONSUMATOR DE COMBUSTIBIL GAZOS
Fabricant 		  IMMERGAS S.p.A. - Italia
Model __________________________________________  Seria matricolă ________________________
Tip de instalare 			   mural		  		  de pardoseală		
Fluid de lucru				    apă		  		  aer		
Arzător				    cu aer insuflat		  		  atmosferic		
Combustibil ___________________________________________________________________________
Evacuare gaze de ardere			   naturală		  		  forţată		
Puterea nominală (kW) ____________________________
Randament util la putere nominală (%)________________
Nivel de certificare (CE, CS, omologat ISCIR) __________
(4.2) EVACUARE GAZE DE ARDERE
Coş individual	 	 coş colectiv	 	 tubulatură de evacuare	
(4.3) REGLARE AUTOMATĂ (cu comandă locală sau de la distanţă)
_________________________________________________________________
Fabricantul dispozitivului de comandă ___________________________________
Model ____________________________________________________________
Programator zilnic de 24 ore cu n = ___________________ nivele de temperatură
Programator săptămânal (1) ____________  lunar (1) ______________
(4.4) ROBINEŢI TERMOSTATAŢI
Procentaj de existenţă la “consumatorii direcţi” *) ai aparatului _________ (%)
(4.5) SISTEM DE REGLARE, COMANDĂ ŞI PROTECŢIE 
Descrierea sistemului ____________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
*) “consumatori direcţi” pot fi corpuri de încălzire (calorifere, boilere,preparatoare de apă caldă şi similare).

(4.6) SISTEME DE VENTILARE ŞI ASIGURARE AER PROASPĂT
         în localul în care este instalat aparatul
Alimentare cu aer 			   directă	 			   indirectă    
Suprafaţa prizei de aer proaspăt neobturabile: cm2 _________
(minim 6 cm2 x kW, nu mai mică de 100 cm2)
Ventilarea camerei	 da 	 nu 		  debit în m3/h __________________________
Alte date despre ventilare_____________________________________________________________

(5)	 R E Z U L T A T E  L A  P R I M A  P U N E R E  Î N  F U N C Ţ I U N E  Ş I  L A  V E R I F I C Ă R I L E  T E H N I C E  P E R I O D I C E ,   
EFECTUATE DE AGENTUL ECONOMIC AUTORIZAT DE ISCIR

Data efectuării
Temperatură gaze (°C)
Temperatură ambiantă (°C)
O2 (%)
CO2 (%)
CO (%)
Pierderi (%)
Randament la sarcină nominală (%)
Starea de etanşeitate 1)

Starea tubulaturii / sistemului de evacuare gaze arse
Verificarea dispozitivelor de reglare 2)

Verificare protecţii 2)

Verificare sisteme de aerisire şi ventilare 2)

Semnătură
	 1) indică B = bună; M = mediu; S = slabă;
	 2) indică P = pozitivă; N = negativă

Observaţii la întreţinere şi verificarea tehnică periodică: _____________________________________________________________________________________________

Intervenţii efectuate la întreţinere / service

Data Referitor la componentele 
la care s-au făcut intervenţii Observaţii (felul lucrării) Semnătură personal autorizat

Immergas România s.r.l.
B-dul Unirii nr. 80, Bloc J1,  
sector 3 Bucureşti, România
E-mail: office_ro@immergas.com
www.immergas.ro

Immergas S.p.A.
42041 Brescello (RE), Italia
www.immergas.com
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Увага Цей посібник містить інструкції для виключного використання монтажником 
та/або кваліфікованим технічним персоналом відповідно до чинного законодавства.
Користувачу НЕ дозволено втручатися в котел.
В разі травмування фізичних осіб, тварин або майна внаслідок недотримання інструк-
цій, які містяться в посібнику в комплекті з котлом, виробник знімає з себе будь-яку 
відповідальність.   

ЗМІСТ

Компанія IMMERGAS S.p.A., зі штаб-квартирою, розташованою на via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE), заявляє, що процеси проек-
тування, виробництва та після продажного обслуговування відповідають вимогам стандарту UNI EN ISO 9001:2015.

Для отримання більш докладної інформації про маркування продукції СЕ, спрямуйте виробнику запит на отримання копії декларації 
про відповідність із зазначенням типу приладу та мови країни.

Інструкція з утилізації продукту.
Після припинення використання прилад повинен бути утилізований окремо від змішаних побутових відходів.
Цей тип відходів потребує роздільного збору з метою відновлення і повторного використання матеріалів, з яких створено 
прилад. Зверніться до оператора, який має ліцензію на утилізацію такого типу приладів. Неналежне поводження з відходами 

та їх неналежна утилізація може негативно вплинути на навколишнє середовище та здоров'я людини. Символ на приладі забороняє 
утилізацію продукту разом зі змішаними побутовими відходами

1	 Загальна інформація.......................................................... 4
1.1	 Загальнi зауваження...................................................................4
1.2	 Система символів, яка використовується в керівництві...5
1.3	 Використання апарату за призначенням..............................5
1.4	 Інформація, що має бути надана відповідальному  

за систему......................................................................................5
1.5	 Заходи безпеки.............................................................................6
1.6	 Шильда з технічними параметрами.......................................7
1.7	 Обробка води...............................................................................8
1.8	 Захист проти замерзання котла...............................................8

2	 Технічні характеристики та розміри.....................................9
2.1	 Внутрішній вигляд із зазначенням основних компонентів........ 9
2.2	 Розміри.........................................................................................10
2.2.1	Розміри для встановлення котла в  

центральну котельню...............................................................11
2.2.2	Вигляд доступу всередину......................................................12
2.3	 Діаграма падіння тиску води..................................................13
2.3.1	Визначення насосу первинного контуру  

або насосу котла.........................................................................13
2.4	 Робочі дані / загальні характеристики.................................14
2.4.1 	Технічні дані відповідно до директиви про  

енергоспоживчі продукти.......................................................15

3	 Інструкції для монтажника............................................. 16
3.1	 Загальнi зауваження.................................................................16
3.2	 Правила монтажу......................................................................16
3.3	 Профілактичні перевірки та налаштування системи......16
3.4	 Упаковка......................................................................................17
3.4.1	Переміщення..............................................................................17
3.5	 Позиціонування в центральній котельній..........................18
3.6	 Під'єднання каналу випуску димових газів........................19
3.7	 Підключення...............................................................................20
3.8	 Наповнення та спорожнення системи.................................22
3.9	 Електричні підключення.........................................................22
3.10	 Перше вмикання........................................................................27
3.11	 Вимірювання ефективності горіння.....................................28
3.11.1 Активація функції калібрування.........................................28
3.11.2 Позиціонування датчиків......................................................28
3.12	 Регулювання пальника.............................................................29

4	 Перевірки та технічне обслуговування......................... 34
4.1	 Інструкції для перевірок  

та технічного обслуговування................................................34
4.2	 Адаптація до використання на інших видах газу.............37
4.3	 Програмування робочих параметрів...................................38
4.4	 Електрична схема практичного з'єднання..........................40
4.5	 Коди помилок.............................................................................42
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Dikkat! İşbu kullanım kılavuzu, sadece yasalar uyarınca mesleki vasıflara sahip montaj ve/
veya bakım personellerine yöneliktir.
Kullanıcı kazanda işlem yapmakla yetkili DEĞİLDİR.
Kombi ile birlikte temin edilen kullanım kılavuzlarındaki talimatlara uyulmamasından kay-
naklı olarak kişi, hayvan ve nesnelere gelen zararlardan, üretici sorumlu tutulamaz.   

İÇİNDEKİLER

Via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) adresinde merkezi bulunan IMMERGAS S.p.A. şirketi, tasarım, üretim ve satış sonrası destek süreçle-
rinin UNI EN ISO 9001:2015 normlarına uygun olduğunu beyan eder.

Ürün üzerindeki CE işareti ile ilgili daha detaylı bilgi için, cihazın modelini ve ülkenin dilini belirterek, üreticiye Uygunluk Beyanının bir kop-
yasını alma talebinizi iletin.

Ürünün doğru imhası için hazırlıklar.
Tasfiye edildikten sonra bu cihaz karışık bir şehir çöpü olarak imha edilmemelidir.
Bu tip atıklar için cihazın yapıldığı materyallerin telafi edilmesi ve yeniden kullanılmasını sağlamak için ayrıştırılmış toplama yapılması 
zorunludur. Bu tip cihazların imhasında yetkili operatörlere başvurun. Atığın ve bunun imhasının hatalı idaresi çevre ve insan sağlığı 

üzerinde potansiyel olumsuz etkilere sahiptir. Cihaz üzerinde bulunan sembol, ürünün karışık bir şehir çöpü gibi imhasının yasak olduğunu 
temsil eder.
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1.2	 Kılavuzda kullanılan semboller...................................................5
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2.3	 Su tarafı yük kaybı şeması..........................................................13
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Atención, el presente manual contiene instrucciones de uso exclusivo para instalador y/o para 
encargado de mantenimiento cualificado, conforme a la legislación vigente.
El usuario NO está habilitado para intervenir en la caldera.
No puede considerarse responsable el fabricante, en caso de daños a personas, animales o 
cosas, ocasionados por el incumplimiento de las instrucciones incluidas en los manuales 
proporcionados junto con la caldera.   
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La sociedad IMMERGAS S.p.A., con sede in Via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE), declara que los procesos de diseño, fabricación y asistencia 
postventa cumplen los requisitos de la norma UNE EN ISO 9001:2015.

Para más detalles sobre la marca CE del producto, envíe al fabricante la solicitud para recibir una copia de la Declaración de Conformidad 
especificando el modelo del aparato y el idioma del país.

Disposiciones para una eliminación correcta del producto.
Tras la puesta fuera de servicio de este aparato, no debe eliminarse como un residuo urbano mixto.
Para este tipo de residuos, es obligatoria la recogida selectiva a fin de permitir la recuperación y la reutilización de los materiales que 
componen el aparato. Por favor, póngase en contacto con empresas autorizadas para la eliminación de este tipo de aparatos. Una 

gestión incorrecta del residuo y de su eliminación tiene efectos negativos en el medio ambiente y en la salud humana. El símbolo, presente en el 
aparato, representa la prohibición de eliminar el producto como residuo urbano mixto.
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Pozor, ta priročnik vsebuje navodila, ki so namenjena izključno strokovno usposobljenemu 
inštalaterju in/ali vzdrževalcu, v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni.
Uporabnik NI pristojen za izvajanje kakršnih koli posegov na kotlu.
Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, ki bi nastale zaradi neupo-
števanja navodil iz kotlu priloženih priročnikov.   

KAZALO

Družba IMMERGAS S.p.A., s sedežem na via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) izjavlja, da so postopki projektiranja, izdelave in post prodajne 
pomoči skladni z zahtevami norme UNI EN ISO 9001:2015.

Če želite več informacij o oznaki CE na izdelku, proizvajalcu posredujte zahtevo za kopijo Izjave o skladnosti, specificirajte model aparata in 
jezik države.

Priprava za pravilno odlaganje izdelka.
Po izvzetju iz uporabe tega aparata ni dovoljeno odložiti skupaj z mešanimi gospodinjskimi odpadki.
Tak tip odpadkov je treba obvezno odložiti ločeno, in sicer z namenom omogočanja zbiranja in ponovne uporabe materialov, ki 
takšen aparat sestavljajo. Za odlaganje takšnih aparatov se obrnite na pooblaščene organe. Nepravilno upravljanje in odlaganje takih 

odpadkov ima potencialno negativne učinke na okolje in na zdravje ljudi. Simbol, ki se na tem aparatu nahaja, pomeni prepoved odlaganja 
izdelka skupaj z mešanimi gospodinjskimi odpadki.
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Upozornenie Táto príručka obsahuje pokyny pre obsluhu výhradne kvalifikovaným a profe-
sionálnym inštalatérom a/alebo technikom, v súlade s platnými právnymi predpismi.
Používateľ NIE JE oprávnený zasahovať na kotlu.
V prípade poškodenia osôb, zvierat alebo vecí, vyplývajúceho z nedodržania pokynov v ná-
vodoch dodaných s kotlom, nemôže výrobca niesť zodpovednosť.   

INDEX

Spoločnosť IMMERGAS S.p.A., so sídlom via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) vyhlasuje, že jej procesy projektovania, výroby a popredajného 
servisu sú v súlade s požiadavkami normy UNI EN ISO 9001:2015.

Pre podrobnejšie informácie o označení výrobku značkou CE odošlite výrobcovi žiadosť o zaslanie kópie Vyhlásenia o zhode a uveďte v nej 
model zariadenia a jazyk krajiny.

Pokyny pre správnu likvidáciu produktu
Po vyradení tohto spotrebiča z prevádzky sa nesmie likvidovať spoločne so zmesovým komunálnym odpadom.
Z tohto dôvodu sa pre tento typ odpadu vyžaduje triedený zber, aby bola umožnená recyklácia a opakované použitie materiálov, ktoré 
zariadenie tvorí. Obracajte sa na organizácie poverené likvidáciou tohto typu zariadení. Nesprávne zaobchádzanie s odpadmi a ich 

chybná likvidácia môžu mať potenciálne negatívne dopady na životné prostredie a zdravie ľudí. Symbol uvedený na zariadení predstavuje zákaz 
likvidácie spoločne so zmesovým komunálnym odpadom.
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Atenţie, acest manual conţine informaţii de utilizare care se adresează exclusiv instalatorului 
şi/sau tehnicianului calificat, conform legilor în vigoare.
Utilizatorul NU este autorizat pentru a interveni asupra cazanului.
Producătorul nu este responsabil în caz de daune aduse persoanelor, animalelor sau lucrurilor 
datorate nerespectării instrucţiunilor din manualele care însoţesc cazanele.   

CUPRINS

Societatea IMMERGAS S.p.A., cu sediul pe via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) declară că procesele de proiectare, fabricare și asistență post 
vânzare sunt conforme cu prevederile normei UNI EN ISO 9001:2015.

Pentru mai multe detalii privind marca CE a produsului, trimiteți producătorului o cerere pentru a primi copia Declarației de conformitate. 
Specificați modelul aparatului și limba țării de utilizare.

Dispoziții privind eliminarea corectă a produsului.
După scoaterea din uz, acest aparat nu trebuie eliminat împreună cu deșeurile menajere mixte.
Pentru acest tip de deșeuri este obligatorie colectarea separată pentru a permite recuperarea și reutilizarea materialelor din care este 
alcătuit aparatul. Adresați-vă operatorilor autorizați cu eliminarea acestui tip de aparate. Gestionarea incorectă a deșeului și a eliminării 

sale are posibile efecte negative asupra mediului și asupra sănătății umane. Simbolul indicat pe aparat reprezintă interdicția de eliminare a pro-
dusului împreună cu deșeurile menajere mixte.
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Atenção, este manual contém instruções para uso exclusivo do instalador e / ou do manutentor 
profissionalmente qualificado, em conformidade com as leis vigentes.
O utilizador NÃO é habilitado para intervir na caldeira.
Em caso de danos a pessoas, animais ou objetos decorrentes da inobservância das instruções 
contidas nos manuais fornecidos com a caldeira, o fabricante não pode ser responsabilizado   
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A empresa IMMERGAS S.p.A., com sede na via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) declara que os processos de conceção, fabrico, e assistência 
pós-venda estão em conformidade com os requisitos da norma UNI EN ISO 9001:2015.

Para mais detalhes sobre a marcação CE do produto, envie ao fabricante o pedido de receção da cópia da Declaração de Conformidade especi-
ficando o modelo do equipamento e a língua do país.

Disposições para uma eliminação correta do produto.
Depois da desativação este aparelho não deve ser eliminado como resíduo urbano misto.
Para este tipo de resíduo é obrigatório fazer a recolha seletiva para permitir a recuperação e a reutilização dos materiais que compõem 
o aparelho.

Recorra a operadores autorizados para eliminar este tipo de aparelho. A gestão incorreta do resíduo e da sua eliminação tem efeitos potenciais 
negativos sobre o meio ambiente e a saúde humana. O símbolo, afixado no aparelho, representa a proibição de eliminação do produto como 
resíduo urbano misto.

Uwaga Niniejsza dokumentacja zawiera instrukcje do wyłącznego użytku instalatora i/lub 
wykwalifikowanego serwisanta, zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.
Użytkownik NIE jest uprawniony do pracy przy kotle.
W przypadku szkód dla osób, zwierząt lub rzeczy wynikających z nieprzestrzegania instrukcji 
zawartych w instrukcjach dołączonych do kotła, producent nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzial-
ności.   

SPIS TREŚCI

Spółka IMMERGAS S.p.A., z siedzibą przy via Cisa Ligure 95, 42041 Brescello (RE) oświadcza, że proces projektowania, produkcji i obsługi 
posprzedażnej spełnia wymagania normy UNI EN ISO 9001:2015.

Dodatkowe informacje o oznakowaniu CE produktu można uzyskać, zwracając się do producenta z prośbą o wysłanie kopii Deklaracji Zgodności, 
podając model urządzenia oraz język kraju.

Zasady prawidłowej utylizacji produktu
Po wycofaniu z eksploatacji niniejsze urządzenie nie może być utylizowane jako zmieszany odpad komunalny.
W przypadku tego rodzaju odpadów obowiązkiem jest dokonanie selektywnej zbiórki, umożliwiającej odzyskanie i ponowne użycie 
materiałów, z których urządzenie jest zbudowane. Należy zwrócić się do operatorów autoryzowanych do utylizacji tego rodzaju 

urządzeń. Nieprawidłowe zarządzanie odpadem i jego utylizacją ma potencjalnie negatywny wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie. Umieszczony na 
urządzeniu symbol przedstawia zakaz utylizacji produktu jako zmieszanego odpadu komunalnego.
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Загальна інформація

1	ЗАГАЛЬНА  
ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

1.1	 ЗАГАЛЬНI ЗАУВАЖЕННЯ

Посібник з експлуатації є невід'ємною та інтегральною частиною 
продукту та має зберігатись користувачем.

Уважно ознайомитися з заходами безпеки, які містяться в брошурі і нада-
ють важливі вказівки щодо безпечного монтажу, експлуатації і технічного 
обслуговування котла. 

Зберігати брошуру з інструкціями, щоб мати нагоду звернутися до неї у 
будь-який момент. 

Установка та обслуговування вашого приладу повинні виконува-
тися відповідно до чинних норм, згідно з інструкціями виробника, 
за усіма правилами кваліфікованим та уповноваженим персона-
лом відповідно до законодавства.
Обладнання для виробництва гарячої води для побутових потреб 
ОБОВ'ЯЗКОВО повинно бути сконструйовано лише з відповідних 
матеріалів.

Під терміном професійно кваліфікований персонал мається на 
увазі той, що має спеціальну технічну компетентність у секторі 
систем опалення для цивільного використання, нагріву гарячої 
води для побутового використання та в технічному обслугову-
ванні. Персонал повинен мати кваліфікацію, передбачену чинним 
законодавством.

Виробник не несе ніякої договірної або іншої відповідальності за збиток 
фізичним особам, тваринам або майну, заподіяний неправильним монта-
жем або неналежним технічним обслуговуванням обладнання.

Перш ніж виконувати будь-які дії з очищення або технічного обслуговуван-
ня, необхідно вимкнути прилад з електромережі за допомогою вимикача 
обладнання і/або відповідних відсічних органів.
Не закривати кінцеві частини повітроводів або димарів.

В разі поламки і/або несправної роботи апарату необхідно вимкнути 
його, не намагаючись самостійно відремонтувати його. Звертатися по 
допомогу тільки до уповноваженого уповноваженим підприємством, як 
передбачено законом.

Ремонт виробу має здійснюватися тільки уповноваженим підприємством, 
використовуючи виключно оригінальні запасні частини. Недотримання 
наведених вище умов може порушити безпеку апарату і призвести до 
скасування гарантії. 

Щоб гарантувати ефективність апарату і його справну роботу, необхід-
но щорічно запрошувати фахівців для уповноваженим підприємством 
обслуговування. 

Якщо вирішено не використовувати апарат, необхідно вивести з робочого 
стану ті частини, які можуть викликати загрозу і небезпеку. 
Перш ніж знову увести в експлуатацію апарат, який деякий час не експлу-
атувався, необхідно виконати миття системи гарячого водопостачання, 
зливши воду протягом часу, необхідного для повного водообміну. 

В разі продажу або передачі апарату іншому власнику або в разі переїзду 
власника, який залишає апарат, необхідно переконатися, що брошура з 
інструкціями супроводжує апарат і новий власник і/або монтажник маже 
у будь-який момент звернутися до неї. 

Для всіх апаратів з факультативним приладдям або комплектами (включаючи 
електричні) необхідно використовувати тільки оригінальні запасні частини. 

Даний апарат має використовуватися виключно за призначенням. 
Будь-яке iнше використання вважатиметься не за призначенням i, тобто, 
небезпечним.

УВАГА!
Тепловий блок має встановлюватися таким чином, щоб запобігти, у передбачених умовах використання, замерзання рідини в ньому. 
Органи управління і контролю не повинні піддаватися температурам нижче за -15°C і вище за +40°C.
Необхідно захистити тепловий блок від перепадів у кліматі/умовах оточуючого середовища завдяки:
-	 ізоляції водопроводів і зливних трубопроводів для конденсату 
-	 використанню спеціальних антифризів (продуктів проти замерзання) в гідравлічному контурі.
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Загальна інформація

1	ЗАГАЛЬНА  
ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

1.1	 ЗАГАЛЬНI ЗАУВАЖЕННЯ

Посібник з експлуатації є невід'ємною та інтегральною частиною 
продукту та має зберігатись користувачем.

Уважно ознайомитися з заходами безпеки, які містяться в брошурі і нада-
ють важливі вказівки щодо безпечного монтажу, експлуатації і технічного 
обслуговування котла. 

Зберігати брошуру з інструкціями, щоб мати нагоду звернутися до неї у 
будь-який момент. 

Установка та обслуговування вашого приладу повинні виконува-
тися відповідно до чинних норм, згідно з інструкціями виробника, 
за усіма правилами кваліфікованим та уповноваженим персона-
лом відповідно до законодавства.
Обладнання для виробництва гарячої води для побутових потреб 
ОБОВ'ЯЗКОВО повинно бути сконструйовано лише з відповідних 
матеріалів.

Під терміном професійно кваліфікований персонал мається на 
увазі той, що має спеціальну технічну компетентність у секторі 
систем опалення для цивільного використання, нагріву гарячої 
води для побутового використання та в технічному обслугову-
ванні. Персонал повинен мати кваліфікацію, передбачену чинним 
законодавством.
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Перш ніж виконувати будь-які дії з очищення або технічного обслуговуван-
ня, необхідно вимкнути прилад з електромережі за допомогою вимикача 
обладнання і/або відповідних відсічних органів.
Не закривати кінцеві частини повітроводів або димарів.

В разі поламки і/або несправної роботи апарату необхідно вимкнути 
його, не намагаючись самостійно відремонтувати його. Звертатися по 
допомогу тільки до уповноваженого уповноваженим підприємством, як 
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Ремонт виробу має здійснюватися тільки уповноваженим підприємством, 
використовуючи виключно оригінальні запасні частини. Недотримання 
наведених вище умов може порушити безпеку апарату і призвести до 
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стану ті частини, які можуть викликати загрозу і небезпеку. 
Перш ніж знову увести в експлуатацію апарат, який деякий час не експлу-
атувався, необхідно виконати миття системи гарячого водопостачання, 
зливши воду протягом часу, необхідного для повного водообміну. 

В разі продажу або передачі апарату іншому власнику або в разі переїзду 
власника, який залишає апарат, необхідно переконатися, що брошура з 
інструкціями супроводжує апарат і новий власник і/або монтажник маже 
у будь-який момент звернутися до неї. 

Для всіх апаратів з факультативним приладдям або комплектами (включаючи 
електричні) необхідно використовувати тільки оригінальні запасні частини. 

Даний апарат має використовуватися виключно за призначенням. 
Будь-яке iнше використання вважатиметься не за призначенням i, тобто, 
небезпечним.

УВАГА!
Тепловий блок має встановлюватися таким чином, щоб запобігти, у передбачених умовах використання, замерзання рідини в ньому. 
Органи управління і контролю не повинні піддаватися температурам нижче за -15°C і вище за +40°C.
Необхідно захистити тепловий блок від перепадів у кліматі/умовах оточуючого середовища завдяки:
-	 ізоляції водопроводів і зливних трубопроводів для конденсату 
-	 використанню спеціальних антифризів (продуктів проти замерзання) в гідравлічному контурі.
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Genel bilgiler

1	GENEL  
BILGILER

1.1	 GENEL UYARILAR
Kullanım kılavuzu, ürünün tamamlayıcı bir parçası olup, kullanıcı 
tarafından saklanmalıdır.

Montaj, kullanım ve bakım güvenliği ile ilgili önemli bilgiler içerdik-
lerinden, kılavuzdaki uyarıları dikkatle okuyun. 

Kılavuzu, daha sonra kullanmak üzere titizlikle saklayın. 

Cihazının montaj ve bakımı yasalara uygun şekilde, üreticinin tali-
matları doğrultusunda ve vasıflı ve yasaların gerektirdiği şekilde yetki 
sahibi personel tarafından yapılmalıdır.
Hijyenik kullanım sıcak su üretimi için tesisatlar bütünüyle uygun 
materyaller ile üretilmiş OLMALIDIR.

Vasıflı personel ile, bina ısıtma tesisatı sektörü, sıcak kullanım suyu 
üretimi ve bakımı ile ilgili teknik bilgi sahibi personel kastedilmektedir. 
Bu personel, yasalar uyarınca yetki sahibi olmalıdır.  

Yanlış montaj veya yetersiz bakım, üretici firmanın sorumlu tutula-
mayacağı ve kişi, hayvan veya nesnelere zarar verebilecek tehlikelere 
sebebiyet verebilir.

Her hangi bir temizlik ve bakım işleminden önce, tesisatın şalteri ve/
veya kapama cihazları aracılığıyla, cihazı elektrik şebekesinden ayırın. 
Emiş/tahliye borularının terminallerinin tıkanmasını önleyin.

Herhangi bir arıza ve/veya cihazın iyi çalışmaması halinde, onarmaktan 
veya müdahale etmekten kaçınarak cihazı devre dışı bırakın. Sadece 
yasalar uyarınca yetki sahibi bir firma başvurun. 

Ürünlerin onarımı, yetkili bir firma tarafından, sadece orijinal yedek 
parçalar kullanılarak yapılmalıdır. Bu talimata uyulmaması, cihazın 
güvenliğini tehlikeye atabilir ve garantinin geçerliliğini kaybetmesine 
neden olabilir. 

Cihazdan verim alabilmek ve doğru şekilde çalışmasını sağlamak için, 
yetkili bir firma tarafından yıllık bakım yapılmalıdır.  

Cihaz kullanılmayacağı zaman, tehlike kaynağı olabilecek parçaları 
zararsız hale getirilmelidir. 
Cihaz bir süre kullanılmadıktan sonra tekrar hizmete sokulmadan 
önce, su tamamen değiştirilene kadar akıtarak sıcak kullanım suyu 
üretme tesisatını yıkayın. 

Cihazın satılacağı veya el değiştireceği ya da taşınılıp cihazın bırakıla-
cağı durumlarda, yeni sahibi ve/veya montaj personeli tarafından danı-
şılmak üzere kitapçığın daima cihazın yanında olduğundan emin olun. 

Aksesuar veya (elektrikli aksamlar dahil) kit içeren cihazlarda sadece 
orijinal aksesuarlar kullanılmalıdır. 

Bu cihazın yalnızca tasarlanarak üretilmiş olduğu amaçlara uygun 
şekilde kullanılması gerekmektedir. 
Bunun dışındaki her türlü kullanım uygun olmamanın yanı sıra teh-
likelidir de.

DİKKAT!
Isıtma ünitesi, öngörülen kullanım koşullarında, içinde bulunan sıvının donmasını ve kumanda ve kontrol aksamlarının -15°C'nin 
altında ve +40°C'nin üzerindeki sıcaklıklara maruz kalmasını önleyecek şekilde monte edilmelidir.
Isıtma ünitesi, aşağıdaki yöntemlerle iklimsel/çevresel değişikliklere karşı korunmalıdır:
-	 su ve yoğuşma suyu tahliye borularının izolasyonu 
-	 su tesisatında donmayı önleyici özel ürünlerin kullanımı.
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1	INFORMACIONES 
GENERALES

1.1	 ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES

El manual de instrucciones es parte integrante y esencial del producto 
y debe conservarlo el usuario.

Lea atentamente las advertencias incluidas en el manual ya que propor-
cionan indicaciones importantes sobre la seguridad para la instalación, 
el uso y el mantenimiento. 

Conserve el manual con atención para posibles  consultas futuras. 

La instalación y el mantenimiento deben efectuarse cumpliendo con 
las normas vigentes, en base al estado de la técnica y por parte de una 
empresa profesional habilitada como exige la ley.
Las instalaciones para la producción de agua caliente de uso sanitario 
DEBEN construirse completamente con materiales adecuados.

Por personal cualificado a nivel profesional se entiende el que tiene una 
experiencia técnica y competencias en el sector de los equipos para la 
producción de agua caliente de uso civil, para la producción de agua 
caliente de uso sanitario y en el mantenimiento de dichos equipos. El 
personal deberá estar habilitado como exige la ley en vigor. 

Una instalación incorrecta o un mal mantenimiento pueden causar 
daños a personas, animales o cosas de los que el fabricante no es 
responsable.

Antes de efectuar cualquier tipo de operación de limpieza o de manten-
imiento desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica usando el interruptor 
de la instalación y/o con los sistemas de interrupción específicos.
No cree obstrucciones en los terminales de los conductos de aspiración 
o de descarga.

En caso de avería y o de mal funcionamiento del aparato, desconecte 
este, evitando todo tipo de reparación improvisada o intervenir direct-
amente en el mismo. Consulte solo con la empresa habilitada como 
previsto por la ley.

Las reparaciones que puedan hacerse ocasionalmente en los productos 
deberán efectuarlas solo la empresa habilitada, utilizando solamente 
repuestos originales. Si se incumple lo indicado anteriormente, puede 
comprometerse la seguridad del aparato y anular la garantía. 

Para garantizar la eficiencia del aparato o para su funcionamiento 
correcto, es indispensable que la empresa habilitada realice el man-
tenimiento anual. 

En caso de que se decida no usar el aparato deberán dejarse inutilizables 
las partes que puedan ser una fuente potencial de peligro. 
Antes de poner el aparato de nuevo en servicio después de dejarlo 
inutilizable, lave la instalación de producción de agua caliente sanitaria 
dejando correr el agua durante el tiempo necesario para el recambio 
total de la misma. 

Si el aparato debe venderse o cederse a otro propietario o debe mu-
darse y dejarlo en el lugar donde está instalado, compruebe siempre 
que  se entregue junto con el manual de instrucciones, para que pueda 
consultarlo el nuevo propietario y/o el instalador. 

Para todos los aparatos con opcional o kit (incluidos los eléctricos) 
deberán usarse solo accesorios originales. 

Este equipo se deberá utilizar sólo para los fines para los que ha sido 
concebido. 
Cualquier otro uso se considera inadecuado y por tanto peligroso.

¡ATENCIÓN!
El grupo térmico debe instalarse de forma que se evite, en las condiciones de funcionamiento previstas, que se congele el líquido 
que contiene y que se impida, que los órganos de mando y de control estén expuestos a temperaturas inferiores a los - 15 °C ni 
superiores a los + 40 °C.
El grupo térmico debe estar protegido de las variaciones climáticas/ambientales mediante:
-	 el aislamiento de las tuberías de agua y de la descarga de la condensación
-	 utilizando productos específicos antihielo en la instalación del agua.
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1	TEMELJNE  
INFORMACIJE

1.1	 TEMELJNA OPOZORILA
Uporabniški priročnik je sestavni in bistveni del izdelka in ga mora 
uporabnik hraniti.

Pozorno preberite vsebino te knjižice, saj vsebuje pomembne informa-
cije glede varnosti pri nameščanju, uporabi in vzdrževanju naprave. 

Skrbno shranite to knjižico, tako da jo boste imeli vedno pri roki. 

Za namestitev in vzdrževanje vaše naprave mora poskrbeti strokovno 
usposobljeno osebje v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi, po navodilih pro-
izvajalca in strokovno.
Sistemi za proizvodnjo tople vode za sanitarno uporabo MORAJO biti 
v celoti sestavljeni iz ustreznih materialov.

Za strokovno usposobljeno osebje velja tisto, ki ima ustrezno strokovno 
znanje s področja komponent ogrevalnih sistemov za civilno uporabo, 
priprave tople sanitarne vode in vzdrževanja. Te osebe morajo biti 
ustrezno usposobljene v skladu z zakonom.

Nepravilna namestitev ali pomanjkljivo vzdrževanje imata lahko za 
posledico poškodbe ljudi, živali in predmetov, za katere proizvajalec 
ne odgovarja.

Pred vsakršnim vzdrževanjem ali čiščenjem izključite električno na-
pajanje aparata, kar storite s pomočjo stikala sistema in/ali posebnih 
odklopnih elementov.
Ne prekrivajte zaključkov cevi za zajem zraka/odvod dimnih plinov.

V primeru okvare in/ali nepravilnega delovanja napravo izključite in 
na njej ne izvajajte nikakršnih posegov ter je ne poskušajte popraviti 
na lastno pest. Obrnite se izključno na usposobljeno podjetje v skladu 
z zakonom.

Za morebitno popravilo izdelkov mora poskrbeti usposobljeno pod-
jetje, pri tem pa uporabiti originalne nadomestne dele. Neupoštevanje 
zgornjega opozorila lahko ogrozi varnost aparata in ima za posledico 
prenehanje veljavnosti garancije. 

Za zagotovitev učinkovitosti in pravilnega delovanja naprave je 
temeljnega pomena letno vzdrževanje, za katerega mora poskrbeti 
usposobljeno podjetje. 

Če se odločite, da naprave ne boste več uporabljali, morate onemogočiti 
vse tiste dele, ki bi lahko predstavljali tveganje. 
Pred ponovnim zagonom naprave, ki dlje časa ni bila v uporabi, operite 
sistem za pripravo tople sanitarne vode, pri tem pa pustite skozenj teči 
vodo toliko časa, kolikor je potrebno za zamenjavo vse vode. 

Če napravo prodate ali jo oddate drugemu lastniku, ali pa se preselite 
in jo pustite v prejšnjem stanovanju, ji vselej priložite navodila, tako da 
si jih novi lastnik in/ali inštalater lahko po potrebi prebereta. 

Pri napravah z dodatno opremo ali kompleti (vključno z električnimi) 
je treba uporabljati izključno originalne dele. 

Ta naprava je namenjena izključno uporabi, za katero je bila izrecno 
predvidena. 
Vsakršna drugačna uporaba šteje za neprimerno in torej nevarno.

POZOR!
Ogrevalno enoto je treba namestiti tako, da se v predvidenih delovnih pogojih prepreči zmrzovanje vsebovane tekočine in iz-
postavljanje krmilnih in kontrolnih elementov temperaturam, nižjim od -15°C in višjim od +40°C.
Ogrevalna enota mora biti zaščitena pred podnebnimi/prostorskimi spremembami z:
-	 izolacijo vodovodnih cevi in odtoka za kondenz 
-	 posebnimi izdelki za zaščito pred zmrzovanjem v vodovodni napeljavi..
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1	VŠEOBECNÉ  
INFORMÁCIE

1.1	 VŠEOBECNÉ UPOZORNENIA
Návod na použitie je neoddeliteľnou a podstatnou súčasťou tohto 
výrobku a musí byť uchovávaný používateľom.

Dôkladne si prečítajte pokyny uvedené v tejto príručke, lebo poskytujú 
dôležité informácie o bezpečnej inštalácii, použití a údržbe. 

Starostlivo si uschovajte tieto pokyny pre budúce použitie. 

Inštalácia a údržba vášho prístroja musí byť v súlade s platnými 
predpismi, podľa pokynov výrobcu, vykonaná odborným spôsobom 
a kvalifikovaným a oprávneným servisným technikom s patričnou 
autorizáciou, osvedčením a oprávnením v súlade s právnymi predpismi.
Zariadení pre produkciu teplej úžitkovej vody MUSÍ byť celé vyrobené 
z materiálov v súlade s predpismi.

Pod kvalifikovaným personálom sa rozumie personál so špecifickou 
technickou kvalifikáciou v oblasti vykurovacích zariadení pre civilné 
zariadenie, produkciu teplej úžitkovej vody a údržby. Personál musí 
mať kvalifikáciu stanovenú platným zákonom.

Chybná inštalácia alebo nedôsledná údržba môže spôsobiť škody na 
osobách, zvieratách alebo na veciach, za ktoré výrobca nezodpovedá.

Pred akýmkoľvek čistením alebo údržbou odpojte prístroj od elektrickej 
siete pomocou vypínača a/alebo zvláštnych uzatváracích zariadení.
Neupchávajte koncové diely trubiek sania/výfuku.

V prípade poruchy a/alebo zlého fungovania prístroj vypnite, nepo-
kúšajte sa ho opraviť alebo priamo doň zasahovať. Servis prenechajte 
autorizovanou firmou v súlade s právnymi predpismi.

Akékoľvek opravy musia byť autorizovanou firmou s použitím origi-

nálnych náhradných dielov. Nedodržanie vyššie uvedených zásad môže 
ohroziť bezpečnosť zariadenia a viesť k strate záruky. 

Pre zaistenie účinnosti prístroja a jeho správneho fungovania je nevy-
hnutné nechať vykonať ročnú údržbu autorizovanou firmou. 

Pokiaľ sa rozhodnete, že nebudete prístroj používať, je nutné zneškodniť 
tie časti, ktoré môžu predstavovať zdroj potenciálneho nebezpečenstva. 
Pred opätovným uvedením nepoužívaného zariadenia do prevádzky 
sa postarajte o prepláchnutie zariadenia na produkciu teplej úžitkovej 
vody, nechajte vodu cirkulovať po dobu potrebnú k dokončeniu kom-
pletnej výmeny. 

V prípade, že dôjde k predaju alebo postúpeniu zariadenia na iného 
majiteľa; alebo ak sa presťahujete bez prístroja, vždy zaistite, aby príruč-
ka doprevádzala prístroj a mohla byť konzultovaná novým vlastníkom 
a/alebo inštalatérom. 

U všetkých zariadení s voliteľnými prvkami alebo sadami (vrátane 
elektrických) musíte použiť iba originálne príslušenstvo. 

Tento prístroj sa môže používať iba pre účel, na ktorý je vyslovene 
určený. 
Akékoľvek iné použitie je považované za nevhodné, a teda nebezpečné.

POZOR!
Tepelná jednotka musí byť inštalovaná takým spôsobom, aby sa zabránilo, v určených prevádzkových podmienkach, zmrazeniu 
kvapaliny v nej obsiahnutej, a tiež aby riadiace a kontrolné jednotky neboli vystavené teplote nižšej ako -15°C a vyššej ako +40°C.
Tepelná jednotka musí byť chránená pred zmenami klímy/životného prostredia:
-	 tepelnou izoláciou hydraulických trubiek a trubiek na odvod kondenzátu 
-	 použitím špecifických nemrznúcich produktov v hydraulickom zariadení.
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1	INFORMAŢII  
GENERALE

1.1	 RECOMANDĂRI GENERALE
Manualul de instrucțiuni reprezintă o parte integrantă și fundamentală 
a aparatului și trebuie păstrat de către utilizator.

Citiţi cu atenţie recomandările din acest manual deoarece furnizează 
informații importante pentru siguranţă, fazele de instalare, utilizare 
și întreținere. 

Păstraţi cu grijă manualul pentru consultarea succesivă. 

Operațiunile de instalare și întreținere a aparatului dumneavoastră 
trebuie efectuate în conformitate cu legislația în vigoare, urmându-se 
instrucțiunile producătorului, conform bunelor practici și de către 
personal calificat și autorizat conform legii.
Instalațiile pentru producerea apei calde de consum TREBUIE fabricate 
integral din materiale conforme.

Prin personal profesionist calificat se înţelege persoana cu competenţe 
tehnice de specialitate în domeniul componentelor pentru instalaţii de 
încălzire pentru uz civil, instalaţii de apă caldă de consum şi întreţinerea 
acestora. Personalul trebuie să fie în posesia autorizaţiilor prevăzute de 
legile în vigoare.

Instalarea incorectă sau întreţinerea neadecvată poate provoca daune 
persoanelor, animalelor sau lucrurilor pentru care producătorul nu 
este responsabil.

Înainte de a realiza orice operaţie de curăţare sau întreţinere, deconectaţi 
aparatul de la reţeaua de alimentare cu energie - pentru a face acest 
lucru acţionaţi întrerupătorul instalaţiei şi/sau celelalte dispozitive de 
separare.
Nu blocaţi terminalele conductelor de aspiraţie/evacuare.

În caz de defecte şi/sau funcţionare defectuoasă a aparatului, scoateţi-l 
din funcţiune şi nu încercaţi în nici un caz să-l reparaţi sau să efectuaţi 
orice fel de intervenţie asupra acestuia. Adresaţi-vă exclusiv societăţilor 
autorizate conform legilor în vigoare. 

Reparaţia produselor trebuie făcută numai de către societăţilor profesio-
nale autorizate, folosind numai piese de schimb originale. Nerespectarea 
indicaţiilor de mai sus poate afecta siguranţa aparatului şi poate duce 
la retragerea garanţiei. 

Pentru a asigura eficienţa aparatului şi a funcţionării adecvate a acestuia, 
este obligatoriu ca operaţiile de întreţinere anuale să fie efectuate de 
societăţilor autorizate. 

În cazul în care aparatul nu este utilizat, trebuie scoase din funcţiune 
părţile care pot constitui surse de pericol. 
Înainte de punerea în funcţiune a aparatului neutilizat, spălaţi mai întâi 
instalaţia de apă caldă de consum şi lăsaţi să curgă apa atât cât este 
necesar pentru schimbarea totală a acesteia. 

Dacă aparatul este vândut sau este cedat unui alt proprietar sau în cazul 
în care schimbaţi casa dar lăsaţi aparatul, asiguraţi-vă ca manualul 
care însoţeşte aparatul să poată fi consultat de noul proprietar şi/sau 
instalator. 

Pentru toate aparatele prevăzute cu opţionale sau kit-uri (inclusiv cele 
electrice) trebuie folosite numai accesorii originale. 

Aparatul trebuie destinat numai utilizării pentru care a fost proiectat. 
Orice utilizare diferită este considerată neadecvată şi deci periculoasă.

ATENŢIE!
Grupul termic trebuie instalat astfel încât să fie prevenită, în condiţiile prevăzute de funcţionare, congelarea lichidului aflat în 
acesta; asiguraţi-vă că organele de comandă şi control nu sunt expuse temperaturilor mai mici de -15°C sau mai mari de +40°C.
Grupul termic trebuie protejat de variaţii climatice/ambientale prin intermediul următoarelor soluţii:
-	 izolarea conductelor hidraulice şi a celor de evacuare a condensatului 
-	 folosirea produselor speciale antigel în instalaţia hidraulică.
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O manual de instruções é parte integrante e essencial do produto e 
deverá ser conservado pelo utilizador.

Leia atentamente os avisos contidos no folheto, pois eles fornecem 
indicações importantes sobre a segurança da instalação, o uso e a 
manutenção. 

Conserve cuidadosamente o manual para qualquer consulta futura. 

A instalação e a manutenção do seu aparelho deve ser feita de acordo 
com as normas vigentes, conforme as instruções do fabricante e as 
normas técnicas e por pessoal qualificado e habilitado nos termos da lei. 
Os sistemas para a produção de água quente para uso sanitário DEVEM 
ser completamente fabricados com materiais conformes.

Pessoal profissionalmente qualificado refere-se a pessoal que tem a 
competência técnica específica no setor dos componentes de sistemas 
de aquecimento para uso civil, produção de água quente para uso 
sanitário e manutenção. O pessoal deverá ter as habilitações previstas 
na lei em vigor. 

O fabricante não se responsabiliza por danos às pessoas, animais ou 
bens decorrentes de instalação errada ou de manutenção insuficiente.

Antes de efetuar qualquer operação de limpeza ou de manutenção, 
desligue o aparelho da rede de alimentação utilizando o interruptor do 
sistema e/ou através dos órgãos de intercetação adequados. 

Não obstrua os terminais das condutas de aspiração/descarga. 
Em caso de falha e/ou mau funcionamento do aparelho, desative-o, 
evitando qualquer tentativa de reparação ou de intervenção direta. 
Contacte apenas pessoal habilitado nos termos da lei. 

1	INFORMAÇÕES  
GERAIS

1.1	 ADVERTÊNCIAS GERAIS
Quaisquer reparos nos produtos devem ser realizados somente por pes-
soal autorizado pela Immergas, utilizando somente peças sobressalentes 
originais . O incumprimento das disposições acima pode comprometer 
a segurança do aparelho e extinguir a garantia. 

Para garantir a eficiência do aparelho e seu correto funcionamento, é 
essencial que a manutenção anual seja realizada por pessoal habilitado. 

Quando se decidir não utilizar o aparelho, as partes que podem causar 
potenciais fontes de perigo devem ser neutralizadas. 

Antes de recolocar em serviço um aparelho que ficou inativo, faça a 
lavagem do sistema de produção de água quente sanitária, fazendo a 
água escorrer durante o tempo necessário para a renovação total. 

Se o aparelho for vendido ou transferido para outro proprietário ou se o 
utilizador tiver de mudar de endereço e deixar o aparelho, certificar-se 
sempre de que o manual acompanhe o aparelho para que possa ser 
consultado pelo novo proprietário e/ou instalador. 

Para todos os aparelhos com opcionais ou kits (incluindo os elétricos), 
somente acessórios originais devem ser utilizados. 

Este aparelho deverá ser destinado somente ao uso para o qual foi 
expressamente previsto. 
Todo e qualquer tipo de uso deve ser considerado impróprio e poten-
cialmente perigoso.

ATENÇÃO!
O grupo térmico deve ser instalado de modo a evitar, nas condições de funcionamento previstas, o congelamento do líquido nele 
contido e impedir que os órgãos de comando e controlo sejam expostos a temperaturas inferiores a -15°C e superiores a +40°C.
O grupo térmico deve ser protegido de variações climáticas/ambientais com:
-	 o isolamento térmico das tubagens hidráulicas e da descarga da condensação 
-	 a adoção de produtos específicos anticongelamento no sistema hidráulico.
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1	INFORMACJE  
OGÓLNE

1.1	 OSTRZEŻENIA O CHARAKTERZE OGÓLNYM

Instrukcja obsługi stanowi integralną i istotną część produktu i powi-
nien ją przechowywać użytkownik.

Należy uważnie zapoznać się z ostrzeżeniami zawartymi w niniejszej 
broszurze, ponieważ zawierają one ważne informacje dotyczące bez-
pieczeństwa instalacji, obsługi i konserwacji. 

Broszurę należy przechowywać z dbałością, aby była dostępna do 
wglądu. 

Instalacja i konserwacja urządzenia powinna odbywać się zgodnie 
z obowiązującymi przepisami, zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta, 
zgodnie z zasadami techniki oraz powinna być wykonywana przez 
wykwalifikowanych pracowników i uprawnionych zgodnie z obowią-
zującymi przepisami.
Instalacje do wytwarzania ciepłej wody użytkowej muszą być w całości 
wykonane z materiałów spełniających stosowne wymogi.

Przez wykwalifikowanych pracowników rozumie się takich, którzy 
posiadają określone kompetencje techniczne w branży systemów grzew-
czych do użytku cywilnego, wytwarzania c.w. u. i konserwacji. Pra-
cownicy powinni być uprawnieni zgodnie z obowiązującym prawem.

Niewłaściwy montaż lub nieprawidłowa konserwacja mogą być po-
wodem obrażeń u osób i zwierząt oraz szkód na rzeczach, za które 
producent nie jest odpowiedzialny.

Przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek prac w zakresie czyszczenia lub 
konserwacji należy odłączyć urządzenie od sieci zasilania, przekrę-
cając wyłącznik instalacji i/lub korzystając z odpowiednich urządzeń 
odcinających.
Nie wolno zastawiać wylotów przewodów zasysania i odprowadzania. 

W przypadku usterki i/lub nieprawidłowego działania urządzenia, 
należy je wyłączyć i nie podejmować żadnych prób napraw lub prac 
bezpośrednio na urządzeniu. Należy zwrócić się wyłącznie do firmie 
posiadającej uprawnienia z odpowiednimi uprawnieniami. 

Ewentualne naprawy produktów mogą być wykonywane wyłącznie 

przez osoby firmie posiadającej uprawnienia, z zastosowaniem wyłacz-
nie oryginalnych części zamiennych. Nieprzestrzeganie powyższych za-
sad może w negatywny sposób wpłynąć na bezpieczeństwo urządzenia 
oraz doprowadzić do utraty gwarancji. 

Aby zapewnić skuteczność urządzenia oraz jego prawidłowe działanie, 
należy zlecić wyznaczonym firmie posiadającej uprawnienia corocznej 
konserwacji. 

W przypadku podjęcia decyzji o zaprzestaniu używania urządzenia, należy 
zabezpieczyć te jego części, które mogą stać się potencjalnym źródłem 
zagrożenia. 
Przed przywróceniem do eksploatacji urządzenia, które pozostawało 
nieużywane, należy przeprowadzić mycie instalacji wytwarzającej 
ciepłą wodę, poprzez przepłukanie ażdo całkowitej wymiany wody 
napełniającej instalację. 

W przypadku sprzedaży lub przeniesienia własności urządzenia na 
innego właściciela lub w przypadku przemieszczenia i pozostawienia 
urządzenia w innym miejscu, należy się zawsze upewnić, że towarzy-
szy mu niniejsza broszura i nowy właściciel i/lub instalator mogą się 
zapoznać z jej treścią. 

W przypadku wszystkich urządzeń z wyposażeniem dodatkowym lub 
z zestawami (włącznie z zestawami elektrycznymi) należy stosować 
wyłącznie oryginalne akcesoria. 

Urządzenie można wykorzystać wyłącznie do celu, dla którego zostało 
zaprojektowane. 
Jakiekolwiek inne użycie należy uważać za niewłaściwe i w konsekwencji 
niebezpieczne.

UWAGA!
Jednostka cieplna musi być zainstalowana w taki sposób, aby nie dopuścić w przewidzianych warunkach działania do zamarzania 
zawartego w niej płynu oraz do narażenia urządzeń sterowania i kontroli na działanie temperatur poniżej -15°C i powyżej +40°C.
Należy zabezpieczyć jednostkę termiczną przed zmianami klimatycznymi/ otoczenia poprzez:
-	 zaizolowanie przewodów hydraulicznych i odprowadzenia skroplin 
-	 zastosowanie w instalacji hydraulicznej specjalnych produktów przeciwko zamarzaniu.
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1	ÁLTALÁNOS  
UTASÍTÁSOK

1.1	 ÁLTALÁNOS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
A használati útmutató a termék szerves és alapvetően fontos részét 
képezi. Az útmutatót a használónak kell megőriznie.

Olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen útmutatóban szereplő figyelmeztetéseket, 
mert fontos utasításokat tartalmaz a biztonságos beszereléssel, haszná-
lattal és karbantartással kapcsolatban. 

Őrizze meg gondosan az útmutatót, mert a későbbiekben még szüksége 
lehet rá. 

A készülék beszerelési és karbantartási műveleteit végeztesse az elő-
írásoknak megfelelő engedéllyel rendelkező szervizessel a törvényi és 
gyártói előírásoknak illetve a szakma szabályainak megfelelően.
A használati melegvíz rendszereket teljes egészében szabványnak meg-
felelő anyagok felhasználásával KELL kiépíteni.

Szakembernek minősül az a személy, aki megfelelő ismeretekkel és 
tapasztalattal rendelkezik a lakossági fűtőrendszerek és használati meleg 
víz előállítására alkalmas berendezések terén. A szakembernek a törvény 
által meghatározott engedélyekkel kell rendelkeznie. 

A kazán hibás beszereléséből vagy nem kielégítő karbantartásból eredő 
személyi sérülésekért vagy egyéb tulajdonban keletezett károkért a 
gyártó nem vonható felelősségre.

Bármilyen karbantartási vagy tisztítási művelet megkezdése előtt a 
rendszerbe szerelt főkapcsoló vagy egyéb megszakító segítségével 
áramtalanítsa a készüléket.
Ne takarja le a kazán égési levegő/égéstermék kivezető végelemét.

A készülék meghibásodása és/vagy üzemzavar esetén kapcsolja ki a 
készüléket, és ne próbálja meg megjavítani vagy a készüléken egyéb 
beavatkozásokat végezni. Kizárólag engedélyekkel rendelkező szako-
sodott céget forduljon.

A készülék esetleges javítását kizárólag az Immergas márkaszerviz 
szakosodott céget végezheti el eredeti cserealkatrészek használatával. A 
fentiekben foglalt utasítások figyelmen kívül hagyása esetén nem bizto-
sítható a készülék biztonságos működése, és a jótállás érvényét veszti. 

A készülék hatékony és megfelelő működése érdekében elengedhetetlen, 
hogy az éves karbantartást szakosodott céget végezzék.

Ha úgy dönt, hogy a készüléket nem használja tovább, az esetleges 
veszélyforrásokat jelentő alkatrészeket ártalmatlanítani kell. 

A készülék újraindítása előtt mossa át a használati meleg víz rendszert 
úgy, hogy addig folyatja a vizet, amíg a rendszerben lévő összes víz ki 
nem cserélődik. 

Ha a készüléket eladja, elköltözik és a készüléket a lakóépületben hagyja, 
vagy a készüléket elajándékozza, győződjön meg arról, hogy a használati 
útmutató a készülékkel együtt marad, és biztosítsa az új tulajdonos és/
vagy kivitelező számára a használatot. 

Az opciós tartozékokkal vagy készletekkel (beleértve az elektromos 
alkatrészeket is), kizárólag eredeti tartozékok használhatók. 

A kazánt használja rendeltetési célnak megfelelően. 
Minden más használat nem rendeltetésszerűnek, és mint ilyen veszé-
lyesnek minősül.

FIGYELEM!
A fűtőegységet úgy szerelje fel, hogy az előírt üzemi körülmények között ne fagyjon meg a víz a rendszerben, és a vezérlő és 
ellenőrző berendezések ne legyenek kitéve -15°C-nál alacsonyabb vagy +40°C-nál magasabb hőmérsékletnek.
Gondoskodjon a fűtőegység időjárási/éghajlati tényezőkkel szembeni védelméről:
-	 a vízvezetékek és kondenzvíz elvezető csövek szigetelésével
-	 speciális fagyálló folyadékok használatával.
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1	GENERAL  
INFORMATION

1.1	 GENERAL WARNINGS
The instruction handbook is an integral and essential part of the product 
and must be kept safe by the user.

Read the warnings contained in the handbook carefully, as they provide 
important instructions regarding installation, user and maintenance 
safety. 

Keep the handbook safe for future consultation. 

The appliance must be installed and maintained in accordance with 
regulations in force, pursuant to the instructions of the manufacturer, 
the state of the art and by authorised and qualified personnel, in ac-
cordance with the law.
Domestic hot water production systems MUST be built entirely with 
compliant materials.

Professionally qualified personnel means staff with specific technical 
skills in the sector of heating system parts for civil use, hot water pro-
duction for domestic use and maintenance. This personnel must have 
the authorisations required by legislation in force.

Incorrect installation or poor maintenance can cause injury to persons 
and animals and damage to objects, for which the manufacturer is not 
liable.

Before carrying out any cleaning or maintenance operations, cut the 
appliance off from the power mains by acting on the switch on the 
system and/or using the cut-off devices.
Do not obstruct the intake/exhaust pipe terminals.

In case of breakdown and/or poor operation of the appliance, switch 
it off, and do not attempt in any way to repair it or intervene directly. 
Only contact an authorised company that has been authorised in 
accordance with the law.

Any repairs to the products must be carried out by an authorised 
company only, using original spare parts only. Failure to observe the 
above can jeopardise the safety of the appliance and will void the 
warranty. 

The guarantee the efficiency of the appliance and its correct operation 
it is essential for authorised company to carry out annual maintenance. 

If the appliance is put out of use for downtime, any part that is 
susceptible to posing a potential source of danger must be made safe. 
Before re-commissioning an appliance that has been put out of use, 
proceed to washing the domestic hot water production system, making 
water flow through it for the amount of time required to change the 
water completely. 

If the appliance is sold or transferred to another owner or if the owner 
moves, leaving the appliance behind, always ensure the handbook 
accompanies the appliance so that it may be consulted by the new 
owner and/or installer. 

All appliances with optionals or kits (including electric) must only use 
original spare parts. 

The appliance must only be employed for its expressly foreseen use. 
Any other use must be considered improper and therefore dangerous.

ATTENTION!
The heat unit must be installed so as to avoid, under the envisioned operating conditions, the liquid contained in it from freezing 
and avoid exposing the command and control parts to temperatures below -15°C and over +40°C.
The heat unit must be protected from climatic/environmental variations by:
-	 insulating the hydraulic and condensation exhaust pipes 
-	 adopting specific anti-freeze products in the hydraulic system.
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1	VŠEOBECNÉ  
INFORMACE

1.1	 VŠEOBECNÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ
Návod k použití je nedílnou a podstatnou součástí tohoto výrobku a 
musí být uživatelem uchováván pro další použití.

Pečlivě si přečtěte pokyny uvedené v této příručce, neboť poskytují 
důležité informace o bezpečné instalaci, použití a údržbě. 

Pečlivě si uschovejte tyto pokyny pro budoucí použití. 

Instalace a údržba kotle musí být v souladu s platnými předpisy, podle 
pokynů výrobce, provedena odborným způsobem a kvalifikovaným a 
oprávněným servisním technikem s patřičnou autorizací, osvědčením 
a oprávněním v souladu s právními předpisy.
Zařízení pro produkci teplé užitkové vody MUSÍ být celé vyrobeny z 
odpovídajících materiálů.

Pod kvalifikovaným servisním technikem s patřičnou autorizací, osvěd-
čením a oprávněním se rozumí osoba s odbornou technickou kvalifikací 
v oblasti topných zařízení pro vytápění, ohřev teplé užitkové vody a 
údržby. Osoba/firma musí mít kvalifikaci stanovenou platným zákonem.

Chybná instalace nebo špatná údržba mohou způsobit škody na 
osobách, zvířatech nebo věcech, pro které výrobce nenese odpovědnost.

Před jakýmkoli čištěním nebo údržbou odpojte přístroj od elektrické 
sítě pomocí vypínače a/nebo zvláštních uzavíracích zařízení.
Neucpávejte koncové díly trubek sání/výfuku.

V případě poruchy a/nebo špatného fungování přístroj vypněte, nepo-
koušejte se jej opravit nebo přímo do něj zasáhnout. Servis přenechejte 
autorizovanou firmou v souladu s právními předpisy.

Jakékoli opravy musí být prováděny autorizovanou firmou s použitím 
originálních náhradních dílů. Nedodržení výše uvedených zásad může 
ohrozit bezpečnost zařízení a vést ke ztrátě záruky. 

Pro zajištění účinnosti přístroje a jeho správného fungování je nezbytné 
nechat provést roční údržbu autorizovanou firmou. 

Pokud se rozhodnete, že nebudete přístroj používat, je nutné zneškod-
nit ty části, které mohou představovat zdroj potenciálního nebezpečí. 

Před opětovným uvedením nepoužívaného zařízení do provozu se po-
starejte o přepláchnutí zařízení na produkci teplé užitkové vody, nechte 
vodu cirkulovat po dobu nezbytnou k dokončení kompletní výměny. 

V případě, že dojde k prodeji nebo postoupení zařízení na jiného 
majitele; anebo pokud se přestěhujete bez přístroje, vždy zajistěte, 
aby příručka doprovázela přístroj a mohla být konzultována novým 
vlastníkem a/nebo instalatérem. 

U všech zařízení s volitelnými prvky nebo sadami (včetně elektrických) 
musíte použít pouze originální příslušenství. 

Tento přístroj se smí používat pouze k účelu, ke kterému byl výslovně 
určen. 
Jakékoliv jiné použití je považováno za nepatřičné a nebezpečné.

POZOR!
Tepelná jednotka musí být instalována takovým způsobem, aby se zabránilo, v určených provozních podmínkách, zmrazení 
kapaliny v ní obsažené a rovněž aby se zabránilo, aby řídící a kontrolní jednotky byly vystaveny teplotě pod -15°C a nad +40°C.
Tepelná jednotka musí být chráněna před změnami klimatu/životního prostředí:
-	 tepelná izolace hydraulických trubek a trubky na odvod kondenzátu 
-	 použití specifických nemrznoucích produktů v hydraulickém zařízení.
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1	 ОБЩА 
ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

1.1	 ОБЩИ УКАЗАНИЯ

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Термичната група, трябва да се монтира така, че да се избегнат, при предвидените условия на работа, замръзване на течността 
съдържаща се в него, и запазване на органите за управление и контрол от излагане на температури под -15°C и по-високи от +40°C.
Термичната група трябва да се защити от климатични/на средата промени със:
- изолиране на водните тръби и тръбите за отвеждане на конденза
- използване на специални продукти против замръзване на водната инсталация.

Книжката с инструкции представлява неразделна и съществена част от 
уреда и трябва да се съхранява от потребителя.

Прочетете внимателно указанията, включени в книжката, за запознаване 
с важни указания, свързани с безопасността при монтаж, работа и 
поддръжка.

Съхранявайте книжката с грижа, за извършване на бъдещи справки.

Монтажът и поддръжката на Вашия уред трябва да се извършват при 
съблюдаване на действащата нормативна уредба, съгласно инструкциите 
на производителя, съгласно всички професионални правила и от квали-
фициран и правоспособен персонал по смисъла на закона.
Инсталациите за производство на гореща вода за битови нужди ТРЯБВА 
да се произвеждат изцяло от материали, съответстващи на изискванията.

Под персонал, притежаващ нужната професионална квалификация, се 
разбира персоналът, притежаващ конкретни технически компетенции в 
сферата на компонентите на отоплителни инсталации за битови нужди, 
производството на битова гореща вода и поддръжката. Персоналът трябва 
да притежава правоспособност, предвидена от действащото законода-
телство.

Неправилният монтаж или лоша поддръжка, могат да доведат до щети на 
лица, животни или предмети, за което производителя не носи отговорност.

Преди извършване на някаква операция по почистване или поддръжка, 
изключете уреда от захранващата мрежа, действайки на прекъсвача на 
инсталацията, и/или с помощта на съответните органи за прихващане.
Не запушвайте терминалите на тръбите за засмукване/отвеждане.

При повреда и/или лоша работа на уреда, го изключете, без да предприемате 
действия за ремот или директна намеса. Обръщайте се само към 
квалифициран персонал съгласно действащото законодателство.

Ремонтите на продуктите, трябва да се извършват само от правоспособна 
фирма, с използване единствено на оригинални резервни части. 
Неспазването на указаното по-горе, може да намали безопасността на 
уреда и да доведе до загуба на гаранцията.

За осигуряване ефективност на уреда, и за правилната му работа, е 
задължително извършване на годишна поддръжка от правоспособна 
фирма.

Когато решите да не използвате уреда, трябва да се обезопасят, частите с 
потенциален риск за настъпване на опасна ситуация. 
Преди повторно пускане в експлоатация на уреда, изведен от употреба, 
извършете измиване на инсталацията за производство на топла санитарна 
вода, като пуснете да тече вода, колкото е необходимо за цялостна смяна.

При продажба или предаване на уреда на друг собственик, или при 
пренасяне и оставяне на уреда, винаги проверявайте дали книжката е с 
уреда, за извършване на справка от новият собствени и/или техник по 
монтажа.

При всички уреди с опция или кит (включително електрическите), трябва 
да се използват само оригинални аксесоари.

Този уред трябва да се използва само за целите, за които е специално 
предвиден.
Всяко друго приложение, следва да се смята за неправилно и следователно 
за опасно.
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1.3	 ВИКОРИСТАННЯ АПАРАТУ ЗА ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯМ

Апарат ARES Tec ErP вироблений на сучасному рівні техніки і визнаних стандартів з безпеки. 
Незважаючи на це, в результаті неналежного використання існують можливі ризики для здоров'я і життя користувача або 
інших осіб, а також небезпека пошкодження апарату або іншого майна. 
Апарат призначений для роботи в опалювальних системах з циркуляцією гарячої води.
Будь-яке інше використання вважатиметься неналежним і небезпечним. 
В разі будь-яких збитків, пов'язаних з неналежним використанням виробу, компанія Immergas не вважатиме себе відпові-
дальною.
Використання апарату за призначенням передбачає також ретельного дотримання інструкцій з цього керівництва.

1.4	 ІНФОРМАЦІЯ, ЩО МАЄ БУТИ НАДАНА ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОМУ ЗА СИСТЕМУ

Користувач має бути проінструктований щодо використання і принципів роботи опалювальної системи, зокрема:
-	 Необхідно передати користувачеві ці інструкції, а також інші документи, які постачаються разом з апаратом у знаходяться у спе-

ціальному пакеті. Користувач повинен зберігати цю документацію, щоб мати нагоду звернутися до неї у будь-який момент. 
-	 Необхідно проінформувати користувача про важливість вентиляційних отворів і системи відведення диму, підкресливши абсо-

лютну неприпустимість будь-яких змін. 
-	 Необхідно проінформувати користувача про контроль тиску води в опалювальній системі, а також про операції з відновлення 

потрібного тиску. 
-	 Необхідно проінформувати користувача про правильне регулювання температури, блоків управління/термостатів і радіаторних 

батарей з метою заощадження електричної енергії.
-	 Пам'ятайте, що, відповідно до чинних стандартів, огляд і технічне обслуговування повинні виконуватися відповідно 

до вимог і за графіком, зазначеним виробником.
-	 В разі продажу або передачі апарату іншому власнику або в разі переїзду власника, який залишає апарат, необхідно переконатися, 

що брошура з інструкціями супроводжує апарат і новий власник і/або монтажник маже у будь-який момент звернутися до неї. 

В разі травмування фізичних осіб або тварин і пошкодження майна внаслідок недотримання інструкцій, які містяться в 
цьому керівництві, виробник знімає з себе відповідальність будь-якого роду.

1.2	 СИСТЕМА СИМВОЛІВ, ЯКА ВИКОРИСТОВУЄТЬСЯ В КЕРІВНИЦТВІ
Під час ознайомлення з цим керівництвом особливу увагу необхідно приділити частинам, які виокремленні такими символами:

НЕБЕЗПЕКА!
Серйозна небезпека для 

здоров'я і життя

УВАГА!
Можлива небезпечна 

ситуація для виробу та 
довкілля

ПРИМІТКА!
Рекомендації для  

користувачів

НЕБЕЗПЕКА!
Небезпека опіків!

ОБОВ'ЯЗОК!
Одягати захисні 

рукавички
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Genel bilgiler

1.3	 CIHAZIN DOĞRU KULLANIMI

ARES Tec ErP cihazı, bilinen teknikler ve güvenlik kuralları esas alınarak imal edilmiştir. 
Bununla birlikte, hatalı kullanım sonucunda, kullanıcının veya başkalarının sağlık ve güvenliği bakımından risk veya 
cihazda veya başka nesnelerde hasarlar oluşabilir. 
Bu cihaz, sıcak su sirkülasyonlu ısıtma tesisatlarında kullanım içindir.
Farklı her türlü kullanımı hatalı kabul edilir. 
Hatalı kullanımdan kaynaklanan her türlü hasar için, Immergas firması herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmez.
Cihazın amacına uygun kullanımı için, bu kullanım kılavuzundaki talimatlara da titizlikle uyulması gerekmektedir.

1.4	 TESİSAT SORUMLUSUNA VERİLMESİ GEREKEN BİLGİLER

Kullanıcı, ısıtma tesisatının kullanımı ve işleyişi ile ilgili bilgilendirilmelidir; ayrıca:
-	 Kullanıcıya bu talimatlar kitapçığını ve ambalajın içindeki, cihaza ait diğer bütün belgeleri teslim edin. Kullanıcı bu belgeleri 

daha sonra danışabilmek üzere saklamalıdır. 
-	 Kullanıcı, havalandırma ağızları ve duman tahliye sisteminin önemi ve zorunluluğu hakkında bilgilendirilmeli ve değişiklik 

yapılmasının kesinlikle yasak olduğunun altı çizilmelidir. 
-	 Kullanıcı, tesisattaki su basıncının kontrolü ve gerekli basıncın sağlanması için yapılacak işlemler hakkında bilgilendirilmelidir. 
-	 Enerji tasarrufu için kullanıcı doğru sıcaklık, kontrol ünitesi/termostat ve radyatör ayarları hakkında bilgilendirilmelidir.
-	 Geçerli yasalara uygun olarak cihazın kontrolü ve bakımı üretici tarafından belirtilen sürelerde ve talimatlara uygun şekilde 

gerçekleştirilmesi gerektiğini unutmayın.
-	 Cihazın satılacağı veya el değiştireceği ya da taşınılıp cihazın bırakılacağı durumlarda, yeni sahibi ve/veya montaj personeli 

tarafından danışılmak üzere kitapçığın daima cihazın yanında olduğundan emin olun. 

Bu kullanım kılavuzundaki talimatlara uyulmamasından kaynaklanan can veya mal kayıplarından, üretici sorumlu 
tutulamaz.

1.2	 KILAVUZDA KULLANILAN SEMBOLLER
Bu kılavuz okunurken, aşağıdaki sembollerle belirtilen bölümlere özellikle dikkat edilmelidir:

TEHLİKE!
Ciddi hayati tehlike 

DİKKAT!
Çevre ve ürün için  

tehlike riski

NOT!
Kullanımla ilgili  

tavsiyeler

TEHLİKE!
Yanma tehlikesi!

ZORUNLULUK!
Koruyucu eldiven giyin 
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1.3	 USO CONFORME DEL APARATO

El aparato ARES Tec ha sido fabricado en base al nivel de la técnica actual y de las reglas técnicas de seguridad reconocidas. 
De todas formas, en caso de usos impropio pueden surgir peligros para la incolumnidad y la viada del usuario o de las 
demás personas, es decir, daños al aparato o a otros objetos. 
El aparato está pensado para el funcionamiento en instalaciones de calefacción con circulación de agua caliente.
En caso de que se use de forma diferente, se considerará uso impropio. 
En caso de daños de cualquier tipo que se deban al uso impropio, Immergas no se considerará responsable.
El uso en base a las finalidades previstas incluye también que deban cumplirse estrictamente, las instrucciones del presente 
manual.

1.4	 INFORMACIONES QUE SE DEBEN PROPORCIONAR AL RESPONSABLE DE LA 
INSTALACIÓN

El usuario debe ser instruido sobre el uso y el funcionamiento de su instalación de calefacción, en especial se debe:
-	 Entregar al usuario las presentes instrucciones así como la otra documentación relativa al aparato, colocadas en la bolsa inclu-

ida con el embalaje. El usuario debe guardar esta documentación para poder tenerla a disposición, en caso de consultas 
futuras. 

-	 Informar al usuario sobre la importancia de tener boquillas de ventilación y sistema de descarga de humos, remarcando que 
es indispensable y está absolutamente prohibido, modificarlos. 

-	 Informar al usuario sobre el control de la presión del agua de la instalación, así como sobre las operaciones para restablecerla. 
-	 Informar al usuario sobre la regulación correcta de la temperatura, de las centralitas/termostatos y de los radiadores para el 

ahorro de energía.
-	 Recuerde que, cumpliendo con lo exigido por las normas vigentes, el control y el mantenimiento del equipo deben realizarse 

conforme a las prescripciones y con la frecuencia, que indica el fabricante.
-	 Si el aparato debe venderse o cederse a otro propietario o debe mudarse y dejarlo en el lugar donde está instalado, compruebe 

siempre que  se entregue junto con el manual de instrucciones, para que pueda consultarlo el nuevo propietario y/o el instalador. 

No puede considerarse responsable el fabricante, en caso de daños a personas, animales o cosas, ocasionados por el incumplimiento de las 
instrucciones incluidas en este manual.

1.2	 SÍMBOLOS UTILIZADOS EN EL MANUAL
Cuando lea este manual preste especial atención a las partes que se reseñan con símbolos que indican:

¡PELIGRO!
Grave peligro para 

la seguridad y para la 
vida

¡ATENCIÓN!
Posible situación de 

peligro para el producto 
y para el ambiente

¡NOTA!
Sugerencias para los 

usuarios

¡PELIGRO!
¡Peligro de quemaduras!

¡OBLIGATORIO!
Llevar guantes 
de protección
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Temeljne informacije

1.3	 PREDVIDENA UPORABA NAPRAVE

Kotel ARES Tec ErP je bil izdelan na osnovi trenutnih tehničnih dosežkov in priznanih varnostnih pravil. 
Kljub temu lahko pride zaradi nepravilne uporabe do ogrožanja varnosti in zdravja upravljavca ali drugih oseb, ali pa do 
poškodbe naprave ali drugih predmetov. 
Naprava je zasnovana za delovanje v sistemih ogrevanja s kroženjem vroče vode.
Vsakršna drugačna uporaba velja za nepravilno. 
Immergas ne prevzema odgovornosti za kakršne koli poškodbe, ki bi bile posledica nepravilne uporabe.
Uporaba v skladu s predvidenimi nameni zahteva tudi strogo upoštevanje navodil iz tega priročnika.

1.4	 INFORMACIJE ZA ODGOVORNO OSEBO SISTEMA

Uporabnika je treba poučiti o uporabi in delovanju njegovega ogrevalnega sistema, in sicer:
-	 Uporabniku izročite ta navodila in drugo dokumentacijo o napravi, ki je priložena v ovojnici v embalaži. Uporabnik mora to 

dokumentacijo shraniti, tako da jo ima vselej pri roki, če bi jo v prihodnje potreboval. 
-	 Uporabnika poučite o pomembnosti prezračevalnih odprtin in sistema za izločanje dimnih plinov, poudarite, da so nujni in 

da jih je strogo prepovedano predelovati. 
-	 Uporabnika obvestite o preverjanju vodnega tlaka v sistemu in o postopkih za ponovno vzpostavitev pravilne vrednosti slednjega. 
-	 Uporabnika poučite o pravilni nastavitvi temperature, krmilnikov/termostatov in radiatorjev, tako da se zagotovi prihranek 

energije.
-	 Naj spomnimo, da je treba skladno z veljavnimi normami kontrolo in vzdrževanje aparata izvesti skladno s predpisi in v 

časovnih intervalih, ki jih je predpisal proizvajalec.
-	 Če napravo prodate ali jo oddate drugemu lastniku, ali pa se preselite in jo pustite v prejšnjem stanovanju, ji vselej priložite 

navodila, tako da si jih novi lastnik in/ali inštalater lahko po potrebi prebereta. 

Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, ki bi nastale zaradi neupoštevanja navodil iz tega 
priročnika.

1.2	 SIMBOLI, UPORABLJENI V PRIROČNIKU
Pri branju tega priročnika bodite posebej pozorni na dele, ki so označeni z naslednjimi simboli.

NEVARNOST!
Huda nevarnost 

za varnost in zdravje

POZOR!
Morebitne nevarne  
razmere za izdelek  

in okolje

OPOMBA!
Nasveti za uporabnike

NEVARNOST!
Nevarnost opeklin!

OBVEZNO!
Nadenite si zaščitne 

rokavice
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1.3	 SPRÁVNE POUŽITIE PRÍSTROJA

Prístroj ARES Tec ErP bol skonštruovaný na základe súčasnej úrovne techniky a uznávaných bezpečnostných technických 
pravidiel. 
Napriek tomu v dôsledku neodborného použitia môže byť ohrozené zdravie alebo život užívateľa či iných osôb, môže dôjsť 
k poškodeniu zariadenia alebo iného majetku. 
Prístroj je určený na prevádzku vo vykurovacích zariadeniach s cirkulujúcou teplou vodou.
Akékoľvek iné použitie je považované za nevhodné. 
Pre akékoľvek škody vyplývajúce z nesprávneho použitia spoločnosť IMMERGAS nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť.
Pre použitie v súlade so stanoveným určením je nutné prísne dodržovať pokyny uvedené v tomto návode.

1.4	 INFORMÁCIE PRE ZODPOVEDNÉHO PRACOVNÍKA ZARIADENIA

Užívateľ musí byť poučený o používaní a prevádzke vlastného vykurovacieho systému, najmä:
-	 Musia mu byť dodané tieto pokyny, ako i ďalšie dokumenty, týkajúce sa prístroja, všetky vložené do obálky nachádzajúcej sa 

v obale. Užívateľ je povinný uchovávať túto dokumentáciu tak, aby bola k dispozícii pre ďalšie konzultácie. 
-	 Užívateľ musí byť informovaný o význame vetracích otvorov a systéme odvodu dymov, je potrebné zdôrazniť ich nevyhnutnosť 

a absolútny zákaz modifikácií. 
-	 Užívateľ musí byť informovaný o spôsobe kontroly tlaku vody v zariadení, ako i postupoch pre jeho obnovu. 
-	 Užívateľ musí byť informovaný o správnom nastavení teplôt, riadiacich jednotiek/termostatov a radiátorov za účelom úspory 

energie.
-	 Pripomíname, že v súlade s platnými právnymi predpismi, je treba kontroly a údržbu zariadenia realizovať v súlade s predpismi 

a v intervaloch stanovených výrobcom.
-	 V prípade, že dôjde k predaju alebo postúpeniu zariadenia na iného majiteľa; alebo ak sa presťahujete bez prístroja, vždy zaistite, 

aby príručka doprevádzala prístroj a mohla byť konzultovaná novým vlastníkom a/alebo inštalatérom. 

V prípade poškodenia osôb, zvierat alebo vecí, vyplývajúceho z nedodržania pokynov, uvedených v tomto návode, nemôže 
výrobca niesť zodpovednosť.

1.2	 SYMBOLY POUŽÍVANÉ V PRÍRUČKE
Pri čítaní tejto príručky musí byť zvláštna pozornosť venovaná častiam, ktoré sú označené týmito symbolmi:

NEBEZPEČENSTVO!
Vážne ohrozenie 
zdravia a života

UPOZORNENIE!
Možné nebezpečné  

situácie pre výrobok  
a okolie

POZNÁMKA!
Rady pre užívateľa

NEBEZPEČENSTVO!
Nebezpečenstvo  

popálenia!

POVINNOSŤ!
Noste ochranné 

rukavice
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1.3	 UTILIZAREA CONFORMĂ A APARATULUI

Aparatul ARES Tec ErP a fost fabricat conform cunoştinţelor actuale în domeniul tehnic şi conform regulilor tehnice de 
siguranţă. 
Cu toate acestea, în cazul utilizării neadecvate se pot prezenta situaţii periculoase pentru sănătatea şi viaţa utilizatorului 
sau a altor persoane, iar aparatul sau alte obiecte din jur pot fi deteriorate. 
Aparatul a fost proiectat pentru a funcţiona în cadrul instalaţiilor de încălzire prin circulaţia apei calde.
Orice utilizare diferită este considerată improprie. 
Immergas nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea în caz de daune datorate utilizării neadecvate.
Utilizarea conform scopurilor prevăzute prevede şi respectarea cu stricteţe a instrucţiunilor din acest manual.

1.4	 INFORMAȚII CARE TREBUIE PUSE LA DISPOZIȚIA RESPONSABILULUI CU INSTALAȚIA

Utilizatorul trebuie instruit adecvat privind utilizarea şi funcţionarea instalaţiei de încălzire, mai exact:
-	 Instrucţiunile de faţă trebuie predate utilizatorului împreună cu celelalte documente aflate în plicul din ambalaj. Utilizatorul 

trebuie să păstreze aceste documente pentru a le avea la dispoziţie şi pentru consultarea ulterioară. 
-	 Informaţi utilizatorul cu privire la importanţa gurilor de aerisire şi a sistemului de evacuare a gazelor arse; subliniaţi faptul că 

acestea sunt indispensabile şi este strict interzisă modificarea lor. 
-	 Informaţi utilizatorul cu privire la controlul presiunii apei din instalaţie precum şi cu privire la operaţiile care trebuie efectuate 

pentru restabilirea acesteia. 
-	 Informaţi utilizatorul cu privire la reglarea corectă a temperaturii, centralelor/termostatelor şi a caloriferelor pentru un consum 

redus de energie.
-	 Amintiți responsabilului că, în conformitate cu normele în vigoare, controlul și întreținerea aparatului trebuie efectuate conform 

indicațiilor și la intervalele indicate de producător.
-	 Dacă aparatul este vândut sau este cedat unui alt proprietar sau în cazul în care schimbaţi casa dar lăsaţi aparatul, asiguraţi-vă 

ca manualul care însoţeşte aparatul să poată fi consultat de noul proprietar şi/sau instalator. 

Producătorul nu este responsabil în caz de daune aduse persoanelor, animalelor sau lucrurilor datorate nerespectării 
instrucţiunilor din acest manual.

1.2	 SIMBOLURI UTILIZATE ÎN MANUAL
În timpul consultării acestui manual trebuie acordată deosebită atenţie părţilor evidenţiate cu simbolurile reprezentate în continuare:

PERICOL!
Pericol pentru 

sănătate şi viaţă

ATENȚIE!
Posibilă situație de 

pericol pentru aparat sau 
pentru mediul  
înconjurător

NOTĂ!
Sugestii pentru utilizator

PERICOL!
Pericol de arsuri!

OBLIGATORIU!
Purtați mănuși 

de protecție
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1.3	 USO CONFORME DO APARELHO

O aparelho ARES PRO foi fabricado com base no nível atual da técnica e nas regras técnicas de segurança reconhecidas. 
No entanto, como resultado de utilização indevida, podem surgir perigos para a segurança e a vida do utilizador ou de 
outras pessoas, ou então danos ao aparelho ou a outros objetos. 
O aparelho é previsto para funcionar em sistemas de aquecimento por circulação de água quente e de produção de água 
quente sanitária.
Qualquer utilização diferente é considerada inapropriada. 
Em relação a qualquer dano resultante de uma utilização inapropriada, a Immergas não assume nenhuma responsabilidade.
Uma utilização de acordo com as finalidades previstas também requer que as instruções deste manual sejam seguidas 
escrupulosamente.

1.4	 INFORMAÇÕES QUE DEVEM SER FORNECIDAS AO RESPONSÁVEL PELO 
SISTEMA
O utilizador deve ser instruído sobre o uso e o funcionamento de seu sistema de aquecimento, principalmente:
-	 Dar ao utilizador estas instruções, bem como os outros documentos relacionados ao aparelho inseridos no envelope contido 

na embalagem. O utilizador deve guardar esta documentação para poder disponibilizá-la para qualquer consulta futura. 
-	 Informar o utilizador sobre a importância dos bocais de arejamento e do sistema de descarga de fumos, destacando sua indis-

pensabilidade e a absoluta proibição de modificação. 
-	 Informar o utilizador sobre o controlo da pressão da água do sistema, bem como sobre as operações para restabelecê-lo. 
-	 Informar o utilizador sobre a regulação correta de temperaturas, centrais de controlo/termostatos e radiadores para economizar 

energia.
-	 Lembre-se de que, de acordo com as normas vigentes, o controlo e a manutenção do aparelho devem ser feitos em conformi-

dade com as prescrições e com as periodicidades indicadas pelo fabricante.
-	 Se o aparelho for vendido ou transferido para outro proprietário ou se o utilizador tiver de mudar de endereço e deixar o 

aparelho, certificar-se sempre de que o manual acompanhe o aparelho para que possa ser consultado pelo novo proprietário 
e/ou instalador. 

Em caso de danos a pessoas, animais ou bens decorrentes da inobservância das instruções contidas no presente manual, o 

1.2	 SIMBOLOGIA UTILIZADA NO MANUAL
Durante a leitura deste manual, atenção especial deve ser dedicada às partes marcadas com os símbolos representados:

PERIGO!
Grave perigo para 

a incolumidade e a vida

ATENÇÃO!
Possível situação  

perigosa para o produto  
e o ambiente

NOTA!
Sugestões para o  

utilizador

PERIGO!
Perigo de queimaduras!

OBRIGAÇÃO!
Usar luvas 

de proteção
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1.3	 PRAWIDŁOWA OBSŁUGA URZĄDZENIA

Urządzenie ARES Tec ErP zostało wykonane w oparciu o aktualną wiedzę techniczną i uznane techniczne normy bezpieczeństwa. 
Niemniej jednak na skutek nieprawidłowego użytkowania może dojść do zagrożenia zdrowia i życia użytkownika lub 
innych osób, a także szkód na urządzeniu lub innym mieniu. 
Urządzenie zostało przewidziane do działania w układach grzewczych z obiegiem wody gorącej.
Każde inne użycie jest uznawane za niewłaściwe. 
Spółka Immergas nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody poniesione na skutek nieprawidłowego użytkowania.

Użytkowanie zgodnie z przewidzianym przeznaczeniem to również skrupulatne stosowanie się do zaleceń zawartych w 
niniejszej instrukcji.

1.4	 INFORMACJE, KTÓRE NALEŻY PRZEKAZAĆ OSOBIE ODPOWIEDZIALNEJ ZA 
INSTALACJĘ

Użytkownik musi być poinstruowany o sposobie obsługi i działania własnego układu grzewczego, a w szczególności należy:
-	 Dostarczyć użytkownikowi niniejszą instrukcję, a także inne dokumenty dotyczące urządzenia, znajdujące się w kopercie 

umieszczonej w opakowaniu. Użytkownik musi przechowywać tę dokumentację w taki sposób, aby była zawsze dostępna 
do kolejnej lektury. 

-	 Poinformować użytkownika na temat znaczenia otworów napowietrzających oraz systemu odprowadzania dymów, podkreślając 
ich niezbędny charakter i całkowity zakaz ich modyfikowania. 

-	 Poinformować użytkownika na temat kontroli ciśnienia wody w układzie, a także o czynnościach, jakie należy wykonać, aby 
przywrócić poziom ciśnienia. 

-	 Poinformować użytkownika na temat prawidłowej regulacji temperatur, centralek/ termostatów i chłodnic, w celu oszczędzania 
energii.

-	 Należy pamiętać, że zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami kontrola i konserwacja urządzenia powinny być przeprowadzane 
zgodnie z zaleceniami i częstotliwością wskazanymi przez producenta.

-	 W przypadku sprzedaży lub przeniesienia własności urządzenia na innego właściciela lub w przypadku przemieszczenia i 
pozostawienia urządzenia w innym miejscu, należy się zawsze upewnić, że towarzyszy mu niniejsza broszura i nowy właściciel 
i/lub instalator mogą się zapoznać z jej treścią. 

W przypadku obrażeń osób, zwierząt lub szkód na mieniu wynikłych na skutek nieprzestrzegania zaleceń zawartych w 
niniejszej instrukcji, konstruktor nie może być pociągany do odpowiedzialności.

1.2	 SYMBOLE ZASTOSOWANA W INSTRUKCJI
Podczas lektury tej instrukcji należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na części oznaczone przedstawionymi symbolami:

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO!
Poważne  

niebezpieczeństwo dla 
zdrowia i życia

UWAGA!
Możliwa niebezpieczna 
sytuacja dla produktu i 

środowiska

UWAGA!
Porady dotyczące  

użytkowania

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO!
Niebezpieczeństwo  

poparzenia!

NAKAZ!
Nosić rękawice 

ochronne
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Általános utasítások

1.3	 A KÉSZÜLÉK RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLATA

Az ARES Tec ErP készülék a pillanatnyi műszaki ismereteknek és a jelenleg elismert biztonsági szabályoknak megfelelően készült. 
Ennek ellenére a nem rendeltetésszerű használat veszélyeztetheti a felhasználó és más személyek testi épségét, és károsít-
hatja a készüléket vagy egyéb berendezéseket. 
A készüléket meleg víz keringtetésű fűtési rendszerek számára tervezték.
Bármilyen ettől eltérő használat nem rendeltetésszerűnek minősül. 
A nem rendeltetésszerű használat okozta károk esetében az Immergas nem vonható felelősségre.
A rendeltetésszerű használat egyben a jelen útmutatóban szereplő utasítások pontos betartását is jelenti.

1.4	 A RENDSZERFELÜGYELŐ SZÁMÁRA SZÜKSÉGES ADATOK

A felhasználót meg kell ismertetni a fűtési rendszer működésével és használatával, pontosabban:
-	 Adja át a felhasználónak a jelen útmutatót a csomagolásban található zacskóban szereplő egyéb dokumentációval együtt. A 

felhasználónak meg kell őriznie a jelen dokumentációt egy esetleges későbbi tanulmányozás céljából. 
-	 Hívja fel a felhasználó figyelmét a szellőző rendszer és az égéstermék elvezető rendszer fontosságára, kiemelve, hogy a rendszerek 

bármilyen módosítása tilos. 
-	 Hívja fel a felhasználó figyelmét a rendszerben uralkodó víznyomás ellenőrzésének fontosságára, valamint mutassa meg, hogyan 

állítható helyre a rendszerben a víznyomás. 
-	 Ismertesse meg a felhasználót a helyes hőmérsékletszabályozás, termosztátok/szabályozók és radiátorok beállításának módjával, 

amely lehetővé teszi az energia megtakarítást is.
-	 A hatályos előírások értelmében a készülék ellenőrzését és karbantartását a vonatkozó előírások illetve a gyártói utasítások 

szerint kell elvégezni.
-	 Ha a készüléket eladja, elköltözik és a készüléket a lakóépületben hagyja, vagy a készüléket elajándékozza, győződjön meg arról, 

hogy a használati útmutató a készülékkel együtt marad, és biztosítsa az új tulajdonos és/vagy kivitelező számára a használatot. 

Amennyiben a jelen útmutatóban szereplő utasítások betartásának hiánya személyi sérüléseket vagy vagyoni károkat 
eredményez, a gyártó ezekért nem vonható felelősségre.

1.2	 AZ ÚTMUTATÓBAN HASZNÁLT JELEK ÉS JELÖLÉSEK
Az útmutató használata során fordítson különös figyelmet az alábbiakban bemutatott jelek által kiemelt részekre:

VESZÉLY!
Súlyos, akár halált okozó  

balesetek veszélye

FIGYELEM!
A készülékre és a 

környezetre  
potenciálisan veszélyes 

helyzet

MEGJEGYZÉS!
Javaslatok a használathoz

VESZÉLY!
Égési sérülések veszélye!

KÖTELEZŐ!
Védőkesztyű viselése 

kötelező
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1.3	 COMPLIANT USE OF THE APPLIANCE

The ARES Tec ErP appliance was built based on the current technical level and recognised technical safety rules. 
Nevertheless, following improper use the safety and life of the user or other people may be exposed to danger, i.e. damage 
to the appliance or other objects. 
The appliance is designed for operation in hot water circulating heating systems.
Any other use is considered improper. 
Immergas will not be held liable for any damage resulting from improper use. 
Any use in accordance with the envisioned purposes includes the strict observance of the instructions in this manual.

1.4	 INFORMATION FOR THE SYSTEM MANAGER

The user must be instructed in the use and operation of his/her heating system, in particular:
-	 Deliver these instructions to the user, as well as the other documents relative to the appliance contained in the packaging in 

an envelope. The user must keep this documentation safe so that it is available for future consultation. 
-	 Inform the user of the importance of aeration vents and the flue exhaust system, highlighting how essential they are and how 

it is strictly forbidden to change them. 
-	 Inform the user on how to control the water pressure in the system as well as the operations required to restore it. 
-	 Inform the user on how to correctly regulate the temperature, control units/thermostats and radiators in order to save energy.
-	 Remember that, in compliance with the laws in force, the equipment must be inspected and maintained according to the 

requirements and on the basis set down by the manufacturer.
-	 If the appliance is sold or transferred to another owner or if the owner moves, leaving the appliance behind, always ensure the 

manual accompanies the appliance so that it may be consulted by the new owner and/or installer. 

The manufacturer will not be held liable in the case of damage to people, animals or property due to the failure to observe 
the instructions contained in this manual.

1.2	 SYMBOLS USED IN THE MANUAL
When reading this manual, pay special attention to the parts marked with these symbols:

DANGER!
Serious danger to 

safety and life

ATTENTION!
Possibly dangerous  

situation for the product 
and environment

NOTE!
Tips for the user

DANGER!
Scalding hazard!

OBLIGATION!
Wear protective 

gloves
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1.3	 SPRÁVNÉ POUŽITÍ PŘÍSTROJE

Přístroj ARES Tec ErP byl zkonstruován na základě současné úrovně techniky a uznávaných bezpečnostných technických 
pravidel. 
Nicméně v důsledku neodborného použití může být ohroženo zdraví nebo život uživatele či jiných osob, může dojít k 
poškození zařízení nebo jiného majetku. 
Přístroj je určen pro provoz ve vytápěcích zařízeních s cirkulující horkou vodou.
Jakékoli jiné použití je považováno za nevhodné. 
Pro jakékoli škody vyplývající z nesprávného použití společnost IMMERGAS nenese žádnou odpovědnost.
Pro použití v souladu se stanoveným určením je nutné striktně dodržovat pokyny uvedené v tomto návodu.

1.4	 INFORMACE PRO ODPOVĚDNÉHO PRACOVNÍKA

Uživatel musí být poučen o používání a provozu vlastního topného systému, zejména:
-	 Musí mu být dodány tyto pokyny, jakož i další dokumenty, týkající se přístroje, všechny vložené do obálky obsažené v obalu. 

Uživatel je povinen uchovávat tuto dokumentaci tak, aby byla k dispozici pro další konzultace. 
-	 Uživatel musí být informován o významu větracích otvorů a systému odvodu kouřů, je třeba zdůraznit jejich nezbytnost a 

absolutní zákaz modifikací. 
-	 Uživatel musí být informován o způsobu kontroly tlaku vody v zařízení, jakož i o postupech pro jeho obnovení. 
-	 Uživatel musí být informován o správném nastavení teplot, řídících jednotek/termostatů a radiátorů za účelem úspory energie.
-	 Připomínáme, v souladu s platnými předpisy; kontrolu a údržbu zařízení je třeba provádět v souladu s předpisy a v intervalech 

stanovených výrobcem.
-	 V případě, že dojde k prodeji nebo postoupení zařízení na jiného majitele; anebo pokud se přestěhujete bez přístroje, vždy 

zajistěte, aby příručka doprovázela přístroj a mohla být konzultována novým vlastníkem a/nebo instalatérem. 

V případě poškození osob, zvířat nebo věcí, vyplývajícího z nedodržení pokynů, obsažených v tomto návodu, výrobce 
nenese zodpovědnost.

1.2	 SYMBOLY POUŽÍVANÉ V PŘÍRUČCE
Při čtení této příručky musí být zvláštní pozornost věnována částem, které jsou označeny těmito symboly:

NEBEZPEČÍ!
Vážné ohrožení 
zdraví a života

POZOR!
Obecné nebezpečí pro 

kotel či prostor kolem něj

POZNÁMKA!
Rady pro uživatele

NEBEZPEČÍ!
Nebezpečí popálení!

POVINNOST!
Noste ochranné 

rukavice
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1.3	 ПРАВИЛНО ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ НА УРЕДА

Уреда ARES Tec ErP е проектиран, на основа текущото ниво техническо ниво и на доказани технически правила за безопасност.
Независимо от това, в резултат на неправилно приложение, могат да възникнат рискове за безопасността и живота на потребителя 
или за други лица или за щети на уреда или други предмети.
Уредът е предвиден за работа на отоплителни инсталации с циркулация на топла вода.
Всяко друго приложение се смята за не по предназанчение.
За всякакви щети в резултат на неправилно приложение Immergas не носи никаква отговорност.
Приложение съгласно целите, включва и стриктно придържане към инструкцийте включени в този наръчник.

1.4	 ИНФОРМАЦИЯ, КОЯТО ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ ПРЕДОСТАВИ НА ЛИЦЕТО, ОТГОВОРНО 
ЗА ИНСТАЛАЦИЯТА

Потребителя трябва да е обучен, за използване и работа с неговата отоплителна инсталация, и по-специално:
-	 Предайте на потребителя тези инструкции, заедно с други документи, свързани с уреда, включени към доставката, в плик към 

опаковката. Потребителя трябва да съхранява тази документация, и да я държи на разположение, за извършване на бъдещи 
справки.

-	 Информирайте потребителя, за важността на отворите за вентилация и на системата за отвеждане на дима, като подчертаете 
задължителното прилагане и абсолютна забрана на промени.

-	 Информирайте за контрола на налягането на водата в инсталацията, и за операцийте по възстановяване на налягането.
-	 Информирайте потребителя за правилното регулиране на температурата, централи/термостати и радиатори за енергоспестяване.
-	 Не забравяйте, че за да бъдат спазени действащите стандарти, контролът и поддръжката на уреда трябва да се извършват съгласно 

указанията и с периодичността, посочени от производителя.
-	 При продажба или предаване на уреда на друг собственик или при пренасяне и оставяне на уреда, винаги проверявайте, дали книжката 

е заедно с уреда, за справка от новият собственик/техник по монтажа. 

При щети на лица, животни или предмети, свързани с неспазване на инструкцийте, включени в този наръчник, производителя 
не носи отговорност.

1.2	 СИМВОЛИ ИЗПОЛЗВАНИ В НАРЪЧНИКА
При четене на този наръчник, трябва да се отдели специално внимание на частите, отбелязани с представените символи: 

ОПАСНОСТ!
Сериозна опасност за 

безопасността и  
живота

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Възможна опасна 

ситуация за уреда и за 
околната среда

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА!
Препоръки за  
потребителя

ОПАСНОСТ!
Опасност от изгаряния!

ЗАДЪЛЖИТЕЛНО!
Носете предпазни 

ръкавици
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1.5	 ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ

УВАГА!
Пристрій не може використовуватись дітьми.
Приладом можуть користуватися дорослі та лише після ретельного ознайомлення з інструкцією для користувача/відповідальної 
особи.
Діти повинні перебувати під наглядом, щоб вони не гралися і не втручалися в роботу пристрою.

УВАГА!
Монтаж, регулювання і технічне обслуговування апарату має проводитися уповноваженим професійним підприємством, з до-
триманням чинних стандартів і розпоряджень,оскільки неправильний монтаж може нанести фізичним особам, тваринам і майну 
збитки, за які виробник не вважатиме себе відповідальним.

НЕБЕЗПЕКА! 
НІ В ЯКОМУ РАЗІ не намагатися виконувати технічне обслуговування або ремонт котла за власної ініціативи.
Всі операції повинні проводитись кваліфікованим і професійним авторизованим персоналом; ми рекомендуємо підписати 
договір на технічне обслуговування.
Нерегулярне або неправильно виконане технічне обслуговування може порушити робочу небезпеку апарату і призвести до збитків 
фізичним особам, тваринам і майну. Виробник не вважатиме себе відповідальним за такі збитки.

Внесення змін у частини, під'єднані до апарату (встановлення пристрою завершено)
Забороняється вносити зміни у такі елементи: 
-	 котел 
-	 лінії подачі газу, повітря, води і електричного струму 
-	 димарі, запобіжний клапан зі своїм зливним трубопроводом 
-	 конструктивні елементи, які впливають на робочу безпеку апарату.

Увага!
Щоб затягнути або послабити укрутні штуцери, слід використовувати виключно відповідні ріжкові (жорсткі) ключи.
Використання не за призначенням і/або невідповідні інструменти можуть викликати ушкодження і збитки (напр. витоків води або газу).

УВАГА!
Вказівки щодо апаратів, працюючих на газі пропані 
Переконатися, що перед монтажем апарату з газового балону видалене повітря. 
Щоб правильно видалити повітря з балону, зверніться до постачальник зрідженого газу або до уповноваженим підприємством, від-
повідно до вимог закону. 
Якщо неправильно видалити повітря з балону, можливі проблеми з запаленням. 
В цьому випадку слід звернутися до постачальника балону зі зрідженим газом.

Запах газу
При появі запаху газу необхідно дотримуватися таких заходів з безпеки: 
-	 не вмикати електричні вимикачі 
-	 не палити 
-	 не користуватися телефоном 
-	 закрити газовий кран 
-	 провітрити приміщення, де трапився витік газу 
-	 повідомити в компанію-газопостачальник або в спеціалізовану фірму з монтажу і технічного обслуговування опалювальних систем.

Вибухонебезпечні і легкозаймисті речовини
Не використовувати і не складувати вибухонебезпечні і легкозаймисті речовини і матеріали (напр., бензин, фарби, папір) у приміщенні, 
де встановлюється апарат. 

УВАГА!
Не використовуйте прилад як опору для будь-якого предмета. Зокрема, не розміщуйте ємності з водою (пляшки, склянки, контейнери 
або миючі засоби) на верхній частині котла. Якщо прилад встановлено всередині корпусу, не вставляйте та не розміщуйте інші предмети 
всередині такого корпусу.
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1.5	 GÜVENLIK UYARILARI

DIKKAT!
Cihaz çocuklar tarafından kullanılamaz.
Cihaz sadece kullanıcı / sorumlu için kullanım talimat kılavuzunu dikkatli şekilde okuduktan sonra ve yetişkin kişiler 
tarafından kullanılabilir.
Çocukların cihazla oynamasın ve onu kurcalamasın diye gözetlenmelidir.

DIKKAT!
Cihazın montajı, ayarı ve bakımı, yetkili bir firma tarafından, yasalara uygun şekilde yapılmalıdır; hatalı montaj, kişi, 
hayvan veya nesnelere zarar verebilir ve bu zararlardan üretici sorumlu tutulamaz.

TEHLİKE!
ASLA kombide kendiniz bakım ve onarım yapma girişiminde bulunmayın.
Her türlü müdahale, vasıflı personel tarafından yapılmalıdır; bakım sözleşmesi yapılması tavsiye edilir.
Yetersiz veya düzensiz bakım, cihazın güvenli çalışmasını engelleyebilir ve kişi, hayvan veya nesnelerin zarar görmesine 
neden olabilir; bu zararlardan üretici sorumlu tutulamaz.

Cihazın parçalarında yapılan değişiklikler (cihazın kurulumu bitmiş)
Aşağıdaki öğeler üzerinde değişiklik yapmayın: 
-	 kazanda 
-	 gaz, hava, su ve elektrik akımı besleme hatlarında 
-	 baca kanalları, emniyet valfi ve tahliye borusunda 
-	 cihazın güvenli çalışmasını etkileyecek öğelerde.

Dikkat!
Vidalı rakorları sıkmak veya gevşetmek için sadece uygun (sabit) İngiliz anahtarlarını kullanın.
Hatalı kullanım ve/veya uygun olmayan araç gereçlerin kullanımı hasarlara (örn. su veya gaz kaçaklarına) neden olabilir.

DİKKAT!
Propan gazı ile çalışan cihazlarla ilgili talimatlar 
Cihazın montajından önce gaz tankının havasının giderilmiş olduğundan emin olun. 
Tankın havasının doğru şekilde giderilmesi için, sıvı-gaz (LPG) tedarikçisine veya yasalar uyarınca yetkili bir firma danışın.
Tankın havası doğru şekilde giderilmezse ateşlemede sorunlar oluşabilir.
Böyle bir durumda sıvı-gaz (LPG) tedarikçisine danışın.

Gaz kokusu
Gaz kokusu alınması halinde, aşağıdaki güvenlik talimatlarını uygulayın: 
-	 elektrik düğmelerini kullanmayın 
-	 sigara içmeyin 
-	 telefonu kullanmayın 
-	 gaz vanasını kapatın 
-	 gaz kaçağının oluştuğu mekanı havalandırın 
-	 gaz dağıtım kurumuna veya ısıtma tesisatlarının montaj ve bakımında uzman bir şirkete haber verin.

Patlayıcı ve kolay alev alan maddeler
Cihazın monte edildiği ortamda patlayıcı veya kolay alev alan maddeler (örn. benzin, boya, kağıt) kullanmayın veya bulundurmayın. 

DİKKAT!
Cihazı herhangi bir nesne için bir destek kaidesi olarak kullanmayın. Özellikle kombi üzerine sıvı ihtiva eden kaplar (Şişeler, 
Bardaklar, Kutular veya Deterjanlar) koymayın. Eğer cihaz bir kasa içine kurulmuş ise, bunun içine başka objeler koymayın.
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1.5	 ADVERTENCIAS PARA LA SEGURIDAD

¡ATENCIÓN!
El equipo no puede ser usado por niños.
El equipo puede ser usado por adultos y solo después de haber leído atentamente el manual de instrucciones de uso para el 
usuario o el responsable.
Los niños deben estar vigilados para que no jueguen o alteren el aparato.

ATENCIÓN:
La instalación, regulación y mantenimiento del aparato deben ser efectuados por una empresa cualificada, conforme a las 
normas y disposiciones en vigor, puesto que una instalación errónea puede provocar daños a personas, animales o cosas 
frente a los cuales el fabricante no deberá considerarse responsable.

¡PELIGRO!
NUNCA trate de realizar trabajos de mantenimiento o reparaciones de la caldera por iniciativa propia.
Cualquier operación en la caldera debe efectuarla personal profesional cualificado, se recomienda suscribir un contrato 
de mantenimiento.
Si el mantenimiento es escaso o no regular puede comprometer la seguridad operativa del aparato y puede provocar daños 
a personas, animales y cosas, frente a los cuales el fabricante no puede considerarse responsable.

Modificaciones a las partes conectadas al equipo (cuando termina de instalarse)
No realice modificaciones a los elementos siguientes: 
-	 a la caldera 
-	 a las líneas de alimentación de gas, aire, agua y corriente eléctrica 
-	 al conducto de humos, a la válvula de seguridad y a la tubería de descarga de esta 
-	 a los elementos constructivos que influyen en la seguridad operativa del aparato

¡Atención!
Para apretar o aflojar los tubos atornillados, use solo la llave de boca (llaves fijas) adecuada.
Si se usan herramientas no conformes o inadecuadas pueden producirse daños ( por ejemplo fuga de gas o escape de agua).

¡ATENCIÓN!
Indicaciones para aparatos que funcionan con gas propano 
Compruebe que antes de la instalación del aparato se haya purgado el depósito de gas. 
Para una purga completa del depósito en base al estado de la técnica, consulte con el gestor de la compañía suministradora del 
gas y con la empresa habilitada, tal y como exige la ley. 
Si el depósito no se ha purgado correctamente, pueden producirse problemas en el encendido. 
En ese caso consulte con la empresa suministradora del depósito del gas.

Olor a gas
En caso de que note olor a gas siga las indicaciones de seguridad que se indican a continuación: 
-	 no encienda interruptores eléctricos 
-	 no fume 
-	 no use el teléfono 
-	 cierre la llave de paso del gas 
-	 ventile la habitación donde se ha producido la fuga de gas 
-	 informe a la empresa distribuidora del gas o a una empresa especializada en instalar y hacer el mantenimiento de instalaciones 

de calefacción.

Sustancias explosivas y que son muy inflamables
No utilice o deposite materiales explosivos o muy inflamables ( por ejemplo gasolina, pinturas, papel) en el local 
donde está instalado el aparato. 

¡ATENCIÓN!
No utilice el aparato como base de apoyo para otros objetos. En particular, no apoye recipientes que contengan 
líquidos (botellas, vasos, recipientes o detergentes) en la parte superior de la caldera. Si el aparato está instalado 
en una caja, no introduzca ni apoye otros objetos dentro de la misma.
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1.5	 OPOZORILA GLEDE VARNOSTI

POZOR!
Aparata ne smejo uporabljati otroci.
Aparat smejo uporabljati odrasle osebe in to šele po tem, ko so pozorno prebrale priročnik z navodili za uporabo, namenjen 
uporabniku/odgovorni osebi.
Otroci morajo biti pod nadzorom, da se z aparatom ne igrajo in na njem ne izvajajo nedovoljenih posegov.

POZOR! 
Za namestitev, nastavitev in vzdrževanje naprave mora poskrbeti strokovno usposobljeno podjetje, v skladu z veljavnimi 
določbami, saj ima napačna namestitev lahko za posledico poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, za katere proizvajalec ne 
odgovarja.

NEVARNOST!
NIKOLI ne poskušajte izvajati vzdrževalnih del ali popravil kotla na lastno pest.
Vse posege mora izvesti strokovno usposobljeno osebje; priporočamo vam sklenitev vzdrževalne pogodbe.
Pomanjkljivo ali nepravilno vzdrževanje lahko ogrozi varnost naprave in povzroči poškodbe oseb, živali in predmetov, za 
katere proizvajalec ne odgovarja.

Sprememba delov, priključenih na napravo (ko je namestitev aparata končana)
Prepovedano je spreminjanje naslednjih elementov: 
-	 kotla 
-	 vodov za dovajanje plina, zraka, vode in električne energije 
-	 dimovodov, varnostnega ventila in njegove odvodne cevi 
-	 sestavnih delov, ki vplivajo na varnost naprave med njenim delovanjem.

Pozor!
Za privijanje in odvijanje vijačnih priključkov uporabljajte izključno ustrezne viličaste ključe (fiksni ključi).
Neprimerna uporaba in/ali uporaba neprimernega orodja lahko povzroči poškodbe (npr. izhajanje vode ali plina).

POZOR!
Navodila za naprave, ki delujejo na propan 
Pred namestitvijo naprave se prepričajte, da je rezervoar plina odzračen. 
Za pravilno odzračevanje rezervoarja se obrnite na dobavitelja utekočinjenega plina ali na strokovno usposobljeno podjetje v 
skladu z zakoni. 
Če rezervoar ni pravilno odzračen, lahko prihaja do težav z vžigom. 
V tem primeru se obrnite na dobavitelja rezervoarja za utekočinjeni plin.

Vonj po plinu
Če zaznate vonj po plinu, upoštevajte naslednja varnostna navodila: 
-	 ne pritiskajte električnih stikal 
-	 ne kadite 
-	 ne uporabljajte telefona 
-	 zaprite plinski zaporni ventil 
-	 prezračite prostor, v katerem je prišlo do uhajanja plina 
-	 obvestite podjetje za oskrbo s plinom ali pa specializirano podjetje za nameščanje in vzdrževanje sistemov ogrevanja.

Eksplozivne in lahko vnetljive snovi
V prostoru, kjer je nameščena naprava, ne uporabljajte in ne shranjujte eksplozivnih ali lahko vnetljivih materialov (npr. bencina, 
barv, papirja). 

POZOR!
Aparata ne uporabljajte kot podstavek za noben drug predmet. Še posebej na kotel ne polagajte vsebnikov s tekočinami (steklenice, 
kozarci, drugi vsebniki ali detergenti). Če je aparat nameščen v zaboju, vanj ne vstavljajte in nanj ne postavljajte drugih predmetov.
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1.5	 BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA

POZOR!
Zariadenie nesmejú používať deti.
Zariadenie môžu používať dospelé osoby a až po starostlivom zoznámení sa s návodom na použitie pre používateľa / zod-
povednú osobu.
Deti musia byť pod dohľadom, aby so zariadením nehrali a nezasahovali doň.

POZOR!
Inštalácia, nastavenie a údržba musia byť vykonávané autorizovanou profesionálnou firmou, v súlade s pravidlami a pred-
pismi, pretože nesprávna inštalácia môže spôsobiť škody na osobách, zvieratách alebo veciach, za ktoré výrobca nemôže 
niesť zodpovednosť.

NEBEZPEČENSTVO!
NIKDY nevykonávajte údržbu alebo opravu kotla z vlastného podnetu.
Akýkoľvek zásah musí byť realizovaný kvalifikovaným personálom; odporúčame uzatvoriť zmluvu o údržbe.
Chýbajúca alebo nepravidelná údržba môže ohroziť bezpečnosť zariadenia a spôsobiť škody na osobách, zvieratách a 
veciach, za ktoré výrobca nemôže niesť zodpovednosť.

Modifikácie častí pripojených k zariadeniu (po dokončení inštalácie zariadenia)
Nevykonávajte zmeny na týchto častiach: 
-	 na kotli 
-	 na prívodnej linke plynu, vzduchu, vody a elektrického prúdu 
-	 na dymovode, poistnom ventile a odvádzacom potrubí 
-	 na štrukturálnych prvkoch, ktoré majú vplyv na prevádzkovú bezpečnosť prístroja.

Pozor!
Pre utiahnutie alebo uvoľnenie spojov so skrutkami používajte výhradne adekvátne vidlicové kľúče (pevné kľúče).
Nesprávne použitie a/alebo neadekvátne nástroje môžu spôsobiť škody (napr. úniky vody alebo plynu).

POZOR!
Pokyny pre zariadenia fungujúce na propán 
Pred inštaláciou prístroja sa uistite, že nádrž na plyn bola odvzdušnená. 
Pre správne odvzdušnenie nádrže kontaktujte dodávateľa kvapalného plynu, a v každom prípade sa obráťte vždy na autorizovanou 
firmou, v súlade s právnymi predpismi. 
Ak nádrž nebola správne odvzdušnená, môžu nastať problémy pri zapaľovaní. 
V takom prípade kontaktujte dodávateľa nádrže na kvapalný plyn.

Zápach plynu
Pokiaľ ucítite plyn, dodržujte nasledujúce bezpečnostné pokyny: 
-	 neaktivujte elektrické spínače 
-	 nefajčite 
-	 nepoužívajte telefón 
-	 zatvorte uzatvárací plynový kohútik 
-	 vyvetrajte prostredie, v ktorom došlko k úniku plynu 
-	 informujte spoločnosť, dodávajúcu plyn, alebo spoločnosť, špecializujúcu sa na inštaláciu a údržbu vykurovacích systémov.

Výbušné a ľahko horľavé látky
Nepoužívajte ani neskladujte horľavé alebo výbušné materiály (napr. benzín, laky, papier) v miestnosti, kde je prístroj inštalovaný. 

POZOR!
Spotrebič nepoužívajte ako opernú plochu pre akékoľvek predmety. Na hornú stranu kotla najmä nepokladajte nádoby, ktoré 
obsahujú kvapaliny (fľaše, poháre, nádoby alebo čistiace prostriedky). Pokiaľ je spotrebič nainštalovaný v skrini, nedávajte do nej 
ani na ňu nepokladajte žiadne iné predmety.
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1.5	 RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND SIGURANŢA

ATENŢIE!
Aparatul nu poate fi utilizat de copii.
Aparatul poate fi utilizat de persoane adulte numai după ce acestea au citit cu atenție manualul de instrucțiuni pentru 
utilizator / responsabil.
Copiii trebuie supravegheați pentru a nu se juca cu aparatul și pentru a nu-l modifica.

ATENŢIE!
Instalarea, reglarea şi întreţinerea aparatului trebuie efectuată de societăţilor profesionale autorizate, conform normelor şi 
dispoziţiilor în vigoare, deoarece instalarea greşită poate provoca daune persoanelor, animalelor şi lucrurilor, pentru care 
producătorul nu poate fi considerat responsabil.

PERICOL!
Nu încercaţi NICIODATĂ să efectuaţi lucrări de întreţinere sau reparaţie a centralei din proprie iniţiativă.
Orice intervenție trebuie efectuată de personal calificat; se recomandă stipularea unui contract de întreținere.
Întreţinerea neadecvată sau neregulată poate afecta siguranţa de funcţionare a aparatului şi poate provoca daune persoa-
nelor, animalelor sau lucrurilor pentru care producătorul nu poate fi considerat responsabil.

Modificarea părţilor racordate la aparat (după instalarea aparatului)
Nu aduceţi modificări următoarelor elemente: 
-	 centralei 
-	 liniilor de alimentare cu gaz, aer, apă şi curent electric 
-	 conductei pentru gaze arse, valvei de siguranţă şi conductelor de evacuare 
-	 elementelor de fabricaţie care afectează siguranţa de funcţionare a aparatului.

Atenţie!
Pentru a strânge sau slăbi racordurile cu şurub, utilizaţi numai chei fixe adecvate.
Utilizarea neconformă şi/sau a uneltelor neadecvate pot provoca daune (de ex. scurgeri de apă sau gaz).

ATENŢIE!
Recomandări privind aparatele cu funcţionare cu gaz propan 
Înainte de instalarea aparatului asiguraţi-vă că rezervorul de gaz a fost aerisit. 
Pentru aerisirea corectă a rezervorului adresaţi-vă furnizorului de caz lichid şi societăţilor autorizate, conform normelor în vigoare. 
Dacă rezervorul nu a fost aerisit corect pot apărea probleme în momentul aprinderii. 
În acest caz adresaţi-vă furnizorului de gaz lichid.

Miros de gaz
În cazul în care simţiţi miros de gaz, respectaţi următoarele recomandări de siguranţă: 
-	 nu acţionaţi întrerupătoarele electrice 
-	 nu fumaţi 
-	 nu folosiţi telefonul 
-	 închideţi robinetul de separare a gazului 
-	 aerisiţi încăperea în care a avut loc scurgerea de gaz 
-	 informaţi societatea de distribuţie a gazului sau o societatea specializată în întreţinerea instalaţiilor de încălzire.

Substanţe explozive şi uşor inflamabile
Nu utilizaţi şi nu depozitaţi materiale explozive sau uşor inflamabile (de ex. benzină, vopsele, hârtie) în încăperea în care este 
instalat aparatul. 

ATENŢIE!
Nu utilizați aparatul ca bază de sprijin pentru orice alt obiect. În special, nu așezați recipiente care conțin lichide (sticle, pahare, 
recipiente sau detergenți) în partea de sus a centralei. Dacă aparatul este instalat în interiorul unui dulap, nu introduceți și nu 
așezați alte obiecte în interiorul acestuia
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1.5	 ADVERTÊNCIAS PARA A SEGURANÇA

ATENÇÃO!
O aparelho não pode ser utilizado por crianças.
O aparelho pode ser utilizado por pessoas adultas e só depois de terem lido atentamente o manual de instruções para o uso 
para o utilizador / responsável.
As crianças devem ser vigiadas que não brinquem nem adulterem o aparelho.

ATENÇÃO!
A instalação, a regulação e a manutenção do aparelho devem ser realizadas por pessoal profissionalmente qualificado, em 
conformidade com as normas e disposições em vigor, visto que a instalação incorreta pode causar danos a pessoas, animais 
e bens, em relação aos quais o fabricante não pode ser responsabilizado.

PERIGO!
NUNCA tente fazer operações de manutenção ou reparações na caldeira por iniciativa própria.
Qualquer intervenção deverá ser feita por pessoal profissionalmente qualificado; é recomendável estipular um contrato de 
manutenção.
Uma manutenção insuficiente ou irregular pode comprometer a segurança operacional do aparelho e provocar danos a 
pessoas, animais e bens em relação aos quais o fabricante não pode ser responsabilizado.

Modificação das partes conectadas ao aparelho (após o término da instalação do aparelho)
Non effettuare modifiche ai seguenti elementi: 
-	 alla caldaia 
-	 alle linee di alimNão fazer modificações nos seguintes elementos: 
-	 na caldeira 
-	 nas linhas de alimentação de gás, ar, água e corrente elétrica 
-	 na conduta de fumos, na válvula de segurança e sua tubagem de descarga 
-	 nos elementos de fabricação que influem na segurança operacional do aparelho

Atenção!
Para apertar ou afrouxar as conexões de parafuso, usar somente chaves inglesas (chaves fixas) adequadas.
A utilização não conforme e/ou os equipamentos inadequados podem provocar danos (por exemplo, vazamentos de água ou de gás).

ATENÇÃO!
Indicações para aparelhos que funcionam a gás propano 
Certificar-se de que o tanque de gás tenha sido desarejado antes de instalar o aparelho. 
Para um desarejamento do reservatório feito de acordo com as normas técnicas, contactar o fornecedor do gás líquido e, de 
qualquer modo, pessoal habilitado conforme as disposições da lei. 
Problemas de acendimento podem surgir se o tanque não for desarejado de acordo com as normas técnicas. 
Nesse caso, contactar o fornecedor do reservatório do gás líquido.

Odor de gás.
Se sentir cheiro de gás, adotar as seguintes indicações de segurança: 
-	 não acionar interruptores elétricos 
-	 não fumar 
-	 não usar o telefone 
-	 fechar a torneira de intercetação do gás 
-	 arejar o ambiente onde ocorreu o vazamento de gás 
-	 informar a empresa de distribuição de gás ou uma empresa especializada na instalação e manutenção de sistemas de aqueci-

mento.

Substâncias explosivas e facilmente inflamáveis
Não utilizar ou depositar materiais explosivos ou facilmente inflamáveis (por ex. gasolina, tintas, papel) no local onde está ins-
talado o aparelho. 
 
ATENÇÃO!
Não utilize o aparelho como base de apoio para qualquer objeto. Principalmente, não devem ser apoiados recipientes que contêm 
líquidos (Garrafas, Copos, Contentores ou Detergentes) na parte superior da caldeira.
Se o aparelho for instalado dentro de uma caixa, não insira nem apoie outros objetos dentro dele.
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1.5	 OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

UWAGA!
Z urządzenia nie mogą korzystać dzieci.
Z urządzenia mogą korzystać osoby dorosłe i tylko po uważnym przeczytaniu instrukcji obsługi przeznaczonej dla użyt-
kownika/osoby odpowiedzialnej.
Należy pilnować, aby dzieci nie bawiły się urządzeniem i nie naruszały jego integralności.

UWAGA!
Instalacja, regulacja i konserwacja urządzenia musi być przeprowadzana przez profesjonalnej firmie posiadającej uprawnie-
nia, zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami i zaleceniami, ponieważ błędna instalacja może doprowadzić do obrażeń osób i 
zwierząt oraz do szkód na mieniu, za które producent nie może być pociągnięty do odpowiedzialności.

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO!
NIGDY nie podejmować prac konserwacyjnych ani napraw kotła z własnej inicjatywy.
Jakiekolwiek prace interwencyjne powinny być wykonywane przez wykwalifikowanych pracowników; zaleca się zawarcie 
umowy serwisowej.
Niewystarczająca lub nieregularna konserwacja może obniżyć stopień bezpieczeństwa operacyjnego urządzenia lub doprowa-
dzić do obrażeń osób i zwierząt oraz do szkód na mieniu, za które producent nie może być pociągnięty do odpowiedzialności.

Wprowadzanie zmian do części połączonych z urządzeniem (po zakończeniu instalacji urządzenia)
Nie wolno wprowadzać zmian do następujących elementów: 
-	 do kotła 
-	 do linii doprowadzających gaz, powietrze, wodę i prąd elektryczny 
-	 do przewodu dymnego, do zaworu bezpieczeństwa i do jego przewodów odprowadzających 
-	 do elementów struktury, które wpływają na bezpieczeństwo pracy urządzenia.

Uwaga!
Aby dokręcić lub poluzować mocowania śrubowe należy używać wyłącznie odpowiednich kluczy płaskich.
Obsługa niezgodna z przeznaczeniem i/lub nieodpowiednie narzędzia mogą doprowadzić do szkód (np. wyciek wody lub gazu).

UWAGA!
Zalecenia dla urządzeń działających na propan 
Należy się upewnić, że przed zainstalowaniem urządzenia zbiornik gazu został odpowietrzony. 
Aby przeprowadzić odpowietrzanie zgodnie z zasadami sztuki, należy zwrócić się do dostawcy gazu ciekłego, lub firmie posia-
dającej uprawnienia posiadających odpowiednie upoważnienie, zgodnie z przepisami prawa. 
Jeśli zbiornik nie został odpowietrzony zgodnie z zasadami sztuki, mogą wystąpić problemy z włączaniem. 
W takim przypadku należy zwrócić się do dostawcy zbiornika na gaz ciekły.

Zapach gazu
W przypadku wykrycia zapachu unoszącego się gazu należy zastosować następujące środki bezpieczeństwa: 
-	 nie uruchamiać wyłączników elektrycznych 
-	 nie palić papierosów 
-	 nie korzystać z telefonu 
-	 zamknąć kurek odcinający dopływ gazu 
-	 przewietrzyć pomieszczenie, w którym nastąpił wyciek gazu 
-	 powiadomić przedsiębiorstwo dostarczające gaz lub firmę specjalizującą się w instalowaniu i konserwacji instalacji grzewczych.

Substancje wybuchowe i łatwopalne
Nie stosować i nie magazynować materiałów wybuchowych lub łatwopalnych (np. benzyny, lakierów, papieru) w pomieszczeniu, 
w którym zainstalowano urządzenie. 

UWAGA!
Nie należy używać produktu jako podpory do żadnych przedmiotów. W szczególności nie należy opierać na kotle zbiorników z 
cieczami (butelek, szklanek, pojemników lub detergentów). Jeśli urządzenie jest zainstalowane w skrzyni, nie wolno opierać na 
niej ani wkładać do niej żadnych przedmiotów.
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Általános utasítások

1.5	 BIZTONSÁGI TÁRGYÚ FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

FIGYELEM!
A készüléket gyermekek nem használhatják.
A készüléket felnőtt személyek is kizárólag a használó / felelős személy számára összeállított kezelési útmutató gondos 
elolvasása után használhatják.
Biztosítani kell a gyermekek felügyeletét, hogy ne játsszanak a készülékkel, és ne módosítsák azt.

FIGYELEM! 
A készülék beszerelését, beállítását, karbantartását kizárólag szakosodott céget végezhetik el a hatályok jogszabályoknak és 
előírásoknak megfelelően. A helytelen beszerelés olyan személyi sérüléseket illetve vagyoni károkat okozhat, amelyekért a 
gyártó nem vonható felelősségre.

VESZÉLY!
Ne próbálja meg a kazán karbantartási vagy javítási munkálatait önállóan elvégezni.
Bármilyen műveletet kizárólag az Immergas szerviz szakembere végezhet el, aki megfelelő ismertekkel és tapasztalattal 
rendelkezik a műveletek elvégzéséhez. Azt tanácsoljuk, kössön karbantartási szerződést.
Az elégtelen vagy nem szabályos karbantartás a veszélyeztetheti a gép biztonságos működését, és olyan vagyoni károkat 
vagy személyi sérüléseket okozhat, amelyekért a gyártó nem vonható felelősségre.

A géphez csatlakoztatott alkatrészek módosítása (a készülék telepítését követően)
Az alábbi alkatrészeken módosításokat végezni tilos: 
-	 kazán
-	 gázcső, levegő, víz és elektromos áram ellátás
-	 égéstermék elvezető cső, biztonsági szelep és a hozzá csatlakoztatott elvezető cső
-	 a készülék biztonságos működését befolyásoló alkatrészek.

Figyelem!
A menetes csatlakozók megszorításához kizárólag megfelelő villáskulcs használható.
A nem rendeltetésszerű használat és/vagy a nem megfelelő szerszámok alkalmazása károkat (pl. gázszivárgást okozhat).

FIGYELEM!
Utasítás propángázzal üzemelő kazánokhoz 
A készülék beszerelése előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a gáztartályt légtelenítették. 
A gáztartály műszakilag megfelelő légtelenítését kérje a folyékony gáz szolgáltatójától vagy más engedéllyel rendelkező szakoso-
dott céget. 
Ha a tartály légtelenítés nem megfelelő, a begyújtás során problémák léphetnek fel. 
Ebben az esetben forduljon a folyékony gáz szolgáltatójához.

Gázszag
Amennyiben gázszagot érez, kövesse az alábbi biztonsági szabályokat: 
-	 ne hozzon működésbe elektromos kapcsolókat
-	 ne gyújtson rá
-	 ne használja a telefont
-	 zárja el a gázcsapot
-	 szellőztesse ki azt a helyiséget, ahol a szivárgás történt
-	 értesítse a gázműveket vagy egy fűtésrendszerek beépítésére és karbantartására szakosodott céget.

Fokozottan gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes anyagok
Ne használjon, és ne tároljon fokozottan gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes anyagokat (pl. benzin, festék, papír) abban a helyi-
ségben, ahová a készüléket beszerelték. 

FIGYELEM!
A berendezést más tárgyak alátámasztásaként használni tilos. Főleg folyadékot tartalmazó edényeket (palackokat, poharakat, 
tartályokat vagy vegyszeres flakonokat) tilos a kazán tetejére elhelyezni. Ha kazán egy szekrénybe kerül beszerelésre, a szekrénybe 
más tárgyakat elhelyezni vagy a berendezésre más tárgyakat támasztani tilos.
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1.5	 SAFETY WARNINGS

ATTENTION!
The appliance must not be used by children.
The appliance can be used only by adults who have read the instruction manual for the user / manager with care.
Children must be supervised to ensure they do not play or tamper with the appliance.

ATTENTION!
Installation, adjustment and maintenance of the appliance must be carried out by professionally authorised company, in 
compliance with regulations and provisions in force, as incorrect installation can cause damage to people, animals and 
property, for which the manufacturer will not be held liable.

DANGER!
NEVER attempt to carry out maintenance or repairs on the boiler of your own initiative.
Any work must be carried out by professionally qualified staff; we advise you to stipulate a maintenance contract.
Poor or irregular maintenance can compromise the operational safety of the appliance and cause damage to people, animals 
and property for which the manufacturer will not be held liable.

Changes to parts connected to the appliance (after installation of the appliance)
Do not make changes to the following elements: 
-	 to the boiler 
-	 to the gas, air, water and power supply lines 
-	 to the flue pipe, safety valve and exhaust pipe 
-	 to the constructive elements that affect the operational safety of the appliance.

ATTENTION!
To tighten or loosen the screw-attached fittings, use suitable wrenches only.
Improper use and/or unsuitable tools can cause damage (for ex. water and gas leaks).

ATTENTION!
Instructions for appliances running on propane gas 
Make sure that the gas tank has been deaerated prior to installing the appliance. 
For a thorough deaeration of the tank contact the liquid gas supplier and in any case authorised company, in accordance with the law. 
Ignition problems can arise if the tank is not thoroughly deaerated. 
In this case contact the liquid gas tank supplier.

Smell of gas
In case of the smell of gas observe the following safety instructions: 
-	 do not use electric switches 
-	 do not smoke 
-	 do not use the telephone 
-	 shut off the gas cut-off valve 
-	 aerate the room where the gas leak occurred 
-	 notify the gas supply company or a company specialised in the installation and maintenance of heating systems.

Explosive and easily flammable substances 
Do not use or deposit explosive or easily flammable materials (for ex. petrol, paints, paper) in the room where the appliance is 
installed. 

ATTENTION!
Do not use the appliance as a base to support any object. Specifically, do not place receptacles containing liquids (Bottles, Glasses, 
Containers or Detergents) on top of the boiler. If the appliance is installed inside a box, do not insert or place other objects inside it

6

Všeobecné informace

1.5	 BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ

POZOR!
Zařízení nesmí používat děti.
Zařízení mohou používat dospělé osoby a teprve po pečlivém seznámení se s návodem k použití pro uživatele / odpovědnou 
osobu.
Děti musí být pod dohledem, aby si s přístrojem nemohly hrát nebo aby do něj nezasahovaly.

POZOR! 
Instalace, nastavení a údržba musí být prováděna autorizovanou profesionální firmou, v souladu s pravidly a předpisy, protože 
nesprávná instalace může způsobit škody na osobách, zvířatech nebo věcech, za které výrobce nemůže nést odpovědnost.

NEBEZPEČÍ!
NIKDY neprovádějte údržbu nebo opravu kotle z vlastního podnětu.
Jakýkoli zásah musí být prováděn kvalifikovaným personálem; doporučujeme sepsat smlouvu o údržbě.
Chybějící nebo nepravidelná údržba může ohrozit bezpečnost zařízení a způsobit škody na osobách, zvířatech a věcech, za 
které výrobce nemůže nést odpovědnost.

Modifikace částí připojených k zařízení (po skončení instalace přístroje)
Neprovádějte změny na těchto částech: 
-	 na kotli 
-	 na přívodní lince plynu, vzduchu, vody a elektřiny 
-	 na kouřovodu, pojistném ventilu a odváděcím potrubí 
-	 na strukturálních prvcích, které mají vliv na provozní bezpečnost zařízení.

Pozor!
Pro utažení nebo uvolnění spojů se šrouby používejte výhradně adekvátní vidlicové klíče (pevné klíče).
Nesprávné použití a/nebo neadekvátní nástroje můžou způsobit škody (např. úniky vody nebo plynu).

POZOR!
Pokyny pro zařízení fungující na propan 
Před instalací přístroje se ujistěte, že nádrž na plyn byla odvzdušněna. 
Pro správné odvzdušnění nádrže kontaktujte dodavatele kapalného plynu, a v každém případě se obraťte vždy na autorizovanou 
profesionální firmou, v souladu s právními předpisy. 
Pokud nádrž nebyla správně odvzdušněna, mohou nastat problémy při zapalování. 
V takovém případě kontaktujte dodavatele nádrže na kapalný plyn.

Zápach plynu
Pokud ucítíte plyn, dodržujte následující bezpečnostní pokyny: 
-	 neaktivujte elektrické spínače 
-	 nekuřte 
-	 nepoužívejte telefon 
-	 zavřete uzavírací ventil plynu 
-	 vyvětrejte prostředí, kde došlo k úniku plynu 
-	 informujte společnost, dodávající plyn, nebo společnost specializující se na instalaci a údržbu topných systémů.

Výbušné a snadno hořlavé látky
Nepoužívejte ani neskladujte hořlavé nebo výbušné materiály (např. benzín, laky, papír) v místnosti, kde je přístroj instalován. 

POZOR!
Spotřebič nepoužívejte jako opěrnou plochu pro jakékoliv předměty. Na horní stranu kotle zejména nepokládejte nádoby obsahující 
kapaliny (lahve, sklenice, nádoby nebo čisticí prostředky). Pokud je spotřebič nainstalován ve skříni, nedávejte do ní ani na ni 
nepokládejte žádné jiné předměty.
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Обща информация

1.5	 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Не е разрешено уредът да се използва от деца.
Уредът може да се използва от възрастни само след като са прочели внимателно ръководството с инструкции за употреба, предназ-
начено за потребителя / отговорното лице.
Децата трябва да бъдат наблюдавани дали не играят с уреда и дали не извършват нерегламентирани вмешателства в него.

ВНИМАНИЕ! 
Монтажа, регулирането и подддръжката на уреда, трябва да се извършват от от професионално правоспособна фирма, в съответствие 
с действащите норми и разпоредби, предвид, че грешния монтаж може да доведе до щети на хора, животни и предмети, във връзка 
с което производителя не носи никаква отговорност.

ОПАСНОСТ!
НИКОГА не се опитвайте да извършвате дейности по поддръжка или поправка на котела по своя инициатива.
Всички намеси трябва да се извършват от персонал, притежаващ нужната професионална квалификация; препоръчваме да 
сключите договор за поддръжка.
Липсата или нередовна поддръжка, може да намали оперативната безопасност на уреда, и да доведе до щети на на хора, животни 
и предмети, за което производителят не носи отговорност. 

Промяна на частите свързани на уреда (след приключване на монтирането на уреда)
Не правете промени на следните части:
-	 на топлогенератора 
-	 на линиите за захранване с газ, въздух, вода и електрически ток 
-	 на тръбата за дим, предпазният клапан и на тръбата и за извеждане 
-	 на конструктивните части, които влияят на оперативната безопасност на уреда.

Внимание!
За стягане или разхлабване на съединенията с болтове, използвайте само подходящи гаечни ключове (постоянни ключове).
Неправилно използване, несъответстващо и/или на неподходящи инструменти, може да доведе до щети (например изтичане на вода 
или газ).

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Указания за уреди работещи с газ пропанбутан
Проверете дали преди монтажа, е обезвъздушен резервоара за газ.
За обезвъздушаване съгласно техническите правила на резервоара, се обърнете към доставчика на втечнения газ, и при професионално 
правоспособна фирма, съгласно закона.
Когато резервоара не е обезвъздушен съгласно техническите правила, могат да възникнат проблеми при запалване.
В този случай, се обърнете към доставчика на резервоара на втечнения газ.

Мирис на газ
При усещане на мирис на газ, се придържайте към следните указания за безопасност: 
-	 не задействайте електричеки прекъсвачи 
-	 не пушете 
-	 не използвайте телефон 
-	 затворете крана за прихващане на газ 
-	 проветрете помещението, където е настъпило изтичане на газ 
-	 уведомете дружеството-доставчик на газ или специализираната фирма.

Експлозивни или леснозапалими вещества 
Не използвайте или съхранявайте експлозивни или леснозапалими материаи (напр. бензин, бои, хартия), в помещението където е 
монтиран уреда. 

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Не използвайте уреда като опорна основа за каквито и да е предмети. По-специално не поставяйте върху котела съдове, съдържащи 
течности (бутилки, чаши, опаковки или почистващи препарати). Ако уредът е инсталиран в кутия, не поставяйте други предмети вътре 
и не ги опирайте върху уреда
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Загальна інформація

1.6	 ШИЛЬДА З ТЕХНІЧНИМИ 
ПАРАМЕТРАМИ

Маркування СЕ
засвідчує відповідність приладу основним вимогам безпеки, ви-
значеним у діючих європейських директивах та правилах, і те, що 
його експлуатація відповідає еталонним технічним стандартам.

Маркування CE прикріплюється до кожного окремого пристрою 
спеціальної етикеткою.

Декларація про відповідність СЕ, видана Виробником відповідно до 
міжнародних норм, міститься в документації, що додається до товару.

Шильда з технічними параметрами розташована 
під кожухом на передній кріпильній поперечині. 
Її ДУПЛІКАТ розташований поруч із блоком 
контролю температури.

УМОВНІ ПОЗНАЧЕННЯ:
1 = Наглядовий орган ЄС
2 = Тип котла
3 = Модель котла
5 = Заводський номер
6 = P.I.N. Ідентифікаційний номер продукту
7 = Типи схвалених конфігурацій каналів для випуску диму
8 = Клас викидів NOx

A = Характеристики контуру опалення
9 = (Pn) Номінальна корисна потужність
10 = (Pcond) Корисна потужність під час конденсації
11 = (Qn) Максимальна швидкість теплового потоку
12 = (Adjusted Qn) З поправкою на номінальну теплову потужність
13 = (PMS) Максимальний тиск в режимі опалення
14 = (T max) Максимальна температура опалення

B = Характеристики контуру гарячої води
15 = (Qnw) Номінальна теплова потужність в функції гарячої води 
(якщо відрізняється від Qn)
16 = (D) Питома витрата гарячої води відповідно до EN625-
EN13203-1
19 = (PMW) Максимальний тиск в режимі гарячої води
20 = (T max) Максимальна температура гарячої води

C = Електричні характеристики
21 = Електричне живлення
22 = Споживання
23 = Рівень захисту

D = Країни призначення
24 = Прямі та непрямі країни призначення
25 = Категорія газу
26 = Тиск подачі

E = Фабричні налаштування
27 = Налаштування для газу типу X
28 = Місце для національних брендів

G = Енергоспоживчі продукти (ErP)
29 = Сезонна енергоефективність опалення приміщення
30 = Сезонна ефективність нагрівання води.
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Genel bilgiler

1.6	 TEKNİK VERİ LEVHASI

CE İşareti
uygulanabilir Avrupa Birliği düzenlemelerinde ve direktiflerinde ta-
nımlanan temel güvenlik şartlarına cihazın uygunluğunu ve işleyişinin 
referans teknik standartlarını karşıladığını belgeler.

CE işareti uygun etiket ile her cihazda bulunur.

Üretici tarafından uluslararası düzenlemelere uygun olarak yayımlanan 
CE uygunluk beyannamesi ürünle birlikte olan dokümantasyonda 
bulunur.

Teknik veri plakası gövde altında bulunur ve ön 
sabitleyici ara bağlantıya yerleştirilmiştir. KOPYASI 
ısıl düzenleme ünitesinin yakına yerleştirilir.

AÇIKLAMA:
1 = CE kontrol organı
2 = Kazan tipi
3 = Kazan modeli
5 = (S.N°) Seri N.
6 = P.I.N. Ürün Tanımlayıcı Numara
7 = Onaylanan duman tahliye konfigürasyon tipleri
8 = (NOx) NOx Sınıfı

A = Isıtma devresi özellikleri
9 = (Pn) Nominal kullanım gücü
10 = (Pcond) Kondansasyonda kullanım gücü
11 = (Qn) Maksimum termik debi
12 = (Adjusted Qn) Nominal termik debi için ayarlanmış
13 = (PMS) Isıtma çalışma max. basıncı
14 = (T max) Max. ısıtma sıcaklığı

B = Sıhhi devre özellikleri
15 = (Qnw) Sıhhi fonksiyonda nominal termik debi (eğer
Qn’den farklı ise)
16 = (D) EN625-EN13203-1’e göre Sıcak Kullanım Suyu spesifik debi
19 = (PMW) Sıhhi çalışma max. basıncı
20 = (T max) Sıhhi max. sıcaklık

C = Elektrik özellikleri
21 = Elektrik güç beslemesi
22 = Tüketim
23 = Koruma derecesi

D = Hedef ülkeler
24 = Direkt ve indirekt hedef ülkeler
25 = Gaz kategorisi
26 = Besleme basıncı

E = Fabrika ayarları
27 = X tipi gaz için ayarlanmış
28 = Ulusal markalar için alan

G = ErP
29 = Ortam ısıtma mevsimsel enerji verimliliği
30 = Suyun ısıtma mevsimsel enerji verimliliği.
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Informaciones generales

1.6	 PLACA DE LOS DATOS TÉCNICOS

El Marcado CE
certifica la conformidad del equipo respecto a los requisitos esencia-
les de seguridad definidos en las directivas y reglamentos europeos 
aplicables y que su funcionamiento cumple con las normas técnicas 
de referencia.

El marcado CE está colocado en cada equipo mediante una etiqueta.

La declaración de conformidad CE, que entrega el Fabricante en base a 
las normativas internaciones del mismo, está incluida en la documen-
tación que acompaña al producto.

La placa de datos técnicos se encuentra debajo del 
panel y está situada en el travesaño de fijación delan-
tero. EL DUPLICADO de esta está colocado al lado 
de la centralita de termorregulación.

LEYENDA:
1 = Ente de supervisión CE
2 = Tipo de caldera
3 = Modelo de caldera
5 = (S.N°) Matrícula
6 = P.I.N. Número de identificación del Producto
7 = Tipos de configuraciones de la descarga de humos aprobadas
8 = (NOx) Clase de NOx

A = Características del circuito de calefacción
9 = (Pn) Potencia nominal útil
10 = (Pcond) Potencia de condensación útil
11 = (Qn) Potencia térmica máxima
12 = (Adjusted Qn) Regulada para caudal nominal térmico
13 = (PMS) Presión máxima de ejercicio de la calefacción
14 = (T max) Temperatura máx. de calefacción

B = Características del circuito sanitario
15 = (Qnw) Caudal nominal térmico en función (si es distinta de Qn)
16 = (D) Caudal específica A.C.S.según la EN625-EN13203-1
19 = (PMW) Presión máx. de ejercicio del sanitario
20 = (T max) Temperatura máx. del sanitario

C = Características eléctricas
21 = Alimentación eléctrica
22 = Consumo
23 = Grado de protección

D = Países de destino
24 = Países de destino directos e indirectos
25 = Categoría del gas
26 = Presión de alimentación

E = Regulaciones de fábrica
27 = Regulada para gas tipo X
28 = Espacio para marcas nacionales

G = ErP
29 = Eficiencia energética estacional de calefacción ambiente
30 = Eficiencia energética estacional de calentamiento del agua.

7

Temeljne informacije

1.6	 TABLICA S TEHNIČNIMI PODATKI

Oznaka CE
potrjuje aparata z bistvenimi varnostnimi zahtevami, določenimi v ve-
ljavnih evropskih direktivah in uredbah, prav tako potrjuje, da njegovo 
delovanje ustreza referenčnim tehničnim normam.

Oznaka CE se nahaja na vsakem aparatu na ustrezni etiketi.

Izjava o skladnosti CE, ki jo proizvajalec izda na podlagi mednarodnih 
norm, se nahaja v dokumentaciji, ki spremlja izdelek.

Tablica s tehničnimi podatki se nahaja pod plaščem na sprednji 
prečki za pritrditev. DVOJNIK le-te se nahaja ob 
centrali za termoregulacijo.

LEGENDA:
1 = Nadzorni organ za CE
2 = Vrsta kotla
3 = Model kotla
5 = (S.N°) Serijska številka
6 = P.I.N. Identifikacijska številka izdelka
7 = Odobrene vrste konfiguracij za izpust plinov
8 = (NOx) Razred NOx

A = Značilnosti ogrevalnega sistema
9 = (Pn) Nazivna uporabna moč
10 = (Pcond) Uporabna moč na kondenzaciji
11 = (Qn) Maksimalna toplotna moč
12 = (Adjusted Qn) Nastavljena za nazivno toplotno zmogljivost
13 = (PMS) Maks. tlak za delovanje v ogrevalnem načinu
14 = (T max) Maks. temperatura ogrevanja

B = Značilnosti sanitarnega sistema
15 = (Qnw) Nazivna toplotna zmogljivost pri sanitarnem (če je različna 
od Qn)
16 = (D) Specifična zmogljivost A.C.S.glede na EN625-EN13203-1
19 = (PMW) Maks. tlak v sanitarnem delovanju
20 = (T max) Maks. temperatura v sanitarnem načinu

C = Električne značilnosti
21 = Električno napajanje
22 = poraba
23 = Stopnja zaščite

D = Države, v katere je aparat namenjen
24 = Države, v katere je aparat namenjen neposredno in posredno
25 = Kategorija plina
26 = Napajalni tlak

E = Tovarniška nastavitev
27 = Nastavljeno za plin vrste X
28 = Prostor za državne oznake

G = ErP
29 = Sezonska energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja prostora
30 = Sezonska energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja vode.
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Všeobecné informácie

1.6	 ŠTÍTOK S IDENTIFIKAČNÝMI ÚDAJMI

Označenie CE
potvrdzuje súlad spotrebiča so základnými bezpečnostnými predpo-
kladmi stanovenými platnými európskymi smernicami a nariadeniami 
a že jeho fungovanie spĺňa referenčné technické normy.

Označenie CE je umiestnené na každom jednotlivom zariadení s po-
mocou príslušného štítku.

Vyhlásenie o zhode ES vydanom v súlade s medzinárodnými normami 
výrobcu je súčasťou dokumentácie, ktorá výrobok sprevádza.

Štítok s technickými údajmi sa nachádza pod 
plášťom a je umiestnená na prednej pripevňovacej 
traverze. Jeho DUPLIKÁT je umiestnený vedľa ter-
moregulačnej riadiacej jednotky.

VYSVETLIVKY:
1 = Kontrolný orgán ES
2 = Typ kotla
3 = Model kotla
5 = (VČ) Výrobné číslo
6 = PIN Identifikačné číslo výrobku
7 = Schválený typ konfigurácie dymovodu
8 = (NOx) Trieda NOx

A = Charakteristiky obvodu vykurovania
9 = (Pn) Menovitý úžitkový výkon
10 = (Pcond) Úžitkový výkon pri kondenzácii
11 = (Qn) Maximálna tepelná kapacita
12 = (Upravená Qn) Regulovaná pre menovitú tepelnú kapacitu
13 = (PMS) Max. prevádzkový tlak vykurovania
14 = (T max) Maximálna teplota vykurovania

A = Charakteristiky obvodu TÚV
15 = (Qnw) Menovitý tepelná kapacita vo funkcii TÚV (pokiaľ
sa líši od Qn)
16 = (D) Špecifický prietok A.C.S. podľa EN625-EN13203-1
19 = (PMW) Max. prevádzkový tlak TÚV
20 = (T max) Maximálna teplota TÚV

C = Elektrické charakteristiky
21 = Elektrické napájanie
22 = Spotreba
23 = Stupeň ochrany

D = Cieľové krajiny
24 = Priame a nepriame cieľové krajiny
25 = Kategória plynu
26 = Prívodný tlak

E = Továrenské nastavenia
27 = Nastavené pre plyn typu X
28 = Miesto na národné značky

G = ErP
29 = Sezónna účinnosť vykurovania prostredia
30 = Sezónna účinnosť ohrevu vody.
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1.6	 PLĂCUȚA CU DATELE TEHNICE

Marcajul CE
atestă conformitatea aparatului cu cerințele esențiale în materie de 
siguranță definite în directivele și în regulamentele europene aplicabile 
și că funcționarea acestuia îndeplinește normele tehnice de referință.

Marcajul CE este aplicat pe fiecare aparat prin intermediul etichetei 
corespunzătoare.

Declarația de conformitate CE, eliberată de Producător în conformi-
tate cu normele internaționale, se află în documentația care însoțește 
produsul.

Plăcuța cu datele tehnice se află sub manta și este am-
plasată pe traversa de fixare anterioară. DUPLICA-
TUL acesteia se află lângă centrala de termoreglare.

LEGENDĂ:
1 = Instituția de supraveghere CE
2 = Tip di centrală
3 = Model centrală
5 = (S.N°) Nr. de serie
6 = P.I.N. Numărul de Identificare al Produsului
7 = Tipuri de configurări de evacuare a gazelor de ardere aprobate
8 = (NOx) Clasă de emisii NOx

A = Caracteristici circuit de încălzire
9 = (Pn) Putere utilă nominală
10 = (Pcond) Putere utilă la condensare
11 = (Qn) Debit termic maxim
12 = (Adjusted Qn) Reglată pentru debit caloric nominal
13 = (PMS) Presiune max. funcționare încălzire
14 = (T max) Temperatura maximă de încălzire

B = Caracteristici circuit apă caldă de consum
15 = (Qnw) Debit caloric nominal în funcțiune apă caldă de consum 
(dacă
este diferit de Qn)
16 = (D) Debit specific A.C.S.conform EN625-EN13203-1
19 = (PMW) Presiune max. de funcționare apă caldă de consum
20 = (T max) Temperatura maximă apă caldă de consum

C = Caracteristici electrice
21 = Alimentare electrică
22 = Consum
23 = Grad de protecție

D = Țări de destinație
24 = Țări directe și indirecte de destinație
25 = Categorie gaz
26 = Presiune de alimentare

E = Reglări din fabrică
27 = Reglată pentru gaz tip X
28 = Spațiu pentru mărci naționale

G = ErP
29 = Eficiența energetică sezonieră a încălzirii  ambientului
30 = Eficiența energetică sezonieră a funcției de încălzire a apei.
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1.6	 PLACA DOS DADOS TÉCNICOS

A Marcação CE
certifica a conformidade do aparelho com os requisitos essenciais de 
segurança definidos nas diretivas e regulamentos europeus aplicáveis 
e que o seu funcionamento satisfaz as normas técnicas de referência.

A marcação CE está afixada em cada aparelho através da respetiva 
etiqueta.

A declaração CE de Conformidade, emitida de acordo com as normas 
internacionais pelo Fabricante, encontra-se na documentação que 
acompanha o produto.

A placa de dados técnicos está localizada sob o 
revestimento externo e está colocada na travessa de 
fixação frontal.
Uma CÓPIA dela está colocada ao lado da central 
de termorregulação.

LEGENDA:
1 = Entidade de supervisão CE
2 = Tipo de caldeira
3 = Modelo da caldeira
5 = (S.N°) Nº. de série
6 = P.I.N. Número de Identificação do Produto
7 = Tipos de configurações de descarga de fumos aprovados
8 = (NOx) Classe de NOx

A = Características do circuito de aquecimento
9 = Potência útil nominal
10 = (Pcond) Potência útil em condensação
11 = (Qn) Capacidade térmica máxima
12 = (Adjusted Qn) Regulada para capacidade térmica nominal
13 = (PMS) Pressão máx. funcionamento aquecimento
14 = (T max) Temperatura máx. aquecimento

B = Características do circuito sanitário
15 = (Qnw) Capacidade térmica nominal em função sanitário (se 
diferente de Qn)
16 = (D) Capacidade específica A.C.S.conforme EN625-EN13203-1
19 = (PMW) Pressão máx. funcionamento sanitário
20 = (T max) Temperatura máx. sanitário

C = Características elétricas
21 = Alimentação elétrica
22 = Consumo
23 = Grau de proteção

D = Países de destinação
24 = Países diretos e indiretos de destinação
25 = Categoria gás
26 = Pressão de alimentação

E = Regulações de fábrica
27 = Regulada para gás tipo X
28 = Espaço para marcas nacionais

G = ErP
29 = Eficiência energética sazonal do aquecimento do ambiente
30 = Eficiência energética sazonal de aquecimento da água.
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1.6	 TABLICZKA Z DANYMI TECHNICZNYMI

Oznakowanie CE:
poświadcza zgodność urządzenia z zasadniczymi wymogami bezpieczeństwa 
określonymi w obowiązujących dyrektywach i przepisach europejskich oraz 
że jego działanie spełnia referencyjne standardy techniczne.

Oznakowanie CE jest umieszczone na każdym urządzeniu za pomocą 
odpowiedniej etykiety.

Deklaracja zgodności WE, wydana zgodnie z międzynarodowymi 
przepisami przez producenta, znajduje się w dokumentacji dołączonej 
do produktu.

Tabliczka z danymi technicznymi znajduje się pod 
obudową i jest umieszczona na przedniej belce po-
przecznej mocującej. Jej DUPLIKAT znajduje się 
obok jednostki sterującej termoregulacją.

OPIS:
1 = Organ nadzorczy WE
2 = Rodzaj kotła
3 = Model kotła
5 = (S.N°) Nr seryjny
6 = P.I.N. Numer identyfikacyjny produktu
7 = Rodzaje zatwierdzonych konfiguracji wylotu spalin
8 = (NOx) Klasa NOx

A = Właściwości obwodu c.o.
9 = (Pn) Znamionowa moc użytkowa
10 = (Pcond) Moc użytkowa w kondensacji
11 = (Qn) Maksymalna moc cieplna
12 = (Adjusted Qn) Dostosowana do znamionowej mocy cieplnej
13 = (PMS) Maks. ciśnienie pracy c.o.
14 = (T max) Maks. temperatura c.o.

B = Właściwości obwodu w.u.
15 = (Qnw) Znamionowa moc cieplna w funkcji w.u. (jeśli różni się 
od Qn)
16 = (D) Specyficzne natężenie przepływu A.C.S.zgodnie z EN625-
EN13203-1
19 = (PMW) Maks. ciśnienie pracy w.u.
20 = (T max) Maks. temperatura w.u.

C = Właściwości elektryczne
21 = Zasilanie elektryczne
22 = Zużycie
23 = Stopień ochrony

D = Kraje docelowe
24 = Bezpośrednie i pośrednie kraje docelowe
25 = Kategoria gazu
26 = Ciśnienie zasilania

E = Regulacje fabryczne
27 = Wyregulowana do gazu typu X
28 = Miejsce na marki krajowe

G = ErP
29 = Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna ogrzewania pomieszczeń
30 = Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna podgrzewania wody.
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1.6	 MŰSZAKI ADATTÁBLA

CE-jelzés
tanúsítja, hogy a készülék megfelel az alkalmazható uniós irányelvek 
és rendeletek alapvető biztonsági követelményeinek, illetve, hogy a 
működése megfelel a vonatkozó törvényi előírásoknak.

A CE-jelzést tartalmazó tábla minden készülékre elhelyezésre kerül.

Az EK-megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot a gyártó állítja ki a vonatkozó 
nemzetközi szabványok alapján, és az a termék kísérő dokumentumai 
között található.

A műszaki adatokat tartalmazó tábla a kazán köpe-
nye alatt, az elülső rögzítő keresztrúdon található. 
Ennek MÁSOLATA pedig a hőmérséklet szabályozó 
egység mellett látható.

JELMAGYARÁZAT:
1 = CE felügyeleti szerv
2 = A kazán típusa
3 = Kazán modell
5 = (S.N°) Gyártási szám
6 = Termékazonosító szám (PIN)
7 = Megengedett égéstermék elvezetési konfigurációk
8 = (NOx) NOx kibocsátási osztály

A = A fűtési rendszer jellemzői
9 = Névleges hasznos hőteljesítmény (Pn)
10 = Kondenzációs hasznos hőteljesítmény (Pcond)
11 = Maximális hőteljesítmény (Qn)
12 = Névleges hőteljesítményre beszabályozva (Adjusted Qn)
13 = Maximális üzemi nyomás fűtési módban (PMS)
14 = Maximális fűtési hőmérséklet (T max)

B = A használati melegvíz rendszer jellemzői
15 = Névleges hőteljesítmény HMV módban (ha
nem egyezik a Qn-nel) (Qnw)
16 = Specifikus HMV térfogatáram az EN625-EN13203-1 szerint (D)
19 = Maximális üzemi nyomás HMV módban (PMW)
20 = Maximális HMV hőmérséklet (T max)

C = Elektromos jellemzők
21 = Elektromos tápellátás
22 = Fogyasztás
23 = Védelmi osztály

D = Rendeltetési ország
24 = Közvetlen és közvetett rendeltetési országok
25 = Gáztípus
26 = Csatlakozási nyomás

E = Gyári beállítások
27 = X típusú gázzal történő üzemre beszabályozva
28 = Hely a nemzeti jelöléseknek

G = ErP
29 = Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság
30 = Vízmelegítési szezonális energiahatékonyság

7

General information

1.6	 TECHNICAL DATA PLATE

CE Marking
certifies conformity of the appliance with the essential safety require-
ments set down by the directive and applicable European regulations, 
and operation in compliance with the technical standards of reference.

The CE marking is applied on each appliance with a label.

The CE declaration of conformity, released by the Manufacturer in 
compliance with the international regulations in force, can be found 
in the documents enclosed with the product.

The technical data plate is located under the casing, 
on the front cross member. There is a DUPLICATE 
of the plate near the temperature control unit.

KEY:
1 = CE supervisory body
2 = Type of boiler
3 = Boiler model
5 = (S.N°) Serial Number
6 = P.I.N. Product Identification Number
7 = Types of approved flue exhaust configurations
8 = (NOx) NOx class

A = Characteristics of the heating circuit
9 = (Pn) Useful heat output
10 = (Pcond) Useful output in condensation
11 = (Qn) Maximum heat input
12 = (Adjusted Qn) Adjusted for useful heat input
13 = (PMS) Max. central heating operating pressure
14 = (T max) Max. central heating temperature

A = Characteristics of the DHW circuit
15 = (Qnw) Nominal heat input in DHW mode (if different from Qn)
16 = (D) Specific flow rate for DHW according to EN625-EN13203-1
19 = (PMW) Max. DHW operating pressure
20 = (T max) Max. DHW temperature

C = Electrical features
21 = Electric power supply
22 = Consumption
23 = Degree of protection

D = Countries of destination
24 = Direct and indirect countries of destination
25 = Gas category
26 = Supply pressure

E = Factory settings
27 = Adjusted for gas type X
28 = Space for national brands

G = ErP
29 = Seasonal central heating energy efficiency
30 = Seasonal water heating energy efficiency.
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1.6	 ŠTÍTEK S TECHNICKÝMI ÚDAJI

Označení CE
potvrzuje soulad zařízení se základními bezpečnostními předpoklady 
stanovenými platnými evropskými směrnicemi a nařízeními a že jejich 
fungování splňuje referenční technické normy.

Označení CE je umístěné na každém zařízení s pomocí příslušného 
štítku.

Prohlášení o shodě CE vydané v souladu s mezinárodními předpisy 
výrobcem je součástí dokumentace, která produkt provází.

Štítek s technickými údaji je umístěn pod pláštěm 
a je umístěn na přední upevňovací traverze. Jeho 
DUPLIKÁT je umístěn vedle termoregulační řídicí 
jednotky.

VYSVĚTLIVKY:
1 = Kontrolní orgán CE
2 = Typ kotle
3 = Model kotle
5 = (VČ) Výrobní číslo
6 = PIN Identifikační číslo produktu
7 = Schválené typy konfigurace kouřovodu
8 = (NOx) Třída NOx

A = Charakteristika topného obvodu
9 = (Pn) Jmenovitý užitkový výkon
10 = (Pcond) Užitkový výkon kondenzace
11 = (Qn) Maximální tepelný příkon
12 = (Upravený Qn) Regulovaný jmenovitý tepelný výkon
13 = (PMS) Max. provozní tlak topení
14 = (T max) Maximální teplota topení

A = Charakteristika obvodu TUV
15 = (Qnw) Jmenovitý tepelný výkon ve funkci TUV (pokud
se liší od Qn)
16 = (D) Specifický průtok A.C.S. v souladu s EN625-EN13203-1
19 = (PMW) Max. provozní tlak TUV
20 = (T max) Maximální teplota TUV

C = Elektrické charakteristiky
21 = Elektrické napájení
22 = Spotřeba
23 = Stupeň ochrany

D = Cílové země
24 = Přímé a nepřímé cílové země
25 = Kategorie plynu
26 = Vstupní tlak plynu

E = Výrobní nastavení
27 = Nastavení pro typ plynu X
28 = Místo na mezinárodní značky

G = ErP
29 = Sezónní energetická účinnost vytápění prostředí
30 = Sezónní energetická účinnost ohřevu vody.
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1.6	 ТАБЕЛКА С ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ

CE (ЕО) маркировката
удостоверява съответствието на уреда спрямо съществените реквизити за 
безопасност, определени в приложимите европейски директиви и регламенти, 
както и че работата му отговаря на съответните технически стандарти.

Върху всеки отделен уред е поставен специален етикет с СЕ (ЕО) марки-
ровката.

Декларацията за съответствие СЕ (ЕО), издадена от производителя по 
смисъла на международните стандарти, се намира в придружаващата 
документация на уреда.

Табелката с технически данни се намира под корпуса на 
уреда и е поставена върху предната фиксираща травер-
са. До пулта за терморегулиране е поставен ДУБЛИКАТ 
на декларацията.

ЛЕГЕНДА:
1 = Надзорен орган CE (ЕО)
2 = Тип котел
3 = Модел котел
5 = (S.N°) Фабричен номер
6 = P.I.N. Идентификационен номер на продукта
7 = Одобрени видове конфигурации за димоотвеждане
8 = (NOx) Клас NOx

A = Характеристики на отоплителния кръг
9 = (Pn) Номинална топлинна мощност
10 = (Pcond) Полезна мощност при кондензиране
11 = (Qn) Максимална отоплителна мощност
12 = (Adjusted Qn) Регулиран за номиналната отоплителна 
мощност
13 = (PMS) Макс. работно налягане на отопление
14 = (T max) Макс. температура на отопление

B = Характеристики на кръга за битова вода
15 = (Qnw) Номинална отоплителна мощност при функция битова 
вода (ако е различна от Qn)
16 = (D) Специфичен дебит на БГВ съгласно EN625-EN13203-1
19 = (PMW) Макс. работно налягане битова вода
20 = (T max) Макс. температура битова вода

C = Електрически характеристики
21 = Електрозахранване
22 = Разход
23 = Клас на електрозащита

D = Страни на получаване
24 = Преки и непреки страни на получаване
25 = Категория газ
26 = Налягане на подаване

E = Фабрични настройки
27 = Регулиран за газ тип X
28 = Място за национални марки

G = ErP
29 = Сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим на отопление
30 = Сезонна енергийна ефективност в режим на подгряване
на вода.
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1.7	 ОБРОБКА ВОДИ

Обробка води постачання допомагає запобігти 
проблемам та підтримувати функціональність та 
ефективність роботи агрегатора з часом.

ідеальне значення рН води у системах опалення 
повинно:

ЗНАЧЕННЯ MIN MAX
PH 6,5 8

Жорсткість (°fr) 9 15

Мінімізувати корозію, тому важливо використо-
вувати інгібітор корозії, а щоб він ефективно пра-
цював, металеві поверхні повинні бути чистими.

УВАГА!
Будь-який збиток, заподіяний котлу, через утво-
рення відкладень або через корозивні води, не 
підлягає гарантії.

УВАГА!
Моделі, призначені лише для опалення, не під-
ходять для нагрівання гарячої води з метою її 
побутового споживання (Наказ міністра 174/2004).

1.8	 ЗАХИСТ ПРОТИ ЗАМЕРЗАННЯ КОТЛА

Активований за замовчуванням
Цей захист може спрацювати, лише за наявності електропоста-
чання та газопостачання.
Якщо один з двох виходить з ладу і після перезавантаження 11 
(SM) показує температуру від 2 до 5 °C, пристрій буде поводити 
себе так, як наведено в таблиці нижче, позиція 2.

Опалювальну систему можна ефективно захистити 
від льоду, використовуючи засоби проти замерзан-
ня з інгібітором для систем опалення (специфічні 
для мультиметалу).

Не використовуйте засоби проти замерзання для 
автомобільних двигунів, оскільки вони можуть 
пошкодити водонепроникні пломби.

П
О

З.

ЗАХИСТ ВІД ЗАМЕРЗАННЯ

Джерела живлення
11 - SR (*) Режим захисту 

від замерзання Дія
Електрика Газ

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Пальник та насос увімкнено до T> 15°C

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
КОД НЕСПРАВНОСТІ 16
(див парагр. 4.4 КОДИ ПОМИЛОК).
Відсутність запалювання.

OFF ON OFF Відсутність запалювання.

OFF OFF OFF Відсутність запалювання.

(*) Датчик SR - див пар. 2.2
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рення відкладень або через корозивні води, не 
підлягає гарантії.

УВАГА!
Моделі, призначені лише для опалення, не під-
ходять для нагрівання гарячої води з метою її 
побутового споживання (Наказ міністра 174/2004).

1.8	 ЗАХИСТ ПРОТИ ЗАМЕРЗАННЯ КОТЛА

Активований за замовчуванням
Цей захист може спрацювати, лише за наявності електропоста-
чання та газопостачання.
Якщо один з двох виходить з ладу і після перезавантаження 11 
(SM) показує температуру від 2 до 5 °C, пристрій буде поводити 
себе так, як наведено в таблиці нижче, позиція 2.

Опалювальну систему можна ефективно захистити 
від льоду, використовуючи засоби проти замерзан-
ня з інгібітором для систем опалення (специфічні 
для мультиметалу).

Не використовуйте засоби проти замерзання для 
автомобільних двигунів, оскільки вони можуть 
пошкодити водонепроникні пломби.

П
О

З.

ЗАХИСТ ВІД ЗАМЕРЗАННЯ

Джерела живлення
11 - SR (*) Режим захисту 

від замерзання Дія
Електрика Газ

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Пальник та насос увімкнено до T> 15°C

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
КОД НЕСПРАВНОСТІ 16
(див парагр. 4.4 КОДИ ПОМИЛОК).
Відсутність запалювання.

OFF ON OFF Відсутність запалювання.

OFF OFF OFF Відсутність запалювання.

(*) Датчик SR - див пар. 2.2
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1.7	 SUYUN IŞLENMESI

Besi sularının işlenmesi, arızaların önlenmesine ve 
jeneratörün üzün süreli veriminin sağlanmasına 
imkan verir.

ısıtma tesisatlarında suyun ideal pH değeri aşağıdaki 
gibi olmalıdır:

DEĞER MİN MAX
PH 6,5 8

SERTLİK (°fr) 9 15

Korozyonun en aza indirmek için, korozyon önleyici 
kullanımı çok önemlidir; bu maddenin verimli şekil-
de çalışabilmesi için, metal yüzeylerin temiz olması 
gereklidir.

DİKKAT!
Tortu oluşumu veya korozif sular nedeniyle kom-
bide meydana gelecek hasarlar garanti kapsamının 
dışındadır.

DİKKAT!
Sadece ısıtma modelleri insan tüketimi için sıcak 
suyun üretimine uygun DEĞİLDİR  (D.M. 174/2004).

1.8	 KAZANIN DONMAYA KARŞI 
KORUNMASI

Varsayılan aktifleştirilmiştir
Bu koruma sadece elektrik ve gaz besleme varsa işlem yapabilir.
Eğer ikisinden biri eksik olursa ve yeniden başlatmada 11 (SM) 2 ve 
5°C arasında bir sıcaklık belirlenirse eğer, cihaz poz.2’de aşağıda tabloda 

açıklandığı gibi davranacaktır.

Isıtma sistemi, ısıtma sistemleri için önleyici ile antifriz 
ürünler kullanarak donmadan etkin şekilde korunabilir 
(çoklu metal için spesifik).

Su sızdırmazlık contalarına zarar verebileceği için 
otomobil motorlar için antifriz ürünler kullanmayın.

PO
Z

ANTİFRİZ FONKSİYON

Güç beslemeler
11 - SR (*) Antifriz fonksiyon 

durumu Eylemler
Elektrik Gaz

1 ON ON < 7°C ON T > 15°C’ye kadar Brülör ve Pompa ON

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
ARIZA UYARISI KOD 16
(bakınız par. 4.4 HATA KODLARI).
Çalıştırma engellenmiş.

OFF ON OFF Çalıştırma engellenmiş.

OFF OFF OFF Çalıştırma engellenmiş.

(*) Sensör SR par. 2.2
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1.7	 TRATAMIENTO DEL AGUA

El tratamiento del agua de alimentación permite 
prevenir los inconvenientes y a mantener la eficiencia 
y el buen funcionamiento del generador, a lo largo 
del tiempo.

el valor de pH ideal del agua en las instalaciones de 
calefacción debe encontrarse entre:

VALOR MÍN. MÁX.
PH 6,5 8

DUREZA (°fr) 9 15

Para reducir la corrosión al mínimo, es fundamental 
usar un inhibidor de corrosión. Para que sea eficaz, 
deben mantenerse limpias las superficies metálicas.

¡ATENCIÓN!
Todo tipo de daño provocado a la caldera, debido a la 
formación de incrustaciones o por aguas corrosivas, 
quedará exento de la cobertura que ofrece la garantía.

¡ATENCIÓN!
Los modelos solo calefacción no son idóneos para la 
producción de agua caliente para consumo humano 
(D.M. 174/2004).

1.8	 PROTECCIÓN ANTIHIELO DE LA 
CALDERA

Está activada por defecto
Esta protección solo puede intervenir si está presente alimentación 
eléctrica y de gas.
Si en una de las dos falta y al restablecerla 11 (SM) se detecta una tem-

peratura entre los 2 y los 5°C, el equipo funcionará como 
se describe en la tabla siguiente, en la pos 2.

La instalación de calefacción puede protegerse de mane-
ra eficaz contra el hielo usando productos antihielo con 
inhibidor, para Instalaciones de calefacción (específicos 
para multimetal).

No use productos antihielo para motores de automóvil 
porque pueden dañar las juntas del agua.

PO
S.

FUNCIÓN ANTIHIELO

Alimentaciones
11 - SR (*) Estado función 

antihielo Acciones
Eléctrica Gas

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Quemador y Bomba ON hasta que T > 15°C

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
SEÑALIZACIÓN DE FALLO CÓDIGO 16
(ver Apdo 4.4 CÓDIGO DE ERROR).
Encendido inhibido.

OFF ON OFF Encendido inhibido.

OFF OFF OFF Encendido inhibido.

(*) Sensor SR apar. 2.2
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1.7	 OBDELAVA VODE

Z obdelavo napajalne vode se prepreči morebitne 
težave ter ohranja dolgoročno funkcionalnost in 
učinkovitost generatorja.

Idealna pH vrednost vode v ogrevalnih sistemih je 
med vključno:

VREDNOST MIN MAKS.
PH 6,5 8

TRDOTA (°fr) 9 15

Da bi čim bolj omejili korozijo, je treba uporabiti 
sredstvo, ki jo zavira, vendar da bi to sredstvo učinkovito 
delovalo, morajo biti kovinske površine čiste.

POZOR!
Garancija ne krije poškodb kotla, ki bi nastale zaradi 
tvorjenja oblog ali korozivne vode.

POZOR!
Modeli, ki samo ogrevajo, niso ustrezni za proi-
zvodnjo tople vode za človeško uporabo.(min. odl. 
174/2004).

1.8	 ZAŠČITA KOTLA PRED ZMRZOVANJEM

Aktivirana je kot privzeto
Ta zaščita se lahko sproži le, če je prisotno električno in plinsko na-
pajanje.
Če enega od dveh ni in ob ponastavitvi 11 (SM) izmeri temperaturo 
med 2 in 5°C, se bo aparat obnašal tako, kot je opisano v tabeli spodaj, 
in sicer v položaju 2.

	
Ogrevalni sistem je mogoče pred zmrzaljo učinkovito 
zaščititi z izdelki proti zmrzovanju z inhibitorjem za 
ogrevalne sisteme (specifični za sisteme iz več kovin).

Ne uporabljajte izdelkov proti zmrzovanju za avtomo-
bilske motorje, saj lahko poškodujejo tesnila za vodo.

PO
L.

FUNKCIJA ZAŠČITE PRED ZMRZOVANJEM

Napajanje
11 - SR (*) Stanje funkcije zaščite 

pred zmrzovanjem Opravila
električno plinsko

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Gorilnik in črpalka ON, dokler T ni > 15°C

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
OPOZORILO NA OKVARO, KODA 16
(glejte odst. 4.4 KODE NAPAK).
Vklop preprečen.

OFF ON OFF Vklop preprečen.

OFF OFF OFF Vklop preprečen.

(*) Senzor SR odst. 2.2
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1.7	 ÚPRAVA VODY

Úprava napájacej vody pomáha predchádzať problé-
mom a udržať výkon a účinnosť kotla v priebehu času.

vo vykurovacích systémoch musí byť uvedená ideálna 
hodnota pH vody:

HODNOTA MIN MAX
PH 6,5 8

TVRDOSŤ (°fr) 9 15

Pre zníženie korózie je dôležité použitie inhibítora 
korózie; avšak pre účinnú prevádzku musia byť kovové 
povrchy čisté.

POZOR!
Akékoľvek škody spôsobené na kotle v dôsledku 
vytvárania usadenín alebo korózie vody nebudú 
kryté zárukou.

POZOR!
Modely iba pre vykurovanie NIE sú vhodné na výrobu 
teplej vody pre ľudskú spotrebu (min. vyhl. 174/2004).

1.8	 OCHRANA KOTLA PROTI 
ZAMRZNUTIU

Podľa východiskového nastavenia je aktívna
Tento ochranný prvok môže zasiahnuť iba v prípade výskytu elektric-
kého a plynového napájania.
Pokiaľ jedno z nich chýba a po obnovení 11 (SM) sa zistí teplota medzi 

2 a 5 °C, zariadenie sa bude správať v súlade s popisom 
v nižšie uvedenej tabuľke, v pol. 2.

Vykurovacie zariadenie je možné účinne chrániť pred 
zamrznutím s pomocou nemrznúcich prostriedkov s 
inhibítorom pre vykurovacie zariadenia (špecifické pre 
kombinácie viacerých kovov).

Nepoužívajte nemrznúce prostriedky pre motorové 
vozidlá, pretože by mohli poškodiť vodné tesnenia.

PO
L.

FUNKCIA PROTI ZAMRZNUTIU

Napájanie
11 - SR (*) Stav funkcie proti 

zamrznutiu Akcie
elektrické plynové

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Horák a Čerpadlo ZAPNUTÉ až do T > 15 °C

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
SIGNALIZÁCIA PORUCHY KÓDU 16
(pozrite ods. 4.4 KÓDY CHÝB).
Zapaľovanie znemožnené.

OFF ON OFF Zapaľovanie znemožnené.

OFF OFF OFF Zapaľovanie znemožnené.

(*) Snímač SR ods. 2.2
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1.7	 TRATAREA APEI

Tratarea apei de alimentare are scopul de a preveni 
apariția unor probleme și de a menține buna funcțio-
nare și eficiență a generatorului, de-a lungul timpului.

valoarea ideală a pH-ului apei în instalațiile de încălzire 
trebuie să fie cuprinsă între:

VALOARE MIN MAX.
PH 6,5 8

DURITATE (°fr) 9 15

Pentru a reduce la minim riscul de coroziune este 
obligatorie folosirea unui agent de inhibare a acestui 
proces; pentru ca acest agent să funcționeze, suprafețele 
metalice trebuie să fie curate.

ATENȚIE!
Orice daună adusă cazanului, datorată depunerilor şi 
coroziunii apei, nu este acoperită de garanţie.

ATENȚIE!
Modelele care au doar funcție de încălzire NU pot fi 
utilizate pentru prepararea apei calde de consum în 
locuințe (D.M. 174/2004).

1.8	 PROTECŢIA CENTRALEI ÎMPOTRIVA 
ÎNGHEŢULUI

Este activată implicit
Această protecție poate interveni numai dacă este prezentă alimentarea 
electrică și cu gaz.
În cazul în care una din cele două lipsește și la restabilire 11 (SM) iden-

tifică o temperatură cuprinsă între 2 și 5°C, aparatul se 
va comporta după cum este descris în tabelul de mai 
jos, la poz. 2.

Instalația de încălzire poate fi protejată în mod eficient 
împotriva înghețului utilizând produse împotriva 
înghețului cu agent de inhibare pentru Instalații de 
încălzire (specifice pentru mai multe metale).

Nu utilizați produse împotriva înghețului pentru mo-
toare de automobile deoarece pot deteriora garniturile 

PO
Z.

FUNCŢIA ANTIÎNGHEŢ

Alimentări
11 - SR (*) Stare funcţie 

antiîngheţ Acțiuni
Electrică gaz

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Arzător și Pompă ON până când T > 15°C

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
SEMNALARE DE DEFECT COD 16
(vezi cap. 4.4 CODURI DE EROARE).
Aprindere blocată.

OFF ON OFF Aprindere blocată.

OFF OFF OFF Aprindere blocată.

(*) Senzor SR par. 2.2
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1.7	 TRATAMENTO DA ÁGUA

O tratamento da água de alimentação ajuda a evitar 
problemas e mantém a funcionalidade e a eficiência 
do gerador ao longo do tempo.

o valor ideal de pH da água nos sistemas de aqueci-
mento deve ser incluído:

VALOR MÍN MÁX
PH 6,5 8

DUREZA (°fr) 9 15

Para minimizar a corrosão, é essencial usar um inibidor 
de corrosão; para que ele funcione efetivamente, as 
superfícies de metal devem estar limpas.

ATENÇÃO!
Qualquer dano causado à caldeira, devido à formação 
de incrustações ou águas corrosivas, não será coberto 
pela garantia.

ATENÇÃO!
Os modelos somente de aquecimento NÃO são ade-
quados para produzir água quente para consumo 
humano (D.M. 174/2004).

1.8	 PROTEÇÃO ANTICONGELAMENTO DA 
CALDEIRA

É ativada por predefinição
Esta proteção só pode intervir quando há alimentação elétrica e de gás.
Se uma das duas estiver ausente e no restabelecimento 11 (SM) for 
detetada uma temperatura entre 2 e 5°C, o aparelho irá comportar-se 

conforme descrito na tabela abaixo, na pos. 2.

O sistema de aquecimento pode ser protegido de modo 
eficaz contra o gelo com produtos anticongelamento 
com inibidor para sistemas de aquecimento (específicos 
para multimetais).

Nunca utilize produtos anticongelamento para motores 
de automóvel porque podem danificar as guarnições de 
vedação da água.

PO
S

FUNÇÃO ANTICONGELAMENTO

Alimentações
11 - SR (*)

Estado função 
anticongela-

mento
Ações

Elétrica Gás

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Queimador e Bomba ON até que T > 15°C

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
SINALIZAÇÃO DE FALHA CÓDIGO 16 (veja o par. 
4.4 CÓDIGOS DE ERRO).
Acendimento inibido.

OFF ON OFF Acendimento inibido.

OFF OFF OFF Acendimento inibido.

(*) Sensor SR par. 2.2
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1.7	 UZDATNIANIE WODY

Uzdatnianie wody zasilającej pomaga zapobiegać 
problemom i utrzymywać funkcjonalność i spraw-
ność generatora w czasie.

Idealna wartość pH wody w instalacjach grzewczych 
powinna się mieścić w zakresie:

WARTOŚĆ MIN. MAKS.
pH 6,5 8

TWARDOŚĆ (°fr) 9 15

Aby zminimalizować korozję, należy użyć inhibitora 
korozji, który do skutecznego działania wymaga, aby 
metalowe powierzchnie były czyste.

UWAGA!
Wszelkie szkody dla kotła wynikające z tworzenia 
się osadów lub korozyjnych wód nie będą objęte 
gwarancją.

UWAGA!
Modele tylko z funkcją podgrzewania NIE są od-
powiednie do wytwarzania ciepłej wody do użytku 
domowego (D.M. 174/2004).

1.8	 ZABEZPIECZENIE KOTŁA PRZED 
ZAMARZANIEM

Jest aktywowana domyślnie
To zabezpieczenie może zadziałać tylko w przypadku zasilania elek-
trycznego i gazem.
Jeśli jedno z dwóch zabezpieczeń nie zadziała i podczas przywracania 11 

(SM) wykrywa temperaturę między 2 a 5°C, urządzenie 
będzie zachowywać się zgodnie z opisem w poniższej 
tabeli, w poz. 2.

Instalację grzewczą można skutecznie chronić przed 
mrozem, stosując produkty chroniące przed zamarza-
niem z inhibitorem do instalacji grzewczych (specyficz-
ne do wielu metali).

Nie stosować produktów chroniących przed zamarza-
niem do silników samochodowych, ponieważ mogą one 

PO
Z

FUNKCJA OCHRONY PRZED ZAMARZANIEM

Zasilanie
11 - SR (*) Stan funkcji ochrony 

przed zamarzaniem Działania
Elektryczne Gaz

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Palnik i pompa ON, aż T> 15°C

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
SYGNALIZACJA USZKODZENIA KOD 16
(patrz par. 4.4 KODY BŁĘDU).
Wstrzymanie zapłonu.

OFF ON OFF Wstrzymanie zapłonu.

OFF OFF OFF Wstrzymanie zapłonu.

(*) Czujnik SR par. 2.2
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1.7	 VÍZKEZELÉS

A kazánt ellátó víz kezelésével megelőzheti az üzem-
zavarokat, és biztosíthatja a kazán tartós és hatékony 
működését.

a fűtőrendszerekben lévő víz ideális pH értéke akkor 
ideális, ha a következő tartományban marad:

ÉRTÉK MIN. MAX.
PH 6,5 8

KEMÉNYSÉG (°fr) 9 15

A korrózió csökkentése érdekében alapvető fontosságú 
egy korrodálódást gátló anyag használata. Annak érde-
kében azonban, hogy ez megfelelően működjön, a fém 
felületeknek tisztának kell lenniük.

FIGYELEM!
A jótállás nem terjed ki a kazán lerakódások vagy 
korrozív víz jelenléte okozta meghibásodásaira.

FIGYELEM!
A csak fűtési meleg vizet előállító rendszerek NEM 
állítanak elő emberi fogyasztásra alkalmas használati 
meleg vizet (Olaszországban a 174/2004. miniszteri 
rendelet szabályozza).

1.8	 A KAZÁN FAGYVÉDELME

Gyári beállításban aktiválva
Ez a védőfunkció csak akkor kapcsol be, ha biztosított a készülék gáz- 
és áramellátása.
Ha ezek valamelyike nem biztosított, és az ellátás visszakapcsolásakor 
11 (SM) a rendszer 2 és 5°C közötti hőmérsékletet mér, a készülék az 
alábbi táblázat 2. pontjában ismertetett módon jár el.

A fűtési rendszer fagyvédelme fagyálló és kifejezetten 
multifém fűtési rendszerekhez tervezett inhibitor keve-
rékével hatékonyan biztosítható.

Autómotorokhoz tervezett fagyállók nem használgatók, 
mert károsíthatják a vízrendszerek tömítéseit.

PO
Z.

FAGYVÉDELMI FUNKCIÓ

Tápellátás
11 - SR (*) A fagyvédelmi 

funkció állapota Mit tesz a vezérlő
Elektromos Gáz

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Égő és szivattyú bekapcsolása egészen T > 15°C-ig

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
16-OS HIBAKÓD JELZÉSE
(lásd a 4.4. HIBAKÓDOK című bekezdést).
Begyújtás letiltva.

OFF ON OFF Begyújtás letiltva.

OFF OFF OFF Begyújtás letiltva.

(*) SR érzékelő 2.2. bekezdés
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1.7	 WATER TREATMENT

Treating the feed water allows you to prevent prob-
lems and maintain the functionality and efficiency of 
the generator over time.

The ideal pH value of the water in the central heating 
system must be:

VALUE MIN. MAX.
PH 6.5 8

HARDNESS (°fr) 9 15

To minimise corrosion, it is essential to use a corrosion 
inhibitor. In order for it to work efficiently, the metal 
surfaces must be clean.

ATTENTION!
Any damage caused to the boiler, due to the formation 
of build-up or corrosive water, will not be covered by 
the warranty.

ATTENTION!
The models only equipped with central heating are 
NOT suitable for hot water production for human 
consumption (M.D. 174/2004).

1.8	 BOILER FROST PROTECTION

Activated by default
This protection only cuts in when the electric and gas supply are present.
If the electric or gas supply are disconnected and 11 (SM) detects a 
temperature of between 2 and 5°C when the supply is restored, the 
appliance responds as indicated in the table below, in pos.2.

Antifreeze products with an inhibitor for central 
heating systems (specific for multimetal) can be used 
to ensure efficient protection of the central heating 
against freezing.

Do not use antifreeze products for car engines since 
these can damage the water gaskets.

PO
S.

ANTIFREEZE FUNCTION

Supply
11 - SR (*) Status of antifreeze 

function Actions
Electric Gas

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Burner and Pump ON until T > 15°C

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
INDICATION OF FAULT CODE 16
(see Par. 4.4 ERROR CODES).
Ignition inhibited.

OFF ON OFF Ignition inhibited.

OFF OFF OFF Ignition inhibited.

(*) SR sensor, see Par. 2.2

8

Všeobecné informace

1.8	 OCHRANA KOTLE PROTI ZÁMRAZU

Je aktivní dle výchozího nastavení
Tento ochranný prvek může zasáhnout, pouze pokud je k dispozici 
elektrické a plynové napájení.
Pokud některé z nich chybí a po obnovení 11 (SM) se zjistí teplota od 
2 do 5 °C, zařízení se bude chovat v souladu s popisem v tabulce níže 
na pol. 2.

Topný systém lze účinným způsobem chránit před 
zamrznutím s pomocí nemrznoucích prostředků s 
inhibitorem pro topné systémy (specifické pro kombi-
nace více kovů).

Nepoužívejte nemrznoucí prostředky pro motorová 
vozidla, protože by mohly poškodit vodní těsnění.

1.7	 ÚPRAVA VODY

Úprava napouštěcí vody pomáhá předcházet pro-
blémům a udržet výkon a účinnost kotle v průběhu 
jeho životnosti.

v topných systémech musí být hodnota pH vody:

HODNOTA MIN MAX
PH: 6,5 8

TVRDOST (°fr) 9 15

Pro snížení koroze je důležité použití vhodného in-
hibitoru, v každém případě je nutné před použitím 
inhibitoru topný systém dokonale vyčistit.

POZOR:
Jakékoli škody způsobené na kotli v důsledku vytvá-
ření usazenin nebo koroze nebudou kryty zárukou.

POZOR!
Modely pouze pro vytápění NEJSOU určeny pro 
ohřev teplé vody pro lidskou spotřebu (vyhláška 
ministerstva 174/2004).

PO
L

FUNKCE PROTI ZAMRZNUTÍ

Napájení
11 - SR (*) Stav funkce proti 

zamrznutí Akce
elektrické plynové

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Hořák a Čerpadlo jsou ZAPNUTÉ, dokud T > 15 °C

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
SIGNALIZACE PORUCHY KÓD 16
(viz odst. 4.4 CHYBOVÉ KÓDY).
Zapnutí znemožněno.

OFF ON OFF Zapnutí znemožněno.

OFF OFF OFF Zapnutí znemožněno.

(*) Snímač SR odst. 2.2

8
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1.7	 ТРЕТИРАНЕ НА ВОДАТА

Третирането на подаваната вода позволява 
предотвратяване на проблеми и поддържане на 
функционалността и ефективността на котела 
във времето.

идеалната pH стойност на водата в отоплителните 
инсталации трябва да е в следните рамки:

СТОЙНОСТ МИН МАКС
PH 6,5 8

ТВЪРДОСТ (°fr) 9 15

От основно значение за ограничаване на корозията 
е използването на инхибитор на корозията. За да 
може той да работи ефикасно, металните повърх-
ности трябва да са чисти.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Гаранцията не покрива никакви щети, нанесени 
на котела вследствие на образуването на наслаг-
вания или на корозивни води.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Моделите, които са само за отопление, НЕ са пригодни 
за директна консумация на вода за питейни нужди 
(Министерско постановление 174/2004).

1.8	 ЗАЩИТА ОТ ЗАМРЪЗВАНЕ НА 
ТОПЛОГЕНЕРАТОРА

Активирана е по подразбиране
Тази защита може да сработи само при наличие на електрозахранване и 
подаване на газ.
Ако едно от двете липсва и при възстановяването му 11 (SM) отчете 

температура между 2 и 5°C, действията на уреда ще бъдат, 
както е описано в таблицата по-долу, в поз. 2.

Отоплителната инсталацията може да бъде защитена 
ефикасно от замръзване чрез използване на антифризни 
продукти с инхибитор за отоплителни инсталации 
(специални продукти за много видове метали).

Не използвайте антифризни продукти за автомобилни 
двигатели, тъй като те може да повредят уплътненията, 
осигуряващи водоплътност.

П
О

З.

ФУНКЦИЯ ЗАЩИТА ОТ ЗАМРЪЗВАНЕ

Захранване
11 - SR (*)

Състояние на 
функцията против 

замръзване
Действия

Електрическо Газ

1 ON ON < 7°C ON Горелка и помпа ON, докато T > 15°C

2

ON OFF < 5 ÷ 5°C OFF
СИГНАЛИЗИРАНЕ НА ПОВРЕДА КОД 16
(виж парагр. 4.4 КОДОВЕ ЗА ГРЕШКИ).
Неразрешено запалване.

OFF ON OFF Неразрешено запалване.

OFF OFF OFF Неразрешено запалване.

(*) Сензор SR парагр. 2.2

S
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

2	ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ 
ТА РОЗМІРИ

2.1	 ВНУТРІШНІЙ ВИГЛЯД ІЗ ЗАЗНАЧЕННЯМ 
ОСНОВНИХ КОМПОНЕНТІВ

Умовні позначення:

N° S.E. Опис

3 VG Газовий клапан
5 Пальник

10 TL Датчик Термостат Ліміт
11 SR Сенсор Опалення
14 Кран випорожнення котла
18 VM Вентилятор
19 PF Реле тиску диму
27 E. RIL. Детекторний електрод
28 E. ACC. Електрод запалення
32 Гніздо для контролю диму
33 Панель Управління   

53 PGmin
PGmax

Реле тиску газу (мін. *ARES PRO 150) 
(мін. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(мін. / макс  ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Скляне вікно для візуального огляду

55 Дверна ізоляція

56 Вертикальні димові труби з нержавіючої 
сталі, внутрішньо з алюмінію

57 Резервуар технічної води
58 SL Датчик Рівня
59 Ємність збору конденсату
60 Камера згоряння
61 Змішувач Повітря/газ
62 T.ACC Запалювачі
63 PFmin Реле мінімального тиску димових газів 
64 Під'єднання до вентиляційного отвору
G Ввід газу
M Подача системи опалення
R Система зворотної подачі опалення

S.cond Злив конденсату DN 32
S.E. = ЕЛЕКТРИЧНА СХЕМА УМОВНІ ПОЗНАЧЕННЯ

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

Технічні характеристики і розміри

2	ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ 
ТА РОЗМІРИ

2.1	 ВНУТРІШНІЙ ВИГЛЯД ІЗ ЗАЗНАЧЕННЯМ 
ОСНОВНИХ КОМПОНЕНТІВ

Умовні позначення:

N° S.E. Опис

3 VG Газовий клапан
5 Пальник

10 TL Датчик Термостат Ліміт
11 SR Сенсор Опалення
14 Кран випорожнення котла
18 VM Вентилятор
19 PF Реле тиску диму
27 E. RIL. Детекторний електрод
28 E. ACC. Електрод запалення
32 Гніздо для контролю диму
33 Панель Управління   

53 PGmin
PGmax

Реле тиску газу (мін. *ARES PRO 150) 
(мін. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(мін. / макс  ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Скляне вікно для візуального огляду

55 Дверна ізоляція

56 Вертикальні димові труби з нержавіючої 
сталі, внутрішньо з алюмінію

57 Резервуар технічної води
58 SL Датчик Рівня
59 Ємність збору конденсату
60 Камера згоряння
61 Змішувач Повітря/газ
62 T.ACC Запалювачі
63 PFmin Реле мінімального тиску димових газів 
64 Під'єднання до вентиляційного отвору
G Ввід газу
M Подача системи опалення
R Система зворотної подачі опалення

S.cond Злив конденсату DN 32
S.E. = ЕЛЕКТРИЧНА СХЕМА УМОВНІ ПОЗНАЧЕННЯ

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları
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2	TEKNIK ÖZELLIKLERI VE 
BOYUTLARI 

2.1	 ANA BILEŞENLERIN BELIRTILMESI ILE 
IÇ GÖRÜNÜŞ

Açıklama:

N° El. Şem. Tanımlama

3 VG Gaz valfi
5 Brülör

10 TL Limit Termostat Sensörü
11 SR Isıtma Sensörü
14 Kazan tahliye musluğu
18 VM Fan
19 PF Duman presostatı
27 E. RIL. Ölçüm elektrodu
28 E. ACC. Ateşleme elektrodu
32 Duman gözetleme tapası
33 Kumanda Paneli   

53 PGmin
PGmax

Gaz basınç şalteri (min. *ARES PRO 150) 
(min. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(min. / max  ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Göze denetim için cam

55 Kapı yalıtımı
56 Alüminyum iç inox dikey duman boruları
57 Teknik su deposu
58 SL Seviye Sensörü
59 Yoğuşma toplama haznesi
60 Yakıt haznesi
61 Hava/gaz mikser
62 T.ACC Ateşleyici
63 PFmin Duman basınç min. basınç şalteri 
64 Hava tahliye kaplini
G Gaz giriş
M Isıtma sistem gönderme
R Isıtma sistem dönüş

Scond DN 32 Yoğuşma tahliyesi
El. Şem. = ELEKTRİK ŞEMASI AÇIKLAMA

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

S. cond S. cond

Características técnicas y dimensiones

2	CARACTERÍSTICAS  
TÉCNICAS Y DIMENSIONES

2.1	 VISTA INTERNA CON INDICACIÓN DE 
LOS COMPONENTES PRINCIPALES

Leyenda:

N.° S.E. Descripción

3 VG Válvula de gas
5 Quemador

10 TL Sonda Termostato Límite
11 SR Sensor de Calefacción
14 Llave de vaciado de la caldera
18 VM Ventilador
19 PF Presostato humos
27 E. RIL. Electrodo de detección
28 E. ACC. Electrodo de encendido
32 Toma de inspección de humos
33 Panel de control   

53 PGmín
PGmáx

Presostato de gas (mín. *ARES PRO 150) 
(mín. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(mín. / máx  ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Cristal para inspección visual

55 Aislante de la puerta

56 Tubos de humos verticales de acero inoxidable 
interior de aluminio

57 Depósito de agua técnica
58 SL Sensor de nivel
59 Depósito de recogida de la condensación
60 Cámara de combustión
61 Mixer Aire/gas
62 T.ACC Encendedores
63 PFmin Presostato mín. presión de los humos 
64 Conexión para purga de aire
G Entrada de gas
M Ida de la instalación de calefacción
R Retorno de la instalación de calefacción

S.cond Descarga de la condensación DN 32
S.E. = LEYENDA DEL ESQUEMA ELÉCTRICO

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

Tehnični podatki in mere

2	TEHNIČNE ZNAČILNOSTI 
IN DIMENZIJE

2.1	 NOTRANJI POGLED Z INDIKACIJO 
GLAVNIH SESTAVNIH DELOV

Legenda:

ŠT. S.E. Opis

3 VG Plinski ventil
5 Gorilnik

10 TL Sonda za mejni termostat
11 SR Ogrevalni senzor
14 Odvodni ventil kotla
18 VM Ventilator
19 PF Presostat dimnih plinov
27 E. RIL. Elektroda za zaznavo plamena
28 E. ACC. Vžigalna elektroda
32 Vtičnica za preverjanje dimnih plinov
33 Kontrolna plošča   

53 PGmin
PGmax

Plinski presostat (min. *ARES PRO 150) 
(min. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(min./maks. ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Okno za vizualni pregled

55 Izolator vrat

56 Vertikalne dimne cevi iz inox jekla z notranjostjo 
iz aluminija

57 Rezervoar tehnične vode
58 SL Senzor nivoja
59 Posoda za zbiranje kondenza
60 Zgorevalna komora
61 Mešalni voda/zrak
62 T.ACC Vžigalniki
63 PF min. Presostat najnižjega tlaka dimnih plinov 
64 Priključek za odzračevanje zraka
G Vhod plina
M Dovod ogrevalnega sistema
R Povratek ogrevalnega sistema

S.cond. Odvod kondenza DN 32
S.E. = LEGENDA ELEKTRIČNE SHEME

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

2	TECHNICKÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY 
A ROZMERY

2.1	 VNÚTORNÝ POHĽAD S VYZNAČENÍM 
HLAVNÝCH KOMPONENTOV

Vysvetlivky:

Č. S.E. Popis

3 VG Plynový ventil
5 Horák

10 TL Sonda limit. termostatu
11 SR Snímač vykurovania
14 Vypúšťací ventil kotla
18 VM Ventilátor
19 PF Tlakový spínač spalín
27 E. RIL. Detekčná elektróda
28 E. ACC. Zapaľovacia elektróda
32 Uzáver inšpekčného otvoru výfuku spalín
33 Ovládací panel   

53 PGmin
PGmax

Tlakový spínač pre plyn (min. * ARES PRO 150) 
(min. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(min. / max. ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Sklíčko pre vizuálnu kontrolu

55 Izolátor dverí

56 Hliníkové zvislé vnútorné dymové nehrdzavejúce 
rúry z hliníka

57 Nádrž na technickú vodu
58 SL Snímač úrovne
59 Nádržka na zber kondenzátu
60 Spaľovacia komora
61 Zmiešavač vzduchu/plynu
62 T.ACC Zapaľovače
63 PFmin Tlakový spínač min. tlaku spalín 
64 Tvarovka pre odvzdušnenie
G Prívod plynu
M Prívod vykurovacieho zariadenia
R Spiatočka vykurovacieho zariadenia

S.cond Odvod kondenzátu DN32
S.E. = VYSVETLIVKY K SCHÉME ELEKTRICKÝCH ZAPOJENÍ

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

2	CARACTERISTICI  
TEHNICE ȘI DIMENSIUNI

2.1	 VEDERE DIN INTERIOR, CU INDICAREA 
COMPONENTELOR PRINCIPALE

Legendă:

Nr. S.E. Descriere

3 VG Vană de gaz
5 Arzător

10 TL Sondă termostat limită
11 SR Senzor de încălzire
14 Robinet de golire centrală
18 VM Ventilator
19 PF Presostat gaze de ardere
27 E. RIL. Electrod de detectare a flăcării
28 E. ACC Electrod de aprindere
32 Capac inspecție gaze de ardere
33 Panou de comandă   

53 PGmin
PGmax

Presostat gaz (min. *ARES PRO 150) 
(min. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(min. / max  ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Vizor pentru control vizual

55 Garnitură de izolare ușă
56 Conducte gaze arse verticale din inox cu interior din aluminiu
57 Rezervor apă necesară funcționării
58 SL Senzor de nivel
59 Bazin colectare condens
60 Cameră de ardere
61 Mixer aer/gaz
62 T.ACC Aprinzătoare
63 PFmin Presostat presiune min. gaze de ardere 
64 Racord pentru dezaerator
G Admisie gaz
M Tur către instalația de încălzire
R Retur dinspre instalația de încălzire

S.cond Evacuare condens DN 32
S.E. = LEGENDĂ SCHEMĂ ELECTRICĂ

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

Características técnicas e dimensões

2	CARACTERÍSTICAS  
TÉCNICAS E DIMENSÕES

2.1	 VISTA INTERNA COM A INDICAÇÃO 
DOS COMPONENTES PRINCIPAIS

Legenda:

n° S.E. Descrição

3 VG Válvula gás
5 Queimador

10 TL Sonda Termóstato Limite
11 SR Sensor de Aquecimento
14 Torneira de descarga da caldeira
18 VM Ventilador
19 PF Pressóstato fumos
27 E. RIL. Elétrodo de deteção
28 E. ACC. Elétrodo de acendimento
32 Tomada de inspeção de fumos
33 Painel de Comandos   

53 PGmín
PGmáx

Pressóstato gás (mín. *ARES PRO 150) 
(mín. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(mín. / máx  ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Lente para inspeção visual

55 Isolante da porta
56 Tubos de fumo verticais inox, interior de alumínio
57 Reservatório de água técnica
58 SL Sensor de Nível
59 Recipiente de recolha da condensação
60 Câmara de combustão
61 Mixer Ar/gás
62 T.ACC Acendedores
63 PFmin Pressóstato mín. pressão dos fumos 
64 Conexão para purga do ar
G Entrada do gás
M Ida do sistema de aquecimento
R Retorno do sistema de aquecimento

S.cond Descarga de condensação DN 32
S.E. = LEGENDA ESQUEMA ELÉTRICO

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

Charakterystyka techniczna i wymiary

2	CHARAKTERYSTYKA  
TECHNICZNA I WYMIARY

2.1	 WIDOK WEWNĘTRZNY ZE  
WSKAZANIEM GŁÓWNYCH ELEMENTÓW

Opis:

Nr S.E. Opis

3 VG Zawór gazowy
5 Palnik

10 TL Sonda termostatu bezpieczeństwa
11 SR Czujnik ogrzewania
14 Zawór spustowy kotła
18 VM Wentylator
19 PF Presostat spalin
27 E. RIL. Elektroda kontroli
28 E. ACC. Elektroda zapłonowa
32 Studzienka pomiarowa spalin
33 Panel sterowania   

53 PGmin
PGmax

Presostat gazu (min. *ARES PRO 150) 
(min. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(min. / max  ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Okienko rewizyjne

55 Izolacja drzwi
56 Pionowe rury spalinowe inox, wewnątrz z aluminium
57 Zbiornik wody grzewczej
58 SL Czujnik poziomu kondensatu
59 Zbiornik kondensatu
60 Komora spalania
61 Komora mieszania powietrze-gaz
62 T.ACC Urządzenia zapłonowe
63 PFmin Presostat min. ciśnienia spalin 
64 Złączka na odpowietrznik
G Wlot gazu
M Zasilanie instalacji c.o.
R Powrót instalacji c.o.

S.cond Odprowadzanie kondensatu DN 32
S.E. = OPIS SCHEMATU ELEKTRYCZNEGO

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

2	MŰSZAKI ADATOK  
ÉS MÉRET JELLEMZŐK

2.1	 BELSŐ NÉZET A FŐBB ALKATRÉSZEK 
MEGJELÖLÉSÉVEL

Jelmagyarázat:

Sz S.E. Leírás

3 VG Gázszelep
5 Égő

10 TL Határoló termosztát érzékelő
11 SR Fűtési érzékelő
14 Kazán lefúvató csap
18 VM Ventilátor
19 PF Égéstermék nyomáskapcsoló
27 E. RIL. Mérőelektróda
28 E. ACC. Gyújtóelektróda
32 Égéstermék vizsgálónyílás
33 Kezelőfelület   

53 PGmin
PGmax

Gáz nyomáskapcsoló (min. *ARES PRO 150) 
(min. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(min. / max  ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Vizsgálati nyílás

55 Ajtó szigetelés

56 Függőleges égéstermék elvezető rozsdamentes 
acél csövek alumínium béleléssel

57 Technikai víz tartály
58 SL Szintérzékelő
59 Kondenzvíz gyűjtő tartály
60 Égéstér
61 Levegő/gáz keverő
62 T.ACC Kazánbegyújtó
63 PFmin Égéstermék min. nyomáskapcsoló 
64 Légtelenítő csatlakozó
G Gáz bemenet
M Fűtési előremenő meleg víz
R Fűtési visszatérő meleg víz

S.cond Kondenzvíz elvezetés DN 32
S.E. = KAPCSOLÁSI RAJZ JELMAGYARÁZAT

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

Technical features and dimensions

2	TECHNICAL FEATURES 
AND DIMENSIONS

2.1	 INTERNAL VIEW WITH INDICATIONS 
OF MAIN COMPONENTS

Key:

N° S.E. Description

3 VG Gas valve
5 Burner

10 TL Probe Limit Thermostat
11 SR Central heating sensor
14 Boiler draining valve
18 VM Fan
19 PF Flue pressure switch
27 E. RIL. Detection electrode
28 E. ACC. Ignition electrode
32 Flue inspection point
33 Control panel   

53 PGmin
PGmax

Gas pressure switch (min. *ARES PRO 150) 
(min. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(min. / max  ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Glass inspection hole

55 Door insulation
56 Stainless steel vertical smoke pipe with aluminium internal.
57 Technical water tank
58 SL Level sensor
59 Condensate collection pan
60 Combustion chamber
61 Mixer Aria/gas
62 T.ACC Igniters
63 PFmin Min. flue pressure switch 
64 Air vent fitting
G Gas inlet
M Central heating system flow
R Central heating system return

S.cond Condensate drain DN 32
S.E. = WIRING DIAGRAM KEY

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

2	TECHNICKÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY 
A ROZMĚRY

2.1	 KOTLE V ŘEZU S VYZNAČENÍM  
HLAVNÍCH KOMPONENTŮ

Vysvětlivky:

Č. S.E. Popis

3 VG Plynový ventil
5 Hořák

10 TL Sonda limit. termostatu
11 SR Sonda snímání teploty vytápění
14 Ventil pro vypouštění kotle
18 VM Ventilátor
19 PF Manostat spalin
27 E. RIL. Ionizační elektroda
28 E. ACC. Zapalovací elektroda
32 Jímka pro odběr vzorku spalin
33 Ovládací panel   

53 PGmin
PGmax

Tlakový spínač plynu (min. *ARES PRO 150) 
(min. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(min. / max. ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Průhledítko do spalovací komory

55 Izolace dveří
56 Hliníkové svislé vnitřní kouřové profily
57 Velkokapacitní výměník
58 SL Čidlo hladiny kondenzátu
59 Sběrač kondenzátu
60 Spalovací komora
61 Směšovač vzduchu/plynu
62 T.ACC Zapalovací trafo
63 PFmin Tlakový spínač min. tlaku spalin 
64 Tvarovka pro odvzdušnění
G Přívod plynu
M Výstup do topného systému
R Zpátečka topného systému

S.cond. Výstup odvodu kondenzátu DN32
S.E. = VYSVĚTLIVKY K ELEKTRICKÉMU SCHÉMATU

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

Технически характеристики и размери

2	ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ 
И РАЗМЕРИ

2.1	 ИЗГЛЕД ОТВЪТРЕ С ПОСОЧЕНИ  
ОСНОВНИТЕ ЧАСТИ

Легенда:

№ S.E. Описание

3 VG Газов вентил
5 Горелка

10 TL Сонда на предпазен термостат
11 SR Сензор за отопление
14 Кран за източване на котела
18 VM Вентилатор
19 PF Пресостат за димните газове
27 E. RIL. Детекторен електрод
28 E. ACC. Запалителен електрод
32 Ревизионен отвор за димните газове
33 Команден панел   

53 PGmin
PGmax

Пресостат за газ (мин. *ARES PRO 150) 
(мин. ARES PRO 230 - 300)
(мин. / макс.  ARES PRO 348 ÷ 600)

54 Наблюдателно стъкло за визуална инспекция

55 Изолация на вратата

56 Вертикални тръби за димни газове от 
неръждаема стомана отвън, алуминиеви отвътре

57 Водосъдържател на топлообменника
58 SL Сензор за ниво
59 Ваничка за събиране на конденза
60 Горивна камера
61 Смесител въздух/газ
62 T.ACC Запалителен трансформатор
63 PFmin Пресостат мин. налягане на димните газове 
64 Връзка за обезвъздушаване
G Вход на газ
M Подаване към отоплителна инсталация
R Връщане от отоплителна инсталация

S.cond Отвеждане на конденза DN 32
S.E. = ЛЕГЕНДА НА ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКАТА СХЕМА

ARES PRO 150 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 400 - 500 - 600

S
T

D
.0

06
47

0/
00

0
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.2	 РОЗМІРИ
ВИД ЗБОКУ ВИД ЗБОКУВИД СПЕРЕДУ

ВИД ПОЗАДУ ВИД ЗВЕРХУ

ARES 
PRO

РОЗМІРИ [мм]
Глибина Ширина Висота

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

ПРИМІТКА:
Для розмірів з'єднань див. 

присвячений розділ

Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.2	 РОЗМІРИ
ВИД ЗБОКУ ВИД ЗБОКУВИД СПЕРЕДУ

ВИД ПОЗАДУ ВИД ЗВЕРХУ

ARES 
PRO

РОЗМІРИ [мм]
Глибина Ширина Висота

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

ПРИМІТКА:
Для розмірів з'єднань див. 

присвячений розділ

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları
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2.2	 BOYUTLARI
YAN GÖRÜNÜŞ YAN GÖRÜNÜŞÖNDEN GÖRÜNÜM

ARKADAN GÖRÜNÜŞ ÜSTTEN GÖRÜNÜŞ

ARES 
PRO

BOYUTLAR [mm]
Derinlik Genişlik Yükseklik

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

NOT:
Kaplinlerin boyutları için ilgili 

bölüme bakın

Características técnicas y dimensiones

2.2	 DIMENSIONES
VISTA LATERAL VISTA LATERALVISTA FRONTAL

VISTA POSTERIOR VISTA SUPERIOR

ARES 
PRO

DIMENSIONES [mm]
Profundidad Anchura Altura

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

NOTA
Para las dimensiones de las 
conexiones vea el capítulo 

específico

Tehnični podatki in mere

2.2	 VELIKOSTI
LATERALNI POGLED LATERALNI POGLEDFRONTALNI POGLED

POGLED OD ZADAJ POGLED OD ZGORAJ

ARES 
PRO

DIMENZIJE [mm]
Globina Širina Višina

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

OPOMBA:
Za dimenzije priključkov glejte 

pripadajoče poglavje

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

2.2	 ROZMERY
BOČNÝ POHĽAD BOČNÝ POHĽADČELNÝ POHĽAD

ZADNÝ POHĽAD HORNÝ POHĽAD

ARES 
PRO

ROZMERY [mm]
Hĺbka Šírka Výška

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

POZNÁMKA:
Rozmery prípojok nájdete v 

príslušnej kapitole

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

2.2	 DIMENSIUNI
VEDERE LATERALĂ VEDERE LATERALĂVEDERE FRONTALĂ

VEDERE POSTERIOARĂ VEDERE DE SUS

ARES 
PRO

DIMENSIUNI [mm]
Adâncime Lăţime Înălţime

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

NOTĂ:
Pentru dimensiunile racorduri-
lor, consultați capitolul respectiv

Características técnicas e dimensões

2.2	 DIMENSÕES
VISTA LATERAL VISTA LATERALVISTA FRONTAL

VISTA TRASEIRA VISTA SUPERIOR

ARES 
PRO

DIMENSÕES[mm]
Profundidade Largura Altura

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

NOTA:
Para as dimensões das conexões, 

ver o capítulo dedicado

Charakterystyka techniczna i wymiary

2.2	 WYMIARY
WIDOK Z BOKU WIDOK Z BOKUWIDOK Z PRZODU

WIDOK Z TYŁU WIDOK Z GÓRY

ARES 
PRO

WYMIARY [mm]
Głębokość Szerokość Wysokość

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

UWAGA:
Co do wymiarów złączek, patrz 

odpowiedni rozdział.

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

2.2	 MÉRETEK
OLDALNÉZET OLDALNÉZETELÖLNÉZET

HÁTULNÉZET FELÜLNÉZET

ARES 
PRO

MÉRETEK [mm]
Mélység Szélesség Magasság

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

MEGJEGYZÉS:
A csatlakozók méretét lásd a 

vonatkozó fejezetben

Technical features and dimensions

2.2	 DIMENSIONS
SIDE VIEW SIDE VIEWFRONT VIEW

REAR VIEW TOP VIEW

ARES 
PRO

DIMENSIONS [mm]
Depth Width Height

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228.5 228.5 457 1809 65.6 1467 323.5 770 554.5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65.6 1557 356 800 604.5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65.6 1618 353 825 600.5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65.6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65.6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65.6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65.6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

NOTE:
Refer to the relative chapter 

regarding the dimensions of the 
fittings.

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

2.2	 ROZMĚRY
BOČNÍ POHLED BOČNÍ POHLEDČELNÍ POHLED

ZADNÍ POHLED HORNÍ POHLED

ARES 
PRO

ROZMĚRY [mm]
Hloubka Šířka Výška

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

POZNÁMKA:
Rozměry připojení naleznete v 

příslušné kapitole

Технически характеристики и размери

2.2	 РАЗМЕРИ
СТРАНИЧЕН ИЗГЛЕД СТРАНИЧЕН ИЗГЛЕДФРОНТАЛЕН ИЗГЛЕД

ИЗГЛЕД ОТЗАД ИЗГЛЕД ОТГОРЕ

ARES 
PRO

РАЗМЕРИ [mm]
Дълбочина Ширина Височина

P P1 P2 L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 H H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7
150 944 788 156 666 120 81 228,5 228,5 457 1809 65,6 1467 323,5 770 554,5 1579 1679
230 1092 954 141 846 120 43 277 277 554 1917 65,6 1557 356 800 604,5 1697 1768
300 1181 1036 144 910 100 200 297 297 594 1946 65,6 1618 353 825 600,5 1741 1796
348 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
400 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
500 1276 1152 124 996 100 200 338 338 676 2130 65,6 1712 390 853 664 1794 1974
600 1398 1256 142 1096 200 220 386 386 772 2206 65,6 1753 390 900 673 1863 2052

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Размерите на връзките може 
да разгледате в съответната 

глава

S
T

D
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47

0/
00

0



11

P (P1+P2)

L

Lc

Lp

< 150

P

Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.2.1	 РОЗМІРИ ДЛЯ ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ КОТЛА В  
ЦЕНТРАЛЬНУ КОТЕЛЬНЮ

ВИД СПЕРЕДУ ВИД ЗБОКУ

Приклад розрахунку Ширина Коридора (Lc), необхідна для 
переміщення котла ARES PRO 150: 

L 	 = 	 Ширина котла
P 	 = 	 Глибина котла
Lc	 = 	 Ширина Коридору
Lp	 =	 Ширина дверей

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 мм   

ARES 
PRO

РОЗМІРИ КОТЛА БЕЗ 
ПОКРИТТЯ [мм]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.2.1	 РОЗМІРИ ДЛЯ ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ КОТЛА В  
ЦЕНТРАЛЬНУ КОТЕЛЬНЮ

ВИД СПЕРЕДУ ВИД ЗБОКУ

Приклад розрахунку Ширина Коридора (Lc), необхідна для 
переміщення котла ARES PRO 150: 

L 	 = 	 Ширина котла
P 	 = 	 Глибина котла
Lc	 = 	 Ширина Коридору
Lp	 =	 Ширина дверей

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 мм   

ARES 
PRO

РОЗМІРИ КОТЛА БЕЗ 
ПОКРИТТЯ [мм]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları

11

2.2.1	 TERMIK ÜNITE KAZAN GIRIŞI IÇIN BOYUTLARI  

ÖNDEN GÖRÜNÜM YAN GÖRÜNÜŞ

ARES PRO 150 kazanı hareket ettirmek için gerekli Koridor Geniş-
liği (Lc) hesaplama örneği: 

L 	 = 	 Kazan Genişliği
P 	 = 	 Kazan Derinliği
Lc	 = 	 Koridor Genişliği
Lp	 =	 Kapı Genişliği

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 mm   

ARES 
PRO

MAHFAZASIZ KAZAN BOYUTLARI [mm]
P L H

150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Características técnicas y dimensiones

2.2.1	 DIMENSIONES PARA PRODUCCIÓN CALDERA EN  
CENTRAL TÉRMICA

VISTA FRONTAL VISTA LATERAL

Ejemplo de cálculo de la Anchura del Pasillo (Lc) necesaria para 
desplazar la caldera ARES PRO 150: 

L 	 = 	 Anchura de la Caldera
P 	 = 	 Profundidad de la Caldera
Lc	 = 	 Anchura del Pasillo
Lp	 =	 Ancho de la Puerta

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 mm   

ARES 
PRO

DIMENSIONES DE LA CALDERA SIN 
REVESTIMIENTO [mm]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Tehnični podatki in mere

2.2.1	 DIMENZIJE ZA VSTAVITEV KOTLA V TOPLOTNO 
CENTRALO

FRONTALNI POGLED LATERALNI POGLED

Primer izračuna širine hodnika (Lc), potrebne za premikanje kotla 
ARES PRO 150: 

L 	 = 	 Širina kotla
P 	 = 	 Globina kotla
Lc	 = 	 Širina hodnika
Lp	 =	 Širina vrat

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 mm   

ARES 
PRO

DIMENZIJE KOTLA BREZ 
PLAŠČA [mm]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

2.2.1	 ROZMERY PRE ZAVEDENIE KOTLA DO  
VYKUROVACIEHO ZARIADENIA

ČELNÝ POHĽAD BOČNÝ POHĽAD

Príklad výpočtu šírky priechodu (Lc) potrebného pre pohyb kotly 
ARES PRO 150: 

L 	 = 	 Šírka kotla
P 	 = 	 Hĺbka kotla
Lc	 = 	 Šírka priechodu
Lp	 =	 Šírka dverí

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 mm   

ARES 
PRO

ROZMERY KOTLA BEZ 
PLÁŠŤA [mm]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

2.2.1	 DIMENSIUNI PENTRU INTRODUCEREA CAZANULUI  
ÎNTR-O CENTRALĂ TERMICĂ

VEDERE FRONTALĂ VEDERE LATERALĂ

Exemplu de calcul Lățime Culoar (Lc), necesară pentru manevrarea 
cazanului ARES PRO 150: 

L 	 = 	 Lățime Cazan
P 	 = 	 Adâncime Cazan
Lc	 = 	 Lățime Culoar
Lp	 =	 Lățime Ușă

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 mm   

ARES 
PRO

DIMENSIUNI CAZAN FĂRĂ 
CARCASĂ [mm]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Características técnicas e dimensões

2.2.1	 DIMENSÕES PARA INTRODUÇÃO DA CALDEIRA NUMA  
CENTRAL TÉRMICA

VISTA FRONTAL VISTA LATERAL

Exemplo de cálculo Largura Corredor (Lc) necessária para movi-
mentar a caldeira ARES PRO 150: 

L 	 = 	 Largura da Caldeira
P 	 = 	 Profundidade da caldeira
Lc	 = 	 Largura do Corredor
Lp	 =	 Largura da Porta

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 mm   

ARES 
PRO

DIMENSÕES DA CALDEIRA SEM 
ESTRUTURA DE REVESTIMENTO [mm]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Charakterystyka techniczna i wymiary

2.2.1	 WYMIARY KOTŁA DO WSTAWIENIA DO KOTŁOWNI.

WIDOK Z PRZODU WIDOK Z BOKU

Przykład obliczania Szerokości Korytarza (Lc) wymaganej do prze-
mieszczania kotła ARES PRO 150: 

L 	 = 	 Szerokość Kotła
P 	 = 	 Głębokość Kotła
Lc	 = 	 Szerokość Korytarza
Lp	 =	 Szerokość Drzwi

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 mm   

ARES 
PRO

WYMIARY KOTŁA BEZ 
OBUDOWY [mm]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

2.2.1	 MÉRETEK KAZÁNHÁZBA TÖRTÉNŐ BESZERELÉSHEZ

ELÖLNÉZET OLDALNÉZET

Példa az ARES PRO 150 mozgatásához szükséges folyosó szélesség 
(Lc) kiszámítására: 

L 	 = 	 Kazán szélesség
P 	 = 	 Kazán mélység
Lc	 = 	 Folyosó szélesség
Lp	 =	 Ajtó Szélesség

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 mm   

ARES 
PRO

BURKOLAT NÉLKÜLI KAZÁN 
MÉRETEI [mm]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Technical features and dimensions

2.2.1	 DIMENSIONS TO INSTALL THE BOILER IN HEATING 
CONTROL UNIT

FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW

Example of corridor width (Lc) required to handle the boiler ARES 
PRO 150: 

L 	 = 	 Boiler width
P 	 = 	 Boiler depth
Lc	 = 	 Corridor Width
Lp	 =	 Door Width

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 mm   

ARES 
PRO

BOILER DIMENSIONS WITHOUT 
CASING [mm]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

2.2.1	 ROZMĚRY PRO PŘIPOJENÍ KOTLE DO TOPNÉHO 
ZAŘÍZENÍ

ČELNÍ POHLED BOČNÍ POHLED

Příklad výpočtu šířky průchodu (Lc) potřebného pro manipulaci s 
kotlem ARES PRO 150: 

L 	 = 	 Šířka kotle
P 	 = 	 Hloubka kotle
Lc	 = 	 Šířka průchodu
Lp	 =	 Šířka dveří

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 mm   

ARES 
PRO

ROZMĚRY KOTLE BEZ 
PLÁŠTĚ [mm]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186

Технически характеристики и размери

2.2.1	 РАЗМЕРИ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА КОТЕЛА В  
КОТЕЛНОТО ПОМЕЩЕНИЕ

ФРОНТАЛЕН ИЗГЛЕД СТРАНИЧЕН ИЗГЛЕД

Пример за изчисление на Ширината на коридор (Lc), необхо-
дима за преместване на котел ARES PRO 150: 

L 	 = 	 Ширина на котела
P 	 = 	 Дълбочина на котела
Lc	 = 	 Ширина на коридора
Lp	 =	 Ширина на вратата

666Lc =
900

x 944 = > 698 mm   

ARES 
PRO

РАЗМЕРИ НА КОТЕЛА БЕЗ 
КОРПУС [mm]

P L H
150 917 655 1785
230 1027 795 1895
300 1134 845 1910
348 1258 965 2075
400 1258 965 2075
500 1258 965 2075
600 1313 1065 2186
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

Східці серійного випус-
ку моделі: 
ARES PRO 348 -  ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Опційні для моделей: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
Щоб зняти кришку, відчепіть 2 пружини, див. 
наведене збільшення.

2.2.2	 ВИГЛЯД ДОСТУПУ ВСЕРЕДИНУ

Технічні характеристики і розміри

Східці серійного випус-
ку моделі: 
ARES PRO 348 -  ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Опційні для моделей: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
Щоб зняти кришку, відчепіть 2 пружини, див. 
наведене збільшення.

2.2.2	 ВИГЛЯД ДОСТУПУ ВСЕРЕДИНУ

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları
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Modeller için seri ölçek: 
ARES PRO 348 -  ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Modeller için opsiyonel: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
Kapağı çıkartmak için 2 yayı çıkartın, aşağıda belirtilen 
açıklamaya bakın.

2.2.2	 İÇ ERIŞIM IÇIN GÖRÜNÜŞ

Características técnicas y dimensiones

Escala de serie para los 
modelos: 
ARES PRO 348 -  ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Opcional para modelos: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
Para quitar la tapa, desenganche los 2 muelles. Vea el 
detalle indicado debajo.

2.2.2	 VISTA PARA LA ACCESIBILIDAD INTERNA

Tehnični podatki in mere

Serijska lestvica mode-
lov: 
ARES PRO 348 -  ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Opcije za modele: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
Za odstranjevanje pokrova snemite 2 vzmeti, glejte 
spodaj.

2.2.2	 POGLED ZA NOTRANJI DOSTOP

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

Škála série pre modely: 
ARES PRO 348 - ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Voliteľné pre modely: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRE 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRE 300
Ak chcete odstrániť kryt, uvoľnite 2 pružiny, pozrite si 
podrobné informácie nižšie.

2.2.2	 ZOBRAZENIE VNÚTORNEJ PRÍSTUPNOSTI

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

Scară de serie pe modele: 
ARES PRO 348 -  ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Opțional pe modele: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
Pentru a scoate capacul, desfaceți cele 2 balamale. 
Consultați figura de mai jos.

2.2.2	 VEDERE PENTRU ACCESUL ÎN INTERIOR

Características técnicas e dimensões

Escala de série para mo-
delos: 
ARES PRO 348 -  ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Opcional para modelos: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
Para remover a tampa, desengatar as 2 molas, ver o 
pormenor apresentado abaixo.

2.2.2	 VISTA PARA ACESSIBILIDADE INTERNA

Charakterystyka techniczna i wymiary

Skala serii do modeli: 
ARES PRO 348 -  ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Opcja do modeli: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
Aby zdjąć pokrywę, odczepić 2 sprężyny, patrz poniższy 
rysunek.

2.2.2	 WIDOK WNĘTRZA KOTŁA

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

Beépített fellépő a követ-
kező modellekhez: 
ARES PRO 348 -  ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Rendelhető tartozék a 
következő modellekhez: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
Mielőtt levenné a burkolatot, akassza ki a 2 rugót, 
ahogyan az alábbi részlet rajzon is látható.

2.2.2	 ÁBRA A KAZÁN BELSEJÉHEZ TÖRTÉNŐ HOZZÁFÉRÉSHEZ

Technical features and dimensions

Series scale for models: 
ARES PRO 348 -  ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Optional for models: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
To remove the cover, release the 2 springs, refer to the 
part shown below.

2.2.2	 VIEW TO ACCESSIBILITY INSIDE

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

Schůdky pro modely: 
ARES PRO 348 - ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Volitelně pro modely: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
Pokud chcete odstranit kryt, uvolněte 2 pružiny, viz 
zobrazený detail níže.

2.2.2	 DEMONTÁŽ OPLÁŠTĚNÍ A PŘÍSTUP KE KOTLI

Технически характеристики и размери

Стълба, която е част от 
стандартната доставка 
при следните модели: 
ARES PRO 348 -  ARES 
PRO 400 - ARES PRO 
500 - ARES PRO 600

Опционална за модели: 
ARES PRO 150 - ARES 
PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300

ARES PRO 150 - ARES PRO 230 - ARES PRO 300
Капакът се отстранява чрез натиск на 2-те пружи-
ни, вж. детайлното изображение по-долу.

2.2.2	 ИЗГЛЕД ЗА ДОСТЪП ДО ВЪТРЕШНИТЕ ЧАСТИ
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ARES PRO
150

ARES PRO
230

ARES PRO
300

ARES PRO
348 - 400 -

500

ARES PRO
600

Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.3.1	 ВИЗНАЧЕННЯ НАСОСУ ПЕРВИННОГО КОНТУРУ  
АБО НАСОСУ КОТЛА

Насос котла має мати напір, який забезпечує подачу потоку цир-
куляційного пристрою відповідно до ∆t контура.

Насоси повинні бути визначені монтажником 
або інженером-конструктором на основі даних 
котла та системи.

2.3	 ДІАГРАМА ПАДІННЯ ТИСКУ ВОДИ

П
ад

ін
ня

 т
ис

ку
 (м

/Н
2О

)

Пропускна 
здатність  
(м3/год)

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Максимальна пропускна здатність в л/год 
(∆t=15K)

7.818 11.999 15.740 19.575 21.386 25.338 30.978

Номінальна пропускна здатність необхід-
на у л/год (∆t=20K)

5.863 9.000 11.805 14.681 16.039 19.004 23.234

Насос не є невід'ємною частиною котла.  

Рекомендовано вибрати циркуляційний пристрій з пропус-
кною здатністю та напором близько 2/3 його характеристичної 
кривої.

Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.3.1	 ВИЗНАЧЕННЯ НАСОСУ ПЕРВИННОГО КОНТУРУ  
АБО НАСОСУ КОТЛА

Насос котла має мати напір, який забезпечує подачу потоку цир-
куляційного пристрою відповідно до ∆t контура.

Насоси повинні бути визначені монтажником 
або інженером-конструктором на основі даних 
котла та системи.

2.3	 ДІАГРАМА ПАДІННЯ ТИСКУ ВОДИ

П
ад

ін
ня

 т
ис

ку
 (м

/Н
2О

)

Пропускна 
здатність  
(м3/год)

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Максимальна пропускна здатність в л/год 
(∆t=15K)

7.818 11.999 15.740 19.575 21.386 25.338 30.978

Номінальна пропускна здатність необхід-
на у л/год (∆t=20K)

5.863 9.000 11.805 14.681 16.039 19.004 23.234

Насос не є невід'ємною частиною котла.  

Рекомендовано вибрати циркуляційний пристрій з пропус-
кною здатністю та напором близько 2/3 його характеристичної 
кривої.

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları
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2.3.1	 PRIMER DEVRE POMPASI VEYA KOMBI POMPASININ 
BELIRLENMESI

Kazan pompası ∆t devreye göre sirkülatörün kapasitelerini sağlama 
kapasitesine sahip bir yüke sahip olmalıdır.

Pompalar montaj personeli veya projeci tarafından, 
kombi ve tesisat verilerine bağlı olarak belirlenme-
lidir.

2.3	 SU TARAFI YÜK KAYBI ŞEMASI

Yü
k 

ka
yb

ı (
m

/H
2O

)

Debi (m3/h)

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
l/h cinsinden maksimum kapasite (Dt=15K) 7.818 11.999 15.740 19.575 21.386 25.338 30.978
l/h cinsinden gerekli nominal kapasite 
(Dt=20K)

5.863 9.000 11.805 14.681 16.039 19.004 23.234

Pompa kombinin tamamlayıcı bir parçasını teşkil etmemektedir.  

Karakteristik eğrisinin yaklaşık 2/3'ü debi ve basma yüksekliğine 
sahip bir sirkülasyon pompası seçilmesi tavsiye edilir.

Características técnicas y dimensiones

2.3.1	 E L E C C I Ó N  D E  L A  B O M BA  D E L  C I R C U I T O  
PRIMARIO O DE LA BOMBA DE LA CALDERA

La bomba de la caldera debe tener una columna de agua capaz de 
asegurar los caudales del circulador en función del ∆t del circuito.

Las bombas deben ser preparadas por el instalador, o 
por el diseñador de la instalación, en base a los datos 
de la caldera y de la instalación en cuestión.

2.3	 DIAGRAMA DE LAS PÉRDIDAS DE 
CARGA LADO AGUA

Pé
rd

id
a 

de
 ca

rg
a 

(m
/H

2O
)

Caudal (m3/h)

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Caudal máximo en l/h (∆t = 15 K) 7.818 11.999 15.740 19.575 21.386 25.338 30.978
Caudal nominal exigido en l/h (∆t = 20 K) 5.863 9.000 11.805 14.681 16.039 19.004 23.234

La bomba no es parte integrante de la caldera.  

Se recomienda escoger un circulador con caudal y columna de agua 
a unos 2/3, de su curva característica.

Tehnični podatki in mere

2.3.1	 IZBIRA ČRPALKE GLAVNEGA TOKOKROGA ALI  
ČRPALKE KOTLA

Črpalka kotla mora imeti prevalenco, ki zmore zagotavljati pretoke 
obtočne črpalke glede na Dt tokokroga.

Črpalke mora izbrati inštalater ali projektant na 
podlagi podatkov o kotlu ali sistemu.

2.3	 DIAGRAM IZGUBE OBREMENITVE NA 
STRANI VODE

Iz
gu

ba
 o

br
em

en
itv

e (
m

/H
2O

)

Pretok (m3/h)

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Največji pretok v l/h (Dt=15k) 7.818 11.999 15.740 19.575 21.386 25.338 30.978
Zahtevani nominalni pretok v l/h (Dt=20K) 5.863 9.000 11.805 14.681 16.039 19.004 23.234

Črpalka ni sestavni del kotla.  

Priporočamo vam izbiro obtočne črpalke s pretokom in tlakom na 
približno 2/3 značilne krivulje.

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

2.3.1	 URČENIE ČERPADLA PRIMÁRNEHO  
OKRUHU ALEBO ČERPADLA KOTLA

Čerpadlo kotla musí mať výtlak schopný zabezpečiť prietok obehového 
čerpadla podľa Dt okruhu.

Čerpadlá musia byť stanovené inštalatérom alebo 
projektantom na základe údajov kotla a celého za-
riadenia.

2.3	 SCHÉMA TLAKOVÝCH STRÁT NA 
STRANE VODY

Tl
ak

ov
é s

tr
at

y 
(m

/H
2O

)

Prietok (m3/h)

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Maximálny prietok v l/h (Dt = 15 K) 7,818 11,999 15,740 19,575 21,386 25,338 30,978
Nominálny prietok požadovaný v l/h (Dt = 20 K) 5,863 9,000 11,805 14,681 16,039 19,004 23,234

Čerpadlo nie je súčasťou kotla.  

Odporúča sa zvoliť čerpadlo s prietokom a výtlakom na zhruba 2/3 
príslušnej krivky.

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

2.3.1	 ALEGERE POMPĂ CIRCUIT PRINCIPAL SAU POMPĂ 
CAZAN

Pompa cazanului trebuie să aibă o sarcină hidraulică în măsură să 
asigure debitele pompei de circulație în funcție de ∆t din circuit.

Pompele trebuie alese de instalator sau proiectant 
în funcţie de caracteristicile centralei şi a instalaţiei.

2.3	 GRAFIC PIERDERI DE SARCINĂ PE 
PARTEA DE APĂ

Pi
er

de
ri

 d
e s

ar
ci

nă
 (m

/H
2O

)

Debit (m3/h)

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Debit maxim în l/h (∆t=15K) 7.818 11.999 15.740 19.575 21.386 25.338 30.978
Debit nominal necesar în l/h (∆t=20K) 5.863 9.000 11.805 14.681 16.039 19.004 23.234

Pompa nu este parte integrantă a centralei.  

Se recomandă alegerea unei pompe de circulație cu debit şi sarcină 
hidraulică de aprox. 2/3 din curba sa caracteristică.

Características técnicas e dimensões

2.3.1	 DETERMINAÇÃO DA BOMBA DO CIRCUITO  
PRIMÁRIO OU BOMBA DE CALDEIRA

A bomba da caldeira deve ter uma altura manométrica que seja capaz 
de garantir as vazões do circulador de acordo com o Δt do circuito.

As bombas devem ser determinadas pelo instalador 
ou pelo projetista com base nos dados da caldeira e 
do sistema.

2.3	 DIAGRAMA DE PERDAS DE CARGA 
LADO ÁGUA

Pe
rd

as
 d

e c
ar

ga
 (m

/H
2O

)

Vazão (m3/h)

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Vazão máxima em l/h (Dt=15K) 7.818 11.999 15.740 19.575 21.386 25.338 30.978
Vazão nominal necessária em l/h (Dt=20K) 5.863 9.000 11.805 14.681 16.039 19.004 23.234

A bomba não é parte integrante da caldeira.  

É aconselhável escolher um circulador com a vazão e a altura ma-
nométrica a cerca de 2/3 de sua curva característica.

Charakterystyka techniczna i wymiary

2.3.1	 OKREŚLANIE POMPY OBIEGU PIERWOTNEGO LUB 
POMPY KOTŁA

Pompa kotła musi mieć wysokość podnoszenia, która jest w stanie 
zapewnić natężenie przepływu pompy obiegowej zgodnie z Dt obiegu.

Pompy powinny być określone przez instalatora 
lub przez projektanta na podstawie danych kotła i 
instalacji.

2.3	 WYKRES OPORÓW PO STRONIE 
WODY

O
po

ry
 h

yd
ra

ul
ic

zn
e (

m
/H

2O
)

Natęż.  
przepływu (m3/h)

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Maksymalne natężenie przepływu w l/h 
(Dt=15K)

7.818 11.999 15.740 19.575 21.386 25.338 30.978

Wymagane natężenie przepływu w l/h 
(Dt=20K)

5.863 9.000 11.805 14.681 16.039 19.004 23.234

Pompa nie jest integralną częścią kotła.  

Zaleca się wybór pompy obiegowej o natężeniu przepływu i wyso-
kości podnoszenia około 2/3 jej krzywej charakterystyki.

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

2.3.1	 A PRIMERKÖRI VAGY KAZÁN SZIVATTYÚ 
MEGHATÁROZÁSA

A kazán szivattyúnak olyan emelőmagassággal kell rendelkeznie, 
amely biztosítja a rendszerben a Dt értéknek megfelelő térfogatáramot 

a keringtető szivattyúnak.

A szivattyúkat a kivitelezőnek vagy a tervezőnek 
kell kiválasztania a kazán és a rendszer adatainak 
függvényében.

2.3	 VÍZ OLDALI NYOMÁSESÉSI DIAGRAM
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ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Maximális térfogatáram l/h-ban (Dt=15K) 7.818 11.999 15.740 19.575 21.386 25.338 30.978
Kért névleges térfogatáram l/h-ban (Dt=20K) 5.863 9.000 11.805 14.681 16.039 19.004 23.234

A szivattyú nem képezi a kazán szerves részét.  

Azt tanácsoljuk, olyan keringtető szivattyút válasszon, amelynek 
térfogatárama és emelőmagassága kb. 2/3-a a jelleggörbén ábrázolt 
értéknek.

Technical features and dimensions

2.3.1	 DETERMINATION OF THE PRIMARY CIRCUIT PUMP 
OR BOILER PUMP

The boiler pump must have head that can ensure circulator flow rates 
according to the circuit’s ∆.

The pumps must be determined by the installer or 
designer based on the data for the boiler and system.

2.3	 DIAGRAM OF WATER SIDE HEAD 
LOSSES
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ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Maximum flow rate in l/h (∆t=15K) 7,818 11,999 15,740 19,575 21,386 25,338 30,978
Nominal requested flow rate in l/h (∆t = 20K) 5,863 9,000 11,805 14,681 16,039 19,004 23,234

The pump is not an integral part of the boiler.  

It is advisable to choose a pump with a flow rate and head of approx-
imately 2/3 of its typical curve.

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

2.3.1	 STANOVENÍ ČERPADLA PRIMÁRNÍHO OKRUHU 
NEBO ČERPADLA KOTLE

Čerpadlo kotle musí mít výtlak schopný zajistit průtok oběhového 
čerpadla podle ∆ t okruhu.

Čerpadla musí být navržena instalatérem nebo pro-
jektantem na základě údajů kotle a celého topného 
systému.

2.3	 SCHÉMA TLAKOVÝCH ZTRÁT NA 
STRANĚ TOPNÉ VODY
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ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Maximální průtok v l/h (∆t = 15 K) 7,818 11,999 15,740 19,575 21,386 25,338 30,978
Jmenovitý průtok žádaný v l/h (∆t = 20 K) 5,863 9,000 11,805 14,681 16,039 19,004 23,234

Čerpadlo není součástí kotle.  

Doporučujeme zvolit čerpadlo s průtokem a výtlakem na zhruba 
2/3 příslušné křivky.

Технически характеристики и размери

2.3.1	 ОПРЕДЕЛЯНЕ НА ВИДА ПОМПА ЗА ПЪРВИЧНИЯ  
КРЪГ ИЛИ НА ПОМПАТА НА КОТЕЛА

Котелната помпа трябва да бъде с такъв напор, който да може да 
осигури дебитите на циркулационната помпа в зависимост от ∆t 

на веригата.

Помпите трябва да бъдат определени от монтаж-
ника или от проектанта в зависимост от характе-
ристиките на котела и на инсталацията.

2.3	 ДИАГРАМА НА ЗАГУБИТЕ НА  
НАЛЯГАНЕ НА ВОДНИЯ КРЪГ
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ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Максимален дебит в l/h (Dt=15K) 7.818 11.999 15.740 19.575 21.386 25.338 30.978
Изискуем номинален дебит в l/h (Dt=20K) 5.863 9.000 11.805 14.681 16.039 19.004 23.234

Помпата не е неразделна част от котела.  

Препоръчва се да изберете циркулационна помпа с дебит и 
напор на около 2/3 от характеристичната ѝ крива.
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.4	 РОБОЧІ ДАНІ /  
ЗАГАЛЬНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

 Температура Середовища = 20°C
(*) Зчитані температури при роботі агрегату при подачі 80°C / звор. 60°C 
CO2 (мін/макс)  Див. таблицю ‘’СОПЛА - ТИСКИ’’
Енергетична Ефективність Сезонна стосовно 2009/125 CEE (<=400KвТ) ηs  - див.  Таблиця ErP
Втрати на зупинку ∆T 30°C   -  Pstb - див.  Таблиця ErP
Електричне споживання при stand-by  -  Psb - див.  Таблиця ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Категорія котла II2H3P

Відношення модуляції   1 : 4,0 1 : 4,3 1 : 4,3 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,2 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,4
Номінальна теплова потужність на P.C.I. Qn кВт 140 214 280 348 380 450 550
Мінімальна теплова потужність на P.C.I. Qмін. кВт 35 50 65 90 90 115 125
Номінальна корисна потужність (Tr  60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn кВт 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Мінімальна корисна потужність (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn min кВт 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Номінальна корисна потужність (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond кВт 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19
Мінімальна корисна потужність (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond мін. кВт 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88
Ефективність при номінальній потужності (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Ефективність при мінімальній потужності (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Ефективність при номінальній потужності (Tr  30 /  Tm 50°C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Ефективність при мінімальній потужності (Tr  30 / Tm 50°C) % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Ефективність 30% навантаження (Tr 30°C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Ефективність згоряння при номінальному навантаженні % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Ефективність згоряння при зниженому навантаженні % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Втрати на корпус робочого пальника (Qмін.) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60
Втрати на корпус робочого пальника (Qn) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04
Температура димових газів нетто tf-ta (хв) (*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Температура димових газів нетто tf-ta (макс) (*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Максимальна дозволена температура °C 100 
Максимальна робоча температура °C 90
Масова пропускна здатність диму (мін) кг/год 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Масова пропускна здатність диму (макс) кг/год 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Надлишок повітря % 25,53
Втрати на комин робочого пальника (мін) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58
Втрати на комин робочого пальника (макс) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72
Мінімальний тиск опалювального контуру бар 0,5
Максимальний робочий тиск контуру опалення бар 6
Вміст води l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Споживання газу-метану G20 (пот.живл. 20 мбар) до Qn м3/год 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15
Споживання газу-метану G20 (пот.живл. 20 мбар) до 
Qmin м3/год 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22

Споживання газу-пропану (пот.живл. 37/50 мбар) до Qn кг/год 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69
Споживання газу-пропану (пот.живл. 37/50 мбар) до 
Qmin кг/год 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70

Максимальний тиск доступний на базу комина Па 100
Виробництво конденсату макс кг/год 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Викиди

CO при максимальній теплоємності з 0% O2 мг/кВт 
год 13,73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1

NOx при максимальній теплоємності з 0% O2 мг/кВт 
год 54 43 53 49 50 48 50

Клас NOx 6
Електричні дані
Низька напруга живлення/Частота В/Гц 220/50
Запобіжник на живлення A (R) 6
Рівень захисту IP X4D

Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.4	 РОБОЧІ ДАНІ /  
ЗАГАЛЬНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

 Температура Середовища = 20°C
(*) Зчитані температури при роботі агрегату при подачі 80°C / звор. 60°C 
CO2 (мін/макс)  Див. таблицю ‘’СОПЛА - ТИСКИ’’
Енергетична Ефективність Сезонна стосовно 2009/125 CEE (<=400KвТ) ηs  - див.  Таблиця ErP
Втрати на зупинку ∆T 30°C   -  Pstb - див.  Таблиця ErP
Електричне споживання при stand-by  -  Psb - див.  Таблиця ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Категорія котла II2H3P

Відношення модуляції   1 : 4,0 1 : 4,3 1 : 4,3 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,2 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,4
Номінальна теплова потужність на P.C.I. Qn кВт 140 214 280 348 380 450 550
Мінімальна теплова потужність на P.C.I. Qмін. кВт 35 50 65 90 90 115 125
Номінальна корисна потужність (Tr  60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn кВт 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Мінімальна корисна потужність (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn min кВт 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Номінальна корисна потужність (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond кВт 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19
Мінімальна корисна потужність (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond мін. кВт 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88
Ефективність при номінальній потужності (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Ефективність при мінімальній потужності (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Ефективність при номінальній потужності (Tr  30 /  Tm 50°C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Ефективність при мінімальній потужності (Tr  30 / Tm 50°C) % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Ефективність 30% навантаження (Tr 30°C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Ефективність згоряння при номінальному навантаженні % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Ефективність згоряння при зниженому навантаженні % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Втрати на корпус робочого пальника (Qмін.) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60
Втрати на корпус робочого пальника (Qn) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04
Температура димових газів нетто tf-ta (хв) (*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Температура димових газів нетто tf-ta (макс) (*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Максимальна дозволена температура °C 100 
Максимальна робоча температура °C 90
Масова пропускна здатність диму (мін) кг/год 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Масова пропускна здатність диму (макс) кг/год 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Надлишок повітря % 25,53
Втрати на комин робочого пальника (мін) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58
Втрати на комин робочого пальника (макс) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72
Мінімальний тиск опалювального контуру бар 0,5
Максимальний робочий тиск контуру опалення бар 6
Вміст води l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Споживання газу-метану G20 (пот.живл. 20 мбар) до Qn м3/год 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15
Споживання газу-метану G20 (пот.живл. 20 мбар) до 
Qmin м3/год 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22

Споживання газу-пропану (пот.живл. 37/50 мбар) до Qn кг/год 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69
Споживання газу-пропану (пот.живл. 37/50 мбар) до 
Qmin кг/год 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70

Максимальний тиск доступний на базу комина Па 100
Виробництво конденсату макс кг/год 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Викиди

CO при максимальній теплоємності з 0% O2 мг/кВт 
год 13,73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1

NOx при максимальній теплоємності з 0% O2 мг/кВт 
год 54 43 53 49 50 48 50

Клас NOx 6
Електричні дані
Низька напруга живлення/Частота В/Гц 220/50
Запобіжник на живлення A (R) 6
Рівень захисту IP X4D

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları

14

2.4	 İŞLEYIŞ VERILERI /  
GENEL ÖZELLIKLER

 Oda Sıcaklığı = 20°C
(*) Çalışan cihazla belirlenen sıcaklık  gönd. 80°C / dön. 60°C 
CO2 (min/max)  Bkz. tabela ‘’NOZUL - BASINÇLAR’’
Mevsimsel Enerji Etkinliği2009/125 CEE (<=400Kw) ηs  - bkz.  Tabela ErP
∆T 30°C’de  durdurmada kayıplar   -  Pstb - bkz.  Tabela ErP
Elektrik tüketimi stand-by  -  Psb - bkz  Tabela ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Kombi sınıfı II2H3P

Modülasyon ilişkisi   1 : 4,0 1 : 4,3 1 : 4,3 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,2 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,4
Nominal ısıl kapasite P.C.I. Qn kW 140 214 280 348 380 450 550
Minimum ısıl kapasite P.C.I. Qmin kW 35 50 65 90 90 115 125
Pn Nominal çıkış gücü (Tr  60 / Tm 80 °C) kW 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Pn min Minimum çıkış gücü (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) kW 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Nominal kullanım gücü (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond kW 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19
Minimum kullanım gücü (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond 
min kW 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88

Nominal güçte verim (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Minimum güçteki verim (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Nominal güçte verim (Tr  30 /  Tm 50°C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Minimum güçte verim (Tr  30 / Tm 50°C) % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Yükün %30 verim (Tr 30°C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Nominal yükteki yanma verimi % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Azaltılmış yükteki yanma verimi % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Brülör çalışırken kapaktaki kayıp (Qmin) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60
Brülör çalışırken kapaktaki kayıp (Qn) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04
Net duman sıcaklığı tf-ta (min)(*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Net duman sıcaklığı tf-ta (max)(*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Kabul edilebilir maksimum sıcaklık °C 100 
İşleyiş maksimum sıcaklık °C 90
Duman kütlesel debisi (min) kg/h 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Duman kütlesel debisi (max) kg/h 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Hava fazlalığı % 25,53
Brülör çalışırken bacadaki kayıp (min) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58
Brülör çalışırken bacadaki kayıp (max) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72
Isıtma devresi minimum basıncı bar 0,5
Isıtma devresi maksimum basıncı bar 6
Su içeriği lt 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Qn'de G20 metan gazı tüketimi (20 mbar besl. bas.) m3/h 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15
Qmin'de G20 metan gazı tüketimi (20 mbar besl. 
bas.) m3/h 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22

Qn'de propan gazı tüketimi (37/50 mbar besl. bas.) kg/h 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69
Qmin'de propan gazı tüketimi (37/50 mbar besl. 
bas.) kg/h 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70

Baca tabanındaki maksimum basınç Pa 100
Max yoğuşma suyu oluşumu kg/h 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Emisyonlar
O2’nin %0 ile maksimum ısı kapasitesinde CO mg/kWh 13,73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1
O2’nin %0 ile maksimum ısı kapasitesinde NOx mg/kWh 54 43 53 49 50 48 50
NOx sınıfı 6
Elektrik verileri
Besleme gerilimi/Frekans V/Hz 230/50
Besleme sigortası A (R) 6
Koruma derecesi IP X4D

Características técnicas y dimensiones

2.4	 DATOS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO /  
CARACTERÍSTICAS GENERALES

 Temperatura ambiente = 20 °C
(*) Temperaturas detectadas con equipo que funciona ida 80°C / ret. 60°C 
CO2 (mín/máx)  Ver tabla ‘’“INYECTORES - PRESIONES”
Eficiencia Energética Estacional según la 2009/125 CEE (<=400Kw) ηs  - ver  Tabla ErP
Pérdidas en la parada a  ∆T 30°C   -  Pstb - ver  Tabla ErP
Consumo eléctrico en stand-by  -  Psb - ver  Tabla ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Categoría de la caldera II2H3P

Relación de modulación   1 : 4,0 1 : 4,3 1 : 4,3 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,2 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,4
Caudal térmico nominal en P.C.I. Qn kW 140 214 280 348 380 450 550
Caudal térmico mínimo en P.C.I. Qmin kW 35 50 65 90 90 115 125
Potencia nominal útil (Tr 60 / Ti 80°C) Pn kW 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Potencia mínima útil (Tr 60 / Ti 80°C) Pn min kW 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Potencia nominal útil (Tr 30 / Ti 50°C) Pcond kW 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19
Potencia mínima útil (Tr 30 / Ti 50°C) Pcond kW 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88
Rendimiento con potencia nominal (Tr 60 / Ti 80°C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Rendimiento con potencia mínima (Tr 60 / Ti 80°C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Rendimiento con potencia nominal (Tr 30 / Ti 50°C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Rendimiento a la potencia mínima (Tr 30 / Ti 50°C) % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Rendimiento al 30% de la carga (Tr 30°C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Rendimiento de combustión con carga nominal % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Rendimiento de combustión con carga reducida % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Pérdidas en el revestimiento del quemador funcio-
nando (Qmin) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60

Pérdidas en el revestimiento del quemador funcio-
nando (Qn) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04

Temperatura neta de los humos th-ta (mín)(*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Temperatura neta de los humos th-ta (máx)(*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Temperatura máxima admisible °C 100 / 100 
Temperatura máxima de funcionamiento °C 90
Caudal másico de los humos (mín) kg/h 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Caudal másico de los humos (máx) kg/h 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Exceso de aire % 25,53
Pérdidas en la chimenea con quemador que funcio-
na (mín) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58

Pérdidas en la chimenea con quemador funcionando 
(máx) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72

Presión mínima del circuito de calefacción bar 0,5
Presión máxima del circuito de calefacción bar 6
Contenido de agua l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Consumo gas metano G20 (p.alim. 20 mbar) a Qn m3/h 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15
Consumo gas metano G20 (p.alim. 20 mbar) a Qmin m3/h 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22
Consumo gas propano (p.alim. 37/50 mbar) a Qn kg/h 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69
Consumo gas propano (p.alim. 37/50 mbar) a Qmin kg/h 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70
Presión máxima disponible en la base de la chimenea Pa 100 / 100
Producción máx. de condensación kg/h 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Emisiones
CO en el caudal térmico máximo con 0% de O2 mg/kWh 13,73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1
NOx en el caudal térmico máximo con 0% de O2 mg/kWh 54 43 53 49 50 48 50
Clase de NOx 6
Datos eléctricos
Tensión de alimentación / Frecuencia V/Hz 230/50
Fusible en la alimentación A (R) 6
Grado de protección IP X4D

Tehnični podatki in mere

2.4	 PODATKI O DELOVANJU/  
SPLOŠNE ZNAČILNOSTI

 Sobna temperatura = 20°C
(*) Temperature, zaznane takrat, ko aparat deluje dov. 80°C / povr. 60°C 
CO2 (min./maks) Glejte tabelo „ŠOBE - TLAKI“
Sezonska energetska učinkovitost skladno z 2009/125 CEE (<=400Kw) ηs  - glejte  Tabelo ErP
Izgube pri ustavljanju na ∆T 30°C  - Pstb - glejte  tabelo ErP
Električna poraba v načinu stand-by - Psb - glejte  Tabelo ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Kategorija kotla II2H3P

Razmerje modulacije   1 : 4,0 1 : 4,3 1 : 4,3 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,2 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,4
Nazivna toplotna zmogljivost na P.C.I. Qn kW 140 214 280 348 380 450 550
Najnižja toplotna zmogljivost na P.C.I. Qmin kW 35 50 65 90 90 115 125
Nazivna uporabna moč (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn kW 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Najnižja uporabna moč (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn min kW 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Nazivna uporabna moč (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond kW 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19
Najnižja uporabna moč (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond min kW 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88
Izkoristek pri nazivni moči (Tr 60/Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Izkoristek pri najnižji moči (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Izkoristek pri nazivni moči (Tr  30 /  Tm 50°C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Izkoristek pri najnižji moči (Tr  30 /  Tm 50°C) % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Izkoristek pri 30% moči (Tr 30°C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Izkoristek zgorevanja pri nazivni obremenitvi % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Izkoristek zgorevanja pri zmanjšani obremenitvi % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Izgube skozi plašč pri delujočem gorilniku (Qmin.) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60
Izgube skozi plašč pri delujočem gorilniku (Qn.) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04
Neto temperatura dimnih plinov tf-ta (min.)(*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Neto temperatura dimnih plinov tf-ta (maks.)(*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Maksimalna dovoljena temperatura °C 100 
Maksimalna temperatura delovanja °C 90
Masni pretok dimnih plinov (min.) kg/h 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Masni pretok dimnih plinov (maks.) kg/h 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Presežek zraka % 25,53
Izgube skozi dimnik z delujočim gorilnikom (min.) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58
Izgube skozi dimnik z delujočim gorilnikom (največ) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72
Najnižji tlak v ogrevalnem sistemu bar 0,5
Najvišji tlak v ogrevalnem sistemu bar 6
Količina vode l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Poraba metana G20 (napajalni tlak 20 mbar) pri Qn m3/h 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15
Poraba metana G20 (napajalni tlak 20 mbar) pri Qmin m3/h 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22
Poraba propana (napajalni tlak 37/50 mbar) pri Qn kg/h 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69
Poraba propana (napajalni tlak 37/50 mbar) pri Qmin kg/h 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70
Najvišji tlak na podnožju dimnika Pa 100
Proizvodnja kondenza največ kg/h 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Emisije
CO pri maksimalni toplotni moči pri 0% O2 mg/kWh 13,73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1
NOx pri maksimalni toplotni moči pri 0% O2 mg/kWh 54 43 53 49 50 48 50
Razred NOx 6
Podatki o električni napeljavi
Napajalna napetost/frekvenca V/Hz 230/50
Varovalka na napajalnem vodu A (R) 6
Stopnja zaščite IP X4D

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

2.4	 PREVÁDZKOVÉ DÁTA/  
VŠEOBECNÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY

 Teplota prostredia = 20 °C
(*) Zistené teploty so zariadením funkčným na prív. 80 °C/spiat. 60 °C 
CO2 (min/max) Pozri tabuľku „TRYSKY - TLAK“
Sezónna energetická účinnosť podľa 2009/125 EHS (<= 400 kW)ηs - pozrite si  tabuľku ErP
Straty pri zastavení pri  ΔT 30 ° C  - Pstb - pozrite si  tabuľku ErP
Spotreba energie v pohotovostnom režime - Psb - pozrite si  tabuľku ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Kategória kotla II2H3P

Pomer modulácie   1 : 4,0 1 : 4,3 1 : 4,3 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,2 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,4
Menovitý tepelný výkon na P.C.I. Qn kW 140 214 280 348 380 450 550
Menovitý tepelný výkon na P.C.I. Qmin kW 35 50 65 90 90 115 125
Nominálny úžitkový výkon (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn kW 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Minimálny tepelný výkon (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn kW 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Nominálny úžitkový výkon (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) 
Pcond kW 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19

Nominálny tepelný výkon (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond 
min kW 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88

Účinnosť pri menovitom výkone (Tr 60/Tm 80 °C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Účinnosť pri minimálnom výkone (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Účinnosť pri nominálnom výkone (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Účinnosť pri minimálnom výkone (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Účinnosť pri 30 % zaťažení (Tr 30 °C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Účinnosť spaľovania pri nominálnom zaťažení % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Účinnosť spaľovania pri zníženom zaťažení % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Obložkové straty horáku v prevádzke (Qmin) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60
Obložkové straty horáku v prevádzke (Qn) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04
Čistá teplota spalín tf-ta (min) (*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Čistá teplota spalín tf-ta (max) (*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Maximálna prípustná teplota °C 100 
Maximálna prevádzková teplota °C 90
Hmotnostný prietok spalín (min) kg/h 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Hmotnostný prietok spalín (max) kg/h 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Prebytok vzduchu % 25,53
Straty na komíne s horákom v prevádzke (min) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58
Straty na komíne s horákom v prevádzke (max) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72
Minimálny tlak vykurovacieho okruhu bar 0,5
Maximálny tlak vykurovacieho okruhu bar 6
Obsah vody l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Spotreba metánu G20 (prív. tlak 20 mbarov) pri Qn m3/h 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15
Spotreba metánu G20 (prív. tlak 20 mbarov) a Qmin m3/h 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22
Spotreba propánu (prív. tlak 37/50 mbarov) pri Qn kg/h 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69
Spotreba propánu (prív. tlak 37/50 mbarov) pri 
Qmin kg/h 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70

Maximálny dostupný tlak v spodnej časti komína Pa 100
Max. produkcia kondenzátu kg/h 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Emisie
CO pri maximálnom tepelnom výkone 0 % O2 mg/kWh 13,73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1
NOx pri maximálnom tepelnom výkone 0 % O2 mg/kWh 54 43 53 49 50 48 50
Trieda NOx 6
Elektrické údaje
Napájacie napätie/frekvencia V/Hz 230/50
Poistka na napájaní A (R) 6
Stupeň ochrany IP X4D

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

2.4	 DATE DE FUNCȚIONARE /  
CARACTERISTICI GENERALE

 Temperatura Ambientală = 20°C
(*) Temperaturi detectate cu aparatul în funcțiune pe tur 80°C / retur 60°C 
CO2 (min/max)  Consultați tabelul ‘’DUZE - PRESIUNI’’
Eficiență energetică sezonieră conform standardului 2009/125 CEE (<=400Kw) ηs  - consultați  Tabelul ErP
Pierderi în momentul opririi la  ∆T 30°C   -  Pstb - consultați  Tabelul ErP
Consum curent electric în stand-by  -  Psb - consultați  Tabelul ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Categoria centralei II2H3P

Raport de modulare   1 : 4,0 1 : 4,3 1 : 4,3 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,2 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,4
Debit caloric nominal pe P.C.I (putere calorifică 
inferioară) Qn kW 140 214 280 348 380 450 550

Debit caloric minim pe P.C.I. (putere calorifică 
inferioară) Qmin kW 35 50 65 90 90 115 125

Putere utilă nominală (80/60 °C) Pn kW 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Putere utilă minimă (80/60 °C) Pn min kW 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Putere utilă nominală (50/30 °C) Pcond kW 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19
Putere utilă minimă (50/30 °C) Pcond min kW 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88
Eficiență la putere nominală (80/60 °C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Eficiență la putere minimă (80/60 °C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Eficiență la putere nominală (50/30 °C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Eficiență la putere minimă (50/30 °C) % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Eficiență la o sarcină de 30% (50/30 °C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Eficiența combustiei la sarcină nominală % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Eficiența combustiei la sarcină redusă % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Pierderi prin manta cu arzătorul în funcțiune 
(Qmin) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60

Pierderi prin manta cu arzătorul în funcțiune (Qn) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04
Temperatură netă gaze de ardere tf-ta (min)(*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Temperatură netă gaze de ardere tf-ta (max)(*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Temperatura maximă admisibilă °C 100 
Temperatură maximă de funcționare °C 90
Debit masic gaze de ardere (min) kg/h 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Debit masic gaze de ardere (max) kg/h 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Exces de aer % 25,53
Pierderi prin coș cu arzătorul în funcțiune (min) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58
Pierderi prin coș cu arzătorul în funcţiune (max) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72
Presiune minimă în circuitul de încălzire bar 0,5
Presiune maximă a circuitului de încălzire bar 6
Conţinut de apă l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Consum de gaz metan G20 (p.alim. 20 mbari) la Qn m3/h 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15
Consum de gaz metan G20 (p.alim. 20 mbari) la 
Qmin m3/h 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22

Consum de gaz propan (p.alim. 37/50 mbari) la Qn kg/h 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69
Consum de gaz propan (p.alim. 37/50 mbari) la 
Qmin kg/h 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70

Presiunea maximă disponibilă la baza coşului Pa 100
Producţie condensat max kg/h 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Emisii
CO la debit termic maxim cu  0% de O2 mg/kWh 13,73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1
NOx la debit termic maxim cu  0% de O2 mg/kWh 54 43 53 49 50 48 50
Clasă de emisii NOx 6
Date electrice
Tensiune de alimentare/Frecvență V/Hz 230/50
Siguranță fuzibilă pe linia de alimentare A (R) 6
Grad de protecţie IP X4D

Características técnicas e dimensões

2.4	 DADOS DE FUNCIONAMENTO /  
CARACTERÍSTICAS GERAIS

 Temperatura Ambiente = 20°C
(*) Temperaturas detetadas com aparelho a funcionar  ida 80°C / ret. 60°C 
CO2 (mín/máx)  Ver a tabela ‘’BICOS - PRESSÕES’’
Eficiência Energética Sazonal segundo 2009/125 CEE (<=400Kw) ηs  - ver  Tabela ErP
Perdas durante a paragem  ∆T 30°C   -  Pstb - ver  Tabela ErP
Consumo elétrico em stand-by  -  Psb - ver  Tabela ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Categoria da caldeira II2H3P

Relação de modulação   1: 4,0 1: 4,3 1: 4,3 1: 3,9 1: 4,2 1: 3,9 1: 4,4
Capacidade térmica nominal em P.C.I. Qn kW 140 214 280 348 380 450 550
Capacidade térmica mínima em P.C.I. Qmin kW 35 50 65 90 90 115 125
Potência útil nominal (Tr  60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn kW 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Potência útil mínima (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn kW 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Potência útil nominal (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond kW 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19
Potência útil mínima (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond min kW 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88
Rendimento de potência nominal (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Rendimento de potência mínima (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Rendimento de potência nominal (Tr  30 /  Tm 50°C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Rendimento de potência mínima (Tr  30 / Tm 50°C) % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Rendimento com 30% da carga (Tr 30°C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Rendimento de combustão com carga nominal % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Rendimento de combustão com carga reduzida % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Perdas no revestimento com queimador a funcionar 
(Qmín) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60

Perdas no revestimento com queimador a funcionar 
(Qn) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04

Temperatura fumos líquida tf-ta (mín)(*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Temperatura fumos líquida tf-ta (máx)(*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Temperatura máxima de admissível °C 100 
Temperatura máxima de funcionamento °C 90
Vazão mássica fumos (mín) kg/h 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Vazão mássica fumos (máx) kg/h 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Excesso de ar % 25,53
Perdas na chaminé com queimador a funcionar (mín) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58
Perdas na chaminé com queimador a funcionar (máx) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72
Pressão mínima do circuito de aquecimento bar 0,5
Pressão máxima do circuito de aquecimento bar 6
Conteúdo de água l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Consumo de gás metano G20 (p.alim. 20 mbar) a Qn m3/h 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15
Consumo de gás metano G20 (p.alim. 20 mbar) a 
Qmín m3/h 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22

Consumo de gás propano (p.alim. 37/50 mbar) a Qn kg/h 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69
Consumo de gás propano (p.alim. 37/50 mbar) a 
Qmín kg/h 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70

Pressão máxima disponível base chaminé Pa 100
Produção de condensação máx kg/h 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Emissões
CO à capacidade térmica máxima com  0% de O2 mg/kWh 13,73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1
NOx à capacidade térmica máxima com  0% de O2 mg/kWh 54 43 53 49 50 48 50
Classe de NOx 6
Dados elétricos
Tensão de alimentação/Frequência V/Hz 230/50
Fusível na alimentação A (R) 6
Grau de proteção IP X4D

Charakterystyka techniczna i wymiary

2.4	 DANE DZIAŁANIA/  
OGÓLNA CHARAKTERYSTYKA

 Temperatura otoczenia = 20°C
(*) Temperatura zmierzona przy działającym urządz. zasil. 80°C / pow. 60°C 
CO2 (min/max)  Patrz tabela „DYSZE - CIŚNIENIE’’
Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna wg 2009/125 CEE (<=400kW) ηs  - patrz  Tabela ErP
Straty postojowe w ∆T 30°C    -  Pstb - patrz  Tabela ErP
Zużycie elektryczne w stand-by  -  Psb - patrz  Tabela ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Kategoria kotła II2H3P

Stosunek modulacji   1: 4,0 1: 4,3 1: 4,3 1: 3,9 1: 4,2 1: 3,9 1: 4,4
Znamionowa moc cieplna P.C.I. Qn kW 140 214 280 348 380 450 550
Minimalna moc cieplna P.C.I. Qmin kW 35 50 65 90 90 115 125
Znamionowa moc użytkowa (Tr  60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn kW 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Minimalna moc użytkowa (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn min kW 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Znamionowa moc użytkowa (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) 
Pcond kW 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19

Minimalna moc użytkowa (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond 
min kW 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88

Sprawność przy mocy znamionowej (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Sprawność przy mocy minimalnej (Tr  60 / Tm 80°C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Sprawność przy mocy znamionowej (Tr  30 /  Tm 50°C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Sprawność przy mocy minimalnej (Tr  30 / Tm 50°C % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Sprawność przy 30% obciążeniu (Tr 30°C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Sprawność spalania przy obciążeniu znamionowym % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Sprawność spalania przy obciążeniu zmniejszonym % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Straty przez obudowę przy działającym palniku 
(Qmin) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60

Straty przy płaszczu przy działającym palniku (Qn) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04
Temperatura spalin netto tf-ta (min)(*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Temperatura spalin netto tf-ta (max)(*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Maksymalna dopuszczalna temperatura °C 100 
Maksymalna temperatura działania °C 90
Masowe natężenie przepływu spalin (min) kg/h 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Masowe natężenie przepływu spalin (max) kg/h 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Nadmiar powietrza % 25,53
Straty kominowe przy działającym palniku (min) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58
Straty kominowe przy działającym palniku (max) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72
Minimalne ciśnienie obwodu c.o. bar 0,5
Maksymalne ciśnienie obwodu c.o. bar 6
Zawartość wody l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Zużycie metanu G20 (c.zas. 20 mbar) przy Qn m3/h 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15
Zużycie metanu G20 (c.zas. 20 mbar) przy Qmin m3/h 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22
Zużycie propanu (c.zas. 37/50 mbar) przy Qn kg/h 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69
Zużycie propanu (c.zas. 37/50 mbar) przy Qmin kg/h 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70
Maksymalne dostępne ciśnienie u podstawy komina Pa 100
Max wytwarzanie skroplin kg/h 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Emisje
CO przy maksymalnej pojemności cieplnej z 0% O2 mg/kWh 13,73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1
NOx przy maksymalnej pojemności cieplnej z 0% O2 mg/kWh 54 43 53 49 50 48 50
Klasa NOx 6
Dane elektryczne
Napięcie zasilające/Częstotliwość V/Hz 230/50
Bezpiecznik zasilania A (R) 6
Stopień ochrony IP X4D

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

2.4	 MŰKÖDÉSI ADATOK /  
ÁLTALÁNOS JELLEMZŐK

 Környezeti Hőmérséklet = 20 °C
(*) Mért hőmérsékletek működő kazán mellett, ahol előremenő 80°C / visszatérő 60°C 
CO2 (min/max)  Lásd a „FÚVÓKÁK - NYOMÁSÉRTÉKEK’’ táblázatot
Szezonális hatásfok 2009/125 EGK szerint (<=400Kw) ηs  - lásd az  ErP táblázatot
Veszteség leállításkor ∆T 30°C mellett  -  Pstb - lásd az  ErP táblázatot
Energiafogyasztás készenléti állapotban  -  Psb - lásd az  ErP táblázatot

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Kazán besorolási kategória II2H3P

Modulációs arány   1 : 4,0 1 : 4,3 1 : 4,3 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,2 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,4
Névleges hőteljesítmény Alsó fűtőértéken Qn kW 140 214 280 348 380 450 550
Minimális hőteljesítmény Felső fűtőértéken Qmin kW 35 50 65 90 90 115 125
Névleges hasznos hőteljesítmény (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn kW 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Minimális hasznos hőteljesítmény (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn kW 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Névleges hasznos hőteljesítmény (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) 
Pcond kW 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19

Minimális hasznos hőteljesítmény (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) 
Pcond min kW 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88

Hatásfok névleges teljesítményen (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Hatásfok minimális teljesítményen (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Hatásfok névleges teljesítményen (Tr  30 /  Tm 50°C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Hatásfok minimális teljesítményen (Tr  30 / Tm 50°C) % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Hatásfok 30%-os terhelésen (Tr 30°C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Tüzelőanyag hatásfok névleges terhelés mellett % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Tüzelőanyag hatásfok csökkentett terhelés mellett % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Az égő működése során a köpenynek leadott hővesz-
teség (Qmin) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60

Az égő működése során a köpenynek leadott hővesz-
teség (Qn) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04

Nettó égéstermék hőmérséklet té-tl (min.)(*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Nettó égéstermék hőmérséklet té-tl (max.)(*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Megengedett maximális hőmérséklet °C 100 
Maximális üzemi hőmérséklet °C 90
Égéstermék tömegáram (min) kg/h 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Égéstermék tömegáram (max) kg/h 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Többlet levegő % 25,53
Veszteség a kémény felé az égő működése során (min) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58
Veszteség a kémény felé az égő működése során (max) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72
A fűtőkör minimális nyomása bar 0,5
A fűtőkör maximális nyomása bar 6
Víztartalom l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
G20 Metángáz fogyasztás (p.táp. 20 mbar) Qn-en m3/h 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15
G20 Metángáz fogyasztás (p.táp. 20 mbar) Qmin-en m3/h 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22
Propángáz fogyasztás (p.táp. 37/50 mbar) Qn-en kg/h 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69
Propángáz fogyasztás (p.táp. 37/50 mbar) Qmin-en kg/h 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70
Rendelkezésre álló legnagyobb nyomás kémény csatla-
kozásnál Pa 100

Maximálisan keletkező kondenzvíz mennyiség kg/h 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Kibocsátások
CO tartalom maximum hőteljesítményen 0% O2 -nél mg/kWh 13,73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1
NOx tartalom maximum hőteljesítményen 0% O2 -nél mg/kWh 54 43 53 49 50 48 50
NOx kibocsátási osztály 6
Műszaki adatok
Tápfeszültség/frekvencia V/Hz 230/50
Biztosíték a tápvezetéken A (R) 6
Védelmi osztály IP X4D

Technical features and dimensions

2.4	 FUNCTIONING DATA /  
GENERAL FEATURES

 Room Temperature = 20°C
(*) Temperatures read with the device operating with flow 80°C / ret. 60°C 
CO2 (min/max)  See “NOZZLES - PRESSURES” table
Seasonal Energy Efficiency according to 2009/125 EEC (<=400Kw) ηs  - see  Table ErP
Losses at shutdown at ∆T 30°C   -  Pstb - see  Table ErP
Electrical consumption in standby  -  Psb - see  Table ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Boiler category II2H3P

Modulation ratio   1 : 4.0 1 : 4.3 1 : 4.3 1 : 3.9 1 : 4.2 1 : 3.9 1 : 4.4
Nominal heat input on L.V.C. Qn kW 140 214 280 348 380 450 550
Minimum heat input on L.C.V. Qmin kW 35 50 65 90 90 115 125
Nominal effective power (Tr  60 / Tf 80 °C) Pn kW 136.36 209.29 274.54 341.42 373.01 441.95 540.32
Minimum effective power (Tr 60 / Tf 80 °C) Pn min kW 32.52 48.25 63.57 87.67 87.80 111.09 118.53
Nominal effective power (Tr 30 / Tf 50 °C) Pcond kW 145.88 226.84 292.88 363.31 399.00 472.20 581.19
Minimum effective power (Tr 30 / Tf 50 °C) Pcond min kW 36.54 54.60 70.01 99.09 97.20 124.09 135.88
Efficiency at nominal power (Tr  60 /  Tf 80°C) % 97.4 97.8 98.05 98.11 98.16 98.21 98.24
Efficiency at minimum power (Tr  60 /  Tf 80°C) % 92.92 96.5 97.8 97.41 97.55 96.6 94.82
Efficiency at nominal power (Tr  30 /  Tm 50°C) % 104.2 106 104.6 104.4 105 104.9 105.67
Efficiency at minimum power (Tr  30 / Tm 50°C) % 104.4 109.2 107.7 110.1 108 107.9 108.7
Efficiency at 30% of the load ( Tr 30°C) % 107.7 107.2 108.9 108.4 108.8 108.9 106.5
Combustion efficiency at nominal load % 97.8 97.9 98.2 98.2 98.2 98.2 98.3
Combustion efficiency at a reduced load % 98.38 98.32 98.40 98.34 98.31 98.43 98.42
Losses from operating burner casing (Qmin) % 5.46 1.82 0.60 0.93 0.76 1.83 3.60
Losses from operating burner casing (Qn) % 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.03 0.04
Flue temperature at net of Tf-Ta (min)(*) °C 32.3 33.6 32 33.2 33.7 31.3 31.5
Flue temperature at net of Tf-Ta (max)(*) °C 44.2 42.7 36.7 35.6 35.4 35.5 34.3
Maximum permitted temperature °C 100 
Maximum operating temperature: °C 90
Mass flue flow rate (min) kg/h 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Mass flue flow rate (max) kg/h 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Air excess % 25.53
Chimney losses with burner in operation (min) % 1.62 1.68 1.60 1.66 1.69 1.57 1.58
Flue losses with burner in operation (max) % 2.21 2.14 1.84 1.78 1.77 1.78 1.72
Minimum pressure of heating circuit bar 0.5
Maximum pressure of heating circuit bar 6
Water content l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Methane gas consumption G20 (supp.press. 20 mbar) at Qn m3/h 14.80 22.63 29.61 36.80 40.18 47.58 58.15
Methane gas consumption G20 (supp.press. 20 mbar) at Qn m3/h 3.70 5.29 6.87 9.52 9.52 12.16 13.22
Propane gas consumption (supp.press. 37/50 mbar) at Qn kg/h 10.87 16.61 21.73 27.01 29.50 34.93 42.69
Propane gas consumption (supp.press. 37/50 mbar) 
at Qn kg/h 2.72 3.88 5.05 9.70 6.99 8.93 8.70

Maximum pressure available at flue base Pa 100
Max condensate production kg/h 11.5 13.7 15.8 29.1 28.5 28.8 31.0
Emissions
CO at maximum heat input with 0% O2 mg/kWh 13.73 18.05 28.08 25.27 18.25 22.46 22.1
NOx at maximum heat input with 0% O2 mg/kWh 54 43 53 49 50 48 50
NOx class 6
Electrical data
Frequency/Power supply voltage: V/Hz 230/50
Supply fuse A (R) 6
Degree of protection IP X4D

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

2.4	 PROVOZNÍ DATA/  
OBECNÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY

 Teplota prostředí = 20 °C
(*) Zjištěné teploty za provozu kotle, výstup 80 °C/zpátečka 60 °C 
CO2 (min/max) Viz tabulka „TRYSKY - TLAKY“
Sezónní energetická účinnost podle 2009/125 EHS (<= 400 kW) η s  - viz  tabulka ErP
Ztráty při vypnutí kotle a při ΔT 30 °C   - Pstb - viz  tabulka ErP
Spotřeba energie v pohotovostním režimu - Psb - viz  tabulka ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Kategorie kotle II2H3P

Poměr modulace   1 : 4,0 1 : 4,3 1 : 4,3 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,2 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,4
Jmenovitý tepelný příkon. Qn kW 140 214 280 348 380 450 550
Jmenovitý tepelný příkon Qmin kW 35 50 65 90 90 115 125
Jmenovitý užitkový výkon (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn kW 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Minimální tepelný výkon (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn kW 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Jmenovitý užitkový výkon (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond kW 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19
Minimální tepelný výkon (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond min kW 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88
Účinnost při jmenovitém výkonu (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Účinnost při minimálním výkonu (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Účinnost při jmenovitém výkonu (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Účinnost při minimálním výkonu (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Účinnost při 30 % zatížení (Tr 30 °C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Účinnost spalování při jmenovitém zatížení % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Účinnost spalování při minimálním zatížení % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Tepelné ztráty hořáku v provozu (Qmin) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60
Tepelné ztráty hořáku v provozu (Qn) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04
Teplota spalin tf-ta (min) (*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Čistá teplota spalin tf-ta (max) (*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Maximální přípustná teplota °C 100 
Maximální provozní teplota °C 90
Hmotnostní průtok spalin (min) kg/h 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Hmotnostní průtok spalin (max) kg/h 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Přebytek vzduchu % 25,53
Ztráty na komínu s hořákem v provozu (min) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58
Ztráty na komínu s hořákem v provozu (max) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72
Minimální tlak topného okruhu bar 0,5
Maximální tlak topného okruhu bar 6
Obsah vody l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Spotřeba Z.P. G20 (přív. tlak 20 mbar) při Qn m3/h 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15
Spotřeba Z.P. G20 (přív. tlak 20 mbar) a Qmin m3/h 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22
Spotřeba propanu (přív. tlak 37/50 mbar) při Qn kg/h 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69
Spotřeba propanu (přív. tlak 37/50 mbar) při Qmin kg/h 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70
Maximální dostupný přetlak na výstupu spalin Pa 100
Max. produkce kondenzátu kg/h 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Emise
CO při maximálním tepelném výkonu 0 % O2 mg/kWh 13.73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1
NOx při maximálním tepelném výkonu 0 % O2 mg/kWh 54 43 53 49 50 48 50
Třída NOx 6
Elektrické připojení
Napájecí napětí/frekvence V/Hz 230/50
Pojistka na vstupu elektrického napájení A (R) 6
Stupeň ochrany IP X4D

Технически характеристики и размери

2.4	 РАБОТНИ ДАННИ /  
ОБЩИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

 Стайна температура = 20°C
(*) Температури, отчетени при работещ уред  подаване 80°C / връщ. 60°C 
CO2 (мин./макс.)  Вж. таблица „ДЮЗИ - НАЛЯГАНИЯ’’
Сезонна енергийна ефективност съгласно 2009/125 ЕИО (<=400Kw) ηs  - вж.  Таблица ErP
Загуби при спиране при ∆T 30°C   -  Pstb - вж.  Таблица ErP
Разход на електроенергия в стендбай режим  -  Psb - вж.  Таблица ErP

ARES PRO 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Категория на котела II2H3P

Съотношение на модулация   1 : 4,0 1 : 4,3 1 : 4,3 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,2 1 : 3,9 1 : 4,4
Номинална термична мощност към долна топлина на 
изгаряне Qn kW 140 214 280 348 380 450 550

Минимална отоплителна мощност към долна топлина на 
изгаряне Qmin kW 35 50 65 90 90 115 125

Номинална топлинна мощност (Tr  60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn kW 136,36 209,29 274,54 341,42 373,01 441,95 540,32
Минимална топлинна мощност (Tr 60 / Tm 80 °C) Pn min kW 32,52 48,25 63,57 87,67 87,80 111,09 118,53
Номинална топлинна мощност (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond kW 145,88 226,84 292,88 363,31 399,00 472,20 581,19
Минимална топлинна мощност (Tr 30 / Tm 50 °C) Pcond min kW 36,54 54,60 70,01 99,09 97,20 124,09 135,88
Ефективност при номинална мощност (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,8 98,05 98,11 98,16 98,21 98,24
Ефективност при минимална мощност (Tr  60 /  Tm 80°C) % 92,92 96,5 97,8 97,41 97,55 96,6 94,82
Ефективност при номинална мощност (Tr  30 /  Tm 50°C) % 104,2 106 104,6 104,4 105 104,9 105,67
Ефективност при минимална мощност (Tr  30 /  Tm 50°C) % 104,4 109,2 107,7 110,1 108 107,9 108,7
Ефективност при 30% от товара (Tr 30°C) % 107,7 107,2 108,9 108,4 108,8 108,9 106,5
Ефективност на горенето при номинален товар % 97,8 97,9 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,2 98,3
Ефективност на горенето при намален товар % 98,38 98,32 98,40 98,34 98,31 98,43 98,42
Загуби от корпуса при работеща горелка (Qmin) % 5,46 1,82 0,60 0,93 0,76 1,83 3,60
Загуби от корпуса при работеща горелка (Qn) % 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,03 0,04
Нетна температура на димните газове tf-ta (мин)(*) °C 32,3 33,6 32 33,2 33,7 31,3 31,5
Нетна температура на димните газове tf-ta (макс)(*) °C 44,2 42,7 36,7 35,6 35,4 35,5 34,3
Максимална допустима температура °C 100 
Максимална работна температура °C 90
Масов дебит на димните газове (мин) kg/h 57 82 106 147 147 188 204
Масов дебит на димните газове (макс) kg/h 229 350 458 569 621 735 899
Излишък на въздух % 25,53
Загуби от комина при работеща горелка (мин.) % 1,62 1,68 1,60 1,66 1,69 1,57 1,58
Загуби от комина при работеща горелка (макс.) % 2,21 2,14 1,84 1,78 1,77 1,78 1,72
Минимално налягане в отоплителния кръг bar 0,5
Максимално налягане в отоплителния кръг bar 6
Съдържание на вода l 153 210 270 340 340 340 425
Разход на газ метан G20 (наляг. на подаване 20 mbar) при 
Qn m3/h 14,80 22,63 29,61 36,80 40,18 47,58 58,15

Разход на газ метан G20 (наляг. на подаване 20 mbar) при 
Qmin m3/h 3,70 5,29 6,87 9,52 9,52 12,16 13,22

Разход на газ пропан (наляг. на подаване 37/50 mbar) при 
Qn kg/h 10,87 16,61 21,73 27,01 29,50 34,93 42,69

Разход на газ пропан (наляг. на подаване 37/50 mbar) при 
Qmin kg/h 2,72 3,88 5,05 9,70 6,99 8,93 8,70

Максимално разполагаемо налягане в началото на комина Pa 100
Макс. производство на конденз kg/h 11,5 13,7 15,8 29,1 28,5 28,8 31,0
Емисии
CO при максимална термична мощност при 0% O2 mg/kWh 13,73 18,05 28,08 25,27 18,25 22,46 22,1
NOx при максимална термична мощност при 0% O2 mg/kWh 54 43 53 49 50 48 50
Клас NOx 6
Електрически характеристики
Напрежение на захранване/Честота V/Hz 230/50
Предпазител на захранването A (R) 6
Клас на електрозащита IP X4D
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.4.1 	 ТЕХНІЧНІ ДАНІ ВІДПОВІДНО ДО ДИРЕКТИВИ ПРО ЕНЕРГОСПОЖИВЧІ 
ПРОДУКТИ

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Елемент Знак Одиниця
Номінальна корисна потужність P номінальна kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540
Сезонна енергоефективність опалення 
приміщення ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Клас сезонної енергоефективності опалення A A A A A * *
Для котлів для опалення приміщення та змі-
шаних котлів: корисна тепловіддача 

Корисна теплова потужність у режимі високої 
температури  (Tr 60°C/Tm 80°C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

ККД при номінальній тепловій потужності у 
режимі високої температури (Tr 60°C/Tm 80°C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Корисна потужність при 30% від номінальної 
теплової потужності в режимі низької темпера-
тури (Tr 30°C)

P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

ККД при 30% від номінальної теплової потуж-
ності в режимі низької температури (Tr 30°C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Котел з регулюванням діапазону потужності: ТАК / НІ NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

Додаткове споживання електричної енергії
При полному навартаженні elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
При частковому навантаженні elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
В режимі стендбай PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Інші елементи
Теплові втрати в режимі стендбай Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Викиди оксидів азоту  PCI (PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50
Річне споживання електроенергії QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
Для установок для опалення змішаного типу
Профіль заявленого навантаження - - - - - - -

Енергоефективність нагрівання води ηwh % - - - - - - -

Щоденне споживання електроенергії Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Щоденне споживання палива Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Рівень звукової потужності у приміщенні Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Річне споживання електроенергії AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Річне споживання палива AFC GJ - - - - - - -
Клас сезонної енергоефективності нагріван-
ня води - - - - - - -
* (Техніка, що не підпадає під дію Директиви 2009/125/ЄС)

Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.4.1 	 ТЕХНІЧНІ ДАНІ ВІДПОВІДНО ДО ДИРЕКТИВИ ПРО ЕНЕРГОСПОЖИВЧІ 
ПРОДУКТИ

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Елемент Знак Одиниця
Номінальна корисна потужність P номінальна kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540
Сезонна енергоефективність опалення 
приміщення ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Клас сезонної енергоефективності опалення A A A A A * *
Для котлів для опалення приміщення та змі-
шаних котлів: корисна тепловіддача 

Корисна теплова потужність у режимі високої 
температури  (Tr 60°C/Tm 80°C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

ККД при номінальній тепловій потужності у 
режимі високої температури (Tr 60°C/Tm 80°C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Корисна потужність при 30% від номінальної 
теплової потужності в режимі низької темпера-
тури (Tr 30°C)

P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

ККД при 30% від номінальної теплової потуж-
ності в режимі низької температури (Tr 30°C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Котел з регулюванням діапазону потужності: ТАК / НІ НІ НІ НІ НІ НІ НІ НІ

Додаткове споживання електричної енергії
При полному навартаженні elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
При частковому навантаженні elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
В режимі стендбай PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Інші елементи
Теплові втрати в режимі стендбай Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Викиди оксидів азоту  PCI (PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50
Річне споживання електроенергії QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
Для установок для опалення змішаного типу
Профіль заявленого навантаження - - - - - - -

Енергоефективність нагрівання води ηwh % - - - - - - -

Щоденне споживання електроенергії Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Щоденне споживання палива Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Рівень звукової потужності у приміщенні Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Річне споживання електроенергії AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Річне споживання палива AFC GJ - - - - - - -
Клас сезонної енергоефективності нагріван-
ня води - - - - - - -
* (Техніка, що не підпадає під дію Директиви 2009/125/ЄС)

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları
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2.4.1 	 ERP DİREKTİFİNE GÖRE TEKNİK VERİLER 

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Element Sembol Birimi
Nominal kullanım gücü Pnominal kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540

Ortam ısıtma mevsimsel enerji verilim ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Isıtma için mevsimsel verimlilik sınıfı A A A A A * *
Karışık kazanlar ve ortam ısıtma için kazanlar 
için: kullanışlı termik güç 

Yüksek sıcaklıkta kullanışlı termik güç (Tr 60 °C 
/ Tm 80 °C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte verimlilik 
(Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün %30’unda 
kullanışlı güç (Tr 30 °C) P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün %30’unda 
verim  (Tr 30 °C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Güç aralığı ayarlama ile kazan: EVET / HAYIR NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

Elektrik yedek tüketimi
Tam yüklü elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
Kısmen yüklü elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
Bekleme modunda PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Diğer elementler
Beklemede termik dağılma Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Azot oksit emilimleri ref. PCI (PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50
Yıllık elektrik tüketimi QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
Karışık ısıtma cihazları için
Profilo di carico dichiarato - - - - - - -

Suyun ısıtma enerji verimliliği ηwh % - - - - - - -

Günlük elektrik enerjisi tüketimi Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Günlük yakıt tüketimi Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
İçinde ses güç seviyesi Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Yıllık elektrik tüketimi AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Yıllık yakıt tüketimi AFC GJ - - - - - - -

Sıhhi mevsimsel verimlilik sınıfı - - - - - - -
* (2009/125/CE Direktifi kapsamına girmeyen cihazlar)

Características técnicas y dimensiones

2.4.1 	 DATOS TÉCNICOS SEGÚN LA DIRECTIVA ERP 

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Elemento Símbolo Unidad
Potencia nominal útil Pnominal kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540
Eficiencia energética estacional de la calefacción 
de ambiente ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Clase de eficiencia estacional para calefacción A A A A A * *
Para las calderas de calefacción ambiente y las 
calderas mixtas: potencia térmica útil 

Potencia térmica útil en régimen de alta 
temperatura (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

Rendimiento a la potencia térmica nominal en 
régimen de alta temperatura (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Potencia útil al 30% de la potencia térmica nominal 
en régimen de alta temperatura (Tr 30 °C) P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

Rendimiento al 30% de la potencia térmica nominal 
en régimen de alta temperatura (Tr 30 °C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Caldera con regulación rango de potencia: SÍ / NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

Consumo auxiliar de electricidad
Con carga completa elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
Con carga parcial elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
En modo stand-by PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Otros elementos
Dispersión térmica en stand-by Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Emisiones de óxidos de nitrógeno ref. PCI (PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50
Consumo anual de electricidad QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
Para equipos de calefacción mixta
Perfil de carga declarada - - - - - - -

Eficiencia energética de calentamiento del agua ηwh % - - - - - - -

Consumo cotidiano de energía eléctrica Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Consumo cotidiano de combustible Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Nivel de potencia sonora en el interior Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Consumo anual de electricidad AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Consumo anual de combustible AFC GJ - - - - - - -

Clase de eficiencia sanitaria estacional - - - - - - -
* (Equipos que no responden a la Directiva 2009/125/CE)

Tehnični podatki in mere

2.4.1 	 TEHNIČNI PODATKI GLEDE NA DIREKTIVO ERP

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Element Simbol Enote
Nazivna uporabna moč Pnominale kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540
Sezonska energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja 
okolja ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Razred sezonske učinkovitosti za ogrevanje A A A A A * *
Za kotle za ogrevanje okolja in mešane kotle: 
uporabna toplotna moč 

Uporabna toplotna moč v režimu visoke 
temperature (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

Izkoristek pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 
visoke temperature (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Uporabna moč pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 
režimu nizke temperature (Tr 30 °C) P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

Izkoristek pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v režimu 
nizke temperature (Tr 30 °C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Kotel z regulacijo razpona moči: DA/NE NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

Pomožna poraba elektrike
Pri polni obremenitvi elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
Pri delni obremenitvi elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
V načinu stby PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Drugi elementi
Toplotna izguba v načinu stby Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Emisije dušikovih oksidov ref. PCI (PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50
Letna poraba elektrike QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
Za mešane ogrevalne naprave
Naveden profil obremenitve - - - - - - -

Energijska učinkovitost ogrevanja vode ηwh % - - - - - - -

Dnevna poraba električne energije Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Dnevna poraba goriva Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Raven zvočnega tlaka v notranjosti Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Letna poraba elektrike AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Letna poraba goriva AFC GJ - - - - - - -
Razred sezonske učinkovitosti za sanitarni 
sistem - - - - - - -
* (Spotrebiče, na ktoré sa nevzťahuje smernica 2009/125/ES)

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

2.4.1 	 TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE PODĽA SMERNICE ERP

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Prvok Symbol Jednotka
Menovitý úžitkový výkon P menovitý kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540
Sezónna energetická účinnosť vykurovania 
prostredia ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Kategória sezónnej účinnosti pre vykurovanie A A A A A * *
Pre kotle pre vykurovanie prostredia a zmiešané 
kotle: užitočný tepelný výkon 

Užitočný tepelný výkon v režime vysokej teploty 
(Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

Účinnosť pri menovitom tepelnom výkone v režime 
vysokej teploty (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Užitočný výkon pri 30 % menovitého tepelného 
výkonu v režime nízkej teploty (Tr 30 °C) P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

Účinnosť pri 30 menovitého tepelného výkonu v 
režime nízkej teploty (Tr 30 °C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Kotol s nastavením intervalu výkonu: ÁNO / NIE NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

Spotreba pomocnej elektrickej energie
Pri plnom zaťažení elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
Pri čiastočnom zaťažení elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
V pohotovostnom režime PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Ďalšie prvky
Strata tepla v pohotovostnom režime Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Emisie oxidov dusíka ref. PCI (PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50
Ročná spotreba elektrickej energie QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
Pre zariadenia pre kombinované vykurovanie
Deklarovaný profil zaťaženia - - - - - - -

Energetická účinnosť ohrevu vody ηwh % - - - - - - -

Denná spotreba elektrickej energie Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Denná spotreba paliva Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Hladina akustického výkonu vo vnútri Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Ročná spotreba elektrickej energie AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Ročná spotreba paliva AFC GJ - - - - - - -

Kategória sezónnej účinnosti pre TÚV - - - - - - -
* (Aparati, ki niso zajeti z direktivo 2009/125/ES)

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

2.4.1 	 DATE TEHNICE CONFORM DIRECTIVEI ERP

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Element Simbol Unitate
Putere utilă nominală Pnominal kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540
Eficienţa energetică sezonieră a încălzirii 
ambientului ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Clasă de eficiență sezonieră pentru încălzire A A A A A * *
Pentru centralele de încălzire ambientală și 
centralele mixte: putere calorică utilă 

Puterea calorică utilă în regim de temperatură 
ridicată (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

Randamentul la putere calorică nominală în regim de 
temperatură ridicată (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Puterea utilă la 30% din puterea calorică nominală 
în regim de temperatură redusă (Tr 30 °C) P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

Randamentul la 30% din puterea calorică nominală 
în regim de temperatură redusă  (Tr 30 °C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Centrală cu reglare interval de putere: DA / NU NU NU NU NU NU NU NU

Consum suplimentar de electricitate
Cu sarcină maximă elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
Cu sarcină parțială elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
În modalitate standby PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Alte elemente
Dispersie calorifică în standby Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Emisii de oxizi de azot ref. PCI (PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50
Consum anual de electricitate QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
Pentru aparate de încălzire mixte
Profilul declarat al sarcinii - - - - - - -

Eficiența energetică a încălzirii apei ηwh % - - - - - - -

Consum zilnic de electricitate Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Consum zilnic de combustibil Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Nivel de putere sonoră în interior Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Consum anual de electricitate AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Consum de combustibil anual AFC GJ - - - - - - -
Clasă de eficiență sezonieră apă caldă de 
consum - - - - - - -
* (Aparate neacoperite de directiva 2009/125/CE)

Características técnicas e dimensões

2.4.1 	 DADOS TÉCNICOS CONFORME A DIRETIVA ERP

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Elemento Símbolo Unità
Potência útil nominal Pnominal kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540
Eficiência energética sazonal do aquecimento 
do ambiente ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Classe de eficiência sazonal para 
aquecimento A A A A A * *
Para as caldeiras para o aquecimento do ambiente 
e as caldeiras mistas: potência térmica útil

Potência térmica útil em regime de alta 
temperatura (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

Rendimento na potência térmica nominal em regime 
de alta temperatura (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Potência útil de 30% da potência térmica nominal em 
regime de baixa temperatura (Tr 30 °C) P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

Rendimento de 30% da potência térmica nominal em 
regime de baixa temperatura (Tr 30 °C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Caldeira com regulação do intervalo de potência: NÃO NÃO NÃO NÃO NÃO NÃO NÃO

Consumo auxiliar de eletricidade
Com carga completa elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
Com carga parcial elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
Em modo standby PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Outros elementos
Dispersão térmica em standby Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Emissões de óxidos de azoto ref. PCI (PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50
Consumo de eletricidade anual QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
Para aparelhos de aquecimento misto
Perfil de carga declarado - - - - - - -

Eficiência energética de aquecimento da água ηwh % - - - - - - -

Consumo quotidiano de energia elétrica Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Consumo quotidiano de combustível Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Nível de potência sonora no interior Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Consumo de eletricidade anual AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Consumo anual de combustível AFC GJ - - - - - - -

Classe de eficiência sazonal sanitária - - - - - - -
* (Aparelhos não cobertos pela diretiva 2009/125/CE)

Charakterystyka techniczna i wymiary

2.4.1 	 DANE TECHNICZNE ZGODNIE Z DYREKTYWĄ ERP

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Element Symbol Jednostka
Znamionowa moc użytkowa Pznamionowa kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540
Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna 
ogrzewania pomieszczeń ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Klasa sezonowej sprawności ogrzewania A A A A A * *
Dla kotłów do ogrzewania otoczenia i kotłów 
wielofunkcyjnych: użyteczna moc cieplna 

Użyteczna moc cieplna podczas pracy w wysokiej 
temperaturze (Tr 60°C/Tm 80 °C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

Sprawność przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej podczas 
pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (Tr 60°C/Tm 80 °C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Przy 30% użytecznej mocy cieplnej (znamionowej) 
podczas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (Tr 30°C) P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

Sprawność przy 30% mocy cieplnej znamionowej 
podczas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (Tr 30°C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Kocioł z regulacją zakresu mocy: TAK/NIE NIE NIE NIE NIE NIE NIE NIE

Dodatkowe zużycie energii elektrycznej.
Przy pełnym obciążeniu elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
Z częściowym obciążeniem elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
W trybie czuwania PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Pozostałe elementy 
Straty ciepła w trybie gotowości Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Emisja tlenków azotu odn. PCI (PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50
Roczne zużycie energii elektrycznej QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
Dla kombinowanych urządzeń do ogrzewania
Deklarowany profil obciążenia - - - - - - -

Sprawność energetyczna ogrzewania wody ηwh % - - - - - - -

Dzienne zużycie energii elektrycznej Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Dzienne zużycie paliwa Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Poziom mocy akustycznej wewnątrz Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Roczne zużycie energii elektrycznej AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Roczne zużycie paliwa AFC GJ - - - - - - -

Klasa sezonowej efektywności w.u. - - - - - - -
*(Urządzenia nieobjęte dyrektywą 2009/125/WE)

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

2.4.1 	 ERP IRÁNYELV SZERINTI MŰSZAKI ADATOK

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600

Elem Jel Mérté-
kegység

Névleges hasznos hőteljesítmény Pnévleges kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540

Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Fűtési szezonális hatékonysági osztály A A A A A * *
Helyiségfűtő és kombi kazánok esetében: hasznos 
hőteljesítmény 

Hasznos hőteljesítmény magas hőmérsékleten 
(Tvissza 60 °C / Telőre 80 °C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

Hatásfok névleges hőteljesítményen magas 
hőmérsékleten (Tvissza 60 °C / Telőre 80 °C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Hasznos hőteljesítmény 30%-os részterhelés esetén 
alacsony hőmérsékleten (Tvissza 30 °C) P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

Hatásfok hőteljesítmény 30%-os részterhelés esetén 
alacsony hőmérsékleten (Tvissza 30 °C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

A kazán teljesítmény tartománya szabályozható: IGEN / NEM NEM NEM NEM NEM NEM NEM NEM

Villamossegédenergia-fogyasztás
Teljes terhelés mellett elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
Részterhelés mellett elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
Készenléti módban PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Egyéb elemek
Készenléti hőveszteség Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Nitrogénoxid kibocsátás alsó fűtőértéken (felső 
fűtőértéken) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50

Éves villamosenergia fogyasztás QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
Kombinált fűtőberendezések esetén
Bejelentett terhelési profil - - - - - - -

Vízmelegítési energiahatékonyság ηwh % - - - - - - -

Napi áramfogyasztás Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Napi tüzelőanyag-fogyasztás Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Hangteljesítmény szint beltérben Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Éves villamosenergia fogyasztás AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Éves tüzelőanyag-fogyasztás AFC GJ - - - - - - -
HMV előállítási szezonális hatékonysági 
osztály - - - - - - -
* (A 2009/125/EK irányelv hatálya alá nem tartozó berendezések)

Technical features and dimensions

2.4.1 	 TECHNICAL DATA ACCORDING TO THE ERP DIRECTIVE

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Element Symbol Unit

Useful heat output Nominal 
output kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540

Room central heating seasonal energy efficiency ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Central heating seasonal efficiency class A A A A A * *
For boilers for central heating and combination 
boilers: useful heat output  

Useful heat output in high temperature mode (Tr 
60 °C / Tm 80 °C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

Efficiency at nominal heat output in high temperature 
mode (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Useful heat output at 30% nominal heat output in 
low temperature mode (Tr 30 °C) P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

Efficiency at 30% nominal heat output in low 
temperature mode (Tr 30 °C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Boiler with power range adjustment: YES / NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

Auxiliary electricity consumption
At full load elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
At partial load elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
In standby mode PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Other items
Heat loss in standby Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Emissions of nitrogen oxides ref. PCI (PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50
Annual electrical consumption QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
For mixed central heating appliances
Stated load profile - - - - - - -

Water central heating energy efficiency ηwh % - - - - - - -

Daily electrical power consumption Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Daily fuel consumption Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Sound power level indoors Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Annual electrical consumption AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Annual fuel consumption AFC GJ - - - - - - -

DHW seasonal efficiency class - - - - - - -
* (Devices not covered by directive 2009/125/EC)

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

2.4.1 	 TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE PODLE SMĚRNICE ERP

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Položka Symbol Jednotka
Jmenovitý užitkový výkon P jmenovitý kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540

Sezónní energetická účinnost vytápění prostředí ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Sezónní energetická účinnost ohřevu A A A A A * *
Pro kotle určené k vytápění prostředí a smíšené 
kotle: využitelný tepelný výkon 

Využitelný tepelný výkon ve vysokoteplotním 
režimu (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

Účinnost při jmenovitém tepelném výkonu ve vyso-
koteplotním režimu (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Využitelný výkon při 30 % jmenovitého tepelného 
výkonu v nízkoteplotním režimu (Tr 30 °C) P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

Účinnost při 30 % jmenovitého tepelného výkonu v 
nízkoteplotním režimu (Tr 30 °C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Kotel s regulací intervalu výkonu: ANO / NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE

Spotřeba pomocné elektrické energie
Při plném zatížení elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
Při částečném zatížení elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
V pohotovostním režimu PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Další položky
Tepelná ztráta v pohotovostním režimu: Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Emise oxidů dusíku ref. PCI (PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50
Roční spotřeba elektřiny QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
U kombinovaných ohřívačů
Deklarovaný zátěžový profil - - - - - - -

Energetická účinnost ohřevu vody ηwh % - - - - - - -

Denní spotřeba elektrické energie Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Denní spotřeba paliva Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Hladina akustického výkonu uvnitř Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Roční spotřeba elektřiny AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Roční spotřeba paliva AFC GJ - - - - - - -

Sezónní energetická účinnost TUV - - - - - - -
* (Spotřebiče, na které se nevztahuje směrnice 2009/125/ES)

Технически характеристики и размери

2.4.1 	 ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ СЪГЛАСНО ДИРЕКТИВА ERP 

 ARES TEC 150 230 300 348 400 500 600
Елемент Символ Блок
Номинална топлинна мощност Pноминална kW 146 195 244 294 342 442 540
Сезонна енергийна ефективност при ото-
пление ηs % 93 92 94 93 94 94 92

Клас на сезонна енергийна ефективност 
в режим на отопление A A A A A * *
При котли за отопление и комбинирани кот-
ли: полезна топлинна мощност 

Полезна топлинна мощност във високотемпе-
ратурен режим (Tr 60 °C / Tm 80 °C) P4 kW 136,3 209,3 274,5 341,4 373,0 441,9 540,3

Ефективност при номинална топлинна мощност 
във високотемпературен режим (Tr 60 °C / Tm 
80 °C)

η4 % 87,8 88,1 88,3 88,4 88,4 88,5 88,5

Полезна мощност при 30% от номиналната то-
плинна мощност в нискотемпературен режим 
(Tr 30 °C)

P1 kW 45,2 68,8 91,5 113,2 124,0 147,1 175,7

Ефективност при 30% от номиналната топлинна 
мощност в нискотемпературен режим (Tr 30 °C) η1 % 97,0 96,6 98,1 97,7 98,0 98,2 96,0

Котел с регулиране на диапазона на мощност: ДА / НЕ НЕ НЕ НЕ НЕ НЕ НЕ НЕ

Допълнителен разход на електроенергия
При пълно натоварване elmax kW 0,190 0,195 0,210 0,270 0,425 0,555 0,590
При частично натоварване elmin kW 0,042 0,040 0,032 0,036 0,051 0,053 0,088
В режим standby PSB kW 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,004 0,007
Други елементи
Топлинна загуба в режим standby Pstb kW 0,32 0,39 0,34 0,95 0,95 0,95 1,34
Емисии на азотни окиси реф. долна топлина на 
изгаряне PCI (горна топлина на изгаряне PCS) NOx Mg/kWh 53 51 53 49 50 48 50

Годишен разход на електроенергия QHE GJ 424 653 844 1054 1148 1358 1694
За уреди за комбинирано отопление
Обявен профил на натоварване - - - - - - -
Енергийна ефективност при подгряване на 
вода ηwh % - - - - - - -

Дневен разход на електроенергия Qelec kWh - - - - - - -
Дневно потребление на гориво Qfuel kWh - - - - - - -
Ниво на звукова мощност вътре Lwa dB (A) - - - - - - -
Годишен разход на електроенергия AEC kWh - - - - - - -
Годишно потребление на гориво AFC GJ - - - - - - -
Клас на сезонна енергийна ефективност в 
режим на битова вода - - - - - - -
* (Уреди, неразгледани в директива 2009/125/ЕО)
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

3	ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ДЛЯ 
МОНТАЖНИКА

3.1	 ЗАГАЛЬНI ЗАУВАЖЕННЯ

УВАГА!
Даний котел має використовуватися виключно за 
призначенням. Будь-яке iнше використання вважа-
тиметься не за призначенням i, тобто, небезпечним.
Ці котли використовуються для нагрівання води до 
температури нижче, ніж температура кипіння при 
атмосферному тиску.

УВАГА! 
Апарати спроектовані виключно для монтажу всере-
дині відповідних технічних ніш. 

Перш ніж підключити котел, необхідно запросити упов-
новаженим професійним підприємством для наступних 
операцій:
a)	 Ретельне миття всіх трубопроводів опалювальної 

системи з метою видалення наявних забруднень, 
які можуть негативно вплинути на справну роботу 
котла, в тому числі с точки зору санітарно-гігієніч-
них умов. 

б)	 Перевірка того, що котел налаштований на роботу з 
наявним типом пального. Тип пального зазначений на 
упаковці і на табличці з технічними характеристиками 
котла.

в)	 Перевірка того, що повітровід і димар мають від-
повідну тягу, в них відсутні звуження, а також, що 
відпрацьовані гази з інших приладів не викидаються 
в них, за винятком випадків, коли димар передбачає 
обслуговування декількох споживальних блоків згідно 
зі специальними стандартами і чинними приписами. 
Тільки після цих перевірок можна встановлювати 
патрубок між котлом і повітроводом/димарем.

УВАГА!
В приміщеннях, де наявні агресивні пари або пил, 
апарат має працювати незалежно від повітря в при-
міщенні, де він встановлений!

УВАГА!
Монтаж апарату має виконувати уповноваженим 
професійним підприємством з необхідними профе-
сійними і технічними навичками і допусками, які 
передбачаються законом, який під власну відповідаль-
ність гарантує дотримання стандартів і норм згідно до 
правильного і раціонального монтажу.

УВАГА! 
Під час встановлення апарату слід враховувати необ-
хідну мінімальну відстань для монтажу і технічного 
обслуговування.

Котел повинен бути з'єднаний із системою опалення, що 
відповідає його характеристикам і потужності.

3.2	 ПРАВИЛА МОНТАЖУ

Монтаж має проводитися уповноваженим професійним підприємством, 
який приймає на себе відповідальність за дотримання всіх вимог закону 
на місцевому і/або національному рівні, опублікованим в офіційних 
засобах комунікації, а також технічних вимог. 

3.3	 ПРОФІЛАКТИЧНІ ПЕРЕВІРКИ ТА 
НАЛАШТУВАННЯ СИСТЕМИ

У разі встановлення приладу в існуючі системи необхідно переконатися, 
що:
-	 Димар відповідає конденсаційним котла, температурі продуктів зго-

ряння, розрахованій відповідно до чинних норм. Димар по можливості 
прямий, герметичний, ізольований і не має закупорювань або звужених 
ділянок.

-	 Димар оснащений патрубком для зливу конденсату.
Котельня повинна бути обладнана каналом для відведення конденсату, 
що створюється в котлі.

-	 Електроустаткування здійснено уповноваженим професійним підпри-
ємством,, який дотримується спеціальних норм.

-	 Продуктивність, напір і напрямок потоку з циркуляційних насосів 
відповідає номінальним значенням для котла.

-	 Лінія підведення пального і наявний бак виготовлені відповідно до 
чинного законодавства.

-	 Розширювальні баки гарантують повне поглинання розширення рідини, 
яка знаходиться в опалювальній системі.

-	 Опалювальна система очищена від шламу і накипу. 

У разі запрограмованої заміни необхідно виконати профілактичне 
промивання з використанням базових диспергаторів.
Промивання слід проводити за чотири тижні до заміни, при роботі 
системи за температури від 35°С до 40°С.

Увага! Якщо новий бойлер встановлено у старій системі без 
попереднього промивання, як зазначено вище, не мийте систему, 
оскільки будь-які залишки продукту, наявні в контурі, можуть 
забруднити генератор після заміни.
Радимо звернутися до спеціалізованої компанії з питань очищення 
води..
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який приймає на себе відповідальність за дотримання всіх вимог закону 
на місцевому і/або національному рівні, опублікованим в офіційних 
засобах комунікації, а також технічних вимог. 

3.3	 ПРОФІЛАКТИЧНІ ПЕРЕВІРКИ ТА 
НАЛАШТУВАННЯ СИСТЕМИ

У разі встановлення приладу в існуючі системи необхідно переконатися, 
що:
-	 Димар відповідає конденсаційним котла, температурі продуктів зго-

ряння, розрахованій відповідно до чинних норм. Димар по можливості 
прямий, герметичний, ізольований і не має закупорювань або звужених 
ділянок.

-	 Димар оснащений патрубком для зливу конденсату.
Котельня повинна бути обладнана каналом для відведення конденсату, 
що створюється в котлі.

-	 Електроустаткування здійснено уповноваженим професійним підпри-
ємством,, який дотримується спеціальних норм.

-	 Продуктивність, напір і напрямок потоку з циркуляційних насосів 
відповідає номінальним значенням для котла.

-	 Лінія підведення пального і наявний бак виготовлені відповідно до 
чинного законодавства.

-	 Розширювальні баки гарантують повне поглинання розширення рідини, 
яка знаходиться в опалювальній системі.

-	 Опалювальна система очищена від шламу і накипу. 

У разі запрограмованої заміни необхідно виконати профілактичне 
промивання з використанням базових диспергаторів.
Промивання слід проводити за чотири тижні до заміни, при роботі 
системи за температури від 35°С до 40°С.

Увага! Якщо новий бойлер встановлено у старій системі без 
попереднього промивання, як зазначено вище, не мийте систему, 
оскільки будь-які залишки продукту, наявні в контурі, можуть 
забруднити генератор після заміни.
Радимо звернутися до спеціалізованої компанії з питань очищення 
води.

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları
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3	MONTAJ  
TALIMATLARI

3.1	 GENEL UYARILAR

DİKKAT!
Bu kazanın, yalnızca tasarlanarak üretilmiş olduğu 
amaçlara uygun şekilde kullanılması gerekmektedir. 
Bunun dışındaki her türlü kullanım uygun olmama-
nın yanı sıra tehlikelidir de.
Bu kombi, suyu atmosferik basınçtaki kaynama 
seviyesinin altında bir derecede ısıtır.

DIKKAT! 
Bu cihazlar sadece uygun teknik odalara monte edil-
mek üzere tasarlanmıştır. 

Kazanı bağlamadan önce, vasıflı yetkili bir firma ta-
rafından:
a)	 Kazanın verimli çalışmasını önleyebilecek ve 

hijyen ve sağlık bakımından sorun çıkarabilecek 
kalıntı veya pislikleri yok etmek için tesisattaki 
bütün boruları iyice temizletin. 

b)	Kazanın, kullanılacak yakıt türü ile çalıştırmaya 
uygun olup olmadığını kontrol ettirin. Yakıt türü, 
ambalajın üzerindeki yazıda ve teknik verilerin 
bulunduğu plakada görülebilir.

c)	 Baca/atık gaz deliğinin yeterli çekişe sahip olup ol-
madığını, daralma yapıp yapmadığını, baca, yasa ve 
standartlara uygun şekilde birden çok cihaza hizmet 
vermek üzere imal edilmediyse başka cihazlara ait 
tahliye borularının bulunup bulunmadığını kontrol 
ettirin. Sadece bu kontrol yapıldıktan sonra kazan ve 
baca/atık gaz deliği bağlantı parçası monte edilebilir.

DIKKAT!
Agresif buhar veya toz bulunan mekanlarda, cihaz 
monte edildiği mekanın havasından bağımsız olarak 
çalışmalıdır!

DIKKAT!
Cihaz, yasaların gerektirdiği teknik ve mesleki 
vasıflara sahip yetkili bir firma tarafından monte 
edilmelidir; bu personel, kendi sorumluluğu altında 
mevzuatlara ve teknik kurallara uygunluğu garanti 
etmelidir.

DIKKAT! 
Cihazın montajı sırasında, kurulum ve bakım için 
gerekli minimum mesafeleri bırakmaya dikkat edin.

Kazan ısıtma tesisatına, performans ve kapasitelerine 
uygun şekilde bağlanmalıdır.

3.2	 MONTAJ KURALLARI

Montaj, yetkili yetkili bir firma tarafından; resmi gazetede yayımlanan 
yerel ve/veya bölgesel bütün kanunlara ve uygulanabilir bütün teknik 
mevzuatlara uyma sorumluluğu, montajı yapan personele aittir.

3.3	 ÖNLEYİCİ DOĞRULAMA VE 
UYARLAMA İŞLEMLERİ

Cihaz mevcut tesisatlara monte edilecekse aşağıdakileri kontrol edin:
-	Bacanın yoğuşmalı cihazlara, yanma ürünlerinin sıcaklıklarına uygun 

olup olmadığını, konu ile ilgili kanunlar uyarınca hesaplanıp imal 
edilmiş olup olmadığını. Mümkün olduğu kadar doğrusal, sızdırmaz, 
yalıtımlı olup olmadığını ve tıkanıklık veya daralma bulundurup 
bulundurmadığını.

-	Bacada, yoğuşmanın tahliyesi için bağlantı bulunup bulunmadığını.
Kazan mekanında, kazan tarafından üretilen yoğuşmanın tahliyesi 
için kanal bulunduğunu.

-	Elektrik tesisatının standartlara uygun şekilde ve vasıflı bir firma 
tarafından yapılmış olup olmadığını.

-	Sirkülasyon pompalarının debi, basma yüksekliği ve akış yönlerinin 
doğru olup olmadığını.

-	Yakıt tedarik hattı ve tankının konu ile ilgili standartlara uygun şekilde 
imal edilmiş olup olmadığı.

-	Genleşme tanklarının, tesisattaki sıvı dilatasyonunu tamamen absorbe 
edip etmediğini.

-	Tesisattaki çamur ve tortuların temizlenmiş olup olmadığını. 

Cihaz değiştirileceği zaman, standart dispersiyon maddeleri ile yıkama 
yapılması gereklidir.
Yıkama, değişimden dört hafta önce, tesisat 35°C - 40°C sıcaklıkta 
çalışır halde yapılabilir.

Dikkat! Yeni kombi, eski bir tesisata yukarıda belirilen şekilde yıkama 
yapılmadan monte edilirse, devredeki ürün kalıntıları jeneratörü 
doldurabileceği için tesisatı yıkamayın.
Su işleme uzmanı bir şirket ile temas kurulması tavsiye edilir.

Características técnicas y dimensiones

3	INSTRUCCIONES PARA 
LA INSTALACIÓN

3.1	 ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES

¡ATENCIÓN!
Esta caldera debe ser utilizada solo para el uso para 
el cual se ha previsto específicamente. Cualquier otro 
uso se considera inadecuado y por tanto peligroso.
Esta caldera sirven para calentar agua a una tempera-
tura inferior a la de ebullición a presión atmosférica.

¡ATENCIÓN! 
Los aparatos se han diseñado solamente para insta-
larlos dentro de los locales técnicos idóneos. 

Antes de conectar la caldera encargue a la empresa 
profesional habilitada:
a)	 Un lavado a fondo de todas las tuberías de la 

instalación para eliminar posibles residuos o 
impuridades que puedan comprometer el buen 
funcionamiento de la caldera, incluso desde el 
punto de vista higiénico-sanitario. 

b)	El control para que la caldera esté preparada para 
funcionar con el tipo de combustible disponible. El 
tipo de combustible se puede consultar en el cartel 
del embalaje y en la placa de las  características 
técnicas.

c)	 El control para que la chimenea / salida de humos 
tenga el tiro adecuado, no tenga estrechamientos 
ni haya descargas de otros aparatos, a no ser que la 
salida de humos se haya realizado para que sirva a 
varias aplicaciones, en a las normas específicas y a 
las prescripciones vigentes. Solo después de este tipo 
de control puede montarse el racor entre la cadera y 
la chimena/salida de humos.

¡ATENCIÓN!¡
�En locales donde están presentes vapores agresivos 
o polvos, el aparato debe funcionar de forma inde-
pendiente respecto al aire del local de instalación!

¡ATENCIÓN!
�El aparato debe instalarlo una empresa habilitada que 
posea los requisitos técnico- profesional es según la ley, 
que bajo su propia responsabilidad, garantice el cum-
plimiento de las normas en base a la buena técnica.

¡ATENCIÓN! 
Monte el aparato de forma que puedan respetarse las 
distancias mínimas requeridas para la instalación y el 
mantenimiento.

La caldera debe conectarse a una instalación de cale-
facción compatible con sus prestaciones y su potencia.

3.2	 NORMAS PARA LA INSTALACIÓN 
La instalación debe ser realizada por una empresa profesional habi-
litada, que se asume la responsabilidad sobre el cumplimiento de las 
leyes locales y/o nacionales publicadas en el boletín oficial del estado, 
así como de las normas técnicas aplicables.

3.3	 OPERACIONES PREVIAS DE 
COMPROBACIÓN Y ADECUACIÓN DE 
LA INSTALACIÓN

Este aparato se instala en instalaciones ya existentes, compruebe que:
-	La salida humos sea apta para aparatos con condensación, para las 

temperaturas de los productos de la combustión, calculada y fabricada 
en base a las normas vigentes en cuestión. Sea lo más recta posible, 
estanca, aislada y que no tenga oclusiones o estrangulamientos.

-	La salida de humos lleve conexión para la evacuación de la con-
densación.
La sala de calderas tenga un conducto para la evacuación de la con-
densación que produce la caldera.

-	La instalación eléctrica sea realizada siguiendo las normas específicas 
y por personal técnico cualificado.

-	El caudal, la columna de agua y la dirección del flujo de las bombas 
de circulación, sea adecuado.

-	La línea de conducción del combustible y el depósito que pueda llevar, 
se realicen en base a las normas en vigor.

-	Los vasos de expansión aseguren la absorción completa de la dilatación 
del fluido que lleva la instalación.

-	La instalación esté limpia de lodos y de incrustaciones. 

En caso de que sea posible programar la sustitución, es necesario pre-
parar un lavado previo con agentes dispersores básicos.
Los lavados deben hacerse cada cuatro semanas antes de sustituirlos, 
con instalaciones que funcionan a una temperatura de 35 °C - 40 °C.

¡Atención! Si la nueva caldera se ha sustituido con una instalación an-
tigua, sin haberla lavado como se ha indicado en el apartado anterior, 
no lave dicha instalación ya que los residuos de producto que puede 
haber en el circuito, podrían llenar el generador después de sustituirla.
Se recomienda consultar con una empresa especializada para el tra-
tamiento de agua.

Tehnični podatki in mere

3	NAVODILA ZA  
NAMESTITEV

3.1	 TEMELJNA OPOZORILA

POZOR!
Ta kotel se lahko uporablja izključno za namene, za 
katere je bil izrecno zasnovan. Vsakršna drugačna 
uporaba šteje za neprimerno in torej nevarno.
Ta kotel služi za segrevanje vode na temperaturo, 
nižjo od vrelišča, pri atmosferskem tlaku.

POZOR! 
Te naprave so zasnovane izključno za namestitev v 
ustrezne servisne prostore. 

Pred priklopom kotla naj strokovno usposobljeno 
podjetje poskrbi za naslednje:
a)	 Temeljito naj opere vse cevi sistema, tako da iz 

njih odstrani morebitne ostanke in nečistočo, ki 
bi lahko negativno vplivali na delovanje kotla, tudi 
s higienskega in zdravstvenega vidika. 

b)	Preveri naj, ali je kotel pripravljen za delovanje z vrsto 
plina, ki je na voljo. Vrsto goriva lahko ugotovite po 
napisu na embalaži in na tipski ploščici.

c)	 Preveri naj, ali je zagotovljen ustrezni vlek v dimniku/
dimni cevi, se prepriča, da ni prisotnih zožitev in od-
vodov drugih naprav, razen če je dimna cev izdelana 
za več porabnikov, v skladu z veljavnimi standardi in 
predpisi s tega področja. Šele po tej kontroli lahko 
med kotel in dimnik/dimno cev namestite dimniški 
priključek.

POZOR!
V prostorih, kjer so prisotni agresivni hlapi ali prah, 
mora kotel delovati neodvisno od zraka v prostoru 
namestitve!

POZOR!
Napravo mora namestiti usposobljeni strokovnjak z 
ustreznim strokovno usposobljeno podjetje znanjen 
skladno z zakoni, ki mora pod lastno odgovornostjo 
zagotoviti upoštevanje predpisov v skladu s pravili 
dobre tehnike.

POZOR! 
Pri montaži naprave upoštevajte najmanjše razdalje, ki 
so potrebne za namestitev in vzdrževanje.

Kotel je treba priključiti na ogrevalni sistem, ki ustreza 
njegovim zmogljivostim in moči.

3.2	 NAPOTKI ZA NAMESTITEV

Za namestitev mora poskrbeti strokovno usposobljeno podjetje, ki 
prevzame odgovornost za upoštevanje vseh lokalnih in/ali nacionalnih 
zakonskih predpisov, ki so objavljeni v uradnem listu, ter veljavnih 
tehničnih standardov.

3.3	 PREVENTIVNE OPERACIJE ZA 
PREVERJANJE IN PRILAGAJANJE 
SISTEMA

V primeru namestitve naprave na že obstoječe sisteme preverite, ali:
-	je dimna cev primerna za kondenzacijske naprave in temperature 

produktov zgorevanja ter ali je zasnovana in izdelana po veljavnih 
predpisih s tega področja; ali je kar se da ravna, neprepustna, izolirana 
in brez zapor ali stisnjenih predelov;

-	je dimna cev opremljena s priključkom za odvod kondenzata;
je mesto, kjer je nameščen kotel, opremljen s cevovodom za odvajanje 
kondenzata, ki ga ustvarja kotel.

-	je električna napeljava izdelana ob upoštevanju ustreznih predpisov 
in s strani strokovno usposobljeno podjetje;

-	so pretok, tlak in smer pretoka obtočnih črpalk ustrezni;
-	sta cev za dovod goriva in morebitni rezervoar izdelana v skladu z 

veljavnimi predpisi s tega področja;
-	raztezne posode zagotavljajo popolno absorpcijo raztezanja tekočine 

v sistemu;
-	je sistem čist, brez blata in usedlin. 

V prípade, že je možné vykonať výmenu, je nutné zaistiť preventívne 
vypláchnutie použitím zásaditých dispergačných činidiel.
Umývanie sa musí vykonať štyri týždne pred výmenou, so zariadením 
v prevádzke pri teplote 35 °C - 40 °C.

Pozor! Pokiaľ dôjde k inštalácii nového kotla v starom systéme 
bez toho, že bude vykonané vypláchnutie, ako je uvedené v 
predchádzajúcom odseku; nepreplachujte systém, nakoľko zvyšky 
produktu, nadchádzajúceho sa v okruhu by mohli po výmene znečistiť 
generátor.
Odporúča sa kontaktovať firmu, špecializovanú na úpravu vody.

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

3	POKYNY PRE  
INŠTALÁCIU

3.1	 VŠEOBECNÉ UPOZORNENIA

POZOR!
Tento kotol sa môže používať iba pre účel, na ktorý 
je vyslovene určený. Akékoľvek iné použitie je pova-
žované za nevhodné, a teda nebezpečné.
Tento kotol slúži na ohrev vody na teplotu nižšiu, než 
je bod varu pri atmosférickom tlaku.

POZOR! 
Prístroje sú určené výhradne pre inštalácie v interiéri 
technicky vhodných miestností. 

Pred pripojením kotla nechajte vykonať autorizovanou 
profesionálnou firmou:
a)	 Dôkladné prepláchnutie všetkých trubiek systému 

pre odstranenie eventuálnych zvyškov alebo nečis-
tôt, ktoré by mohli ovplyvniť riadne fungovanie 
kotla z hygienicko-zdravotného hľadiska. 

b)	Kontrolu, či je kotol pripravený na prevádzku s 
dostupným typom paliva. Typ paliva je uvedený na 
nápise na obale a na štítku s technickými údajmi.

c)	 Kontrolu, či má komín/dymovod zodpovedajúci ťah, 
nie je zúžený a nevedú do neho výfukové potrubia 
ostatných zariadení; pokiaľ nebol navrhnutý tak, aby 
slúžil viacerým užívateľom, a to v súlade s platnými 
pravidlami a predpismi. Iba po tejto kontrole je 
možné namontovať spoj medzi kotlom a komínom/
dymovodom.

POZOR!
V miestnostiach, kde sa vyskytujú agresívne výpary 
alebo prach, musí prístroj pracovať nezávisle na 
vzduchu miestnosti, v ktorej je inštalovaný!

POZOR!
Prístroj musí byť inštalovaný autorizovanou firmou, 
ktorý je držiteľom technických a odborných osved-
čení v súlade s právnymi predpismi, a ktorý na svoju 
vlastnú zodpovednosť ručí za dodržiavanie noriem 
v rámci princípov správnej techniky.

POZOR! 
Prístroj namontujte tak, aby boli rešpektované mini-
málne vzdialenosti potrebné pre inštaláciu a údržbu.

Kotol musí byť pripojený na vykurovací systém kom-
patibilný s jeho výkonom a kapacitou.

3.2	 PRAVIDLÁ PRE INŠTALÁCIU

Inštalácia musí byť vykonaná autorizovanou profesionálnou firmou, 
ktorý je zodpovedný za dodržiavanie všetkých miestnych a/alebo 
národných zákonov, zverejnených v úradnom vestníku, ako i platných 
technických pravidiel.

3.3	 PREVENTÍVNE OPERÁCIE KONTROLY 
A PRISPÔSOBENIA ZARIADENIA

Keď sa prístroj inštaluje na už existujúce systémy, skontrolujte, či:
-	Dymovod je vhodný pre kondenzačné zariadenie, pre teplotu spaľo-

vacích produktov; je kalkulovaný a skonštruovaný v súlade s platnými 
predpismi. Je pokiaľ možno čo najrovnejší, utesnený, izolovaný a nie 
je zablokovaný alebo zužovaný.

-	Dymovod je vybavený prípojkou na odvod kondenzátu.
Priestor kotla je vybavený potrubím na odvod kondenzátu vytvára-
ného kotlom.

-	Elektrické zariadenie je realizované v súlade so špecfickými predpismi 
a autorizovanou profesionálnou firmou personálom.

-	Prietok, výtlak a smer toku obehových čerpadiel je adekvátny.
-	Prívodná linka paliva a prípadné nádrže sú vyrobené v súlade s plat-

nými normami.
-	Expanzné nádoby zaručujú celkové vstrebávanie expanzie kvapaliny, 

obsiahnutej v systéme.
-	Zariadenie bolo očistené od kalov a usadenín. 

Če zamenjavo lahko načrtujete, poskrbite za predhodno pranje z 
bazičnimi disperzijskimi sredstvi.
Pranje je treba izvesti štiri tedne pred zamenjavo, z delujočim sistemom 
pri temperaturi 35°C - 40°C.

Pozor! Če ste novi kotel vgradili v že obstoječi sistem brez zgoraj opi-
sanega predhodnega pranja, sistema ne operite, saj morebitni ostanki 
izdelka v sistemu po zamenjavi lahko zamašijo generator.
Svetujemo vam, da se obrnete na specializirano podjetje za obdelavo 
vode.

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

3	INSTRUCŢIUNI PENTRU  
INSTALARE

3.1	 RECOMANDĂRI GENERALE

ATENŢIE!
Această centrală trebuie destinată numai utilizării 
pentru care a fost proiectată. Orice utilizare diferită 
este considerată neadecvată şi deci periculoasă.
Aceste centrale au rolul de a încălzi apa la o tem-
peratură inferioară celei de fierbere la presiunea 
atmosferică.

ATENŢIE! 
Aparatele au fost proiectate pentru instalarea în 
încăperi tehnice adecvate. 

Înainte de racordarea centralei societăţilor profesionale 
autorizate trebuie să efectueze următoarele:
a)	 Spălarea cu grijă a conductelor instalaţiei pentru a 

înlătura reziduurile şi impurităţile care pot afecta 
buna funcţionare a centralei şi din punct de vedere 
igienico-sanitar. 

b)	Verificarea ca centrala să fie adecvată pentru funcţi-
onarea cu tipul de combustibil disponibil. Tipul de 
combustibil este indicat pe ambalaj şi pe plăcuţa cu 
date tehnice.

c)	 Verificarea coşului de fum: acesta trebuie să aibă un 
tiraj adecvat, să nu prezinte puncte blocate şi să nu 
fie prezente evacuări de la alte aparate, cu excepţia 
cazului în care coşul a fost realizat pentru a servi 
mai mulţi utilizatori conform normelor şi recoman-
dărilor în vigoare. Numai după efectuarea acestor 
verificări poate fi montat racordul dintre centrală şi 
coşul de fum.

ATENŢIE!
În încăperile în care există vapori agresivi sau praf, 
aparatul nu trebuie să fie alimentat cu aerul din 
încăpere!

ATENŢIE!
Aparatul trebuie instalat de un societăţilor profesio-
nale autorizate din punct de vedere tehnic şi profesi-
onal, conform legilor în vigoare, care garantează pe 
proprie răspundere respectarea normelor şi regulilor 
de instalare.

ATENŢIE! 
Montaţi aparatul astfel încât să fie respectate distanţele 
minime necesare pentru instalare şi întreţinere.

Centrala trebuie racordată la o instalaţie de încălzire 
conform prestaţiilor şi puterii sale.

3.2	 INSTRUCŢIUNI PENTRU INSTALARE

Aparatul trebui instalat de un societăţilor profesionale autorizate, care 
îşi asumă responsabilitatea să respecte toate legile locale şi/sau naţio-
nale publicate în gazeta oficială, precum şi normele tehnice aplicabile.

3.3	 OPERAȚIUNI PRELIMINARE 
DE VERIFICARE ȘI ADAPTARE 
INSTALAȚIE

Când aparatul este instalat în cadrul unor instalaţii deja existente 
verificaţi ca:
-	Coşul de fum să fie potrivit pentru aparate cu condensare, pentru 

temperatura atinsă de produsele rezultate în urma combustiei şi să 
fie calculat şi construit conform normelor în vigoare. Acesta trebuie 
să fi amplasat în linie dreaptă, să fie etanş, izolat şi să nu aibă porţiuni 
blocate sau restrânse.

-	Coşul de fum trebuie să fie prevăzut cu racord pentru evacuarea 
condensatului.
Camera centralei trebuie să fie dotată cu conductă pentru evacuarea 
condensatului produs de centrală.

-	Instalaţia electrică trebuie să fie realizată conform normelor specifice 
şi de către societăţilor profesionale autorizate.

-	Capacitatea, sarcina hidraulică şi direcţia fluxului pompelor de cir-
culaţie să fie adecvate.

-	Linia de alimentare cu combustibil şi rezervorul, dacă este prevăzut, 
trebuie realizate conform normelor în vigoare.

-	Vasele de expansiune trebuie să asigure absorbţia totală a dilataţiei 
fluidului aflat în instalaţie.

-	Instalaţia trebuie curăţată de depuneri de mâl şi calcar. 

În cazul în care este posibilă programarea înlocuirii, este necesară o 
spălare preventivă cu detergenți dispersanți bazici.
Operațiunile de spălare trebuie efectuate cu patru săptămâni înainte de 
înlocuire, cu instalația în funcțiune la o temperatură de 35°C - 40°C.

Atenție! Dacă centrala a fost înlocuită în cadrul unei instalaţii vechi 
fără a o spăla conform indicaţiilor din paragraful precedent, nu mai 
spălaţi instalaţia deoarece reziduurile de produs din circuit pot umple 
generatorul.
Se recomandă să apelaţi la o firmă specializată în tratarea apei.

Características técnicas e dimensões

3	INSTRUÇÕES PARA  
A INSTALAÇÃO

3.1	 ADVERTÊNCIAS GERAIS

ATENÇÃO!
Esta caldeira deve ser destinada somente ao uso para 
o qual foi expressamente prevista. Todo e qualquer 
tipo de uso deve ser considerado impróprio e poten-
cialmente perigoso.
Esta caldeira serve para aquecer a água a uma tem-
peratura inferior a de ebulição à pressão atmosférica.

ATENÇÃO! 
Os aparelhos são projetados exclusivamente para 
instalações dentro de locais técnicos adequados.

Antes de conectar a caldeira, requisite os serviços de 
pessoal profissionalmente qualificado para fazer:
a)	 Uma lavagem completa de todas as tubagens do 

sistema para remover quaisquer resíduos ou im-
purezas que possam comprometer o bom funcio-
namento da caldeira, também no que diz respeito 
aos requisitos higiênicos e sanitários.

b)	A verificação de que a caldeira está configurada para 
funcionar com o tipo de combustível disponível. O 
tipo de combustível pode ser reconhecido a partir do 
enunciado na embalagem e da placa das característi-
cas técnicas.

c)	 O controlo de que a chaminé / chaminé tenha uma 
tiragem adequada, sem estrangulamentos, e que não 
tenham sido inseridas descargas de outros aparelhos, 
exceto se a chaminé for projetada para atender a vá-
rias unidades utilizadoras de acordo com as normas 
e prescrições específicas em vigor. 

	 Somente depois desse controlo poderá ser montada 
a conexão entre a caldeira e a chaminé/conduta de 
evacuação de fumos;

ATENÇÃO!
Em ambientes onde existe a presença de vapores 
agressivos ou pós, o aparelho deve funcionar inde-
pendentemente do ar do ambiente de instalação!

ATENÇÃO!
O aparelho deve ser instalado por um técnico quali-
ficado que possua requisitos técnicos e profissionais 
conformes com a lei 46/90 e s.m.i. que, sob a própria 
responsabilidade, garanta o respeito das normas de 
acordo com as regras da boa técnica.

ATENÇÃO! 
Montar o aparelho de tal forma que as distâncias mí-
nimas necessárias para a instalação e a manutenção 
possam ser respeitadas.

A caldeira deve estar conectada a um sistema de 
aquecimento compatível com o seu desempenho e a 
sua potência.

3.2	 NORMAS PARA A INSTALAÇÃO 
A instalação deve ser realizada por um técnico profissionalmente ha-
bilitado, que assume a responsabilidade pelo cumprimento de todas as 
leis locais e/ou nacionais publicadas no jornal oficial, bem como das 
normas técnicas aplicáveis.

3.3	 OPERAÇÕES PREVENTIVAS DE 
VERIFICAÇÃO E ADEQUAÇÃO DO 
SISTEMA

Quando o aparelho é instalado em sistemas existentes, verificar se:
-	A conduta de evacuação de fumos é adequada para aparelhos de 

condensação, à temperatura dos produtos de combustão, calculada e 
construída de acordo com as normas vigentes aplicáveis. É retilínea o 
mais possível, estanque, isolada e sem obstruções ou estreitamentos.

-	A conduta de evacuação de fumos possui conexão para a evacuação 
da condensação.
O ambiente da caldeira deve possuir conduta para a evacuação da 
condensação produzida pela caldeira.

-	O sistema elétrico é realizado em conformidade com as normas 
específicas e por pessoal técnico qualificado.

-	A vazão, a altura manométrica e a direção do fluxo das bombas de 
circulação é apropriada.

-	A linha de abastecimento de combustível e o eventual tanque são 
realizados de acordo com as normas vigentes aplicáveis.

-	Os vasos de expansão garantem a absorção total da dilatação do fluido 
contido no sistema.

-	O sistema está limpo, sem lamas e incrustações.

Se for possível programar a substituição, é necessário providenciar uma 
intervenção de lavagem preventiva com dispersantes básicos.
As lavagens devem ser realizadas quatro semanas antes da substituição, 
com o sistema operando com uma temperatura de 35 ° C - 40 ° C.

Atenção! Se a nova caldeira tiver sido substituída num sistema antigo 
sem que tenha sido feita a lavagem mencionada no parágrafo anterior, 
o sistema não deverá ser lavado, pois eventuais resíduos de produto 
presentes no circuito poderão encher de resíduos o gerador depois da 
substituição.
É aconselhável contactar uma empresa especializada para o tratamento 
da água.

Charakterystyka techniczna i wymiary

3	INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄ-
CE INSTALOWANIA

3.1	 OSTRZEŻENIA O CHARAKTERZE 
OGÓLNYM

UWAGA!
Kocioł można wykorzystać wyłącznie do celów, do 
których został wyraźnie przeznaczony. Jakiekolwiek 
inne użycie należy uważać za niewłaściwe i w konse-
kwencji niebezpieczne.
Kocioł ten służy do ogrzania wody do temperatury niższej 
od temperatury wrzenia przy ciśnieniu atmosferycznym.

UWAGA! 
Urządzenia zostały zaprojektowane wyłącznie do insta-
lowania wewnątrz odpowiednich komór technicznych. 

Przed podłączeniem kotła należy zlecić profesjonalnej 
firmie posiadającej uprawnienia wykonanie następu-
jących czynności:
a)	 Dokładne mycie wszystkich przewodów instalacji, 

w celu usunięcia ewentualnych pozostałości lub za-
nieczyszczeń, które mogłyby utrudnić prawidłowe 
działanie kotła, także z higieniczno-sanitarnego 
puntu widzenia. 

b)	Kontrola czy kocioł jest dostosowany do działania 
z dostępnym rodzajem paliwa. Rodzaj paliwa jest 
podany na opakowaniu i na tabliczce ze specyfikacją 
techniczną.

c)	 Kontrola czy komin/ kanał kominowy mają odpo-
wiedni ciąg, czy nie występują w nim zagięcia, czy nie 
są do niego podłączone wyloty z innych urządzeń, 
chyba że przewód kominowy jest wykonany w celu 
obsługiwania kilku urządzeń, zgodnie ze specjalnymi 
normami i obowiązującymi przepisami. Dopiero 
po takiej kontroli można zamontować połączenie 
między kotłem a kominem/ kanałem kominowym.

UWAGA!
W pomieszczeniach, w których znajdują się agresyw-
ne opary lub pyły, urządzenie musi działać niezależ-
nie od powietrza w pomieszczeniu instalacyjnym!

UWAGA!
Urządzenie musi być zainstalowane przez profesjonalnej 
firmie posiadającej uprawnienia, spełniającego odpowied-
nie wymogi techniczno-zawodowe, zgodnie z przepisami 
prawa, który na własną odpowiedzialność zapewni spełnie-
nie norm i realizację zgodnie z zasadami sztuki.

UWAGA! 
Urządzenie musi być zamontowane w taki sposób, aby 
były zachowane minimalne odległości wymagane na 
potrzeby instalacji i konserwacji.

Kocioł musi być podłączony do instalacji ogrzewania 
odpowiadającej ich osiągom i ich mocy.

3.2	 ZASADY DOTYCZĄCE INSTALOWANIA

Instalacja musi być wykonana przez profesjonalnej firmie posiadającej 
uprawnienia, który przyjmuje na siebie odpowiedzialność za przepro-
wadzenie prac zgodnie ze wszystkimi przepisami prawa lokalnego i/lub 
krajowego, opublikowanymi w gazetach urzędowych, a także z zasadami 
technicznymi mającymi zastosowanie w tego typu instalacjach.

3.3	 ZAPOBIEGAWCZE KONTROLE I 
DOSTOSOWANIE INSTALACJI

W przypadku instalowania urządzenia na istniejących już układach, 
należy sprawdzić czy:
-	Kanał kominowy może być stosowany dla urządzeń kondensacyjnych, 

temperatur produktów spalania i czy został obliczony i wykonany 
zgodnie z prawem obowiązującym w tym zakresie. Kanał kominowy 
musi być jak najbardziej prosty, szczelny, pozbawiony niedrożności i 
przewężeń.

-	Kanał kominowy jest wyposażony w złącze do odprowadzania skro-
plin.
Kotłownia jest wyposażona w kanał do odprowadzania kondensatu 
wytwarzanego przez kocioł.

-	Instalacja elektryczna została wykonana zgodnie ze specjalnymi 
zasadami przez profesjonalnej firmie posiadającej uprawnienia.

-	Pojemność, wysokość i kierunek przepływu w pompach obiegu są 
odpowiednie.

-	Linia doprowadzająca paliwo oraz ewentualny zbiornik są wykonane 
zgodnie z normami obowiązującymi w tym zakresie.

-	Naczynia wyrównawcze są w stanie pomieścić płyn zawarty w układzie 
na wypadek jego dylatacji.

-	Instalacja została oczyszczona z błota i skrzepów. 

Jeśli możliwe jest zaplanowanie wymiany, należy zapewnić za-
pobiegawczo płukanie instalacji z użyciem zasadowych środków 
dyspergujących.
Płukanie instalacji należy wykonać cztery tygodnie przed wymianą, w 
temperaturze pracy systemu w przedziale 35°C - 40°C.

Uwaga! Jeśli nowy kocioł został wymieniony w starej instalacji bez 
wypłukania, jak wspomniano w poprzednim akapicie, nie należy płukać 
instalacji, ponieważ wszelkie pozostałości produktu obecne w obwodzie 
mogłyby znaleźć się w urządzeniu.
Wskazane jest skontaktowanie się ze specjalistyczną firmą zajmującą 
się uzdatnianiem wody.

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

3	UTASÍTÁSOK A  
BESZERELÉSHEZ

3.1	 ÁLTALÁNOS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

FIGYELEM!
A kazánt kizárólag rendeltetési célnak megfelelően 
használja. Minden más használat nem rendeltetéssze-
rűnek, és mint ilyen veszélyesnek minősül.
A kazán légköri nyomáson forráspont alatti vízme-
legítésre szolgál.

FIGYELEM! 
A készülékek kizárólag az erre a célra kialakított 
helyiségekbe szerelhetők be. 

A kazán bekötése előtt, végeztesse el szakosodott céget 
az alábbiakat:
a)	 A rendszer csöveinek alapos átmosásra azon 

lerakódások vagy szennyeződések eltávolítása ér-
dekében, amelyek a kazán rendellenes működését 
okozhatják akár higiénés szempontból is. 

b)	Annak ellenőrzése, hogy a kazán alkalmas-e a ren-
delkezésre álló tüzelőanyaggal történő működésre. 
A tüzelőanyag típusa a csomagoláson és a műszaki 
adatokat tartalmazó táblán olvasható.

c)	 Annak ellenőrzése, hogy a kémény/füstcső szellőzése 
megfelelő-e, nincsenek-e benne szűkületek, nincse-
nek-e bekötve egyéb készülékek kivezetései (ez csak 
abban az esetben megengedett, ha a kéményt több 
felhasználó számára tervezték a vonatkozó előírások 
betartásával). Csak ezt az ellenőrzést követően lehet 
felszerelni a kazánt és a kéményt/füstcsövet összekötő 
elemeket.

FIGYELEM!
Azokban a helyiségekben, amelyek levegőjében 
agresszív gőzök vagy por található, a készülék le-
vegőellátását a helyiség levegőjéből biztosítani tilos!

FIGYELEM!
A készülék beszerelését kizárólag a törvényi előírások-
nak megfelelő szakmai és műszaki képzéssel és ismere-
tekkel rendelkező szakosodott céget  végezheti el, aki 
felelősséget vállal az elvégzett munkáért, és követi a 
szabványok előírásokat és a helyes szakmai gyakorlatot.

FIGYELEM! 
A készüléket úgy szerelje fel, hogy biztosítja a besze-
reléshez és karbantartáshoz előírt minimális távolsá-
gokat.

A készüléket a hatásfokának és teljesítményének meg-
felelő fűtési rendszerbe kell csatlakoztatni.

3.2	 A BESZERELÉSSEL KAPCSOLATOS ELŐ-
ÍRÁSOK

A beépítést megfelelő engedélyekkel rendelkező szakosodott céget, aki 
vállalja a felelősséget a hivatalos közlönyben megjelenő helyi és/vagy 
országos előírások és a vonatkozó szabványok betartásáért. 

3.3	 A TELEPÍTÉST MEGELŐZŐ 
ELLENŐRZÉSI MŰVELETEK ÉS 
RENDSZERÁTALAKÍTÁSOK

Amikor a készüléket egy már meglévő rendszerbe szereli be, ellenőrizze:
-	hogy a kéménykürtő alkalmas-e a kondenzációs berendezések szá-

mára, megfelel-e az égéstermékek hőmérsékletének, és a tárgykörben 
hatályos előírásnak megfelelő számítások szerint készült-e. A kémény-
kürtőnek a lehető legegyenesebbnek kell-e lennie, és nem lehetnek 
benne szűkületek vagy elzáródások.

-	a kéménykürtő rendelkezik-e kondenzvíz elvezető csatlakozóval.
A kazánház rendelkezik-e a kazán által termelt kondenzvíz elveze-
tésére szolgáló csővezetékkel.

-	az elektromos hálózat az előírásoknak megfelelően készült-e, és a 
hálózatot szakosodott céget.

-	a térfogatáram, az emelőmagasság és a szivattyúk keringtetési iránya 
megfelelőek-e.

-	a gázellátó cső és az esetleges tartály a tárgykörben hatályos előírá-
soknak megfelelően készült-e.

-	a tágulási tartályok képesek-e teljesen elnyelni a rendszerben található 
folyadék tágulását.

-	a rendszerben nincs-e sár vagy lerakódások. 

Amennyiben lehetőség van a csere előzetes megtervezésére, végezze el 
a rendszer átmosását savas iszaptalanító szerrel.
Az átmosást a csere előtt négy héttel kell elvégezni akkor, amikor a 
rendszer 35 °C és 40 °C közötti hőmérsékleten üzemel.

Figyelem! Ha az új kazán egy régi rendszerbe kerül beszerelésre azelőtt, 
hogy az előző bekezdésben említett átmosásra sor került volna, ne mossa 
át a rendszert, mert a rendszerben található esetleges termékmaradván-
yok hatására a készülék a cserét követően megtelhet lerakódásokkal.
Azt tanácsoljuk lépjen kapcsolatba egy vízkezelésre szakosodott céggel.

Technical features and dimensions

3	INSTRUCTIONS FOR  
INSTALLATION

3.1	 GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

ATTENTION!
This boiler must only be employed for its explicitly 
intended use. Any other use must be considered 
improper and therefore dangerous.
This boiler is used to heat water to below boiling 
temperature in atmospheric pressure.

ATTENTION! 
These appliances are designed exclusively for 
installation inside suitable technical compartments. 

Before connecting the boiler, have professionally 
authorised company:
a)	 Accurately washing all of the pipes in the system 

to remove any residues or sediments could stop 
the boiler form running efficiently, even in terms 
of health and hygiene. 

b)	Making sure the boiler is set up to operate with the 
available type of fuel. The type of fuel is stated on the 
packaging and technical characteristics plate.

c)	 Make sure that the chimney/flue has an adequate 
draught, that it is not choked, and that there are no 
other exhausts for other appliances, unless the flue 
is designed for multiple utilities, in accordance with 
standard specifications and requirements in force. 
Only once this check has been carried out can the 
fitting between boiler and chimney/flue be set up.

ATTENTION!
In rooms with aggressive vapour or dust, the 
appliance must operate independently of the air in 
the room of installation! 

ATTENTION!
The appliance must be installed by an authorised 
company possessing professional-technical 
qualifications in accordance with the law, who, under 
his/her own responsibility, enforces the observance of 
regulations according to the rules of good practice.

ATTENTION! 
Assemble the appliance in observance of the minimum 
required distances for installation and maintenance.

The boiler must be connected to a heating system 
compatibly with its specifications and power.

3.2	 REGULATIONS FOR INSTALLATION

Installation must be carried out by a professionally authorised company, 
who is in charge of enforcing observance of all local and/or national 
laws published in the Official Gazette, as well as all applicable technical 
regulations.

3.3	 PREVENTATIVE CHECKS AND 
ADAPTATION OF THE SYSTEM

When the appliance is installed on existing systems, make sure that:
-	The flue is suitable for condensation appliances, for the temperatures 

of the combustion products, calculated and built in accordance with 
regulations in force. That is it a straight as possible, water-tight and 
insulated and does not have any obstructions or constrictions.

-	The flue is equipped with an attachment to evacuate the condensation.
The boiler room is equipped with a pipe for the evacuation of the 
condensation produced by the boiler.

-	The electrical system is built in accordance with specific regulations 
and by professionally authorised company.

-	The flow rate, head and direction of flow of the circulation pumps is 
appropriate.

-	The fuel feed line and any existing tanks are set up in accordance with 
regulations in force.

-	The expansion vessels ensure complete absorption of the dilation of 
the fluid contained in the system.

-	Slurry and build-up have been cleaned out of the system. 

If it is possible to schedule the replacement, the system must be washed 
preventively with alkaline dispersants.
Washing must be carried out four weeks prior to replacement, with a 
system operating between 35°C - 40°C.

Attention! If the new boiler has been replaced in an old system without 
having preventively washed it as described above, do not wash the sy-
stem, as any residues of the product in the circuit may fill the generator 
with residues after replacement.
It is advisable to contact a company specialised in water treatment.

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

3	POKYNY PRO  
INSTALACI

3.1	 VŠEOBECNÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ

POZOR!
Tento kotel se smí používat pouze k účelu, ke kterému 
byl výslovně určen. Jakékoliv jiné použití je považo-
váno za nepatřičné a nebezpečné.
Tento kotel slouží k ohřevu vody na teplotu nižší, než 
je teplota varu při atmosférickém tlaku.

POZOR! 
Přístroje jsou určeny výhradně pro instalace v inte-
riéru technicky vhodných místností. 

Před připojením kotle nechte provést autorizovanou 
profesionální firmou:
a)	 Pečlivé propláchnutí všech trubek systému pro 

odstranění eventuálních zbytků nebo nečistot, 
které by mohly ovlivnit řádné fungování kotle z 
hygienicko-zdravotního hlediska. 

b)	Kontrolu, zda je kotel připraven k provozu s typem 
paliva, které je k dispozici. Typ paliva je uveden na 
nápisu na obalu a na štítku s technickými údaji.

c)	 Kontrolu, zda komín/kouřovod má odpovídající 
tah, není zúžený a nevedou do něj výfuková potrubí 
ostatních zařízení; pokud nebyl navržen tak, aby 
sloužil více uživatelům, a to v souladu s platnými 
pravidly a předpisy. Pouze po této kontrole je možné 
namontovat spoj mezi kotlem a komínem/kouřovo-
dem.

POZOR!
V místnostech, kde se vyskytují agresivní výpary nebo 
prach, musí přístroj pracovat nezávisle na vzduchu 
místnosti, ve které je instalován!

POZOR!
Přístroj musí být instalován autorizovanou profe-
sionální firmou, který je držitelem technických a 
odborných osvědčení v souladu s právními předpisy, a 
který na svojí vlastní odpovědnost ručí za dodržování 
norem v rámci principů správné techniky.

POZOR! 
Přístroj namontujte tak, aby byly respektovány mi-
nimální vzdálenosti potřebné pro instalaci a údržbu.

Kotel musí být připojen na topný systém kompatibilní 
s jeho výkonem a kapacitou.ed alla sua potenza.

3.2	 PRAVIDLA PRO INSTALACI

Instalace musí být provedena autorizovanou profesionální firmou, který 
je odpovědný za dodržování všech místních a/nebo národních zákonů, 
zveřejněných v úředním věstníku, jakož i platných technických pravidel.

3.3	 PREVENTIVNÍ OPERACE KONTROLY A 
NASTAVENÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ

Pokud je přístroj instalován na stávající zařízení, zkontrolujte, zda:
-	Kouřovod je vhodný pro kondenzační zařízení, pro teplotu spalova-

cích produktů; je kalkulován a zkonstruován v souladu s platnými 
předpisy. Je pokud možno co nejrovnější, utěsněn, izolován a není 
zablokován nebo zužován.

-	Kouřovod je vybaven přípojkou na odvod kondenzátu.
Kotelna je vybavena potrubím na odvod kondenzátu z kotle.

-	Elektrický systém je proveden v souladu se specifickými předpisy a 
autorizovanou profesionální firmou.

-	Průtok, výtlak a směr toku oběhových čerpadel je adekvátní.
-	Přívodní linka paliva a případné nádrže jsou vyrobeny v souladu s 

platnými normami.
-	Expanzní nádoby zaručují celkové vstřebávání expanze tekutiny 

obsažené v systému.
-	Zařízení bylo očištěno od kalů a usazenin. 

V případě, že je možné provést výměnu, je nutné zajistit preventivní 
mytí se základními dispergačními činidly.
Čištění se musí provést čtyři týdny před výměnou kotle, s původním 
zdrojem tepla v provozu při teplotě 35 °C - 40 °C. 

Pozor! Pokud dojde k instalaci nového kotle ve starém systému, aniž 
by bylo provedeno mytí, jak je uvedeno v předchozím odstavci; nepro-
plachujte systém, poněvadž zbytky produktu nacházející se v okruhu 
by mohli po výměně znečistit kotel.
Doporučuje se kontaktovat firmu, specializovanou na úpravu vody..

Технически характеристики и размери

3	ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА  
МОНТАЖ

3.1	 ОБЩИ УКАЗАНИЯ

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Този топлогенератор, трябва да се използва само за 
предназначението, за което е специално предвиден. 
Всяко друго приложение, следва да се смята за 
неправилно и следователно за опасно.
Този топлогенератор, служи за загряване на вода при 
температура под тази на кипене при атмосферно налягане.

ВНИМАНИЕ! 
Уредите са проектирани специално за монтиране вътре 
в подходящи технически вани. 

Преди свързване на топлогенератора, извършете с 
професионално правоспособна фирма както следва:
a)	 Внимателно измиване, на всички тръби на 

инсталацията, за отстраняване на налични остатъци 
и замърсяване, които могат да нарушат добрата 
работа на топлогенератора, и от хигиенно-санитарна 
гледна точка.

b)	 Проверка за работа на топлогенератора с наличния 
вид газ. Вида на газа може да се види, от надписа на 
опаковката и от табелката с технически характеристики.

c)	 Проверка за подходящо дърпане на кумина / капата, за 
наличие на проблеми, и за свързване отвеждане от други 
уреди, освен когато капата е изпълнена, за обслужване 
на повече потребления, съгласно действащите 
специалните нормативи и разпоредби. Само след тази 
проверка, може да се монтира съединение, между 
топлогенератора и кумина / капата.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
В помещения с наличие на агресивни пари или 
запрашаване, уреда трябва да работи независимо от 
въздуха в помещението за монтаж!

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Уреда трябва да се монтира от правоспособна фирма, 
притежаващ техническо-професионални способности, 
съгласно закона, и който поема отговорност за 
осигуряване спазване на нормите, съгласно правилата 
за добра техника на монтаж.

ВНИМАНИЕ! 
Монтирайте уреда, в спазване на минималните 
необходими растояния, при монтаж и поддръжка.

Топлогенератора трябва да се свързва с отоплителна 
инсталация, съвместима с нейните характеристики и 
мощност.

3.2	 НОРМИ ЗА МОНТАЖ

Монтажът трябва да се извършва от професионално правоспособна 
фирма, който поема отговорност за спазване на всички местни закони и/
или национални, публикувани в държавен вестник, и на приложимите 
технически нормативи.

3.3	 ПОДГОТВИТЕЛНИ ОПЕРАЦИИ ЗА 
ПРОВЕРКА И АДАПТИРАНЕ НА 
ИНСТАЛАЦИЯТА

Когато уреда се монтира на съществуващи инсталации, проверете дали:
-	 Кумина е подходящ за уреди с конденз, при температура на продуктите от 

горенето, изчислен и изработен, съгласно действащите нормативи в тази 
връзка. Да е възможно най-прав, с добра изолация, и да няма запушвания 
или стеснения.

-	 Кумина разполага с връзка за извеждане на конденза.
Котелното помещение трябва да разполага с тръба за отвеждане на 
конденза, генериран от котела.

-	 Електрическата инсталация, е изпълнена в спазване на специалните 
норми и от професионално правоспособна фирма.

-	 Капацитета, превеса и посоката на потока на помпите за циркулиране са 
подходящи.

-	 Линията за подаване на газ и наличния резервоар, са изпълнени съгласно 
действащите нормативи за това.

-	 Разширителните съдове осигуряват общо поглъщане на разширения 
флуид съдържащ с ев инсталацията.

-	 Инсталацията е почистена от утайки и наслагвания. 

Ако е възможно да планирате подмяната, е необходимо да 
извършите превантивно промиване с алкални дисперсанти.
Промиванията трябва да се извършат четири седмици преди 
подмяната при инсталация, работеща при температура 35°C - 40°C.

Внимание! Ако новият котел е подменен в стара инсталация, без 
да е извършено промиване, както е посочено в предишния раздел, 
не промивайте инсталацията, тъй като евентуални остатъци от 
продукт във веригата биха могли да напълнят котела с отпадъци 
след подмяната.
Препоръчваме да се свържете с фирма, специализирана в 
третирането на вода.

S
T

D
.0

06
47

0/
00

0



17

Інструкції для монтажника

3.4	 УПАКОВКА

Переконатися в цілісності вмісту.

Елементи упаковки (картонна коробка, обв'язки, 
пластикові пакети та ін.) не залишати в межах 
досяжності дітей, оскільки вони можуть стати 
потенційним джерелом небезпеки.
Immergas  відмовляється від будь-якої відпові-
дальності у разі завдання збитків особам, тваринам 
або речам, що виникли унаслідок невиконання 
вищезазначеного.

ARES 
PRO

P
глибина (мм)

L
ширина (мм)

H
висота (мм) Маса Нетто (кг) Маса Упаковки (кг)

150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) корпус - (**) піддон - (***) коробка

В упаковці, крім пристрою, міститься:

Пакет документів:
	 -	 Посібник з інструкціями для користувача й монтажника,
	 -	 Керівництво з експлуатації блока управління HSCP,
	 -	 Керівництво з експлуатації BCM,
	 -	 Буклет SHC,
	 -	 Гарантія, 
	 - 	 Протокол перевірки,
	 -  Маркування щодо газового встаткування.

В упаковці крім приладу, є додатковий ящик з аксесуарами, що 
містить:

	 -	5 колін + сифон у формі T + пластиковий ковпачок для зливу 
конденсату 

  	-	Зовнішній датчик
 	 -	Датчик накопичення 
	 -	Пластина кабельних виходів  

-	Набір багатофункціональних модулів SHC

-	Трубка сифону зливу конденсату 1м.

3.4.1	 ПЕРЕМІЩЕННЯ

Котел можна переміщати, піднімаючи його через 
отвори на верхній пластині або завдяки піддону.

ОБОВ'ЯЗКОВО! 
Одягайте захисні рукавички
-	 Перевозьте котел тільки за допомогою відповід-

них транспортних засобів.
-	 Захищайте всі деталі від удару, якщо їх потрібно 

транспортувати.
-	 Дотримуйтесь інструкцій щодо транспортування, 

зазначених на упаковці.

Інструкції для монтажника
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Montaj personeli için talimatlar
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3.4	 AMBALAJ

İçeriğin sağlamlığından emin olun.

Ambalaj malzemeleri, (karton kutular, bantlar, plastik 
torbalar, vb.) tehlike arz ettiklerinden dolayı çocukla-
rın ulaşabilecekleri yerlere bırakılmamalıdır.
Immergas firması, yukarıda verilen talimata uyulma-
masından dolayı kişi, hayvan veya nesnelere gelecek 
zararlara ait her türlü sorumluluğu reddeder.

ARES 
PRO

P
derinlik (mm)

L
genişlik (mm)

H
yükseklik (mm) Net ağırlık (kg) Ambalaj Ağırlığı (kg)

150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) mahfaza - (**) palet - (***) karton

Ambalaj içinde, cihaz haricinde aşağıdakiler bulunur:

Dokümantasyon torbası içindekiler:
	 -	 Montaj ve bakım personeli için kullanım kılavuzu,
	 -	 HSCP kontrol santrali kullanım kılavuzu,
	 -	 BCM Talimatlar Kılavuzu,
	 -	 Kılavuz SHC,
	 -	 Garanti Belgesi, 
	 - 	 Test sertifikası,
	 -  Gaz dönüştürme için etiket.

Teçhizatın yanı sıra ambalajda aşağıdakileri içeren bir aksesuar kutusu 
vardır:

	 -	5 dirsek + bir adet T boru + yoğuşma suyu tahliyesi için bir adet 
plastik tıpa 

  	-	Dış sensör
 	 -	Depolama sensörü 
	 -	Kablo çıkış plakası  

-	SHC çok fonksiyonlu modül kiti

-	Yoğuşma suyu tahliye sifonu borusu mt 1.

3.4.1	 HAREKET ETTIRME

Kazan üst plakadaki delikler ile veya transpalet ile 
kaldırmak için hareket ettirilebilir.

ZORUNLULUK! 
koruyucu eldiven giyin
-	 Uygun taşıma araçları kullanarak sadece kazanı 

taşıyın.
-	 Eğer taşınması gerekiyorsa tüm bölümleri çarpmalara 

karşı koruyun.
-	 Ambalajdaki taşıma açıklamalarını izleyin.

Instrucciones para el instalador

3.4	 EMBALAJE

Asegúrese de la integridad del contenido.

Los elementos del embalaje (caja de cartón, precintos, 
bolsas de plástico, etc.) no deben dejarse al alcance de 
los niños, ya que son potenciales fuentes de peligro.
La empresa Immergas se exime de cualquier respon-
sabilidad en caso de daños ocasionados a personas, 
animales o cosas, que se produzcan debido al incum-
plimiento de lo indicado arriba.

ARES 
PRO

P
profundidad (mm)

L
ancho (mm)

H
altura (mm) Peso Neto (kg) Peso del Embalaje (kg)

150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) revestimiento - (**) palet - (***) cartón

En el embalaje además del equipo se incluye los siguiente:

El sobre de la Documentación que incluye:
	 -	 Manual de instrucciones para el instalador y el encargado 
		  de mantenimiento,
	 -	 Manual de uso de la centralita de control HSCP,
	 -	 Manual de instrucciones BCM,
	 -	 Manual SHC,
	 -	 Garantía, 
	 - 	 Certificado de ensayo,
	 -  Etiqueta para conversión del gas.

En el embalaje además del equipo hay una caja de accesorios con:
	 -	5 curvas  + una T + un tapón de plástico para descargar la conden-

sación 
  	-	Sonda externa
 	 -	Sonda para acumulación 
	 -	Chapa de salida de los cables  

-	Kit módulo multifunción SHC

-	Los tubos del sifón de descarga de la condensación de 1 m.

3.4.1	 DESPLAZAMIENTO

La caldera puede desplazarse para elevarla mediante los 
agujeros en la placa superior, o mediante transpaleta.

¡OBLIGATORIO! 
Llevar guantes de protección
-	 Transportar la caldera solo usando los medios de 

transporte adecuados.
-	 Proteger todas las partes contra los impactos si deben 

ser transportadas.
-	 Seguir las indicaciones de transporte que figuran en 

el embalaje.

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.4	 EMBALAŽA

Prepričajte se v brezhibnost vsebine.

Embalaže (kartonasta škatla, pakirni trak, plastične 
vrečke ipd.) ne puščajte na dosegu otrok, saj je zanje 
lahko nevarna.
Podjetje Immergas zavrača vsakršno odgovornost za 
poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, do katerih bi prišlo 
zaradi neupoštevanja zgoraj navedenega.

ARES 
PRO

P
globina (mm)

L
širina (mm)

H
višina (mm) Neto teža (kg) Teža embalaže (kg)

150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) plašč - (**) paleta - (***) karton

Okrem spotrebiča obal obsahuje aj:

Obálku s dokumentáciou obsahujúcu:
	 -	 Návod na použitie pre inštalatéra a servisného technika,
	 -	 Návod na použitie riadiacej jednotky HSCP,
	 -	 Príručku pokynov BCM,
	 -	 Návod SHC,
	 -	 Záruku, 
	 - 	 Kolaudačný certifikát,
	 -  Štítok pre prestavbu v prípade zmeny plynu.

Poleg kotla je v embalaži tudi škatla s pripomočki, ki vsebuje:
	 -	pet kolen + en T del + en plastični čep za odtok kondenza 
  	-	zunanja sonda
 	 -	Sonda za akumulacijo 
	 -	Pločevina za izhod kablov  

-	Komplet za večnamenski modul SHC

-	Cev sifona za odvod kondenza 1 m.

3.4.1	 PREMIKANJE

Kotel je mogoče premikati le s pomočjo dvigovanja pre-
ko odprtin na zgornji plošči ali s pomočjo transpaleta.

OBVEZNO! 
nadenite si zaščitne rokavice
-	 Kotel premikajte le z ustreznimi prevoznimi sredstvi.
-	 Vse dele zavarujte proti udarcem, če jih je treba 

transportirati.
-	 Upoštevajte navodila za transport na embalaži.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.4	 OBAL

Skontrolujte neporušenosť obsahu.

Prvky balenia (kartónová škatuľa, pásky, umelohmotné 
vrecká, a pod.) nenechávajte v dosahu detí, pretože 
pre ne môžu byť možným zdrojom nebezpečenstva.
Spoločnosť Immergas odmieta akúkoľvek zodpoved-
nosť v prípade škody na osobách, zvieratách alebo 
veciach, spôsobených v dôsledku nedodržania vyššie 
uvedených pokynov.

ARES 
PRO

P
hĺbka (mm)

L
šírka (mm)

H
výška (mm) Čistá hmotnosť (kg) Hmotnosť obalu (kg)

150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) Plášť - (**) paleta - (***) kartón

Poleg aparata v embalaži najdete:

Ovojnico z dokumenti, ki vsebuje naslednje:
	 -	 Priročnik z navodili za inštalaterja in vzdrževalca,
	 -	 Priročnik za kontrolno centralo HSCP,
	 -	 Priročnik z navodili BCM,
	 -	 Priročnik SHC,
	 -	 Garancijski list, 
	 - 	 Potrdilo o preizkusu,
	 -  Etiketo za pretvorbo plina.

V balení je vedľa prístroja škatuľa s príslušenstvom obsahujúca:
	 -	5 kolien + jeden T kus + jeden plastový uzáver pre odvod kondenzátu 
  	-	Vonkajšia sonda
 	 -	Sonda pre zásobník 
	 -	Výstupný plech káblov  

-	Súprava multifunkčného modulu SHC

-	Trubka sifónu na odvod kondenzátu 1 m.

3.4.1	 MANIPULÁCIA

Kotol môžete zdvíhať pomocou otvorov na hornej 
doske alebo prepravnej palety.

POVINNOSŤ! 
noste ochranné rukavice
-	 Kotol prepravujte iba pomocou vhodných doprav-

ných prostriedkov.
-	 Chráňte všetky súčasti pred nárazmi, ak majú byť 

prepravované.
-	 Dodržujte pokyny pre prepravu uvedené na obale.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.4	 AMBALARE

Verificați conținutul, acesta trebuie să fie intact și 
complet.

Materialele folosite pentru ambalare (cutie din carton, 
benzi, punguțe din plastic etc.) nu se vor lăsa la înde-
mâna copiilor, deoarece reprezintă posibile surse 
de pericol.
Societatea Immergas nu își va asuma nicio răspundere 
în caz de daune provocate persoanelor, animalelor sau 
bunurilor, ca urmare a nerespectării prevederilor de 
mai sus.

ARES 
PRO

P
adâncime (mm)

L
lățime (mm)

H
înălțime (mm) Greutate netă (kg) Greutate colet (kg)

150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) carcasă - (**) palet - (***) carton

În pachet, pe lângă aparat, se află și:

Plicul cu Documente cu:
	 -	 Manual de instrucțiuni pentru instalatorul şi tehnicianul 
		  de întreținere,
	 -	 Manual de utilizare a centralei de control HSCP,
	 -	 Manual de instrucțiuni BCM,
	 -	 Manual SHC,
	 -	 Garanție, 
	 - 	 Certificat de testare,
	 -  Etichetă pentru conversie gaz.

În pachet, pe lângă aparat, se află și o cutie cu accesorii, ce conține:
	 -	5 coturi + un T + un capac din plastic pentru evacuarea condensa-

tului 
  	-	Sondă pentru exterior
 	 -	Sondă rezervor acumulare 
	 -	Panou metalic ieșire cabluri  

-	Kit modul multifuncțional SHC

-	Țeava sifonului de evacuare a condensatului - 1 m.

3.4.1	 MANEVRARE

Cazanul poate fi manevrat prin ridicare, folosindu-se 
orificiile de pe placa din partea de sus, sau cu ajutorul 
unui transpalet.

OBLIGATORIU! 
purtați mănuși de protecție
-	 Transportați doar cazanul, folosind mijloace de 

transport adecvate.
-	 În cazul în care trebuie transportate, toate compo-

nentele trebuie protejate împotriva loviturilor.
-	 Urmați instrucțiunile de pe ambalaj, cu privire la 

transport.

Instruções para o instalador

3.4	 EMBALAGEM

Verificar a integridade do conteúdo.

Os elementos da embalagem (caixa de cartão, cintas, 
sacos de plástico, etc.) devem ser mantidos fora do 
alcance das crianças, pois representam fontes po-
tenciais de perigo.
A  Immergas exime-se de qualquer responsabilidade 
em caso de danos a pessoas, animais ou bens que 
ocorram como resultado do não cumprimento do que 
foi mencionado acima.

ARES 
PRO

P
profundidade (mm)

L
largura (mm)

H
altura (mm) Peso Líquido (kg) Peso Embalagem (kg)

150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) revestimento- (**) palete - (***) cartão

A embalagem, além do aparelho, contém:

O Envelope da Documentação com:
	 -	 Manual de instruções para o instalador e o manutentor,
	 -	 Manual de uso da central de controlo HSCP,
	 -	 Manual de instruções BCM,
	 -	 Manual SHC,
	 -	 Garantia, 
	 - 	 Certificado de teste,
	 -  Etiqueta para conversão do gás

Na embalagem, além do aparelho, há uma caixa de acessórios contendo:
	 -	5 curvas + um T + um tampão de plástico para a descarga da con-

densação 
  	-	Sonda externa
 	 -	Sonda para acumulação 
	 -	Laminado para saída dos cabos  

-	Kit módulo multifuncional SHC

-	Tubo do sifão de descarga da condensação, 1 m.

3.4.1	 MOVIMENTAÇÃO

A caldeira pode ser movida para elevação através dos 
furos na chapa superior, ou por transportador de palete.

OBRIGAÇÃO! 
usar luvas e óculos de proteção
-	 Transportar a caldeira usando apenas meios de trans-

porte apropriados.
-	 Proteger todas as peças contra impactos se elas forem 

transportadas.
-	 Seguir as instruções de transporte na embalagem.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.4	 OPAKOWANIE

Upewnić się, że stan opakowania jest nienaruszony.

Elementów opakowania (karton, taśmy, plastikowe 
woreczki itd.) nie wolno pozostawiać w miejscu 
dostępnym dla dzieci, ponieważ stanowią źródło 
niebezpieczeństwa.
Firma Immergas uchyla się od wszelkiej odpowiedzial-
ności w przypadku szkód na osobach, zwierzętach lub 
rzeczach, które powstały w wyniku nieprzestrzegania 
powyższego.

ARES 
PRO

P
głębokość (mm)

L
szerokość (mm)

H
wysokość (mm) Masa netto (kg) Masa opakowania (kg)

150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) obudowa - (**) paleta - (***) karton

W opakowaniu oprócz urządzenia znajduje się:

Koperta z dokumentacją zawierająca poniższe:
	 -	 Instrukcja obsługi dla instalatora i konserwatora,
	 -	 Instrukcja obsługi jednostki sterującej HSCP,
	 -	 Instrukcja obsługi BCM,
	 -	 Instrukcja obsługi SHC,
	 -	 Gwarancja, 
	 - 	 Crtyfikat odbioru technicznego,
	 -  Etykieta przezbrojenia na inny gaz.

W opakowaniu oprócz urządzenia znajduje się pudełko na akcesoria 
zawierające:

	 -	5 kolanek rurowych + trójnik + plastikowa zatyczka do odprowa-
dzania kondensatu 

  	-	Sonda zewnętrzna
 	 -	Sonda do zasobnika 
	 -	Blacha wyjściowa kabli  

-	Zestaw modułu wielofunkcyjnego SHC

-	Rura syfonu odprowadzania kondensatu 1 m

3.4.1	 PRZEMIESZCZANIE

Transportując kocioł można przenosić go za pomocą 
otworów na płycie górnej lub ręcznego wózka pale-
towego.

NAKAZ! 
Nosić rękawice ochronne
-	 Przenosić wyłącznie kocioł, korzystając z odpowied-

nich środków transportowych.
-	 W razie przenoszenia chronić wszystkie części przed 

uderzeniem.
-	 Postępować zgodni ze wskazaniami na opakowaniu.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.4	 CSOMAGOLÁS

Ellenőrizze, hogy a csomagolás tartalma ép-e.

A csomagolóanyagok (kartondoboz, pántok, műanyag 
tasakok, stb.) potenciális veszélyforrást jelentenek, 
ezért tartsa őket gyermekektől távol.
Az Immergas nem vonható felelősségre a fenti utasí-
tások figyelmen kívül hagyásából származó vagyoni 
károkért és személyi sérülésekért.

ARES 
PRO

P
mélység (mm)

L
szélesség (mm)

H
magasság (mm) Nettó tömeg (k) A csomagolás tömege 

(kg)
150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) burkolat - (**) raklap - (***) karton

A csomagolás a kazán mellett a következőket tartalmazza:

Dokumentációt tartalmazó tasak a benne:
	 -	 Használati útmutató a kivitelező és a szervizes számára,
	 -	 A HSCP vezérlő egység használati útmutatója,
	 -	 A BCM használati útmutatója,
	 -	 SHC kézikönyv,
	 -	 Garancia,
	 - 	 Tanúsítvány a készülék beüzemeléséről,
	 -  Címke más gáztípussal történő üzemre való átalakítás jelzésére.

A csomagolásban a kazánon kívül még egy tartozékokat tartalmazó 
doboz is van, amelyben a következők találhatók:

	 -	5 könyök + egy T + egy műanyag fedél a kondenzvíz leeresztéséhez 
  	-	Külső hőmérséklet-érzékelő
 	 -	Víztároló érzékelő 
	 -	Kábel kimenet fedő lemez  

-	SHC többfunkciós modul készlet

-	1 m-es kondenzvíz lefolyó szifon cső.

3.4.1	 MOZGATÁS

A kazán felemelése történhet a felső lemezen kialakított 
nyílások használatával vagy targoncával.

KÖTELEZŐ! 
védőkesztyű viselése kötelező
-	 Szállítsa a kazánt külön, a megfelelő szállítóeszközök-

kel.
-	 Ha szükség van a szállításra, védje az elemeket az 

ütközésektől.
-	 Kövesse a csomagoláson szereplő szállítási utasításo-

kat.

Instructions for the installer

3.4	 PACKAGING

Make sure the content is intact.

Packaging materials (cardboard box, straps, plastic bags, 
etc.) constitute a potential hazard and must be kept 
out of the reach of children.
Immergas will not be held liable in case of damage 
caused to people, animals or property due to failure to 
observe the above.

ARES 
PRO

P
depth (mm)

L
width (mm)

H
height (mm) Net Weight (kg) Package Weight (kg)

150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) casing - (**) pallet - (***) cardboard

In addition to the system, the packaging contains:

The Documentation Envelope including:
	 -	 Installer and maintenance technician instructions handbook,
	 -	 HSCP control unit user handbook,
	 -	 BCM Instructions handbook,
	 -	 SHC book,
	 -	 Warranty ,
	 - 	 Inspection certificate,
	 -  Gas conversion label.

Besides the device, the package also contains a box of accessories 
comprising:

	 -	5 bends + one T + plastic cap for condensate drain 
  	-	External probe
 	 -	Storage tank probe 
	 -	Cables metal-sheet plate outlet  

-	SHC multifunction module kit

-	1 m condensate drain trap pipe.

3.4.1	 HANDLING

The boiler can be lifted from the holes on the upper 
plate or by means of a pallet truck.

OBLIGATION! 
wear protective gloves
-	 The boiler must only be transported using suitable 

transport devices.
-	 Protect all parts against impacts, if they must be 

transported.
-	 Follow the transport instructions on the package.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.4	 OBAL

Ujistěte se, že po dodávce kotle není obal.

Prvky balení (kartonová krabice, pásky, umělohmotné 
sáčky, apod.) nenechávejte v dosahu dětí, protože pro 
ně mohou být možným zdrojem nebezpečí.
Společnost Immergas odmítá jakoukoli odpovědnost 
v případě škody na osobách, zvířatech nebo věcech, 
způsobených v důsledku nedodržení výše uvedených 
pokynů.

ARES 
PRO

P
hloubka (mm)

L
šířka (mm)

H
výška (mm) Čistá hmotnost (kg) Hmotnost obalu (kg)

150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) plášť - (**) paleta - (***) karton

Obal obsahuje kromě spotřebiče také:

Obálku dokumentace obsahující:
	 -	 Návod k použití pro instalatéra a technika,
	 -	 Návod k použití řídící jednotky HSCP,
	 -	 Příručku pokynů BCM,
	 -	 Návod SHC,
	 -	 Záruku,
	 - 	 Kolaudační certifikát,
	 -  Štítek pro přestavbu v případě změny plynu.

V balení je vedle kotle krabice s příslušenstvím obsahující:
	 -	5 kolen + jeden T kus + jeden plastový uzávěr pro odvod kondenzátu 
  	-	Venkovní sonda
 	 -	Sonda pro zásobník 
	 -	Výstupní plech kabelů  

-	Souprava multifunkčního modulu SHC

-	Trubka sifonu na odvod kondenzátu 1 m.

3.4.1	 MANIPULACE

Kotel můžete zvedat pomocí otvorů na horní desce 
nebo přepravní palety.

NAŘIZUJE SE
používejte ochranné rukavice
-	 Kotel přepravujte pouze pomocí vhodných doprav-

ních prostředků.
-	 Chraňte všechny součásti před nárazy, pokud mají 

být přepravovány.
-	 Dodržujte pokyny pro přepravu uvedené na obalu.

Инструкции за монтажника

3.4	 ОПАКОВКА

Проверете дали опаковката съдържа всичко, което 
е предвидено.

Частите на опаковката (картонена кутия, чембери, 
пластмасови пликчета и др.) не трябва да бъдат 
оставяни на места, достъпни за деца, тъй като са 
потенциален източник на опасност.
Фирма Immergas не носи никаква отговорност в 
случай на щети, нанесени на хора, животни или 
имущество вследствие на несъблюдаване на изло-
женото по-горе.

ARES 
PRO

P
дълбочина (мм)

L
ширина (мм)

H
височина (мм) Нето тегло (кг) Тегло на опаковката 

(кг)
150 1280 970 2700 303 355
230 1280 970 2700 375 427
300 1280 970 2700 508 560
348 1500 1214 2142 704 771
400 1500 1214 2142 704 771
500 1500 1214 2142 705 772
600 1500 1214 2142 843 910

(*) корпус - (**) палет - (***) кашон

Заедно с уреда, в опаковката е поставен и:

Плик с документация с:
	 -	 Книжка с инструкции за монтажника и техника по
		  поддръжката,
	 -	 Книжка за използване на контролния пулт HSCP,
	 -	 Книжка с инструкции BCM,
	 -	 Книжка SHC,
	 -	 Гаранция,
	 - 	 Сертификат за контролно изпитване,
	 -  Етикет за адаптиране при смяна на газ.

Освен уреда, в опаковката е поставена и кутия с аксесоари, съ-
държаща:

	 -	5 колена + един T-елемент + пластмасова капачка за отвеждане 
на конденза 

  	-	Външна сонда
 	 -	Сонда на водосъдържателя на топлообменника 
	 -	Плоча на изхода за кабели  

-	Комплект мултифункционален модул SHC

-	Тръба за кондензния сифон 1 м.

3.4.1	 ПРЕМЕСТВАНЕ

Котелът може да се премести чрез повдигане по-
средством отворите върху горната плоча или чрез 
палетна количка.

ЗАДЪЛЖИТЕЛНО! 
носете предпазни ръкавици
-	 Транспортирайте само котела, като използвате 

подходяща транспортна техника.
-	 Предпазете от удари всички части, които трябва 

да се транспортират.
-	 Спазвайте указанията за транспортиране, посо-

чени върху опаковката.
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Інструкції для монтажника

Дотримуйтесь мінімальних габаритних відстаней, 
щоб змогти виконувати звичайні операції з техніч-
ного обслуговування та очищення. 

3.5	 ПОЗИЦІОНУВАННЯ В  
ЦЕНТРАЛЬНІЙ КОТЕЛЬНІЙ

Особливу увагу слід приділити місцевим законам та нормам сто-
совно котелень, і ,особливо, мінімальним відстаням, які повинні 
бути дотримані для простору навколо котла. 
Установка повинна відповідати вимогам, вказаним в останніх 
стандартах та законах щодо котелень, установок систем опалення 
та нагріву гарячої води, вентиляції, димоходів, придатних для 
випуску продуктів згоряння конденсаційних котлів та решти, що 
може бути застосовано.

Вибираючи місце установки приладу, дотримуйтесь інструкцій з 
техніки безпеки, наведених нижче: 
-	Встановлюйте прилад у приміщеннях, які захищені від замер-

зання.
-	Уникайте встановлення в приміщеннях з корозійною або дуже 

запиленою атмосферою.

ARES PRO
ВІДПОВІДНІ КВОТИ

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Простір з відкриттям камери згоряння

Інструкції для монтажника

Дотримуйтесь мінімальних габаритних відстаней, 
щоб змогти виконувати звичайні операції з техніч-
ного обслуговування та очищення. 

3.5	 ПОЗИЦІОНУВАННЯ В  
ЦЕНТРАЛЬНІЙ КОТЕЛЬНІЙ

Особливу увагу слід приділити місцевим законам та нормам сто-
совно котелень, і ,особливо, мінімальним відстаням, які повинні 
бути дотримані для простору навколо котла. 
Установка повинна відповідати вимогам, вказаним в останніх 
стандартах та законах щодо котелень, установок систем опалення 
та нагріву гарячої води, вентиляції, димоходів, придатних для 
випуску продуктів згоряння конденсаційних котлів та решти, що 
може бути застосовано.

Вибираючи місце установки приладу, дотримуйтесь інструкцій з 
техніки безпеки, наведених нижче: 
-	Встановлюйте прилад у приміщеннях, які захищені від замер-

зання.
-	Уникайте встановлення в приміщеннях з корозійною або дуже 

запиленою атмосферою.

ARES PRO
ВІДПОВІДНІ КВОТИ

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Простір з відкриттям камери згоряння

Montaj personeli için talimatlar
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Normal bakım ve temizlik işlemlerini yapabilmek için 
gerekli minimum mesafeleri bırakmaya dikkat edin. 

3.5	 ISI ÜNITESINE YERLEŞTIRILMESI

Isı üniteleri ile ilgili standart ve yasalara büyük önem verilmeli ve kom-
binin çevresinde bırakılması gereken minimum mesafelere özellikle 
dikkat edilmelidir. 
Montaj, ısı üniteleri, ısı ve sıcak su üretim tesisatları, yoğuşmalı kombi 
yanma ürünlerinin tahliyesine uygun bacalar ile ilgili standart ve ya-
salardaki talimatlara ve uygulanabilir diğer bütün standartlara uygun 
şekilde yapılmalıdır.

Teçhizatın kurulum yerinin seçiminde aşağıdaki güvenlik açıklama-
larına dikkat edin: 
-	Teçhizatı donmaya karşı korunan mekanlara yerleştirin.
-	Çok tozlu veya aşındırıcı atmosferi olan mekanlarda kurulumdan 

kaçının.

ARES PRO
MİNİMUM ÖNLEMLER

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Yanma odası delikli alan

Instrucciones para el instalador

Respete las distancias mínimas de volumen ocupado 
para poder realizar las operaciones normales de man-
tenimiento y de limpieza. 

3.5	 COLOCACIÓN EN CENTRAL TÉRMICA

Debe darse especial importancia a las normas y leyes locales relativas 
a centrales térmicas y en especial modo a las distancias mínimas que 
deben mantenerse libres, alrededor de la caldera. 
La instalación debe ser conforme a las prescripciones incluidas en la 
normativa vigente y las leyes en materia de centrales térmicas, ins-
talación de instalaciones térmicas y de producción de agua caliente, 
ventilación, chimeneas adecuadas para descargar los productos de 
combustión de calderas de condensación y todo lo aplicable.

Al escoger el lugar de instalación del aparato siga las siguientes indi-
caciones de seguridad: 
-	Coloque el aparato en locales protegidos contra el hielo.
-	Evite instalarlo en locales con atmósfera corrosiva o con mucho polvo.

ARES PRO
COTAS QUE SE DEBEN RESPETAR

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Espacio con apertura de la cámara de combustión

Navodila za inštalaterja

Upoštevajte najmanjše razdalje, ki vam omogočajo 
izvedbo običajnega vzdrževanja in čiščenja. 

3.5	 NAMESTITEV V TOPLOTNO  
CENTRALO

Posebno pozornost je treba nameniti standardom in zakonskim pred-
pisom s področja toplotnih central, zlasti najmanjšemu prostoru, ki ga 
je treba zagotoviti okrog kotla. 
Namestitev mora biti skladna z določbami najsodobnejših standardov in 
zakonskih predpisov s področja toplotnih central, nameščanja ogreval-
nih sistemov in priprave tople sanitarne vode, prezračevanja, ustreznih 
dimnikov za izločanje produktov zgorevanja pri kondenzacijskih kotlih 
in drugih uporabnih tematik.

Pri izbiri mesta namestitve aparata upoštevajte naslednje varnostne 
norme: 
-	aparat namestite na mesto, zaščiteno pred zmrzovanjem.
-	Namestitve ne izvajajte na mestih, kjer je atmosfera korozivna ali zelo 

prašna.

ARES PRO
KVOTE, KI JIH JE TREBA UPOŠTEVATI

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Prostor za odpiranje zgorevalne komore

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

Rešpektujte minimálne priestorové vzdialenosti, aby 
bolo možné vykonávať čistenie a údržbárske zásahy. 

3.5	 UMIESTNENIE V TEPLÁRNI

Zvláštny dôraz musí byť kladený na miestne predpisy a zákony, vzťa-
hujúce sa na teplárne; a najmä na minimálne vzdialenosti, ktoré musia 
byť rešpektované okolo kotla. 
Inštalácia musí byť v súlade s požiadavkami obsiahnutými v najnovších 
predpisoch a zákonoch týkajúcich sa teplární, inštalácií zariadení pre 
vykurovanie a dodávku teplej vody, ventilácie, komínov vhodných 
na odvádzanie produktov spaľovania kondenzačných kotlov a iných.
Pri výbere miesta inštalácie prístroja postupujte podľa nižšie uvedených 
bezpečnostných pokynov: 

-	Umiestnite prístroj do miestností chránených pred mrazom.
-	Vyvarujte sa inštalácie v miestnostiach s korozívnou alebo veľmi 

prašnou atmosférou.

ARES PRO
ROZMERY, KTORÉ SA MAJÚ DODRŽIAVAŤ

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Priestor s otvorom spaľovacej komory

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

Respectaţi distanţele minime de necesare pentru a 
putea efectua operaţiile de întreţinere şi curăţare. 

3.5	 POZIȚIONAREA CAZANULUI

Trebuie acordată deosebită atenţie normelor şi legilor locale privitoare 
la cazane, în special distanţelor minime care trebuie păstrate în jurul 
acestora. 
Operațiunile de instalare se vor efectua în conformitate cu prevederile 
celor mai recente standarde și legi în materie de centrale termice, in-
stalare de sisteme termice și de preparare a apei calde, ventilație, coșuri 
adecvate pentru evacuarea produselor rezultate din ardere și centrale 
cu condensare și alte norme aplicabile.

Atunci când alegeți locul de instalare a aparatului, respectați următoa-
rele prevederi de siguranță: 
-	Amplasați aparatul în încăperi ferite de îngheț.
-	Evitați instalarea aparatului în încăperi cu atmosferă corozivă sau cu 

foarte mult praf.

ARES PRO
ÎNĂLȚIMI CE TREBUIE RESPECTATE

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Spațiu cu camera de combustie deschisă

Instruções para o instalador

Respeitar as distâncias totais mínimas para realizar as 
operações normais de manutenção e limpeza. 

3.5	 POSICIONAMENTO NA CENTRAL  
TÉRMICA

Particular importância deve ser dada às leis e normas locais em relação 
às centrais térmicas e especialmente as distâncias mínimas que devem 
ser mantidas livres ao redor da caldeira. 
A instalação deve cumprir as prescrições contidas nas normas e leis mais 
recentes relativas a centrais térmicas, instalações de sistemas térmicos 
e produção de água quente, ventilação, chaminés adequadas para a 
descarga dos produtos de combustão de caldeiras de condensação e 
qualquer outro item aplicável.

Ao selecionar o local de instalação do aparelho, seguir as instruções 
de segurança abaixo: 
-	Colocar o aparelho em locais protegidos contra o gelo.
-	Evitar a instalação em locais com uma atmosfera corrosiva ou muito 

poeirenta.

ARES PRO
QUOTAS RESERVADAS

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Espaço com abertura da câmara de combustão

Instrukcje dla instalatora

Przestrzegać minimalnych odległości w celu przepro-
wadzenia normalnej konserwacji i czyszczenia. 

3.5	 INSTALACJA W KOTŁOWNI

Szczególną uwagę należy zwrócić na lokalne przepisy i regulacje doty-
czące kotłowni, a zwłaszcza na minimalne odległości, które powinny 
być utrzymywane wokół kotła. 
Instalacja powinna spełniać wymagania zawarte w najnowszych nor-
mach i przepisach dotyczących ciepłowni, instalacji systemów grzew-
czych i wytwarzania ciepłej wody, wentylacji, kominów odpowiednich 
do odprowadzania produktów spalania kotłów kondensacyjnych i 
każdego innego zastosowanie.

Wybierając miejsce instalacji urządzenia, postępować zgodnie z poniż-
szymi instrukcjami bezpieczeństwa: 
-	Umieścić urządzenie w pomieszczeniach chronionych przed mrozem.
-	Unikać instalacji w pomieszczeniach o atmosferze korozyjnej lub 

bardzo zakurzonej.

ARES PRO
OBOWIĄZUJĄCE WYMIARY

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Miejsce z otworem komory spalania

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

Ahhoz, hogy el tudja végezni a normál karbantartási 
és tisztítási műveleteket, tartsa be az előírt minimális 
távolságokat. 

3.5	 ELHELYEZÉS A KAZÁNHÁZBAN

Fordítson különös figyelmet a kazánházakkal kapcsolatos helyi előírá-
sokra, különös tekintettel a kazán környékére előírt minimális szabad 
távolságokkal kapcsolatos kitételekre. 
A beszerelést végezze a kazánházakhoz, fűtés és meleg víz rendsze-
rekhez, szellőzéshez, a kondenzációs kazánok az égéstermékeinek 
elvezetéséhez valamint egyéb alkalmazható tárgykörökhöz kapcsolódó 
előírásoknak és szabályozásoknak megfelelően.

A kazán beszerelési helyének kiválasztásakor járjon el a következő 
biztonsági előírások szerint: 
-	A kazánt egy fagytól védett helyiségben szerelje fel.
-	Lehetőleg ne szerelje be a kazánt olyan helyiségbe, amelynek levegője 

korrozív anyagot vagy nagy mennyiségű port tartalmaz.

ARES PRO
ELŐÍRT MÉRETEK

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Szabad hely égéstér nyílással együtt

Instructions for the installer

Observe the minimum clearance distances required to 
perform normal maintenance and cleaning operations. 

3.5	 POSITIONING THE HEATING  
CONTROL UNIT

Special attention must be paid to local standards and regulations re-
garding heating control units, especially the minimum distances that 
must be observed. 
Installation must be comply with the requirements contained in the 
most recent standards and legislation regarding heating control units, 
heating system installation and hot water production, ventilation, flues 
suitable for condensation boiler combustion product exhaust, and any 
other applicable regulation.

Follow the safety guidelines below when choosing the device’s instal-
lation area: 
-	Place the device in an area protected against freezing.
-	Do not install the device in corrosive or very dusty rooms.

ARES PRO
MINIMUM MEASUREMENTS

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Space with combustion chamber opening

Pokyny pro instalatéra

Dodržujte minimální vzdálenosti prostoru pro prová-
dění běžné údržby a čištění. 

3.5	 UMÍSTĚNÍ V KOTELNĚ

Zvláštní důraz musí být kladený na místní předpisy a zákony, vztahu-
jící se na kotelny; a zejména na minimální vzdálenosti, které musí být 
respektovány kolem kotle. 
Instalace musí být v souladu s požadavky obsaženými v nejnovějších 
předpisech a zákonech, týkajících se kotelen, instalace zařízení pro 
vytápění a dodávku teplé vody, ventilace, komínů vhodných k odvádění 
spalin kondenzačních kotlů, a jiných.

Při výběru místa instalace kotle postupujte podle níže uvedených 
bezpečnostních pokynů: 
-	Umístěte kotel do místností chráněných před mrazem.
-	Vyvarujte se instalace v místnostech s korozivní nebo velmi prašnou 

atmosférou.

ARES PRO
Rozměry, které se musí dodržovat

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Prostor s otevřenou spalovací komorou

Инструкции за монтажника

Спазвайте минималните габаритни отстояния, за 
да може да извършвате операциите по нормална 
поддръжка и почистване. 

3.5	 ПОЗИЦИОНИРАНЕ В КОТЕЛНО  
ПОМЕЩЕНИЕ

Особено внимание трябва да се обърне на стандартите и местните 
закони по отношение на котелните помещения и по-специално 
на минималните пространства, които трябва да се поддържат 
свободни около котела. 
Монтирането трябва да е в съответствие с предписанията на 
най-новите стандарти и закони по отношение на котелните поме-
щения, монтажи на отоплителни инсталации и за производство 
на гореща вода, вентилация, комини, пригодни за отвеждане на 
продуктите от горенето на кондензни котли и всичко друго, което 
е приложимо.

При избора на място за монтиране на уреда се придържайте към 
следните указания за безопасност: 
-	Уредът трябва да се поставя в помещения, защитени от замръз-

ване.
-	Избягвайте монтирането в помещения с корозивна или силно 

запрашена атмосфера.

ARES PRO
НЕОБХОДИМИ ОТСТОЯНИЯ

H8 (*) H9
150 2109 2300

230 2147 2500 

300 2366 2500 

348 2690 3000 

400 2690 3000 

500 2690 3000

600 2770 3000

(*) Пространство, необходимо за отваряне на горивната камера
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.6	 ПІД'ЄДНАННЯ КАНАЛУ ВИПУСКУ  
ДИМОВИХ ГАЗІВ

Потрібно дотримуватись місцевих та національних правил для 
під'єднання каналу випуску димових газів 

У разі заміни котлів, замінюйте ЗАВЖДИ димохідну трубу.

Котел затверджений для виведення димових газів наступної 
конфігурації:

НАПІР ДОСТУПНИЙ В ОСНОВІ КОМИНУ

S (Відведення) A (Всмоктування)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

Максималната разрешена дължина на димоотводите се 
определя от разполагаемия (Dp) напор в началото на комина

C63 УВАГА
Для конфігурації C63 слід замовити додатковий 
набір для всмоктування повітря, який містить 
інструкції із застосування.

Максимально припустима довжина каналів залежить від 
тиску (Dp), досяжного на базі димоходу.

B23P УВАГА 
Для такого типу з'єднання у приміщенні мають 
бути дотримані ті ж правила встановлення, як і 
для котлів натуральної тяги.

Під'єднання трубопроводу для евакуації продуктів згоряння 
назовні приміщення, повітря для згоряння втягується безпо-
середньо з середовища, де встановлено пристрій.

НАПІР ДОСТУПНИЙ В ОСНОВІ КОМИНУ

S (Відведення) A (Всмоктування) A (Всмоктування)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

Максимально допустима довжина каналів визначається напо-
ром (∆p), доступним в основі комину.

 
УВАГА:
Для типу з'єднання B23P у приміщенні мають бути 
дотримані ті ж правила встановлення, як і для 
котлів натуральної тяги.

УВАГА:
Димар має відповідати чинним нормам.
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ДИМОВИХ ГАЗІВ
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Максимально припустима довжина каналів залежить від 
тиску (Dp), досяжного на базі димоходу.
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бути дотримані ті ж правила встановлення, як і 
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Dp = 100 Pa - -

Максимально допустима довжина каналів визначається напо-
ром (∆p), доступним в основі комину.

 
УВАГА:
Для типу з'єднання B23P у приміщенні мають бути 
дотримані ті ж правила встановлення, як і для 
котлів натуральної тяги.
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Montaj personeli için talimatlar
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3.6	 DUMAN TAHLIYE KANALI  
BAĞLANTISI 

Duman tahliye borusunun bağlantısında ulusal ve yerel düzenlemelere 
uyulmalıdır. 

Kazanların değiştirilmesi durumunda duman kanalını HER ZAMAN 
değiştirin.

Kazan aşağıda belirtilen tahliye konfigürasyonları için onaylıdır:

BACA TABANINDA MEVCUT KALDIRMA YÜKSEKLIĞI

S (Tahliye) A (Emiş)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

Kanalların maksimum izin verilen uzunluğu baca tabanında mev-
cut kaldırma yüksekliği ile (Dp) belirlenir

C63 DİKKAT
C63 konfigürasyonu için uygulama talimatlarının be-
lirtildiği hava aspirasyon opsiyonel kiti sipariş etmek 
gereklidir.

Ayrı yanma ürünlerinin boşaltılması ve yanma hava aspirasyonu 
kanalları. (Ticari aksesuarlar)

B23P DİKKAT 
Bu türde bağlantı için mekan doğal çekişli kazanlar için 
aynı kurulum standartlarını izler.

Mekanın dışına doğru yakma ürünleri boşaltma kanalına bağlantı 
yakma havası doğrudan teçhizatın kurulduğu ortamda çekilir.

BACA TABANINDA MEVCUT KALDIRMA YÜKSEKLIĞI

S (Tahliye) A (Emiş) A (Emiş)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

Kanalların maksimum izin verilen uzunluğu baca tabanında mevcut 
kaldırma yüksekliği ile (Dp) belirlenir.

 
DİKKAT:
B23P türünde bağlantı için mekan doğal çekişli kazan-
lar için aynı kurulum standartlarını izler.

DİKKAT:
Baca borusu geçerli standartlara uygun olmalıdır.

Instrucciones para el instalador

3.6	 CONEXIÓN DEL CONDUCTO  
DESCARGA DE HUMOS

Para la conexión del conducto de descarga de humos deben respetarse 
las normativas locales y nacionales. 

En caso de sustitución de calderas, cambiar SIEMPRE el conducto de 
humos.

La caldera está homologada para las configuraciones de descarga 
indicadas a continuación:

COLUMNA DE AGUA DISPONIBLE EN LA BASE DE LA CHIMENEA

S (Descarga) A (Aspiración)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

La longitud máxima permitida de los conductos depende de la 
columna de agua (Dp) disponible en la base de la chimenea

C63 ATENCIÓN
Para la configuración C63 es necesario solicitar el kit 
opcional de aspiración de aire, en el que se incluyen las 
instrucciones para su aplicación.

La longitud máxima permitida de los conductos depende de la 
columna de agua (Dp) disponible en la base de la chimenea

B23P ATENCIÓN 
Para este tipo de conexión el local sigue las mismas 
normativas de instalación que para las calderas con 
tiro natural.

Conexión a un conducto de salida de los productos de la combustión 
hacia el exterior del local. El aire comburente es extraído directa-
mente del ambiente donde está instalado.

COLUMNA DE AGUA DISPONIBLE EN LA BASE DE LA CHIMENEA

S (Descarga) A (Aspiración) A (Aspiración)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

La longitud máxima permitida de los conductos depende de la co-
lumna de agua (Dp) disponible en la base de la chimenea.

 
ATENCIÓN:
para este tipo de conexión B23P el local sigue las mis-
mas normativas de instalación que para las calderas 
con tiro natural.

ATENCIÓN:
La salida de humos debe cumplir con las normas 
vigentes

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.6	 PRIKLJUČEK ZA VOD  
ZA ODVOD DIMNIH PLINOV

Pri priklopu cevovoda za izločanje dimnih plinov je treba upoštevati 
lokalne in nacionalne predpise. 

V primeru zamenjave kotlov VEDNO zamenjajte vod za dimne pline.

Kotel je homologiran za spodaj navedene konfiguracije odvoda:

RAZPOLOŽLJIVI TLAK NA SPODNJEM DELU KAMINA

S (Odvod) A (Zajem)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

Maksimalna dovoljena dolžina cevi je odvisna od tlaka (Dp) na 
spodnjem delu kamina

C63 POZOR
Za konfiguracijo C63 je treba naročiti opcijski kom-
plet za zajem zraka, kjer so navedena navodila za 
namestitev.

Ločeni vodi za zajem zraka za gorenje in odvod produktov zgoreva-
nja. (Komercialna dodatna oprema)

B23P POZOR 
Za to vrsto povezave prostor upošteva iste normative 
za namestitev, kot veljajo za kotle z naravnim vlekom.

Povezava na odvodni vod za produkte zgorevanja ven iz prostora, 
zrak za gorenje se zajema neposredno v okolju, kjer je aparat na-
meščen.

RAZPOLOŽLJIVI TLAK NA SPODNJEM DELU KAMINA

S (Odvod) A (Zajem) A (Zajem)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

Maksimalna dovoljena dolžina cevi je odvisna od tlaka (∆p) na 
spodnjem delu kamina.

 
POZOR:
za vrsto povezave B23P prostor upošteva iste nor-
mative za namestitev, kot veljajo za kotle z naravnim 
vlekom.

POZOR:
Dimniška cev mora biti skladna z veljavnimi nor-
mami.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.6	 PRIPOJENIE VEDENIA  
DYMOVODU

Pri pripojení dymovodu sa musia rešpektovať miestne a národné 
predpisy 

V prípade výmeny kotlov VŽDY vymeňte dymovod.

Kotol je schválený pre nasledujúcu konfiguráciu odvodu spalín:

DOSTUPNÝ VÝTLAK V SPODNEJ ČASTI KOMÍNA

S (Výfuk) A (Nasávanie)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

Maximálna povolená dĺžka vedenia je určená výtlakom (Dp), 
ktorý je k dispozícii v spodnej časti komína

C63 POZOR
Pre konfiguráciu C63 je treba objednať si voliteľnú 
súpravu odsávania vzduchu, v ktorej sú uvedené po-
kyny pre aplikáciu.

Oddelené vedenia odsávania spaľovacieho vzduchu a odvodu 
produktov spaľovania. (Komerčné príslušenstvo)

B23P POZOR 
U tohto typu pripojenia platí, že pre miestnosť platia 
rovnaké predpisy, ako pre inštaláciu kotlov s priro-
dzeným ťahom.

Pri pripojení k vedeniu pre evakuáciu produktov spaľovania von 
z miestnosti je spaľovací vzduch vedený priamo do prostredia, v 
ktorom je prístroj inštalovaný.

DOSTUPNÝ VÝTLAK V SPODNEJ ČASTI KOMÍNA

S (Výfuk) A (Nasávanie) A (Nasávanie)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

Maximálna povolená dĺžka vedenia je určená výtlakom (Dp), ktorý 
je k dispozícii v spodnej časti komína.

 
POZOR:
pre typ pripojenia B23P platí, že pre miestnosť platia 
rovnaké predpisy, ako pre inštaláciu kotlov s priro-
dzeným ťahom.

POZOR:
Dymovod musí byť v súlade s platnými predpismi

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.6	 RACORDARE CONDUCTĂ DE  
EVACUARE A GAZELOR DE ARDERE

Pentru racordarea conductei de evacuare a gazelor de ardere, respectați 
prevederile legislației în vigoare la nivel local și național 

În cazul înlocuirii centralelor, înlocuiți ÎNTOTDEAUNA și conducta 
de evacuare a gazelor de ardere.

Centrala este omologată pentru următoarele configurații de conducte 
de evacuare:

SARCINĂ HIDRAULICĂ DISPONIBILĂ LA BAZA COȘULUI

S (Evacuare) A (Admisie)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

Lungimea maximă permisă a conductelor este dată de sarcina 
hidraulică (Dp) disponibilă la baza coșului

C63 ATENȚIE
Pentru configurarea C63 este necesară comandarea kit-
ului opțional de admisie a aerului, în care sunt cuprinse 
instrucțiunile de aplicare.

Conducte de admisie aer pentru întreținerea arderii și evacuarea pro-
duselor rezultate în urma combustiei separate. (Accesorii comerciale)

B23P ATENȚIE 
Pentru acest tip de legătură, încăperea trebuie să respec-
te aceleași cerințe cu privire la instalare, ca și centralele 
cu tiraj natural.

Racordarea la o conductă de evacuare a produselor rezultate în urma 
arderii spre exteriorul încăperii, aerul pentru întreținerea arderii 
este preluat direct din mediul ambiant în care este instalat aparatul.

SARCINĂ HIDRAULICĂ DISPONIBILĂ LA BAZA COȘULUI

S (Evacuare) A (Admisie) A (Admisie)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

Lungimea maximă permisă a conductelor este dată de sarcina hi-
draulică (∆p) disponibilă la baza coșului.

 
ATENȚIE:
pentru legătura de tip B23P, încăperea trebuie să 
respecte aceleași cerințe cu privire la instalare, ca și 
centralele cu tiraj natural.

ATENȚIE:
Conductă de evacuare a gazelor de ardere trebuie să 
fie conform prevederilor normelor în vigoare.

Instruções para o instalador

3.6	 CONEXÃO DA CONDUTA  
DESCARGA DE FUMOS

Para a conexão da conduta de descarga de fumos, as normas locais e 
nacionais devem ser observadas. 

Em caso de substituição de caldeiras, substituir SEMPRE a conduta 
de fumos.

A caldeira está homologada para as seguintes configurações de descarga:

ALTURA MANOMÉTRICA DISPONÍVEL NA BASE DA CHAMINÉ

S (Descarga) A (Aspiração)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

O comprimento máximo permitido das condutas é determinado pela 
altura manométrica (Dp) disponível na base da chaminé.

C63 ATENÇÃO
Para a configuração C63 é necessário encomendar o kit 
opcional de aspiração do ar, no qual estão apresentadas 
as instruções de aplicação.

Condutas de aspiração do ar comburente e evacuação dos produtos 
da combustão separados. (Acessórios comerciais)

B23P ATENÇÃO 
Para este tipo de conexão, o local segue as mesmas nor-
mas de instalação para as caldeiras de tiragem natural.

Conexão a uma conduta de evacuação dos produtos de combustão 
para o exterior do local, o ar de combustão é extraído diretamente 
do ambiente onde o aparelho está instalado.

ALTURA MANOMÉTRICA DISPONÍVEL NA BASE DA CHAMINÉ

S (Descarga) A (Aspiração) A (Aspiração)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

O comprimento máximo permitido das condutas é determinado pela 
altura manométrica (Dp) disponível na base da chaminé.

 
ATENÇÃO:
para o tipo de conexão B23P, o local segue as mesmas 
normas de instalação para as caldeiras de tiragem 
natural.

ATENÇÃO:
A conduta de fumos deve ser conforme com as 
normas vigentes.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.6	 PRZYŁĄCZANIE KANAŁU  
WYLOTU SPALIN

Podczas przyłączania kanału wylotu spalin przestrzegać lokalnych i 
krajowych przepisów. 

W przypadku wymiany kotłów ZAWSZE należy również wymienić 
kanał spalin.

Kocioł jest zatwierdzony do następującej konfiguracji spustu:

DOSTĘPNA WYSOKOŚĆ CIŚNIENIA U PODSTAWY KOMINA

S (Spust) A (Zasysanie)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

Maksymalna dozwolona długość kanałów jest określana przez 
różnice ciśnień (Dp) dostępną u podstawy komina.

C63 UWAGA
W przypadku konfiguracji C63 należy zamówić 
opcjonalny zestaw zasysania powietrza, który zawiera 
instrukcje dotyczące zastosowania.

Oddzielne przewody zasysania powietrza spalania i odprowadzania 
produktów spalania. (Akcesoria handlowe).

B23P UWAGA 
W przypadku tego typu połączenia, pomieszczenie 
podlega tym samym przepisom instalacyjnym jak dla 
kotłów z naturalnym ciągiem.

Przyłączenie do kanału do odprowadzania spalin na zewnątrz 
pomieszczenia, powietrze do spalania jest zasysane bezpośrednio z 
pomieszczenia, w którym urządzenie jest zainstalowane.

DOSTĘPNA WYSOKOŚĆ CIŚNIENIA U PODSTAWY KOMINA

S (Spust) A (Zasysanie) A (Zasysanie)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

maksymalna dozwolona długość kanałów jest określana przez różnice 
ciśnień (Dp) dostępną u podstawy komina.

 
UWAGA:
w przypadku połączenia B23P pomieszczenie podlega 
tym samym przepisom instalacyjnym jak dla kotłów z 
naturalnym ciągiem.

UWAGA:
Kanał spalinowy musi być zgodny z obowiązującymi 
przepisami.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.6	 AZ ÉGÉSTERMÉK ELVEZETŐ CSŐ  
BEKÖTÉSE

Az égéstermék elvezető cső bekötésekor tartsa be a hatályos helyi és 
nemzeti szintű előírásokat 

Egy kazáncsere alkalmával az égéstermék elvezető csövet is MINDIG 
kötelező kicserélni.

A kazán a következő égéstermék elvezési konfigurációra rendelkezik 
típusjóváhagyással:

A KÉMÉNYCSATLAKOZÁSNÁL RENDELKEZÉSRE ÁLLÓ EMELŐMAGASSÁG

S (Égéstermék) A (Égési levegő)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

Az égéstermék elvezető csövekre megengedett legnagyobb hosszúságot a 
kémény csatlakozásnál rendelkezésre álló emelőmagasság (Dp) határozza 

meg

C63 FIGYELEM
A C63-as konfiguráció csak akkor valósítható meg, ha meg-
rendeli az opcionális égési levegő bevezető készletet (a be-
szereléshez szükséges utasításokat a készlethez mellékeljük).

Szétválasztott égési levegő-égéstermék csövek. (Kereskedelmi forga-
lomban kapható tartozékok)

B23P FIGYELEM 
Az ilyen bekötés esetében a helyiségre ugyanazok az 
előírások vannak érvényben, mint légtérterheléses 
kazánok esetében.

A kazán csatlakoztatása egy az égéstermékeket a helyiségen kívülre 
vezető csőre, égési levegő beszívása közvetlenül abból a helyiségből 
történik, ahová a kazán fel van szerelve.

A KÉMÉNYCSATLAKOZÁSNÁL RENDELKEZÉSRE ÁLLÓ EMELŐMAGASSÁG

S (Égéstermék) A (Égési levegő) A (Égési levegő)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

Az égéstermék elvezető csövekre megengedett legnagyobb hosszúságot a ké-
mény csatlakozásnál rendelkezésre álló emelőmagasság (Dp) határozza meg.

 
FIGYELEM:
a B23P típusú bekötés esetében a helyiségre ugyanazok 
az előírások vannak érvényben, mint légtérterheléses 
kazánok esetében.

FIGYELEM:
Az érvényben lévő szabványoknak megfelelő füst-
csövet kell használni

Instructions for the installer

3.6	 FLUE EXHAUST  
PIPE CONNECTION

The flue exhaust pipe must comply with local and national regulations 

If the boiler is replaced, ALWAYS replace the flue pipe.

The boiler is approved for the draining settings described below:

HEAD AVAILABLE AT THE BASE OF THE CHIMNEY

S (Exhaust) A (Intake)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

The maximum permitted length of the pipes is determined by the 
head (Dp) available at the base of the chimney

C63 ATTENTION
To configure the C63 you need to order the optional air 
intake kit which includes instructions on application.

Separate ducts for combustion air intake and evacuation of combus-
tion products. (Commercial accessories)

B23P ATTENTION 
For this type of connection, the room follows the same 
installation regulations for boilers with natural draught.

Connection to a combustion product evacuation pipe outside the 
room, the combustion air is taken directly from the room where the 
device is installed.

HEAD AVAILABLE AT THE BASE OF THE CHIMNEY

S (Exhaust) A (Intake) A (Intake)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

The maximum permitted length of the pipes is determined by the 
head (Dp) available at the base of the chimney.

 
ATTENTION:
for the type of B23P connection, the room follows the 
same installation regulations for boilers with natural 
draught.

ATTENTION:
The flue must comply with the standards in force

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.6	 PŘIPOJENÍ VEDENÍ  
KOUŘOVODU

Pro připojení kouřovodu se musí respektovat místní a národní předpisy 

V případě výměny kotlů VŽDY vyměňte kouřovod.

Kotel je schválen pro následující konfiguraci odvodu spalin:

MAXIMÁLNÍ DOSTUPNÝ PŘETLAK NA VÝSTUPU SPALIN (PATĚ KOMÍNA)

S (Výfuk) A (Sání)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

Maximální povolená délka kouřovodu je určena výtlakem (Dp), 
který je k dispozici na patě komína

C63 POZOR
Pro konfiguraci C63 je třeba objednat volitelnou sou-
pravu odsávání vzduchu, v níž jsou uvedeny pokyny 
pro aplikaci.

Oddělené vedení odsávání spalovacího vzduchu a odvodu produktů 
spalování. (Komerční příslušenství)

B23P POZOR
U tohoto typu připojení platí, že pro místnost platí 
stejné předpisy, jako pro instalaci kotlů s přirozeným 
tahem.

Při připojení ke kouřovodu, který odvádí spaliny ven z místnosti 
je spalovací vzduch veden přímo do prostoru, ve kterém je kotel 
instalován.

MAXIMÁLNÍ DOSTUPNÝ PŘETLAK NA VÝSTUPU SPALIN (PATĚ KOMÍNA)

S (Výfuk) A (Sání) A (Sání)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

Maximální povolená délka kouřovodu je určena výtlakem (Dp), který 
je k dispozici na patě komína.

 
POZOR:
pro typ připojení B23P platí, že pro místnost jsou 
závazné stejné předpisy, jako pro instalaci kotlů s 
přirozeným tahem.

POZOR:
Kouřovod musí být v souladu s platnými právními 
předpisy

Инструкции за монтажника

3.6	 СВЪРЗВАНЕ НА  
ДИМОХОДА

При свързване на димохода трябва да се спазват местната и на-
ционалната нормативна уредба 

В случай на подмяна на котли, ВИНАГИ сменяйте и димохода.

Котелът притежава типово одобрение за посочените по-долу 
конфигурации за димоотвеждане:

РАЗПОЛАГАЕМ НАПОР В НАЧАЛОТО НА КОМИНА

S (Димоотвеждане) A (Приток на въздух)

Dp = 100 Pa Dp = 40 Pa

Максималната разрешена дължина на димоотводите се 
определя от разполагаемия (Dp) напор в началото на комина

C63 ВНИМАНИЕ
При конфигурация C63 е необходимо да поръчате 
опционален комплект за приток на въздух, в който 
са поставени инструкциите за монтирането му.

Отделни въздухопроводи за приток на горивен въздух и за изхвърляне на 
продуктите от горенето. (Аксесоари, които се закупуват от търговската 
мрежа)

B23P ВНИМАНИЕ
При този вид свързване помещението трябва да 
отговаря на същите монтажни правила като тези 
за котлите с естествена тяга.

Свързване към димоотвод за отвеждане на продуктите на горе-
нето извън помещението, горивният въздух се изтегля директно 
от помещението, в което е монтиран уредът.

РАЗПОЛАГАЕМ НАПОР В НАЧАЛОТО НА КОМИНА

S (Димоотвеждане) A (Приток на въздух) A (Приток на въздух)

Dp = 100 Pa - -

Максималната разрешена дължина на димоотводите се определя 
от разполагаемия (Dp) напор в началото на комина.

 
ВНИМАНИЕ:
при тип свързване B23P помещението трябва да 
отговаря на същите монтажни правила като тези 
за котлите с естествена тяга.

ВНИМАНИЕ:
Димоходът трябва да отговаря на валидните 
стандарти
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.7	 ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ

Небезпека! 
Підключення газу має здійснювати лише уповнова-
жений монтажник, який повинен дотримуватися та 
застосовувати положення чинного законодавства 
та місцевих правил компанії-постачальника газу, 
оскільки неправильне встановлення може завдати 
шкоди особам, тваринам та майну, у такій ситуації 
виробник не може бути відповідальним.

Відчувши запах газу: 
a)	 Не використовувати електричні вимикачі, те-

лефон або будь-які інші предмети, що можуть 
створити іскри; 

b)	 Відразу відкрити двері та вікна, щоб створити 
потік повітря, який очистить приміщення;

c)	 Закрити газові крани.

ЗЛИВ ЗАПОБІЖНОГО КЛАПАНА
Передбачити дренажну трубу з воронкою та сифо-
ном, що вестимуть у відповідний вивід, поруч зі 
стоком.
Вивід має візуально контролюватися. 
За відсутності цього запобіжного заходу будь-яке 
втручання запобіжного клапана може завдати 
шкоди особам, тваринам та майну, за що вироб-
ник не може бути відповідальним.

Увага!
Не змішуйте воду опалювальної системи з ан-
тифризами чи антикорозійними речовинами в 
неправильних концентраціях! Це може пошко-
дити прокладки та викликати шум у процесі 
експлуатації. 
Immergas відмовляється від будь-якої відпо-
відальності у разі завдання збитків особам, 
тваринам або речам, що виникли унаслідок 
невиконання вищезазначеного.

Тиск в мережі має бути від 0,5 до 6 бар (при підви-
щеному тиску встановіть редуктор тиску).

ARES 
PRO

З’ЄДНАННЯ
G 

Вхід Газу 
[Дюйм]

M
Подача 
[DN]

R
Повернення

[DN]

A 
Забір повітря 

[Ø мм]

S
Випуск димових 
газів fm [Ø мм]

Sm
Під'єднання запо-

біжної труби [дюйм]

Scond
Злив конденсату

 [Ø мм]
150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: ЗЛИВ КОТЛА
Scond: ЗЛИВ КОНДЕНСАТУ

Інструкції для монтажника
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неправильних концентраціях! Це може пошко-
дити прокладки та викликати шум у процесі 
експлуатації. 
Immergas відмовляється від будь-якої відпо-
відальності у разі завдання збитків особам, 
тваринам або речам, що виникли унаслідок 
невиконання вищезазначеного.

Тиск в мережі має бути від 0,5 до 6 бар (при підви-
щеному тиску встановіть редуктор тиску).

ARES 
PRO

З’ЄДНАННЯ
G 

Вхід Газу 
[Дюйм]

M
Подача 
[DN]

R
Повернення

[DN]

A 
Забір повітря 

[Ø мм]

S
Випуск димових 
газів fm [Ø мм]

Sm
Під'єднання запо-

біжної труби [дюйм]

Scond
Злив конденсату

 [Ø мм]
150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: ЗЛИВ КОТЛА
Scond: ЗЛИВ КОНДЕНСАТУ

Montaj personeli için talimatlar
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3.7	 BAĞLANTI

Tehlike! 
Gaz bağlantısı sadece yetkili bir montaj personeli ta-
rafından yapılmalıdır; hatalı montaj kişi, hayvan veya 
nesnelere zarar verebileceğinden ve bu zararlardan, 
üretici sorumlu olmayacağından, bu personel konu ile 
ilgili yasalar ve tedarikçi kurumun talimatlarına uygun 
şekilde işlem yapmalıdır.

Gaz kokusu alındığında: 
a)	 Elektrik düğmelerini, telefonu veya kıvılcım oluş-

turabilecek diğer nesneleri kullanmayın; 
b)	 Mekanı temizleyecek bir hava akımı oluşturmak 

için derhal kapı ve pencereleri açın;
c)	 Gaz vanalarını kapatın.

EMNİYET VANASI TAHLİYE
Tahliyeye karşılık uygun bir tahliye yürüten bir sifon 
ve hunili bir akıtma borusu sağlayın.
Tahliye gözle kontrol edilebilmelidir. 
Bu önlem alınmazsa, emniyet valfinin müdahalesi 
kişi, hayvan veya nesnelere zarar verebilir ve bu 
zararlardan üretici sorumlu tutulamaz.

Dikkat!
Isıtma suyuna yanlış konsantrasyonlu antifriz veya 
antikorozif maddeler karıştırmayın! Contalara zarar 
vererek çalışma sırasında gürültü oluşmasına neden 
olabilir. 
Immergas firması, yukarıda verilen talimata uyulma-
masından dolayı kişi, hayvan veya nesnelere gelecek 
zararlara ait her türlü sorumluluğu reddeder.

Besleme şebekesinde basınç 0,5 ve 6 var arasında olma-
lıdır (Üst basınçlar durumunda bir basınç redüktörü 
kurun).

ARES 
PRO

BAĞLANTILAR
G 

Gaz giriş 
[Inch]

M
Sevkiyat 

[DN]

R
Dönüş
[DN]

A 
Hava emiş  
[Ø mm]

S
Duman tahliye  

fm [Ø mm]

Sm
Güvenlik boru 
kaplini [Inch]

Scond
Yoğuşma tahliye borusu

 [Ø mm]
150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: KAZAN TAHLİYE
S.cond: YOĞUŞMA TAHLİYE BORUSU

Scond

Instrucciones para el instalador

3.7	 CONEXIÓN

¡Peligro! 
La conexión del gas debe realizarse solo por parte de 
un instalador habilitado que deberá seguir y aplicar 
lo previsto por las leyes vigentes en la materia y por 
las prescripciones locales de la empresa distribuidora, 
puesto que una instalación errónea puede provocar 
daños a personas, animales o cosas frente a los cuales 
el fabricante no puede ser considerado responsable.

Noto olor a gas: 
a)	 No encienda los interruptores eléctricos, el teléfono 

o cualquier otro objeto que pueda provocar chispas; 
b)	 Abra inmediatamente puertas y ventanas para que 

se forme corriente de aire que purifique el local;
c)	 Cierre las llaves de paso del gas.

DESCARGA DE LA VÁLVULA DE SEGURIDAD
Prepare un tubo de desagüe con embudo y sifón que se 
recoja en una descarga adecuada, en la salida.
La descarga debe poder controlarse visualmente. 
Si no se toma esta precaución una posible interven-
ción de la válvula de seguridad puede provocar daños 
a personas, animales o cosas frente a la cuales no 
puede considerarse responsable el fabricante.

¡Atención!
¡No mezcle el agua de la calefacción con sustancias an-
tihielo o anticorrosión con concentraciones erróneas! 
Puede dañar las juntas y provocar ruidos durante el 
funcionamiento. 
La empresa Immergas se exime de cualquier respon-
sabilidad en caso de daños ocasionados a personas, 
animales o cosas, que se produzcan debido al incum-
plimiento de lo indicado arriba.

La presión en la red de alimentación debe estar entre 
los 0,5 y los 6 bar (En caso de presiones superiores 
instalar un reductor de presión).

ARES 
PRO

CONEXIONES
G 

Entrada de Gas 
[Inch]

M
Impulsión 

[DN]

R
Retorno

[DN]

A 
Aspiración del 
aire [Ø mm]

S
Descarga de humos

fm [Ø mm]

Sm
Conexión del tubo 
de seguridad [Inch]

Scond
Evacuación condensados

 [Ø mm]
150 1"   65  65  150 200 (*) 1" DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: DESCARGA DE LA CALDERA
Scond: DESCARGA DE LA CONDENSACIÓN

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.7	 PRIKLJUČEK

Nevarnost! 
Za priklop na plinovodno omrežje mora poskrbeti 
usposobljeni inštalater, ki mora upoštevati in udejanjiti 
vse zakonsko predvidene zahteve s tega področja in lo-
kalne predpise distribucijskega podjetja, saj ima napač-
na namestitev lahko za posledico poškodbe oseb, živali 
in predmetov, za katere proizvajalec kotla ne odgovarja.

Če zaznate vonj po plinu: 
a)	 ne uporabljajte električnih stikal, telefona in 

kakršnegakoli drugega predmeta, ki lahko povzroča 
iskrenje; 

b)	 Nemudoma odprite vrata in okna, da naredite 
prepih, s pomočjo katerega prečistite prostor;

c)	 zaprite plinske ventile;

IZPUST VARNOSTNEGA VENTILA
Ob odvodu predvidite odtočno cev z lijakom in sifon, 
ki zagotavljata ustrezni odtok.
Odtok mora biti izdelan tako, da ga je mogoče vizualno 
preveriti. 
V nasprotnem primeru lahko sprožitev varnostnega 
ventila povzroči poškodbe oseb, živali in predmetov, 
za katere proizvajalec ne odgovarja.

Pozor!
Vodi v ogrevalnem sistemu ne dodajajte sredstev 
za preprečevanje zmrzovanja ali protikorozijskih 
sredstev v napačnih razmerjih. To lahko poškoduje 
tesnila in povzroči nastajanje nenavadnih zvokov 
med delovanjem. 
Podjetje Immergas zavrača vsakršno odgovornost 
za poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, do katerih 
bi prišlo zaradi neupoštevanja zgoraj navedenega.

Pritisk napajalnega omrežja mora biti med vključno 
0,5 in 6 bari (v primeru večjega pritiska namestite 
reduktor pritiska).

ARES 
PRO

PRIKLJUČKI
G 

Vhod plina 
[Inch]

M
na dovodu 

[DN]

R
Povratek

[DN]

A 
Zajem zraka 

[Ø mm]

S
Odvod dimnih 

plinov fm [Ø mm]

Sm
Priključek varno-
stne cevi [Inch]

Scond.
Odvod kondenzata

 [Ø mm]
150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: ODVOD KOTLA
Scond.: ODVOD KONDENZATA

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.7	 PRIPOJENIE

Nebezpečenstvo! 
Plynová prípojka musí byť vykonaná len kvalifikova-
ným montérom, ktorý bude rešpektovať a uplatňovať 
ustanovenia platných právnych predpisov a požiadavky 
miestnej energetickej spoločnosti, pretože nesprávna 
inštalácia môže spôsobiť škody na osobách, zvieratách 
alebo veciach, pre ktoré výrobca nemôže niesť zodpo-
vednosť.

Ak ucítite plyn: 
a)	 Neaktivujte elektrické vypínače, telefón alebo aké-

koľvek iné predmety, ktoré by mohli produkovať 
iskry; 

b)	 Okamžite otvorte dvere a okná pre zaistenie prúde-
nia vzduchu na vyčistenie miestnosti;

c)	 Zatvorte plynové kohútiky.

VÝVOD POISTNÉHO VENTILU
Zaistite vypúšťací trubku s lievikom a sifón, ktoré 
vedú do adekvátneho odvádzacieho potrubia v súlade 
s vývodom.
Vypúšťacia trubka musí byť kontrolovateľná vizuálne. 
V prípade, že nedôjde k zaisteniu tohto preventívneho 
opatrenia, môže akýkoľvek zásah poistného ventilu 
spôsobiť poškodenie osôb, zvierat alebo vecí, za ktoré 
výrobca nemôže niesť zodpovednosť.

Upozornenie!
Nemiešajte vykurovaciu vodu s nemrznúcou zmesou 
alebo zmesou proti korózii v nesprávnej koncentrácii! 
Môže dôjsť k poškodeniu tesnení a spôsobiť výskyt 
hluku počas prevádzky. 
Spoločnosť Immergas odmieta akúkoľvek zodpoved-
nosť v prípade škody na osobách, zvieratách alebo 
veciach spôsobených v dôsledku nedodržania vyššie 
uvedených pokynov.

Tlak v napájacej sieti musí byť medzi 0,5 a 6 barmi (v 
prípade vyššieho tlaku nainštalujte redukčný ventil).

ARES 
PRO

PRÍPOJKY
G 

Vstup plynu 
[Palec]

M
prietoku 

[DN]

R
Spiatočka

[DN]

A 
Nasávanie vzdu-

chu [Ø mm]

S
Odvod spalín
fm [Ø mm]

Sm
Pripojenie bezpeč-

nostnej trubky [palec]

Scond
Odvod kondenzátu

 [Ø mm]
150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: VÝFUK KOTLA
Scond: ODVOD KONDENZÁTU

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.7	 RACORDĂRI

Pericol! 
Racordarea la instalaţia de gaz trebuie făcută cu grijă 
de un instalator autorizat care trebuie să respecte şi să 
aplice prevederile legilor în vigoare şi recomandările 
societăţii de distribuţie deoarece instalarea greşită poate 
produce daune persoanelor, animalelor şi lucrurilor, 
pentru care producătorul nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea.

În cazul în care simţiţi miros de gaz: 
a)	 Nu acţionaţi întrerupătoarele electrice, telefonul sau 

orice alt obiect care poate produce scântei; 
b)	 Deschideți imediat uşile şi ferestrele pentru a crea 

un curent de aer care să purifice încăperea;
c)	 Închideți robinetele de gaz.

EVACUARE SUPAPĂ DE SIGURANȚĂ
Montați un furtun de scurgere cu pâlnie și un sifon 
care să conducă spre o scurgere adecvată, în dreptul 
punctului de evacuare.
Punctul de evacuare trebuie să poată fi controlat vizual. 
În lipsa acestei precauţii, intervenţia supapei de sigu-
ranţă poate provoca daune persoanelor, animalelor 
şi lucrurilor pentru care producătorul nu îşi asumă 
responsabilitatea.

Atenţie!
Nu amestecaţi apa pentru încălzire cu substanţe 
anti-îngheţ sau anticoroziune în concentraţii greşite! 
Acestea pot deteriora garniturile şi pot duce la apa-
riţia zgomotelor în timpul funcţionării. 
Societatea Immergas nu își va asuma nicio răspunde-
re în caz de daune provocate persoanelor, animalelor 
sau bunurilor, ca urmare a nerespectării prevederilor 
de mai sus.

Presiunea din rețeaua de alimentare trebuie să fie 
cuprinsă între 0,5 și 6 bari (În cazul unor presiuni mai 
mari, instalați un reductor de presiune).

ARES 
PRO

RACORDURI
G 

Gaz 
[Inch]

M
Tur 

[DN]

R
Retur
[DN]

A 
Admisie aer [Ø 

mm]

S
Evacuare gaze de 

ardere fm [Ø mm]

Sm
Racord pt. vas de 
expansiune [Inch]

Scond
Evacuare condensat

 [Ø mm]
150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: EVACUARE CONDENSAT
Scond: EVACUARE CONDENSAT

Instruções para o instalador

3.7	 CONEXÃO

Perigo! 
A conexão do gás deve ser realizada apenas por um 
instalador habilitado que deve cumprir e aplicar as 
disposições das leis vigentes aplicáveis ​​e as prescrições 
locais da empresa fornecedora, uma vez que uma ins-
talação incorreta pode causar danos a pessoas, animais 
e bens, em relação aos quais o fabricante não pode ser 
responsabilizado.

Quando perceber cheiro de gás: 
a)	 Não acionar interruptores elétricos, o telefone ou 

qualquer outro objeto que possa causar faíscas; 
b)	 Abrir imediatamente portas e janelas para criar uma 

corrente de ar que purifique o local;
c)	 Fechar as torneiras do gás.

DESCARGA VÁLVULA DE SEGURANÇA
Instalar um tubo de drenagem com um funil e um sifão 
que conduzam a uma descarga adequada, na posição 
correspondente à descarga.
A descarga deve ser controlável à vista. 
Na ausência desta precaução, qualquer intervenção 
da válvula de segurança pode causar danos a pessoas, 
animais e bens, em relação aos quais o fabricante não 
pode ser responsabilizado.

Atenção!
Não misturar a água de aquecimento com substâncias 
anticongelantes ou anticorrosivas em concentrações 
incorretas! Pode danificar as guarnições e dar origem 
a ruídos durante o funcionamento. 
A Immergas exime-se de qualquer responsabilidade 
em caso de danos a pessoas, animais ou bens que 
ocorram como resultado do não cumprimento do 
que foi mencionado acima.

A pressão na rede de alimentação deve estar entre 0,5 
e 6 bar (No caso de pressões mais altas, instalar um 
redutor de pressão).

ARES 
PRO

LIGAÇÕES
G 

Entrada de Gás 
[Inch]

M
Ida 

[DN]

R
Retorno

[DN]

A 
Aspiração do ar 

[Ø mm]

S
Descarga de fu-
mos fm [Ø mm]

Sm
Conexão tubo se 
segurança [Inch]

Scond
Descarga da con-
densação [Ø mm]

150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: DESCARGA DA CALDEIRA
Scond: DESCARGA DA CONDENSAÇÃO

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.7	 PODŁĄCZENIA

Niebezpieczeństwo! 
Podłączenie gazu może być wykonane wyłącznie przez 
wykwalifikowanego instalatora, który powinien prze-
strzegać i stosować przepisy obowiązującego prawa i 
lokalnych przepisów firmy dostarczającej, ponieważ 
niewłaściwa instalacja może spowodować szkody u 
ludzi, zwierząt i mienia, za które producent nie może 
być pociągnięty do odpowiedzialności.

Jeśli wyczuje się zapach gazu: 
a)	 Nie używać wyłączników elektrycznych, telefonu 

ani żadnych innych przedmiotów, które mogą po-
wodować iskrzenie. 

b)	 Natychmiast otworzyć drzwi i okna, aby stworzyć 
strumień powietrza, który oczyszcza pomieszczenie.

c)	 Zamknąć kurki gazowe.

SPUST ZAWORU BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Przygotować rurę odpływową z lejkiem i syfonem 
prowadzącym do odpowiedniego spustu.
Spust powinien być dostępny do kontroli wzrokowej. 
W przypadku braku tego środka ostrożności każda 
aktywacja zaworu bezpieczeństwa może spowodować 
szkody na ludziach, zwierzętach i mieniu, za które 
producent nie może ponosić odpowiedzialności.

Uwaga!
Nie mieszać wody grzewczej z płynami niezama-
rzającymi lub antykorozyjnymi w nieprawidłowych 
stężeniach! Może uszkodzić uszczelki i powodować 
hałas podczas pracy. 
Firma Immergas uchyla się od wszelkiej odpowie-
dzialności w przypadku szkód na osobach, zwie-
rzętach lub rzeczach, które powstały w wyniku 
nieprzestrzegania powyższego.

Ciśnienie w sieci zasilającej powinnio wynosić od 
0,5 do 6 bar (w przypadku wyższych ciśnień należy 
zainstalować reduktor ciśnienia).

ARES 
PRO

ZŁĄCZKI
G 

Wlot gazu 
[cal]

M
Zasilanie 

[DN]

R
Powrót
[DN]

A 
Zasysanie powie-

trza [Ø mm]

S
Wylot spalin
fm [Ø mm]

Sm
Złączka do rury 

bezpieczeństwa [cal]

Scond
Odprowadzenie  

kondensatu [Ø mm]
150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: SPUST KOTŁA
Scond: ODPROWADZENIE KONDENSATU

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.7	 BEKÖTÉS

Veszély! 
A gáz bekötését kizárólag a megfelelő engedélyekkel 
rendelkező kivitelező végezheti a hatályos törvényi 
előírásoknak és helyi gázszolgáltató előírásainak meg-
felelően, mert a helytelen beszerelés vagyoni károkat és 
személyi sérüléseket okozhat, és ezekért a gyártó nem 
vonható felelősségre.

Ha gázszagot érez: 
a)	 Ne zárjon elektromos kapcsolókat, ne használjon 

telefont, vagy semmilyen egyéb készüléket, amely-
ben szikra keletkezhet; 

b)	 Nyissa ki haladéktalanul az ajtókat és az ablakokat, és 
csináljon huzatot, hogy kivigye a gázt a helyiségből;

c)	 Zárja el a gázcsapokat.

BIZTONSÁGI LEFÚVATÓ SZELEP ELVEZETÉS
Az elvezetés magasságában szereljen be egy lefolyótöl-
csérhez csatlakoztatott csövet és egy szifont, amelyek 
egy megfelelő elvezető rendszerbe vezetnek.
A lefolyót csatlakoztassa úgy, hogy ellenőrizhető legyen. 
Amennyiben nem tartja be a fenti biztonsági figyel-
meztetéseket, a biztonsági szelep esetleges bekapcso-
lásakor olyan vagyoni károk vagy személyi sérülések 
következhetnek be, amelyekért a gyártó nem vonható 
felelősségre.

Figyelem!
A fűtővizet hibás koncentrációban fagyállóval 
vagy korrózió ellen védő anyagokkal keverni tilos! 
A tömítések károsodhatnak, és ez zajos működést 
eredményezhet. 
Az Immergas nem vonható felelősségre a fenti utasí-
tások figyelmen kívül hagyásából származó vagyoni 
károkért és személyi sérülésekért.

A kazánt ellátó rendszer nyomásának 0,5 és 6 bar 
között kell lennie (ennél magasabb értékek esetében 
nyomáscsökkentő beszerelése szükséges).

ARES 
PRO

CSATLAKOZÁSOK
G 

Gáz bemenet 
[Inch]

M
Előremenő 

[DN]

R
Visszatérő

[DN]

A 
Égési levegő beszí-

vó cső [Ø mm]

S
Égéstermék elve-
zetés fm [Ø mm]

Sm
Biztonsági lefolyó 

cső csatlakozó [Inch]

Scond
Kondenzvíz elvezetés

 [Ø mm]
150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: KAZÁN ELVEZETÉS
Scond: KONDENZVÍZ ELVEZETÉS

Instructions for the installer

3.7	 CONNECTION

Danger! 
The gas connection must be set up by an authorised 
installation technician who must observe and apply 
the contents of the legislation in force and the local 
requirements of the gas supply company, as incorrect 
installation can cause damage to people, animals and 
property, for which the manufacturer will not be held 
liable.

If you notice the smell of gas: 
a)	 Do not work the electrical switches, the telephone 

or any other object that can generate sparks; 
b)	 Immediately open doors and windows to create an 

air current that purifies the room;
c)	 Close the gas valves.

SAFETY VALVE DRAIN
Set up a runoff pipe with funnel and trap that lead to a 
suitable drain next to the drain.
The drain must be visually controlled. 
The manufacturer will not be held liable in the case of 
failure to observe this precaution, where any work on 
the safety valve may cause damage to people, animals 
and property.

Important!
Do not mix the heating water with antifreeze or an-
ti-corrosion substances at incorrect concentrations! 
This may damage the gaskets and cause noise to 
develop during operation. 
Immergas will not be held liable in case of damage 
caused to people, animals or property due to failure 
to observe the above.

The main supply pressure must be between 0.5 and 6 
bar (If the pressure is higher, install a pressure reducer).

ARES 
PRO

CONNECTIONS
G 

Gas Inlet 
[Inch]

M
Flow 
[DN]

R
Return
[DN]

A 
Air intake [Ø 

mm]

S
Flue exhaust
fm [Ø mm]

Sm
Safety pipe cou-

pling [Inch]

Scond
Condensate drain

 [Ø mm]
150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: BOILER EXHAUST
Scond: CONDENSATE DRAIN

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.7	 PŘIPOJENÍ

Nebezpečí! 
Připojení plynu musí být prováděno pouze kvalifiko-
vaným technikem, který bude respektovat a uplatňovat 
ustanovení platných právních předpisů a požadavky 
místní energetické společnosti, protože nesprávná in-
stalace může způsobit škody na osobách, zvířatech nebo 
věcech, pro které výrobce nemůže nést odpovědnost.

Pokud ucítíte plyn: 
a)	 Nezapínejte elektrické vypínače, telefon nebo jaké-

koli jiné předměty, které by mohly generovat jiskry; 
b)	 Okamžitě otevřete dveře a okna pro zajištění prou-

dění vzduchu k vyvětrání místnosti;
c)	 Zavřete plynové kohouty.

VÝSTUP POJISTNÉHO VENTILU
Zajistěte vypouštěcí trubku s nálevkou a sifon, které 
vedou do vhodného odváděcího potrubí v souladu s 
vývodem.
Vypouštěcí trubka musí být kontrolovatelná vizuálně. 
V případě, že nedojde k zajištění tohoto preventivní-
ho opatření, může jakýkoliv zásah pojistného ventilu 
způsobit poškození osob, zvířat nebo věcí, za které 
výrobce nemůže nést odpovědnost.

Pozor!
Nemíchejte topnou vodu s nemrznoucí směsí nebo 
směsí s inhibitorem v nesprávné koncentraci! Může 
dojít k poškození těsnění a způsobit hlučnost kotle 
během provozu. 
Společnost Immergas odmítá jakoukoli odpovědnost 
v případě škody na osobách, zvířatech nebo věcech, 
způsobených v důsledku nedodržení výše uvedených 
pokynů.

Tlak vodovodního řadu (dopouštění topné soustavy) 
musí být mezi 0,5 a 6 bary (v případě vyššího tlaku 
nainstalujte redukční ventil).

ARES 
PRO

PŘIPOJENÍ
G 

Připojení 
[Palec]

M
Výstup do topení 

[DN]

R
Zpátečka z topení

[DN]

A 
Sání vzduchu 

[Ø mm]

S
Odvod spalin
fm [Ø mm]

Sm
Trubka pojistného 

ventilu [palec] 

Scond
Odvod kondenzátu

 [Ø mm]
150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: ODVOD SPALIN Z KOTLE
Scond: VÝSTUP ODVODU KONDENZÁTU

Инструкции за монтажника

3.7	 СВЪРЗВАНЕ КЪМ ГАЗОВОТО 
ЗАХРАНВАНЕ

Опасност! 
Свързването към газовото захранване трябва да 
се извършва само от правоспособен монтажник, 
който следва да спазва и да прилага предвиденото 
от действащите закони в тази област и от местните 
предписания на експлоатационното дружество, 
тъй като погрешният монтаж може да причини 
щети на хора, животни и имущество, спрямо които 
производителят не носи отговорност.

Ако усетите мирис на газ: 
a)	 Не задействайте електрически прекъсвачи, 

телефона или който и да е друг предмет, който 
може да предизвика искри; 

b)	 Незабавно отворете врати и прозорци, за да 
създадете въздушно течение, което да пречисти 
въздуха в помещението;

c)	 Затворете крановете за газ.

ДРЕНИРАНЕ НА ПРЕДПАЗНИЯ КЛАПАН
Осигурете дренажна тръба с фуния и сифон, която 
да гарантира подходящо оттичане.
Дренирането трябва да може да се проверява визуално. 
При липса на тази предпазна мярка, евентуал-
ното сработване на предпазния клапан може да 
причини щети на хора, животни и имущество, 
по отношение на които производителят не носи 
отговорност.

Внимание!
Не смесвайте водата за отоплението с антифризни 
или антикорозивни вещества в грешни концен-
трации! Това може да повреди уплътненията и да 
предизвика възникването на шумове по време на 
работа. 
Фирма Immergas не носи никаква отговорност в 
случай на щети, нанесени на хора, животни или 
имущество вследствие на несъблюдаване на изло-

женото по-горе.

Налягането във водопроводната мрежа за запъл-
ване на вода в котела трябва да бъде между 0,5 и 6 
bar включително (В случай на по-високи налягания 
монтирайте редуктор на налягането).

ARES 
PRO

ВРЪЗКИ
G 

Вход на газ 
[Inch]

M
Подаване 

[DN]

R
Връщане

[DN]

A 
Приток на въз-

дух [Ø mm]

S
Димоотвеждане

fm [Ø mm]

Sm
Присъединителен размер на 

тръбата за безопасност [Inch]

Scond
Отвеждане на конденза

 [Ø mm]
150 1’’   65  65  150 200 (*) 1’’ DN 40
230 1’’ ¼ 65 65 250 250 1’’ ¼ DN 40
300 1’’ ¼ 80 80 250 250 1’’ ½ DN 40
348 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
400 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
500 1’’ ½ 80 80 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40
600 1’’ ½ 100 100 250 300 1’’ ½ DN 40

SC: ИЗТОЧВАНЕ НА КОТЕЛА
Scond: ОТВЕЖДАНЕ НА КОНДЕНЗА
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Інструкції для монтажника

ПІДЛОГА ЦЕНТРАЛЬНОЇ 
КОТЕЛЬНІ

ДО 
ЗЛИВУ
КОНДЕНСАТУ

Верхній генератор дре-
нажної труби не повинен 
бути вище рівня дна єм-
ності збору конденсату.  

Щоб заповнити систему, необхідно встановити 
впускний кран на опалювальний контур або вико-
ристовувати додаткові аксесуари.

Котел обладнаний власним спускним краном, Sc. 
Цей кран ніколи не можна використовувати для 
спорожнення системи, тому що весь бруд, що 
перебуває в системі, може накопичитися в котлі, 
поставивши під загрозу його функціонування. 
Тому, використовуючи кран зливу, переконайтеся, 
що спершу закритий запірний кран системи, який 
розташований під циркуляційним пристроєм.
Система повинна мати власний кран для зливу, 
який за розмірами підходить для самої системи.

Злив конденсату
Під час процесу спалювання котел виробляє конденсат, що тече 
в сифон через трубу "А". 
Конденсат, що утворюється всередині котла, повинен протікати 
у відповідну каналізацію через трубу "В".

Небезпека!
Перед введенням приладу в експлуатацію:
-	 перевірте, чи правильно встановлений сифон 

(* H = див. малюнки нижче)
-	 заповніть сифон і перевірте 	 правильний дре-

наж конденсату
Якщо пристрій використовується з сифоном 
виводу конденсату пустим, це може спричинити 
отруєння через випуск відпрацьованих газів.

H = Високий сифон 
Умови пропускної здатності 0 і Максимальний Напір Вентилятора Макс. 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 мм
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 мм
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 мм

Зв'язок між приладом та внутрішньою системою 
утилізації відходів повинен бути виконаний від-
повідно до чинних стандартів.

У випадку, якщо ви не бажаєте або не можете 
створити базу, можна встановити котел на рівні 
підлоги і створити заглиблення для розміщення 
сифона глибиною щонайменше 250 мм.

Інструкції для монтажника

ПІДЛОГА ЦЕНТРАЛЬНОЇ 
КОТЕЛЬНІ

ДО 
ЗЛИВУ
КОНДЕНСАТУ

Верхній генератор дре-
нажної труби не повинен 
бути вище рівня дна єм-
ності збору конденсату.  

Щоб заповнити систему, необхідно встановити 
впускний кран на опалювальний контур або вико-
ристовувати додаткові аксесуари.

Котел обладнаний власним спускним краном, Sc. 
Цей кран ніколи не можна використовувати для 
спорожнення системи, тому що весь бруд, що 
перебуває в системі, може накопичитися в котлі, 
поставивши під загрозу його функціонування. 
Тому, використовуючи кран зливу, переконайтеся, 
що спершу закритий запірний кран системи, який 
розташований під циркуляційним пристроєм.
Система повинна мати власний кран для зливу, 
який за розмірами підходить для самої системи.

Злив конденсату
Під час процесу спалювання котел виробляє конденсат, що тече 
в сифон через трубу "А". 
Конденсат, що утворюється всередині котла, повинен протікати 
у відповідну каналізацію через трубу "В".

Небезпека!
Перед введенням приладу в експлуатацію:
-	 перевірте, чи правильно встановлений сифон 

(* H = див. малюнки нижче)
-	 заповніть сифон і перевірте 	 правильний дре-

наж конденсату
Якщо пристрій використовується з сифоном 
виводу конденсату пустим, це може спричинити 
отруєння через випуск відпрацьованих газів.

H = Високий сифон 
Умови пропускної здатності 0 і Максимальний Напір Вентилятора Макс. 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 мм
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 мм
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 мм

Зв'язок між приладом та внутрішньою системою 
утилізації відходів повинен бути виконаний від-
повідно до чинних стандартів.

У випадку, якщо ви не бажаєте або не можете 
створити базу, можна встановити котел на рівні 
підлоги і створити заглиблення для розміщення 
сифона глибиною щонайменше 250 мм.

Montaj personeli için talimatlar
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TERMİK ÜNİTENİN 
ZEMİNİ

YOĞUŞMA  
TAHLİYESİNDE 

Tahliye borusunun tepe 
noktası, hazne tabanının 
üst seviyesinden yüksek 

olmamalıdır.  

Tesisatın doldurulması için ısıtma devresinde bir 
yükleme vanası sağlamak veya opsiyonel aksesuarları 
kullanmak gereklidir.

Kazan uygun bir boşaltma vanasına sahiptir, Sc. Tesi-
sattaki pislikler kombide birikerek işleyişini olumsuz 
etkileyebileceğinden bu musluk asla tesisatı boşaltmak 
için kullanılmamalıdır. Bu nedenle bir tahliye vanası 
kullanıldığında önce sirkülatörün altında bulunan tesi-
satın kapama vanasının kapalı olduğundan emin olun.
Tesisat, kapasitesine uygun boyutlarda, ayrı bir tah-
liye musluğu ile donatılmalıdır.

Yoğuşma tahliye
Kazan yanma prosesi sırasında “A” borusu ile sifona akan yoğuşma 
üretir. 
Kazanın içinde oluşan yoğuşma “B” boru ile uygun bir tahliye borusuna 
akıtılmalıdır.

Tehlike!
Cihazın hizmete sokulmasından önce:
-	 sifonun doğru montajını doğrulayın (* H = aşağı-

daki değer çizimine bakın)
-	 sifonu doldurun ve yoğuşmanın doğru drenajını 

doğrulayın 	
Cihaz, yoğuşma tahliye sifonu boş halde kullanılırsa, 
atık gazların dışarı çıkması sonucu zehirlenme tehli-
kesi söz konusudur.

H = Boşaltma sifonu başlığı 
Max. Fan Yükseklik ve 0 Kapasite Koşulları 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 mm
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 mm
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 mm

Evsel atık bertaraf etme sistemi ve teçhizat arasındaki 
bağlantı referans spesifik standartlara uygun olarak 
gerçekleştirilmelidir.

Taban kullanılamadığında veya kullanılmak isten-
mezse, kombi döşeme ile hemzemin monte edilerek 
sifonu yerleştirmek için en az 250 mm derinlikte bir 
kuyu oluşturulabilir.

Instrucciones para el instalador

SUELO DE LA 
CENTRAL TÉRMICA

EN LAS 
DESCARGA
CONDENSACIONES

La parte generadora supe-
rior del tubo de descarga no 

debe estar a un nivel supe-
rior al fondo del recogedor.  

Para llenar la instalación es necesario preparar una llave 
de llenado en el circuito de calefacción o bien usar los 
accesorios opcionales.

La caldera lleva su propia llave de vaciado, Sc. Esta llave 
de paso no puede usarse nunca para vaciar la instalación 
ya que toda la suciedad que hay en la instalación puede 
acumularse en la caldera, comprometiendo el buen fun-
cionamiento de la misma. Por lo tanto cuando se usa la 
llave de vaciado, compruebe que antes se haya cerrado la 
llave de paso de la instalación, que se encuentra debajo 
del circulador.
La instalación debe incluir una llave de paso propia, 
para el vaciado, dimensionada a la capacidad de la 
instalación.

Descarga de la condensación
La caldera, durante la combustión, produce condensación que llega al 
sifón a través del tubo “A”. 
La condensación que se forma dentro de la caldera debe dejarse circular 
en una descarga adecuada, a través del tubo “B”.

¡Peligro!
Antes de la puesta en servicio del equipo:
-	 compruebe el montaje correcto del sifón (* H = vea 

las cotas sobre el siguiente dibujo)
-	 llene el sifón y compruebe el drenaje correcto de la 

condensación
Si el aparato se usa con el sifón de descarga de conden-
sación vacío, existe el peligro de intoxicación debido 
a la fuga de los gases de descarga.

H = Batiente del sifón 
Condiciones de Caudal 0 o Columna de agua del Ventilador Máx. 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 mm
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 mm
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 mm

La conexión entre el equipo y la instalación de elimi-
nación de fluidos domésticos debe realizarse cumplien-
do con las normas específicas.

En caso de que desee o pueda fabricar un zócalo, se 
puede montar la caldera a nivel del suelo y se puede 
hacer un pozo de al menos 250 mm de profundidad, 
para apoyar el sifón.

Navodila za inštalaterja

TLA TOPLOTNE  
CENTRALE

NA 
ODVODU
KONDENZA

Zgornja površina odvodne 
cevi ne sme biti višje od dna 

posode.  

Na ogrevalni tokokrog sistema je treba namestiti polnil-
ni ventil za polnjenje sistema ali pa uporabiti opcijske 
pripomočke.

Kotel ima lasten odvodni ventil, Sc. Tega ventila se ne 
sme nikoli uporabljati za praznjenje sistema, saj bi se 
vsa nečistoča iz sistema lahko nakopičila v kotlu in 
onemogočila njegovo pravilno delovanje. Poleg tega se 
je treba, ko uporabljate ventil za praznjenje, prepričati, 
ali je bil prestrezni ventil sistema, postavljen pod ob-
točno črpalko, zaprt.
Na sistemu mora biti nameščen lasten odvodni ventil, 
katerega velikosti morajo ustrezati samemu sistemu.

Odvod kondenza
Kotel med postopkom gorenja proizvaja kondenz, ki skozi cev „A“ 
teče v sifon. 
Kondenz, ki se ustvarja v notranjosti kotla, mora odteči v ustrezni 
odvod preko cevi „B“.

Nevarnost!
Pred prvim zagonom kotla morate storiti naslednje:
-	 preverite pravilno montažo sifona (*H = glejte 

kvote na spodnji risbi)
-	 napolnite sifon in preverite pravilno drenažo kon-

denza
Ob uporabi naprave s praznim sifonom za kondenz 
obstaja nevarnost zastrupitve zaradi uhajanja izpu-
šnih plinov.

H = Naslon sifona 
Pogoji za pretok 0 in maks. tlak ventilatorja. 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 mm
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 mm
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 mm

Povezava med aparatom in sistemom za odvajanje go-
spodinjske odpadne vode mora biti izvedena skladno 
s specifičnimi referenčnimi normami.

Če ne bi želeli izdelati podstavka ali tega ne bi bilo 
mogoče storiti, lahko kotel postavite na tla in iz-
kopljete jašek, globok najmanj 250 mm, v katerega 
vstavite sifon.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

PODLAHA VYKUROVACIEHO 
ZARIADENIA

K ODVODU
KONDENZÁTU

Horná časť výfukového po-
trubia nesmie byť na vyššej 

úrovni ako dno zbernej 
nádržky.  

Na naplnenie systému je nutné na vykurovacom okru-
hu nainštalovať plniaci ventil alebo použiť voliteľné 
príslušenstvo.

Kotol je vybavený vlastným vypúšťacím ventilomSc. 
Tento ventil nemôže byť nikdy použitý pre vyprázdne-
nie systému, pretože sa môže stať, že všetky nečistoty, 
nachádzajúce sa v systéme, sa nahromadia v kotle, a 
tým sa ohrozí riadny pracovný režim. Preto sa pri po-
užití vypúšťacieho ventilu uistite, že najprv bol uzavretý 
uzatvárací ventil systému umiestnený pod obehovým 
čerpadlom.
Systém musí byť vybavený vlastným vypúšťacím 
ventilom s vhodnou veľkosťou vzhľadom ku kapacite 
samotného zariadenia.

Odvod kondenzátu
Počas spaľovania vytvára kotol kondenzát, ktorý tečie do sifónu cez 
trubku „A“. 
Kondenzát, ktorý je vytvorený vo vnútri kotla, musí byť odvedený do 
vhodného vývodu trubkou „B“.

Nebezpečenstvo!
Pred uvedením prístroja do prevádzky:
-	 skontrolujte správnu inštaláciu sifónu (* H = po-

zrite si rozmery výkresu nižšie)
-	 naplňte sifón a skontrolujte správne odvádzanie 

kondenzátu
Ak bude zariadenie používané s prázdnym sifónom 
na odvod kondenzátu, existuje nebezpečenstvo into-
xikácie následkom úniku výfukových plynov.

H = Spád sifónu 
Podmienky prietoku 0 a max. výtlak ventilátora 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 mm
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 mm
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 mm

Pripojenie medzi prístrojom a domácim odpadovým 
potrubím musí byť vykonané v súlade s príslušnými 
referenčnými normami.

Ak nechcete alebo nemôžete urobiť podstavec, je 
možné inštalovať kotol na úrovni podlahy a vytvoriť 
jamku hlbokú najmenej 250 mm pre umiestnenie 
sifónu.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

PARDOSEALA CEN-
TRALEI TERMICE

SPRE 
EVACUARE
CONDENSAT

Punctul inițial din partea de 
sus a conductei de evacu-
are nu trebuie să se afle la 
un nivel superior celui al 

fundului bazinului.  

Pentru umplerea instalației trebuie să se monteze un 
robinet de încărcare pe circuitul de încălzire sau trebuie 
să se utilizeze accesoriile opționale.

Cazanul este echipat cu propriul său robinet de golire, 
Sc. Acest robinet nu trebui utilizat niciodată pentru 
golirea instalației, deoarece toată murdăria din insta-
lație se poate acumula în cazan, compromițând buna 
funcționare a acestuia. Așadar, atunci când se utilizează 
robinetul de golire, asigurați-vă mai întâi că a fost în-
chis robinetul de separare a instalației, aflat dedesubtul 
pompei de circulație.
Instalația trebuie prevăzută cu propriul său robinet 
de golire, cu dimensiuni adecvate în funcţie de capa-
citatea instalaţiei.

Evacuare condensat
În timpul procesului de ardere, centrala produce condensat care, prin 
intermediul furtunului ”A”, se scurge în sifon. 
Condensatul format în interiorul centralei trebuie să se scurgă într-o 
scurgere adecvată, prin intermediul conductei ”B”.

Pericol!
Înainte de a pune în funcțiune aparatul:
-	 verificați corecta asamblare a sifonului (* H = con-

sultați cotele din desenul de mai jos)
-	 umpleți sifonul și verificați corecta scurgere a con-

densatului
Dacă aparatul este folosit cu sifonul de evacuare a 
condensatului gol, există pericolul de intoxicaţie ca 
urmare a scurgerilor de gaze de ardere.

H = Batant sifon 
Condiții de debit 0 și sarcină hidraulică ventilator max. 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 mm
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 mm
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 mm

Legătura dintre aparat și instalația de eliminare a rezi-
duurilor menajere trebuie să se realizeze în conformitate 
cu standardele de referință aferente.

În cazul în care nu se dorește sau nu este posibilă 
crearea unui soclu, centrala poate fi montată la nivelul 
pardoselii şi poate fi creată o adâncitură cu adâncimea 
de 250 mm pentru amplasarea sifonului.

Instruções para o instalador

PAVIMENTO DA CENTRAL 
TÉRMICA

À DESCARGA
CONDENSAÇÕES

O gerador superior do tubo 
de descarga não deve estar 

em um nível mais alto que o 
fundo do recipiente.  

Para encher o sistema, é necessário instalar uma tor-
neira de carga no circuito de aquecimento ou usar os 
acessórios opcionais.

A caldeira está equipada com a sua própria torneira de 
esvaziamento, Sc. Esta torneira nunca pode ser usada 
para esvaziar o sistema, pois toda a sujidade presente no 
sistema pode acumular-se na caldeira, comprometendo 
seu bom funcionamento. Portanto, ao usar a torneira 
de drenagem, certificar-se de que a torneira de inter-
cetação do sistema, localizada sob o circulador, tenha 
sido fechada primeiro.
O sistema deve ter sua própria torneira de esvazia-
mento, que é adequada para a capacidade do sistema 
em questão.

Descarga da condensação
Durante o processo de combustão, a caldeira produz condensação que 
flui no sifão através no tubo "A". 
A condensação que se forma dentro da caldeira deve fluir para uma 
descarga adequada através do tubo “B”.

Perigo!
Antes da colocação em serviço do aparelho:
-	 verificar a instalação correta do sifão (* H = ver as 

dimensões do desenho abaixo)
-	 preencher o sifão e verificar o 	 drenagem correta 

da condensação
Se o aparelho for utilizado com o sifão de descarga 
da condensação vazio, existe o perigo de intoxicação 
devido ao escape dos gases de descarga.

H = Batente do sifão 
Condições de Vazão 0 e Altura Manométrica Ventilador Máx. 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 mm
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 mm
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 mm

A conexão entre o aparelho e o sistema de eliminação 
de resíduos domésticos deve ser feita em conformidade 
com as normas de referência específicas.

Se não quiser ou não conseguir criar uma base, é 
possível montar a caldeira no nível do pavimento e 
criar uma cavidade de pelo menos 250 mm de pro-
fundidade para acomodar o sifão.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

PODŁOGA KOTŁOWNI

DO 
ODPROWADZANIA
KONDENSATU

Górny króciec rury spusto-
wej nie może znajdować się 

na poziomie wyższym niż 
dno zbiornika.  

Aby napełnić instalację, na obiegu c.o. należy przygoto-
wać zawór napełniający lub skorzystać z opcjonalnych 
akcesoriów.

Kocioł jest wyposażony we własny kurek opróżniający, 
Sp. Tego kurka nigdy nie można używać do opróżnia-
nia instalacji, ponieważ cały brud obecny w instalacji 
może zgromadzić się w kotle, co negatywnie wpływa 
na jego dobre działanie. Dlatego, gdy korzysta się z 
kurka opróżniającego należy się upewnić, że najpierw 
zamknięto kurek odcinający instalacji znajdujący się 
pod pompą obiegową.
Instalacja powinna być wyposażona we własny kurek 
opróżniający dobrany do samej instalacji.

Odprowadzenie kondensatu
Podczas procesu spalania kocioł wytwarza kondensat, który przez rurę 
„A” spływa do syfonu. 
Kondensat powstały wewnątrz kotła powinien zostać przepuszczony 
do odpowiedniego spustu przez rurę „B”.

Niebezpieczeństwo!
Przed uruchomieniem urządzenia:
-	 sprawdzić, czy syfon został zamontowany właściwie 

(* H = patrz wartości na poniższym rysunku);
-	 napełnić syfon i sprawdzić, czy kondensat spływa 

poprawnie.
Jeśli urządzenie jest używane z pustym syfonem od-
prowadzania kondensatu, istnieje niebezpieczeństwo 
zatrucia z powodu wycieku spalin.

H = Spad syfonu 
Warunki natężenia przepływu 0 i Wysokości ciśnienia wentylatora Max 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 mm
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 mm
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 mm

Połączenie pomiędzy urządzeniem a instalacją utylizacji 
odpadów domowych powinno być wykonane zgodnie 
z określonymi normami wzorcowymi.

Jeśli nie chce się lub nie można wykonać podstawy, 
kocioł można zamontować na poziomie podłogi i 
utworzyć studzienkę o głębokości co najmniej 250 
mm, aby pomieścić syfon.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

A KAZÁNHÁZ PADLÓJA

KONDENZVÍZ 
ELVEZETÉSNÉL

Az elvezető cső felső része 
nem lehet magasabban, 

mint a gyűjtőtartály alja.  

A kazán feltöltéséhez fel kell szerelni egy töltőcsapot a 
fűtés rendszerre, de erre a célra az opcionálisan rendel-
hető tartozékok is használhatók.

A kazánnak saját ürítőcsapja van Sc. A csapot ne 
használja a rendszer kiürítésére, mert a rendszerben 
található szennyeződések felgyűlhetnek a kazánban és 
üzemzavarokat okozhatnak. Ezért az ürítőcsap hasz-
nálata előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a keringtető szivattyú alá 
felszerelt rendszer elzáró csap el lett-e zárva.
A rendszernek egy saját ürítő csapra van szüksége, 
amely megfelel a rendszer kapacitásának.

Kondenzvíz elvezetés
A kazánban az égés során kondenzátum keletkezik, amely az „A” jelű 
csövön keresztül lefolyik a szifonba. 
A kazán belsejében képződött kondenzátumot a megfelelő elvezetésen 
keresztül a „B” jelű csőbe kell vezetni.

Veszély!
A kazán első üzembe helyezése előtt:
-	 ellenőrizze, hogy a szifon jól van-e felszerelve (* H 

= lásd a következő rajzon megjelölt magasságokat
-	 töltse fel a szifont, és ellenőrizze, hogy a 	konden-

zátum elvezetése megfelelő-e
Ha a készüléket üres kondenzvíz elvezető szifonnal 
működteti, fennáll az égéstermékek szivárgása által 
okozott mérgezés veszélye.

H = Szifon vízzár 
0 térfogatáram és maximális ventilátor emelőmagasság mellett. 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 mm
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 mm
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 mm

A kazánt az érvényben lévő szabványok előírásai szerint 
kell a háztartási szennyvíz elvezetésre csatlakoztatni.

Amennyiben nem kíván alapzatot létrehozni vagy 
az alapzat létrehozására nincs lehetőség, állítsa fel 
a kazánt a padlózat szintjében, és hozzon létre egy 
legalább 250 mm-es mélyedést, ahová elhelyezheti 
a szifont.

Instructions for the installer

FLOOR OF THE HEATING 
CONTROL UNIT

TO 
CONDENSATE
DRAIN

The top generator of the 
drain pipe must not be 

higher than the bottom of 
the pan.  

A load cock must be provided on the central heating 
circuit in order to fill the system, or use the optional 
accessories.

The boiler is equipped with its own draining valve, Sc. 
This valve must never be used to empty the system, 
since all of the dirt contained in the system may accu-
mulate in the boiler, jeopardising smooth operation. 
Therefore, before using the draining valve, make sure 
that the system’s interception cock situated under the 
pump has been closed.
The system must be equipped with its own emptying 
valve, of a suitable size for the flow rate of the system.

Condensate drain
During the combustion process, the boiler generates condensate that 
flows into the drain trap through pipe “A”. 
The condensate that forms inside the boiler must flow into a suitable 
drain from pipe “B”.

Danger!
Before commissioning the appliance:
-	 make sure the drain trap has been assembled cor-

rectly (* H = see the drawing dimensions below)
-	 fill the drain trap and check correct condensate 

draining
If the appliance is used with an empty condensate 
drain trap the danger of poisoning subsists following 
a flue gas leak.

H = Drain trap head 
Flow rate conditions 0 and Fan Head Max. 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 mm
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 mm
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 mm

Connection between the appliance and the domestic 
wastewater disposal system must be carried out in 
compliance with the specific regulations of reference.

If you do not want to or are able to create a platform, 
it is possible to install the boiler on the floor and set 
up the trap at a depth of 250 mm.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

PODLAHA

K ODVODU
KONDENZÁTU

Horní část výfukového 
potrubí nesmí být na vyšší 
úrovni než dno sběrné ná-

držky.  

Pro plnění systému je nutné na topném okruhu nainsta-
lovat plnící kohout nebo použít volitelné příslušenství.

Kotel je vybaven vlastním vypouštěcím kohoutem Sc. 
Tento kohout nesmí být nikdy použit pro vypuštění 
topného systému, protože se může stát, že všechny 
nečistoty, nacházející se v systému, se nahromadí v 
kotli, a tím ohrozí řádný provoz. Proto se při použití 
vypouštěcího kohoutu ujistěte, že nejprve byl uzavřen 
uzavírací kohout topného systému umístěný pod obě-
hovým čerpadlem.
Systém musí být vybaven vlastním vypouštěcím 
ventilem o vhodné velikosti vzhledem ke kapacitě 
samotného zařízení.

Odvod kondenzátu
Během spalování vytváří kotel kondenzát, který teče do sifonu přes 
potrubí „A“. 
Kondenzát, který je vytvořen uvnitř kotle, musí být odveden do vhod-
ného vývodu potrubím „B“.

Nebezpečí!
Před uvedením kotle do provozu:
-	 zkontrolujte správnou instalaci sifonu (* H = viz 

rozměry výkresu níže)
-	 naplňte sifon a zkontrolujte správné odvádění 

kondenzátu
Pokud bude zařízení používáno s prázdným sifonem 
na odvod kondenzátu, existuje nebezpečí intoxikace 
následkem úniku spalin.

H = Spád sifonu 
Podmínky průtoku 0 a max. výtlaku ventilátoru 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 mm
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 mm
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 mm

Připojení mezi kotlem a vnitřním odpadovým potrubím 
musí být provedeno v souladu s příslušnými referenč-
ními normami.

V případě, že nechcete nebo nemůžete udělat pod-
stavec, je možné instalovat kotel na úrovni podlahy 
a vytvořit jímku hlubokou nejméně 250 mm pro 
umístění sifonu.

Инструкции за монтажника

ПОД НА КОТЕЛНОТО 
ПОМЕЩЕНИЕ

КЪМ 
ОТВЕЖДАНЕТО
НА КОНДЕНЗА

Горният ръб на отвежда-
щата тръба не трябва да 
се намира на по-високо 

ниво от дъното на ванич-
ката.  

За напълване на инсталацията е необходимо да 
осигурите кран за зареждане на отоплителния кръг 
или да използвате опционалните принадлежности.

Котелът разполага със собствен кран за източване, 
Sc. Този кран никога не трябва да се използва за из-
точване на инсталацията, тъй като всички намиращи 
се в нея замърсявания може да се натрупат в котела 
и да нарушат добрата му работа. По тази причина, 
когато използвате крана за източване, проверявайте 
дали спирателният кран на инсталацията, намиращ се 
пред циркулационната помпа, е затворен преди това.
Инсталацията трябва да разполага със собствен 
кран за източване с подходящ размер спрямо вмес-
тимостта на инсталацията.

Отвеждане на конденза
По време на процеса на горене котелът генерира конденз, който 
изтича в сифона през тръба „А“. 
Кондензът, който се образува в котела, трябва да се оттича през 
тръба „В“ в подходящ сифон.

Опасност!
Преди въвеждане в експлоатация на уреда:
-	 проверете дали сифонът е монтиран правилно 

(* H = вж. котите на чертежа по-долу)
-	 напълнете сифона и проверете дали кондензът 

се оттича правилно
Ако уредът се използва с празен кондензен сифон, 
има опасност от отравяне вследствие на изтичане 
на димните газове.

H = Изходна височина на сифона 
Условия на дебит 0 и напор на вентилатора макс. 

ARES PRO 150 - 230		  = 420 mm
ARES PRO 300		  = 320 mm
ARES PRO 348 - 400 - 500 - 600	 = 280 mm

Свързването между уред и инсталация за изхвърляне 
на битови отпадни води трябва да се извършва при 
спазване на специфичните правила в тази връзка.

В случай че не желаете или не можете да напра-
вите цокъл, е възможно да монтирате котела на 
нивото на пода и да направите шахта, дълбока 
поне 250 мм, в която да поставите сифона.
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.8	 НАПОВНЕННЯ ТА СПОРОЖНЕННЯ 
СИСТЕМИ

Після того як всі з'єднання були зроблені, можна 
почати заповнення системи. 

Щоб заповнити систему, необхідно встановити 
кран завантаження на поверненні системи.

ПРИКЛАД ГРУПИ ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ СИСТЕМИ

3.9	 ЕЛЕКТРИЧНІ ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ

Загальні застереження
Електрична безпека приладу забезпечується тільки тоді, коли 
вона правильно підключена до ефективної системи заземлення, 
як передбачено чинними нормами безпеки: абсолютно не підхо-
дять трубопроводи газової системи, водопровідної системи та 
опалювальної системи.

Необхідно перевірити цю основну вимогу безпеки; У разі сумні-
ву, потрібно провести ретельну перевірку електричної системи 
професійно підготовленим персоналом, оскільки виробник не 
несе відповідальності за будь-які збитки, заподіяні відсутністю 
системи заземлення.
Фахово кваліфікований персонал повинен перевірити, чи елек-
трична система є достатньою для максимальної потужності, яка 
потрібна для приладу, про що вказано на табличці, зокрема пе-
реконатися, що секція системних кабелів відповідає потужності, 
необхідній для приладу. 

Для загального живлення пристрою від мережі не є дозволено 
використовувати адаптери, перехідники, розгалужувачі та/або 
подовжувачі. 

Використання будь-якого компоненту, що живиться від електрич-
ної енергії, вимагає дотримання таких основних правил: 
-	не торкайтеся приладу мокрими або вологими частинами тіла, 

та/або босоніж; 
-	не тягніть електричні проводи;
-	не дозволяйте дітям або недосвідченим особам користуватися 

приладом.

Небезпека! Перед приєднаннями або проведен-
ням будь-якої операції на електричних частинах, 
завжди відключайте джерело електроживлення 
та переконайтеся, що його неможливо випадково 
увімкнути. 

Щоб отримати доступ до панелі, зніміть вказані 
гвинти.
Примітка: На наступній сторінці відображена па-
нель моделі ARES PRO 150. Для всіх інших моделей 
терморегулятор HSCP відповідає BCM.

ГРУПА 
ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ
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Необхідно перевірити цю основну вимогу безпеки; У разі сумні-
ву, потрібно провести ретельну перевірку електричної системи 
професійно підготовленим персоналом, оскільки виробник не 
несе відповідальності за будь-які збитки, заподіяні відсутністю 
системи заземлення.
Фахово кваліфікований персонал повинен перевірити, чи елек-
трична система є достатньою для максимальної потужності, яка 
потрібна для приладу, про що вказано на табличці, зокрема пе-
реконатися, що секція системних кабелів відповідає потужності, 
необхідній для приладу. 

Для загального живлення пристрою від мережі не є дозволено 
використовувати адаптери, перехідники, розгалужувачі та/або 
подовжувачі. 

Використання будь-якого компоненту, що живиться від електрич-
ної енергії, вимагає дотримання таких основних правил: 
-	не торкайтеся приладу мокрими або вологими частинами тіла, 

та/або босоніж; 
-	не тягніть електричні проводи;
-	не дозволяйте дітям або недосвідченим особам користуватися 

приладом.

Небезпека! Перед приєднаннями або проведен-
ням будь-якої операції на електричних частинах, 
завжди відключайте джерело електроживлення 
та переконайтеся, що його неможливо випадково 
увімкнути. 

Щоб отримати доступ до панелі, зніміть вказані 
гвинти.
Примітка: На наступній сторінці відображена па-
нель моделі ARES PRO 150. Для всіх інших моделей 
терморегулятор HSCP відповідає BCM.

ГРУПА 
ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ

Montaj personeli için talimatlar
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3.8	 TESISATIN DOLDURULMASI VE  
BOŞALTILMASI

Tesisatın bütün bağlantıları yapıldıktan sonra devre 
doldurulabilir. 

Tesisatın doldurulması için tesisat geri dönüşüne bir 
adet dolum musluğu monte edilmelidir.

TESİSAT DOLDURMA SİSTEMİ ÖRNEĞİ

3.9	 ELEKTRIK BAĞLANTILARI

Genel uyarılar
Cihazın elektrik güvenliği, yalnızca yürürlükteki güvenlik talimatlarına 
uygun şekilde, etkili bir topraklama tesisatına doğru şekilde bağlanması 
halinde sağlanabilir: gaz, su ve kalorifer boruları, topraklama prizi 
olarak kullanıma kesinlikle uygun değildir.

Bu temel güvenlik koşulunun onaylanması gerekir, tereddüt halinde, 
tesisatın profesyonel anlamda kalifiye bir personel tarafından kontrolü-
nü talep edin; üretici toprak hat eksikliğinden kaynaklanan hasarlardan 
sorumlu tutulamaz.
Elektrik tesisatının cihazın, plakada belirtilen maksimum emilen güç 
değerine uygun olup olmadığını ve tesisatın kablo kesitlerinin cihazın 
çektiği güce uygun olup olmadığını kalifiye bir personele kontrol ettirin. 

Cihazın ana elektrik girişinin sağlanması amacıyla, hat bağlantısında 
adaptörler, üçlü prizler ve/veya uzatma kablolarının kullanılması 
yasaktır. 

Her türlü elektrikli aletin kullanılması bir takım temel kurallara uyul-
masını gerektirir: 
-	cihazı el ya da ayaklarınız ıslak ve/veya nemli vaziyette ve/veya yalı-

nayak tutmayınız; 
-	elektrik kablolarını çekiştirmeyiniz;
-	cihazın asla çocuklar ve uzman olmayan kişiler tarafından kullanıl-

masına izin vermeyiniz.

Tehlike! Elektrikli parçaları bağlamadan veya üzer-
lerinde herhangi bir işlem yapmadan önce daima 
elektrik bağlantısını kesin ve kazara elektrik verile-
meyeceğinden emin olun. 

Panele erişmek için belirtilen vidaları çıkartın.
Not: Sonraki sayfada gösterilen panel ARES PRO 150 
modelininkidir. Tüm diğer modeller için HSCP termo-
regülatörü BCM ile hattadır.

DOLDURMA SİSTEMİ 

Instrucciones para el instalador

3.8	 LLENADO Y VACIADO DE LA  
INSTALACIÓN

Cuando haya realizado todas las conexiones de la ins-
talación puede proceder a llenar el circuito. 

Para el llenado de la instalación es necesario prepa-
rar una llave de llenado de carga, en el retorno de la 
instalación.

EJEMPLO DE GRUPO DE LLENADO DE LA INSTALACIÓN

3.9	 CONEXIONES ELÉCTRICAS

Advertencias generales
La seguridad eléctrica del aparato solo se garantiza cuando este está 
conectado correctamente a una instalación eficaz de puesta a tierra, 
realizada como exigen las normas vigentes de seguridad; no son 
idóneas de ninguna manera como tomas de tierra las tuberías de las 
instalaciones de gas, de agua o de calefacción.

Debe comprobarse este requisito fundamental de seguridad; en caso 
de dudas, solicite un control a fondo de la instalación eléctrica, por 
parte de personal profesional cualificado, puesto que el fabricante no 
es responsable de posibles daños provocados por la falta de toma de 
tierra de la instalación.
El personal cualificado debe comprobar la instalación eléctrica para que 
sea adecuada a la potencia absorbida por el aparato, la cual se indica 
en la placa, comprobando que en concreto, la sección de los cables de 
la instalación sea adecuada para la potencia que absorbe el aparato. 

Para la alimentación general del aparato desde la red eléctrica, no está 
permitido el uso de adaptadores, tomas múltiples o alargadores. 

Para usar dispositivos que utilizan energía eléctrica se deben tener en 
cuenta algunas reglas principales, como: 
-	no tocar el aparato con partes del cuerpo mojadas y/o húmedas y/o 

con los pies descalzos; 
-	no estirar los cables eléctricos;
-	no permita que usen el aparato niños o personas inexpertas.

¡Peligro! Antes de realizar las conexiones o cualquier 
otra operación en las partes eléctricas, desconecte 
siempre la alimentación eléctrica y compruebe que 
no se pueda conectar involuntariamente. 

Para acceder al panel quite los tornillos indicados.
Nota: El panel que aparece en la página siguiente es el 
del modelo ARES PRO 150. Para los demás modelos, 
el termorregulador HSCP está en serie con el BCM.

GRUPO DE 
CARGA

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.8	 POLNJENJE IN PRAZNJENJE SISTEMA

Po izvedbi vseh priključkov lahko preidete na polnjenje sistema. 

Na povratni vod sistema je treba namestiti polnilni 
ventil za polnjenje sistema.

PRIMER ENOTE ZA POLNJENJE SISTEMA

3.9	 ELEKTRIČNI PRIKLJUČKI

Temeljna opozorila
Električna varnost aparata je zagotovljena le takrat, ko je slednji pravilno 
povezan na učinkovito ozemljitveno napeljavo, kakor predvidevajo ve-
ljavni varnostni predpisi: za ozemljitev je strogo prepovedana uporaba 
cevi plinske, vodovodne ali ogrevalne napeljave.

Preveriti je treba, ali je ta temeljna varnostna zahteva izpolnjena. V 
primeru dvomov zaprosite za temeljito kontrolo električne napeljave s 
strani strokovno usposobljenega osebja. Porizvajalec ne odgovarja za 
morebitno škodo, ki bi bila posledica neozemljitve napeljave.
Strokovno usposobljeno osebje naj preveri, ali električna napeljava 
ustreza največji tokovni porabi naprave, ki je navedena na tipski 
ploščici. Preveri naj zlasti, ali je presek kablov primeren za tokovno 
porabo naprave. 

Pri priklopu naprave na električno napajalno omrežje ni dovoljena 
uporaba adapterjev, razdelilnih vtičnic in/ali podaljškov. 

V primeru uporabe kakršnih koli elementov, ki delujejo na električno 
energijo, je treba upoštevati nekatera temeljna pravila, in sicer: 
-	naprave se ne dotikajte z mokrimi ali vlažnimi deli telesa in/ali bosimi 

nogami; 
-	ne vlecite za električne kable;
-	preprečite uporabo aparata otrokom in neizkušenih osebam.

Nevarnost! Pred izvedbo vezave in pred kakršnimi 
koli posegi na električnih delih vselej izključite ele-
ktrično napajanje in poskrbite, da ga ne bo mogoče 
nenamerno vključiti. 

Za dostop do panela odstranite prikazane vijake.
Opomba: Prikazan panel na naslednji strani je tisti, ki 
pripada modelu ARES PRO 150. Za vse ostale modele 
je termoregulator HSCP skladen z BCM.

ENOTA ZA 
CARICAMENTO

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.8	 NAPLNENIE A VYPRÁZDNENIE  
ZARIADENIA

Po vykonaní všetkých pripojení je možné pristúpiť k 
naplneniu okruhu. 

K naplneniu systému je nutné namontovať plniaci 
kohútik na spiatočke zariadenia.

PRÍKLAD PLNIACEJ JEDNOTKY ZARIADENIA

3.9	 ELEKTRICKÉ PRIPOJENIA

Všeobecné upozornenia
Elektrická bezpečnosť prístroja je zaistená iba vtedy, ak je prístroj 
správne pripojený k účinnému uzemneniu, ako je stanovené v platných 
bezpečnostných predpisoch: potrubia plynových, vodných a vykuro-
vacích systémov nie sú absolútne vhodné pre pripojenie k uzemneniu.

Je treba overiť túto základnú požiadavku na bezpečnosť; v prípade po-
chybností požiadajte o podrobnú kontrolu elektrického systému kvalifi-
kovaným technikom, pretože výrobca nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť za 
prípadné škody vzniknuté v dôsledku chýbajúceho uzemnenia systému.
Nechajte skontrolovať kvalifikovaným personálom, či elektrický systém 
zodpovedá maximálnemu príkonu prístroja, ako je uvedené na štítku; 
uistite sa najmä, aby prierez káblov zodpovedal príkonu prístroja. 

Pre hlavný prívod z elektrickej siete do prístroja nie je dovolené použiť 
adaptéry, združené zásuvky alebo predlžovacie káble. 

Pri použití akéhokoľvek komponentu, ktorý využíva elektrickú energiu, 
je potrebné dodržiavať niektoré základné pravidlá, ako: 
-	nedotýkajte sa zariadenia vlhkými alebo mokrými časťami tela; ne-

dotýkajte sa ho bosí; 
-	neťahajte za elektrické káble;
-	nedovoľte použitie prístroja deťom alebo neskúseným osobám.

Nebezpečenstvo! Pred vykonaním akéhokoľvek 
pripojenia alebo akejkoľvek inej operácie na elektric-
kých častiach vždy odpojte napájanie a uistite sa, že 
nemôže byť náhodne znovu zapojené. 

Pre prístup k panelu demontujte označené skrutky.
Poznámka: Panel, ktorý je zobrazený na nasledujúcej 
stránke, je panel modelu ARES PRO 150. Pri všetkých 
ostatných modeloch je termoregulátor HSCP v súlade 
s BCM.

PLNIACA 
JEDNOTKA

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.8	 UMPLEREA ŞI GOLIREA INSTALAȚIEI

După realizarea racordărilor instalaţiei se poate umple circuitul. 

Pentru umplerea instalaţiei trebuie să montaţi un 
robinet de încărcare pe circuitul de retur al instalaţiei.

EXEMPLU DE GRUP DE ÎNCĂRCARE A INSTALAŢIEI

3.9	 CONEXIUNEA ELECTRICĂ

Avertizări cu caracter general
Siguranța electrică a aparatului este garantată numai atunci când acesta 
este corect racordat la o instalație eficientă de împământare, realizată 
conform prevederilor legislației în vigoare: sub nicio formă nu sunt 
acceptate, pe post de prize de împământare, conductele instalațiilor 
de gaz, sanitare sau de încălzire.

Este obligatorie verificarea acestei condiţii de siguranţă; În caz de 
neclarităţi, solicitaţi un control amănunţit al instalaţiei electrice care 
trebuie efectuat de personal profesionist calificat, deoarece producă-
torul nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea în caz de daune provocate de lipsa 
legării la împământare.
Tehnicienii profesionişti calificaţi trebuie să verifice ca instalaţia 
electrică să fie adecvată puterii maxime absorbite de aparat, indicată 
pe plăcuţa cu date; acesta trebuie să se asigure ca diametrul cablurilor 
instalaţiei să fie adecvat puterii absorbite de aparat. 

Pentru alimentarea generală a aparatului de la reţeaua electrică, nu este 
permisă utilizarea de adaptatoare, prize multiple şi/sau prelungitoare. 

Utilizarea componentelor care utilizează energie electrică presupune 
respectarea unor reguli fundamentale printre care: 
-	nu atingeţi aparatul cu părţi ale corpului ude şi/sau umede; nu atingeţi 

aparatul dacă sunteţi cu picioarele goale; 
-	nu trageţi de cablurile electrice;
-	nu permiteţi utilizarea aparatului de către copii sau persoane nein-

struite.

Pericol! Înainte de efectuarea conexiunilor sau a 
oricărei alte operaţii asupra părţilor electrice, între-
rupeţi alimentarea electrică şi asiguraţi-vă ca aceasta 
să nu poată fi activată accidental. 

Pentru a avea acces la panou, scoateți șuruburile in-
dicate.
Nota: Panoul reprezentat pe pagina următoare este 
cel aferent modelului ARES PRO 150. Pentru toate 
celelalte modele, termoregulatorul HSCP este în linie 
cu dispozitivul BCM.

GRUP DE 
ÎNCĂRCARE

Instruções para o instalador

3.8	 ENCHIMENTO E ESVAZIAMENTO DA 
INSTALAÇÃO

Após serem feitas todas as conexões , o circuito pode 
ser preenchido. 

Para preencher o sistema, é necessário instalar uma 
torneira de carga no retorno do sistema.

EXEMPLO DE GRUPO DE CARREGAMENTO DO SISTEMA

3.9	 CONEXÕES ELÉTRICAS

Advertências gerais
A segurança elétrica do aparelho só é garantida quando ele está cor-
retamente conectado a um sistema de ligação à terra eficaz, realizado 
conforme previsto pelas normas de segurança vigentes: as tubagens 
dos sistemas de gás, água e aquecimento não são, de forma alguma, 
adequados como tomadas de terra.

É necessário verificar este requisito fundamental de segurança; em 
caso de dúvida, solicitar uma verificação completa do sistema elétrico 
feita por pessoal profissionalmente qualificado, pois o fabricante não 
é responsável por qualquer dano causado pela falta de ligação à terra 
do sistema.
Solicitar os serviços de pessoal profissionalmente qualificado para veri-
ficar se o sistema elétrico é adequado para a potência máxima absorvida 
pelo aparelho, indicada na placa, verificando principalmente se a seção 
dos cabos do sistema é adequada à energia absorvida pelo aparelho. 

Para a alimentação geral do aparelho da rede de distribuição elétrica 
é proibido o uso de adaptadores, multiplicadores de tomadas e/ou 
extensões elétricas. 

A utilização de um componente qualquer que utilize energia elétrica 
implica o cumprimento de algumas regras fundamentais, descritas a 
seguir: 
-	não tocar o aparelho com partes do corpo molhadas e/ou húmidas 

e/ou com pés descalços; 
-	não puxar os cabos elétricos;

-	 não permitir que o aparelho seja usado por crianças 
ou pessoas inexperientes.

Perigo! Antes de fazer as conexões ou qualquer 
operação nas partes elétricas, sempre desconectar 
a alimentação elétrica e certificar-se de que ela não 
possa ser reinserida acidentalmente. 

Para aceder ao painel, remover os parafusos indicados.
Nota: O painel mostrado na próxima página é o do 
modelo ARES PRO 150. Para todos os outros modelos, 
o termorregulador HSCP está alinhado com o BCM.

GRUPO DE 
CARREGAMENTO

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.8	 NAPEŁNIANIE I OPRÓŻNIANIE  
INSTALACJI

Po wykonaniu wszystkich połączeń można napełnić 
instalację grzewczą. 

Aby napełnić obieg, na powrocie instalacji należy 
przygotować zawór spustowy.

PRZYKŁAD ZESPOŁU NAPEŁNIANIA INSTALACJI

3.9	 POŁĄCZENIA ELEKTRYCZNE

Ogólne ostrzeżenia
Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne urządzenia jest zapewnione tylko wtedy, 
gdy jest prawidłowo przyłączone do skutecznego systemu uziemiają-
cego, zgodnie z aktualnymi przepisami bezpieczeństwa; rury instalacji 
gazowej, wodnej i grzewczej absolutnie nie nadają się jako gniazda 
uziemiania.

Należy bezwzględnie sprawdzić ten wymóg bezpieczeństwa. W razie 
wątpliwości poprosić wykwalifikowany personel o dokładną kontrolę 
instalacji elektrycznej, ponieważ producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialno-
ści za jakiekolwiek szkody spowodowane brakiem uziemienia instalacji.
Zlecić wykwalifikowanemu personelowi sprawdzenie, czy instalacja 
elektryczna jest odpowiednia dla maksymalnej mocy pobieranej 
przez urządzenie, podanej na tabliczce znamionowej, w szczególności 
upewniając się, że przekrój kabli instalacji jest odpowiedni dla mocy 
pobieranej przez urządzenie. 

Do ogólnego zasilania urządzenia z sieci elektrycznej zabronione jest 
korzystanie z przejściówek, gniazdek zbiorczych i przedłużaczy. 

Użycie jakiegokolwiek komponentu, który korzysta z energii elektrycz-
nej powoduje konieczność uwzględnienia niektórych podstawowych 
reguł, takich jak: 
-	nie dotykać urządzenia mokrymi lub wilgotnymi częściami ciała lub 

na boso; 
-	nie ciągnąć za kable elektryczne;
-	nie pozwalać, aby urządzenie było używane przez dzieci lub osoby 

niedoświadczone.

Niebezpieczeństwo! Przed wykonaniem połączeń lub 
jakiejkolwiek operacji na częściach elektrycznych, 
zawsze odłączyć zasilanie i upewnić się, że nie można 
go przypadkowo włączyć ponownie. 

Aby uzyskać dostęp do panelu, usunąć wskazane śruby.
Uwaga: panel pokazany na następnej stronie jest mode-
lem ARES PRO 150. Dla wszystkich pozostałych modeli 
termoregulator HSCP jest zgodny z BCM.

ZAWÓR 
NAPEŁNIANIA

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.8	 A RENDSZER FELTÖLTÉSE ÉS  
LEÜRÍTÉSE

A bekötéseket követően feltöltheti a rendszert. 

A rendszer feltöltéséhez szükség van egy a rendszer 
visszatérő ágán elhelyezett töltőcsapra.

PÉLDA EGY RENDSZER FELTÖLTŐ EGYSÉGRE

3.9	 BEKÖTÉS A VILLAMOS HÁLÓZATBA

Általános figyelmeztetések
A kazán a megfelelő elektromos védelme csak a helyes földeléssel el-
látott hálózatba való és a hatályos biztonsági szabályoknak megfelelő 
csatlakoztatással biztosítható. A gázcsövek, vízvezeték és fűtéscsövek 
nem tekinthetők megfelelő földelésnek.

Ellenőrizze ezt az alapvető biztonsági kitételt. Amennyiben kétsége 
merülne fel, ellenőriztesse a rendszert egy szakemberrel, mert a gyártó 
nem vonható felelősségre a földelés hiányából eredő esetleges károkért 
vagy sérülésekért.
Ellenőriztesse szakemberrel, hogy a villamos hálózat megfelel-e a készü-
lék által felvett legnagyobb teljesítménynek (az adattáblán látható érték), 
ügyelve arra, hogy a hálózat vezetékeinek keresztmetszete megfelel-e a 
készülék felvett teljesítményének. 

A berendezés csatlakoztatásakor ne használjon adaptereket, elosztókat 
és/vagy hosszabbítókat. 

Bármely elektromos árammal működő alkatrész használata esetén tartsa 
be az alábbi alapszabályokat: 
-	ne érintse meg a készüléket vizes és/vagy nedves testrésszel, ill. ha 

mezítláb van; 
-	ne húzza meg az elektromos vezetékeket;
-	ne engedje, hogy a készüléket gyermekek vagy megfelelő tapasztalattal 

nem rendelkező személyek használják.

Veszély! Mielőtt a csatlakoztatási munkálatokat 
elvégezné, vagy az elektromos alkatrészeken bármi-
lyen egyéb munkálatokat végezne, áramtalanítsa a 
berendezést, és győződjön meg arról, hogy azt nem 
lehet véletlenszerűen visszakapcsolni. 

A vezérlőhöz való hozzáféréshez szerelje le a megjelölt 
csavarokat.
Megjegyzés: A következő oldalon látható ábra az ARES 
PRO 150 vezérlőjét mutatja. Minden más HSCP szoba-
termoszát a BCM vezérlőhöz van csatlakoztatva.

FELTÖLTŐ 
EGYSÉG

Instructions for the installer

3.8	 SYSTEM FILLING  
AND EMPTYING

Once all of the connections for the system have been 
set up, it is possible to fill the circuit. 

To fill the system it is possible to set up a loading valve 
on the system's return pipe.

EXAMPLE OF SYSTEM LOADING UNIT

3.9	 ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

General recommendations
Electrical safety of the appliance is only ensured when it is correctly 
connected to an efficient earthing system as specified by current safety 
standards: earthing outlets, gas, water and central heating system pipes 
are absolutely not suitable.

It is necessary to check this fundamental safety requirement; In case 
of doubt, have an accurate inspection of the electrical system carried 
out by professionally qualified personnel, as the manufacturer is not 
responsible for any damage caused by the lack of a earthing connection 
in the system.
Have professionally qualified personnel make sure the electrical system 
is suitable for the maximum power absorbed by the appliance, as stated 
on the plate, making sure in particular that the section of the system's 
cables is suitable for the power absorbed by the appliance. 

For the main power supply to the appliance, never use adapters, multiple 
sockets and/or extension leads. 

The use of components involving use of electrical power requires some 
fundamental rules to be observed such as: 
-	do not touch the appliance with wet and/or moist parts of the body 

and/or barefoot; 
-	do not pull the electric cables;
-	the appliance may not be used by children or unskilled individuals.

Danger! Before setting up the connections or any 
operation on the electrical parts, always cut-off the 
electrical supply and make sure it cannot be acciden-
tally re-connected. 

Remove the indicated screws in order to access the 
panel.
Note: The image shown in the following page refers to 
ARES PRO 150. For all other models, the HSCP heat 
adjuster is in line with BCM.

LOADING 
UNIT

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.8	 PLNĚNÍ A VYPOUŠTĚNÍ SOUSTAVY

Po provedení všech připojení je možné přistoupit k naplnění topného 
okruhu. 

K naplnění kotle je nutné namontovat plnící kohout 
na zpátečce topného okruhu.

PŘÍKLAD PLNÍCÍ JEDNOTKY SOUSTAVY

3.9	 ELEKTRICKÁ PŘIPOJENÍ

Všeobecná upozornění
Elektrická bezpečnost je zajištěna pouze tehdy, pokud je kotel správně 
připojen k účinnému uzemnění, jak je stanoveno v platných bezpečnost-
ních předpisech: potrubí plynových, vodovodních a topných systémů 
není absolutně vhodné pro připojení k uzemnění.

Je třeba ověřit tento základní požadavek na bezpečnost; v případě 
pochybností požádejte o podrobnou kontrolu elektrického systému 
kvalifikovaným technikem, protože výrobce nenese žádnou odpo-
vědnost za případné škody vzniklé v důsledku neuzemnění systému.
Nechte zkontrolovat kvalifikovaným technikem, zda elektrický systém 
odpovídá maximálnímu příkonu kotle, jak je uvedeno na štítku; zejmé-
na se ujistěte, aby průřez kabelů odpovídal příkonu kotle. 

Pro hlavní přívod z elektrické sítě do kotle není dovoleno použití adap-
térů, sdružených zásuvek a/nebo prodlužovacích kabelů. 

Při použití jakéhokoliv zařízení, které využívá elektrickou energii, je 
zapotřebí dodržovat některá základní pravidla, jako: 
-	nedotýkejte se zařízení vlhkými nebo mokrými částmi těla, nedotý-

kejte se ho bosí; 
-	netahejte za elektrické kabely;
-	nedovolte použití kotle dětem nebo nezkušeným osobám.

Nebezpečí! Před provedením jakéhokoliv připojení 
nebo jakékoli jiné operace na elektrických částech 
vždy odpojte napájení a ujistěte se, že nemůže být 
náhodně znovu zapojeno. 

Pro přístup k panelu demontujte označené šrouby.
Poznámka: Panel, který je zobrazený na následující 
stránce, je panel modelu ARES PRO 150. U všech ostat-
ních modelů je termoregulátor HSCP v souladu s BCM.

PLNÍCÍ 
JEDNOTKA

Инструкции за монтажника

3.8	 НАПЪЛВАНЕ И ИЗТОЧВАНЕ НА  
ИНСТАЛАЦИЯТА

След направа на всички връзки на инсталацията, 
може да пристъпите към напълване на отоплител-
ния кръг. 

За напълването на инсталацията е необходимо 
да осигурите кран за напълване на връщащата 
линия от инсталацията.

ПРИМЕРЕН ВЪЗЕЛ ЗА ЗАХРАНВАНЕ НА УРЕДА С ВОДА

3.9	 ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО СВЪРЗВАНЕ

Общи препоръки
Електрическата безопасност на уреда е гарантирана само ако той е 
правилно свързан към ефикасна заземителна инсталация, напра-
вена, както е предвидено от действащите правила за безопасност: 
в никакъв случай за заземителни точки не са подходящи тръбите 
на газовата, водопроводната и отоплителната инсталации.

Необходимо е да проверите изпълнението на това основно изис-
кване за безопасност; при съмнение поискайте персонал с необ-
ходимата професионална квалификация да извърши внимателна 
проверка на електрическата инсталация, тъй като производителят 
не носи отговорност за евентуални щети, причинени от незазе-
мяване на инсталацията.
Персонал, притежаващ съответна професионална квалификация, 
трябва да провери дали електрическата инсталация е подходяща 
за максималната консумирана мощност на уреда, показана на та-
белката, като установи по-конкретно дали сечението на кабелите 
на инсталацията е подходящо за консумираната мощност на уреда. 

Не е разрешено използването на адаптори, разклонители и/или 
удължители за главното захранване на уреда от електрическата 
мрежа. 

Използването на който и да е компонент, работещ с електрическа 
енергия, изисква съблюдаване на някои основни правила като 
посочените по-долу: 
-	не пипайте уреда с части на тялото, които са мокри и/или влажни 

и/или с боси крака; 
-	не дърпайте електрическите кабели;

-	 не позволявайте уредът да се използва от деца 
или от неопитни лица.

Опасност! Преди да направите свързванията и 
да извършите каквато и да операция по елек-
трическите части, винаги изключвайте електро-
захранването и проверявайте дали то не може да 
се включи случайно. 

За да стигнете до панела, отстранете показаните 
болтове.
Забележка: Панелът, изобразен на следващата 
страница, е от модел ARES PRO 150. При всички 
други модели терморегулаторът HSCP е в една 
линия с BCM.

ПЪЛНАЧНА 
ГРУПА
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Інструкції для монтажника

УМОВНІ ПОЗНАЧЕННЯ:
N° Опис
33 Терморегулятор HSCP
38 BMM Схема управління пальника 
39 M1 Термінали Живлення 220 В  
43 BCM Керування котлом

44 F1 Запобіжник Живлення від 4 ÷ 6,3 А
50  Схема живлення
51 TL Обмежувальний термостат для ручного скидання
52 M2 Додатковий термінал + 24 В BCM
53  Кабельний ввід для кабеля живлення
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AÇIKLAMA
N°   Tanımlama
33 HSCP termoregülatör
38 BMM Brülör yönetim kartı 
39 M1 Besleme Terminalleri 230 V  
43 BCM Kazan kontrolörü

44 F1 4  ÷ 6,3 A Besleme Sigortası
50  Besleme kartı
51 TL Manüel limit termostatı
52 M2 Ek klemens kutusu +24V BCM
53  Besleme kablosu için kablo rakoru

Instrucciones para el instalador

LEYENDA
N.° Descripción
33 Termorregulador HSCP
38 BMM Tarjeta de gestión del quemador 
39 M1 Bornes de Alimentación 230 V  
43 BCM Controlador de la caldera

44 F1 Fusible de Alimentación de 4  ÷ 6,3 A
50  Tarjeta de alimentación
51 TL Termostato límite con rearme manual
52 M2 Regleta de bornes auxiliar +24V BCM
53  Pasacables para cable de alimentación

Navodila za inštalaterja

LEGENDA
ŠT. Opis
33 Termoregulator HSCP
38 BMM Upravljavska kartica gorilnika 
39 M1 Priključki za napajanje 230 V  
43 BCM Kontrolor kotla

44 F1 Varovalka na napajanju od 4  ÷ 6,3 A
50  Napajalna kartica
51 TL Termostat za omejitev na ročni ponovni zagon
52 M2 Dodatna priključna plošča +24V BCM
53  Kanal za napajalni kabel

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

VYSVETLIVKY
Č. Popis
33 Termoregulátor HSCP
38 BMM Elektronická doska horáka 
39 M1 Svorky 230 V napájacieho zdroja  
43 BCM Regulátor kotla

44 F1 Poistka napájania od 4 ÷ 6,3 A
50  Napájacia karta
51 TL Limitný termostat s ručným resetom
52 M2 Dodatočná svorkovnica + 24 V BCM
53  Káblová priechodka pre napájací kábel

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

LEGENDĂ
Nr. Descriere
33 Termoregulator HSCP
38 BMM Placă control arzător 
39 M1 Borne alimentare 230 V  
43 BCM Dispozitiv de control al centralei

44 F1 Siguranță fuzibilă alimentare între 4  ÷ 6,3 A
50  Placă de alimentare
51 TL Termostat limită cu resetare manuală
52 M2 Cutie suplimentară de borne +24V BCM
53  Presetupă pentru cablu de alimentare

Instruções para o instalador

LEGENDA
n° Descrição
33 Termorregulador HSCP
38 BMM Placa de gestão do queimador 
39 M1 Bornes Alimentação 230 Vac  
43 BCM Controlador de caldeira

44 F1 Fusível Alimentação de 4  ÷ 6,3 A
50  Placa de alimentação
51 TL Termóstato limite de rearmamento manual
52 M2 Placa de bornes adicional +24V BCM
53  Passa-cabos para cabo de alimentação

Instrukcje dla instalatora

OPIS
Nr Opis
33 Termoregulator HSCP
38 BMM Karta zarządzania palnikiem 
39 M1 Zaciski zasilania 230 VAC  
43 BCM Sterownik kotła

44 F1 Bezpiecznik zasilania 4 ÷ 6,3 A
50  Karta zasilania
51 TL Termostat bezpieczeństwa z ręcznym resetem
52 M2 Dodatkowa listwa zaciskowa +24V BCM
53  Przepust kablowy do kabla zasilającego

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

JELMAGYARÁZAT
Sz Leírás
33 HSCP szobatermosztát
38 BMM Égő vezérlőpanel 
39 M1 230 V AC feszültségű sorkapcsok  
43 BCM Kazán vezérlő

44 F1 4 - 6,3 A-es biztosíték
50  Áramellátás áramköri kártyája
51 TL Kézi visszakapcsolású határoló termosztát
52 M2 Kiegészítő sorkapocs +24V BCM
53  Tömszelence tápvezetékhez

Instructions for the installer

KEY
N° Description
33 Heat adjuster HSCP
38 BMM Burner management board 
39 M1 230 V power supply clamps  
43 BCM Boiler pump

44 F1 Fuse power supply of 4  ÷ 6.3 A
50  Power supply board
51 TL Manual reset limit thermostat
52 M2 Additional terminal board +24V BCM
53  Fairlead for power supply cable

Pokyny pro instalatéra

VYSVĚTLIVKY
Č. Popis
33 Termoregulátor HSCP
38 BMM Elektronická deska hořáku 
39 M1 Svorky 230 V napájecího zdroje  
43 BCM Regulátor kotle

44 F1 Pojistka napájení od 4 ÷ 6,3 A
50  Napájecí deska
51 TL Limitní termostat s manuálním resetem
52 M2 Přídavná svorkovnice + 24 V BCM
53  Kabelová průchodka pro napájecí kabel

Инструкции за монтажника

ЛЕГЕНДА
№ Описание
33 Терморегулатор HSCP
38 BMM Платка за управление на горелката 
39 М1 Клеми за захранване 230 V  
43 BCM Контролер на котела

44 F1 Предпазител при захранването от 4  ÷ 6,3 A
50  Платка за захранване
51 TL Предпазен термостат с ръчно рестартиране
52 M2 Допълнителен клеморед +24V BCM
53  Щуцер за захранващ кабел

S
T

D
.0

06
47

0/
00

0



24

M

Інструкції для монтажника

- 	(Y2 - 9 та клемний блок M2) після видалення перемички.

(*) Опція

Підключення електричного живлення

З'єднання TA (*)

Небезпека!
Електричну установку повинні виконати лише 
уповноважені фахівці.
Перед приєднаннями або проведенням будь-
якої операції на електричних частинах, завжди 
відключайте джерело електроживлення та 
переконайтеся, що його неможливо випадково 
увімкнути. 

Електричне підключення до мережі живлення. 
Це з'єднання повинно виконуватися належним 
чином, як того вимагають чинні норми. 

Пам'ятайте, що на лінії електропостачання котла 
необхідно встановити біполярний вимикач, з відс-
танню легкодоступних контактів більше 3 мм, для 
швидкого та безпечного виконання будь-яких робіт 
та технічного догляду.

УВАГА!
Визначити розміри електрокабелів залежно від по-
тужності котла, а отже, від поглинання ним струму, 
згідно з нормативами. 
Див.у Розділі. 4.5, амперметричні витрати, вказані 
для кожної моделі ARES PRO (загальні запобіжники 
захисту).
3 X 0,75 - це мінімальна секція для використання 
на котлах ARES PRO 150/230/300.

УВАГА!
Зважайте на полярність ФАЗА та НЕЙТРАЛЬНА, 
оскільки виявлення полум'я є Вразливою Фазою.

УВАГА:
Кабелі з напругою 220 В повинні бути добре відді-
лені від кабелів з напругою 24 В.
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- 	(Y2 - 9 ve klemens kutusu M2) bağlantı köprüsünü çıkardıktan sonra.

(*) Opsiyonel

Elektrik besleme bağlantısı

TA bağlantı (*)

Tehlike!
Elektrik bağlantısı sadece yetkili bir teknisyen tara-
fından yapılmalıdır.
Elektrikli parçaları bağlamadan veya üzerlerinde 
herhangi bir işlem yapmadan önce daima elektrik 
bağlantısını kesin ve kazara elektrik verilemeyece-
ğinden emin olun. 

Besleme şebekesine elektrik bağlantısı. 
Bu bağlantı standartlara uygun şekilde yapılmalıdır. 

Bakım işlerini hızlandırmak ve güvenli şekilde yapa-
bilmek için, kombinin elektrik besleme hattına, temas 
noktaları arasındaki mesafe en az 3 mm olan, kolay 
erişilebilir çift kutuplu bir şalter yerleştirilmesi gerek-
tiğini hatırlatırız.

DİKKAT!
Standartlardaki gibi emilen akıma, kazanın gücüne göre 
besleme kablolarını boyutlandırın. 
Böl. 4,5’te ARES PRO her model için belirtilen ampe-
rometrik kapasitelere bakın (genel koruma sigortalar). 
3 X 0,75, ARES PRO 150 / 230 / 300 kazanlarında kul-
lanılacak minimum bölmedir.

DİKKAT!
Alev algılama Hassas Faz olduğundan dolayı FAZ VE 
NÖTR kutuplara dikkat edin.

DİKKAT:
230 V gerilim kabloları 24 V gerilim kablolarından 
iyice ayrılmalıdır.

Instrucciones para el instalador

- 	(Y2 - 9 y regleta de bornes M2) después de quitar el puente.

(*) Opcional

Conexión de la alimentación eléctrica

Conexión TA (*)

¡Peligro!
La instalación eléctrica debe ser realizada por un 
técnico habilitado.
Antes de realizar las conexiones o cualquier otra 
operación en los componentes eléctricos, desconecte 
siempre la corriente y compruebe que no se pueda 
conectar involuntariamente. 

Conexión eléctrica a la red de alimentación. 
Esta conexión debe realizarse como prevén las normas 
vigentes. 

Cabe recordar que es necesario instalar un interruptor 
de dos polos, con distancia entre los contactos de 3mm 
en la línea de alimentación eléctrica, de forma que se 
puedan efectuar rápidamente las operaciones de man-
tenimiento que sean necesarias.

¡ATENCIÓN!
Calcular las dimensiones de los cables de alimentación 
en base a la potencia de la caldera, y por lo tanto de la 
corriente absorbida como indican las normas. 
Vea el Cap. 4.5, los caudales amperiométricos, indica-
dos para cada modelo de las ARES PRO, (fusibles de 
protección general).
3 X 0,75, es la sección mínima a usar en las calderas 
ARES PRO 150 / 230 / 300.

¡ATENCIÓN!
Cumplir con la polaridad FASE y NEUTRO, puesto que 
la detección de la llama es sensible a la Fase.

¡ATENCIÓN!
Los cables recorridos por tensión de 230 V deben hacer 
un recorrido separado del de los cables con tensión 
de 24 V.

Navodila za inštalaterja

- 	(Y2 - 9 in priključna plošča M2) po tem, ko ste odstranili mostiček.

(*) (Opcija)

Priklop na električno napajalno omrežje

Povezava TA (*)

Nevarnost!
Za priklop na električno omrežje mora poskrbeti 
usposobljeni strokovnjak.
Pred izvedbo vezave in pred kakršnimi koli posegi 
na električnih delih vselej izključite električno napa-
janje in poskrbite, da ga ne bo mogoče nenamerno 
vključiti. 

Električna povezava na napajalno omrežje. 
Ta priključek mora biti izdelan pravilno, skladno z 
veljavnimi CEI standardi. 

Na električni napajalni vod kotla vgradite dvopolno 
stikalo z razdaljo med kontakti, večjo od 3 mm, ki naj 
bo lahko dostopno, tako da je morebitno vzdrževanje 
hitro in varno.

POZOR!
Napajalni kabli naj bodo takšne velikosti, ki ustreza 
moči kotla, torej porabljenemu toku, kakor to zahtevajo 
normative. 
Glejte pogl. 4.5, ampermetrični pretok, naveden za 
vsak model ARES PRO, (varovalke za splošno zaščito).
3 X 0,75, je najmanjši presek za uporabo na kotlih ARES 
PRO 150 / 230 / 300.

POZOR!
Upoštevajte polarnost FAZE in NEVTRALNEGA voda, 
saj je zaznavanje plamena občutljivo na faze.

POZOR!
Kabli z napetostjo 230 V morajo biti ustrezno ločeni od 
kablov z napetostjo 24 V.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

- 	(Y2 - 9 a svorkovnica M2) po vybratí prepojky.

(*) Voliteľné príslušenstvo

Pripojenie elektrického napájania

Pripojenie TA (*)

Nebezpečenstvo!
Elektrickú inštaláciu musí vykonať iba kvalifikovaný 
technik.
Pred vykonaním akéhokoľvek pripojenia alebo akej-
koľvek inej operácie na elektrických častiach vždy 
odpojte napájanie a uistite sa, že nemôže byť náhodne 
znovu zapojené. 

Elektrické pripojenie k napájacej sieti. 
Toto pripojenie musí byť vykonané odborným spôso-
bom v súlade s platnými normami. 

Pripomíname, že je nutné inštalovať na linke elektrické-
ho napájania kotla bipolárny spínač s medzerami medzi 
kontaktmi väčšími ako 3 mm, s ľahkým prístupom, a 
to takým spôsobom, aby bolo možné vykonávať rýchlu 
a bezpečnú údržbu.

POZOR!
Rozmery napájacích káblov stanovte podľa výkonu kotla 
a absorbovaného prúdu v súlade s predpismi. 
Prečítajte si kap. 4.5, ampérometrické kapacity, ktoré 
sú uvedené pre každý model ARES PRO (poistky 
všeobecnej ochrany).
3 X 0,75 je minimálny prierez pre kotly ARES PRO 
150/230/300.

POZOR!
Dodržiavajte polaritu FÁZ a NULOVÉHO VODIČA, 
pretože detekcia plameňa je fázovo citlivá.

POZOR:
Káble s napätím 230 V musia byť dostatočne oddelené 
od káblov s napätím 24 V. 

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

- 	(Y2 - 9 și cutie de borne M2) după îndepărtarea punții.

(*) Opțional

Legătură alimentare electrică

Conectare TA (*)

Pericol!
Instalaţia electrică trebuie realizată numai de un 
tehnician autorizat.
Înainte de efectuarea conexiunilor sau a oricărei alte 
operaţii asupra părţilor electrice, întrerupeţi alimen-
tarea electrică şi asiguraţi-vă ca aceasta să nu poată 
fi activată accidental. 

Legătura electrică la rețeaua de alimentare. 
Această legătură trebuie efectuată corect, conform 
prevederilor legislației în vigoare. 

Vă reamintim că este obligatoriu să se instaleze pe linia 
de alimentare electrică a centralei un întrerupător bi-
polar, cu distanță între contacte de peste 3 mm, la care 
să se poată avea acces ușor, în așa fel încât să poată fi 
efectuate rapid și în siguranță eventualele operațiuni 
de întreținere.

ATENȚIE!
Dimensionați cablurile de alimentare în funcție de 
puterea centralei, deci în funcție de curentul electric 
absorbit, conform legislației în vigoare. 
Consultați în Cap. 4.5, indicațiile pentru fiecare model 
de centrală din gama ARES PRO, (siguranțe fuzibile de 
protecție generală).
3 X 0,75 reprezintă secțiunea minimă ce trebuie utilizată 
pe centralele ARES PRO 150 / 230 / 300.

ATENȚIE!
Respectați polaritatea FAZĂ și NEUTRU, deoarece 
detectarea flăcării este sensibilă la fază.

ATENȚIE:
Cablurile prin care trece tensiunea de 230V trebuie să 
fie bine separate de cablurile prin care trece tensiunea 
de 24 V.

Instruções para o instalador

- 	(Y2 - 9 e placa de bornes M2) depois de remover a ponte.

(*) Opcional

Conexão de alimentação elétrica

Conexão TA (*)

Perigo!
A instalação elétrica só deve ser realizada por um 
técnico qualificado.
Antes de fazer as conexões ou qualquer operação nas 
partes elétricas, sempre desconectar a alimentação 
elétrica e certificar-se de que ela não possa ser rein-
serida acidentalmente. 

Conexão eléctrica à rede de alimentação. 
Esta conexão deve ser executada de acordo com as nor-
mas técnicas, conforme exigido pelas normas vigentes. 

É importante lembrar que é necessário instalar na linha 
de alimentação elétrica da caldeira um interruptor bi-
polar com uma distância entre os contactos superior a 
3 mm, de fácil acesso, a fim de tornar as operações de 
manutenção rápidas e seguras.

ATENÇÃO!
Dimensionar os cabos de potência de acordo com a po-
tência da caldeira e, portanto, com a corrente absorvida, 
conforme as normas. 
Ver no Cap. 4.5, as vazões amperométricas indicadas 
para cada modelo das ARES PRO (fusíveis de proteção 
geral).
3 X 0,75, é a secção mínima a ser usada nas caldeiras 
ARES PRO 150 / 230 / 300.

ATENÇÃO!
Respeitar a polaridade FASE e NEUTRO, pois a deteção 
de chama é Fase Sensível.

ATENÇÃO:
Os cabos de tensão de 230 V devem permanecer bem 
separados dos cabos percorridos por tensão de 24 V. 

Instrukcje dla instalatora

- 	(Y2 - 9 i listwa zaciskowa M2) po usunięciu mostka.

(*) Opcja

Połączenie zasilania elektrycznego

Połączenie TA (*)

Niebezpieczeństwo!
Instalację elektryczną powinien wykonywać wyłącz-
nie uprawniony technik.
Przed wykonaniem połączeń lub jakiejkolwiek ope-
racji na częściach elektrycznych, zawsze odłączyć 
zasilanie i upewnić się, że nie można go przypadkowo 
włączyć ponownie. 

Sprawdzić połączenie elektryczne z siecią zasilającą. 
Połączenie to powinno być wykonane zgodnie z zasa-
dami techniki, zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami. 

Należy pamiętać, że na linii zasilania elektrycznego 
kotła należy zainstalować dwubiegunowy wyłącznik z 
odległością styków większą niż 3 mm, łatwo dostępny, 
aby wszelkie czynności konserwacyjne były szybkie i 
bezpieczne.

UWAGA!
Kable zasilające dobrać do mocy kotła, a tym samym 
prądu pobieranego, zgodnie z przepisami. 
W Rozdz. 4.5 sprawdzić wartości amperometryczne, 
wskazane dla każdego modelu ARES PRO (bezpieczniki 
ochrony ogólnej).
3 X 0,75 to minimalny przekrój, którego można użyć 
do kotłów ARES PRO 150 / 230 / 300.

UWAGA!
Przestrzegać biegunowości FAZA i NEUTRALNY, 
ponieważ wykrywanie płomienia jest zależne od fazy.

UWAGA:
Kable napięciowe 230 V powinny być dobrze oddzielone 
od kabli napięciowych 24 V.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

- 	(Y2 - 9 és M2 sorkapocs) az átkötés megszüntetése után.

(*) Választható

A tápellátás bekötése

TA bekötése (*)

Veszély!
A kazánt kizárólag szakember kötheti be a villamos 
hálózatba.
Mielőtt a csatlakoztatási munkálatokat elvégezné, 
vagy az elektromos alkatrészeken bármilyen egyéb 
munkálatokat végezne, áramtalanítsa a berendezést, 
és győződjön meg arról, hogy azt nem lehet véletlen-
szerűen visszakapcsolni. 

Csatlakoztatás az elektromos hálózatra. 
A bekötést végezze el a szakma szabályainak és az ér-
vényben előírásoknak megfelelően. 

Felhívjuk a figyelmét arra, hogy a kazán tápvezetékére 
fel kell szerelni egy kétpólusú kapcsolót, amelyben az 
érintkezők távolsága nagyobb mint 3 mm. A kapcsolót 
szerelje be könnyen elérhető helyre, így az esetleges 
karbantartási műveletek gyorsan és biztonságosan 
elvégezhetők.

FIGYELEM!
A tápvezetéket az érvényben lévő szabványok alapján a 
kazán teljesítményének (vagyis a felvett áramerősség-
nek) megfelelően kell méretezni. 
A 4.5 fejezetben keresse ki az egyes ARES PRO modellek 
elektromos teljesítményét (általános védő biztosítékok).
Az ARES PRO 150 / 230 / 300 kazánok esetében hasz-
nálható legkisebb keresztmetszet: 3 X 0,75.

FIGYELEM!
Ügyeljen a FÁZIS és NULLA polaritásokra, mert a 
lángérzékelés fázis érzékeny.

FIGYELEM:
Azokat a vezetékeket, amelyeken 230 V halad át, külö-
nítse el a 24 V-os vezetékektől.

Instructions for the installer

- 	(Y2 - 9 and terminal board M2) after removing the jumper.

(*) Optional

Electrical supply connection

Connection TA (*)

Danger!
Electrical installation must only be carried out by an 
authorised technician.
Before setting up the connections or any operation on 
the electrical parts, always cut-off the electrical supply 
and make sure it cannot be accidentally re-connected. 

Electrical connection to the mains power supply. 
This connection must be set up by state of the art, as 
envisioned by regulations in force. 

Remember that it is necessary to install a bipolar switch 
on the electrical supply to the boiler with a max distance 
between the contacts of 3 mm, easy to access, so that 
maintenance operations can be carried out quickly 
and safely.

ATTENTION!
The power supply cables must be sized according to 
the power of the boiler, thus the absorbed current, as 
per regulations. 
Refer to Chap. 4.5 regarding the amperometric flow 
rates indicated for each model of ARES PRO (main 
protection fuses).
3 X 0.75, is the minimum section to use on ARES PRO 
150 / 230 / 300 boilers.

ATTENTION!
Respect the PHASE and NEUTRAL polarity since flame 
detection is Phase Sensitive.

ATTENTION:
Cables carrying a voltage of 230 V must travel separately 
from cables carrying a voltage of 24 V.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

- 	(Y2 - 9 a svorkovnice M2) po vyjmutí klemy.

(*) volitelné příslušenství

Připojení elektrického napájení

Připojení TA (*)

Nebezpečí!
Elektrickou instalaci musí provádět pouze kvalifi-
kovaný technik.
Před provedením jakéhokoliv připojení nebo jakékoli 
jiné operace na elektrických částech vždy odpojte 
napájení a ujistěte se, že nemůže být náhodně znovu 
zapojeno. 

Elektrické připojení k napájecí síti. 
Toto připojení musí být provedeno odborným způso-
bem v souladu s platnými normami. 

Připomínáme, že je nutné instalovat na vedení elek-
trického napájení kotle bipolární spínač s mezery mezi 
kontakty většími než 3 mm, se snadným přístupem, a to 
takovým způsobem, aby bylo možné provádět rychlou 
a bezpečnou údržbu.

POZOR!
Průřezy napájecích kabelů stanovte podle výkonu kotle 
a příkonu v souladu s předpisy. 
Přečtěte si kap. 4.5, amperometrické kapacity, které 
jsou uvedeny pro každý model ARES PRO (pojistky 
obecné ochrany).
3 x 0,75 je minimální průřez pro kotle ARES PRO 
150/230/300.

POZOR!
Respektujte polaritu FÁZE a NULOVÉHO VODIČE, 
protože jinak nebude funkční okruh detekce plamene.

POZOR:
Kabely s napětím 230 V musí být viditelně odděleny od 
kabelů s napětím 24 V.

Инструкции за монтажника

- 	(Y2 - 9 и клеморед M2), след като сте отстранили джъмпера.

(*) Опционално

Свързване на електрозахранването

Свързване на стаен термостат TA (*)

Опасност!
Електрическата част трябва да се инсталира само 
от правоспособно техническо лице.
Преди да направите свързванията и да извършите 
каквато и да операция по електрическите части, 
винаги изключвайте електрозахранването и про-
верявайте дали то не може да се включи случайно. 

Електрическо свързване към захранващата 
мрежа. 
Това свързване трябва да се направи съгласно всич-
ки професионални правила, както е предвидено от 
действащите стандарти. 

Напомняме, че по линията за електрозахранване 
на котела е необходимо да монтирате двуполюсен 
прекъсвач с дистанция между контактите над 3 мм, 
леснодостъпен, така че да осигурите бързина и без-
опасност на евентуални операции по поддръжка.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Оразмерете захранващите кабели в зависимост от 
мощността на котела, тоест от консумирания ток, 
съгласно нормативната уредба. 
В Глава 4.5. разгледайте амперметричната прово-
димост (максималното допустимо токово натовар-
ване) на кабелите, показана за всеки отделен модел 
ARES PRO (предпазители за обща защита).
3 X 0,75 е минималното сечение, което трябва да 
се използва при котли ARES PRO 150 / 230 / 300.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Спазвайте полюсите ФАЗА и НУЛА, тъй като отчи-
тането на пламъка е фазово чувствителен.

ВНИМАНИЕ:
Кабелите, по които преминава напрежение от 230 
V, трябва да са добре отделени от тези, по които 
протича напрежение от 24 V.
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Інструкції для монтажника

Зв'язок безпеки INAIL

Під'єднання зовнішнього датчика (*)

З'єднання FL Перемикач потоку (*)

-	 Вийміть перемичку та підключіть кабелі, як зазначено (Y2 
11 та клемний блок M2).

-	 Передбачено на клемному блоці, BCM (Y2  6-7).

- 	 Вийміть перемичку та підключіть кабелі, як зазначено (Y2 
10 та клемний блок M2).

Інструкції для монтажника

Зв'язок безпеки INAIL

Під'єднання зовнішнього датчика (*)

З'єднання FL Перемикач потоку (*)

-	 Вийміть перемичку та підключіть кабелі, як зазначено (Y2 
11 та клемний блок M2).

-	 Передбачено на клемному блоці, BCM (Y2  6-7).

- 	 Вийміть перемичку та підключіть кабелі, як зазначено (Y2 
10 та клемний блок M2).

Montaj personeli için talimatlar
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INAIL güvenlik bağlantısı

Dış sensör bağlantısı (*)

FL Akış Şalteri Bağlantısı (*)

-	 Bağlantı telini çıkartın ve kabloları belirtildiği gibi (Y2 11 ve M2 
klemens kutusu) arasında bağlayın.

-	 Klemens kutusunda, BCM (Y2  6-7).

- 	 Bağlantı telini çıkartın ve kabloları belirtildiği gibi (Y2 10 ve 
M2 klemens kutusu) arasında bağlayın.

Instrucciones para el instalador

Conexión de seguridad INAIL

Conexión de la sonda externa (*)

Conexión FL para Flujostato (*)

-	 Retirar el puente y conectar los cables como se indica entre (Y2 
11 y la regleta de bornes M2).

-	 Preparado en la regleta de bornes, BCM (Y2  6-7).

- 	 Retirar el puente y conectar los cables como se indica entre (Y2 
10 y la regleta de bornes M2).

Navodila za inštalaterja

Vezava zaščite INAIL

Povezava z zunanjo sondo (*)

Priključek za pretočno stikalo FL (*)

-	 Odstranite mostiček in povežite kable tako, kot je prikazano med 
(Y2 11 in priključno ploščo M2).

-	 Pripravljeno je na priključni plošči BCM (Y2  6-7).

- 	 Odstranite mostiček in povežite kable tako, kot je prikazano 
med (Y2 10 in priključno ploščo M2).

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

Pripojenie bezpečnostného zariadenia INAIL

Zapojenie vonkajšej sondy (*)

Pripojenie prietokového spínača FL (*)

-	 Odmontujte prepojku a pripojte káble podľa obrázku (Y2 11 a 
svorkovnica M2).

-	 Pripravené na svorkovnici, BCM (Y2 6-7).

- 	 Demontujte prepojku a pripojte káble podľa obrázku (Y2 10 a 
svorkovnica M2).

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

Conectare siguranță INAIL

Conectare sondă pentru exterior (*)

Conectare FL debitmetru (*)

-	 Îndepărtați puntea și racordați cablurile conform indicațiilor între 
(Y2 11 și cutia de borne M2).

-	 Prevăzut pe cutia de borne, BCM (Y2  6-7).

- 	 Îndepărtați puntea și racordați cablurile conform indicațiilor 
între (Y2 10 și cutia de borne M2).

Instruções para o instalador

Conexão segurança INAIL

Conexão sonda externa (*)

Conexão FL Fluxóstato (*)

-	 Remover a ponte e conectar os cabos conforme indicado entre 
(Y2 11 e placa de bornes M2).

-	 Pré-arranjado na placa de bornes, BCM (Y2  6-7).

- 	 Remover a ponte e conectar os cabos conforme indicado entre 
(Y2 10 e placa de bornes M2) .

Instrukcje dla instalatora

Połączenie bezpieczeństwa INAIL

Połączenie sondy zewnętrznej (*)

Połączenie FL Przepływomierza (*)

-	   Usunąć mostek i połączyć kable zgodnie z (Y2 11 i listwą zaci-
skową M2).

-	 Przygotowany na listwie zaciskowej, BCM (Y2  6-7).

- 	 Usunąć mostek i połączyć kable zgodnie z (Y2 10 i listwą 
zaciskową M2).

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

INAIL biztonsági készlet bekötése

Külső hőmérsékletérzékelő csatlakozója aktív (*)

FL Áramláskapcsoló bekötése (*)

-	 Szüntesse meg az átkötést, és csatlakoztassa a kábeleket, ahogyan 
jelölve van (Y2 11 és M2 sorkapocs).

-	 Előkészítve a sorkapcson, BCM (Y2  6-7).

- 	 Szüntesse meg az átkötést, és csatlakoztassa a kábeleket, aho-
gyan jelölve van (Y2 10 és M2 sorkapocs).

Instructions for the installer

INAIL safety connection

External probe connection (*)

FL Flow switch connection (*)

-	 Remove the jumper and connect the cables, as indicated between 
(Y2 11 and terminal board M2).

-	 Set up on the terminal board, BCM (Y2  6-7).

- 	 Remove the jumper and connect the cables, as indicated be-
tween (Y2 10 and terminal board M2).

Pokyny pro instalatéra

Připojení bezpečnostní sady INAIL

Zapojení venkovní sondy (*)

Připojení průtokového spínače FL (*)

-	 Demontujte klemu a připojte kabely podle obrázku (Y2 11 a 
svorkovnice M2).

-	 Zapojení na svorkovnici, BCM (Y2 6-7).

- 	 Demontujte klemu a připojte kabely podle obrázku (Y2 10 a 
svorkovnice M2).

Инструкции за монтажника

Свързване за обезопасителния комплект INAIL

Свързване на външна сонда (*)

Свързване FL Флусостат (*)

-   	Отстранете джъмпера и свържете кабелите, както е показано, 
между (Y2 11 и клеморед M2).

-	 Конфигурирайте чрез терминалната платка, BCM (Y2  6-7).

- 	 Отстранете джъмпера и свържете кабелите, както е пока-
зано, между (Y2 10 и клеморед M2).
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Інструкції для монтажника

ПРИМІТКА:
Котел передбачений для управління прямим поста-
чанням і накопиченням. 
Якщо з'єднано Stemp. ACC в автоматичному ре-
жимі, буде активована служба ACS, яка буде пріо-
ритетно керуватися відносно прямого постачання 
через показані нижче циркулятори. 

Якщо під'єднано датчик 
температури накопичен-
ня, автоматично відбу-
вається нагрів гарячої 
побутової води під час 
подачі живлення котла. 
Код (803) Srv (див. пара-
метри BCM) від 19 a 27.

Якщо необхідне управління додатковими послугами (накопи-
чення, змішані зони, сонячні батареї тощо), необхідно придбати 
багатофункціональні модулі SHC для підключення до локального 
термінала для повного управління через терморегуляцію HSCP.

Контактори реле BCM підтримують циркуляторів 
з максимальним поглинанням 4 А.

(*) Опція
P. Колектор - колекторний насос (*) (Первинне кільце)

P. Мод.  - Насос Модулювання Опалення (*)

P. CH - Насос опалення (контур опалення) 
П. Авто ГВП -Насос завантаження накопичення

Stemp. ACC. Датчик Температури Накопичення (*)

- 	 Під'єднати кабелі, як зазначено (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Підключіть кабелі керування модуляцією, як вказано (Y2  4-5).  
 	 Джерело живлення 220 В-50 Гц зовнішнє.

- 	 Підключіть кабелі датчика температури, як показано (Y2  
4-8).  
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Інструкції для монтажника

ПРИМІТКА:
Котел передбачений для управління прямим поста-
чанням і накопиченням. 
Якщо з'єднано Stemp. ACC в автоматичному ре-
жимі, буде активована служба ACS, яка буде пріо-
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температури накопи-
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бувається нагрів гарячої 
побутової води під час 
подачі живлення котла. 
Код (803) Srv (див. пара-
метри BCM) від 19 a 27.
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чення, змішані зони, сонячні батареї тощо), необхідно придбати 
багатофункціональні модулі SHC для підключення до локального 
термінала для повного управління через терморегуляцію HSCP.

Контактори реле BCM підтримують циркуляторів 
з максимальним поглинанням 4 А.

(*) ОпціяP. Колектор - колекторний насос (*) (Первинне кільце)

P. Мод.  - Насос Модулювання Опалення (*)

P. CH - Насос опалення (контур опалення) 
П. Авто ГВП -Насос завантаження накопичення

Stemp. ACC. Датчик Температури Накопичення (*)

- 	 Під'єднати кабелі, як зазначено (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Підключіть кабелі керування модуляцією, як вказано (Y2  4-5).  
 	 Джерело живлення 220 В-50 Гц зовнішнє.

- 	 Підключіть кабелі датчика температури, як показано (Y2  
4-8).  
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NOT:
Kazan bir doğrudan gönderme ve bir depolama yöne-
timi için düzenleme ile tedarik edilir. 
Eğer Stemp. ACC otomatik şekilde bağlanırsa eğer, 
aşağıda gösterilen sirkülatörler aracılığıyla doğrudan 
göndermeye göre öncelikli olarak yönetilecek olan ACS 
servis aktifleştirilir. 

Eğer depolama sıcaklık 
sensörü bağlanırsa oto-
matik olarak kazan besle-
me anında kullanım suyu 
servisi aktifleştirilir. 
Kod (803) Srv (bkz. BCM 
parametreleri) 19 ‘dan 
27’ye geçer.

Başka servislerin yönetimi talep edildiğinde (depolama, karışık alanlar, 
güneş, vs) HSCP aracılığıyla toplam sıcaklık kontrolü yönetimi için 
lokal busa bağlanacak SHC çok fonksiyonlu modülleri satın almak 
gereklidir.

BCM rölelerin kontakları max 4 A emilimi ile sirkü-
latörlerini desteklerler.

(*) Opsiyonel
P. Koll - Denge kabı pompası (*)  (Birinci halka)

P. Mod.  - Isıtma Modülasyon Pompası (*)

P. CH  -  Isıtma Pompası (ısıtma devresi) 
P. Car DHW  - Depolama yükleme pompası

Stemp. ACC. Depolama Sıcaklık Sensörü (*)

- 	 Kabloları belirtildiği gibi bağlayın (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Belirtildiği gibi modülasyon kontrol kablolarını bağlayın (Y2  4-5).  
 	 Dış 230 V-50 Hz besleme.

- 	 Sıcaklık sensör kablolarını belirtildiği gibi bağlayın (Y2  4-8).  

Instrucciones para el instalador

NOTA
La caldera se suministra con preparación para gestionar 
un circuito directo y un acumulador. 
Si se conecta Stemp. ACC en modalidad automático, 
se activa el servicio ACS que se gestionará en modo 
prioritario respecto al circuito directo, mediante los 
circuladores indicados abajo. 

Si el sensor de tempera-
tura de la acumulación se 
conecta, se activa automá-
ticamente el servicio sani-
tario cuando se alimenta 
la caldera. 
El código (803) Srv (ver 
parámetros BCM) pasa 
de 19 a 27.

En caso de se solicite la gestión de más servicios (acumulaciones, zonas 
mezcladas, solar, etc.) es necesario adquirir módulos multifunción 
SHC a conectar al bus local para la gestión completa mediante la 
termorregulación HSCP.

Los contactos de los relés de la BCM llevan circula-
dores con absorción máx de 4 A.

(*) OpcionalP. Coll - Bomba del Colector (*)  (Anillo primario)

P. Mod.  - Bomba Modulante Calefacción (*)

P. CH  -  Bomba de Calefacción (circuito de calefacción) 
P. Car DHW  - Bomba de carga de la acumulación

Stemp. ENC. Sensor de temperatura de la Acumulación (*)

- 	 Conectar los cable como se indica (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Conectar los cables de control de la modulación como se indica (Y2  4-5).  
 	 La alimentación 230 V-50 Hz externa.

- 	 Conectar los cables del sensor de temperatura como se indica 
(Y2  4-8).  

Navodila za inštalaterja

OPOMBA:
Kotel je opremljen s predispozicijo za upravljanje z 
neposrednim dovodom in akumulacijo. 
Če je povezan Stemp. ACC avtomatsko, se aktivira 
servis ACS, ki ima prednost glede na neposredni dovod 
preko spodaj prikazanih obtočnih črpalk. 

Če je povezan senzor tem-
perature akumulacije, se 
avtomatsko aktivira sani-
tarna storitev v trenutku 
napajanja kotla. 
Koda (803) Srv (glejte 
parametre BCM) gre od 
19 do 27.

V primeru, da se zahteva upravljanje drugih storitev (akumulacije, 
mešanih con, sončne energije, itd.), je treba zagotoviti večnamenske 
module SHC, ki jih je treba povezati na lokalno vodilo za celotno 
upravljanje preko termoregulacije HSCP.

Kontakti releja BCM podpirajo obtočne črpalke, 
katerih poraba je maks. 4 A.

(*) (Opcija)
P. Coll - Črpalka kolektorja (*) (Primarni obroč)

P. Mod. - Modulacijska črpalka ogrevanja (*)

P. CH - Črpalka ogrevanja (ogrevalni tokokrog) 
P. Car DHW - Črpalka za akumulacijo

Stemp. AKUM. Senzor temperature akumulacije (*)

- 	 Povežite kable tako, kot je prikazano (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Povežite kable za kontrolo modulacije tako, kot je prikazano (Y2 4-5).  
 	 Zunanje napajanje 230 V-50 Hz

- 	 Povežite kable za senzor temperature tako, kot je prikazano 
(Y2 4-8).  

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

POZNÁMKA:
Kotol je dodávaný pripravený pre riadenie priameho 
prívodu a zásobníka. 
Ak je pripojený S.tep. ZÁS. v automatickom režime, 
potom bude aktivovaná služba ACS, ktorá bude pred-
nostne riadená s ohľadom na priamy prívod prostred-
níctvom nižšie zobrazených obehových čerpadiel. 

Ak je pripojený snímač 
teploty zásobníka, služ-
ba TÚV je automaticky 
aktivovaná v okamihu 
napájania kotla. 
Kód (803) Srv (pozrite si 
parametre BCM) sa zmení 

z 19 na 27.

Ak budete potrebovať riadenie doplnkových služieb (akumulácia, 
kombinované zóny, solárne, atď.), je potrebné zakúpiť multifunkčná 
moduly SHC, ktoré majú byť pripojené k lokálnej zbernici pre kom-
pletné riadenie prostredníctvom termoregulácie HSCP.

Kontakty relé BCM podporujú obehové čerpadlá s 
maximálnou spotrebou 4 A.

(*) Voliteľné príslušenstvo
P. Coll - čerpadlo zberného potrubia (*) (Primárny okruh)

P. Mod. - Modulačné vykurovacie čerpadlo (*)

P. CH - vykurovacie čerpadlo (vykurovací okruh) 
P. Car DHW - plniace čerpadlo zásobníka

Stemp. ACC. Snímač teploty zásobníka (*)

- 	 Pripojte káble podľa obrázku (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Pripojte modulačné riadiace káble podľa obrázku (Y2 4-5).  
 	 Externé napájanie 230 V, 50 Hz.

- 	 Pripojte káble snímače teploty podľa obrázku (Y2 4-8).  

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

NOTĂ:
Cazanul se livrează configurat pentru a controla un tur 
direct și o acumulare. 
Dacă se racordează Stemp. ACC, în mod automat se va 
activa serviciul ACC, care va fi controlat cu prioritate 
față de turul direct, prin pompele de circulație repre-
zentate mai jos. 

Dacă se conectează sen-
zorul de temperatură 
acumulare, automat va fi 
activat serviciul apă caldă 
de consum, în momentul 
alimentării centralei. 
Codul (803) Srv (con-
sultați parametrii BCM) 
trece de la 19 la 27.

În cazul în care este necesară coordonarea unor servicii suplimentare (acu-
mulări, zone de amestec, sistem solar etc.), va trebui să se achiziționeze 
module multifuncționale SHC ce se vor racorda la magistrala bus locală 
pentru o coordonare totală prin intermediul termoregulatorului HSCP.

Contactele releelor de pe BCM suportă pompe de 
circulație cu absorbție de max. 4 A.

(*) Opțional
P. Coll - Pompă colector (*)  (inel principal)

P. Mod.  - Pompă de modulare încălzire (*)

P. CH  -  Pompă încălzire (circuit încălzire) 
P. Car DHW  - Pompă de încărcare acumulare

Stemp. ACC Senzor temperatură acumulare (*)

- 	 Racordați cablurile conform indicațiilor (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Racordați cablurile de control modulare, conform indicațiilor (Y2  4-5).  
 	 Alimentarea 230 V-50 Hz externă.

- 	 Racordați cablurile senzorului de temperatură, conform indi-
cațiilor (Y2  4-8).  

Instruções para o instalador

NOTA:
A caldeira é fornecida com o pré-arranjo para a gestão 
de uma ida direta e de uma acumulação. 
Se for conectado Stemp. AC no modo automático, o 
serviço ACS será ativado, o qual será gerido prioritaria-
mente com relação à ada direta através dos circuladores 
ilustrados abaixo. 

Se o sensor de temperatu-
ra de acumulação estiver 
conectado, o serviço de sa-
nitário é ativado automa-
ticamente no momento da 
alimentação da caldeira. 
O código (803) Srv (ver os 
parâmetros BCM) passa 
de 19 para 27.

Se for necessária a gestão de serviços adicionais (acumulações, zonas 
mistas, solar, etc.), os módulos multifuncionais SHC devem ser adqui-
ridos para serem conectados ao bus local para a completa gestão por 
meio da termorregulação HSCP.

Os contactos dos relés da BCM suportam circuladores 
com uma absorção máxima de 4 A.

(*) Opcional
P. Col - Bomba Coletor (*)  (Anel primário)

P. Mod.  - Bomba Modulante Aquecimento (*)

P. CH  -  Bomba Aquecimento (circuito aquecimento) 
B. Car DHW  - Bomba de carga acumulação

Stemp. AC. Sensor Temperatura Acumulação (*)

- 	 Conectar os cabos conforme indicado (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Conectar os cabos de controle de modulação conforme indicado (Y2  4-5).  
 	 A alimentação  230 V-50 Hz externa.

- 	 Conectar os cabos do sensor de temperatura conforme indi-
cado (Y2  4-8).  

Instrukcje dla instalatora

UWAGA:
Kocioł jest wyposażony w przyłącze do zarządzania 
obiegiem bezpośrednim c.o.i zasobnikiem. 
W razie połączenia Stemp. ZAP w sposób automa-
tyczny, należy uaktywnić funkcję C.W.U., która będzie 
sterowana w trybie priorytetowym względem obiegu 
bezpośredniego przez pompy obiegowe przedstawione 
poniżej. 

Jeżeli czujnik temperatury 
zasobnika jest przyłączo-
ny, usługa c.w.u. jest akty-
wowana automatycznie w 
momencie zasilania kotła. 
Kod (803) Srv (patrz para-
metry BCM) przechodzi z 
19 na 27.

Jeśli pojawi się żądanie zarządzania dodatkowymi funkcjami (zasob-
niki, strefy mieszane, instalacja słoneczna itd.) należy dokupić moduły 
wielofunkcyjne SHC, które należy przyłączyć do lokalnej magistrali z 
pełnym sterowaniem poprzez termoregulację HSCP.

Styki przekaźnika BCM obsługują pompy obiegowe 
z poborem max 4 A.

(*) Opcja
P. Poł - Pompa obiegowa (*)  (Obieg bezpośredni)

P. Mod.  - Pompa Modulacyjna c.o. (*)

P. CH  -  Pompa c.o. (obwód c.o.) 
P. Car DHW - Pompa napełn. zasobnika

Stemp. ZAP. Czujnik temperatury zasobnika (*)

- 	 Połączyć kable jak wskazano (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Przyłączyć kable kontroli modulacji jak pokazano (Y2  4-5).  
 	 Zasilanie 230 V-50 Hz zewnętrzne.

- 	 Przyłączyć kable czujnika temperatury jak pokazano (Y2  4-8).  

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

MEGJEGYZÉS:
A kazánt közvetlen előremenő ág és víztároló kezelésre 
előkészítve szállítjuk. 
Ha egy víztároló hőmérséklet érzékelő (Stemp ACC) 
is csatlakoztatva lesz, akkor automatikusan bekapcsol 
a HMV szolgáltatás, amely az alábbiakban bemutatott 
keringtetőkön keresztül elsőbbséget élvez a közvetlen 
előremenő ághoz képest. 

A víztároló hőmérséklet 
érzékelőjének bekötése 
esetén a kazán bekapcso-
lásakor a használati meleg 
víz előállítás is automati-
kusan bekapcsol. 
A kód (803) Srv (lásd a 
BCM paramétereket) 19-
ről 27-re vált.

Ha további elemek (víztárolók, kevert zónák, napkollektorok stb.) ke-
zelésére is szükség van, akkor meg kell vásárolni az SHC többfunkciós 
modulokat, amelyeket a helyi buszhoz kell csatlakoztatni, hogy a teljes 
rendszer ellenőrizhető legyen HSCP szobatermosztátról.

A BCM relé érintkezői legfeljebb 4 A-es áramfelvételű 
keringtető szivattyúkhoz lettek méretezve.

(*) Választható
P. Coll - Gyűjtőcső szivattyúja (*)  (Primer kör)

P. Mod. - Fűtési moduláló szivattyú (*)

P. CH  -  Fűtés szivattyú (fűtőkör) 
P. Car DHW  - Víztároló töltő szivattyú

Stemp. ACC. Víztároló hőmérséklet érzékelő (*)

- 	 Csatlakoztassa a kábeleket a jelölt módon (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Kösse be a modulációt ellenőrző vezetékeket a jelölt módon (Y2 4-5).  
 	 Külső 230 V-os 50 Hz-es tápellátás.

- 	 Kösse be a hőmérséklet érzékelő vezetékeit a jelölt módon (Y2  
4-8).  

Instructions for the installer

NOTE:
The boiler is provided with set-up to manage one direct 
flow and one storage tank. 
If Stemp. ACC is connected automatically, the DHW 
service is enabled, which will be managed as a priority 
compared to direct flow through the pumps shown 
below. 

If the storage tank temper-
ature sensor is connected, 
the DHW is automatically 
activated when the boiler 
is powered. 
The code (803) Srv (see 
BCM parameters) changes 
from 19 to 27.

If other services (storage tanks, mixed zones, solar, etc.) are requested, 
it is necessary to purchase SHC multifunction modules to connect to 
the local bus for total temperature control management via HSCP.

The BCM relay contacts support pumps with max 
absorption of 4 A.

(*) Optional

P. Coll - Pump Manifold (*)  (Primary ring)

Mod. P. Central Heating Modulating Pump (*)

P. CH - Heating circuit pump (central heating circuit) 
P. Car DHW  - Storage tank load pump

Stemp. ACC. Storage Tank Temperature Sensor (*)

- 	 Connect the cables as indicated (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Connect the modulation control cables as indicated (Y2  4-5).  
 	 External power supply 230 V-50 Hz.

- 	 Connect the temperature sensor cables as indicated (Y2  4-8).  

Pokyny pro instalatéra

POZNÁMKA:
Kotel je dodáván připraven pro řízení jednoho přímého 
okruhu a zásobníku TUV. 
Pokud je čidlo zásobníku TUV v automatickém reži-
mu, pak bude aktivována funkce ohřevu TUV, která 
bude přednostně řízena vzhledem k topnému okruhu 
prostřednictvím níže zobrazených oběhových čerpadel. 

Pokud je připojen ohřev 
teploty zásobníku, ohřev 
TUV je automaticky akti-
vován v okamžiku napá-
jení kotle. 
Kód (803) Srv (viz para-
metry BCM) se změní z 
19 na 27.

Pokud budete potřebovat řízení dokoupit (akumulace, směšované zóny, 
solární, atd.), je třeba dokoupit multifunkční moduly SHC , které musí 
být připojeny k lokální sběrnici pro nadřazené řízení prostřednictvím 
regulátoru HSCP  .

Kontakty relé BCM umožňují připojit čerpadla s 
maximálním zatížením 4 A.

(*) volitelné příslušenství

P. Coll - čerpadlo sběrného potrubí (*) (Primární okruh)

P. Mod. - Modulační čerpadlo topného okruhu (*)

P. CH - topné čerpadlo (topný okruh) 
P. Car DHW - nabíjecí čerpadlo zásobníku TUV

Čidlo snímání teploty zásobníku (*)

- 	 Připojte kabely podle obrázku (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Připojte modulační řídicí kabely podle obrázku (Y2 4-5).  
 	 Externí napájení 230 V, 50 Hz.

- 	 Připojte kabely čidla teploty podle obrázku (Y2 4-8).  

Инструкции за монтажника

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Котелът се доставя с осигурена конфигурация за 
управление на една директна температурна зона и 
на един бойлер за БГВ. 
Ако е свързан сензор Stemp. ACC, автоматично 
ще се активира приоритетната функция за произ-
водство на БГВ, спрямо отоплителния кръг, чрез 
илюстрираните по-долу циркулационни помпи. 

Ако се свърже темпера-
турният сензор за бой-
лер за БГВ, функцията за 
битова вода се активира 
автоматично в момента 
на захранване на котела. 
Код (803) Srv (вж. пара-
метри BCM) преминава 
от 19 на 27.

В случай че е необходимо управление на други функции (акуму-
лиране, комбинирани зони, соларна функция и др.), трябва да 
закупите мултифункционални модули SHC, които да свържете 
към локалната шина за цялостно управление чрез терморегулатора 

HSCP.

Контактите на релетата на BCM поддържат цир-
кулационни помпи с макс. консумация 4 A.

(*) ОпционалноP. Coll - Помпа Колектор (*)  (Първичен кръг)

Р. Mod.  - Модулираща помпа Отопление (*)

Р. CH  -  Помпа Отопление (отоплителен кръг) 
P. Car DHW  - Помпа за бойлер за БГВ

Stemp. ACC. Сензор за температура в бойлер за БГВ (*)

- 	 Свържете кабелите, както е показано (Y4 1-2). 

- 	 Свържете кабелите за контрол на модулацията, както е показано (Y2  4-5).  
 	 Външно захранване 230 V-50 Hz.

- 	 Свържете кабелите на температурния датчик, както е 
показано (Y2  4-8).  
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.10	 ПЕРШЕ ВМИКАННЯ

Попередні перевірки.

Перше ввімкнення повинні виконувати профе-
сійно підготовлені фахівці. Immergas відмов-
ляється від будь-якої відповідальності у разі 
завдання збитків особам, тваринам або речам, 
що виникли унаслідок невиконання вищезазна-
ченого. 

Небезпека!
Перш ніж ввести в експлуатацію прилад, запов-
ніть сифон через отвір для наповнення і перевірте 
правильний дренаж конденсату.
Якщо пристрій використовується з сифоном 
виводу конденсату пустим, це може спричинити 
отруєння через випуск відпрацьованих газів.

Перед запуском котла рекомендується перевірити, чи:
-	установка відповідає специфічним стандартам та нормам, що 

діють як для газової, так і для електричної частини;
-	постачання повітря для горіння та евакуації газових димів здій-

снюються правильно відповідно до встановлених спеціальних 
норм та правил;

-	система подачі палива має відповідати пропускній здатності, що 
потребує котел, і мати бути оснащена усіма пристроями безпеки 
та контролю, як того вимагають чинні норми;

-	напруга живлення котла 220 В - 50 Гц;
-	система заповнена водою (манометр тиску 0,8/1 бар з зупиненим 

циркулятором); 
-	будь-які запірні запобіжні клапани системи відкриті;
-	газ, що використовуватиметься, відповідає тому, на який 

налаштований котел: якщо ні, потрібно переобладнати котел 
для використання наявного газу (див. розділ: "АДАПТАЦІЯ 
ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ІНШИХ ГАЗІВ"); цю операцію повинен 
виконувати кваліфікований технічний персонал відповідно до 
чинних норм; 

-	газовий кран відкритий;
-	немає витоків газу;
-	головний зовнішній вимикач увімкнено;
-	запобіжний клапан системи на котлі не заблокований і підклю-

чений до каналізаційного випуску;
-	Сифон виводу конденсату наповнений водою;
-	що немає витоків води;
-	гарантовані умови вентиляції та мінімальні відстані для вико-

нання будь-яких ремонтних робіт.

Увімкнення та вимкнення.

Для увімкнення і вимкнення кота слід звернутися до керівництва регу-
лятора HSCP.

Інформація, що має бути надана відповідальному за систему

Відповідальний має бути проінструктований щодо використання 
і принципів роботи опалювальної системи, зокрема:

-	Надайте керівнику заводу «ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ДЛЯ 
ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОГО ЗА СИСТЕМУ», а також інші документи, 
які стосуються приладу і які містяться в пакеті упаковки. Від-
повідальний за систему повинен зберігати цю документацію, 
щоб мати нагоду звернутися до неї у будь-який момент. 

-	Необхідно проінформувати відповідального за систему про 
важливість вентиляційних отворів і системи випуску диму, 
підкресливши абсолютну неприпустимість будь-яких змін. 

-	Необхідно проінформувати відповідального за систему про кон-
троль тиску води в опалювальній системі, а також про операції 
з відновлення потрібного тиску. 

-	Необхідно проінформувати відповідального за систему про 
правильне регулювання температури, блоки управління/термос-
тати і про радіаторні батареї з метою заощадження електричної 
енергії.

-	Підкреслити важливість регулярного технічного обслуговування 
опалювальної системи та засобів ефективності горіння (відпо-
відно до національного законодавства).

-	У разі продажу або передачі апарата іншому власнику, в разі змі-
ни власника, або ж в разі переїзду і залишення апарата, необхідно 
переконатися, що брошура з інструкціями супроводжує апарат, 
і новий власник і/або монтажник може у будь-який момент 
звернутися до неї.
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3.10	 İLK ÇALIŞTIRMA

Ön kontroller.

İlk çalıştırma kalifiye personel tarafından yapılma-
lıdır. Immergas firması, yukarıda verilen talimata 
uyulmamasından dolayı kişi, hayvan veya nesnelere 
gelecek zararlara ait her türlü sorumluluğu reddeder. 

Tehlike!
cihazı hizmete sokmadan önce sifonu dolum deliği 
aracılığıyla doldurup yoğuşmanın doğru şekilde 
drene edilip edilmediğini kontrol edin.
Cihaz, yoğuşma tahliye sifonu boş halde kullanılırsa, 
atık gazların dışarı çıkması sonucu zehirlenme tehli-
kesi söz konusudur.

Kombi işletime alınmadan önce aşağıdakilerin kontrol edilmesi tavsiye 
edilir:
-	gaz tarafı ve elektrik tarafı montajının standart ve yasalara uygun 

şekilde yapılıp yapılmadığı;
-	yanma havası beslemesi ve duman tahliyesinin standart ve yasalara 

uygun şekilde gerçekleşip gerçekleşmediği;
-	yakıt besleme tesisatının, kombi kapasitesine uygun boyutlara ve 

standartların öngördüğü emniyet ve kontrol cihazlarına sahip olup 
olmadığı;

-	kombinin besleme geriliminin 230V - 50Hz olup olmadığı;
-	sistemin su ile dolu (sirkülasyon pompası çalışmıyorken manomet-

redeki basınç 0,8/1 bar) olup olmadığı; 
-	tesisattaki kapama valflerinin açık olup olmadığı;
-	kullanılacak gaz kazanın kalibrasyonunkine karşılık gelir: aksi halde 

mevcut gaz kullanımında kazanın dönüşümü gerçekleştirmeyi sağ-
layın (bkz. bölüm: “DİĞER GAZARIN KULLANIMINA UYARLA-
MA”); bu işlem geçerli standartlara göre kalifiye teknisyen personel 
tarafından gerçekleştirilmelidir; 

-	gaz besleme musluğunun açık olup olmadığı;
-	gaz kaçağı olup olmadığı;
-	harici ana şalterin devrede olup olmadığı;
-	tesisattaki emniyet valfinin bloke olup olmadığı ve kanalizasyona 

bağlı olup olmadığı;
-	yoğuşma suyu tahliye sifonunun su ile dolu olup olmadığı;
-	su sızıntısı olup olmadığı;
-	havalandırma ve bakım için gerekli minimum mesafelerin sağlanıp 

sağlanmadığı.

Çalıştırma ve kapatma.

Kazanın çalıştırılması ve kapatılması ile ilgili olarak HSCP regülatör 
kullanım kılavuzuna bakınız.

Tesisat sorumlusuna verilmesi gereken bilgiler

Tesisat sorumlusu, ısıtma tesisatının kullanımı ve işleyişi ile ilgili bil-
gilendirilmelidir; ayrıca:

-	Tesisat sorumlusuna, "TESİSAT SORUMLUSU İÇİN KULLANIM 
TALİMATLARI" kitapçığını ve ambalajın içindeki, cihaza ait diğer 
bütün belgeleri teslim edin. Tesisat sorumlusu bu belgeleri daha 
sonra danışabilmek üzere saklamalıdır. 

-	Tesisat sorumlusu, havalandırma ağızları ve duman tahliye sistemi-
nin önemi ve zorunluluğu hakkında bilgilendirilmeli ve değişiklik 
yapılmasının kesinlikle yasak olduğunun altı çizilmelidir. 

-	Tesisat sorumlusu, tesisattaki su basıncının kontrolü ve gerekli basın-
cın sağlanması için yapılacak işlemler hakkında bilgilendirilmelidir. 

-	Enerji tasarrufu için Tesisat sorumlusu doğru sıcaklık, kontrol ünitesi/
termostat ve radyatör ayarları hakkında bilgilendirilmelidir.

-	Tesisata (ulusal yasalar gereği) düzenli bakım ve yanma analizi yapıl-
masının zorunlu olduğunu unutmayın.

-	Cihazın satılacağı veya el değiştireceği ya da taşınılıp cihazın bırakı-
lacağı durumlarda, yeni sahibi ve/veya montaj personeli tarafından 
danışılmak üzere kitapçığın daima cihazın yanında olduğundan emin 
olun.

Instrucciones para el instalador

3.10	 PRIMER ENCENDIDO

Controles preliminares.

El primer encendido debe realizarlo el personal pro-
fesional cualificado. La empresa se exime de cualquier 
responsabilidad en caso de daños ocasionados a per-
sonas, animales o cosas, que se produzcan debido al 
incumplimiento de lo indicado arriba. 

¡Peligro!
Antes de la puesta en servicio del aparato llene el sifón 
por el agujero de llenado y compruebe que se drene 
correctamente la condensación.
Si el aparato se usa con el sifón de descarga de conden-
sación vacío, existe el peligro de intoxicación debido 
a la fuga de los gases de descarga.

Antes de la puesta en funcionamiento de la caldera es conveniente 
comprobar que:
-	la instalación sea acorde con las normas específicas y las prescripciones 

vigentes, ya sea en lo referente a la parte relativa al gas, como a las que 
se refieren a la parte eléctrica.

-	la conducción del aire comburente y la evacuación de los humos, se 
realicen de manera correcta como establecen las normas específicas 
y las prescripciones vigentes;

-	la instalación de alimentación del combustible se haya dimensionado 
para el caudal necesario de la caldera y que incluya todos los dispo-
sitivos de seguridad y de control, que exigen las normas vigentes;

-	la tensión de alimentación de la caldera sea de 230V - 50Hz;
-	la instalación se ha llenado de agua (presión manómetro 0,8/1 bares 

con circulador parado); 
-	posibles llaves de corte de la instalación estén abiertas;
-	el gas que se debe usar corresponda al que está calibrado para la 

caldera; de lo contrario convierta la caldera al uso del gas que tenga 
a disposición (vea la sección: "ADAPTACIÓN PARA EL USO DE 
OTRO TIPO DE GAS"); esta operación debe hacerla personal técnico 
cualificado en base a las normas vigentes; 

-	la llave de paso del gas esté abierta;
-	no haya fugas de gas;
-	el interruptor general externo esté activado;
-	la válvula de seguridad de la instalación en la caldera esté bloqueada 

y esté conectada a la descarga del sistema de desagüe;
-	el sifón de descarga de los condensados se haya llenado de agua;
-	no haya fugas de agua;
-	se garanticen las condiciones para la ventilación y las distancias 

mínimas para realizar las operaciones de mantenimiento.

Encendido y apagado.

Para el encendido y apagado de la caldera consulte el manual de re-
gulador HSCP.

Informaciones que se deben proporcionar al responsable de la 
instalación

El responsable de la instalación debe ser instruido sobre el uso y el 
funcionamiento de su instalación de calefacción, en especial se deben:

-	Entregar al responsable de la instalación las “INSTRUCCIONES DE 
USO PARA EL RESPONSABLE DE LA INSTALACIÓN” así como 
los demás documentos relativos al aparato, que están incluidos en la 
bolsa que se entrega con el embalaje. El responsable de la instalación 
debe guardar esta documentación para poder tenerla a disposición, 
en caso de consultas futuras. 

-	Informe al responsable de la instalación sobre la importancia de tener 
rejillas de ventilación y sistema de descarga de humos, remarcando 
que es indispensable y está absolutamente prohibido, modificarlos. 

-	Informar al responsable de la instalación sobre el control de la pre-
sión del agua de la instalación, así como sobre las operaciones para 
restablecerla. 

-	Informe al responsable de la instalación sobre la regulación correcta 
de temperaturas, centralitas/termostatos y radiadores para el ahorro 
de energía.

-	Recuerde que es obligatorio realizar un mantenimiento regular de la 
instalación y medir el rendimiento de la combustión (como prevé la 
ley de cada país).

-	Si el aparato debe venderse o cederse a otro propietario o debe mu-
darse y dejarlo en el lugar donde está instalado, compruebe siempre 
que se entregue junto con el manual de instrucciones, para que pueda 
consultarlo el nuevo propietario y/o el instalador.

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.10	 PRVI VŽIG

Uvodni pregledi

Prvi vžig mora izvesti strokovno usposobljeno osebje. 
Podjetje Immergas zavrača vsakršno odgovornost 
za poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, do katerih 
bi prišlo zaradi neupoštevanja zgoraj navedenega. 

Nevarnost!
Pred prvim zagonom naprave napolnite sifon skozi 
odprtino za polnjenje in preverite, ali kondenz pra-
vilno odteka.
Ob uporabi naprave s praznim sifonom za kondenz 
obstaja nevarnost zastrupitve zaradi uhajanja izpu-
šnih plinov.

Pred prvim zagonom kotla preverite, ali:
-	je bila namestitev izvedena v skladu z ustreznimi standardi in veljav-

nimi predpisi, tako glede plinske kot glede električne napeljave;
-	dovajanje zgorevalnega zraka in izločanje dimnih plinov potekata 

pravilno, skladno z ustreznimi standardi in veljavnimi predpisi;
-	je sistem za dovod goriva dimenzioniran za pretok, ki je potreben za 

kotel in ali je opremljen z vsemi varnostnimi in krmilnimi napravami, 
ki jih narekujejo veljavni predpisi;

-	je napajalna napetost kotla 230V - 50Hz;
-	je sistem napolnjen z vodo (tlak na manometru 0,8/1 bar z ustavljeno 

obtočno črpalko); 
-	so morebitni zaporni zasuni sistema odprti;
-	Plin, ki ga je treba uporabiti, naj odgovarja tistemu, ki ste ga uporabili 

za umerjanje kotla: če ne bi bilo tako, prilagodite kotel za uporabo 
druge vrste plina (oglejte si del: “PRILAGODITEV ZA UPORABO 
DRUGE VRSTE PLINA”); ta postopek mora izvesti strokovno uspo-
sobljeno osebje v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi; 

-	je ventil za dovod plina odprt;
-	prihaja do morebitnega uhajanja plina;
-	je zunanje glavno stikalo vključeno;
-	varnostni ventil sistema na kotlu ni blokiran in ali je speljan v kana-

lizacijski odtok;
-	je sifon za odvod kondenza napolnjen z vodo;
-	prihaja do morebitnega puščanja vode;
-	sta zagotovljena prezračevanje in najmanjše razdalje, ki so potrebne 

za vzdrževanje naprave.

Vklop in izklop.

Glede vklopa in izklopa kotla si oglejte navodila o regulatorju HSCP.

Informacije za odgovorno osebo sistema

Odgovorno osebo za sistem morate poučiti o uporabi in delovanju 
vašega ogrevalnega sistema, in sicer:

-	Odgovorni osebi za sistem izročite "UPORABNIŠKA NAVODILA 
ZA ODGOVORNO OSEBO SISTEMA" in drugo dokumentacijo o 
napravi, ki je shranjena v ovojnici v embalaži. Odgovorna oseba za 
sistem mora to dokumentacijo shraniti, tako da jo ima vselej pri 
roki, če bi jo v prihodnje potrebovala. 

-	Odgovorno osebo sistema poučite o pomembnosti prezračevalnih 
odprtin in sistema za izločanje dimnih plinov, poudarite, da so nujni 
in da jih je strogo prepovedano predelovati. 

-	Odgovorno osebo sistema poučite o preverjanju tlaka vode v sistemu 
in o postopkih za ponovno vzpostavitev pravilnih vrednosti slednjega. 

-	Odgovorno osebo sistema poučite o pravilni nastavitvi temperature, 
krmilnikov/termostatov in radiatorjev, tako da se zagotovi prihranek 
energije.

-	Ne pozabite, da je obvezno redno vzdrževanje naprave in merjenje 
izkoristkov zgorevanja (skladno z nacionalnimi zakonskimi predpisi).

-	Če napravo prodate ali jo oddate drugemu lastniku, ali pa se preselite 
in jo pustite v prejšnjem stanovanju, ji vselej priložite navodila, tako 
da si jih novi lastnik in/ali inštalater lahko po potrebi prebereta.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.10	 PRVÉ ZAPNUTIE

Predbežné kontroly.

Prvé zapnutie musí byť vykonané kvalifikovaným per-
sonálom. Spoločnosť Immergas odmieta akúkoľvek 
zodpovednosť v prípade škody na osobách, zvieratách 
alebo veciach, spôsobených v dôsledku nedodržania 
vyššie uvedených pokynov. 

Nebezpečenstvo!
Pred uvedením prístroja do prevádzky naplňte sifón 
plniacim uzáverom a skontrolujte správnu drenáž 
kondenzátu.
Pokiaľ bude zariadenie používané s prázdnym sifó-
nom na odvod kondenzátu, existuje nebezpečenstvo 
intoxikácie následkom úniku výfukových plynov.

Pred uvedením kotla do funkcie je dobré skontrolovať, či:
-	inštalácia zodpovedá platným špecifickým normám a predpisom, 

pokiaľ ide ako o plynové časti, tak i elektrické časti;
-	prívod spaľovacieho vzduchu a odvod spalín prebieha riadne v súlade 

s platnými špecifickými normami a predpismi;
-	prívodné palivové potrubie je dimenzované pre prietok nevyhnutný 

pre prevádzku kotla a je vybavené všetkými bezpečnostnými a kon-
trolnými zariadeniami, ako stanovujú platné predpisy;

-	napájacie napätie kotla je 230 V - 50 Hz;
-	zariadenie bolo naplnené vodou (tlak manometra 0,8/1 barov s obe-

hovým čerpadlom mimo prevádzky); 
-	eventuálne zachytávacie klapky zariadenia sú otvorené;
-	plyn, ktorý má byť použitý, zodpovedá kalibrácii kotla: ak tak nie je, 

vykonajte prestavbu kotla na použitie dostupného plynu (pozrite si 
sekciu: „PRISPÔSOBENIE NA POUŽITIE INÝCH PLYNOV“); táto 
operácia musí byť vykonaná kvalifikovaným technikom v súlade s 
platnými predpismi; 

-	prívodný plynový ventil je otvorený;
-	nevyskytujú sa žiadne úniky plynu;
-	je zapnutý hlavný vypínač;
-	poistný ventil na kotle nie je zablokovaný a je pripojený ku kanali-

začnému odvodu;
-	sifón na odvod kondenzátu bol naplnený vodou;
-	nevyskytujú sa žiadne úniky vody;
-	sú zaistené podmienky na vetranie a minimálne vzdialenosti pre 

eventuálne údržbárske zásahy.

Zapnutie a vypnutie.

Pre zapnutie a vypnutie kotla konzultujte príručku regulátora HSCP.

Informácie pre zodpovedného pracovníka zariadenia

Zodpovedný pracovník musí byť poučený o používaní a prevádzke 
vlastného vykurovacieho systému, najmä:

-	Musí mu byť odovzdaný “NÁVOD K OBSLUHE PRE ZODPOVED-
NÉHO PRACOVNÍKA ZARIADENIA”, ako i ďalšie dokumenty, 
týkajúce sa zariadenia, vložené do obálky, obsiahnutej v obale. 
Zodpovedný pracovník zariadenia je povinný uchovávať túto 
dokumentáciu tak, aby bola k dispozícii pre ďalšie konzultácie. 

-	Zodpovedný pracovník zariadenia musí byť poučený o význame 
vetracích otvorov a systému odvodu spalín, je potrebné zdôrazniť ich 
nevyhnutnosť a absolútny zákaz modifikácií. 

-	Musí byť informovaný o kontrole tlaku vody v zariadení, ako i o 
operáciách pre jeho obnovenie. 

-	Zodpovedný pracovník zariadenia musí byť informovaný o správnom 
nastavení teplôt, riadiacich jednotiek/termostatov a radiátorov za 
účelom úspory energie.

-	Zdôrazňujeme, že je nutné vykonávať pravidelnú údržbu systému 
a meranie účinnosti spaľovania (podľa vnútroštátnych právnych 
predpisov).

-	V prípade, že dôjde k predaju alebo postúpeniu prístroja na iného 
majiteľa; alebo ak sa presťahujete bez prístroja, vždy zaistite, aby prí-
ručka sprevádzala prístroj a mohla byť k dispozícii novým vlastníkom 
a/alebo inštalatérom.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.10	 PRIMA PORNIRE

Verificări preliminare.

Prima pornire trebuie efectuată de personal ca-
lificat și autorizat. Societatea Immergas nu își va 
asuma nicio răspundere în caz de daune provocate 
persoanelor, animalelor sau bunurilor, ca urmare a 
nerespectării prevederilor de mai sus. 

Pericol!
Înainte de punerea în funcţiune a aparatului umpleţi 
sifonul prin gura de umplere şi verificaţi drenarea 
corectă a condensatului.
Dacă aparatul este folosit cu sifonul de evacuare a 
condensatului gol, există pericolul de intoxicație din 
cauza scurgerii gazelor de ardere.

Înainte de punerea în funcţiune a centralei se recomandă să verificaţi ca:
-	instalaţia să corespundă recomandărilor normelor şi legilor în vigoare 

atât în ceea ce priveşte partea de gaz, cât şi în ceea ce priveşte partea 
electrică;

-	alimentarea cu aer pentru combustie şi evacuarea gazelor de ardere 
să aibă loc în mod corect conform indicaţiilor normelor în vigoare;

-	instalaţia de alimentare cu combustibil să aibă dimensiunile adec-
vate în funcţie de debitul necesar pentru alimentarea centralei şi să 
fie dotată cu toate dispozitivele de siguranță şi control prevăzute de 
legislația în vigoare;

-	tensiunea de alimentare a centralei să fie de 230V - 50Hz;
-	instalaţia să fie umplută cu apă (presiune manometru 0,8/1 bar cu 

pompa de circulaţie oprită); 
-	eventualele ventile de închidere a instalaţiei să fie deschise;
-	gazul ce se utilizează să corespundă cu cel folosit pentru calibrarea 

centralei: în caz contrar, solicitați conversia centralei în vederea 
utilizării gazului disponibil (consultați secțiunea: “ADAPTAREA 
ÎN VEDEREA UTILIZĂRII CU ALTE TIPURI DE GAZ”); această 
operațiune trebuie efectuată de personal tehnic autorizat conform 
legislației în vigoare; 

-	robinetul de alimentare cu gaz să fie deschis;
-	nu există pierderi de gaz;
-	întreruptorul general să fie activat;
-	supapa de siguranţă a instalaţiei montată pe centrală să nu fie blocată 

şi să fie racordată la canalizare;
-	sifonul de evacuare să fie umplut cu apă;
-	să nu existe pierderi de apă;
-	sunt asigurate condiţiile de aerisire şi distanţele minime pentru efec-

tuarea operaţiilor de întreţinere.

Pornire şi oprire.

Pentru pornirea şi oprirea cazanului, consultați manualul aferent 
regulatorului HSCP.

Informații care trebuie puse la dispoziția responsabilului cu in-
stalația

Responsabilul cu instalaţia trebuie instruit corespunzător cu privire la 
utilizarea şi funcționarea instalației de încălzire, mai precis:

-	Predaţi acestuia "INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE PENTRU RES-
PONSABILUL INSTALAŢIEI", precum şi alte documente privind 
aparatul aflate în plicul din ambalaj. Responsabilul cu instalația 
trebuie să păstreze aceste documente în așa fel încât să le poată 
consulta și pe viitor. 

-	Informați responsabilul cu instalația cu privire la importanţa gurilor 
de aerisire şi a sistemului de evacuare a gazelor de ardere; subliniaţi 
faptul că acestea sunt absolut indispensabile şi este strict interzisă 
modificarea lor. 

-	Informaţi responsabilul instalaţiei cu privire la controlul presiunii 
apei din instalaţie precum şi cu privire la operaţiile de restabilire a 
valorilor acesteia. 

-	Informaţi responsabilul instalaţiei cu privire la reglarea corectă a 
temperaturii, termostatelor şi a caloriferelor pentru un consum redus 
de energie.

-	Amintiţi responsabilului că este obligatorie efectuarea operaţiilor de 
întreţinere şi măsurarea eficienței combustiei (conform prevederilor 
legilor naţionale).

-	În cazul în care aparatul este vândut sau transmis unui alt proprietar, 
sau dacă trebuie să vă mutați și să lăsați aparatul, asigurați-vă întot-
deauna că lăsați și manualul împreună cu centrala, în așa fel încât să 
poată fi consultat de noul proprietar și/sau de instalator.

Instruções para o instalador

3.10	 PRIMEIRO ACENDIMENTO

Controlos preliminares.

 O primeiro acendimento deve ser executado por 
pessoal profissionalmente qualificado. A Immergas 
exime-se de qualquer responsabilidade em caso de 
danos a pessoas, animais ou bens que ocorram como 
resultado do não cumprimento do que foi mencio-
nado acima. 

Perigo!
Antes de colocar o aparelho em serviço, encher o sifão 
através do furo de enchimento e verificar a drenagem 
correta da condensação.
Se o aparelho for utilizado com o sifão de descarga 
da condensação vazio, existe o perigo de intoxicação 
devido ao escape dos gases de descarga.

Antes de colocar em funcionamento a caldeira, é aconselhável verificar 
se:
-	a instalação atende às normas e prescrições específicas em vigor tanto 

para a parte do gás quanto para a parte elétrica;
-	o fornecimento de ar de combustão e a evacuação dos fumos são 

realizados corretamente de acordo com o estabelecido pelas normas 
e prescrições específicas em vigor;

-	o sistema de alimentação do combustível está dimensionado para 
a vazão necessária para a caldeira e se a caldeira está equipada com 
todos os dispositivos de segurança e controlo dispostos nas normas 
vigentes;

-	a tensão de alimentação da caldeira é de 230V - 50Hz;
-	o sistema foi preenchido com água (pressão no manómetro 0,8/1 bar 

com circulador parado); 
-	eventuais registos de interceptação do sistema estão abertos;
-	o gás a ser utilizado corresponde ao da calibração da caldeira: caso 

contrário, fazer a conversão da caldeira para a utilização do gás dis-
ponível (ver a seção: “ADAPTAÇÃO À UTILIZAÇÃO DE OUTROS 
GASES”); tal operação deve ser realizada por pessoal técnico qualifi-
cado conforme as normas vigentes; 

-	a torneira de alimentação do gás está aberta;
-	não há fugas de gás;
-	o interruptor geral está inserido;
-	a válvula de segurança do sistema na caldeira não está bloqueada e 

está conectada à rede de esgoto;
-	o sifão de descarga da condensação foi preenchido de água;
-	não há vazamentos de água;
-	estão garantidas as condições de ventilação e as distâncias mínimas 

para realizar quaisquer operações de manutenção.

Ligação e desligamento.

Para a ligação e o desligamento da caldeira, ver o manual relativo HSCP.

Informações que devem ser fornecidas ao responsável pelo sistema

O responsável pelo sistema deve ser instruído sobre o uso e o funcio-
namento de seu sistema de aquecimento, principalmente:

-	Entregar ao responsável pelo sistema as "INSTRUÇÕES DE USO 
PARA O RESPONSÁVEL PELO SISTEMA", bem como os outros 
documentos relacionados com o aparelho incluídos no envelope 
contido na embalagem. O responsável pelo sistema deve guardar 
esta documentação para poder disponibilizá-la para qualquer 
consulta futura. 

-	Informar o responsável pelo sistema sobre a importância dos bocais 
de arejamento e do sistema de descarga de fumos, destacando sua 
indispensabilidade e a absoluta proibição de modificação. 

-	Informar o responsável pelo sistema sobre o controlo da pressão da 
água do sistema, bem como sobre as operações para restabelecê-lo. 

-	Informar o responsável pelo sistema sobre a regulação correta de 
temperaturas, centrais de controlo/termostatos e radiadores para 
economizar energia.

-	Lembrar-se de que é obrigatório realizar uma manutenção regular 
do sistema e a medição do rendimento de combustão (conforme a 
lei nacional).

-	Se o aparelho for vendido ou transferido para outro proprietário ou 
se o utilizador tiver de mudar de endereço e deixar o aparelho, cer-
tificar-se sempre de que o manual acompanhe o aparelho para que 
possa ser consultado pelo novo proprietário e/ou instalador.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.10	 PIERWSZE URUCHOMIENIE

Kontrolne wstępne.

Pierwsze uruchomienie powinno być wykonane przez 
wykwalifikowany personel. Firma Immergas uchyla 
się od wszelkiej odpowiedzialności w przypadku 
szkód na osobach, zwierzętach lub rzeczach, które 
powstały w wyniku nieprzestrzegania powyższego. 

Niebezpieczeństwo!
Przed uruchomieniem urządzenia należy napełnić 
syfon przez otwór do napełniania i sprawdzić, czy 
odprowadzanie skroplin jest poprawne.
Jeśli urządzenie jest używane z pustym syfonem 
spustowym kondensatu, istnieje niebezpieczeństwo 
zatrucia z powodu odprowadzania spalin.

Przed uruchomieniem kotła należy sprawdzić, czy:
-	instalacja spełnia określone normy i przepisy obowiązujące zarówno 

dla części gazowej, jak i elektrycznej;
-	dopływ powietrza do spalania i odprowadzanie spalin przebiegają 

prawidłowo, zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami i przepisami;
-	układ zasilania paliwem jest dobrany do wymaganego przez kocioł 

natężenia przepływu i czy jest wyposażony we wszystkie urządzenia 
bezpieczeństwa i sterowania wymagane przez obowiązujące przepisy;

-	napięcie zasilania kotła wynosi 230V - 50Hz;
-	instalacja została napełniona wodą (ciśnienie manometru 0,8/1 bar 

przy zatrzymanej pompie obiegowej); 
-	ewentualne zawory odcinające instalacji są otwarte;
-	gaz, którego zamierza się używać jest zgodny z gazem kalibracji kotła; 

w przeciwnym razie należy przezbroić kocioł i dostosować do użycia 
dostępnego gazu (patrz sekcja: „DOSTOSOWANIE DO UŻYCIA 
INNYCH RODZAJÓW GAZU”); taka operacja powinna być prze-
prowadzona przez wykwalifikowany personel techniczny zgodnie z 
obowiązującymi przepisami; 

-	zawór zasilania gazu jest otwarty;
-	nie ma wycieków gazu;
-	wyłącznik ogólny zewnętrzny jest włączony;
-	zawór bezpieczeństwa instalacji kotła nie jest zablokowany i że jest 

przyłączony do wylotu ścieków;
-	syfon odprowadzania kondensatu został wypełniony wodą;
-	nie ma wycieków wody;
-	gwarantowane są warunki wentylacji i minimalne odległości dla prac 

konserwacyjnych.

Włączanie i wyłączanie.

Włączanie i wyłączanie kotła zostały opisane w instrukcji regulatora 
HSCP.

Informacje, które należy przekazać osobie odpowiedzialnej za 
instalację

Osobę odpowiedzialną za instalację należy poinstruować w zakresie 
użytkowania i działania posiadanej instalacji grzewczej, w szczegól-
ności:

-	Osobie odpowiedzialnej za instalację przekazać „INSTRUKCJA 
OBSŁUGI DLA OSOBY ODPOWIEDZIALNEJ ZA INSTALACJĘ” 
oraz inne dokumenty związane z urządzeniem włożone do koperty z 
opakowania. Osoba odpowiedzialna za instalację powinna zacho-
wać tę dokumentację, aby była dostępna na przyszłość. 

-	Poinformować osobę odpowiedzialną za instalację o znaczeniu 
otworów wentylacyjnych i systemu wylotu spalin, podkreślając ich 
niezbędność i całkowity zakaz modyfikacji. 

-	Poinformować osobę odpowiedzialną za instalację o kontroli ciśnienia 
wody w instalacji, a także o operacji przywracania go. 

-	Poinformować osobę odpowiedzialną za instalację o prawidłowej 
regulacji temperatury, jednostkach sterujących/termostatach i grzej-
nikach, aby oszczędzać energię.

-	Należy pamiętać, że regularne przeprowadzanie konserwacji instalacji 
oraz pomiar spalania (zgodnie z prawem krajowym) są obowiązkowe.

-	Jeśli urządzenie zostanie sprzedane lub przekazane innemu właści-
cielowi, lub w razie przeprowadzki, pozostawiając urządzenie na 
miejscu, należy się zawsze upewnić, że instrukcja obsługi towarzyszy 
urządzeniu, aby nowy właściciel i/lub instalator mogli z niej korzystać.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.10	 ELSŐ BEGYÚJTÁS

Megelőző ellenőrzések.

Az első begyújtást kizárólag szakemberek végezhetik 
el. Az Immergas nem vonható felelősségre a fenti uta-
sítások figyelmen kívül hagyásából származó vagyoni 
károkért és személyi sérülésekért. 

Veszély!
A készülék üzembe helyezése előtt töltse fel a szifont 
a feltöltő nyíláson keresztül, és ellenőrizze, hogy a 
kondenzvíz elvezetése megfelelő-e.
Ha a készüléket üres kondenzvíz elvezető szifonnal 
működteti, fennáll az égéstermékek szivárgása által 
okozott mérgezés veszélye.

A kazán üzembe helyezése előtt ellenőrizze az alábbiakat:
-	a beszerelés a vonatkozó szabványoknak és előírásoknak megfelelően 

történt-e, mind a gázvezetéket mind az elektromos részeket illetően;
-	az égési levegő bevezetése és az égéstermék elvezetése a hatályos 

normáknak és előírásoknak megfelelően történik-e;
-	a gázellátás méretezése megfelel-ea kazánban szükséges térfogatáram-

nak, és a rendszer fel van-e szerelve a hatályos előírásoknak megfelelő 
biztonsági berendezésekkel;

-	a kazán tápfeszültsége 230 V - 50 Hz-e;
-	a rendszer fel van-e töltve vízzel (a nyomásmérő által mutatott nyomás 

0,8/1 bar álló keringető szivattyú esetén); 
-	a rendszerbe szerelt esetleges tolózárak nyitva vannak-e;
-	a használt gáz típusa megegyezik-e azzal, amire a kazán be van állítva, 

ha nem, állítsa át a kazánt a rendelkezésre álló gáztípussal történő 
üzemelésre (lásd az „ÁTÁLLÍTÁS MÁS GÁZTÍPUSSAL TÖRTÉNŐ 
ÜZEMRE" c. fejezetet); ezt a műveletet kizárólag szakember végezheti 
el a hatályos előírásoknak megfelelően; 

-	a gázcsap nyitva van-e;
-	nincs-e gázszivárgás;
-	a külső főkapcsoló be van-e kapcsolva;
-	a rendszer kazánon elhelyezett biztonsági szelepe nincs-e beragadva, 

és a szelep csatlakoztatva van-e a lefolyóhoz;
-	a kondenzvíz elvezető szifon fel van-e töltve vízzel;
-	nincs-e vízszivárgás;
-	biztosított-e a szellőzés és a karbantartási műveletek elvégzéséhez 

szükséges minimális távolságok.

Bekapcsolás és kikapcsolás.

A kazán be- és kikapcsolásához olvassa el a HSCP szabályozóhoz mel-
lékelt használati útmutatót.

A rendszerfelügyelő számára szükséges adatok

A rendszerfelügyelőnek ismernie kell a fűtési rendszer működését és 
használatát, pontosabban:

-	Adja át a rendszerfelügyelőnek a számára összeállított útmutatót 
(„HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ A RENDSZERFELÜGYELŐ SZÁ-
MÁRA") valamint a csomagban elhelyezett zacskóban található egyéb 
dokumentumokat. A rendszerfelügyelőnek meg kell őriznie a jelen 
dokumentációt egy esetleges későbbi tanulmányozás céljából. 

-	Hívja fel a rendszerfelügyelő figyelmét a szellőző rendszer és az égés-
termék elvezető rendszer fontosságára, kiemelve, hogy a rendszerek 
bármilyen módosítása tilos. 

-	Hívja fel a rendszerfelügyelő figyelmét a rendszerben uralkodó víz-
nyomás ellenőrzésének fontosságára, valamint mutassa meg, hogyan 
állítható helyre a rendszerben a víznyomás. 

-	Ismertesse meg a rendszerfelügyelőt a helyes hőmérsékletszabályozás, 
termosztátok/szabályozok és radiátorok beállításának módjával, amely 
lehetővé teszi az energia megtakarítást is.

-	Ne felejtse el, hogy a rendszer időszakos karbantartást igényel, és 
szükség van a tüzelőanyag hatásfokának rendszeres ellenőrzésére (a 
hatályos nemzeti szintű előírásoknak megfelelően).

-	Ha a készüléket eladja, elköltözik és a készüléket a lakóépületben 
hagyja, vagy a készüléket elajándékozza, győződjön meg arról, hogy 
a használati útmutató a készülékkel együtt marad, és biztosítsa az új 
tulajdonos és/vagy kivitelező számára a használatot.

Instructions for the installer

3.10	 FIRST IGNITION

Preliminary checks.

First ignition must be carried out by professionally 
qualified staff. Immergas will not be held liable in case 
of damage caused to people, animals or property due 
to failure to observe the above. 

Danger!
Prior to commissioning the appliance fill the trap 
through the filler hole and make sure the condensate 
is draining correctly.
If the appliance is used with an empty condensate 
drain trap the danger of poisoning subsists following 
a flue gas leak.

Prior to commissioning the boiler it is advisable to make sure that:
-	installation fulfils the standard specifications and requirements in 

force for both the gas and electrical part;
-	the supply of combustion air and the evacuation of flue exhaust are 

carried out correctly in accordance with standard specifications and 
requirements in force;

-	the fuel supply system is sized for the boiler's flow rate and is equipped 
with all of the safety and control devices required by regulations in 
force;

-	the power supply for the boiler is 230V - 50Hz;
-	the system has been filled with water (pressure gauge 0.8/1 bar with 

the pump off); 
-	any cut-off dampers on the system are open;
-	the gas to use corresponds to the boiler’s calibration:otherwise have 

the boiler converted for use with the available gas (see section: “ADAP-
TATION FOR USE WITH OTHER GASES”); this operation must be 
carried out by qualified technical staff in accordance with regulations 
in force; 

-	the gas supply valve is open;
-	there are no gas leaks;
-	the external main switch is engaged;
-	the system safety valve on the boiler responds to operation and is 

connected to the sewer drain;
-	the condensate drain trap is filled with water;
-	there are no water leaks;
-	the conditions for aeration and minimum distances to carry out any 

maintenance operations are fulfilled.

Switching the boiler on and off.

To turn the boiler on and off read the manual for the HSCP regulator.

Information for the system manager

The individual in charge of the system must be instructed in the use 
and operation of the heating system, in particular:

-	Supply the system manager with the “THE SYSTEM MANAGER'S 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE”, as well as all other documents attached 
the appliance contained in the envelope in the packaging. The system 
manager must keep this documentation safe so that it is available 
for future consultation. 

-	Inform the system manager of the importance of aeration vents and 
the flue exhaust system, highlighting how essential they are and how 
it is strictly forbidden to change them. 

-	Inform the system manager of the requirement to check the system's 
water pressure, as well as operations to restore it. 

-	Inform the system manager on how to correctly regulate the temper-
ature, control units/thermostats and radiators in order to save energy.

-	Remember that it is compulsory to carry out regular maintenance on 
the system and measure combustion output (as per national law).

-	If the appliance is sold or transferred to another owner or if the owner 
moves, leaving the appliance behind, always ensure the handbook 
accompanies the appliance so that it may be consulted by the new 
owner and/or installer.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.10	 UVEDENÍ DO PROVOZU

Předběžné kontroly.

Uvedení do provozu musí být provedeno kvalifiko-
vaným servisním technikem. Společnost Immergas 
odmítá jakoukoli odpovědnost v případě škody na 
osobách, zvířatech nebo věcech, způsobených v dů-
sledku nedodržení výše uvedených pokynů. 

Nebezpečí!
Před uvedením kotle do provozu naplňte sifon a 
zkontrolujte správný odvod kondenzátu.
Pokud bude kotel používán s prázdným sifonem na 
odvod kondenzátu, existuje nebezpečí intoxikace 
následkem úniku spalin.

Před uvedením kotle do provozu je nutné zkontrolovat, zda:
-	instalace odpovídá platným specifickým normám a předpisům, pokud 

se jedná jak o plynové části, tak i elektrické části;
-	přívod spalovacího vzduchu a odvod spalin probíhá řádně v souladu 

s platnými specifickými normami a předpisy;
-	přívodní plynové potrubí je dimenzováno pro průtok nezbytný pro 

provoz kotle a je vybaveno všemi bezpečnostními a kontrolními 
zařízeními, jak stanovují platné předpisy;

-	napájecí napětí kotle je 230 V - 50 Hz;
-	topná soustava byla naplněna vodou (tlak tlakoměru 0,8/1 barů s 

oběhovým čerpadlem mimo provoz); 
-	instalované ventily zařízení jsou otevřené;
-	plyn, který má být použit, odpovídá nastavení kotle: pokud ne, 

proveďte přestavbu kotle na použití aktuálního plynu (viz sekce: 
„PŘIZPŮSOBENÍ NA POUŽITÍ JINÝCH PLYNŮ“); tato operace 
musí být provedena kvalifikovaným technikem v souladu s platnými 
předpisy; 

-	přívodní plynový ventil je otevřený;
-	nevyskytují se žádné úniky plynu;
-	je zapnut hlavní spínač;
-	pojistný ventil na kotli není zablokován a je připojen ke kanalizačnímu 

potrubí;
-	sifon na odvod kondenzátu byl naplněn vodou;
-	nevyskytují se žádné ztráty vody;
-	jsou zajištěny podmínky na větrání a minimální vzdálenosti pro 

případné servisní zásahy.

Zapnutí a vypnutí.

Pro zapnutí a vypnutí kotle konzultujte příručku regulátoru HSCP.

Informace pro odpovědného pracovníka 

Odpovědný pracovník musí být poučen o používání a provozu topného 
systému, zejména:

-	Musí mu být odevzdán “NÁVOD K OBSLUZE PRO ODPOVĚDNÉ-
HO PRACOVNÍKA ZAŘÍZENÍ”, jakož i další dokumenty, týkajících 
se zařízení, vložené do obálky obsažené v obalu. Odpovědný pracov-
ník zařízení je povinen uchovávat tuto dokumentaci tak, aby byla 
k dispozici k dalšímu nahlédnutí. 

-	Odpovědný pracovník zařízení musí být poučen o významu větracích 
otvorů a systému odvodu spalin, je třeba zdůraznit jejich nezbytnost 
a absolutní zákaz modifikací. 

-	Odpovědný pracovník zařízení musí být poučen o kontrole tlaku vody 
v zařízení, jakož i o operacích pro jeho obnovení. 

-	Odpovědný pracovník zařízení musí být poučen o správném nastavení 
teplot, řídících jednotek/termostatů a radiátorů za účelem úspory 
energie.

-	Zdůrazňujeme, že je nutné vykonávat pravidelnou údržbu systému a 
měření účinnosti spalování (podle vnitrostátních právních předpisů).

-	V případě, že dojde k prodeji nebo postoupení zařízení na jiného 
majitele, vždy zajistěte, aby návod byla k dispozici novému majiteli 
nebo autorizované servisní firmě IMMERGAS.

Инструкции за монтажника

3.10	 ПЪРВО ЗАПАЛВАНЕ

Предварителни проверки.

Първото запалване трябва да се извърши от пер-
сонал, притежаващ необходимата професионална 
квалификация. Фирма Immergas не носи никаква 
отговорност в случай на щети, нанесени на хора, 
животни или имущество вследствие на несъблю-
даване на описаното по-горе. 

Опасност!
Преди въвеждането в експлоатация на уреда 
напълнете сифона през отвора за пълнене и 
проверете дали кондензът се дренира правилно.
Ако уредът се използва с празен кондензен сифон, 
има опасност от отравяне вследствие на теч на 
димни газове.

Преди въвеждане в експлоатация на котела, е уместно да прове-
рите дали:
-	инсталирането отговаря на действащите специфични стандарти 

и предписания що се отнася до газовата и до електрическата част;
-	подаването на горивния въздух и отвеждането на димните газове 

се осъществяват правилно съгласно разпоредбите на действа-
щите стандарти и предписания в тази област;

-	инсталацията за подаване на гориво е оразмерена за дебита, 
необходим на котела, и дали разполага с всички предпазни и 
контролни устройства, предвидени от действащата нормативна 
уредба;

-	захранващото напрежение на котела е 230V - 50Hz;
-	инсталацията е напълнена с вода (налягане на манометъра 0,8/1 

bar при спряла циркулационна помпа); 
-	евентуални спирателни клапи на инсталацията са отворени;
-	газът, който трябва да се използва, отговаря на този, за който 

е регулиран котелът: в противен случай адаптирайте котела за 
работа с наличния газ (вж. раздел: „АДАПТИРАНЕ ПРИ ИЗ-
ПОЛЗВАНЕ С ДРУГИ ГАЗОВЕ”); тази операция трябва да се 
изпълни от персонал, притежаващ необходимата професионална 
квалификация, съгласно действащата нормативна уредба; 

-	кранът за подаване на газ е отворен;
-	няма изтичане на газ;
-	външният главен прекъсвач е включен;
-	предпазният клапан на инсталацията на котела не е блокирал и 

дали е свързан към канализацията;
-	кондензният сифон е напълнен с вода;
-	няма течове на вода;
-	са гарантирани условията за проветряване и минималните от-

стояния за извършване на евентуални операции по поддръжка.

Включване и изключване.

За включване и изключване на топлогенератора, вижте книжката за 
регулатора HSCP.

Информация, която трябва да се предостави на лицето, отго-
ворно за инсталацията

Отговорникът за инсталацията трябва да бъде инструктиран 
относно използването и работата на отоплителната инсталация, 
и по-специално:

-	На отговорника за инсталацията трябва да се предоставят „ИН-
СТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА ЗА ОТГОВОРНИКА ЗА ИНСТА-
ЛАЦИЯТА”, както и другите документи, отнасящи се до уреда, 
поставени в плика в опаковката. Отговорникът за инсталацията 
трябва да съхранява тази документация така, че да може да е 
на негово разположение за бъдещи справки, когато се наложи. 

-	Информирайте отговорника за инсталацията относно важността 
на вентилационните отвори и на системата за димоотвеждане, 
като подчертаете тяхната абсолютна необходимост и категорич-
ната забрана за модифицирането им. 

-	Информирайте отговорника за инсталацията относно управле-
нието на налягането на водата на инсталацията, както и относно 
операциите за възстановяване на нормалните му стойности. 

-	Информирайте отговорника за инсталацията относно правил-
ното регулиране на температурите, на блоковете за управление/
термостатите и радиаторите с цел енергоспестяване.

-	Помнете, че е задължително да се извършват редовна поддръжка 
на инсталацията, както и измерване на ефективността на горе-
нето (съгласно националното законодателство).

-	Ако уредът бъде продаден или прехвърлен на друг собственик 
или ако собственикът се премести и остави уреда, винаги про-
верявайте дали книжката е при уреда, така че новият собственик 
и/или монтажникът да може да правят справки в нея.
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.11	 ВИМІРЮВАННЯ ЕФЕКТИВНОСТІ 
ГОРІННЯ

3.11.1 	АКТИВАЦІЯ ФУНКЦІЇ 
КАЛІБРУВАННЯ

УВАГА!
Функція зарезервована винятково для Авторизо-
ваних Сервісних Центрів.

УВАГА!
Ця функція пояснюється у розділі 6 (керування 
генератором) посібника з установки та обслуго-
вування HSCP.

3.11.2 	ПОЗИЦІОНУВАННЯ ДАТЧИКІВ
Для визначення ефективності горіння необхідно провести такі 
вимірювання:

-	вимірювання температури повітря при горінні 
-	вимірювання температури димових газів та вмісту CO2 у відпо-

відному отворі 2.
Виконайте конкретні вимірювання з генератором в стаціонар-
ному стані.

УВАГА!
Зніміть кришку 2, 
вставте датчик аналі-
зу CO2 в отвір.

Датчик
димових 
газів

Інструкції для монтажника
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Montaj personeli için talimatlar
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3.11	 YERINDE YANMA ETKINLIĞININ  
ÖLÇÜMÜ

3.11.1 	KALIBRASYON FONKSIYONU 
AKTIFLEŞTIRME

DİKKAT!
Sadece Yetkili Yardım Merkezlerine ait fonksiyon.

DİKKAT!
Bu fonksiyon HSCP kurulum ve bakım kılavuzunun 
6.bölümünde açıklanmıştır (jeneratör kontrol).

3.11.2 	 SENSÖRLERIN KONUM-
LANDIRILMASI

Yanma verimini belirlemek için aşağıdaki ölçümleri gerçekleştirmek 
gereklidir:

-	yakma havası sıcaklığının ölçümü 
-	uygun delikte 2 ölçülen CO2 içeriği ve duman sıcaklığının ölçümü.
Jeneratör ile spesifik ölçümleri gerçekleştirin.

DİKKAT!
Kapak 2’yi çıkartın, de-
liğe CO2 analizinin sen-
sörünü takın.

Duman 
sensörü

Instrucciones para el instalador

3.11	 MEDICIÓN EN SERVICIO DEL  
RENDIMIENTO DE COMBUSTIÓN

3.11.1 	ACTIVACIÓN DE LA FUNCIÓN 
CALIBRADO

¡ATENCIÓN!
Función reservada solo a los Servicios de Asistencia 
Técnica.

¡ATENCIÓN!
Esta función se explica en el capítulo 6 (control del 
generador) del manual de instalación y de Manteni-
miento HSCP.

3.11.2 	COLOCACIÓN DE LAS SONDAS
Para calcular el rendimiento de combustión es necesario hacer la 
siguientes mediciones:

-	medir la temperatura del aire comburente 
-	medir la temperatura de los humos y el nivel de CO2 extraído en el 

orificio 2
Realizar las mediciones específicas con el generador a pleno funcio-
namiento.

¡ATENCIÓN!
Retirar el  tapón 2, 
colocar la sonda de 
medición de CO2en el 
orificio.

Sonda
humos

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.11	 ZAČETEK UPORABE IZKORISTKA 
ZGOREVANJA

3.11.1 	VKLOP FUNKCIJE ZA UMERJANJE

POZOR!
Funkcija, namenjena izključno pooblaščenim 
centrom za asistenco.

POZOR!
Ta funkcija je obrazložena v poglavju 6 (kontrola ge-
neratorja) priročnika za namestitev in vzdrževanje 
HSCP.

3.11.2 	POLOŽAJ SOND
Za določanje izkoristka izgorevanja je treba izvesti naslednje meritve:

-	merjenje temperature zraka za zgorevanje 
-	merjenje temperature dimnih plinov in narave CO2, zajetega v ustrezni 

odprtini 2.
Izvršite tudi posebne meritve, ko je generator v pogonu.

POZOR!
Odstranite čep 2, vsta-
vite sondo za analizo 
CO2 v odprtino.

Sonda
dimnih  
plinov

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.11	 MERANIE ÚČINNOSTI SPAĽOVANIA

3.11.1 	AKTIVÁCIA FUNKCIE KALIBRÁCIE

POZOR!
Funkcia vyhradená výhradne pre autorizované servisné 
strediská.

POZOR!
Táto funkcia je vysvetlená v kapitole 6 (kontrola gene-
rátoru) návodu na inštaláciu a údržbu HSCP.

3.11.2 	 UMIESTNENIE SONDY
Ak chcete zistiť účinnosť spaľovania, potom musíte 

vykonať tieto merania:

-	meranie teploty spaľovacieho vzduchu 
-	meranie teploty spalín a obsahu CO2 odobratého z príslušného otvoru 

2.
Vykonajte zvláštne meranie s generátorom v ustálenom prevádzkovom 
stave.

UPOZORNENIE!
Odstráňte uzáver 2, 
vložte sondu na analý-
zu CO2 do otvoru.

Sonda
spalín

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.11	 MĂSURAREA EFICIENȚEI DE  
COMBUSTIE ÎN TIMPUL FUNCȚIONĂRII

3.11.1 	ACTIVAREA FUNCȚIEI DE 
CALIBRARE

ATENȚIE!
Funcție destinată exclusiv Centrelor Autorizate de 
Asistență.

ATENȚIE!
Această funcție este explicată în capitolul 6 (controlul 
generatorului) din manualul de instalare și întreținere 
HSCP.

3.11.2 	POZIȚIONAREA SONDELOR
Pentru a stabili eficiența de ardere, trebuie să se efectueze următoarele 
măsurători:

-	măsurarea temperaturii aerului pentru întreținerea arderii 
-	măsurarea temperaturii gazelor de ardere și a nivelului de CO2 preluat 

în orificiul special 2.
Efectuați aceste măsurători cu generatorul în funcțiune la regim normal.

ATENȚIE!
Scoateți capacul 2, in-
troduceți sonda de ana-
liză a nivelului de CO2 
în orificiu.

S o n d ă 
gaze de 
ardere

Instruções para o instalador

3.11	 MEDIÇÃO NO LOCAL DO  
RENDIMENTO DE COMBUSTÃO

3.11.1 	ATIVAÇÃO DA FUNÇÃO DE 
CALIBRAÇÃO

ATENÇÃO!
Função reservada exclusivamente aos Centros de As-
sistência Autorizados.

ATENÇÃO!
Esta função está explicada no capítulo 6 (controlo 
do gerador) do manual de instalação e manutenção 
HSCP.

3.11.2 	POSICIONAMENTO DAS SONDAS
Para determinar o rendimento de combustão, as seguintes medições 
devem ser realizadas:

-	medição da temperatura do ar de combustão 
-	medição da temperatura dos fumos e do teor de CO  2  recolhido no 

furo 2.
Fazer as medições específicas com o gerador em funcionamento 
nominal.

ATENÇÃO!
Remover a tampa 2, in-
serir a sonda de análise 
de CO  2  no furo.

Sonda
fumos

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.11	 REGULACJA KOTŁA

3.11.1 	AKTYWACJA FUNKCJI KALIBRACJI

UWAGA!
Funkcja zarezerwowana wyłącznie dla Autoryzowanych 
Punktów Obsługi Klienta.

UWAGA!
Ta funkcja została wyjaśniona w rozdziale 6 (Kontrola 
generatora) instrukcji instalacji i konserwacji HSCP.

3.11.2 	 USTAWIANIE POZYCJI 
SOND

Aby określić efektywność spalania, należy wykonać następujące po-
miary:

-	pomiar temperatury powietrza spalania; 
-	pomiar temperatury spalin i zawartości CO2 w odpowiednim otworze 

2.
Wykonać określone pomiary kotła w typowym trybie działania.

UWAGA!
Usunąć zatyczkę 2, w 
otwór włożyć sondę do 
analizy CO2.

Czujnik
spalin

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.11	 AZ ÉGÉS HATÁSFOKÁNAK MÉRÉSE AZ 
ÜZEM TERÜLETÉN

3.11.1 	A BESZABÁLYOZÁSI FUNKCIÓ 
BEKAPCSOLÁSA

FIGYELEM!
A funkció kizárólag a Szervizeseknek van fenntartva.

FIGYELEM!
Ezt a funkciót a HSCP kezelési és karbantartási 
kézikönyv 6. „Kazán vezérlése” c. fejezete ismerteti.

3.11.2 	AZ ÉRZÉKELŐK ELHELYEZÉSE
Az égés hatásfokának megállapításához a következő mérésekre van 
szükség:

-	az égési levegő hőmérsékletének mérése 
-	az égéstermék hőmérsékletének és a CO2 tartalom mérése a 2. nyíláson 

keresztül.
Végezze el a specifikus méréseket a kazán üzemi feltételei mellett.

FIGYELEM!
Csavarja ki a 2. fedelet, 
vezesse be a CO2 mérő 
érzékelőjét a furatba.

Égéstermék
hőmérsék-
letérzékelő

Instructions for the installer

3.11	 ON-SITE MEASUREMENT OF THE 
COMBUSTION EFFICIENCY

3.11.1 	ENABLE THE CALIBRATION 
FUNCTION

ATTENTION!
Function reserved exclusively to Authorised Service 
Centres.

ATTENTION!
This function is explained in chapter 6 (Generator 
control) of the HSCP installation and maintenance 
manual.

3.11.2 	POSITIONING THE PROBES
In order to determine the combustion efficiency, the following meas-
urements must be taken:

-	measure the combustion air temperature 
-	measure the flue gas temperature and content of CO2 withdrawn from 

the hole 2.
Take the specific measurements with the generator at full speed.

ATTENTION!
Remove cap 2, insert 
the CO2 analysis probe 
into the hole.

Probe
flue gas

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.11	 MĚŘENÍ ÚČINNOSTI SPALOVÁNÍ

3.11.1 	AKTIVACE FUNKCE KALIBRACE

POZOR!
Funkce vyhrazená výhradně pro autorizovaná servisní 
střediska.

POZOR!
Tato funkce je vysvětlena v kapitole 6 (kontrola ge-
nerátoru) návodu pro instalaci a údržbu HSCP.

3.11.2 	 UMÍSTĚNÍ SONDY
Pokud chcete zjistit účinnost spalování, proveďte tato 

měření:

-	měření teploty spalovacího vzduchu 
-	měření teploty spalin a obsahu CO2 odebraného z příslušného otvoru 

2.
Proveďte měření s kotlem v ustáleném provozním stavu.

POZOR!
Odstraňte uzávěr 2, 
vložte sondu pro analý-
zu CO2 do otvoru.

Sonda
a n a l y -
z á t o r u  
spalin

Инструкции за монтажника

3.11	 ИЗМЕРВАНЕ НА ЕФЕКТИВНОСТТА 
НА ГОРЕНЕ

3.11.1 	АКТИВИРАНЕ НА ФУНКЦИЯТА ЗА 
РЕГУЛИРАНЕ

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Функция, предназначена единствено за оторизира-
ните центрове за техническа помощ.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Тази функция е описана в глава 6 (контрол на 
котела) на ръководството за монтаж и поддръжка 
HSCP.

3.11.2 	ПОЗИЦИОНИРАНЕ НА СОНДИТЕ
За да определите ефективността на горенето, трябва да извършите 
следните измервания:

-	измерване на температурата на горивния въздух 
-	измерване на температурата на димните газове и на съдържа-

нието на CO2 при отвор 2.
Проведете тези измервания, докато котелът е в работен режим.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Отстранете капачка 
2 и вмъкнете сондата 
за анализ на CO2 в 
отвора.

Сонда
за димни 
газове

S
T

D
.0

06
47

0/
00

0
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Інструкції для монтажника

(S)  
РЕГУЛЮВАЛЬНИЙ ГВИНТ
МАКСИМАЛЬНА ПОТУЖНІСТЬ

(R)  
РЕГУЛЮВАЛЬНИЙ ГВИНТ  
МІНІМАЛЬНА ПОТУЖНІСТЬ

3.12	 РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ ПАЛЬНИКА

Всі випущені із фабрики котли є відкалібровані та 
випробувані, у разі необхідності проведіть пов-
торне калібрування газових клапанів (МОДУЛЬ 
1, МОДУЛЬ 2).

-	Зніміть кришку та вставте датчик аналізу CO2 у випускний отвір 
термінала забору/випуску.

Всі інструкції, наведені нижче, призначені лише 
для використання авторизованою сервісною 
службою.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Регулювання на максимальну потужність
-	Налаштуйте котел у режимі "калібрування" на МАКСИМАЛЬНУ 

ПОТУЖНІСТЬ.
-	Коли увімкнеться пальник, перевірте, чи значення CO2 при 

"МАКСИМАЛЬНІЙ" потужності відповідає значенню, вказа-
ному у таблиці "СОПЛА - ТИСКИ".

-	За необхідності відкоригуйте значення, повернувши гвинт "S" 
ЗА ГОДИННИКОВОЮ СТРІЛКОЮ, щоб зменшити, ПРОТИ 
ГОДИННИКОВОЇ СТРІЛКИ, щоб збільшити.

2) Регулювання на мінімальну потужність
-	Налаштуйте котел у режимі "калібрування" на МІНІМАЛЬНУ 

ПОТУЖНІСТЬ.
-	Коли увімкнеться пальник, перевірте, чи значення CO2 при 

"МІНІМАЛЬНІЙ" потужності відповідає значенню, вказаному 
у таблиці "СОПЛА - ТИСКИ".

-	За необхідності відкоригуйте значення, повернувши гвинт "R" 
(за допомогою шестигранного ключа 2,5 мм); ЗА ГОДИННИКО-
ВОЮ СТРІЛКОЮ, щоб збільшити, ПРОТИ ГОДИННИКОВОЇ 
СТРІЛКИ, щоб зменшити.

Інструкції для монтажника

(S)  
РЕГУЛЮВАЛЬНИЙ ГВИНТ
МАКСИМАЛЬНА ПОТУЖНІСТЬ

(R)  
РЕГУЛЮВАЛЬНИЙ ГВИНТ  
МІНІМАЛЬНА ПОТУЖНІСТЬ

3.12	 РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ ПАЛЬНИКА

Всі випущені із фабрики котли є відкалібровані та 
випробувані, у разі необхідності проведіть пов-
торне калібрування газових клапанів (МОДУЛЬ 
1, МОДУЛЬ 2).

-	Зніміть кришку та вставте датчик аналізу CO2 у випускний отвір 
термінала забору/випуску.

Всі інструкції, наведені нижче, призначені лише 
для використання авторизованою сервісною 
службою.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Регулювання на максимальну потужність
-	Налаштуйте котел у режимі "калібрування" на МАКСИМАЛЬНУ 

ПОТУЖНІСТЬ.
-	Коли увімкнеться пальник, перевірте, чи значення CO2 при 

"МАКСИМАЛЬНІЙ" потужності відповідає значенню, вказа-
ному у таблиці "СОПЛА - ТИСКИ".

-	За необхідності відкоригуйте значення, повернувши гвинт "S" 
ЗА ГОДИННИКОВОЮ СТРІЛКОЮ, щоб зменшити, ПРОТИ 
ГОДИННИКОВОЇ СТРІЛКИ, щоб збільшити.

2) Регулювання на мінімальну потужність
-	Налаштуйте котел у режимі "калібрування" на МІНІМАЛЬНУ 

ПОТУЖНІСТЬ.
-	Коли увімкнеться пальник, перевірте, чи значення CO2 при 

"МІНІМАЛЬНІЙ" потужності відповідає значенню, вказаному 
у таблиці "СОПЛА - ТИСКИ".

-	За необхідності відкоригуйте значення, повернувши гвинт "R" 
(за допомогою шестигранного ключа 2,5 мм); ЗА ГОДИННИКО-
ВОЮ СТРІЛКОЮ, щоб збільшити, ПРОТИ ГОДИННИКОВОЇ 
СТРІЛКИ, щоб зменшити.

Montaj personeli için talimatlar
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(S)  
AYAR VİDASI
MAKSİMUM GÜÇ

(R)  
AYAR VİDASI  
MİNİMUM GÜÇ

3.12	 BRÜLÖR AYARI

Tüm kazanlar fabrikada önceden kalibrasyonu ya-
pılmış ve test edilmiş olarak çıkarlar, gerekli olması 
durumunda gaz vanalarının yeniden kalibrasyonunu 
gerçekleştirin (MODÜL 1, MODÜL 2).

-	Tıpayı çıkartın ve emiş/tahliye terminalin duman tapasına CO2 analiz 
sensörünü yerleştirin.

Aşağıda verilen talimatların tamamı sadece yetkili 
servis görevlilerinin kullanımı içindir.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Maksimum güçte ayar
-	MAKSİMUM GÜÇTE “kalibrasyon” modunda kazanı çalıştırın.
-	Brülör açık olduğunda “MAKSİMUM” güçte CO2 değerinin “NOZUL 

- BASINÇ” tabelasında belirtilene karşılık geldiğini kontrol edin.
-	Değeri azaltmak için ‘’A’’ ayar vidasını SAAT YÖNÜNDE, artırmak 

içinse SAAT YÖNÜNÜN TERSİNDE çevirerek değeri düzeltin.

2) Minimum güçte ayar
-	MİNİMUM GÜÇTE “kalibrasyon” modunda kazanı çalıştırın.
-	Brülör açık olduğunda “MİNİMUM” güçte CO2 değerinin “NOZUL 

- BASINÇ” tabelasında belirtilene karşılık geldiğini kontrol edin.
-	Gerekiyorsa “R” vidasını çevirerek (2,5 mm bir alyan anahtarı ile) 

değeri düzeltin; artırmak için SAAT yönünde, azaltmak için SAAT 
YÖNÜNÜN tersinde.

Instrucciones para el instalador

(S)  
TORNILLO DE REGULACIÓN
POTENCIA MÁXIMA

(R)  
TORNILLO DE REGULACIÓN  
POTENCIA MÍNIMA

3.12	 REGULACIÓN DEL QUEMADOR

Todas las calderas salen de fábrica ya calibradas y pro-
badas, en caso de que sea necesario volver a calibrar las 
válvulas (MÓDULO 1, MÓDULO 2):

-	Quite el tapón e introduzca la sonda de análisis del CO2 en la toma 
de humos del terminal de aspiración o de descarga.

Todas las instrucciones que siguen sirven solo para el 
uso exclusivo del personal encargado del servicio de 
asistencia técnica.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Regulación a la potencia máxima.
-	Accionar la caldera en modo “calibrado” a la MÁXIMA POTENCIA.
-	Cuando el quemador está encendido controlar que el valor de CO2 a 

la “MÁXIMA” potencia corresponda al indicado en la tabla “INYEC-
TORES - PRESIONES”.

-	Si es necesario corrija el valor girando el tornillo de regulación ”S” 
en sentido HORARIO para disminuirlo, en sentido ANTIHORARIO 
para aumentarlo.

2) Regulación a la potencia mínima
-	Accionar la caldera en modo “calibrado” a la MÍNIMA POTENCIA.
-	Cuando el quemador está encendido controlar que el valor de CO2 a 

la “MÍNIMA” potencia corresponda al indicado en la tabla “INYEC-
TORES - PRESIONES”.

-	Eventualmente corregir el valor girar el tornillo de 2,5 mm) (con 
una llave Allen de 2,5 mm) en sentido HORARIO para aumentar, en 
sentido ANTIHORARIO para disminuir.

Navodila za inštalaterja

(S)  
REGULACIJSKI VIJAK
NAJVIŠJE MOČI

(R)  
REGULACIJSKI VIJAK  
NAJNIŽJE MOČI

3.12	 REGULACIJA GORILNIKA

Vsi kotli so tovarniško umerjeni in preizkušeni, po 
potrebi pa znova umerite plinske ventile (MODUL 1, 
MODUL 2).

-	Odstranite čep in vstavite sondo za analizo CO2 v vtičnico za dimne 
pline na terminali za zajem/odvod.

Vsa nadaljnja navodila so namenjena izključno pristoj-
nemu osebju za pooblaščene posege.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Nastavitev na najvišjo moč
-	Kotel nastavite na način „umerjanje“ na MAKSIMALNO MOČ.
-	Ko je gorilnik prižgan, preverite, ali vrednost CO2  na „MAKSIMAL-

NI“ moči ustreza tisti, ki je navedena v tabeli „ŠOBE-PRITISKI“.
-	Če bi bilo potrebno, popravite vrednost, tako da regulacijski vijak „S“ 

obračate v SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA, če jo želite zmanjšati in v 
NASPROTNI SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA, če jo želite povečati.

2) Nastavitev na najnižjo moč
-	Kotel nastavite na način „umerjanje“ na MINIMALNO MOČ.
-	Ko je gorilnik prižgan, preverite, ali vrednost CO2  na „MINIMALNI“ 

moči ustreza tisti, ki je navedena v tabeli „ŠOBE-PRITISKI“.
-	Po potrebi vrednost popravite tako, da obračate (s pomočjo ključa 

inbus 2,5 mm) vijak „R“ v SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA za povečanje, 
v NASPROTNI SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA pa za zmanjšanje.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

(S)  
REGULAČNÁ SKRUTKA
MAXIMÁLNY VÝKON

(R)  
REGULAČNÁ SKRUTKA  
MINIMÁLNY VÝKON

3.12	 NASTAVENIE HORÁKA

Všetky kotly opúšťajú továreň už kalibrované a testo-
vané. Ak je to nutné, vykonajte opätovnú kalibráciu 
plynových ventilov (MODUL 1, MODUL 2).

-	Odstráňte uzáver a vložte sondu na analýzu CO2 do otvoru spalín 
výstupu nasávania/odvodu.

Všetky nižšie uvedené pokyny sú pre výhradné použitie 
personálu autorizovanej servisnej služby.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Nastavenie na maximálny výkon
-	Prevádzkujte kotol v režime „kalibrácie“ MAXIMÁLNEHO VÝKO-

NU.
-	Len čo je horák zapnutý, skontrolujte, či hodnota CO2 „MAX.“ výkonu 

zodpovedá hodnote uvedenej v tabuľke „TRYSKY - TLAK“.
-	Eventuálne opravte hodnotu otáčaním nastavovacej skrutky „S“ V 

SMERE hodinových ručičiek pre jej zníženie, PROTI SMERU hodi-
nových ručičiek pre jej zvýšenie.

2) Nastavenie na minimálny Výkon
-	Prevádzkujte kotol v režime „kalibrácie“ MINIMÁLNEHO VÝKONU.
-	Len čo je horák zapnutý, skontrolujte, či hodnota CO2 „MIN.“ výkonu 

zodpovedá hodnote uvedenej v tabuľke „TRYSKY - TLAK“.
-	Ak je to nutné, upravte hodnotu otáčaním skrutky „R“ (imbusovým 

kľúčom 2,5 mm); zvýšte ju otočením V SMERE hodinových ručičiek, 
alebo znížte otočením PROTI SMERU hodinových ručičiek.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

(S)  
ȘURUB DE REGLARE
PUTERE MAXIMĂ

(R)  
ȘURUB DE REGLARE  
PUTERE MINIMĂ

3.12	 REGLAREA ARZĂTORULUI

Toate cazanele ies din fabrică deja calibrate și probate. 
Dacă este nevoie, recalibrați vanele de gaz (MODUL 
1, MODUL 2).

-	Scoateți capacul și introduceți sonda de analiză a nivelului de CO2 
în priza pentru gaze de ardere de pe elementul terminal de admisie/

evacuare.

Toate instrucțiunile de mai jos se adresează exclusiv 
personalului responsabil cu operațiunile de asistență 
autorizată.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Reglare la puterea maximă
-	Acționați centrala pe regimul ”calibrare” la PUTERE MAXIMĂ.
-	După ce arzătorul s-a aprins, verificați dacă valoarea CO2  la puterea 

”MAXIMĂ” corespunde cu valoarea indicată în tabelul ”DUZE - 
PRESIUNI”.

-	Dacă este cazul, corectați valoarea rotind șurubul de reglare ”S” în 
SENSUL ACELOR DE CEASORNIC pentru a o reduce, şi ÎN SENS 
INVERS ACELOR DE CEASORNIC pentru a o mări.

2) Reglarea la puterea minimă
-	Acționați centrala pe regimul ”calibrare” la PUTERE MINIMĂ.
-	După ce arzătorul s-a aprins, verificați dacă valoarea CO2 la puterea 

”MINIMĂ” corespunde cu valoarea indicată în tabelul ”DUZE - PRE-
SIUNI”.

-	Eventual corectați valoarea, rotind (cu o cheie tip imbus de 2,5 mm) 
șurubul ”R”; rotiți în sensul ACELOR DE CEASORNIC, pentru a mări 
valoarea, sau în sens OPUS ACELOR DE CEASORNIC, pentru a o 
reduce.

Instruções para o instalador

(S)  
PARAFUSO DE REGULAÇÃO
POTÊNCIA MÁXIMA

(R)  
PARAFUSO DE REGULAÇÃO  
POTÊNCIA MÍNIMA

3.12	 REGULAÇÃO DO QUEIMADOR

Todas as caldeiras saem da fábrica já calibradas e tes-
tadas, caso seja necessário realizar a recalibração das 
válvulas de gás (MÓDULO 1, MÓDULO 2).

-	Retirar a tampa e inserir a sonda de análise de CO2 na tomada de 
fumos do terminal de aspiração/descarga.

Todas as instruções abaixo são para uso exclusivo do 
pessoal da assistência autorizada.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Regulação na potência máxima
-	Acionar a caldeira no modo “calibração” com MÁXIMA POTÊNCIA.
-	Quando o queimador estiver ligado, controlar se o valor CO2  na 

potência "MÁXIMA" corresponde ao indicado na tabela “BICOS - 
PRESSÕES”.

-	corrigir o valor rodando o parafuso de regulação ‘’S’’ no sentido 
HORÁRIO para diminuí-lo ou no sentido ANTI-HORÁRIO para 
aumentá-lo.

2) Regulação na potência mínima
-	Acionar a caldeira no modo “calibração” com MÍNIMA POTÊNCIA.
-	Quando o queimador estiver ligado, controlar se o valor CO2  na 

potência "MÍNIMA" corresponde ao indicado na tabela “BICOS - 
PRESSÕES”.

-	Corrigir eventualmente o valor rodando o parafuso "R" (com uma 
chave Allen de 2,5 mm) no sentido HORÁRIO para aumentar ou no 
sentido ANTI-HORÁRIO para diminuir (ver a tabela BICOS-VA-
ZÕES-PRESSÕES).

Instrukcje dla instalatora

(S)  
ŚRUBA REGULACYJNA
MOC MAKSYMALNA

(R)  
ŚRUBA REGULACYJNA  
MOC MINIMALNA

3.12	 REGULACJA PALNIKA

Wszystkie kotły wychodzą z fabryki już skalibrowane 
i przetestowane, gdyby wystąpiła taka konieczność, 
przeprowadzić ponowną kalibrację zaworów gazowych 
(MODUŁ 1, MODUŁ 2).

-	Usunąć zatyczkę i w otwór spalin końcówki zasysanie/spust włożyć 
sondę do analizy CO2.

Wszystkie instrukcje podane poniżej są przeznaczone 
wyłącznie dla upoważnionego personelu  autoryzowa-
nych serwisów.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Regulacja przy mocy maksymalnej
-	Włączyć kocioł w trybie „kalibracja” na MAKSYMALNEJ MOCY.
-	Gdy palnik jest włączony, sprawdzić, czy wartość CO2 na mocy 

„MAKSYMALNEJ” odpowiada wartości wskazanej w tabeli „DYSZE 
- CIŚNIENIE”.

-	Ewentualnie skorygować wartość, kręcąc śrubą regulacyjną „S’’ w 
kierunku ZGODNYM Z RUCHEM WSKAZÓWEK ZEGARA, aby 
ją zmniejszyć, w KIERUNKU PRZECIWNYM, aby ją zwiększyć.

2) Regulacja przy mocy minimalnej
-	Włączyć kocioł w trybie „kalibracja” na MINIMALNEJ MOCY.
-	Gdy palnik jest włączony, sprawdzić, czy wartość CO2 na mocy 

„MINIMALNEJ” odpowiada wartości wskazanej w tabeli „DYSZE 
- CIŚNIENIE”.

-	Ewentualnie skorygować wartość, kręcąc (kluczem imbusowym 2,5 
mm) śrubą „R” w kierunku ZGODNYM Z RUCHEM WSKAZÓWEK 
ZEGARA, aby ją zwiększyć, w KIERUNKU PRZECIWNYM, aby ją 
zmniejszyć.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

(S)  
SZABÁLYOZÓCSAVAR
MAXIMÁLIS TELJESÍTMÉNY

(R)  
SZABÁLYOZÓCSAVAR  
MINIMÁLIS TELJESÍTMÉNY

3.12	 AZ ÉGŐ BESZABÁLYOZÁSA

Minden kazán már beszabályozva és kipróbálva hagyja 
el a gyárat, de ha szükséges, szabályozza be ismét a 
gázszelepeket (1. MODUL, 2. MODUL).

-	Vegye le a fedelet, és vezesse be a CO2 érzékelőt az égési levegő/
égéstermék végelem égéstermék vizsgálónyílásába.

Az alábbiakban szereplő utasítások kizárólag az Immer-
gas szerviz szakembereinek szólnak.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) A maximális teljesítmény beállítása
-	Kapcsolja a kazánt „beszabályozási” módban MAXIMÁLIS TELJE-

SÍTMÉNYRE.
-	Miután az égő begyulladt, ellenőrizze, hogy a „MAXIMÁLIS” telje-

sítményen a CO2 tartalom megfelel-e a „FÚVÓKÁK - NYOMÁSOK” 
táblázatban szereplő értéknek.

-	Szükség esetén az „S’’ szabályozó csavar segítségével módosítsa az 
értéket. Az érték csökkentéséhez fordítsa el az ÓRAMUTATÓ JÁ-
RÁSÁVAL MEGEGYEZŐ irányba, az érték növeléséhez forgassa el 
a csavart az ÓRAMUTATÓ JÁRÁSÁVAL ELLENTÉTES irányba.

2) A minimális teljesítmény beállítása
-	Kapcsolja a kazánt „beszabályozási” módban MINIMÁLIS TELJE-

SÍTMÉNYRE.
-	Miután az égő begyulladt, ellenőrizze, hogy a „MINIMÁLIS” teljesít-

ményen a CO2 tartalom megfelel-e a „FÚVÓKÁK - NYOMÁSOK” 
táblázatban szereplő értéknek.

-	Szükség esetén az „R” csavar elfordításával módosítsa az értéket (a 
csavar elfordítása 2,5 mm-es imbuszkulccsal lehetséges): az érték 
növeléséhez fordítsa el a csavart az ÓRAMUTATÓ JÁRÁSÁVAL 
MEGEGYEZŐ, míg a csökkentéséhez az ÓRAMUTATÓ JÁRÁSÁVAL 
ELLENTÉTES irányba.

Instructions for the installer

(S)  
ADJUSTING SCREW
MAXIMUM POWER

(R)  
ADJUSTING SCREW  
MINIMUM POWER

3.12	 BURNER ADJUSTMENT

All boilers are factory calibrated and tested. If necessary, 
recalibrate the gas valves (MODULE1, MODULE 2).

-	Remove the cap and insert the CO2 analysis probe into the flue gas 
output of the intake/exhaust terminal.

All of the instructions below are provided for the exclu-
sive use of authorised assistance personnel.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Adjustment at maximum power
-	Start the boiler in “calibration” mode at MAXIMUM POWER.
-	Once the burner is on, check that the CO2 value at “MAXIMUM” 

power corresponds with what is indicated in the “NOZZLES - PRES-
SURES” table.

-	If necessary, correct the value by turning adjusting screw “S” CLOCK-
WISE to decrease it and ANTICLOCKWISE to increase it.

2) Adjustment at minimum power
-	Start the boiler in “calibration” mode at MINIMUM POWER.
-	Once the burner is on, check that the CO2 value at “MINIMUM” 

power corresponds with what is indicated in the “NOZZLES - PRES-
SURES” table.

-	If necessary, correct the value by turning (using a 2.5 mm Allen 
key) screw “R”; CLOCKWISE increases it and ANTICLOCKWISE 
decreases it.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

(S)  
SEŘIZOVACÍ ŠROUB
MAXIMÁLNÍ VÝKON

(R)  
SEŘIZOVACÍ ŠROUB  
MINIMÁLNÍ VÝKON

3.12	 NASTAVENÍ HOŘÁKU

Všechny kotle jsou z výroby již seřízené a testované. 
Pokud je to nutné, proveďte opětovnou kalibraci ply-
nových ventilů (MODUL 1, MODUL 2).

-	Odstraňte uzávěr a vložte sondu na analýzu CO2 do otvoru spalin 
výstupu sání/výfuku.

Veškeré níže uvedené pokyny jsou pro autorizovaného 
servisního technika IMMERGAS.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Nastavení na maximální výkon
-	Provozujte kotel v režimu „kalibrace“ MAXIMÁLNÍHO VÝKONU.
-	Jakmile je hořák zapnut, zkontrolujte, zda hodnota CO2 „MAX.“ 

výkonu odpovídá hodnotě uvedené v tabulce „TRYSKY - TLAKY“.
-	Případně opravte hodnotu otáčením seřizovacího šroubu „S“ ve SMĚ-

RU hodinových ručiček pro její snížení, PROTI SMĚRU hodinových 
ručiček pro její zvýšení.

2) Nastavení na minimální výkon
-	Provozujte kotel v režimu „kalibrace“ MINIMÁLNÍHO VÝKONU.
-	Jakmile je hořák zapnut, zkontrolujte, zda hodnota CO2 „MIN.“ 

výkonu odpovídá hodnotě uvedené v tabulce „TRYSKY - TLAKY“.
-	Pokud je to nutné, upravte hodnotu otáčením šroubu „R“ (imbusovým 

klíčem 2,5 mm); zvyšte ji otočením VE SMĚRU hodinových ručiček, 
nebo snižte otočením PROTI SMĚRU hodinových ručiček.

Инструкции за монтажника

(S)  
БОЛТ ЗА РЕГУЛИРАНЕ
МАКСИМАЛНА МОЩНОСТ

(R)  
БОЛТ ЗА РЕГУЛИРАНЕ  
МИНИМАЛНА МОЩНОСТ

3.12	 РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ГОРЕЛКАТА

Всички котли излизат от фабриката регулирани и 
контролно изпитани. В случай на необходимост 
тарирайте повторно газовите вентили (МОДУЛ 1, 
МОДУЛ 2).

-	Отстранете капачката и вмъкнете сондата за анализ на CO2 в 
ревизионния отвор на дефлектора на димоотводния 
комплект.

Всички дадени по-долу инструкции трябва да се 
използват единствено от персонала, на който е въз-
ложено да оказва оторизирана техническа помощ.

•	 ARES PRO 150

1) Регулиране на максималната мощност
-	Поставете котела в режим „регулиране” на МАКСИМАЛНА 

МОЩНОСТ.
-	След запалване на горелката проверете дали стойността на CO2 

на „МАКСИМАЛНА” мощност отговаря на показаната в таблица 
„ДЮЗИ - НАЛЯГАНИЯ”.

-	Ако е необходимо, коригирайте стойността, като завъртите болта 
за регулиране „S“ ПО посока на движение на ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА 
СТРЕЛКА за намаляване и ОБРАТНО НА ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА 
СТРЕЛКА за увеличаване.

2) Регулиране на минималната мощност
-	Поставете котела в режим „регулиране” на МИНИМАЛНА 

МОЩНОСТ.
-	След запалване на горелката проверете дали стойността на CO2 

на „МИНИМАЛНА“ мощност отговаря на посочената в таблица 
„ДЮЗИ - НАЛЯГАНИЯ”.

-	Ако е необходимо, коригирайте стойността, като завъртите (с 
шестограмен ключ от 2,5 mm) болт „R”; ПО посока на движение 
на ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА за увеличаване и ОБРАТНО 
НА ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА за намаляване.

S
T

D
.0

06
47

0/
00

0



30

Інструкції для монтажника

(S) РЕГУЛЮВАЛЬНИЙ ГВИНТ МАКСИМАЛЬНОЇ ПОТУЖНОСТІ (R) РЕГУЛЮВАЛЬНИЙ ГВИНТ МІНІМАЛЬНОЇ ПОТУЖНОСТІ

ГАЗОВИЙ КЛАПАН (вид збоку)

PG = РЕЛЕ ТИСКУ ГАЗУ 
(*)  PG Макс. та PG Мін. - лише для ARES PRO  348 / 400 / 500 / 600
(#) PG Мін.  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Регулювання на максимальну потужність
- 	Налаштуйте котел у режимі "калібрування" на МАКСИМАЛЬНУ 

ПОТУЖНІСТЬ.
-	Коли увімкнеться пальник, перевірте,
	 чи значення CO2 при "МАКСИМАЛЬНІЙ" потужності відповідає 

значенню, вказаному у таблиці "СОПЛА - ТИСКИ".
-	якщо воно не співпадає, відкоригуйте його, повертаючи гвинт 

"S" ЗА ГОДИННИКОВОЮ СТРІЛКОЮ, щоб збільшити, ПРОТИ 
ГОДИННИКОВОЇ СТРІЛКИ, щоб зменшити.	

2) Регулювання на мінімальну потужність
- 	Налаштуйте котел у режимі "калібрування" на МІНІМАЛЬНУ 

ПОТУЖНІСТЬ.
-	Коли увімкнеться пальник, перевірте, чи значення CO2 при 

"МІНІМАЛЬНІЙ" потужності відповідає значенню, вказаному 
у таблиці "СОПЛА - ТИСКИ".

-	За необхідності відкоригуйте значення, повернувши гвинт "R" (за 
допомогою шестигранного ключа 2,5 мм); ЗА ГОДИННИКОВОЮ 
СТРІЛКОЮ, щоб збільшити, ПРОТИ ГОДИННИКОВОЇ СТРІЛ-
КИ, щоб зменшити (див. таблицю СОПЛА-ПОДАЧІ-ТИСКИ).

PG Мін. (#)
PG Мін. (*)PG Макс. (*)

Інструкції для монтажника

(S) РЕГУЛЮВАЛЬНИЙ ГВИНТ МАКСИМАЛЬНОЇ ПОТУЖНОСТІ (R) РЕГУЛЮВАЛЬНИЙ ГВИНТ МІНІМАЛЬНОЇ ПОТУЖНОСТІ

ГАЗОВИЙ КЛАПАН (вид збоку)

PG = РЕЛЕ ТИСКУ ГАЗУ 
(*)  PG Макс. та PG Мін. - лише для ARES PRO  348 / 400 / 500 / 600
(#) PG Мін.  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Регулювання на максимальну потужність
- 	Налаштуйте котел у режимі "калібрування" на МАКСИМАЛЬНУ 

ПОТУЖНІСТЬ.
-	Коли увімкнеться пальник, перевірте,
	 чи значення CO2 при "МАКСИМАЛЬНІЙ" потужності відповідає 

значенню, вказаному у таблиці "СОПЛА - ТИСКИ".
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"МІНІМАЛЬНІЙ" потужності відповідає значенню, вказаному 
у таблиці "СОПЛА - ТИСКИ".

-	За необхідності відкоригуйте значення, повернувши гвинт "R" (за 
допомогою шестигранного ключа 2,5 мм); ЗА ГОДИННИКОВОЮ 
СТРІЛКОЮ, щоб збільшити, ПРОТИ ГОДИННИКОВОЇ СТРІЛ-
КИ, щоб зменшити (див. таблицю СОПЛА-ПОДАЧІ-ТИСКИ).

PG Мін. (#)
PG Мін. (*)PG Макс. (*)
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(S)  MAKSİMUM GÜÇ AYARLAMA VİDASI (R)  MİNİMUM GÜÇ AYARLAMA VİDASI

GAZ VALFİ (Yan görünüş)

PG = GAZ BASINÇ ŞALTERİ 
(*)  PG Max ve PG Min - sadece ARES PRO  348 / 400 / 500 / 600 üzerinde
(#) PG Min  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Maksimum güçte ayar
- 	MAKSİMUM GÜÇTE “kalibrasyon” modunda kazanı çalıştırın.
-	Brülör açık olduğunda “MAKSİMUM” güçte CO2 değerinin “NOZUL 

- BASINÇ” tabelasında belirtilene karşılık geldiğini kontrol edin.
-	karşılık gelmediğinde artırmak için SAAT yönünde, azaltmak için 

SAAT YÖNÜNÜN TERSİ yönünde “S” vidasını çevirerek düzeltin.	

2) Minimum güçte ayar
- 	MİNİMUM GÜÇTE “kalibrasyon” modunda kazanı çalıştırın.
-	Brülör açık olduğunda “MİNİMUM” güçte CO2 değerinin “NOZUL 

- BASINÇ” tabelasında belirtilene karşılık geldiğini kontrol edin.
-	Gerekiyorsa “R” vidasını çevirerek (2,5 mm bir alyan anahtarı ile) 

değeri düzeltin; artırmak için SAAT yönünde, azaltmak için SAAT 
YÖNÜNÜN tersinde (bkz. tabela NOZUL-KAPASİTE-BASINÇ)

Instrucciones para el instalador

S)  TORNILLO DE REGULACIÓN DE POTENCIA MÁXIMA (R) TORNILLO DE REGULACIÓN DE POTENCIA MÍNIMA

VÁLVULA DE GAS (Vista lateral)

PG = PRESOSTATO DE GAS 
(*)  PG Máx e PG Mín - solo en ARES PRO  348 / 400 / 500 / 600
(#) PG Mín  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Regulación a la potencia máxima.
- 	Accionar la caldera en modo “calibrado” a la MÁXIMA POTENCIA.
-	Cuando el quemador está encendido controlar
	 que el valor de CO2 a la “MÁXIMA” potencia corresponda al indicado 

en la tabla “INYECTORES - PRESIONES”.
-	si no corresponde, corríjalo girando el tornillo “S” en sentido HO-

RARIO para aumentarlo, o en sentido ANTIHORARIO para dismi-
nuirlo.	

2) Regulación a la potencia mínima
- 	Accionar la caldera en modo “calibrado” a la MÍNIMA POTENCIA.
-	Cuando el quemador está encendido controlar que el valor de CO2 a 

la “MÍNIMA” potencia corresponda al indicado en la tabla “INYEC-
TORES - PRESIONES”.

-	Eventualmente corregir el valor girar el tornillos 2,5 mm) (con una 
llave Allen de 2,5 mm) en sentido HORARIO para aumentar, en 
sentido ANTIHORARIO para disminuir (vea la tabla INYECTORES 
- PRESIONES”)

PG Mín (#)
PG Mín (*)PG Máx (*)

Navodila za inštalaterja

(S) REGULACIJSKI VIJAK ZA NASTAVITEV NAJVIŠJE MOČI (S) REGULACIJSKI VIJAK ZA NASTAVITEV NAJNIŽJE MOČI

PLINSKI VENTIL (Lateralni pogled)

PG = PLINSKI PRESOSTAT 
(*) PG Maks. in PG Min. - le na ARES PRO  348 / 400 / 500 / 600
(#) PG Min  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Nastavitev na najvišjo moč
- 	Kotel nastavite na način „umerjanje“ na MAKSIMALNO MOČ.
-	Ko je gorilnik prižgan, preverite,
	 ali vrednost CO2  na „MINIMALNI“ moči ustreza tisti, ki je navedena 

v tabeli „ŠOBE-PRITISKI“.
-	Če bi bilo potrebno, popravite vrednost, tako da regulacijski vijak „S“ 

obračate v SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA, če jo želite povečati in v 
NASPROTNI SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA, če jo želite zmanjšati.	

2) Nastavitev na najnižjo moč
- 	Kotel nastavite na način „umerjanje“ na MINIMALNO MOČ.
-	Ko je gorilnik prižgan, preverite, ali vrednost CO2  na „MINIMALNI“ 

moči ustreza tisti, ki je navedena v tabeli „ŠOBE-PRITISKI“.
-	Po potrebi vrednost popravite tako, da obračate (s pomočjo ključa 

inbus 2,5 mm) vijak „R“ v SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA za poveča-
nje, v NASPROTNI SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA pa za zmanjšanje 
(glejte tabelo ŠOBE-PRETOK-PRITISK).

PG Min (#)
PG Min. (*)PG Maks. (*)

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

(S) NASTAVOVACIA SKRUTKA MAXIMÁLNEHO VÝKONU (R) NASTAVOVACIA SKRUTKA MINIMÁLNEHO VÝKONU

PLYNOVÝ VENTIL (bočný pohľad)

PG = TLAKOVÝ SPÍNAČ PRE PLYN 
(*) PG Max a PG Min - len na ARES PRO 348/400/500/600
(#) PG Min  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Nastavenie na maximálny výkon
- 	Prevádzkujte kotol v režime „kalibrácie“ MAXIMÁLNEHO VÝKO-

NU.
-	Len čo sa horák zapáli, skontrolujte, či
	 je hodnota CO2 pri „MAXIMÁLNOM“ výkone v súlade s hodnotou 

uvedenou v tabuľke „TRYSKY - TLAK“.
-	pokiaľ nie je v súlade, zvýšte ju otočením skrutky „S“ V SMERE hodi-

nových ručičiek, alebo znížte otočením PROTI SMERU hodinových 
ručičiek.	

2) Nastavenie na minimálny Výkon
- 	Prevádzkujte kotol v režime „kalibrácie“ MINIMÁLNEHO VÝKONU.
-	Len čo je horák zapnutý, skontrolujte, či hodnota CO2 „MIN.“ výkonu 

zodpovedá hodnote uvedenej v tabuľke „TRYSKY - TLAK“.
-	Ak je to nutné, upravte hodnotu otáčaním skrutky „R“ (imbusovým 

kľúčom 2,5 mm); zvýšte ju otočením V SMERE hodinových ručičiek, 
alebo znížte otočením PROTI SMERU hodinových ručičiek (pozrite 
si tabuľku TRYSKY - KAPACITA - TLAK).

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

(S) ȘURUB DE REGLARE PUTERE MAXIMĂ (R) ȘURUB DE REGLARE PUTERE MINIMĂ

VANĂ DE GAZ (Vedere laterală)

PG = PRESOSTAT GAZ 
(*)  PG Max și PG Min - numai pentru ARES PRO  348 / 400 / 500 / 600
(#) PG Min  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Reglare la puterea maximă
- 	Acționați centrala pe regimul ”calibrare” la PUTERE MAXIMĂ.
-	După ce arzătorul s-a aprins, verificați
	 dacă valoarea CO2  la puterea ”MAXIMĂ” corespunde cu valoarea 

indicată în tabelul ”DUZE - PRESIUNI”.
-	în cazul în care valoarea nu corespunde, corectați-o rotind șurubul 

”S” în sensul ACELOR DE CEASORNIC pentru a mări valoarea, sau 
în sens OPUS ACELOR DE CEASORNIC, pentru a reduce valoarea.	

2) Reglarea la puterea minimă
- 	Acționați centrala pe regimul ”calibrare” la PUTERE MINIMĂ.
-	După ce arzătorul s-a aprins, verificați dacă valoarea CO2 la puterea 

”MINIMĂ” corespunde cu valoarea indicată în tabelul ”DUZE - PRE-
SIUNI”.

-	Eventual corectați valoarea, rotind (cu o cheie tip imbus de 2,5 mm) 
șurubul ”R”; rotiți în sensul ACELOR DE CEASORNIC, pentru a mări 
valoarea, sau în sens OPUS ACELOR DE CEASORNIC, pentru a o 
reduce (consultați tabelul DUZE-DEBITE-PRESIUNI).

Instruções para o instalador

(S) PARAFUSO DE REGULAÇÃO DE POTÊNCIA MÁXIMA (R) PARAFUSO DE REGULAÇÃO DE POTÊNCIA MÍNIMA

VÁLVULA DE GÁS (Vista lateral)

PG = PRESSÓSTATO GÁS 
(*)  PG Máx e PG Mín - só para ARES PRO  348 / 400 / 500 / 600
(#) PG Min  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Regulação na potência máxima
- 	Acionar a caldeira no modo “calibração” com MÁXIMA POTÊNCIA.
-	Após a ligação do queimador, controlar
	 se o valor CO2  na potência “MÁXIMA” corresponde ao indicado na 

tabela “BICOS - PRESSÕES”.
-	se não corresponder, corrigi-lo rodando o parafuso “S” no sentido 

HORÁRIO para aumentá-lo ou no sentido ANTI-HORÁRIO para 
diminuí-lo.	

2) Regulação na potência mínima
- 	Acionar a caldeira no modo “calibração” com MÍNIMA POTÊNCIA.
-	Quando o queimador estiver ligado, controlar se o valor CO2  na 

potência "MÍNIMA" corresponde ao indicado na tabela “BICOS - 
PRESSÕES”.

-	Corrigir eventualmente o valor rodando o parafuso "R" (com uma 
chave Allen de 2,5 mm) no sentido HORÁRIO para aumentar, no 
sentido ANTI-HORÁRIO para diminuir (ver a tabela BICOS-VA-
ZÕES-PRESSÕES).

PG Mín (#)
PG Mín (*)PG Máx (*)

Instrukcje dla instalatora

(S)  ŚRUBA REGULACJI MOCY MAKSYMALNEJ (R)  ŚRUBA REGULACJI MOCY MINIMALNEJ

ZAWÓR GAZOWY (widok z boku)

PG = PRESOSTAT GAZU 
(*)  PG Max i PG Min - tylko na ARES PRO  348 / 400 / 500 / 600
(#) PG Min  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Regulacja przy mocy maksymalnej
- 	Włączyć kocioł w trybie „kalibracja” na MAKSYMALNEJ MOCY.
-	Gdy palnik jest włączony, sprawdzić
	 czy wartość CO2 na mocy „MAKSYMALNEJ” odpowiada wartości 

wskazanej w tabeli „DYSZE - CIŚNIENIE”.
-	Gdyby nie odpowiadał, skorygować go, kręcąc śrubą „S” w kierunku 

ZGODNYM Z RUCHEM WSKAZÓWEK ZEGARA, aby ją zwiększyć, 
w KIERUNKU PRZECIWNYM, aby ją zmniejszyć.	

2) Regulacja przy mocy minimalnej
- 	Włączyć kocioł w trybie „kalibracja” na MINIMALNEJ MOCY.
-	Gdy palnik jest włączony, sprawdzić, czy wartość CO2 na mocy 

„MINIMALNEJ” odpowiada wartości wskazanej w tabeli „DYSZE 
- CIŚNIENIE”.

-	Ewentualnie skorygować wartość, kręcąc (kluczem imbusowym 2,5 
mm) śrubą „R” w kierunku ZGODNYM Z RUCHEM WSKAZÓWEK 
ZEGARA, aby ją zwiększyć, w KIERUNKU PRZECIWNYM, aby ją 
zmniejszyć (patrz tabela DYSZE - CIŚNIENIE).

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

(S) A MAXIMÁLIS TELJESÍTMÉNYT SZABÁLYOZÓ CSAVAR (R) A MINIMÁLIS TELJESÍTMÉNYT SZABÁLYOZÓ CSAVAR

GÁZSZELEP (oldalnézet)

PG = GÁZ NYOMÁSKAPCSOLÓ 
(*)  PG Max és PG Min - csak ARES PRO 348 / 400 / 500 / 600 kazánokon
(#) PG Min  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) A maximális teljesítmény beállítása
- 	Kapcsolja a kazánt „beszabályozási” módban MAXIMÁLIS TELJE-

SÍTMÉNYRE.
-	Miután az égő begyulladt, ellenőrizze,
	 hogy a „MAXIMÁLIS” teljesítményen a CO2 tartalom megfelel-e a 

„FÚVÓKÁK - NYOMÁSOK” táblázatban szereplő értéknek.
-	ha nem, fordítsa el az „S” jelű csavart az ÓRAMUTATÓ JÁRÁSÁ-

VAL MEGEGYEZŐ irányban a növeléshez, vagy az ÓRAMUTATÓ 
JÁRÁSÁVAL ELLENTÉTES irányban a csökkentéshez.	

2) A minimális teljesítmény beállítása
- 	Kapcsolja a kazánt „beszabályozási” módban MINIMÁLIS TELJESÍT-

MÉNYRE.
-	Miután az égő begyulladt, ellenőrizze, hogy a „MINIMÁLIS” teljesít-

ményen a CO2 tartalom megfelel-e a „FÚVÓKÁK - NYOMÁSOK” 
táblázatban szereplő értéknek.

-	Szükség esetén az „R” csavar elfordításával módosítsa az értéket (a csavar 
elfordítása 2,5 mm-es imbuszkulccsal lehetséges): az érték növeléséhez 
fordítsa el a csavart az ÓRAMUTATÓ JÁRÁSÁVAL MEGEGYEZŐ, míg 
a csökkentéséhez az ÓRAMUTATÓ JÁRÁSÁVAL ELLENTÉTES irányba 
(lásd a FÚVÓKÁK - TÉRFOGATÁRAMOK - NYOMÁSOK táblázatot).

Instructions for the installer

(S) MAXIMUM POWER ADJUSTMENT SCREW (R) MINIMUM POWER ADJUSTMENT SCREW

GAS VALVE (Side view)

PG = GAS PRESSURE SWITCH 
(*)  PG Max and PG Min - only on ARES PRO  348 / 400 / 500 / 600
(#) PG Min  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Adjustment at maximum power
- 	Start the boiler in “calibration” mode at MAXIMUM POWER.
-	Once the burner is on, check
	 that the CO2  value at “MAXIMUM” power corresponds with what 

is indicated in the “NOZZLES - PRESSURES” table.
-	if it does not correspond, correct it by turning screw “S” CLOCKWISE 

to increase it, or ANTICLOCKWISE to decrease it.	

2) Adjustment at minimum power
- 	Start the boiler in “calibration” mode at MINIMUM POWER.
-	Once the burner is on, check that the CO2 value at “MINIMUM” 

power corresponds with what is indicated in the “NOZZLES - PRES-
SURES” table.

-	If necessary, correct the value by turning (using a 2.5 mm Allen 
key) screw “R”; CLOCKWISE increases it and ANTICLOCKWISE 
decreases it (refer to the “NOZZLES - PRESSURES” table).

Pokyny pro instalatéra

(S) SEŘIZOVACÍ ŠROUB MAXIMÁLNÍHO VÝKONU (R) SEŘIZOVACÍ ŠROUB MINIMÁLNÍHO VÝKONU

PLYNOVÝ VENTIL (POHLED Z BOKU)

PG = TLAKOVÝ SPÍNAČ PLYNU 
(*)  PG Max a PG Min - jen u ARES PRO 348 / 400 / 500 / 600
(#) PG Min 230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Nastavení na maximální výkon
- 	Provozujte kotel v režimu „kalibrace“ MAXIMÁLNÍHO VÝKONU.
-	Jakmile se hořák zapálí, zkontrolujte, zda
	 je hodnota CO2 při „MAXIMÁLNÍM“ výkonu v souladu s hodnotou 

uvedenou v tabulce „TRYSKY - TLAK“.
-	pokud je to nutné, zvyšte ji otočením šroubu „S“ VE SMĚRU hodi-

nových ručiček, nebo snižte otočením PROTI SMĚRU hodinových 
ručiček.	

2) Nastavení na minimální výkon
- 	Provozujte kotel v režimu „kalibrace“ MINIMÁLNÍHO VÝKONU.
-	Jakmile je hořák zapnut, zkontrolujte, zda hodnota CO2 „MIN.“ 

výkonu odpovídá hodnotě uvedené v tabulce „TRYSKY - TLAKY“.
-	Pokud je to nutné, upravte hodnotu otáčením šroubu „R“ (imbusovým 

klíčem 2,5 mm); zvyšte ji otočením VE SMĚRU hodinových ručiček, 
nebo snižte otočením PROTI SMĚRU hodinových ručiček (viz tabulka 
TRYSKY - KAPACITA - TLAKY).

Инструкции за монтажника

(S)  БОЛТ ЗА РЕГУЛИРАНЕ МАКСИМАЛНА МОЩНОСТ (R)  БОЛТ ЗА РЕГУЛИРАНЕ МИНИМАЛНА МОЩНОСТ

ГАЗОВ ВЕНТИЛ (Страничен изглед)

PG = ПРЕСОСТАТ ЗА ГАЗ 
(*)  PG Max и PG Min - само при ARES PRO  348 / 400 / 500 / 600
(#) PG Min  230 / 300

•	 ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600

1) Регулиране на максималната мощност
- 	Поставете котела в режим „регулиране” на МАКСИМАЛНА 

МОЩНОСТ.
-	След запалване на горелката проверете
	 дали стойността на CO2 на „МАКСИМАЛНА” мощност отговаря 

на показаната в таблица „ДЮЗИ - НАЛЯГАНИЯ”.
-	в случай че не отговаря, я коригирайте чрез завъртане на болт „S” ПО 

посока на въртене на ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА, за да я увеличите, 
и ОБРАТНО НА ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА, за да я намалите.

2) Регулиране на минималната мощност
- 	Поставете котела в режим „регулиране” на МИНИМАЛНА 

МОЩНОСТ.
-	След запалване на горелката проверете дали стойността на CO2 

на „МИНИМАЛНА“ мощност отговаря на посочената в таблица 
„ДЮЗИ - НАЛЯГАНИЯ”.

-	Ако е необходимо, коригирайте стойността, като завъртите (с 
шестограмен ключ от 2,5 mm) болт „R”; ПО посока на движение 
на ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА, за да увеличите, и ОБРАТНО 
НА ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА, за да намалите (вж. таблица 
ДЮЗИ-ДЕБИТИ-НАЛЯГАНИЯ).
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Інструкції для монтажника

ГАЗОВИЙ КЛАПАН (вид спереду)
Примітка: Якщо у вас виникли 
труднощі при налаштуванні 
МАКСИМАЛЬНОЇ ПОТУЖ-
НОСТІ, зніміть гвинти 1 - 2 і від-
крутіть гвинти 3 - 4 (за допомогою 
шестигранного ключа 5 мм). 
Від'єднайте регулятор U від га-
зового клапана та продовжуйте, 
як описано.

(*)
Відрегулюйте відкриття заслінки VG до вказаних 
значень (див. Таблицю "СОПЛА ТИСКИ ПОДА-
ЧІ") за допомогою гвинта S. 

3) Завершення основного калібрування
-	Перевірте значення CO2 при мінімальній та максимальній 

швидкості потоку та при необхідності внесіть необхідні зміни 
(пункти 1-2):

-	дезактивуйте функцію "калібрування", знявши напругу за допо-
могою головного вимикача.

-	закрийте гнізда для контролю диму термінала забору та випуску 
-	 перевірте, чи немає витоку газу.
Для правильного функціонування необхідно з 
особливою увагою провести калібрування значень 
CO2, дотримуючись значень таблиці.

Якщо простежена швидкість потоку надто низька, 
перевірте, чи нічого не заважає системі подачі та 
виводу (системні та вихлопні труби).

Якщо вони не засмічені, перевірте, чи пальник та/
або теплообмінник не забруднені.

Інструкції для монтажника

ГАЗОВИЙ КЛАПАН (вид спереду)
Примітка: Якщо у вас виникли 
труднощі при налаштуванні 
МАКСИМАЛЬНОЇ ПОТУЖ-
НОСТІ, зніміть гвинти 1 - 2 і від-
крутіть гвинти 3 - 4 (за допомогою 
шестигранного ключа 5 мм). 
Від'єднайте регулятор U від га-
зового клапана та продовжуйте, 
як описано.

(*)
Відрегулюйте відкриття заслінки VG до вказаних 
значень (див. Таблицю "СОПЛА ТИСКИ ПОДА-
ЧІ") за допомогою гвинта S. 

3) Завершення основного калібрування
-	Перевірте значення CO2 при мінімальній та максимальній 

швидкості потоку та при необхідності внесіть необхідні зміни 
(пункти 1-2):

-	дезактивуйте функцію "калібрування", знявши напругу за допо-
могою головного вимикача.

-	закрийте гнізда для контролю диму термінала забору та випуску 
-	 перевірте, чи немає витоку газу.
Для правильного функціонування необхідно з 
особливою увагою провести калібрування значень 
CO2, дотримуючись значень таблиці.

Якщо простежена швидкість потоку надто низька, 
перевірте, чи нічого не заважає системі подачі та 
виводу (системні та вихлопні труби).

Якщо вони не засмічені, перевірте, чи пальник та/
або теплообмінник не забруднені.

Montaj personeli için talimatlar
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GAZ VALFİ (Ön görünüş)
Not: MAX GÜÇTE ayarlamada 
zorluk durumunda, 1 -2 vidaları 
çıkartın ve 3 - 4 vidaları gevşetin (5 
mm ayan anahtarı). 
Gaz valfinden U regülatörünü ayırın 
ve belirtildiği gibi işlem yapın.

(*)
S vidası ile belirtilen değerlerde VG Kapak Açma 
ayarlayın (bkz. tabela NOZUL BASINÇ KAPASİTE).

3) Temel ayarların tamamlanması
-	minimum ve maksimum kapasitede CO2 değerlerini kontrol ettikten 

sonra veya eğer gerekiyorsa olası ayarları gerçekleştirdikten sonra 
(madde 1-2):

-	ana şalter aracılığıyla gerilimi keserek “kalibrasyon” fonksiyonu devre 
dışı bırakın.

-	emme ve tahliye terminali duman denetim tapalarını kapatın 
-	 gaz sızıntısı olmadığını doğrulayın.
Doğru işleyiş için, CO2 değerleri tablodaki değerlere 
çok dikkat edilerek ayarlanmalıdır.

Okunan debi çok düşük ise, besleme ve tahliye sis-
temlerinin (besleme ve tahliye borularının) tıkalı olup 
olmadığını kontrol edin.

Borular tıkalı değilse brülör ve/veya eşanjörün kirli olup 
olmadıklarını kontrol edin.

Instrucciones para el instalador

VÁLVULA DE GAS (Vista frontal)
Nota: En caso de problemas para 
regular la POTENCIA MÁXIMA 
quite los tornillos 1 - 2 y afloje los 
tornillos 3 - 4 (llave Allen de 5 mm). 
Desconecte el regulador U de la vál-
vula de gas y trabaje como se indica.

(*)
Regular Apertura Compuerta VG con los valores 
indicados (ver tabla INYECTORES PRESIONES 
CAUDALES) mediante tornillos S. 

3) Finalización de las calibraciones de base
-	cuando se hayan controlado los valores de CO2 con el caudal mínimo 

o máximo y realizados eventuales retoques si es necesario (puntos 
1-2):

-	desactivar la función “calibrado” temporizada desconectando la 
tensión mediante el interruptor general.

-	cerrar de nuevo las tomas de inspección de los humos del terminal 
de aspiración y de descarga 
-	 comprobar que no existan fugas de gas.
Para el funcionamiento correcto debe calibrar los va-
lores de CO2 con especial atención, según los valores 
indicados en la tabla.

Si el caudal leído es demasiado bajo, compruebe que 
el sistema de alimentación y de descarga (los tubos de 
alimentación y de descarga) no estén obstruidos.

Si estos no están obstruidos compruebe que el quema-
dor y/o el intercambiador no estén sucios.

Navodila za inštalaterja

PLINSKI VENTIL (Frontalni pogled)
Opomba: V primeru težav z regu-
lacijo na MAKS. MOČ, odstranite 
vijaka 1-2 in razrahljajte vijake 3-4 
(inbus ključ 5 mm). 
Izključite regulator U s plinskega 
ventila in nato upoštevajte spodnji 
postopek.

(*)
Nastavite odpiranje lopute VG na navedene vred-
nosti (glejte tabelo ŠOBE PRITISK PRETOK) s 
pomočjo vijaka S.

3) Zaključek osnovnih nastavitev
-	ko ste preverili vrednosti CO2 na minimalni in maksimalni zmoglji-

vosti in po potrebi izvedli prilagoditve (točki 1-2):
-	deaktivirajte funkcijo „umerjanje“ s časovno omejitvijo, prekinite 

napetost s pomočjo glavnega stikala.
-	zaprite vtičnice za pregled dimnih plinov terminala za zajem in odvo 
-	preverite, da ne prihaja do puščanja plina.

Za zagotovitev pravilnega delovanja, nastavite vrednosti 
CO2 posebno natančno, na podlagi vrednosti iz tabele.

Če je odčitani pretok prenizek, preverite, ali sta dovodni 
in odvodni sistem (dovodna in odvodna cev) morebiti 
zamašena.

Če nista zamašena, preverite, ali sta gorilnik in/ali 
izmenjevalnik morebiti umazana.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

PLYNOVÝ VENTIL (čelný pohľad)
Poznámka: Ak máte problémy 
s nastavením MAX. VÝKONU, 
odstráňte skrutky 1 - 2 a uvoľnite 
skrutky 3 - 4 (pomocou 5 mm im-
busového kľúča). 
Odpojte regulátor U z plynového 
ventilu a pracujte podľa pokynov.

(*)
Nastavte otvory klapku VG na uvedené hodnoty 
(pozrite si tabuľku TRYSKY - TLAK - KAPACITA) 
pomocou skrutky S.

3) Záver základných nastavení.
-	Skontrolujte hodnoty CO2 pri minimálnom a maximálnom prietoku 

a v prípade potreby vykonajte potrebné nastavenia (body 1-2):
-	deaktivujte funkciu načasovanej „kalibrácie“ odpojením napätia 

pomocou hlavného vypínača.
-	uzavrite inšpekčná otvory spalín na sacom a výfukovom konci 
-	overte, či nedochádza k úniku plynu.

Pre správnu prevádzku je nevyhnutné nastaviť hod-
noty CO2 so zvláštnym dôrazom na hodnoty uvedené 
v tabuľke.

Pokiaľ je čítaný prietok príliš nízky, skontrolujte, či nie je 
napájací a výfukový systém (palivové prívodné potrubie 
a výfukové potrubie) upchaný.

Pokiaľ nie sú upchané, skontrolujte, či nie je horák a/
alebo výmenník špinavý.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

VANĂ DE GAZ (Vedere frontală)
Nota: În cazul în care întâmpinați 
dificultăți în reglarea la PUTERE 
MAX, scoateți șuruburile 1 - 2 și 
slăbiți șuruburile 3 - 4 (cheie tip 
imbus de 5 mm). 
Scoateți regulatorul U din vana de 
gaz și urmați instrucțiunile.

(*)
Reglați Deschiderea clapetei VG la valorile indicate 
(consultați tabelul DUZE PRESIUNE DEBITE) cu 
ajutorul șurubului S. 

3) Finalizarea operațiunilor de calibrare de bază
-	după ce ați verificat valorile de CO2 la debitul minim și maxim și după 

ce ați efectuat eventualele modificări (punctele 1-2):
-	dezactivați funcția ”calibrare” temporizată, întrerupând alimentarea 

electrică de la întrerupătorul general.
-	închideți prizele de verificare a gazelor de ardere de pe elementul 

terminal de admisie și evacuare 
-	 verificați dacă nu au apărut scurgeri de gaz.
Pentru o corectă funcționare, valorile CO2 trebuie cali-
brate cu cea mai mare atenție, respectându-se valorile 
din tabel.

Dacă debitul este prea lent sau prea redus verificaţi 
ca sistemul de alimentare şi evacuare (conductele de 
alimentare şi evacuare) să nu fie înfundate.

Dacă acestea sunt înfundate verificaţi ca arzătorul şi/
sau schimbătorul să nu fie murdare.

Instruções para o instalador

VÁLVULA DE GÁS (Vista frontal)
Nota: Se tiver dificuldade em ajustar 
para MÁX POTÊNCIA, retirar os 
parafusos 1 - 2 e desapertar os pa-
rafusos 3 - 4 (chave Allen de 5 mm). 
Desconectar o regulador U da 
válvula de gás e operar conforme 
indicado.

(*)
Regular Abertura Registo VG nos valores indicados 
(ver a tabela BICOS PRESSÕES VAZÕES) utilizando 
o parafuso S. 

3) Conclusão das calibrações de base
-	após controlar os valores do CO2 na vazão mínima e máxima e, se 

necessário, realizar eventuais retoques (pontos 1-2):
-	desativar a função de “calibração” temporizada cortando a tensão 

através do interruptor geral.
-	fechar as tomadas de inspeção de fumos do terminal de aspiração e 

descarga 
-	 verificar se não existem fugas de gás
Para um correto funcionamento, os valores de CO2 
devem ser calibrados, com especial atenção aos valores 
da tabela.

Se a vazão de leitura for muito baixa, verificar se o siste-
ma de alimentação e descarga (os tubos de alimentação 
e descarga) não estão obstruídos.

Se eles não estiverem obstruídos, verificar se o queima-
dor e/ou o permutador de calor não estão sujos.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

ZAWÓR GAZOWY (widok z przodu)
Uwaga: w razie wystąpienia trudno-
ści z ustawieniem na MAX MOCY, 
usunąć śruby 1 - 2 i poluzować śruby 
3 - 4 (klucz imbusowy 5 mm). 
Odłączyć regulator U od zaworu 
gazu i postępować zgodnie z in-
strukcjami.

(*)
Ustawić otwieranie zasuwy VG na wskazanych 
wartościach (patrz tabela DYSZE CIŚNIENIE 
NATĘŻENIE PRZEPŁYWU) za pomocą śruby S. 

3) Zakończenie podstawowych kalibracji
-	po sprawdzeniu wartości CO2 przy minimalnym i maksymalnym 

natężeniu przepływu i wykonaniu ewentualnych korekcji (punkty 
1-2):

-	wyłączyć funkcję „kalibracji” na czas, odłączając napięcie za pomocą 
wyłącznika głównego;

-	zamknąć gniazda inspekcyjne spalin końcówki zasysania i spustu; 
-	 sprawdzić, czy nie ma wycieków gazu.
Aby działanie było poprawne, wartości należy ustawić 
CO2 ze szczególną uwagą, zgodnie z wartościami w 
tabeli.

Jeśli natężenie przepływu netto jest zbyt niskie, spraw-
dzić, czy system zasilania i spustu (rury zasilania i 
spustu) nie są zatkane.

Jeśli nie są zatkane, sprawdzić, czy palnik i/lub wymien-
nik nie są brudne.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

GÁZSZELEP (elölnézet)
Megjegyzés: Ha nehézségekbe 
ütközik a MAXIMÁLIS TELJE-
SÍTMÉNY beszabályozásakor, 
távolítsa el az 1-2 csavarokat, lazítsa 
meg a 3-4 csavarokat egy 5 mm-es 
imbuszkulccsal. 
Vegye le az „U” jelű szabályozót a 
gázszelepről, és kövesse az alábbi 
utasításokat.

(*)
Állítsa be a gázszelep nyitását a megadott értékre 
(lásd a FÚVÓKÁK, NYOMÁSOK, TÉRFOGA-
TÁRAMOK TÁBLÁZATOT) az „S” jelű csavarral.

3) Az alapvető beállítások befejezése.
-	miután mind a minimális, mind a maximális térfogatáramon elle-

nőrizte a CO2 szintet, és szükség esetén elvégezte a módosításokat 
(lásd az 1-2 pontot):

-	kapcsolja ki a „beszabályozás” funkciót. Ehhez kapcsolja ki, majd 
kapcsolja vissza a kazánt a főkapcsolóval.

-	zárja vissza az égési levegő/égéstermék végelemen lévő égéstermék 
vizsgálónyílást 
-	 ellenőrizze, nincsenek-e a gázszivárgások.
A megfelelő működés érdekében a CO2 értékek beállítá-
sakor ellenőrizze, hogy az érték a táblázatban megadott 
határértékeken belül marad-e.

Ha a leolvasott térfogatáram értéke túl alacsony, el-
lenőrizze, hogy a ellátó vagy elvezető rendszer csövei 
nincsenek-e elzáródva.

Ha ezek nincsenek elzáródva, ellenőrizze, hogy az égő 
és/vagy a hőcserélő nem piszkosak-e.

Instructions for the installer

GAS VALVE (Front view)
Note: If it is difficult to adjust it 
to MAX POWER, remove screws 
1 - 2 and loosen screws 3 - 4 (5 mm 
Allen key). 
Remove regulator U from the gas 
valve and operate as indicated.

(*)
Adjust VG flue adjusting device opening to the val-
ues indicated (refer to the NOZZLES - PRESSURES 
- FLOW RATES tables) using screw S.

3) Completing basic calibration
-	after checking the CO2 minimum and maximum flow rate values and 

made any necessary adjustments (points 1-2):
-	disable the timed “calibration” function by disconnecting power from 

the main switch.
-	close the flue gas inspection outlet of the intake and exhaust terminal 
-	check there are no gas leaks.

For smooth operation, calibrate the CO2 values taking 
care to observe the values in the table.

If the measured flow rate is too low, make sure the 
supply and draining systems (the supply and draining 
pipes) are not obstructed.

If they are not obstructed, make sure the burner and/
or exchanger are not dirty.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

PLYNOVÝ VENTIL (čelní pohled)
Poznámka: Pokud máte potíže s na-
stavením MAX. VÝKONU, odstraň-
te šrouby 1 - 2 a uvolněte šrouby 3 - 4 
(pomocí 5 mm imbusového klíče). 
Odpojte regulátor U z plynového 
ventilu a pracujte podle pokynů.

(*) 
Nastavte otvory klapky VG na uvedené hodnoty (viz 
tabulka TRYSKY - TLAKY - KAPACITA) pomocí 
šroubu S.

3) Dokončení základního nastavení.
-	Zkontrolujte hodnoty CO2 při minimálním a maximálním výkonu a 

v případě potřeby proveďte potřebná nastavení (body 1-2):
-	deaktivujte funkci „kalibrace“ odpojením napájení pomocí hlavního 

spínače.
-	uzavřete inspekční otvory spalin na sacím a výfukovém konci 
-	ověřte, zda nedochází k úniku plynu.

Pro správný provoz je nezbytné nastavit hodnoty CO2 
přesně dle hodnot uvedených v tabulkách.

Pokud je aktuální výkon příliš nízký, ověřte, zda pří-
vodní plynové potrubí má dostatečnou dimenzi a zda 
systém odovodu spalin (kouřovod) není ucpán.

Pokud nejsou ucpány, zkontrolujte, zda hořák a/nebo 
výměník nejsou zanešené.

Инструкции за монтажника

ГАЗОВ ВЕНТИЛ (Фронтален изглед)
Забележка: В случай на затруд-
нения при регулиране на МАКС. 
МОЩНОСТ, отстранете болтове 
1 - 2 и разхлабете болтове 3 - 4 
(ключ шестограм 5 mm). 
Разкачете U-регулатора от га-
зовия вентил и процедирайте, 
както е показано.

(*)
Регулирайте отварянето на клапата (блендата) 
след газовия вентил на посочените стойности 
(вж. таблица ДЮЗИ - НАЛЯГАНИЯ - ДЕБИТИ) 
чрез болт S. 

3) Приключване на базовите регулирания
-	след проверка на стойностите на CO2 при минимален и максима-

лен дебит и след евентуалното им коригиране при необходимост 
(точки 1-2):

-	деактивирайте функция „регулиране“, която е настроена с тай-
мер, като изключете напрежението чрез главния прекъсвач.

-	затворете ревизионните отвори за димни газове на димохода 
-	 проверете дали няма изтичане на газ.
За осигуряване на правилната работа трябва да 
регулирате стойностите на CO2, като внимавате да 
спазвате стойностите, посочени в таблицата.

Ако отчетеният дебит е твърде малък, проверете 
дали системата за подаване и отвеждане (тръбите 
за подаване и отвеждане) не са запушени.

Ако не са запушени, проверете дали горелката и/
или топлообменникът не са замърсени.
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Інструкції для монтажника

ARES PRO 150

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 9 НІ  31 99   9,1 9,1 50
Пропан (G31) 37 9 НІ  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 
Пропан (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 
Пропан (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 
Пропан (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 
Пропан (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45

ARES PRO 500

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Пропан (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

Інструкції для монтажника

ARES PRO 150

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 9 НІ  31 99   9,1 9,1 50
Пропан (G31) 37 9 НІ  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 
Пропан (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 
Пропан (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 
Пропан (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 
Пропан (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45

ARES PRO 500

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Пропан (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

Montaj personeli için talimatlar
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ARES PRO 150

Gaz türü
Pres. Besl. Ø Nozul Açma

Kapak VG Fan hızı CO2 seviyeleri Güç 
başl.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Doğalgaz (G20)  20 9 HAYIR  31 99   9,1 9,1 50
Propan (G31) 37 9 HAYIR  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Gaz türü
Pres. Besl. Ø Nozul Açma

Kapak VG Fan hızı CO2 seviyeleri Güç 
başl.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Doğalgaz (G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 
Propan (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Gaz türü
Pres. Besl. Ø Nozul Açma

Kapak VG Fan hızı CO2 seviyeleri Güç 
başl.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Doğalgaz (G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 
Propan (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Gaz türü
Pres. Besl. Ø Nozul Açma

Kapak VG Fan hızı CO2 seviyeleri Güç 
başl.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Doğalgaz (G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 
Propan (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Gaz türü
Pres. Besl. Ø Nozul Açma

Kapak VG Fan hızı CO2 seviyeleri Güç 
başl.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Doğalgaz (G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 
Propan (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45

ARES PRO 500

Gaz türü
Pres. Besl. Ø Nozul Açma

Kapak VG Fan hızı CO2 seviyeleri Güç 
başl.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Doğalgaz (G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Propan (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

Instrucciones para el instalador

ARES PRO 150

Tipo de Gas
Pres. Aliment. Ø Inyec-

tores

Apertura
Compuerta 

VG
Velocidad del ventilador Niveles de CO2

Potencia 
puesta en 
marcha

[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx. IG 

Gas nat. (G20)  20 9 NO  31 99   9,1 9,1 50
Propano (G31) 37 9 NO  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Tipo de Gas
Pres. Aliment. Ø Inyec-

tores

Apertura
Compuerta 

VG
Velocidad del ventilador Niveles de CO2

Potencia 
puesta en 
marcha

[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx. IG 

Gas nat. (G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 
Propano (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Tipo de Gas
Pres. Aliment. Ø Inyec-

tores

Apertura
Compuerta 

VG
Velocidad del ventilador Niveles de CO2

Potencia 
puesta en mar-

cha
[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx. IG 
Gas nat. (G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 
Propano (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Tipo de Gas
Pres. Aliment. Ø Inyec-

tores

Apertura
Compuerta 

VG
Velocidad del ventilador Niveles de CO2

Potencia 
puesta en 
marcha

[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx. IG 

Gas nat. (G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 
Propano (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Tipo de Gas
Pres. Aliment. Ø Inyec-

tores

Apertura
Compuerta 

VG
Velocidad del ventilador Niveles de CO2

Potencia 
puesta en 
marcha

[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx. IG 

Gas nat. (G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 
Propano (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45

Navodila za inštalaterja

ARES PRO 150

Vrsta plina
Prit. Napaj. Ø Šobe Odprtost

Loputa VG Hitrost ventilatorja Ravni CO2 (%) Moč 
zag.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min maks. [%] [%]
  FL [% FU] FH [% FU] min maks. IG 

Naravni plin 
(G20)  20 9 NE  31 99   9,1 9,1 50

Propan (G31) 37 9 NE  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Vrsta plina
Prit. Napaj. Ø Šobe Odprtost

Loputa VG Hitrost ventilatorja Ravni CO2 (%) Moč 
zag.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min maks. [%] [%]
  FL [% FU] FH [% FU] min maks. IG 

Naravni plin 
(G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 

Propan (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Vrsta plina
Prit. Napaj. Ø Šobe Odprtost

Loputa VG Hitrost ventilatorja Ravni CO2 (%) Moč 
zag.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min maks. [%] [%]
  FL [% FU] FH [% FU] min maks. IG 

Naravni plin 
(G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 

Propan (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Vrsta plina
Prit. Napaj. Ø Šobe Odprtost

Loputa VG Hitrost ventilatorja Ravni CO2 (%) Moč 
zag.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min maks. [%] [%]
  FL [% FU] FH [% FU] min maks. IG 

Naravni plin 
(G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 

Propan (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Vrsta plina
Prit. Napaj. Ø Šobe Odprtost

Loputa VG Hitrost ventilatorja Ravni CO2 (%) Moč 
zag.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min maks. [%] [%]
  FL [% FU] FH [% FU] min maks. IG 

Naravni plin 
(G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 

Propan (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

ARES PRO 150

Druh plynu
Tlak. Napáj. Ø try-

siek
Otvorenie
Klapka VG Rýchlosť ventilátora Hladiny CO2

Výkon 
spust.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Prírod. plyn 
(G20)  20 9 NIE  31 99   9,1 9,1 50

Propán (G31) 37 9 NIE  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Druh plynu
Tlak. Napáj. Ø try-

siek
Otvorenie
Klapka VG Rýchlosť ventilátora Hladiny CO2

Výkon 
spust.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Prírod. plyn 
(G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 

Propán (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Druh plynu
Tlak. Napáj. Ø try-

siek
Otvorenie
Klapka VG Rýchlosť ventilátora Hladiny CO2

Výkon 
spust.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Prírod. plyn 
(G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 

Propán (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Druh plynu
Tlak. Napáj. Ø try-

siek
Otvorenie
Klapka VG Rýchlosť ventilátora Hladiny CO2

Výkon 
spust.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Prírod. plyn 
(G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 

Propán (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Druh plynu
Tlak. Napáj. Ø try-

siek
Otvorenie
Klapka VG Rýchlosť ventilátora Hladiny CO2

Výkon 
spust.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Prírod. plyn 
(G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 

Propán (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

ARES PRO 150

Tip de gaz
Pres. Aliment. Ø Duze Deschidere

Clapetă VG Viteză ventilator Niveluri de CO2
Putere 
pornire

[mbari] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Gaze nat. (G20)  20 9 NU  31 99   9,1 9,1 50
Propan (G31) 37 9 NU  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Tip de gaz
Pres. Aliment. Ø Duze Deschidere

Clapetă VG Viteză ventilator Niveluri de CO2
Putere 
pornire

[mbari] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Gaze nat. (G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 
Propan (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Tip de gaz
Pres. Aliment. Ø Duze Deschidere

Clapetă VG Viteză ventilator Niveluri de CO2
Putere 
pornire

[mbari] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Gaze nat. (G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 
Propan (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Tip de gaz
Pres. Aliment. Ø Duze Deschidere

Clapetă VG Viteză ventilator Niveluri de CO2
Putere 
pornire

[mbari] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Gaze nat. (G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 
Propan (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Tip de gaz
Pres. Aliment. Ø Duze Deschidere

Clapetă VG Viteză ventilator Niveluri de CO2
Putere 
pornire

[mbari] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Gaze nat. (G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 
Propan (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45

ARES PRO 500

Tip de gaz
Pres. Aliment. Ø Duze Deschidere

Clapetă VG Viteză ventilator Niveluri de CO2
Putere 
pornire

[mbari] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Gaze nat. (G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Propan (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

Instruções para o instalador

ARES PRO 150

Tipo de Gás
Press. Aliment. Ø Bicos Abertura

Registo VG Velocidade do ventilador Níveis CO2
Potência 

ativ.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx IG 
Gás nat. (G20)  20 9 NÃO  31 99   9,1 9,1 50
Propano (G31) 37 9 NÃO  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Tipo de Gás
Press. Aliment. Ø Bicos Abertura

Registo VG Velocidade do ventilador Níveis CO2
Potência 

ativ.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx IG 
Gás nat. (G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 
Propano (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Tipo de Gás
Press. Aliment. Ø Bicos Abertura

Registo VG Velocidade do ventilador Níveis CO2
Potência 

ativ.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx IG 
Gás nat. (G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 
Propano (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Tipo de Gás
Press. Aliment. Ø Bicos Abertura

Registo VG Velocidade do ventilador Níveis CO2
Potência 

ativ.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx IG 
Gás nat. (G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 
Propano (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Tipo de Gás
Press. Aliment. Ø Bicos Abertura

Registo VG Velocidade do ventilador Níveis CO2
Potência 

ativ.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx IG 
Gás nat. (G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 
Propano (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45

ARES PRO 500

Tipo de Gás
Press. Aliment. Ø Bicos Abertura

Registo VG Velocidade do ventilador Níveis CO2
Potência 

ativ.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx IG 
Gás nat. (G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Propano (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

Instrukcje dla instalatora

ARES PRO 150

Rodzaj gazu
Ciśn. Zasil. Ø dyszy Otwieranie

zasuwy VG Prędkość wentylatora Poziomy CO2
Moc 

uruch.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Gaz ziem. (G20)  20 9 NIE  31 99   9,1 9,1 50

Propan (G31) 37 9 NIE  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Rodzaj gazu
Ciśn. Zasil. Ø dyszy Otwieranie

zasuwy VG Prędkość wentylatora Poziomy CO2
Moc 

uruch.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Gaz ziem. (G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 

Propan (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Rodzaj gazu
Ciśn. Zasil. Ø dyszy Otwieranie

zasuwy VG Prędkość wentylatora Poziomy CO2
Moc 

uruch.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Gaz ziem. (G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 

Propan (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Rodzaj gazu
Ciśn. Zasil. Ø dyszy Otwieranie

zasuwy VG Prędkość wentylatora Poziomy CO2
Moc 

uruch.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Gaz ziem. (G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 

Propan (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Rodzaj gazu
Ciśn. Zasil. Ø dyszy Otwieranie

zasuwy VG Prędkość wentylatora Poziomy CO2
Moc 

uruch.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Gaz ziem. (G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 

Propan (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45

ARES PRO 500

Rodzaj gazu
Ciśn. Zasil. Ø dyszy Otwieranie

zasuwy VG Prędkość wentylatora Poziomy CO2
Moc 

uruch.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Gaz ziem. (G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 

Propan (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

ARES PRO 150

Gáztípus

Gázfúvóka 
Nyomása

Fúvókák 
Ø

Gázszelep
nyitása Ventilátor sebesség CO2 szintek Bekapcsolási 

teljesítmény
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min. max. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min. max. IG 
Földgáz (G20)  20 9 NEM  31 99   9,1 9,1 50
Propán (G31) 37 9 NEM  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Gáztípus

Gázfúvóka 
Nyomása

Fúvókák 
Ø

Gázszelep
nyitása Ventilátor sebesség CO2 szintek Bekapcsolási 

teljesítmény
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min. max. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min. max. IG 
Földgáz (G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 
Propán (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Gáztípus

Gázfúvóka 
Nyomása

Fúvókák 
Ø

Gázszelep
nyitása Ventilátor sebesség CO2 szintek Bekapcsolási 

teljesítmény
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min. max. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min. max. IG 
Földgáz (G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 
Propán (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Gáztípus

Gázfúvóka 
Nyomása

Fúvókák 
Ø

Gázszelep
nyitása Ventilátor sebesség CO2 szintek Bekapcsolási 

teljesítmény
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min. max. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min. max. IG 
Földgáz (G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 
Propán (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Gáztípus

Gázfúvóka 
Nyomása

Fúvókák 
Ø

Gázszelep
nyitása Ventilátor sebesség CO2 szintek Bekapcsolási 

teljesítmény
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min. max. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min. max. IG 
Földgáz (G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 
Propán (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45

ARES PRO 500

Gáztípus

Gázfúvóka 
Nyomása

Fúvókák 
Ø

Gázszelep
nyitása Ventilátor sebesség CO2 szintek Bekapcsolási 

teljesítmény
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min. max. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min. max. IG 
Földgáz (G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Propán (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

Instructions for the installer

ARES PRO 150

Type of Gas
Press. Supp. Ø 

Nozzles

Opening VG 
Flue adjusting 

device
Fan speed CO2 levels Ignition 

power

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Nat. gas (G20)  20 9 NO  31 99   9.1 9.1 50
Propane (G31) 37 9 NO  31 94  10.5  10.5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Type of Gas
Press. Supp. Ø 

Nozzles

Opening VG 
Flue adjusting 

device
Fan speed CO2 levels Ignition 

power

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Nat. gas (G20)  20 15 6.0 32 86 9.1  9.1 35 
Propane (G31) 37 15 2.5 32 82 10.5 10.5 35

ARES PRO 300

Type of Gas
Press. Supp. Ø 

Nozzles

Opening VG 
Flue adjusting 

device
Fan speed CO2 levels Ignition 

power

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Nat. gas (G20)  20 15 9.0 32 83 9.1  9.1 45 
Propane (G31) 37 15 3.0 32 81 10.5 10.5 45

ARES PRO 348

Type of Gas
Press. Supp. Ø 

Nozzles

Opening VG 
Flue adjusting 

device
Fan speed CO2 levels Ignition 

power

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Nat. gas (G20)  20 18  34 67 9.1 9.1 45 
Propane (G31) 37 18  34 64 10.7 10.8 45

ARES PRO 400

Type of Gas
Press. Supp. Ø 

Nozzles

Opening VG 
Flue adjusting 

device
Fan speed CO2 levels Ignition 

power

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Nat. gas (G20)  20 18 12.3 32 76 9.1  9.1 45 
Propane (G31) 37 18 6.0 36 69 10.8 10.8 45

Pokyny pro instalatéra

ARES PRO 150

Druh plynu
Vstupní tlak Ø trysek Otevření

klapky VG Rychlost ventilátoru Koncentrace CO2
Zapalovací 

výkon
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Zemní plyn 

(G20)  20 9 NE  31 99   9,1 9,1 50

Propan (G31) 37 9 NE  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Druh plynu
Vstupní tlak Ø trysek Otevření

klapky VG Rychlost ventilátoru Koncentrace CO2
Zapalovací 

výkon
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Zemní plyn 

(G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 

Propan (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Druh plynu
Vstupní tlak Ø trysek Otevření

klapky VG Rychlost ventilátoru Koncentrace CO2
Zapalovací 

výkon
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Zemní plyn 

(G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 

Propan (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Druh plynu
Vstupní tlak Ø trysek Otevření

klapky VG Rychlost ventilátoru Koncentrace CO2
Zapalovací 

výkon
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Zemní plyn 

(G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 

Propan (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Druh plynu
Vstupní tlak Ø trysek Otevření

klapky VG Rychlost ventilátoru Koncentrace CO2
Zapalovací 

výkon
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Zemní plyn 

(G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 

Propan (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45

Инструкции за монтажника

ARES PRO 150

Тип газ

Наляг. на  
подаване Ø Дюзи

Отваряне на
клапата 

след газовия 
вентил

Скорост на вентилатора Нива на CO2
Мощност 

при запалване

[mbar] (мм) [mm] мин. макс. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мин. макс. IG 

Прир. газ (G20)  20 9 НЕ  31 99   9,1 9,1 50
Пропан (G31) 37 9 НЕ  31 94  10,5  10,5 50 

ARES PRO 230

Тип газ

Наляг. на  
подаване Ø Дюзи

Отваряне на
клапата 

след газовия 
вентил

Скорост на вентилатора Нива на CO2
Мощност 

при запалване

[mbar] (мм) [mm] мин. макс. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мин. макс. IG 

Прир. газ (G20)  20 15 6,0 32 86 9,1  9,1 35 
Пропан (G31) 37 15 2,5 32 82 10,5 10,5 35

ARES PRO 300

Тип газ

Наляг. на  
подаване Ø Дюзи

Отваряне на
клапата 

след газовия 
вентил

Скорост на вентилатора Нива на CO2
Мощност 

при запалване

[mbar] (мм) [mm] мин. макс. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мин. макс. IG 

Прир. газ (G20)  20 15 9,0 32 83 9,1  9,1 45 
Пропан (G31) 37 15 3,0 32 81 10,5 10,5 45

ARES PRO 348

Тип газ

Наляг. на  
подаване Ø Дюзи

Отваряне на
клапата 

след газовия 
вентил

Скорост на вентилатора Нива на CO2
Мощност 

при запалване

[mbar] (мм) [mm] мин. макс. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мин. макс. IG 

Прир. газ (G20)  20 18  34 67 9,1 9,1 45 
Пропан (G31) 37 18  34 64 10,7 10,8 45

ARES PRO 400

Тип газ

Наляг. на  
подаване Ø Дюзи

Отваряне на
клапата 

след газовия 
вентил

Скорост на вентилатора Нива на CO2
Мощност 

при запалване

[mbar] (мм) [mm] мин. макс. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мин. макс. IG 

Прир. газ (G20)  20 18 12,3 32 76 9,1  9,1 45 
Пропан (G31) 37 18 6,0 36 69 10,8 10,8 45
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Інструкції для монтажника

ARES PRO 600

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Пропан (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35

Інструкції для монтажника

ARES PRO 600

Тип газу
Тиск. Живл. Ø Сопла Відкриття

Заслінки VG Швидкість вентилятора Рівні CO2
Потужність 

запалювання
[мбар] (мм) [мм] мін мaкс. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мін мaкс. IG 
Газ нат. (G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Пропан (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

33

ARES PRO 600

Gaz türü
Pres. Besl. Ø Nozul Açma

Kapak VG Fan hızı CO2 seviyeleri Güç 
başl.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Doğalgaz (G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Propan (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35

Instrucciones para el instalador

ARES PRO 500

Tipo de Gas
Pres. Aliment. Ø Inyec-

tores

Apertura
Compuerta 

VG
Velocidad del ventilador Niveles de CO2

Potencia 
puesta en 
marcha

[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx. IG 

Gas nat. (G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Propano (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

ARES PRO 600

Tipo de Gas
Pres. Aliment. Ø Inyec-

tores

Apertura
Compuerta 

VG
Velocidad del ventilador Niveles de CO2

Potencia 
puesta en 
marcha

[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx. IG 

Gas nat. (G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Propano (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35

Navodila za inštalaterja

ARES PRO 500

Vrsta plina
Prit. Napaj. Ø Šobe Odprtost

Loputa VG Hitrost ventilatorja Ravni CO2 (%) Moč 
zag.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min maks. [%] [%]
  FL [% FU] FH [% FU] min maks. IG 

Naravni plin 
(G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 

Propan (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

ARES PRO 600

Vrsta plina
Prit. Napaj. Ø Šobe Odprtost

Loputa VG Hitrost ventilatorja Ravni CO2 (%) Moč 
zag.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min maks. [%] [%]
  FL [% FU] FH [% FU] min maks. IG 

Naravni plin 
(G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 

Propan (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

ARES PRO 500

Druh plynu
Tlak. Napáj. Ø try-

siek
Otvorenie
Klapka VG Rýchlosť ventilátora Hladiny CO2

Výkon 
spust.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Prírod. plyn 
(G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 

Propán (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

ARES PRO 600

Druh plynu
Tlak. Napáj. Ø try-

siek
Otvorenie
Klapka VG Rýchlosť ventilátora Hladiny CO2

Výkon 
spust.

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Prírod. plyn 
(G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 

Propán (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

ARES PRO 600

Tip de gaz
Pres. Aliment. Ø Duze Deschidere

Clapetă VG Viteză ventilator Niveluri de CO2
Putere 
pornire

[mbari] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Gaze nat. (G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Propan (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35

Instruções para o instalador

ARES PRO 600

Tipo de Gás
Press. Aliment. Ø Bicos Abertura

Registo VG Velocidade do ventilador Níveis CO2
Potência 

ativ.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] mín máx [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] mín máx IG 
Gás nat. (G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Propano (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35

Instrukcje dla instalatora

ARES PRO 600

Rodzaj gazu
Ciśn. Zasil. Ø dyszy Otwieranie

zasuwy VG Prędkość wentylatora Poziomy CO2
Moc 

uruch.
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Gaz ziem. (G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 

Propan (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

ARES PRO 600

Gáztípus

Gázfúvóka 
Nyomása

Fúvókák 
Ø

Gázszelep
nyitása Ventilátor sebesség CO2 szintek Bekapcsolási 

teljesítmény
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min. max. [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min. max. IG 
Földgáz (G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Propán (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35

Instructions for the installer

ARES PRO 500

Type of Gas
Press. Supp. Ø 

Nozzles

Opening VG 
Flue adjusting 

device
Fan speed CO2 levels Ignition 

power

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Nat. gas (G20)  20 18 18.3 32 88 9.1  9.1 35 
Propane (G31) 37 18 6.3 33 83 10.8 10.8 35

ARES PRO 600

Type of Gas
Press. Supp. Ø 

Nozzles

Opening VG 
Flue adjusting 

device
Fan speed CO2 levels Ignition 

power

[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 

Nat. gas (G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9.1  9.1 35 
Propane (G31) 37 18 6.3 30 92 10.7 10.7 35

Pokyny pro instalatéra

ARES PRO 500

Druh plynu
Vstupní tlak Ø trysek Otevření

klapky VG Rychlost ventilátoru Koncentrace CO2
Zapalovací 

výkon
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Zemní plyn 

(G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 

Propan (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

ARES PRO 600

Druh plynu
Vstupní tlak Ø trysek Otevření

klapky VG Rychlost ventilátoru Koncentrace CO2
Zapalovací 

výkon
[mbar] (mm) [mm] min max [%] [%]

  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] min max IG 
Zemní plyn 

(G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 

Propan (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35

Инструкции за монтажника

ARES PRO 500

Тип газ

Наляг. на  
подаване Ø Дюзи

Отваряне на
клапата 

след газовия 
вентил

Скорост на вентилатора Нива на CO2
Мощност 

при запалване

[mbar] (мм) [mm] мин. макс. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мин. макс. IG 

Прир. газ (G20)  20 18 18,3 32 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Пропан (G31) 37 18 6,3 33 83 10,8 10,8 35

ARES PRO 600

Тип газ

Наляг. на  
подаване Ø Дюзи

Отваряне на
клапата 

след газовия 
вентил

Скорост на вентилатора Нива на CO2
Мощност 

при запалване

[mbar] (мм) [mm] мин. макс. [%] [%]
  FL  [% FU] FH  [% FU] мин. макс. IG 

Прир. газ (G20)  20 20 21 29 88 9,1  9,1 35 
Пропан (G31) 37 18 6,3 30 92 10,7 10,7 35
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Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

Таблиця значень опору залежно від температури датчика опа-
лення (SR) та датчика повернення опалення (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Зв'язок між температурою (°С) та номінальним опором (Ом) 
датчика опалення SR та датчика повернення опалення SRR.
Приклад: 	 При 25 °С номінальний опір становить 10067 Ом 
		  При 90 °С номінальний опір становить 920 Ом 

4	ПЕРЕВІРКИ ТА  
ТЕХНІЧНЕ  

ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
УВАГА 
Перед відкриттям камери згоряння охолодіть поверх-
ню.

Першорядне значення для бездоганної роботи котла та 
його довгострокової гарантії є перевірки та технічне 
обслуговування, правильно та регулярно виконані, а 
також використання лише оригінальних запасних частин. 
Щорічне обслуговування пристрою є обов'язковим від-
повідно до чинних законів.
Непроведені перевірки та технічне обслуговування мо-
жуть призвести до матеріальних та персональних збитків.

4.1	 ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ДЛЯ ПЕРЕВІРОК  
ТА ТЕХНІЧНОГО ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ

Для забезпечення роботи усіх функцій вашого приладу і для оптимально-
го стану перевіреного фабрикою продукту, слід використовувати тільки 
оригінальні запчастини Immergas.

Якщо потрібно замінити компонент:
•	Від'єднайте прилад від електромережі та переконайтеся, що він не може 

бути ввімкнений випадково.
•	Закрийте газовий запірний клапан над котлом. 
•	У разі необхідності та залежно від типу втручання, яке необхідно ви-

конати, закрийте будь-які запобіжні клапани на подачі та поверненні 
опалення, а також впускний клапан холодної води. 

Після завершення всіх операцій з технічного обслуговування відновіть 
функціональність котла.
•	Відкрийте подачу та повернення опалення, а також впускний клапан 

холодної води (якщо він був попередньо закритий). 
•	Випустіть повітря та, за необхідності, відновіть тиск системи опалення, 

доки не буде досягнуто тиск 0,8/1,0 бар. 
•	Відкрийте запобіжний газовий клапан. 
•	Знову подайте живлення на котел.
•	Перевірте герметичність приладу, як на стороні газу, так і на стороні 

води. 

Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

Таблиця значень опору залежно від температури датчика опа-
лення (SR) та датчика повернення опалення (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Зв'язок між температурою (°С) та номінальним опором (Ом) 
датчика опалення SR та датчика повернення опалення SRR.
Приклад: 	 При 25 °С номінальний опір становить 10067 Ом 
		  При 90 °С номінальний опір становить 920 Ом 

4	ПЕРЕВІРКИ ТА  
ТЕХНІЧНЕ  

ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
УВАГА 
Перед відкриттям камери згоряння охолодіть поверх-
ню.

Першорядне значення для бездоганної роботи котла та 
його довгострокової гарантії є перевірки та технічне 
обслуговування, правильно та регулярно виконані, а 
також використання лише оригінальних запасних частин. 
Щорічне обслуговування пристрою є обов'язковим від-
повідно до чинних законів.
Непроведені перевірки та технічне обслуговування мо-
жуть призвести до матеріальних та персональних збитків.

4.1	 ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ДЛЯ ПЕРЕВІРОК  
ТА ТЕХНІЧНОГО ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ

Для забезпечення роботи усіх функцій вашого приладу і для оптимально-
го стану перевіреного фабрикою продукту, слід використовувати тільки 
оригінальні запчастини Immergas.

Якщо потрібно замінити компонент:
•	Від'єднайте прилад від електромережі та переконайтеся, що він не може 

бути ввімкнений випадково.
•	Закрийте газовий запірний клапан над котлом. 
•	У разі необхідності та залежно від типу втручання, яке необхідно ви-

конати, закрийте будь-які запобіжні клапани на подачі та поверненні 
опалення, а також впускний клапан холодної води. 

Після завершення всіх операцій з технічного обслуговування відновіть 
функціональність котла.
•	Відкрийте подачу та повернення опалення, а також впускний клапан 

холодної води (якщо він був попередньо закритий). 
•	Випустіть повітря та, за необхідності, відновіть тиск системи опалення, 

доки не буде досягнуто тиск 0,8/1,0 бар. 
•	Відкрийте запобіжний газовий клапан. 
•	Знову подайте живлення на котел.
•	Перевірте герметичність приладу, як на стороні газу, так і на стороні 

води. 

Kontrol ve bakım
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Kalorifer sondası (SR) ve kalorifer geri dönüş sondası (SRR) sıcak-
lıklarına göre rezistans değerleri tablosu.

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Kalorifer sondası (SR) ve kalorifer geri dönüş sondası (SRR) sıcaklık 
(°C) ve nom. rezistans (Ohm) ilişkisi. 
Örnek: 	 25°C’de nominal rezistans 10067 Ohm’dir 
	 90°C’de nominal rezistans 920 Ohm’dir

4	KONTROL  
VE BAKIM 

DİKKAT 
Yanma odasını açmadan önce lifi soğutun.

Düzenli aralıklarla, doğru şekilde yapılan kontrol ve 
bakım ve orijinal yedek parça kullanımı, kombinin 
arızasız şekilde çalışması ve uzun ömürlü olması açı-
sından çok önemlidir. 
Cihazın yıllık bakımı yasalar uyarınca zorunludur.
Kontrol ve Bakım yapılmaması kişilere zarar verebilir 
ve maddi zararlara neden olabilir

4.1	 KONTROL VE BAKIM IÇIN  
TALIMATLAR 

Cihazınızın uzun süre çalışmasını sağlamak ve ürünün tescil edildiği 
koşullarda değişiklik yapmamak için, sadece Immergas orijinal yedek 
parçaları kullanılmalıdır.

Bir bileşenin değiştirilmesi gerekli olduğunda:
•	Elektrik şebekesinden teçhizatı ayırın ve kaza esere olarak yeniden 

takılmayacağından emin olun.
•	Kombi girişindeki gaz kapama valfini kapatın. 
•	Yapılacak işleme göre, gerekirse kalorifer çıkış ve geri dönüş hatla-

rındaki kapama valflerini ayrıca soğuk su girişi vanasını kapatın. 
Tüm bakım işlemleri bittiğinde kazanın işlevselliğini eski haline getirin.
•	Isıtma çıkış ve geri dönüş hatlarını ve ayrıca soğuk su giriş vanasını 

açın (eğer önceden kapalı ise). 
•	Havasını alın ve eğer gerekirse 0,8/1,0 bar basınca ulaşana kadar 

kalorifer tesisatına basınç verin. 
•	Gaz kapama valfini açın. 
•	Kazana güç verin
•	Cihazın gaz ve su taraflarındaki sızdırmazlığını kontrol edin. 

Inspecciones y mantenimiento

Tabla de los valores de resistencia en función de la temperatura de 
la sonda de calefacción (SR) y de la sonda de retorno de la calefac-
ción (SRR).

T °C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Relación entre la temperatura (°C) y la resistencia nom. (Ohm) de la 
sonda de calefacción SR y de la sonda de retorno de la calefacción SRR.

4	INSPECCIONES Y  
MANTENIMIENTO

ATENCIÓN: 
Antes de abrir la cámara de combustión dejar enfriar 
la fibra.

Inspecciones y operaciones de mantenimiento deben 
efectuarse por personal cualificado y con intervalos 
regulares, además de garantizar el uso solamente de 
piezas de repuesto originales. Estas actuaciones son de 
importancia primordial para un funcionamiento de la 
caldera sin anomalías y que garanticen su duración a 
lo largo del tiempo. 
El mantenimiento anual del aparato es obligatorio como 
indica la legislación vigente.
El no realizar las inspecciones y las operaciones de 
mantenimiento puede provocar daños materiales y 
personales.

4.1	 INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA  
INSPECCIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO

Para asegurar a largo plazo todas las funciones de su aparato y para no 
alterar las condiciones del producto de serie homologado, deben usarse 
solamente piezas de repuesto originales de Immergas.

En caso de que sea necesario sustituir un componente:
•	Separe el equipo de la red eléctrica y compruebe que no puede volver 

a conectarse de forma involuntaria.
•	Cierre la llave de corte del gas antes de la caldera. 
•	Si es necesario y dependiendo de la intervención que deba realizar, 

cierre las llaves de corte en la impulsión y en el retorno de la calefac-
ción, así como la válvula de entrada del agua fría. 

Cuando terminen todas las operaciones de mantenimiento restablecer 
el funcionamiento de la caldera.
•	Abra la ida y el retorno de la calefacción así como la llave de entrada 

del agua fría (si las ha cerrado antes). 
•	Purgue y, si es necesario, proceda a restablecer la presión de la insta-

lación de calefacción hasta alcanzar una presión de 0,8/1,0 bares. 
•	Abra la válvula de corte del gas. 
•	Conecte la caldera
•	Controle la hermeticidad del aparato ya sea en el lado de gas, como 

en el lado de agua. 

Ejemplo: 	A 25 °C, la resistencia nominal es de 10067 Ohm 
	 A 90°C, la resistencia nominal es de 920 Ohm 

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

Tabela vrednosti upornosti glede na temperaturo sonde v ogrevanju 
(SR) in sonde v povratku ogrevanja (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Razmerje med temperaturo (°C) in nazivno upornostjo (ohm) sonde 
v ogrevanju SR in sonde v povratku ogrevanja SRR.
Primer: 	 Pri 25°C je nazivna upornost 10067 ohmov. 
	 Pri 90°C je nazivna upornost 920 ohmov.

4	PREGLEDI IN  
VZDRŽEVANJE

POZOR 
Preden odprete zgorevalno komoro, pustite, naj se 
vlakna ohladijo.

Pravilno in v rednih časovnih intervalih izvajani 
pregledi in vzdrževalna dela ter uporaba originalnih 
nadomestnih delov so temeljnega pomena za brezhibno 
delovanje in jamstvo za dolgo življenjsko dobo kotla. 
Letno vzdrževanje naprave je obvezno skladno z ve-
ljavnimi zakoni.
Če pregledov in vzdrževanja ne izvajate, obstaja tveganje 
poškodbe oseb in predmetov.

4.1	 NAVODILA ZA PREGLED IN  
VZDRŽEVANJE

Da bi zagotovili dolgo življenjsko dobo vaše naprave in da ne bi spre-
minjali stanja izdelka, uporabljajte izključno originalne nadomestne 
dele Immergas.

Če bi bilo treba zamenjati določen sestavni del:
•	prekinite električno napajanje aparata in se prepričajte, da ga ni mo-

goče naključno vključiti.
•	Zaprite zaporni plinski ventil pred kotlom. 
•	Če bi bilo potrebno in v odvisnosti od posega, ki ga želite opraviti, 

zaprite zaporna ventila na dovodu in povratku ogrevanja ter ventil 
za dovod hladne vode. 

Ko so vsa vzdrževalna dela zaključena, ponastavite delovanje kotla.
•	Odprite dovod in povratek ogrevanja in ventil za dovod hladne vode 

(če je bil prej zaprt). 
•	Odzračite sistem in če bi bilo potrebno, ponovno vzpostavite pravi 

tlak v ogrevalnem sistemu, tako da dosežete pritisk 0,8/1,0 bar. 
•	Odprite zaporni plinski ventil. 
•	Vzpostavite napetost kotla
•	Preverite, ali je naprava nepredušna, tako na strani plina kot na strani 

vode. 

Inšpekcie a údržba

Tabuľka hodnôt odporu v závislosti od teploty sondy vykurovacieho 
systému (SR) a sondy na spiatočke z vykurovacieho systému (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Pomer medzi teplotou (°C) a nominálnym odporom (Ohm) sondy vykuro-
vacieho systému SR a sondy na spiatočke z vykurovacieho systému (SRR).
Príklad: 	 Pri 25°C je nominálny odpor 10067 Ohm 
	 Pri 90°C je nominálny odpor 920 Ohm 

4	INŠPEKCIE A  
ÚDRŽBA

POZOR 
Pred otvorením spaľovacej komory nechajte vlákno 
vychladnúť.

Inšpekcie a údržba sa musia vykonávať odborným spô-
sobom a v pravidelných intervaloch; rovnako i výhradné 
použitie originálnych náhradných dielov má zásadný 
význam pre bezporuchovú prevádzku a je zárukou 
dlhej životnosti kotla. 
Ročná údržba prístroja je povinná podľa platných 
právnych predpisov.
Nevykonané inšpekcie a údržba môžu spôsobiť škody 
na materiáloch a osobách

4.1	 POKYNY PRE INŠPEKCIU A  
ÚDRŽBU

Pre zaistenie dlhodobej funkčnosti vášho prístroja a zachovania stavu 
výrobku podľa schválených noriem musia byť používané iba originálne 
náhradné diely Immergas.

Ak je to nutné, vymeňte súčasť:
•	Odpojte prístroj od elektrickej siete a uistite sa, že nemôže byť opäť 

náhodne zapnutý.
•	Zatvorte plynový uzatvárací ventil pred kotlom. 
•	Ak je to nutné a tiež v závislosti od zásahu, ktorý má byť vykonávaný, 

zatvorte všetky uzatváracie ventily na prívode a spiatočke vykurovacej 
sústavy a tiež vstupný ventil studenej vody. 

Po dokončení všetkých úkonov údržby obnovte funkciu kotla.
•	Otvorte prívod a spiatočku, rovnako ako prívodný ventil studenej 

vody (ak bol predtým zatvorený). 
•	Odvzdušnite a ak je to potrebné, obnovte tlak vo vykurovacom systéme 

až do dosiahnutia tlaku 0,8/1,0 bar. 
•	Otvorte plynový uzatvárací ventil. 
•	Zapnite napájanie kotla
•	Skontrolujte nepriepustnosť prístroja, ako na strane plynu, tak i na 

strane vody. 

Verificări şi întreţinere

Tabel cu valorile de rezistenţă în funcţie de temperatura sondei circu-
itului de încălzire (SR) şi a sondei circuitului de retur încălzire (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Relaţia dintre temperatură (°C) şi rezistenţa nom. (Ohm) a sondei c. 
de încălzire SR şi a sondei c. de retur încălzire SRR.
Exemplu: 	 La 25 °C, rezistența nominală este de 10067 Ohm 
		  La 90 °C, rezistența nominală este de 920 Ohm 

4	VERIFICĂRI ȘI  
ÎNTREȚINERE

ATENȚIE 
Înainte de a deschide camera de ardere, așteptați să 
se răcească fibra.

Verificările şi întreţinerea efectuate conform regulilor 
meseriei, la intervale regulate, precum şi folosirea de 
piese de schimb originale, sunt extrem de importante 
pentru o funcţionare optimă şi garanţia unei lungi 
durate a centralei. 
Întreţinerea anuală a aparatului este obligatorie, con-
form legilor în vigoare.
Neefectuarea verificărilor şi operaţiilor de întreţinere 
poate duce la daune materiale şi personale

4.1	 INSTRUCȚIUNI PRIVIND  
OPERAȚIUNILE DE VERIFICARE ȘI  
ÎNTREȚINERE

Pentru a fi asigurate timp îndelungat toate funcţiile aparatului dvs. şi 
pentru a nu fi alterate condiţiile produsului standard omologat, trebuie 
folosite exclusiv piese de schimb originale Immergas.

În cazul în care este necesară înlocuirea unei componente:
•	Deconectați aparatul de la rețeaua electrică și asigurați-vă că acesta 

nu poate fi reconectat accidental.
•	Închideţi robinetul de separare a gazului aflat în amonte de centrală. 
•	Dacă este necesar și în funcție de operațiunea pe care trebuie să o 

efectuați, închideți eventualele robinete de separare de pe turul și de 
pe returul instalației de încălzire, precum și robinetul de alimentare 
cu apă rece. 

După finalizarea tuturor operațiunilor de întreținere, repuneți în 
funcțiune centrala.
•	Deschideți robinetele de pe turul și returul instalației de încălzire, 

precum și robinetul de alimentare cu apă rece (dacă acestea au fost 
închise în prealabil). 

•	Dezaerați și, dacă este necesar, restabiliţi presiunea din instalaţia de 
încălzire, până la atingerea unei presiuni de 0,8/1,0 bari. 

•	Deschideţi robinetul de separare a gazului. 
•	Alimentați centrala cu curent electric.
•	Verificaţi etanşeitatea aparatului, atât pe partea de gaz cât şi pe cea de 

apă. 

Inspeções e manutenção

Tabela de valores de resistência em função da temperatura da sonda 
de aquecimento (SR) e da sonda de retorno de aquecimento (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Relação entre temperatura (° C) e resistência nominal (Ohms) da sonda 
de aquecimento SR e da sonda de retorno de aquecimento SRR.
Exemplo: 	 A 25 ° C, a resistência nominal é de 10067 Ohm 
		  A 90 ° C, a resistência nominal é de 920 Ohm 

4	INSPEÇÃO E  
MANUTENÇÃO

ATENÇÃO 
Deixar a fibra esfriar antes de abrir a câmara de 
combustão.

As inspeções e as manutenções realizadas de acordo 
com as normas técnicas e em intervalos regulares, 
assim como o uso exclusivo de peças sobressalentes 
originais são de fundamental importância para um 
funcionamento isento de anomalias e uma garantia 
duradoura da caldeira. 
A manutenção anual do aparelho é obrigatória de acor-
do com as Leis vigentes.
Inspeções e Manutenções não realizadas podem causar 
danos materiais e pessoais

4.1	 INSTRUÇÕES PARA A INSPEÇÃO E A  
MANUTENÇÃO

Para garantir a longo prazo todas as funções do seu aparelho e não 
alterar as condições do produto homologado na fábrica, devem ser 
utilizadas apenas peças sobressalentes originais da Immergas.

Caso seja necessário substituir um componente:
•	Desconectar o aparelho da rede elétrica e verificar se não pode ser 

realimentado acidentalmente.
•	Fechar a válvula de intercetação do gás a montante da caldeira. 
•	Se necessário, e de acordo com a intervenção a ser realizada, fechar 

eventuais válvulas de intercetação na ida e no retorno de aquecimento, 
bem como a válvula de entrada de água fria. 

Depois que todas as operações de manutenção forem concluídas, res-
tabelecer a funcionalidade da caldeira.
•	Abrir a ida e o retorno do calor, bem como a válvula de entrada de 

água fria (se fechadas previamente). 
•	Tirar o ar e, se necessário, restabelecer a pressão do sistema de aque-

cimento até atingir uma pressão de 0,8/1,0 bar. 
•	Abrir a válvula de interceção do gás. 
•	Fornecer tensão à caldeira
•	Controlar a estanqueidade do aparelho, tanto no lado do gás como 

no lado da água. 

Przegląd i konserwacja

Tabela wartości rezystancji w zależności od temperatury sondy 
ogrzewania (SR) i sondy powrotnej ogrzewania (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Związek między temperaturą (°C) i rezystancją znam.  (Ohm) sondy 
ogrzewania SR i sondy powrotu ogrzewania SRR.
Przykład: 	Przy 25°C, rezystancja znamionowa wynosi 10067 Ohm. 
	 Przy 90°C, rezystancja znamionowa wynosi 920 Ohm.

4	PRZEGLĄD I  
KONSERWACJA

UWAGA 
Przed otwarciem komory spalania pozostawić włók-
no do ostygnięcia.

Przegląd i konserwacja wykonywane zgodnie z zasa-
dami techniki i w regularnych odstępach czasu, a także 
wyłączne korzystanie z oryginalnych części zamiennych 
mają zasadnicze znaczenie dla bezawaryjnej pracy i 
długoterminowej gwarancji dla kotła. 
Coroczna konserwacja urządzenia jest obowiązkowa 
zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.
Brak przeprowadzania przeglądu i konserwacji może 
spowodować szkody rzeczowe i osobowe.

4.1	 INSTRUKCJE PRZEGLĄDU I  
KONSERWACJI

Aby zapewnić długotrwałe działanie wszystkich funkcji urządzenia i nie 
zmieniać warunków zatwierdzonego standardowego produktu, należy 
stosować wyłącznie oryginalne części zamienne Immergas.

Jeśli konieczna jest wymiana części:
•	Odłączyć urządzenie od sieci zasilania elektrycznego i upewnić się, 

że nie można go przypadkowo włączyć ponownie.
•	Zamknąć zawór odcinający gaz przed kotłem. 
•	W razie potrzeby i zgodnie z interwencją, która ma zostać przepro-

wadzona, należy zamknąć wszelkie zawory odcinające na zasilaniu i 
powrocie ogrzewania, a także zawór wlotowy zimnej wody. 

Po zakończeniu wszystkich czynności konserwacyjnych przywrócić 
działanie kotła.
•	Otworzyć zasilanie i powrót ogrzewania, a także zawór wlotu zimnej 

wody (jeśli był wcześniej zamknięty). 
•	Odpowietrzyć i, jeśli to konieczne, przywrócić ciśnienie w instalacji 

grzewczej do osiągnięcia ciśnienia 0,8/1,0 bar. 
•	Otworzyć zawór odcinający gazu. 
•	Ponownie włączyć zasilanie elektryczne kotła.
•	Sprawdzić wodoszczelność urządzenia, zarówno po stronie gazowej, 

jak i wodnej. 

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

Táblázat - Ellenállási értékek a fűtési meleg víz érzékelő (SR) és a 
visszatérő fűtési meleg víz érzékelő (SRR) függvényében.

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

A fűtési meleg víz érzékelő (SR) és a visszatérő fűtési meleg víz érzékelő 
(SRR) hőmérséklete (°C) és névleges ellenállása közötti kapcsolat (Ohm).
Példa: 	 25°C-on a névleges ellenállás 10067 Ohm 
	 90°C-on a névleges ellenállás 920 Ohm

4	ÁTVIZSGÁLÁS ÉS  
KARBANTARTÁS

FIGYELEM 
Mielőtt az égésteret kinyitná, hagyja, hogy a kerámia 
rost kihűljön.

A szakma szabályainak megfelelően végzett átvizsgálás 
és karbantartás valamint a kizárólag eredeti csereal-
katrészek használata alapvető fontossággal bír a kazán 
üzemzavarmentes működése és a kazán hosszan tartó 
jótállása szempontjából. 
A kazán éves szintű karbantartása a hatályos törvényi 
előírások értelmében kötelező.
Az átvizsgálás és karbantartás hiánya vagyoni károkat 
és személyi sérüléseket okozhatnak

4.1	 UTASÍTÁSOK AZ ÁTVIZSGÁLÁSHOZ ÉS 
A KARBANTARTÁSHOZ

Annak érdekében, hogy készüléke tartósan üzemeljen, és ne változ-
zanak a készülék tulajdonságai a típusjóváhagyott sorozathoz képest, 
használjon kizárólag eredeti Immergas cserealkatrészeket.

Ha alkatrészcserére van szükség:
•	Válassza le a kazánt az elektromos rendszerről, és ellenőrizze, hogy 

az áramellátást ne lehessen véletlenül visszakapcsolni.
•	Zárja el a kazán elé beszerelt gázcsapot. 
•	Amennyiben a beavatkozás szükségessé teszi, zárja el az előremenő és 

visszatérő ágon esetlegesen elhelyezett elzáró szelepeket és a hidegvíz 
oldali bemeneti szelepet. 

Miután befejezte a karbantartási műveleteket, kapcsolja vissza a kazánt.
•	Nyissa ki a fűtési rendszer előremenő és visszatérő ágát, valamint a 

hidegvíz oldali bemeneti szelepet (ha korábban el lettek zárva). 
•	Végezze el a légtelenítést, és szükség esetén állítsa vissza a fűtési 

rendszerben a nyomást 0,8 és 1,0 bar közötti értékre. 
•	Nyissa a gázszelepet. 
•	Helyezze feszültség alá a kazánt.
•	Ellenőrizze, hogy a készülék hermetikusan zár-e mind a gáz mind a 

víz oldalon. 

Inspections and maintenance

Table of resistance values based on the heating probe (SR) and the 
heating return probe (SRR) temperature.

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Relation between the temperature (°C) and nom. resistance (Ohm) of 
the heating probe SR and the heating return probe SRR.
Example: 	At 25°C, the nominal resistance is 10067 Ohm 
	 At 90°C, the nominal resistance is 920 Ohm 

4	INSPECTION AND  
MAINTENANCE

ATTENTION 
First open the combustion chamber to cool the fibre.

Inspections and maintenance carried out to state of 
the art and at regular intervals, as well as the exclusive 
use of original spare parts, are of primary importance 
for smooth operation and to guarantee long boiler life. 
Annual maintenance of the appliance is compulsory, in 
accordance with Legislation in force.
Failure to carry out Inspections and Maintenance can 
cause material and personal damage.

4.1	 INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSPECTION 
AND MAINTENANCE

Only original Immergas spare parts must be used to ensure a long life 
for all of the functions of your appliance, and to avoid changing the 
conditions of the approved standard product.

When a part needs to be replaced:
•	Disconnect the appliance from the mains power supply and make 

sure it cannot be reconnected accidentally.
•	Shut the gas cut-off valve upstream of the boiler. 
•	If necessary, and based on the work that needs to be carried out, close 

any cut-off valves on the heating flow and return, as well as the cold 
water inlet valve. 

After completing all maintenance operations, restore the boiler’s 
operation.
•	Open the heating flow and return, as well as the cold water inlet valve 

(if it was previously closed). 
•	Relieve and, if necessary, restore the pressure in the heating system, 

until reaching pressure of 0.8/1.0 bar. 
•	Open the gas cut-off valve. 
•	Apply voltage to the boiler
•	Make sure the appliance is water-tight, on the gas side and the water 

side. 

Kontrola a údržba

Tabulka hodnot odporu v závislosti na teplotě čidla otopné soustavy 
(SR) a čidla na zpátečce z otopné soustavy (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Poměr mezi teplotou (°C) a jmenovitým odporem (Ohm) čidla otopné 
soustavy SR a čidla na zpátečce z otopné soustavy SRR.
Příklad: 	 Při 25°C je jmenovitý odpor 10067 Ohm 
	 Při 90°C je jmenovitý odpor 920 Ohm 

4	KONTROLA A  
ÚDRŽBA

POZOR 
Před otevřením spalovací komory nechte kotel vy-
chladnout.

Kontrola a údržba se musí provádět odborným způ-
sobem a v pravidelných intervalech; rovněž i výhradní 
použití originálních náhradních dílů má zásadní vý-
znam pro bezporuchový provoz a je zárukou dlouhé 
životnosti kotle. 
Roční údržba kotle je povinná dle platných právních 
předpisů.
Nevykonané kontroly a údržba může způsobit škody 
na materiálech a osobách

4.1	 POKYNY PRO KONTROLU A  
ÚDRŽBU

Pro zajištění dlouhodobé funkčnosti vašeho kotle a zachování stavu 
výrobku dle schválených norem musí být používány pouze originální 
náhradní díly Immergas.

Pokud je to nutné, vyměňte díl:
•	Odpojte kotel od elektrické sítě a ujistěte se, že nemůže být opět 

náhodně zapnuto.
•	Zavřete plynový uzávěr před kotlem. 
•	Pokud je to nutné, a v závislosti od zásahu, který má být vykonán, 

zavřete všechny uzavírací ventily na přívodu a zpátečce otopné sou-
stavy a také vstupní ventil studené vody. 

Po dokončení všech úkonů údržby obnovte provoz kotle.
•	Otevřete přívod a zpátečku, stejně jako přívodní ventil studené vody 

(pokud byl dříve zavřený). 
•	Odvzdušněte, a pokud je to nutné, obnovte tlak v topném systému až 

do tlaku 0,8/1,0 bar. 
•	Otevřete plynový uzavírací ventil. 
•	Zapněte napájení kotle.
•	Zkontrolujte těsnost kotle, jak na straně plynu, tak i na straně vody. 

Инспектиране и поддръжка

Таблица на стойностите на съпротивление в зависимост от 
температурата на сондата за отопление (SR) и на сондата за 
връщане на отопление (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Връзка между температура (°C) и номинално съпротивление 
(Ohm) на сондата за отопление SR и на сондата за връщане на 
отопление SRR.

4	ИНСПЕКЦИИ И  
ПОДДРЪЖКА

ВНИМАНИЕ 
Преди да отворите горивната камера, оставете 
влакната да се охладят.

Извършването на проверки и операции по под-
дръжка съгласно всички професионални правила 
и на регулярни интервали от време, както и из-
ползването само на оригинални резервни части, 
са от първостепенно значение за гарантиране на 
безпроблемна работа на уреда и са гаранция за 
дълъг експлоатационен живот на котела. 
Задължително е да се извършва ежегодна поддръж-
ка на уреда съгласно действащото законодателство.
Неизвършването на проверки и операции по 
поддръжка може да доведе до материални щети и 
наранявания

4.1	 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ИНСПЕКТИРАНЕ 
И ПОДДРЪЖКА

За да гарантирате дългосрочната ефективност на всички функции 
на Вашия уред, който е част от серия с типово одобрение, и за да 
не влошавате работата му, трябва да използват единствено и само 
оригинални резервни части на Immergas.

Ако се наложи подмяна на даден компонент:
•	Изключете уреда от електрическата мрежа и проверете дали не 

може да бъде включен отново случайно.
•	Затворете спирателния кран за газ, намиращ се непосредствено 

преди котела. 
•	При необходимост и в зависимост от мероприятието, което 

трябва да се извърши, затворете евентуалните спирателни кра-
нове на подаването и връщането на отоплението, както и крана 
за вход на студена вода. 

След приключване на операциите по поддръжка възстановете 
функционалността на котела.
•	Отворете подаването и връщането на отоплението, както и крана 

за вход на студената вода (ако преди това сте ги затворили). 
•	Обезвъздушете и при необходимост пристъпете към възстано-

вяване на налягането на отоплителната инсталация до достигане 
на налягане от 0,8/1,0 bar. 

•	Отворете спирателния кран за газ. 
•	Подайте напрежение към котела
•	Проверете херметичността на уреда както при газа, така и при 

водата. 

Пример: 	При 25°C номиналното съпротивление е 10067 Ohm 
	 При 90°C номиналното съпротивление е 920 Ohm 
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Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

ОПЕРАЦІЇ ЗВИЧАЙНОЇ ПЛАНОВОЇ ПЕРЕВІРКИ

КОМПОНЕНТ: ПЕРЕВІРИТИ: ФУНКЦІЯ КОНТРОЛЮ/ 
ВТРУЧАННЯ:

VG 
(Газовий клапан) ( 3 )

Чи правильно модульований клапан? Перевірка має проводитися в режимі 
“Калібрування”, що вимагає 100%, 50% - 
мінімальний відсоток модуляції.
Переконайтеся, що полум'я модулює.

SM (датчик подачі) ( 11 )
 

Чи датчики підтримують свої оригінальні 
функції?

12571 Ом при 20°С / 1762 Ом при 70°С
Вимірювання проводиться з від'єднаними 
проводами (див. Таблицю Опір/Темп.).

E ACC (електрод запалювання( 28 ) Розряд іскри перед безпечним переходом 
менше 3-х секунд?

Від'єднайте дріт іонізаційного електрода та 
перевірте час безпечного переходу.

TL (термостат проти перегрівання) ( 10 
) (51)

Чи ТL захищає котел у разі перегріву? Нагрійте TL, поки не буде 102°C, тоді пере-
вірте, чи він втручається при 102°.

Сифон виводу конденсату (27) Чи сифон має відкладення на дні? Очистіть сифон водою.
Корпус теплообмінника Чи SL захищає котел, якщо рівень конден-

сації збільшиться 

Чи PF захищає котел у разі виникнення 
перешкод до системи випуску диму

Перевірте/Очистіть від будь-яких відкла-
день камеру згоряння, використовуючи 
всмоктувач, потім промийте корпус тепло-
обмінника водою та перевірте правильний 
дренаж з камери відпрацьованих газів / 
сифону та видаліть будь-які перешкоди на 
стороні випускних газів.

Пальник ( 5 ) Перевірте стан очищення сітки пальника Видаліть будь-які відкладення за допо-
могою стисненого повітря, продуваючи 
із сітки.

( Ном ) = див. умовні позначення Пар. 2.1

•	 ПОЗИЦІЮВАННЯ ТА ПОВТОРНИЙ МОНТАЖ ПАЛЬ-
НИКА

УВАГА:
Після проведення технічного обслуговування важ-
ливо правильно встановити пальник.

A	 -	Встановіть ущільнення 1
B	 -	Встановіть пальник 2, як вказано на малюнку (карбування у 

формі стрілки на дверцятах має відповідати крильцям паль-
ника)

C	 -	Встановіть ущільнення 3

Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

ОПЕРАЦІЇ ЗВИЧАЙНОЇ ПЛАНОВОЇ ПЕРЕВІРКИ

КОМПОНЕНТ: ПЕРЕВІРИТИ: ФУНКЦІЯ КОНТРОЛЮ/ 
ВТРУЧАННЯ:

VG 
(Газовий клапан) ( 3 )

Чи правильно модульований клапан? Перевірка має проводитися в режимі 
“Калібрування”, що вимагає 100%, 50% - 
мінімальний відсоток модуляції.
Переконайтеся, що полум'я модулює.

SM (датчик подачі) ( 11 )
 

Чи датчики підтримують свої оригінальні 
функції?

12571 Ом при 20°С / 1762 Ом при 70°С
Вимірювання проводиться з від'єднаними 
проводами (див. Таблицю Опір/Темп.).

E ACC (електрод запалювання( 28 ) Розряд іскри перед безпечним переходом 
менше 3-х секунд?

Від'єднайте дріт іонізаційного електрода та 
перевірте час безпечного переходу.

TL (термостат проти перегрівання) ( 10 
) (51)

Чи ТL захищає котел у разі перегріву? Нагрійте TL, поки не буде 102°C, тоді пере-
вірте, чи він втручається при 102°.

Сифон виводу конденсату (27) Чи сифон має відкладення на дні? Очистіть сифон водою.
Корпус теплообмінника Чи SL захищає котел, якщо рівень конден-

сації збільшиться 

Чи PF захищає котел у разі виникнення 
перешкод до системи випуску диму

Перевірте/Очистіть від будь-яких відкла-
день камеру згоряння, використовуючи 
всмоктувач, потім промийте корпус тепло-
обмінника водою та перевірте правильний 
дренаж з камери відпрацьованих газів / 
сифону та видаліть будь-які перешкоди на 
стороні випускних газів.

Пальник ( 5 ) Перевірте стан очищення сітки пальника Видаліть будь-які відкладення за допо-
могою стисненого повітря, продуваючи 
із сітки.

( Ном ) = див. умовні позначення Пар. 2.1

•	 ПОЗИЦІЮВАННЯ ТА ПОВТОРНИЙ МОНТАЖ ПАЛЬ-
НИКА

УВАГА:
Після проведення технічного обслуговування важ-
ливо правильно встановити пальник.

A	 -	Встановіть ущільнення 1
B	 -	Встановіть пальник 2, як вказано на малюнку (карбування у 

формі стрілки на дверцятах має відповідати крильцям паль-
ника)

C	 -	Встановіть ущільнення 3

Kontrol ve bakım
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RUTİN YILLIK KONTROL İŞLEMLERİ

BİLEŞEN: KONTROL EDİN: KONTROL/İŞLEM YÖNTEMİ: 

VG 
(Gaz valfi) ( 3 )

Valf doğru şekilde modüle ediyor mu? Doğrulama %100, %50’de, modülasyon mi-
nimum yüzdesini isteyerek “Kalibrasyon” 
modunda gerçekleştirilir.
Alevin modüle ettiğini doğrulayın.

SM (çıkış sensörü) ( 11 ) Sensörler eski özelliklerini muhafaza ediyor 
mu?

12571 ohm 20° C’de / 1762 ohm 70° C’de.
Bağlantısı kesilmiş teller ile gerçekleştirilecek 
ölçüm (bkz. tabela Rez/Sıc).

E ACC   (ateşleme elektrodu ( 28 ) Güvenliğe alınmadan önce kıvılcım oluşması 
3 sn’den az?

İyonizasyon elektrodunun telini ayırın ve 
güvenliğe alma süresini doğrulayın.

TL (aşırı aşınmaya karşı limit termostatı)  
( 10 ) (51)

Aşırı ısınma durumunda TL kazanı güvenliğe 
alıyor mu?

102°C’de işlem yapana kadar TL’yi ısıtın ve 
102°’de işlem yapıp yapmadığını kontrol edin.

Yoğuşma suyu tahliye sifonu (27) Sifon zeminde birikintiye sahip mi? Sifonu su ile temizleyin.
Isı eşanjörü gövdesi Yoğuşma seviyesi artışı durumunda eğer SL 

kazanı güvenliğe alırsa 

Duman tahliye engelleme durumunda PF 
kazanı güvenliğe alırsa

Yanma odasından birikintileri kontrol edin / 
Bir elektrik süpürgesi kullanarak temizleyin, 
sonrasında su ile eşanjör gövdesini yıkayın ve 
duman odası ve sifondan doğru drenajı doğru-
layın / duman tarafı olası engelleri temizleyin.

Brülör ( 5 ) Brülörün ızgarasının temizlik durumunu 
kontrol edin

Izgara tarafından üfleyerek basınçlı hava kul-
lanarak olası birikintileri temizleyin.

( Num ) = bkz. açıklama Par. 2.1

•	 BRÜLÖRÜN KONUMLANDIRILMASI VE YENİDEN  
MONTAJI

DİKKAT:
Bakım işlemlerini gerçekleştirdikten sonra, brülörü 
doğru şekilde monta etmek gereklidir.

A	 -	Contayı 1 takın
B	 -	Brülörü 2 çizimde belirtildiği gibi yönlendirin (kapıdaki ok şek-

lindeki oyukluk brülörün kanatlarına karşılık gelmelidir)
C	 -	Contayı 3 takın

Inspecciones y mantenimiento

OPERACIONES DE CONTROL ANUAL ORDINARIO

COMPONENTE: COMPROBAR: MÉTODO DE CONTROL/ 
INTERVENCIÓN:

VG 
(Válvula de gas) ( 3 )

¿La válvula modula correctamente? El control se realiza en modo “Calibrado” soli-
citando el 100%, en 50%, el porcentaje mínimo 
de modulación.
Comprobar que la llama module.

SM (sensor de impulsión) ( 11 )
 

¿Los sensores mantienen las características 
originales?

12571 ohm a 20° C / 1762 ohm a 70° C.
Medición a realizar con los cables desconec-
tados (ver tabla Res/Temp).

E ACC   (electrodo de encendido ( 28 ) ¿La descarga de chispas antes de la puesta en 
condiciones de seguridad es inferior a los 3 
segundos?

Desconectar el cable del electrodo de ioni-
zación y comprobar el tiempo de puesta en 
condiciones de seguridad.

TL (termostato límite contra el sobrecalenta-
miento) ( 10 ) (51)

¿El TL pone la caldera en condiciones de segu-
ridad en caso de sobrecalentamiento?

Calentar el TL hasta que intervenga a 102°C y 
comprobar si interviene a 102°.

Sifón de descarga de condensado (27) ¿El sifón tiene depósitos en el fondo? Limpiar el sifón con agua.
Cuerpo del intercambiador de calor Si SL pone la caldera en condiciones de se-

guridad en caso de incremento del nivel de 
condensación 

Si PF pone la caldera en condiciones de seguridad 
en caso de obstrucción en la descarga de humos

Comprobar o quitar eventuales depósitos de la 
cámara de combustión usando un aspirador, a 
continuación lavar el cuerpo del intercambia-
dor con agua y compruebe que drena bien en la 
cámara de humos y el sifón y retire eventuales 
obstrucciones del lado humos.

Quemador ( 5 ) Comprobar que esté limpia la camisa del 
quemador

Retirar los eventuales depósitos usando aire 
comprimido soplando desde el lado de la 
camisa

( Núm ) = ver leyenda Par. 2.1

•	 COLOCACIÓN Y MONTAJE DEL QUEMADOR

ATENCIÓN:
Después de realizar las operaciones de mantenimiento, 
es fundamental montar correctamente el quemador.

A	 -	Introducir la junta 1
B	 -	Orientar el quemador 2 come se indica en el dibujo (la parte 

grabada en forma de flecha en la puerta debe coincidir con las 
aletas del quemador)

C	 -	Introducir la junta 3

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

POSEGI REDNEGA LETNEGA PREVERJANJA

SESTAVNI DEL: PREVERITE: NAČIN KONTROLE/ 
POSEG:

VG 
(Plinski ventil) ( 3 )

Ventil pravilno modulira? Preverjanje naj se izvrši v načinu „Umerjanje“, 
zahtevan je 100% in minimalno 50% delež 
modulacije.
Prepričajte se, da plamen modulira.

SM (Senzor na dovodu) ( 11 )
 

Senzorji ohranjajo originalne značilnosti? 12571 ohm na 20° C / 1762 ohm na 70° C.
Meritve, ki jih je treba izvesti z izključenimi 
žicami (glejte tabelo Res/Temp).

E ACC (Vžigalna elektroda ( 28 ) Je izpust isker pred vzpostavitvijo varnih po-
gojev daljši od 3 sek.?

Izključite žico elektrode za ionizacijo in preve-
rite čas za vzpostavitev varnih pogojev.

TL (mejni termostat proti pregrevanju)  
( 10 ) (51)

TL na kotlu vzpostavi varne pogoje v primeru 
pregrevanja?

Ogrejte TL tako, da se sproži na 102°C in 
preverite, ali se sproži na102°.

Sifon za odvod kondenza (27) Ima sifon na dnu depozite? Sifon očistite z vodo.
Telo toplotnega izmenjevalnika Če SL na kotlu vzpostavi varne pogoje v pri-

meru povečanja ravni kondenza 

Če PF na kotlu vzpostavi varne pogoje v pri-
meru ovir na odvodu dimnih plinov

Preverite/odstranite morebitne depozite z zgo-
revalne komore, uporabite aspirator, nato pa 
telo izmenjevalnika umijte z vodo in preverite 
pravilno drenažo iz komore dimnih plinov 
in sifona/odstranite morebitne ovire s strani 
dimnih plinov.

Gorilnik ( 5 ) Preverite stanje čistoče mreže gorilnika S pomočjo stisnjenega zraka odpihnite more-
bitno umazanijo z mrežice.

( Št. ) = glejte legenda odst. 2.1

•	 POZICIONIRANJE IN PONOVNA MONTAŽA GORILNIKA

POZOR:
Po tem, ko ste izvedli operacije vzdrževanja, je treba 
obvezno pravilno namestiti gorilnik.

A	 -	Vstavite tesnilo 1
B	 -	Gorilnik 2 obrnite tako, kot to prikazuje slika (zareza v obliki 

puščice na vratih mora biti skladna s krilci gorilnika).
C	 -	Vstavite tesnilo 3

Inšpekcie a údržba

BEŽNÉ ROČNÝ KONTROLY

KOMPONENT: OVERTE: SPÔSOB KONTROLY/ 
ZÁSAH:

VG 
(Plynový ventil) (3)

Vykonáva ventil správnu moduláciu? Overenie sa vykonáva v režime „Kalibrácia“ a 
vyžaduje 100 %, 50 % a minimálne percento 
modulácie.
Overte, či sa plameň zmierňuje.

SM (senzor na prívode) (11)
 

Majú snímače zachované svoje pôvodné 
vlastnosti?

12571 ohmov pri 20 °C/1762 ohmov pri 70 °C
Meranie vykonávajte s odpojenými vodičmi 
(pozrite si tabuľku Odp/Tep).

E ACC (zapaľovacia elektróda (28) Je tvorba iskier pred uvedením do bezpečného 
stavu kratšia ako 3 sekundy?

Odpojte drôt ionizačnej elektródy a skontroluj-
te dobu uvedenia do bezpečného stavu.

TL (limitný termostat proti prehriatiu) (10) 
(51)

Umožňuje TL uvedenie kotla do bezpečného 
stavu v prípade prehriatia?

Ohrejte TL, kým nezasiahne pri 102 °C a 
skontroluje, či zasahuje pri 102 °C.

Sifón pre odvod kondenzátu (27) Sú v spodnej časti sifónu usadeniny? Vyčistite sifón vodou.
Teleso výmenníka tepla. Ak SL uvedie kotol do bezpečného stavu v 

prípade zvýšenia úrovne kondenzátu 

Ak PF uvedie kotol do bezpečného stavu v 
prípade prekážky na odvode spalín

Skontrolujte prítomnosť usadenín/odstráňte 
prípadné usadeniny zo spaľovacej komory 
pomocou vysávača, následne premyte teleso 
výmenníka vodou a skontrolujte správne 
vypustenie zo spaľovacej komory a sifónu/
odstráňte prípadné prekážky na odvádzanie 
spalín.

Horák (5) Skontrolujte čistotu sieťky horáka Odstráňte všetky usadeniny pomocou stlače-
ného vzduchu vyfukovaním zo sieťky.

(Num) = pozrite si vysvetlivky v ods. 2.1

•	 UMIESTNENIE A OPÄTOVNÁ MONTÁŽ HORÁKA

POZOR:
Po vykonaní údržby je nutné správne pripojiť horák.

A	 -	Vložte tesnenie 1
B	 -	Nastavte polohu horáka 2 podľa výkresu (zárez v tvare šípky na 

dverách musí byť v súlade s klapkami horáka)
C	 -	Vložte tesnenie 3

Verificări şi întreţinere

OPERAȚIUNI DE VERIFICARE ANUALĂ ORDINARĂ

COMPONENTĂ: VERIFICAȚI: METODĂ DE CONTROL/ 
INTERVENȚIE:

VG 
(Vană de gaz) ( 3 )

Vana modulează corect? Verificarea se va efectua pe regim ”Calibrare”, 
solicitându-se un procent de 100%, de 50% și 
procentul minim de modulare.
Verificați modularea flăcării.

SR (senzor tur) ( 11 )
 

Senzorii își păstrează proprietățile inițiale? 12571 ohm la 20° C / 1762 ohm la 70° C.
Măsurătoare ce se va efectua cu firele deconec-
tate (consultați tabelul Rez/Temp).

E ACC   (electrod de aprindere ( 28 ) Aprinderea prin scânteie înainte de securizare 
este mai mică de 3 sec.?

Deconectați cablul electrodului de ionizare și 
verificați durata de securizare.

TL (termostat de limită anti-supraîncălzire) 
( 10 ) (51)

Termostatul de limită readuce centrala în 
condiții de siguranță, în caz de supraîncălzire?

Încălziți termostatul TL până la declanșarea 
acestuia la 102°C și verificați dacă se declan-
șează la 102°.

Sifon de evacuare condens (27) Există depuneri pe fundul sifonului? Curățați sifonul cu apă.
Corp schimbător de căldură Dacă senzorul de nivel readuce centrala în 

condiții de siguranță, în caz de creștere a ni-
velului de condensat 

Dacă presostatul pentru gaze de ardere readuce 
centrala în condiții de siguranță, în cazul ob-
turării conductei de evacuare gaze de ardere

Verificați / Îndepărtați eventualele depuneri 
din camera de ardere, cu ajutorul unui aspi-
rator, după care spălați corpul schimbătorului 
cu apă și verificați corecta scurgere din camera 
pentru gaze de ardere și sifon / înlăturați even-
tualele obstacole de pe sistemul de evacuare 
gaze de ardere.

Arzător ( 5 ) Verificați dacă plasa arzătorului este curată Înlăturați eventualele depuneri, folosind aer 
comprimat suflat dinspre partea plasei.

( Num ) = consultați legenda Par. 2.1

•	 POZIȚIONARE ȘI REASAMBLARE A ARZĂTORULUI

ATENȚIE:
După efectuarea operațiunilor de întreținere, este 
absolut obligatoriu să se monteze corect arzătorul.

A	 -	Introduceți garnitura 1
B	 -	Orientați arzătorul 2 după cum observați în figură (crestătura în 

formă de săgeată de pe ușă trebuie să fie în dreptul aripioarelor 
arzătorului)

C	 -	Introduceți garnitura 3

Inspeções e manutenção

OPERAÇÕES DE VERIFICAÇÃO ANUAL ORDINÁRIA

COMPONENTE: VERIFICAR: MÉTODO DE CONTROLO/ 
INTERVENÇÃO:

VG 
(Válvula gás) ( 3 )

A válvula modula corretamente? A verificação é realizada na modalidade “Cali-
bração”, exigindo 100%, em 50%, o percentual 
mínimo de modulação.
Verificar se a chama modula.

SM (sensor de ida) ( 11 )
 

Os sensores mantêm as características de 
origem?

12571 ohm a 20° C / 1762 ohm a 70° C.
Medição a ser feita com os fios desconectados 
(ver a tabela Res/Temp).

E AC   (elétrodo de acendimento ( 28 ) A descarga de faíscas antes da colocação em 
segurança é inferior a 3 segundos?

Desconectar o fio do elétrodo de ionização e 
verificar o tempo de colocação em segurança.

TL (termóstato limite contra sobreaquecimen-
to) ( 10 ) (51)

O TL coloca em segurança no caso de sobrea-
quecimento?

Esquentar o TL até fazê-lo intervir a 102°C e 
verificar se intervém a 102°.

Sifão de descarga de condensação (27) O sifão tem depósitos no fundo? Limpar o sifão com água.
Corpo permutador de calor SE SL coloca a caldeira em segurança no caso 

de nível de condensação 

Se PF coloca a caldeira em segurança no caso 
de obstrução à descarga de fumos

Verificar / Remover eventuais depósitos da 
câmara de combustão usando um aspirador, 
em seguida, lavar o corpo do permutador 
com água e verificar a drenagem correta da 
câmara de fumos e sifão / remover quaisquer 
obstruções no lado dos fumos.

Queimador ( 5 ) Verificar o estado de limpeza da malha do 
queimador

Remover eventuais depósitos usando ar com-
primido e soprando do lado da malha.

( Num ) = ver a legenda Par. 2.1

•	 POSICIONAMENTO E NOVA MONTAGEM DO QUEIMADOR

ATENÇÃO:
Depois de executar as operações de manutenção, é 
fundamental montar corretamente o queimador.

A	 -	Inserir a guarnição 1
B	 -	Orientar o queimador 2 conforme indicado no desenho (a incisão 

em forma de seta na porta deve estar em correspondência com as 
aletas do queimador)

C	 -	Inserir a guarnição 3

Przegląd i konserwacja

CZYNNOŚCI COROCZNEJ STANDARDOWEJ KONTROLI

KOMPONENT: SPRAWDZIĆ: SPOSÓB KONTROLI 
CZYNNOŚĆ INTERWENCYJNA:

VG 
(Zawór gazowy) ( 3 )

Czy zawór prawidłowo moduluje? Weryfikacja przeprowadzana jest w trybie 
„Kalibracji” wymagającym 100%, w 50%, 
minimalnego procentu modulacji.
Sprawdzić, czy płomień moduluje.

SM (czujnik zasilania) (11)
 

Czy czujniki zachowują cechy początkowe? 12571 Ohm przy 20°C / 1762 Ohm przy 70°C.
Pomiar wykonywany z odłączonymi przewo-
dami (patrz tabela Rez/Temp).

E ZAP   (elektroda zapłonowa ( 28 ) Wyładowanie iskier przed zabezpieczeniem 
zajmuje mniej niż 3 sekundy?

Odłączyć przewód elektrody jonizacyjnej i 
sprawdzić czas zabezpieczania.

TL (termostat graniczny do ochrony przed 
przegrzaniem) (10) (51)

Czy TL zabezpiecza kocioł w razie przegrza-
nia?

Podgrzać TL do aktywacji przy 102°C i spraw-
dzić, czy aktywuje się przy 102°.

Syfon odprowadzania kondensatu (27) Czy syfon ma osad na dnie? Wyczyścić syfon wodą.
Korpus wymiennika ciepła Czy SL zabezpiecza kocioł w razie zwiększenia 

poziomu kondensatu 

Czy PF zabezpiecza kocioł w razie zatkania 
wylotu spalin

Sprawdzić/usunąć wszelki osad z komory 
spalania za pomocą odkurzacza, a następnie 
umyć korpus wymiennika wody i sprawdzić, 
czy odprowadzanie wody z komory spalin jest 
poprawne i spuścić/usunąć wszelkie zanie-
czyszczenia po stronie spalin.

Palnik (5) Sprawdzić stan czystości siatki palnika Usunąć ewentualny osad za pomocą sprężo-
nego powietrza, dmuchając od strony siatki.

(Num ) = patrz opis Par. 2.1

•	 DEMONTAŻ I PONOWNY MONTAŻ PALNIKA

UWAGA:
Po przeprowadzeniu konserwacji należy bezwzględnie 
poprawnie zamontować palnik.

A	 -	Włożyć uszczelkę 1.
B	 -	Skierować palnik 2 jak pokazano na rysunku (nacięcie w kształ-

cie strzałki na drzwiach powinno znajdować się przy żeberkach 
palnika).

C	 -	Włożyć uszczelkę 3.

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

ÉVES RENDES ELLENŐRZÉSI MŰVELETEK

ALKATRÉSZ: ELLENŐRIZENDŐ: ELLENŐRZÉS/BEAVATKOZÁS 
MÓDJA:

VG 
(Gázszelep) ( 3 )

A szelep jól modulál? Az ellenőrzést „beszabályozás” módban kell 
elvégezni 100% kérésével, míg 50%-on a mi-
nimális modulációs százalék kérésével.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a láng modulál-e.

SM (Előremenő víz érzékelő) ( 11 )
 

Az érzékelők megtartják az eredeti jellem-
zőiket?

12571 ohm 20° C-on / 1762 ohm 70° C-on.
A vezetékek kikötését követően elvégzendő 
ellenőrzés (lásd az Ellenállás/Hőmérséklet 
táblázatot).

E ACC   (Gyújtóelektróda( 28 ) A szikrakisülések időtartama a biztonsági 
kapcsoló kioldása előtt kevesebb, mint 3 
másodperc?

Kösse ki az ionizációs elektróda vezetékét, és 
ellenőrizze, a biztonságos állapotba kapcsolás 
előtt eltelt időt.

TL (túlmelegedés védő határoló termosztát) 
( 10 ) (51)

A TL túlmelegedés esetén kiold? Melegítse fel a TL-t egészen addig, amíg ki 
nem old (elméletileg 102°C-on), és ellenőrizze, 
hogy tényleg 102°C-on old-e ki.

Kondenzátum szifon (27) Vannak a szifon alján lerakódások? Mossa ki a szifont vízzel.
Levegő hőcserélő test Az SL érzékelő kikapcsolja-e a kazánt, ha a 

kondenzátum szintje emelkedik 

A PF kikapcsolja-e a kazánt az égéstermék 
elvezető cső dugulása esetén

Ellenőrizze a lerakódásokat, és szükség esetén 
egy ipari porszívóval távolítsa el az égéstérből 
ezeket, majd mossa át a hőcserélő testét vízzel, és 
ellenőrizze, hogy az elvezetés mind az égéstermék 
térből mind a szifonból megfelelő-e / szükség ese-
tén távolítsa el a dugulást az égéstermék oldalon.

Égő ( 5 ) Ellenőrizze az égő szövetének a tisztaságát Az esetleges lerakódások eltávolításához hasz-
náljon sűrített levegőt, és fújja át háló oldalról.

( Szám ) = lásd a  2.1 fejezet jelmagyarázatát

•	 AZ ÉGŐ ELHELYEZÉSE ÉS VISSZASZERELÉSE

FIGYELEM:
A karbantartási műveletek befejezését követően fontos, 
hogy az égő jól legyen visszaszerelve.

A	 -	Helyezze fel a tömítést (1)
B	 -	Állítsa be az égőt (2) az ábrán megjelölt helyzetbe (az ajtón látható 

nyíl alakú bevágásnak az égő lemezeivel egy vonalban kell állniuk)
C	 -	Helyezze fel a tömítést (3)

Inspections and maintenance

ANNUAL ROUTINE CHECKS

COMPONENT: CHECK: CONTROL METHOD/ 
INTERVENTION:

VG 
(Gas valve ( 3 )

Does the valve modulate correctly? The check is carried out in “Calibration” mode, 
requesting 100%, in 50%, the minimum mod-
ulation percentage.
Check that the flame modulates.

SM (flow sensor) ( 11 )
 

Do the sensors maintain their original fea-
tures?

12571 ohm at 20° C / 1762 ohm at 70° C.
Measurement to be carried out with the wires 
disconnected (see Res/Temp table).

E ACC   (ignition electrode ( 28 ) The sparks generated before being secured is 
less than 3 secs?

Disconnect the wire from the ionization elec-
trode and check the time required to make it safe.

TL (Overheating limit thermostat) ( 10 ) (51) Does the TL make the boiler safe in case of 
overheating?

Heat the TL until it intervenes at 102°C and 
check that it intervenes at 102°.

Condensate drain trap (27) Was the drain trap deposited at the bottom? Clean the drain trap with water.
Heat exchanger body If SL makes the boiler safe in case of an increase 

in the level of condensate 

If PF makes the boiler safe in case of a clogged 
flue exhaust

Check/remove any deposits from the com-
bustion chamber using a vacuum cleaner. 
Then wash the heat exchanger body with 
water and check correct draining from the flue 
chamber and drain trap / remove any flue side 
obstructions.

Burner ( 5 ) Make sure the burner’s mesh is clean Remove any deposits using compressed air 
blown from the mesh side

( Num ) = see key Par. 2.1

•	 POSITIONING AND REASSEMBLING THE BURNER

ATTENTION:
After completing maintenance, it is imperative to 
assemble the burner correctly.

A	 -	Insert gasket 1
B	 -	Direct burner 2 as shown in the drawing (the arrow engraved on 

the door must be in line with the burner’s fins).
C	 -	Insert gasket 3

Kontrola a údržba

BĚŽNÉ ROČNÍ KONTROLY

KOMPONENT: OVĚŘTE: ZPŮSOB KONTROLY/ 
ZÁSAH:

VG 
(Plynový ventil) ( 3 )

Provádí ventil správnou modulaci? Ověření se provádí v režimu „Kalibrace“ a 
vyžaduje 100 %, 50 % a minimální procento 
modulace.
Ověřte modulaci v těchto třech úrovních.

SM (čidla na přívodu) (11)
 

Mají čidla zachované své původní vlastnosti? 12571 ohmů při 20 °C/1762 ohmů při 70 °C
Měření provádějte s odpojenými vodiči (viz 
tabulka Odp/Tep).

E ACC (zapalovací elektroda (28) Je generování jisker před zapálením do bezpeč-
ného provozu kratší než 3 sekundy?

Odpojte kabel ionizační elektrody a zkontro-
lujte dobu uvedení do bezpečného provozu.

TL (limitní termostat proti přehřátí) (10) (51) Umožňuje TL uvedení kotle do bezpečného 
provozu v případě přehřátí?

Ohřejte TL, dokud nezasáhne při 102 °C a 
zkontroluje, zda zasahuje při 102 °C.

Sifon pro odvod kondenzátu (27) Jsou ve spodní části sifonu usazeniny? Vyčistěte sifon vodou.
Těleso výměníku tepla. Pokud SL uvede kotel do bezpečného provozu 

v případě zvýšení úrovně kondenzátu 

Pokud PF uvede kotel do bezpečného provozu 
v případě překážky na odvodu spalin

Zkontrolujte přítomnost usazenin/odstraňte 
případné usazeniny ze spalovací komory po-
mocí vhodného nástroje, následně vyčistěte 
těleso výměníku vodou a zkontrolujte správné 
vypuštění ze spalovací komory a sifonu/od-
straňte případné překážky na odvodu spalin.

Hořák (5) Zkontrolujte čistotu síťky hořáku Odstraňte veškeré usazeniny pomocí stlače-
ného vzduchu.

(Num) =  viz vysvětlivky v odst. 2.1

•	 UMÍSTĚNÍ A OPĚTOVNÁ MONTÁŽ HOŘÁKU

POZOR:
Po provedení údržby je nutné správně osadit hořák.

A	 -	Vložte těsnění 1
B	 -	Nastavte pozici hořáku 2 podle výkresu (zářez ve tvaru šipky na 

víku musí být v souladu s klapkami hořáku)
C	 -	Vložte těsnění 3

Инспектиране и поддръжка

ОПЕРАЦИИ ЗА ИЗВЪРШВАНЕ НА ГОДИШЕН ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ПРЕГЛЕД

КОМПОНЕНТ: ПРОВЕРЕТЕ: МЕТОД НА КОНТРОЛ/ 
НАМЕСА:

VG 
(Газов вентил) ( 3 )

Вентилът модулира ли правилно? Проверката се извършва в режим на „регу-
лиране“ изисквайки 100% от минималния 
процент на модулиране, при 50%.
Проверете дали пламъкът модулира.

SM (сензор подаване) ( 11 )
 

Сензорите поддържат ли първоначалните 
характеристики?

12571 ohm при 20° C / 1762 ohm при 70° C.
Измерване, което трябва да се направи при 
разкачени кабели (вж. таблица Съпр/Темп).

E ACC   (запалителен електрод ( 28 ) Искровият разряд преди обезопасяването 
под 3 sec. ли е?

Разкачете кабела на йонизационния елек-
трод и проверете времето на обезопасяване.

TL (предпазен термостат против прегря-
ване) ( 10 ) (51)

Предпазният термостат обезопасява ли 
котела в случай на прегряване?

Загрейте предпазния термостат, за да сработи 
на 102°C, и проверете дали задейства на 102°.

Кондензен сифон (27) Има ли утайки по дъното на сифона? Почистете сифона с вода.
Корпус на топлообменника Дали сензорът за ниво на конденза SL обез-

опасява котела в случай на увеличение на 
нивото на конденз 

Дали пресостатът за димни газове PF обез-
опасява котела в случай на запушване на 
димоотвеждането

Проверете / Отстранете евентуални на-
слагвания от горивната камера с помощта 
на аспиратор, след което измийте корпуса 
на топлообменника с вода и проверете 
правилното дрениране от димоотводната 
камера и сифона / отстранете евентуални 
запушвания от страната на димните газове.

Горелка ( 5 ) Проверете степента на чистота на мрежата 
на горелката

Отстранете евентуални наслагвания с по-
мощта на сгъстен въздух, като обдухате от 
страната на мрежата.

( Номер ) = вж. легендата в пар. 2.1

•	 �ПОЗИЦИОНИРАНЕ И ПОВТОРНО МОНТИРАНЕ НА 
ГОРЕЛКАТА

ВНИМАНИЕ:
След като сте изпълнили операциите по поддръжка, 
от основно значение е да монтирате правилно  
горелката.

A	 -	Поставете уплътнение 1
B	 -	Ориентирайте горелка 2, както е показано на чертежа (резката 

под формата на стрелка върху вратата трябва да бъде в линия 
на ребрата на горелката)

C	 -	Поставете уплътнение 3
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Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

D	 -	Тимчасово зафіксуйте фланцевий перехід 5 на 
кришці (не затягуйте повністю гайки 4).

F	 -	Розмістіть центрально пальник між електро-
дами, на такій же відстані (приблизно 8-9 мм)

E	 -	Тепер завершіть кріплення фланця до пальни-
ка.

Небезпека опіків! 

Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

D	 -	Тимчасово зафіксуйте фланцевий перехід 5 на 
кришці (не затягуйте повністю гайки 4).

F	 -	Розмістіть центрально пальник між електро-
дами, на такій же відстані (приблизно 8-9 мм)

E	 -	Тепер завершіть кріплення фланця до пальни-
ка.

Небезпека опіків! 

Kontrol ve bakım

36

D	 -	Geçici olarak kapağa flanşlı eğriyi 5 sabitleyin 
(somunları 4 sonuna kadar vidalamayın).

F	 -	Elektrotlar arasında brülörü merkezleyin, aynı 
mesafe (yaklaşık 8-9 mm)

E	 -	Şimdi brülör flanş sabitlemesini sonlandırın.

Yanma tehlikesi! 

Inspecciones y mantenimiento

D	 -	Fijar la curva embridada 5 de forma provisional a 
la tapa (no enroscar del todo las tuercas 4).

F	 -	Centrar el quemador entre los electrodos, a la 
misma distancia (aproximadamente 8-9 mm)

E	 -	Ahora terminar de fijar la brida al quemador.

¡Peligro de quemaduras! 

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

D	 -	Začasno pritrdite krivuljo s prirobnico 5 na pokrov 
(ne privijte 4 vijakov do konca).

F	 -	Centrirajte gorilnik med elektrode, na enako raz-
daljo (približno 8-9 mm)

E	 -	Sedaj do konca pritrdite prirobnico na gorilnik.

Nevarnost opeklin! 

Inšpekcie a údržba

D	 -	Dočasne namontujte prírubové koleno 5 na veko 
(neuťahujte matice 4 na doraz).

F	 -	Umiestnite horák medzi elektródy v rovnakej 
vzdialenosti (približne 8-9 mm)

E	 -	Teraz upevnite prírubu k horáku.

Nebezpečenstvo popálenia! 

Verificări şi întreţinere

D	 -	Fixați provizoriu cotul cu flanșă 5 pe capac (nu 
înșurubați piulițele 4 până la capăt).

F	 -	Centrați arzătorul între electrozi, la aceeași distanță 
(aproximativ 8-9 mm)

E	 -	După aceea fixați flanșa pe arzător.

Pericol de arsuri! 

Inspeções e manutenção

D	 -	Ficar temporariamente a curva flangeada 5 à tampa 
(não apertar as porcas 4 até ao limite mecânico).

F	 -	Centrar o queimador entre os elétricos, com a 
mesma distância (cerca de 8-9 mm)

E	 -	Termine a fixação do flange no queimador.

Perigo de queimaduras! 

Przegląd i konserwacja

D	 -	Tymczasowo przymocować kolanko kołnierzowe 
5 do pokrywy (nie dokręcać nakrętek 4).

F	 -	Wyśrodkować palnik między elektrodami, zacho-
wując taką samą odległość (około 8-9 mm).

E	 -	Teraz zakończyć mocowanie kołnierza do palnika.

Niebezpieczeństwo poparzenia! 

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

D	 -	Rögzítse ideiglenesen a karimás könyökidomot (5) 
a fedélhez (ne hajtsa be teljesen az anyákat (4)).

F	 -	Helyezze az égőt az elektródák közé középre, azo-
nos távolságra (kb. 8-9 mm)

E	 -	Rögzítse a karimát az égőhöz.

Égési sérülések veszélye! 

Inspections and maintenance

D -	Provisionally secure the flanged curve 5 to the cover 
(do not tighten the nuts 4 fully).

F -	 Centre the burner between the electrodes, same 
distances (approx. 8-9mm)

E -	Now complete securing the flange to the burner.

Scalding hazard! 

Kontrola a údržba

D	 -	Namontujte přírubové koleno 5 na víko (neuta-
hujte matice 4 na doraz).

F	 -	Umístěte hořák mezi elektrody ve stejné vzdále-
nosti (přibližně 8-9 mm)

E	 -	Nyní upevněte přírubu k hořáku.

Nebezpečí popálení! 

Инспектиране и поддръжка

D	 -	Фиксирайте временно фланцовото коляно 5 
към капака (не завивайте докрай гайки 4).

F	 -	Центрирайте горелката на една и съща дистан-
ция (около 8-9 mm) между електродите

E	 -	Сега свържете фланеца към горелката.

Опасност от изгаряния! 
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4.2	 АДАПТАЦІЯ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ  
НА ІНШИХ ВИДАХ ГАЗУ

Котли виготовлені для типу газу, що був вказаний на момент 
замовлення. 

НЕБЕЗПЕКА !
Трансформацію для функціонування котла на 
іншому виді газу, відмінного від того, що був 
вказаний у момент замовлення, має виконувати 
висококваліфікований персонал відповідно до 
чинних норм та правил.
Виробник не несе відповідальності за будь-які 
збитки, спричинені неправильною операцією 
трансформації, або ж не виконаною відповідно 
до чинних правил та/або наданих інструкцій.

УВАГА !
Після здійснення трансформації для функціо-
нування котла на іншому виді газу (наприклад, 
на пропан) від того, що був вказаний у момент 
замовлення, прилад зможе працювати тільки з 
цим новим типом газу.

УВАГА !
Вказівки для приладів, що працюють на пропа-
новому газі 
Перед встановленням приладу перевірте, чи ви-
пущене повітря з газового бака. 
Для правильного випуску повітря у баці зверніть-
ся до постачальника рідкого газу та, в будь-якому 
разі, до кваліфікованого персоналу відповідно до 
законодавства.  
Проблеми з запалюванням можуть виникнути, 
якщо повітря з баку не було правильно випущене. 
У цьому випадку зверніться до постачальника 
бака для рідкого газу.

•	 ТРАНСФОРМАЦІЯ ГАЗУ
Відрегулюйте реле тиску ГАЗ Мін / Макс 
тільки для моделей: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Газ Метан = 10 мбар

Газ Метан/ Зріджений нафтовий газ = 50 мбар

Зріджений нафтовий газ = 15 мбар

Змінити параметри 
FH та FL оберти макс. та оберти мін. Вентилятора. 
(*) для значень див. ТАБЛИЦЯ СОПЛА-ТИСКИ-ПОДАЧІ  

M
Е
Т
A
Н

G
P
L

Код. Симв. Опис Значення  

526 FU
Вентилятор: 
Максимальні 

оберти 
(*)

346 FL
Вентилятор: 
Мінімальні 

обороти  
(*)

-	Дотримуйтесь інструкцій з регулювання Пальник (Розділ заслін-
ка газового клапана МЕТАН/ЗРІДЖЕНИЙ НАФТОВИЙ ГАЗ).

-	Коли трансформацію завершено, заповніть дані на етикетці, 
наданій в пакеті з документацією, та прикріпіть її збоку до 
етикетки технічних даних котла.

•	 ПРИКЛАД ЗАПОВНЕННЯ

PG Мін. PG Мін. 

PG Макс.
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Kontrol ve bakım
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4.2	 DIĞER GAZLARIN KULLANIMINA 
UYARLAMA 

Kazanlar sipariş aşamasında özel olarak istenen gaz türüne göre üre-
tilmiştir. 

TEHLİKE !
Sipariş aşamasında özel olarak talep edilenden farklı 
türde bir gaz ile kazanın işleyişi için dönüştürme 
geçerli olan standartlar ve düzenlemelere uygun 
profesyonel şekilde kalifiye personel tarafından 
gerçekleştirilmelidir.
Üretici, verilen talimatlar ile ve/veya geçerli standart-
lara uygun şekilde gerçekleştirilmeyen veya doğru 
olmayan bir dönüştürme işleminden kaynaklanan 
olası hasarlardan sorumlu olarak düşünülmez.

DİKKAT !
Sipariş aşamasında spesifik olarak istenenden farklı 
türde bir gaz ile (örneğin propan gazı) kazanın işleyişi 
için dönüşümü gerçekleştirdikten sonra teçhizatı 
sadece bu yeni türde gaz ile çalışabilir.

DİKKAT !
Propan gazı ile çalışan cihazlarla ilgili talimatlar 
Cihazın montajından önce gaz haznesinin havasının 
giderilmiş olduğundan emin olun. 
Haznenin havasının doğru şekilde giderilmesi için, 
sıvı gaz tedarikçisine veya yasalar uyarınca yetkili 
kişilere danışın. 
Haznenin havası doğru şekilde giderilmezse ateşle-
mede sorunlar oluşabilir. 
Böyle bir durumda sıvı gaz tedarikçisine danışın.

•	 GAZ DÖNÜŞÜMÜ
GAS Min / Max basınç şalterlerini ayarlayın 
sadece modeller için: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Metan gazı = 10 mbar

Metan/GPL gazı = 50 mbar

GPL = 15 mbar

Fanın max dönüş ve min dönüş FH ve FL parametrelerini değiştirin. 
 
(*) değerler için bkz. TABELA NOZUL - BASINÇ-KAPASİTE)  

M
E
T
A
N

G
P
L

Kod: Semb. Tanımlama Değer  

526 FU
Fan: 

Maksimum 
dönüşler 

(*)

346 FL
Fan: 

Minimum 
dönüşler  

(*)

-	Brülörün Ayarlama talimatlarını izleyin (Böl. METAN/GPL gaz vana kapağı).
-	Dönüştürme bittiğinde dokümantasyonda tedarik edilen etikette 

öngörülen bilgileri tamamlayın ve kazanın teknik verilerini etike-
tin yanında uygulayın.

•	 DOLDURMA ÖRNEĞİ

Inspecciones y mantenimiento

4.2	 ADAPTAR PARA USAR CON  
OTROS TIPOS DE GAS

Las calderas están fabricadas para el tipo de gas que se exige específi-
camente en la fase de pedido. 

¡PELIGRO!
La trasformación para el funcionamiento de la 
caldera con un tipo de gas distinto del solicitado ex-
presamente en la fase de pedido, debe realizarse por 
personal profesionalmente cualificado que cumpla 
con las normas y con las disposiciones en vigor.
El fabricante no se puede considerar responsable 
por eventuales daños debidos a una transformación 
realizada de modo incorrecto y no conforme con las 
normas en vigor y/o con las instrucciones que se han 
impartido.

¡ATENCIÓN!
Después de efectuar la transformación para el fun-
cionamiento de la caldera con un tipo de gas distinto 
(por ej. gas propano) del solicitado expresamente en 
la fase de pedido, el equipo podrá funcionar solo con 
este nuevo tipo de gas.

¡ATENCIÓN!
Indicaciones para aparatos que funcionan con gas 
propano: 
Compruebe que antes de la instalación del aparato 
se haya purgado el depósito de gas. 
Para una purga correctamente el depósito consulte 
con el gestor de la compañía suministradora del 
gas líquido y con el personal habilitado, tal y como 
exige la ley. 
Si el depósito no se ha purgado correctamente, pue-
den producirse problemas en el encendido. 
En ese caso consulte con la empresa suministradora 
del depósito del gas.

•	 TRANSFORMACIÓN DEL GAS
Regular los presostatos de GAS Mín / Máx 
solo para modelos: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Gas Metano = 10 mbar

Gas Metano/GPL = 50 mbar

GPL = 15 mbar

Modificar los parámetros 
FH y FL revoluciones máx. y mín. del Ventilador. 
(*) para los valores consulte la TABLA DE INYECTORES - PRESIONES DE CAUDALES  

M
E
T
A
N
O

G
P
L

Cód. Símb. Descripción Valor  

526 FU
Ventilador: 

Revoluciones 
máximas 

(*)

346 FL
Ventilador: 

Revoluciones 
mínimas  

(*)

-	Siga las instrucciones de Regulación del Quemador (Cap.compuerta 
de la válvula de gas METANO/GLP).

-	Cuando haya finalizado la transformación complete las informacio-
nes que figuran en la etiqueta que lleva el sobre de la documentación 
y péguela al lado de la etiqueta de datos técnicos de la caldera.

•	 EJEMPLO DE CÓMO RELLENAR

PG Min PG Min 

PG Máx.

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

4.2	 PRILAGODITEV NA UPORABO  
DRUGIH PLINOV

Kotli so narejeni za vrsto plina, ki je posebej zahtevana v fazi naročila. 

NEVARNOST!
Pretvorba za delovanje kotla z drugo vrsto plina 
od tiste, posebej zahtevan v fazi naročila, mora biti 
izvedena s strani strokovno kvalificiranega osebja, 
skladno z veljavnimi normami in dispozicijami.
Proizvajalec ne more biti odgovoren za morebitne po-
škodbe, nastale zaradi nepravilne izvedbe pretvorbe 
ali pretvorbe, ki ni v skladu z veljavno zakonodajo in/
ali z navedenimi navodili zanjo.

POZOR!
Po tem, ko je pretvorba za delovanje kotla z drugo 
vrsto plina (npr. za propan) od tiste, posebej zahtevan 
v fazi naročila, izvršena, bo aparat lahko deloval le z 
novo vrsto plina.

POZOR!
Navodila za naprave, ki delujejo na propan 
Pred namestitvijo naprave se prepričajte, da je rezer-
voar plina odzračen. 
Za pravilno odzračevanje rezervoarja se obrnite 
na dobavitelja utekočinjenega plina ali na ustrezno 
usposobljeno osebo v skladu z zakoni. 
Če rezervoar ni pravilno odzračen, lahko prihaja do 
težav z vžigom. 
V tem primeru se obrnite na dobavitelja rezervoarja 
za utekočinjeni plin.

•	 PRETVORBA PLINA
nastavite presostate PLINA Min./Maks. 
le za modele: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Metan = 10 mbar

Metan/GPL = 50 mbar

GPL = 15 mbar

Spremenite parametre 
FH in FL maks. in min. obrati ventilatorja. 
(*) za vrednosti glejte TABELO ŠOBE - PRITISK-PRETOK

M
E
T
A
N

G
P
L

Koda Simb. Opis Vrednost  

526 FU
Ventilator: 

Maksimalni 
obrati 

(*)

346 FL
Ventilator: 
Minimalni 

obrati  
(*)

-	Upoštevajte navodila za regulacijo gorilnika (pogl. loputa plinskega 
ventila za METAN/GPL).

-	Ko je pretvorba končana, izpolnite podatke na dobavljeni etiketi v ovojnici 
z dokumenti in jo namestite na stran etikete s tehničnimi podatki kotla.

•	 PRIMER IZPOLNJEVANJA

PG Min. PG Min. 

PG Maks.

Inšpekcie a údržba

4.2	 PRISPÔSOBENIE POUŽÍVANIU  
INÝCH PLYNOV

Kotly sú vyrábané pre typ plynu, ktorý je špeciálne požadovaný pri 
objednaní. 

NEBEZPEČENSTVO!
Prestavba na prevádzku kotla s iným druhom plynu, 
ako je požadovaný v čase objednania, musí byť vyko-
návaná odborne kvalifikovaným personálom v súlade 
s platnými normami a predpismi.
Výrobca nenesie zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené 
nesprávnou prestavbou alebo prestavbou nevy-
konanou v súlade s platnými predpismi a/alebo s 
uvedenými pokynmi.

POZOR!
Po vykonaní prestavby na prevádzku kotla s iným 
typom plynu (napr. propán) z plynu, ktorý bol špe-
cifikovaný vo fáze objednávky, bude prístroj pracovať 
iba s týmto novým typom plynu.

POZOR!
Pokyny pre zariadenia fungujúce na propán 
Pred inštaláciou prístroja sa uistite, že nádrž na plyn 
bola odvzdušnená. 
Pre správne odvzdušnenie nádrže kontaktujte dodá-
vateľa kvapalného plynu a v každom prípade sa vždy v 
súlade s právnymi predpismi obráťte na oprávnených 
pracovníkov. 
Ak nádrž nebola správne odvzdušnená, môžu nastať 
problémy pri zapaľovaní. 
V takom prípade kontaktujte dodávateľa nádrže na 
kvapalný plyn.

•	 PRESTAVBA NA INÝ TYP PLYNU
Nastavte tlakové spínače min./max. PLYNU 
len pre modely: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Zemný plyn = 10 mbarov

Zemný plyn/LPG = 50 mbarov

LPG = 15 mbarov

Zmeňte parametre 
FH a FL max. A min. otáčky ventilátora. 
(*) pre hodnoty uvedené v TABUĽKE TRYSKY - TLAK - KAPACITA  

Z
E
M
N
Ý
 
P
L
Y
N

L
P
G

Kód Symb. Popis Hodnota  

526 FU Ventilátor: 
Maximálne otáčky (*)

346 FL Ventilátor: 
Minimálne otáčky  (*)

-	Postupujte podľa pokynov pre nastavenie horáka (kap. klapka plyno-
vého ventilu ZEMNÝ PLYN/LPG).

-	 Po dokončení prestavby vyplňte informácie uvedené na štítku dodanom v obálke 
dokumentácie a prilepte ho na stranu kotla so štítkom technických údajov.

•	 PRÍKLAD VYHOTOVENIA

Verificări şi întreţinere

4.2	 ADAPTAREA ÎN VEDEREA UTILIZĂRII 
CU ALTE TIPURI DE GAZE

Cazanele au fost produse pentru tipul de gaz indicat în faza de comandă. 

PERICOL !
Transformarea în vederea funcționării centralei cu 
un alt tip de gaz decât cel indicat în faza de comandă 
va trebui efectuată de personal specializat, în con-
formitate cu prevederile standardelor și legislației 
în vigoare.
Constructorul nu își va asuma răspunderea pen-
tru eventualele daune provocate ca urmare a unei 
operațiuni de transformare efectuată greșit sau cu 
încălcarea prevederilor standardelor și/sau instruc-
țiunilor transmise.

ATENȚIE !
După transformarea în vederea funcționării cu un 
alt tip de gaz (de exemplu gaz propan), diferit de cel 
indicat in faza de comandă, aparatul va putea func-
ționa numai cu acest nou tip de gaz.

ATENȚIE !
Recomandări privind aparatele cu funcţionare cu 
gaz propan
Înainte de instalarea aparatului asiguraţi-vă că rezer-
vorul de gaz a fost aerisit. 
Pentru o aerisire corectă a rezervorului, adresaţi-vă 
furnizorului de gaz lichefiat şi, în orice caz, persona-
lului autorizat, conform prevederilor legale. 
Dacă rezervorul nu a fost aerisit corect pot apărea 
probleme în momentul aprinderii. 
În acest caz adresaţi-vă furnizorului de gaz lichefiat.

•	 TRANSFORMARE GAZ
Reglarea presostatelor GAZ Min / Max 
numai pentru modelele: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Gaz Metan = 10 mbari

Gaz Metan/GPL = 50 mbari

GPL = 15 mbari

Modificarea parametrilor 
FH și FL rotații max și rotații min ale ventilatorului. 
(*) pentru valorile acestora, consultați TABELUL DUZE - PRESIUNI - DEBITE  

M
E
T
A
N

G
P
L

Cod Simb. Descriere Valoare  

526 FU
Ventilator: 

Număr maxim 
de rotații 

(*)

346 FL
Ventilator: 

Număr minim 
de rotații  

(*)

-	Urmați instrucțiunile cu privire la Reglarea arzătorului (Cap. clapetă 
vană de gaz METAN/GPL).

-	După finalizarea operațiunii de transformare, notați informațiile 
aferente pe eticheta livrată în punga cu documente și aplicați eti-
cheta lângă eticheta cu date tehnice ale centralei.

•	 EXEMPLU DE COMPLETARE ETICHETĂ

PG Min PG Min 

PG Max

Inspeções e manutenção

4.2	 ADAPTAÇÃO À UTILIZAÇÃO DE  
OUTROS GASES

As caldeiras são produzidas para o tipo de gás especificamente solicitado 
no momento do pedido. 

PERIGO !
A transformação para o funcionamento da caldeira 
com um tipo de gás diferente do especificamente 
solicitado no momento do pedido deverá ser reali-
zada por pessoal profissionalmente qualificado, em 
conformidade com as normas e disposições vigentes.
O fabricante não pode ser responsabilizado por 
eventuais danos decorrentes de uma operação de 
transformação incorreta ou não realizada em con-
formidade com as normas em vigor e/ou com as 
instruções fornecidas.

ATENÇÃO!
Depois de ter realizado a transformação para o fun-
cionamento da caldeira com um tipo de gás diferente 
(por exemplo, gás propano) daquele especificamente 
solicitado no momento do pedido, o aparelho só 
poderá funcionar com este novo tipo de gás.

ATENÇÃO!
Indicações para aparelhos que funcionam a gás 
propano 
Certificar-se de que o tanque de gás tenha sido desa-
rejado antes de instalar o aparelho. 
Para um desarejamento do reservatório feito de acor-
do com as normas técnicas, contactar o fornecedor do 
gás líquido e, de qualquer modo, pessoal habilitado 
conforme as disposições da lei. 
Problemas de acendimento podem surgir se o tanque 
não for desarejado de acordo com as normas técnicas. 
Nesse caso, contactar o fornecedor do reservatório 
do gás líquido.

•	 TRANSFORMAÇÃO GÁS
Regular os pressóstatos GÁS Mín / Máx 
só para modelos: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Gás Metano = 10 mbar

Gás Metano/GPL = 50 mbar

GPL = 15 mbar

Modificar os parâmetros 
FH e FL rotações máx. e rotações mín. Ventilador. 
(*) para os valores, ver TABELA BICOS - PRESSÕES-VAZÕES  

M
E
T
A
N
O

G
P
L

Cód. Símb. Descrição Valor  

526 FU
Ventilador: 

Rotações má-
ximas 

(*)

346 FL Ventilador: 
Rotações mínimas  (*)

-	Seguir as instruções de Regulação do Queimador (Cap. registo da 
válvula de gás METANO/GPL).

-	Quando a transformação estiver concluída, preencher as informa-
ções previstas na etiqueta fornecida no envelope de documentação 
e afixá-la ao lado da etiqueta de dados técnicos da caldeira.

•	 EXEMPLO DE PREENCHIMENTO

PG Mín PG Mín 

PG Máx

Przegląd i konserwacja

4.2	 DOSTOSOWANIE DO UŻYCIA  
INNYCH RODZAJÓW GAZU

Kotły produkowane są do rodzaju gazu, o który konkretnie proszono 
w momencie składania zamówienia. 

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO!
Przezbrojenie do eksploatacji kotła za pomocą 
gazu innego niż wymagany w momencie składania 
zamówienia powinno być przeprowadzone przez wy-
kwalifikowany personel, zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
przepisami i regulacjami.
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekol-
wiek szkody wynikające z nieprawidłowej operacji 
przezbrojenia lub które nie zostały przeprowadzone 
zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami i/lub z poda-
nymi instrukcjami.

UWAGA!
Po przeprowadzeniu przezbrojenia na inny rodzaj 
gazu (np. propan) od wymaganego w zamówieniu, 
urządzenie będzie mogło pracować tylko z tym no-
wym rodzajem gazu.

UWAGA!
Wskazania dla urządzeń pracujących na propan 
Upewnić się, że przed zainstalowaniem urządzenia 
zbiornik gazu został odpowietrzony. 
Aby odpowietrzyć zbiornik zgodnie z zasadami tech-
niki, skontaktować się z dostawcą gazu ciekłego, a w 
każdym razie z wykwalifikowanym pracownikiem. 
Jeśli zbiornik nie został prawidłowo odpowietrzony 
mogą wystąpić problemy z zapłonem. 
W takim przypadku należy skontaktować się z do-
stawcą gazu płynnego.

•	 PRZEZBROJENIE GAZU
Wyregulować presostaty GAZU Min / Max 
tylko do modeli: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Metan = 10 mbar

Metan/LPG = 50 mbar

LPG = 15 mbar

Zmienić parametry 
FH i FL obroty max i obroty min wentylatora. 
(*) co do wartości, patrz TABELA DYSZE - CIŚNIENIE - NATĘŻENIE PRZEPŁYWU)  

M
E
T
A
N

L
P
G

Kod Symb. Opis Wartość  

526 FU
Wentylator: 
Maksymalne 

obroty 
(*)

346 FL
Wentylator: 
Minimalne 

obroty  
(*)

-	Przestrzegać instrukcji Regulacja palnika (Rozdz. zasuwa zaworu 
gazowego METAN/LPG).

-	Po zakończeniu przezbrojenia należy uzupełnić informacje znaj-
dujące się na etykiecie znajdującej się w kopercie z dokumentacją 
i umieścić ją z boku etykiety danych technicznych kotła.

•	 PRZYKŁAD WYPEŁNIENIA

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

4.2	 ÁTÁLLÍTÁS MÁS GÁZZAL TÖRTÉNŐ  
ÜZEMRE

A kazánokat kifejezetten a rendelésben megadott gáztípussal történő 
üzemre tervezték. 

VESZÉLY!
Ha a kazánt át kell állítani a rendelésben megadottól 
eltérő gáztípussal történő üzemre, a műveletet kizáró-
lag Immergas szervizesek végezhetik el az érvényben 
lévő szabványok és előírások betartásával.
A gyártó nem vonható felelősségre a más gáztípussal 
történő helytelen illetve szakszerűtlen vagy az érvény-
ben lévő előírásoknak nem megfelelő átalakítás miatt 
bekövetkező esetleges károkért.

FIGYELEM !
Onnantól kezdve, hogy a kazánt átalakították egy a 
rendelésben megadottól eltérő gáztípussal (pl. propán 
gázzal) történő üzemre, a kazán kizárólag az újfajta 
gázzal üzemelhet tovább.

FIGYELEM !
Utasítás propángázzal üzemelő kazánokhoz 
A készülék beszerelése előtt győződjön meg arról, 
hogy a gáztartályt légtelenítették. 
A gáztartály műszakilag megfelelő légtelenítését kérje 
a folyékony gáz szolgáltatójától vagy más engedéllyel 
rendelkező szakembertől. 
Ha a tartály légtelenítés nem megfelelő, a begyújtás 
során problémák léphetnek fel. 
Ebben az esetben forduljon a folyékony gáz szolgál-
tatójához.

•	 ÁTALAKÍTÁS MÁS GÁZTÍPUSSAL TÖRTÉNŐ ÜZEMRE
Állítsa be a minimum/maximum GÁZ nyomáskapcsolókat 
csak a következő modellek esetében: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Metán gáz = 10 mbar

Metán gáz/PB-gáz = 50 mbar

PB-gáz = 15 mbar

Módosítsa az alábbi paramétereket: 
FH és FL, a ventilátor minimális és maximális fordulatszáma. 
(*) az értékekért lásd a FÚVÓKÁK - NYOMÁSOK - TÉRFOGATÁ-
RAMOK TÁBLÁZATOT 

M
E
T
Á
N

P
B
-
G
Á
Z

Kód Jel Leírás Érték  

526 FU
Ventilátor: 
Maximális 

fordulatszám 
(*)

346 FL
Ventilátor: 

Minimális for-
dulatszám  

(*)

-	Kövesse az égő beszabályozását ismertető fejezet lépéseit (METÁN/
PB-GÁZ gázszelep beállítása fejezet).

-	A beállítást követően töltse ki a szükséges adatokkal a dokumentá-
ciót tartalmazó tasakban található címkét, és ragassza fel a kazán 
műszaki adatait tartalmazó adattábla mellé.

•	 PÉLDA A KITÖLTÉSRE

PG Min PG Min 

PG Max

Inspections and maintenance

4.2	 ADAPT IT FOR USE WITH  
OTHER GASES

The boilers are produced for the type of gas specifically requested when 
placing the order. 

DANGER !
Transformation of the boiler to operate with a dif-
ferent type of gas than the one specifically requested 
when ordering must be carried out by professionally 
qualified staff in compliance with the regulations 
in force.
The manufacturer shall not be held liable for any 
damage deriving from incorrect transformation op-
erations or which were not carried out in compliance 
with current regulations and/or instructions given.

ATTENTION !
After transforming the boiler for operation with 
a different type of gas (for example, propane gas) 
than the one specifically requested when placing the 
order, the appliance can only operate with the said 
new type of gas.

ATTENTION !
Instructions for appliances running on propane gas 
Make sure that the gas tank has been deaerated prior 
to installing the appliance. 
For a thorough deaeration of the tank contact the 
liquid gas supplier and in any case authorised staff, 
in accordance with the law. 
Ignition problems can arise if the tank is not thor-
oughly deaerated. 
In this case contact the liquid gas tank supplier.

•	 GAS TRANSFORMATION
Adjust the Min / Max GAS pressure switches 
only for models: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Methane Gas = 10 mbar

Methane Gas/LPG = 50 mbar

LPG = 15 mbar

Edit the parameters 
FH and FL fan max and min revs. 
(*) for the values, refer to the NOZZLES - PRESSURES - FLOW RATES TABLE  

M
E
T
H
A
N
E

L
P
G

Code Symb. Description Value  

526 FU Fan: 
Maximum revs (*)

346 FL Fan: 
Minimum revs  (*)

-	Follow the instructions for Burner Adjustment (Chap. regarding 
METHANE/LPG flue adjusting device).

-	Once the transformation is completed, fill in the information 
provided on the label supplied in the documentation envelope and 
affix it to the side of the boiler’s technical data label.

•	 EXAMPLE OF COMPILATION

Kontrola a údržba

4.2	 PŘESTAVBA KOTLE V PŘÍPADĚ  
ZMĚNY PLYNU

Kotle jsou vyráběny pro typ plynu, který je požadován při objednání. 

NEBEZPEČÍ!
Přestavba na provoz kotle s jiným druhem plynu, než 
je požadovaný v době objednání, musí být prováděna 
odborně kvalifikovaným servisním technikem v sou-
ladu s platnými normami a předpisy.
Výrobce nenese odpovědnost za škody způsobené ne-
správnou přestavbou nebo přestavbou neprovedenou 
v souladu s platnými předpisy a/nebo s uvedenými 
pokyny.

POZOR!
Po provedení přestavby na provoz kotle s jiným 
typem plynu (např. propan) z plynu, který zadán 
při objednávce, bude kotel pracovat pouze s tímto 
novým typem plynu.

POZOR!
Pokyny pro kotel pracující na propan 
Před instalací kotle se ujistěte, že nádrž na plyn byla 
odvzdušněna. 
Pro správné odvzdušnění nádrže kontaktujte do-
davatele kapalného plynu, a v každém případě se 
obraťte vždy na oprávněné pracovníky, v souladu s 
právními předpisy. 
Pokud nádrž nebyla správně odvzdušněna, mohou 
nastat problémy při zapalování. 
V takovém případě kontaktujte dodavatele nádrže 
na kapalný plyn.

•	 PŘESTAVBA NA JINÝ TYP PLYNU
Nastavte tlakové spínače min./max. PLYNU 
pouze pro modely: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Zemní plyn = 10 mbar

Zemní plyn/LPG = 50 mbar

LPG = 15 mbar

Změňte parametry 
FH a FL max. a min. otáček ventilátoru. 
(*) pro hodnoty uvedené v TABULCE TRYSKY - TLAKY - KAPACITA  

Z
E
M
N
Í
 
P
L
Y
N

L
P
G

Kód Symb. Popis Hodnota  

526 FU
Ventilátor: 
Maximální 

otáčky 
(*)

346 FL
Ventilátor: 
Minimální 

otáčky  
(*)

-	Postupujte podle pokynů pro nastavení hořáku (kap. klapka plynového 
ventilu ZEMNÍ PLYN/LPG).

-	Po dokončení přestavby vyplňte informace uvedené na štítku dodaném v 
dokumentaci a přilepte ho na stranu kotle se štítkem technických údajů.

•	 PŘÍKLAD VYHOTOVENÍ

PG min PG min 

PG Max

Инспектиране и поддръжка

4.2	 АДАПТИРАНЕ ПРИ ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ С  
ДРУГИ ГАЗОВЕ

Котлите са произведени за типа газ, който е посочен изрично при 
поръчването им. 

ОПАСНОСТ !
Трансформирането за работа на котела с тип газ, 
различен от специално заявения при поръчката, 
трябва да се извършва от персонал, притежаващ 
необходимата професионална квалификация, в 
съответствие с действащите норми и разпоредби.
Производителят не носи отговорност за евентуал-
ни щети, произтичащи от неправилно извършени 
операции по адаптиране или такива, които не са 
изпълнени в съответствие с действащите стан-
дарти и/или с дадените инструкции.

ВНИМАНИЕ !
След адаптиране с цел работа на котела с тип газ, 
различен (напр. газ пропан) от специално посо-
чения при подаване на поръчката, уредът може 
да работи само с този нов тип газ.

ВНИМАНИЕ !
Указания за уреди, работещи с газ пропан 
Преди да монтирате уреда, проверете дали резер-
воарът за газ е обезвъздушен. 
За да обезвъздушите резервоара съгласно всички 
професионални правила, се обърнете към дос-
тавчика си на втечнен въглеводороден газ или 
изобщо към правоспособен персонал по смисъла 
на закона. 
Ако резервоарът не е обезвъздушен съгласно 
всички професионални правила, е възможно да 
възникнат проблеми със запалването. 
В такъв случай се обърнете към доставчика на 
резервоара за втечнен въглеводороден газ.

•	 АДАПТИРАНЕ ЗА РАБОТА С РАЗЛИЧЕН ВИД ГАЗ
Регулирайте пресостатите за ГАЗ Мин / Макс 
само за модели: ARES PRO 230 - 300 - 348 - 400 - 500 - 600.  

Метан = 10 mbar

Метан/Пропан-бутан = 50 mbar

Пропан-бутан = 15 mbar

Променете параметрите 
FH и FL макс. обороти и мин. обороти на вентилатора. 
(*) за стойностите разгледайте ТАБЛИЦА ДЮЗИ - НАЛЯГАНИЯ - ДЕБИТИ  

M
E
T
A
Н
 

В
В
Г

Код Символ Описание Стойност  

526 FU
Вентилатор: 
Максимум 

обороти 
(*)

346 FL
Вентилатор: 
Минимум 
обороти  

(*)

-	Следвайте инструкциите за регулиране на горелката (Глава 
Настройки на газовия вентил МЕТАН / ПРОПАН-БУТАН).

-	След приключване на адаптирането попълнете необходимата 
информация върху етикета, поставен в плика с документацията, 
и я поставете отстрани на етикета с техническите данни на котела.

•	 ПРИМЕРНО ПОПЪЛВАНЕ
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Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

Параметри BMM

Код. Симв. Опис Блок Mін. Maкс. Фабричні налаштування  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Дозволені Операції 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint °C 20 85 80

784 BC Місцева адреса BUS 0 7 0
816 MI Адреса Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Тайм-Аут Modbus сек. 0 240 30
896 TU °Фаренгейт 0 1 0
799 AC Вхід 0/10В 0 2 0
376 DI1 Програмований Ввід #1 0 3 0
322 Po Насос: Пост-циркуляція мін. 1 30 3
341 PL Насос: Мінімальний запит % 0 100 30
313 Pr Насос: Максимальний запит % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Мінімальний Setpoint °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Максимальний Setpoint °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Модуляція Макс. % 0 100 100

619 IG Модуляція Запалювання % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Вентилятор: Імп./Оберт 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Вентилятор: Рег. Проп. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Вентилятор: Рег. Внутр. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Вентилятор: ШІМ мін. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Градус модуляції % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Вентилятор: Шв. Maкс. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Максимальне модулювання % 1,0 100,0 100

346 FL Мінімальна Модуляція % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Модуляція в режимі очікування % 0 100 0
620 IP Чистка вентиляторів: Вентилятор % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Запалювання: Мод. Mін. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Запалювання: Мод. Maкс. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Пропорційно °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Додатковий  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Похідний 0 50 0
34 HY Гістерезис Пальника °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Градієнт Температури °C/хв 0 30 5
483 rP Gen: Темп. Диференціальний Макс. °C 0,0 50,0 0,0
380 Al1 Програмований сенсор #1 0 2 0

4.3	 ПРОГРАМУВАННЯ РОБОЧИХ  
ПАРАМЕТРІВ

УВАГА!
Функція зарезервована винятково для Автори-
зованих Сервісних Центрів.

УВАГА!
Ця функція пояснюється у розділі 8 (керування 
пристроями) посібника з установки та обслуго-
вування HSCP.

Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

Параметри BMM

Код. Симв. Опис Блок Mін. Maкс. Фабричні налаштування  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Дозволені Операції 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint °C 20 85 80

784 BC Місцева адреса BUS 0 7 0
816 MI Адреса Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Тайм-Аут Modbus сек. 0 240 30
896 TU °Фаренгейт 0 1 0
799 AC Вхід 0/10В 0 2 0
376 DI1 Програмований Ввід #1 0 3 0
322 Po Насос: Пост-циркуляція мін. 1 30 3
341 PL Насос: Мінімальний запит % 0 100 30
313 Pr Насос: Максимальний запит % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Мінімальний Setpoint °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Максимальний Setpoint °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Модуляція Макс. % 0 100 100

619 IG Модуляція Запалювання % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Вентилятор: Імп./Оберт 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Вентилятор: Рег. Проп. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Вентилятор: Рег. Внутр. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Вентилятор: ШІМ мін. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Градус модуляції % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Вентилятор: Шв. Maкс. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Максимальне модулювання % 1,0 100,0 100

346 FL Мінімальна Модуляція % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Модуляція в режимі очікування % 0 100 0
620 IP Чистка вентиляторів: Вентилятор % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Запалювання: Мод. Mін. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Запалювання: Мод. Maкс. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Пропорційно °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Додатковий  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Похідний 0 50 0
34 HY Гістерезис Пальника °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Градієнт Температури °C/хв 0 30 5
483 rP Gen: Темп. Диференціальний Макс. °C 0,0 50,0 0,0
380 Al1 Програмований сенсор #1 0 2 0

4.3	 ПРОГРАМУВАННЯ РОБОЧИХ  
ПАРАМЕТРІВ

УВАГА!
Функція зарезервована винятково для Автори-
зованих Сервісних Центрів.

УВАГА!
Ця функція пояснюється у розділі 8 (керування 
пристроями) посібника з установки та обслуго-
вування HSCP.

Kontrol ve bakım
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BMM parametreleri

Kod: Semb. Tanımlama Birim Min. Max. Fabrika Ayarları  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Etkin Servisler 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint(Ayar noktası) °C 20 85 80

784 BC Lokal BUS adresi 0 7 0
816 MI Modbus Adresi 1 127 1
817 MT Modbus süre aşımı sn. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenhayt 0 1 0
799 AC Giriş 0/10V 0 2 0
376 DI1 Programlanabilir Giriş #1 0 3 0
322 Po Pompa: Sirkülasyon sonrası min. 1 30 3
341 PL Pompa: Minimum Kumanda % 0 100 30
313 Pr Pompa: Maksimum Kumanda % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Minimum ayar noktası °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Maksimum ayar noktası °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Max. Modülasyon % 0 100 100

619 IG Ateşleme Modülasyonu % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Fan: İmp./Dönüş 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Fan: Oran.Ayar. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Fan: İnt.Ayar. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Fan: PWM min. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Modülasyon Değişim derecesi % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Fan: Hız Max. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Maksimum Modülasyon % 1,0 100,0 100

346 FL Minimum Modülasyon % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Standby Modülasyon % 0 100 0
620 IP Postpurge: Fan % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Ateşleme: Mod. Min. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Ateşleme: Mod. Max. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Orantısal °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Bütünleyici  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Türev 0 50 0
34 HY Brülörün histerezis °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Sıcaklık düşüşü °C/min 0 30 5
483 rP Gen: Sıc. Max diferansiyel °C 0,0 50,0 0,0
380 Al1 Programlanabilir sensör #1 0 2 0

4.3	 İŞLEYIŞ PARAMETRELERININ  
PROGRAMLANMASI

DİKKAT!
Sadece Yetkili Yardım Merkezlerine ait fonksiyon.

DİKKAT!
Bu fonksiyon HSCP kurulum ve bakım kılavuzunun 
8.bölümünde açıklanmıştır (cihaz yönetimi).

Inspecciones y mantenimiento

Parámetros BMM

Cód. Símb. Descripción Uni-
dad Mín. Máx. Configuraciones de fábrica  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Servicios Habilitados 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint °C 20 85 80

784 BC Dirección BUS local 0 7 0
816 MI Dirección Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus seg. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit 0 1 0
799 AC Entrada 0/10V 0 2 0
376 DI1 Entrada que se puede programar #1 0 3 0
322 Po Bomba: Postcirculación mín. 1 30 3
341 PL Bomba: Mando Mínimo % 0 100 30
313 Pr Bomba: Mando Máximo % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Setpoint Mínimo °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Setpoint Máximo °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Modulación Máx. % 0 100 100

619 IG Modulación de Encendido % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Ventilador: Imp./Giro 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Ventilador: Reg. Prop. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Ventilador: Reg. Int. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Ventilador: PWM min. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Gradiente de Modulación % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Ventilador: Vel. Máx. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Modulación Máxima % 1,0 100,0 100 / 100

346 FL Modulación Mínima % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Modulación en Standby % 0 100 0
620 IP Posterior a las purgas: Ventilador % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Encendido: Mod. Mín. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Encendido: Mod. Máx. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Proporcional °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Integrativo  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivativo 0 50 0
34 HY Histéresis del Quemador °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Gradiente de temperatura °C/min 0 30 5
483 rP Gen: Temp. Diferencial Máx. °C 0,0 50,0 0,0
380 Al1 Sensor que se puede programar #1 0 2 0

4.3	 PROGRAMACIÓN DE LOS  
PARÁMETROS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

¡ATENCIÓN!
Función reservada solo a los Servicios de Asistencia 
Técnica.

¡ATENCIÓN!
Esta función se explica en el capítulo 8 (gestión de 
dispositivos) del manual de instalación y de Mante-
nimiento HSCP.

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

Parametri BMM

Koda Simb. Opis Enote Najmanj Maks. Tovarniška nastavitev  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Omogočene storitve 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint °C 20 85 80

784 BC Naslov lokalnega VODILA 0 7 0
816 MI Naslov Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus sek. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit 0 1 0
799 AC Vhod 0/10 V 0 2 0
376 DI1 Vhod, ki ga je mogoče programirati #1 0 3 0
322 Po Črpalka: Naknadno delovanje min. 1 30 3
341 PL Črpalka: Minimalni ukaz % 0 100 30
313 Pr Črpalka: Maksimalni ukaz % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Minimalni Setpoint °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Maksimalni Setpoint °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Maks. modulacija % 0 100 100

619 IG Vklopna modulacija % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Ventilator: Nast./obrat 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Ventilator: Reg. Prop. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Ventilator: Reg. Notr. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Ventilator: PWM min. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Gradient modulacije % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Ventilator: Hitr. Maks. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Maksimalna modulacija % 1,0 100,0 100

346 FL Min. modulacija % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Modulacija v načinu stand-by % 0 100 0
620 IP Postpurge: Ventilator % 0 100 65  

617 IGL vžiga: model Najmanj % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH vžiga: model Maks. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Proporcionalni °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Integrativni  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivativni 0 50 0
34 HY Histereza gorilnika °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Temperaturni gradient °C/
min 0 30 5

483 rP Spl. Temp. Maks. diferencial °C 0,0 50,0 0,0
380 Al1 Senzor, ki ga je mogoče programirati #1 0 2 0

4.3	 PROGRAMIRANJE PARAMETROV  
DELOVANJA

POZOR!
Funkcija, namenjena izključno pooblaščenim cen-
trom za asistenco.

POZOR!
Ta funkcija je obrazložena v poglavju 8 (upravljanje 
naprav) priročnika za namestitev in vzdrževanje 
HSCP.

Inšpekcie a údržba

Parametre BMM

Kód Symb. Popis Jed-
notka Min. Max. Továrenské nastavenia  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Povolené služby 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Žiadaná hodnota °C 20 85 80

784 BC Adresa miestnej BUS 0 7 0
816 MI Adresa Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Časový limit Modbus sek. 0 240 30
896 TU ° Fahrenheita 0 1 0
799 AC Vstup 0/10 V 0 2 0
376 DI1 Programovateľný vstup č. 1 0 3 0
322 Po Čerpadlo: Oneskorenie obehu min. 1 30 3
341 PL Čerpadlo: Minimálne ovládanie % 0 100 30
313 Pr Čerpadlo: Maximálne ovládanie % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Minimálna požadovaná hodnota °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Maximálna požadovaná hodnota °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Max. modulácia % 0 100 100

619 IG Modulácia zapaľovania % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Ventilátor: Nast./otáčky 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Ventilátor: Vl. Nast. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Ventilátor: Vl. Nast. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Ventilátor: PWM min. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Modulačný stupeň % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Ventilátor: Rýchl. Max. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Maximálna modulácia % 1,0 100,0 100

346 FL Minimálna modulácia % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Modulácia v pohotovostnom režime % 0 100 0
620 IP Čistenie pred zapálením: Ventilátor % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Zapaľovanie: Mod. Min. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Zapaľovanie: Mod. Max. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Proporcionálny °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Doplnkový  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Odvodzujúci 0 50 0
34 HY Hysteréza horáka °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Teplotné gradienty °C/min 0 30 5
483 rP Gen: Tepl. Max. rozdielová °C 0,0 50,0 0,0
380 Al1 Programovateľný snímač č. 1 0 2 0

4.3	 PROGRAMOVANIE PREVÁDZKOVÝCH 
PARAMETROV

POZOR!
Funkcia vyhradená výhradne pre autorizované ser-
visné strediská.

POZOR!
Táto funkcia je vysvetlená v kapitole 8 (správa zaria-
dení) návodu na inštaláciu a údržbu HSCP.

Verificări şi întreţinere

Parametri  BMM

Cod Simb. Descriere Unitate Min. Max. Setări din fabrică  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Servicii activate 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint °C 20 85 80

784 BC Adresă magistrală bus locală 0 7 0
816 MI Adresă Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus sec. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit 0 1 0
799 AC Intrare 0/10V 0 2 0
376 DI1 Intrare Programabilă #1 0 3 0
322 Po Pompă: Post-circulaţie min. 1 30 3
341 PL Pompă: Comandă minimă % 0 100 30
313 Pr Pompă: Comandă maximă % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Setpoint Minim °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Setpoint Maxim °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Modulare Max. % 0 100 100

619 IG Modulare pe aprindere % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Ventilator: Set./Rotație 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Ventilator: Reg. Prop. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Ventilator: Reg. Int. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Ventilator: PWM min. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Gradient de modulare % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Ventilator: Vit. Max. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Modulare Maximă % 1,0 100,0 100

346 FL Modulare Minimă % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Modulare pe stand-by % 0 100 0
620 IP Postpurge: Ventilator % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Aprindere: Mod. Min. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Aprindere: Mod. Max. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Proporțional °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Suplimentar  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivat 0 50 0
34 HY Histerezis arzător °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Gradient de temperatură °C/min 0 30 5
483 rP Gen: Temp. Diferențială max. °C 0,0 50,0 0,0
380 Al1 Senzor Programabil #1 0 2 0

4.3	 PROGRAMAREA PARAMETRILOR DE 
FUNCȚIONARE

ATENȚIE!
Funcție destinată exclusiv Centrelor Autorizate de 
Asistență.

ATENȚIE!
Această funcție este explicată în capitolul 8 (ges-
tionare dispozitive) din manualul de instalare și 
întreținere HSCP.

Inspeções e manutenção

Parâmetros  BMM

Cód. Símb. Descrição Uni-
dade Mín. Máx. Definições de Fábrica  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Serviços Habilitados 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint °C 20 85 80

784 BC Endereço BUS local 0 7 0
816 MI Endereço Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus seg. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit 0 1 0
799 AC Entrada 0/10V 0 2 0
376 DI1 Entrada Programável #1 0 3 0
322 Po Bomba: Pós-circulação mín. 1 30 3
341 PL Bomba: Comando Mínimo % 0 100 30
313 Pr Bomba: Comando Máximo % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Setpoint Mínimo °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Setpoint Máximo °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Modulação Máx. % 0 100 100

619 IG Modulação de Acendimento % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Ventilador: Imp./Rotação 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Ventilador: Reg. Prop. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Ventilador: Reg. Int. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Ventilador: PWM mín. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Gradiente de modulação % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Ventilador: Vel. Máx. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Modulação Máxima % 1,0 100,0 100

346 FL Modulação Mínima % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Modulação em Standby % 0 100 0
620 IP Postpurge: Ventilador % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Acendimento: Mod. Mín. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Acendimento: Mod. Máx. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Proporcional °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Integrativo  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivativo 0 50 0
34 HY Histerese do Queimador °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Gradiente de Temperatura °C/min 0 30 5
483 rP Gen: Temp. Diferencial Máx. °C 0,0 50,0 0,0
380 Al1 Sensor Programável #1 0 2 0

4.3	 PROGRAMAÇÃO DOS PARÂMETROS 
DE FUNCIONAMENTO

ATENÇÃO!
Função reservada exclusivamente aos Centros de 
Assistência Autorizados.

ATENÇÃO!
Esta função está explicada no capítulo 8 (gestão dos 
dispositivos) do manual de instalação e manutenção 
HSCP.

Przegląd i konserwacja

Parametry BMM

Kod Symb. Opis Jed-
nostka Min. Maks. Ustawienia fabryczne  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Aktywne układy dodatkowe 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Nastawa °C 20 85 80

784 BC Adres lokalnej BUS 0 7 0
816 MI Adres Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus s 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit 0 1 0
799 AC Wejście 0/10V 0 2 0
376 DI1 Programowane wejście nr 1 0 3 0
322 Po Pompa: Postcyrkulacja min. 1 30 3
341 PL Pompa: ster. Minimum % 0 100 30
313 Pr Pompa: ster. Maksimum % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Nastawa minimalna °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Nastawa maksymalna °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Modulacja maks. % 0 100 100

619 IG Modulacja zapłonu % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Wentylator: Imp./Obrót 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Wentylator: Reg. Prop. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Wentylator: Reg. Cał. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Wentylator: PWM min. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Gradient modulacji % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Wentylator: Pręd. Maks. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Modulacja maksymalna % 1,0 100,0 100

346 FL Modulacja minimalna % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Modulacja w trybie Standby % 0 100 0
620 IP Postpurge: Wentylator % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Zapłon Mod. Min. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Zapłon Mod. Maks. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Proporcjonalny °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Całkujący  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Różniczkujący 0 50 0
34 HY Histereza palnika °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Gradient temperatury °C/min 0 30 5
483 rP Wytw: Temp. Wyłącznik różnicowy maks. °C 0,0 50,0 0,0
380 Al1 Programowany czujnik nr 1 0 2 0

4.3	 PROGRAMOWANIE PARAMETRÓW 
DZIAŁANIA

UWAGA!
Funkcja zarezerwowana wyłącznie dla Autoryzowa-
nych Punktów Obsługi Klienta.

UWAGA!
Ta funkcja została wyjaśniona w rozdziale 8 (Zarzą-
dzanie urządzeniami) instrukcji instalacji i konser-
wacji HSCP.

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

BMM paraméterek

Kód Jel Leírás Mérté-
kegység Min. Max. Gyári beállítások  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Kiszolgálók engedélyezve 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Parancsolt érték °C 20 85 80

784 BC Helyi BUS cím 0 7 0
816 MI Modbus cím 1 127 1
817 MT Modbus időtúllépés másodperc 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit 0 1 0
799 AC 0/10V bemenet 0 2 0
376 DI1 1. programozható bemenet 0 3 0
322 Po Szivattyú: Utókeringtetés min. 1 30 3
341 PL Szivattyú: Minimum parancs % 0 100 30
313 Pr Szivattyú: Maximum parancs % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Minimális parancsolt érték °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Maximális parancsolt érték °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Maximum moduláció % 0 100 100

619 IG Gyújtás moduláció % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Ventilátor: Imp./Fordulat 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Ventilátor: Arányos szabályozás 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Ventilátor: Belső szabályozás 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Ventilátor: PWM min. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Modulációs gradiens % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Ventilátor: Seb. Max. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Maximum moduláció % 1,0 100,0 100

346 FL Minimum moduláció % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Moduláció készenléti módban % 0 100 0
620 IP Postpurge: Ventilátor % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Gyújtás: Min. Mod. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Gyújtás: Max. Mod. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Arányos °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Integratív  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivatív 0 50 0
34 HY Égő hiszterézis °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Termikus gradiensek °C/perc 0 30 5
483 rP Kazán: Max. hőmérséklet különbség °C 0,0 50,0 0,0
380 Al1 1. programozható érzékelő 0 2 0

4.3	 AZ ÜZEMI PARAMÉTEREK  
BEPROGRAMOZÁSA

FIGYELEM!
A funkció kizárólag a Szervizeseknek van fenntartva.

FIGYELEM!
Ezt a funkciót a HSCP kezelési és karbantartási 
kézikönyv 8. „Az eszközök kezelése” című fejezete 
ismerteti.

Inspections and maintenance

BMM parameters

Code Symb. Description Unit Min. Max. Factory settings  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Services Enabled 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint °C 20 85 80

784 BC Local BUS address 0 7 0
816 MI ModBus Address 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus sec. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit 0 1 0
799 AC Input 0/10V 0 2 0
376 DI1 Programmable Input #1 0 3 0
322 Po Pump Post-circulation min. 1 30 3
341 PL Pump Minimum Control % 0 100 30
313 Pr Pump Maximum Control % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Minimum Setpoint °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Maximum Setpoint °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Max Modulation % 0 100 100

619 IG Ignition Modulation % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Fan: Pul./Rev 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Fan: Reg. Prop. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Fan: Reg. Int. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Fan: PWM min. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Modulation gradient % 1.0 100.0 1.5

526 FU Fan: Speed Max. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Maximum Modulation % 1.0 100.0 100

346 FL Minimum Modulation % 1.0 100.0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Standby Modulation % 0 100 0
620 IP Postpurge: Fan % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Ignition: Mod. Min. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Ignition: Mod. Max. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Proportional °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Integrative  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivative 0 50 0
34 HY Burner Hysteresis °K 5.0 20.0 5.0

336 HS Temperature Gradient °C/min 0 30 5
483 rP Gen: Temp. Max Differential °C 0.0 50.0 0.0
380 Al1 Programmable Sensor #1 0 2 0

4.3	 PROGRAMMING THE OPERATION  
PARAMETERS

ATTENTION!
Function reserved exclusively to Authorised Service 
Centres.

ATTENTION!
This function is explained in chapter 8 (Device man-
agement) of the HSCP installation and maintenance 
manual.

Kontrola a údržba

Parametry BMM

Kód Symb. Popis Jednotka Min. Max. Výrobní nastavení  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600
803 Srv Aktivní funkce 0 1 1
48 ChSet CH#1: Žádaná hodnota °C 20 85 80

784 BC Adresa místní BUS 0 7 0
816 MI Adresa Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Časový limit Modbus sek. 0 240 30
896 TU ° Fahrenheita 0 1 0
799 AC Vstup 0/10 V 0 2 0
376 DI1 Programovatelný vstup č. 1 0 3 0
322 Po Čerpadlo: Doběh min. 1 30 3
341 PL Čerpadlo: Minimální výkon % 0 100 30
313 Pr Čerpadlo: Maximální výkon % 0 100 100
31 HL CH#1: Minimální žádaná hodnota °C 20 85 30
39 HH CH#1: Maximální žádaná hodnota °C 20 85 85

792 CHP CH: Max. modulace % 0 100 100

619 IG Modulace zapalování % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Ventilátor: Nast./otáčky 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
486 FP Ventilátor: Vl. Nast. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25
487 FI Ventilátor: Dopl. Nast. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25
489 Fpl Ventilátor: PWM min. % 5 15 8
337 Fr Modulační stupeň % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Ventilátor: Rychl. Max. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Maximální modulace % 1,0 100,0 100

346 FL Minimální modulace % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Modulace v pohotovostním režimu % 0 100 0
620 IP Odvětrání před zapálením: Ventilátor % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Zapalování: Mod. Min. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Zapalování: Mod. Max. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40
353 HP CH PID: Proporcionální °K 0 50 25
354 HI CH PID: Doplňkový  0 50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Odvozující 0 50 0
34 HY Hystereze hořáku °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Teplotní gradienty °C/min 0 30 5
483 rP Gen: Tepl. Max. rozdílová °C 0,0 50,0 0,0
380 AL1 Programovatelný snímač č. 1 0 2 0

4.3	 PROGRAMOVÁNÍ PROVOZNÍCH  
PARAMETRŮ

POZOR!
Funkce je určena výhradně pro autorizovaná servisní 
střediska.

POZOR!
Tato funkce je vysvětlena v kapitole 8 (správa zařízení) 
návodu pro instalaci a údržbu HSCP.

Инспектиране и поддръжка

Параметри  BMM

Код Сим-
вол Описание М.еди-

ница Мин. Макс. Фабрични настройки  

  
ARES PRO

150 230 300 348 400 500 600

803 Srv Активирани функции 0 1 1

48 ChSet Отопл.кръг#1: Зададена стойност °C 20 85 80

784 BC Адрес на локална ШИНА 0 7 0

816 MI Адрес на Modbus 1 127 1

817 MT Време на изчакване Modbus sec. 0 240 30

896 TU °Фаренхайт 0 1 0

799 AC Вход 0/10V 0 2 0

376 DI1 Програмируем вход #1 0 3 0

322 Po Помпа: Постциркулация мин. 1 30 3

341 PL Помпа: Работа в минимален режим % 0 100 30

313 Pr Помпа: Работа в максимален режим % 0 100 100

31 HL Отопл.кръг#1: Минимална 
настроена стойност °C 20 85 30

39 HH Отопл.кръг#1: Максимална 
настроена стойност °C 20 85 85

792 CHP Отопл.кръг: Модулация Макс. % 0 100 100

619 IG Модулация при запалване % 30 80 50 35 45 45 45 40 35
(33)

527 PU Вентилатор: Имп./Оборот 0 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 

486 FP Вентилатор: Рег. Проп. 0 50 30 30 25 25 25 25  25

487 FI Вентилатор: Рег. Инт. 0 50 9 9 25 25 25 25  25

489 Fpl Вентилатор: PWM мин. % 5 15 8

337 Fr Градиент на модулация % 1,0 100,0 1,5

526 FU Вентилатор: Скорост Макс. Hz 50 120 99
(94)

86
(82)

83
(81)

67
(64)

76
(69)

88
(83)

88 
(92)

319 FH Максимална модулация % 1,0 100,0 100

346 FL Минимална модулация % 1,0 100,0 31
(31)

32
(32)

32
(32)

34
(34)

32
(36)

32
(33)

29 
(30)

314 Sb Модулация в стендбай режим % 0 100 0

620 IP Работа след изключване на 
котела: Вентилатор % 0 100 65  

617 IGL Запалване: Мод. Мин. % 0 100 30 30 30 30 30
(36)

30
(34)

30
(29)

618 IGH Запалване: Мод. Макс. % 0 100 80 80 74 54 54 45 40

353 HP Отопл.кръг PID: Пропорционален °K 0 50 25

354 HI Отопл.кръг PID: Интегрален  0 50 12

478 Hd Отопл.кръг PID: Диференциален 0 50 0

34 HY Хистерезис на горелката °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

336 HS Температурен градиент °C/min 0 30 5

483 rP Общи: Макс. диференциална температура °C 0,0 50,0 0,0

380 Al1 Програмируем сензор #1 0 2 0

4.3	 ПРОГРАМИРАНЕ НА РАБОТНИТЕ 
ПАРАМЕТРИ

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Функция, предназначена единствено за оторизи-
раните центрове за техническа помощ.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Тази функция е описана в глава 8 (управление 
на устройства) на ръководството за монтаж и 
поддръжка HSCP.
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Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

777 AFC Контроль APS 0 2 0
805 LV Напруга Мережі V 100 240 230

2590 Потужність Пальника кВт 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   )Значення для ЗРІДЖЕНОГО НАФТОВОГО ГАЗУ

Параметри BCM

Код. Знак Опис Блок Mін. Maкс. Нал. Фабр.

803 Srv Дозволені Операції 16 27 19
483 rP Gen: Темп. Диференціальний Макс. °K 0,0 50,0 0
34 HY Гістерезис Пальника °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL CH#1: Мінімальний Setpoint °C 20,0 40.0 35,0

39 HH CH#1: Максимальний Setpoint °C 45,0 85.0 80,0
799 AC Вхід 0/10В 0 3 1
376 DI1 Програмований Ввід #1 0 2 0
322 Po Насос: Пост-циркуляція мін. 1 10 5
341 PL Насос: Мінімальний запит V 0 10 3
313 Pr Насос: Максимальний запит V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Модуляція Макс. % 0 100 100

611 PОТ Gen: Помилка Maкс. Паралельно °K 0 30 5

612 POL Gen: Мод. Maкс. Паралельно % 0 100 0
650 dL ACS: Мінімальний Setpoint	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0
385 dH ACS: Максимальний Setpoint 50,0 65,0 65,0
360 dt Регулювання Бойлера   0 15 0
656 drT ACS: Темп. Диференціація за Запитом °K  -20 20 4
657 drH ACS: Гістерезис темпу запиту °K  1 20 8
310 DpT Насос ACS: Постциркуляція.  сек.  5 600 60

660 dbT ACS: Темп. Максимальна Котла  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Паралельна Доставка   0  1 0

346 FL Мінімальна Модуляція  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Пальники: Mін. Введені  1 8 1

616 BSt Gen: Час Введення сек. 30 900 120
613 BRt Gen: Час Видалення сек. 30 900 120
336 HS Градієнт Температури °C/хв 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Пропорційно  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Додатковий  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Похідний  °K  0  50 0
816 MI Адреса Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Тайм-Аут Modbus сек. 0 240 30
896 TU °Фаренгейт  0 1 0
309 St Код Застосування  0 1 1

368 VA1 Програмувальне реле #1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Програмувальне реле #2 0 1 1
771 PS Датчик Водяного Тиску 0 1 0
768 LG Сенс. Тиск Газу Мін. 0 1 1
793 COC Датчик Заповнення Комину 0 2 1
622 FS Датчик Мінімального Потоку 0 1 3

Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

777 AFC Контроль APS 0 2 0
805 LV Напруга Мережі V 100 240 220

2590 Потужність Пальника кВт 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   )Значення для ЗРІДЖЕНОГО НАФТОВОГО ГАЗУ

Параметри BCM

Код. Знак Опис Блок Mін. Maкс. Нал. Фабр.

803 Srv Дозволені Операції 16 27 19
483 rP Gen: Темп. Диференціальний Макс. °K 0,0 50,0 0
34 HY Гістерезис Пальника °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL CH#1: Мінімальний Setpoint °C 20,0 40.0 35,0

39 HH CH#1: Максимальний Setpoint °C 45,0 85.0 80,0
799 AC Вхід 0/10В 0 3 1
376 DI1 Програмований Ввід #1 0 2 0
322 Po Насос: Пост-циркуляція мін. 1 10 5
341 PL Насос: Мінімальний запит V 0 10 3
313 Pr Насос: Максимальний запит V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Модуляція Макс. % 0 100 100

611 ПОТ Gen: Помилка Maкс. Паралельно °K 0 30 5

612 ПОЛ Gen: Мод. Maкс. Паралельно % 0 100 0
650 dL ACS: Мінімальний Setpoint	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0
385 dH ACS: Максимальний Setpoint 50,0 65,0 65,0
360 dt Регулювання Бойлера   0 15 0
656 drT ACS: Темп. Диференціація за Запитом °K  -20 20 4
657 drH ACS: Гістерезис темпу запиту °K  1 20 8
310 DpT Насос ACS: Постциркуляція.  сек.  5 600 60

660 dbT ACS: Темп. Максимальна Котла  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Паралельна Доставка   0  1 0

346 FL Мінімальна Модуляція  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Пальники: Mін. Введені  1 8 1

616 BSt Gen: Час Введення сек. 30 900 120
613 BRt Gen: Час Видалення сек. 30 900 120
336 Висока напруга Градієнт Температури °C/хв 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Пропорційно  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Додатковий  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Похідний  °K  0  50 0
816 MI Адреса Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Тайм-Аут Modbus сек. 0 240 30
896 TU °Фаренгейт  0 1 0
309 St Код Застосування  0 1 1

368 VA1 Програмувальне реле #1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Програмувальне реле #2 0 1 1
771 PS Датчик Водяного Тиску 0 1 0
768 LG Сенс. Тиск Газу Мін. 0 1 1
793 COC Датчик Заповнення Комину 0 2 1
622 FS Датчик Мінімального Потоку 0 1 3

Kontrol ve bakım

39

777 AFC Kontrol APS 0 2 0
805 LV Ağ Gerilimi V 100 240 230

2590 Brülör Gücü kW 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   ) GPL için Değerler

BCM Parametreleri

Kod: Sembol Tanımlama Birim Min. Max. Fab. Ayar. 

803 Srv Etkin Servisler 16 27 19
483 rP Gen: Sıc. Max diferansiyel °K 0,0 50,0 0
34 HY Brülörün histerezis °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL CH#1: Minimum ayar noktası °C 20,0 40.0 35,0

39 HH CH#1: Maksimum ayar noktası °C 45,0 85.0 80,0
799 AC Giriş 0/10V 0 3 1
376 DI1 Programlanabilir Giriş #1 0 2 0
322 Po Pompa: Sirkülasyon sonrası min. 1 10 5
341 PL Pompa: Minimum Kumanda V 0 10 3
313 Pr Pompa: Maksimum Kumanda V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Max. Modülasyon % 0 100 100

611 GÜÇ Gen: Hata Max. Paralel °K 0 30 5

612 POL Gen: Mod. Max. Paralel % 0 100 0
650 dL ACS: Minimum ayar noktası	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0
385 dH ACS: Maksimum ayar noktası 50,0 65,0 65,0
360 dt Boyler ayarı   0 15 0
656 drT ACS: Sıc. Talep Diferansiyeli °K  -20 20 4
657 drH ACS: Talep Sıc. Histerezis °K  1 20 8
310 DpT ACS Pompası: Sirk.son.  sn.  5 600 60

660 dbT ACS: Kazan Maksimum Sıc.  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint(Ayar noktası)  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Paralel Dağıtım   0  1 0

346 FL Minimum Modülasyon  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Brülörler: Min. Girildi  1 8 1

616 BSt Gen: Giriş süresi sn. 30 900 120
613 BRt Gen: Çıkartma süresi sn. 30 900 120
336 HS Sıcaklık düşüşü °C/min 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Orantısal  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Bütünleyici  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Türev  °K  0  50 0
816 MI Modbus Adresi 1 127 1
817 MT Modbus süre aşımı sn. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenhayt  0 1 0
309 St Uygulama kodu  0 1 1

368 VA1 Programlanabilir röle #1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Programlanabilir röle #2 0 1 1
771 PS Su Basınç Sensörü 0 1 0
768 LG Min Gas Basınç Sens. 0 1 1
793 COC Baca Eng. Sens. 0 2 1
622 FS Minimum Akış Sensörü 0 1 3

Inspecciones y mantenimiento

777 AFC Control APS 0 2 0
805 LV Tensión de red V 100 240 230

2590 Potencia del Quemador kW 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   ) Valores para GLP

Parámetros BCM

Cód. Símbolo Descripción Unidad Mín. Máx. Inst. Fáb.

803 Srv Servicios Habilitados 16 27 19
483 rP Gen: Temp. Diferencial Máx. °K 0,0 50,0 0
34 HY Histéresis del Quemador °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL CH#1: Setpoint Mínimo °C 20,0 40.0 35,0

39 HH CH#1: Setpoint Máximo °C 45,0 85.0 80,0
799 AC Entrada 0/10V 0 3 1
376 DI1 Entrada que se puede programar #1 0 2 0
322 Po Bomba: Postcirculación mín. 1 10 5
341 PL Bomba: Mando Mínimo V 0 10 3
313 Pr Bomba: Mando Máximo V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Modulación Máx. % 0 100 100

611 POT. Gen: Err. Máx. Paralelo °K 0 30 5

612 POL Gen: Mod. Máx. Paralelo % 0 100 0
650 dL ACS: Setpoint Mínimo	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0
385 dH ACS: Setpoint Máximo 50,0 65,0 65,0
360 dt Regulación del Acumulador   0 15 0
656 drT ACS: Temp. Diferencial de Solicitud °K  -20 20 4
657 drH ACS: Histéresis de la Temp. de Solicitud °K  1 20 8
310 DpT Bomba de ACS: Postcirc.  seg.  5 600 60

660 dbT ACS: Temp. Máxima de la caldera  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Distribución Paralela   0  1 0

346 FL Modulación Mínima  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Quemadores: Mín. Conectados  1 8 1

616 BSt Gen: Tiempo de Introducción seg. 30 900 120
613 BRt Gen: Tiempo para Retirar seg. 30 900 120
336 HS Gradiente de temperatura °C/min 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Proporcional  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Integrativo  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivativo  °K  0  50 0
816 MI Dirección Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus seg. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit  0 1 0
309 ST Código de Aplicación  0 1 1

368 VA1 Relay que se puede Programar #1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Relay que se puede Programar #2 0 1 1
771 PS Sensor de Presión del Agua 0 1 0
768 LG Sens. Presión del Gas Mín. 0 1 1
793 COC Sens. de Obstrucción de la Chimenea 0 2 1
622 FS Sensor de Flujo mínimo 0 1 3

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

777 AFC Kontrola APS 0 2 0
805 LV Omrežna napetost V 100 240 230

2590 Moč gorilnika kW 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   ) Vrednosti za GPL

Parametri BCM

Koda Simbol Opis Enote Najmanj Maks. Nast. tov.

803 Srv Omogočene storitve 16 27 19
483 rP Spl. Temp. Maks. diferencial °K 0,0 50,0 0
34 HY Histereza gorilnika °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL CH#1: Minimalni Setpoint °C 20,0 40.0 35,0

39 HH CH#1: Maksimalni Setpoint °C 45,0 85.0 80,0
799 AC Vhod 0/10 V 0 3 1
376 DI1 Vhod, ki ga je mogoče programirati #1 0 2 0
322 Po Črpalka: Naknadno delovanje min. 1 10 5
341 PL Črpalka: Minimalni ukaz V 0 10 3
313 Pr Črpalka: Maksimalni ukaz V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Maks. modulacija % 0 100 100

611 POT Spl. Nap. Maks. Paralelno °K 0 30 5

612 POL Spl. model Maks. Paralelno % 0 100 0
650 dL ACS: Minimalni Setpoint	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0
385 dH ACS: Maksimalni Setpoint 50,0 65,0 65,0
360 dt Regulacija gorilnika   0 15 0
656 drT ACS: Temp. Zahtevan diferencial °K  -20 20 4
657 drH ACS: Histereza zahtevanje temp. °K  1 20 8
310 DpT Črpalka ACS: Postcirkul.  sek.  5 600 60

660 dbT ACS: Temp. Maksimalna kotla  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Paralelna oddaja   0  1 0

346 FL Min. modulacija  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Gorilniki: Najmanj vključeni  1 8 1

616 BSt Spl. Čas vključitve sek. 30 900 120
613 BRt Spl. Čas odstranitve sek. 30 900 120
336 HS Temperaturni gradient °C/min 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Proporcionalni  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Integrativni  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivativni  °K  0  50 0
816 MI Naslov Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus sek. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit  0 1 0
309 ST Koda aplikacije  0 1 1

368 VA1 Rele, ki ga je mogoče programirati #1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Rele, ki ga je mogoče programirati #2 0 1 1
771 PS Senzor za pritisk vode 0 1 0
768 LG Senz. Min. pritisk plina 0 1 1
793 COC Senz. za oviranost kamina 0 2 1
622 FS Senzor za min. pretok 0 1 3

Inšpekcie a údržba

777 AFC Riadenie APS 0 2 0
805 LV Napätie v sieti V 100 240 230

2590 Napájanie horáka kW 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   ) Hodnoty pre LPG 

Parametre BCM

Kód Symbol Popis Jednotka Min. Max. Výr. Nast.

803 Srv Povolené služby 16 27 19
483 rP Gen: Tepl. Max. rozdielová °K 0,0 50,0 0
34 HY Hysteréza horáka °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL CH#1: Minimálna požadovaná hodnota °C 20,0 40,0 35,0

39 HH CH#1: Maximálna požadovaná hodnota °C 45,0 85,0 80,0
799 AC Vstup 0/10 V 0 3 1
376 DI1 Programovateľný vstup č. 1 0 2 0
322 Po Čerpadlo: Oneskorenie obehu min. 1 10 5
341 PL Čerpadlo: Minimálne ovládanie V 0 10 3
313 Pr Čerpadlo: Maximálne ovládanie V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Max. modulácia % 0 100 100

611 POT Gen: Dod. Max. Paralelná °K 0 30 5

612 POL Gen: Mod. Max. Paralelná % 0 100 0
650 dL TÚV: Minimálna požadovaná hodnota	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0
385 dH TÚV: Maximálna požadovaná hodnota 50,0 65,0 65,0
360 dt Nastavenie zásobníka   0 15 0
656 drT TÚV: Tepl. Požadovaný diferenciál °K  -20 20 4
657 drH TÚV: Hysteréza požadovanej teploty °K  1 20 8
310 DpT Čerpadlo ACS: Onesk. ob.  sek.  5 600 60

660 dbT TÚV: Tepl. Maximálna kotla  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet CH#1: Žiadaná hodnota  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Paralelná dodávka   0  1 0

346 FL Minimálna modulácia  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Horáky: Min. Vložené  1 8 1

616 BSt Gen: Doba vkladania sek. 30 900 120
613 BRt Gen: Doba odobratia sek. 30 900 120
336 HS Teplotné gradienty °C/min 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Proporcionálny  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Doplnkový  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Odvodzujúci  °K  0  50 0
816 MI Adresa Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Časový limit Modbus sek. 0 240 30
896 TU ° Fahrenheita  0 1 0
309 St Kód aplikácie  0 1 1

368 VA1 Programovateľné relé č. 1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Programovateľné relé č. 2 0 1 1
771 PS Snímač tlaku vody 0 1 0
768 LG Sním. Min. tlaku plynu 0 1 1
793 COC Sním. upchatiu komína 0 2 1
622 FS Snímač minimálneho prietoku 0 1 3

Verificări şi întreţinere

777 AFC Control APS 0 2 0
805 LV Tensiune rețea alimentare V 100 240 230

2590 Puterea arzătorului kW 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   ) Valori pentru GPL

Parametri BCM

Cod Simbol Descriere Unitate Min. Max. Setări din 
fabrică

803 Srv Servicii activate 16 27 19
483 rP Gen: Temp. Diferențială max. °K 0,0 50,0 0
34 HY Histerezis arzător °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL CH#1: Setpoint Minim °C 20,0 40.0 35,0

39 HH CH#1: Setpoint Maxim °C 45,0 85.0 80,0
799 AC Intrare 0/10V 0 3 1
376 DI1 Intrare Programabilă #1 0 2 0
322 Po Pompă: Post-circulaţie min. 1 10 5
341 PL Pompă: Comandă minimă V 0 10 3
313 Pr Pompă: Comandă maximă V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Modulare Max. % 0 100 100

611 POT Gen: Eroare Max. Paralel °K 0 30 5

612 POL Gen: Mod. Max. Paralel % 0 100 0
650 dL ACS: Setpoint Minim	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0
385 dH ACS: Setpoint Maxim 50,0 65,0 65,0
360 dt Reglarea boilerului   0 15 0
656 drT ACS: Temp. Diferențială de solicitare °K  -20 20 4
657 drH ACS: Histerezis temperatură de solicitare °K  1 20 8
310 DpT Pompă ACS: Post-circulație  sec.  5 600 60

660 dbT ACS: Temp. maximă a centralei  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Distribuire în paralel   0  1 0

346 FL Modulare Minimă  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Arzătoare: Min. Cuplate  1 8 1

616 BSt Gen: Timp de cuplare sec. 30 900 120
613 BRt Gen: Timp de decuplare sec. 30 900 120
336 HS Gradient de temperatură °C/min 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Proporțional  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Suplimentar  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivat  °K  0  50 0
816 MI Adresă Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus sec. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit  0 1 0
309 St Cod aplicație  0 1 1

368 VA1 Releu Programabil #1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Releu Programabil #2 0 1 1
771 PS Senzor presiune apă 0 1 0
768 LG Senzor presiune minimă gaz 0 1 1
793 COC Senzor de înfundare coș 0 2 1
622 FS Senzor de debit minim 0 1 3

Inspeções e manutenção

777 AFC Controlo APS 0 2 0
805 LV Tensão de Rede V 100 240 230

2590 Potência do Queimador kW 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   ) Valores para GPL

Parâmetros BCM

Cód. Símbolo Descrição Unidade Mín. Máx. Imp. Fab.

803 Srv Serviços Habilitados 16 27 19
483 rP Gen: Temp. Diferencial Máx. °K 0,0 50,0 0
34 HY Histerese do Queimador °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL CH#1: Setpoint Mínimo °C 20,0 40.0 35,0

39 HH CH#1: Setpoint Máximo °C 45,0 85.0 80,0
799 AC Entrada 0/10V 0 3 1
376 DI1 Entrada Programável #1 0 2 0
322 Po Bomba: Pós-circulação mín. 1 10 5
341 PL Bomba: Comando Mínimo V 0 10 3
313 Pr Bomba: Comando Máximo V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Modulação Máx. % 0 100 100

611 POT Gen: Err. Máx. Paralelo °K 0 30 5

612 POL Gen: Mod. Máx. Paralelo % 0 100 0
650 dL ACS: Setpoint Mínimo	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0
385 dH ACS: Setpoint Máximo 50,0 65,0 65,0
360 dt Regulação do Termoacumulador   0 15 0
656 drT ACS: Temp. Diferencial de Solicitação °K  -20 20 4
657 drH ACS: Histerese da Temp. de Solicitação °K  1 20 8
310 DpT Bomba ACS: Pós-circ.  seg.  5 600 60

660 dbT ACS: Temp. Máxima de Caldeira  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Distribuição Paralela   0  1 0

346 FL Modulação Mínima  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Queimadores: Mín. Inseridos  1 8 1

616 BSt Gen: Tempo de Inserção seg. 30 900 120
613 BRt Gen: Tempo de Remoção seg. 30 900 120
336 HS Gradiente de Temperatura °C/min 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Proporcional  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Integrativo  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivativo  °K  0  50 0
816 MI Endereço Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus seg. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit  0 1 0
309 St Código Aplicação  0 1 1

368 VA1 Relé Programável #1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Relé Programável #2 0 1 1
771 PS Sensor Pressão Água 0 1 0
768 LG Sens. Pressão Gás Mín. 0 1 1
793 COC Sens. de Obstrução Chaminé 0 2 1
622 FS Sensor de Fluxo Mínimo 0 1 3

Przegląd i konserwacja

777 AFC Kontrola APS 0 2 0
805 LV Napięcie sieciowe V 100 240 230

2590 Moc palnika kW 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   ) Wartości dla LPG

Parametry BCM

Kod Symbol Opis Jednostka Min. Maks. Ust. Fab.

803 Srv Aktywne układy dodatkowe 16 27 19
483 rP Wytw: Temp. Wyłącznik różnicowy maks. °K 0,0 50,0 0
34 HY Histereza palnika °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL CH#1: Nastawa minimalna °C 20,0 40.0 35,0

39 HH CH#1: Nastawa maksymalna °C 45,0 85.0 80,0
799 AC Wejście 0/10V 0 3 1
376 DI1 Programowane wejście nr 1 0 2 0
322 Po Pompa: Postcyrkulacja min. 1 10 5
341 PL Pompa: ster. Minimum V 0 10 3
313 Pr Pompa: ster. Maksimum V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Modulacja maks. % 0 100 100

611 POT Wytw: Bł. Maks. Równoległy °K 0 30 5

612 POL Wytw: Mod. Maks. Równoległy % 0 100 0
650 dL ACS: Nastawa minimalna	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0
385 dH ACS: Nastawa maksymalna 50,0 65,0 65,0
360 dt Regulacja Zasobnika c.w.u.   0 15 0
656 drT ACS: Temp. Wyłącznik różnicowy żądania °K  -20 20 4
657 drH ACS: Histereza temp. żądania °K  1 20 8
310 DpT Pompa ACS: Postcyrk.  s  5 600 60

660 dbT ACS: Temp. Maks. kotła  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet CH#1: Nastawa  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Wytwarzanie równoległe   0  1 0

346 FL Modulacja minimalna  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Palniki: Min. Włączone  1 8 1

616 BSt Wytw: Czas włączania s 30 900 120
613 BRt Wytw: Czas wyłączania s 30 900 120
336 HS Gradient temperatury °C/min 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Proporcjonalny  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Całkujący  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Różniczkujący  °K  0  50 0
816 MI Adres Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus s 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit  0 1 0
309 St Kod zastosowania  0 1 1

368 VA1 Programowany przekaźnik nr 1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Programowany przekaźnik nr 2 0 1 1
771 PS Czujnik ciśnienia wody 0 1 0
768 LG Czujn. ciśnienia gazu min. 0 1 1
793 COC Czujnik zatk. komina 0 2 1
622 FS Czujnik minimalnego przepływu 0 1 3

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

777 AFC APS Ellenőrzés 0 2 0
805 LV Hálózati feszültség V 100 240 230

2590 Égő teljesítmény kW 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   ) PB-gáz értékek

BCM felsorolása

Kód Jel Leírás Mértékegység Min. Max. Gyári beállí-
tások

803 Srv Kiszolgálók engedélyezve 16 27 19
483 rP Kazán: Max. hőmérséklet különbség °K 0,0 50,0 0
34 HY Égő hiszterézis °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL CH#1: Minimális parancsolt érték °C 20,0 40.0 35,0

39 HH CH#1: Maximális parancsolt érték °C 45,0 85.0 80,0
799 AC 0/10V bemenet 0 3 1
376 DI1 1. programozható bemenet 0 2 0
322 Po Szivattyú: Utókeringtetés min. 1 10 5
341 PL Szivattyú: Minimum parancs V 0 10 3
313 Pr Szivattyú: Maximum parancs V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Maximum moduláció % 0 100 100

611 POT Kazán: Hiba Max. Párhuzamos °K 0 30 5

612 POL Kazán: Max. Mod. Párhuzamos % 0 100 0
650 dL HMV: Minimális parancsolt érték	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0
385 dH HMV: Maximális parancsolt érték 50,0 65,0 65,0
360 dt A melegvíz tároló beszabályozása   0 15 0
656 drT HMV: Kért Hőmérséklet különbség °K  -20 20 4
657 drH HMV: Kért hőmérséklet hiszterézis °K  1 20 8
310 DpT HMV szivattyú: Utókering.  másodperc  5 600 60

660 dbT HMV: Max. kazán hőmérséklet  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet CH#1: Parancsolt érték  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Párhuzamos előállítás   0  1 0

346 FL Minimum moduláció  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Égők: Min. Bekapcsolva  1 8 1

616 BSt Kazán: Bekapcsolási idő másodperc 30 900 120
613 BRt Kazán: Eltávolítási idő másodperc 30 900 120
336 HS Termikus gradiensek °C/perc 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Arányos  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Integratív  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivatív  °K  0  50 0
816 MI Modbus cím 1 127 1
817 MT Modbus időtúllépés másodperc 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit  0 1 0
309 St Alkalmazási kód  0 1 1

368 VA1 1. programozható relé 0 1 0

369 VA2 2. programozható relé 0 1 1
771 PS Víznyomás érzékelő 0 1 0
768 LG Min. gáznyomás érzékelő 0 1 1
793 COC Kémény dugulás érz. 0 2 1
622 FS Minimum áramlás érzékelő 0 1 3

Inspections and maintenance

777 AFC APS Control 0 2 0
805 LV Mains Voltage V 100 240 230

2590 Burner Power kW 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   ) Values for LPG

BCM Parameters

Code Symbol Description Unit Min. Max. Sys. Fab.

803 Srv Services Enabled 16 27 19
483 rP Gen: Temp. Max Differential °K 0.0 50.0 0
34 HY Burner Hysteresis °K 5.0 20.0 5.0

31 HL CH#1: Minimum Setpoint °C 20.0 40.0 35.0

39 HH CH#1: Maximum Setpoint °C 45.0 85.0 80.0
799 AC Input 0/10V 0 3 1
376 DI1 Programmable Input #1 0 2 0
322 Po Pump Post-circulation min. 1 10 5
341 PL Pump Minimum Control V 0 10 3
313 Pr Pump Maximum Control V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Max Modulation % 0 100 100

611 POT Gen: Err. Max. Parallel °K 0 30 5

612 POL Gen: Mod. Max. Parallel % 0 100 0
650 dL DHW: Minimum Setpoint	  °C 25.0 45.0 35.0
385 dH DHW: Maximum Setpoint 50.0 65.0 65.0
360 dt Storage tank adjustment   0 15 0
656 drT DHW: Temp. Request Differential °K  -20 20 4
657 drH DHW: Request Temp. Hysteresis °K  1 20 8
310 DpT DHW Pump: Postcirc.  sec.  5 600 60

660 dbT DHW: Temp. Boiler Maximum  °C  50.0 85.0 75.0

48 ChSet CH#1: Setpoint  °C 20.0 85.0 85.0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Parallel Supply   0  1 0

346 FL Minimum Modulation  % 0 100.0 25.0

600 mB Burners: Min. Inserted  1 8 1

616 BSt Gen: Insertion Time sec. 30 900 120
613 BRt Gen: Removal Time sec. 30 900 120
336 HS Temperature Gradient °C/min 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Proportional  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Integrative  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Derivative  °K  0  50 0
816 MI ModBus Address 1 127 1
817 MT Timeout Modbus sec. 0 240 30
896 TU °Fahrenheit  0 1 0
309 St Application Code  0 1 1

368 VA1 Programmable Relay #1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Programmable Relay #2 0 1 1
771 PS Water Pressure Sensor 0 1 0
768 LG Min. Gas Pressure Sens. 0 1 1
793 COC Chimney Obstruction Sens. 0 2 1
622 FS Minimum Flow Sensor 0 1 3

Kontrola a údržba

777 AFC Řízení APS 0 2 0
805 LV Elektrické připojení V 100 240 230

2590 Výkon hořáku kW 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550
(   ) Hodnoty pro LPG 

Parametry BCM

Kód Symbol Popis Jednotka Min. Max. Výr. Nast.

803 Srv Aktivní funkce 16 27 19
483 rP Gen: Tepl. Max. rozdílová °K 0,0 50,0 0
34 HY Hystereze hořáku °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL CH#1: Minimální žádaná hodnota °C 20,0 40,0 35,0

39 HH CH#1: Maximální žádaná hodnota °C 45,0 85,0 80,0
799 AC Vstup 0/10 V 0 3 1
376 DI1 Programovatelný vstup č. 1 0 2 0
322 Po Čerpadlo: Doběh min. 1 10 5
341 PL Čerpadlo: Minimální výkon V 0 10 3
313 Pr Čerpadlo: Maximální výkon V 0 10 10
792 CHP CH: Max. modulace % 0 100 100

611 POT Gen: Dod. Max. Paralelní °K 0 30 5

612 POL Gen: Mod. Max. Paralelní % 0 100 0
650 dL TUV: Minimální žádaná hodnota	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0
385 dH TUV: Maximální žádaná hodnota 50,0 65,0 65,0
360 dt Nastavení zásobníku   0 15 0
656 drT TUV: Tepl. Požadovaný diferenciál °K  -20 20 4
657 drH TUV: Hystereze požadované teploty °K  1 20 8
310 DpT Čerpadlo ACS: Zpožd. ob.  sek.  5 600 60

660 DBT TUV: Tepl. Maximální kotle  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet CH#1: Žádaná hodnota  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 CH#1: Paralelní dodávka   0  1 0

346 FL Minimální modulace  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Hořáky: Min. Vložené  1 8 1

616 BSt Gen: Doba vkládání sek. 30 900 120
613 BRt Gen: Doba odebrání sek. 30 900 120
336 HS Teplotní gradienty °C/min 1  30 5
353 HP CH PID: Proporcionální  °K  0  50 25
354 HI CH PID: Doplňkový  °K  0  50 12
478 Hd CH PID: Odvozující  °K  0  50 0
816 MI Adresa Modbus 1 127 1
817 MT Časový limit Modbus sek. 0 240 30
896 TU ° Fahrenheita  0 1 0
309 St Kód aplikace  0 1 1

368 VA1 Programovatelné relé č. 1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Programovatelné relé č. 2 0 1 1
771 PS Snímač tlaku vody 0 1 0
768 LG Sním. Min. tlaku plynu 0 1 1
793 COC Sním. ucpání komínu 0 2 1
622 FS Snímač minimálního průtoku 0 1 3

Инспектиране и поддръжка

777 AFC Контрол APS 0 2 0

805 LV Мрежово напрежение V 100 240 230

2590 Мощност на горелката kW 10 1000 150 214 280 348 380 450  550

(   ) Стойности за пропан-бутан

Параметри BCM

Код Символ Описание М.еди-
ница Мин. Макс. Фабр. настр.

803 Srv Активирани функции 16 27 19

483 rP Общи: Макс. диференциална температура °K 0,0 50,0 0

34 HY Хистерезис на горелката °K 5,0 20,0 5,0

31 HL Отопл.кръг#1: Минимална настроена стойност °C 20,0 40.0 35,0

39 HH Отопл.кръг#1: Максимална настроена стойност °C 45,0 85.0 80,0

799 AC Вход 0/10V 0 3 1

376 DI1 Програмируем вход #1 0 2 0

322 Po Помпа: Постциркулация мин. 1 10 5

341 PL Помпа: Работа в минимален режим V 0 10 3

313 Pr Помпа: Работа в максимален режим V 0 10 10

792 CHP Отопл.кръг: Модулация Макс. % 0 100 100

611 POT Общи: Грешка Макс. Успоредно св. °K 0 30 5

612 POL Общи: Мод. Макс. Успоредно св. % 0 100 0

650 dL БГВ: Минимална настроена стойност	  °C 25,0 45,0 35,0

385 dH БГВ: Максимална настроена стойност 50,0 65,0 65,0

360 dt Регулиране на бойлера   0 15 0

656 drT БГВ: Диференциална темп. на заявкатa °K  -20 20 4

657 drH БГВ: Хистерезис на Темп. на заявка °K  1 20 8

310 DpT Помпа за БГВ: Постцирк.  sec.  5 600 60

660 dbT БГВ: Максимална темп. на котела  °C  50,0 85,0 75,0

48 ChSet Отопл.кръг#1: Зададена стойност  °C 20,0 85,0 85,0

64 ChPO1 Отопл.кръг#1: Успоредно подаване   0  1 0

346 FL Минимална модулация  % 0 100,0 25,0

600 mB Горелки: Мин. Включени  1 8 1

616 BSt Общи: Време на поставяне sec. 30 900 120

613 BRt Общи: Време за отстраняване sec. 30 900 120

336 HS Температурен градиент °C/min 1  30 5

353 HP Отопл.кръг PID: Пропорционален  °K  0  50 25

354 HI Отопл.кръг PID: Интегрален  °K  0  50 12

478 Hd Отопл.кръг PID: Диференциален  °K  0  50 0

816 MI Адрес на Modbus 1 127 1

817 MT Време на изчакване Modbus sec. 0 240 30

896 TU °Фаренхайт  0 1 0

309 St Код на Приложение  0 1 1

368 VA1 Програмируемо реле #1 0 1 0

369 VA2 Програмируемо реле #2 0 1 1

771 PS Сензор за налягане на водата 0 1 0

768 LG Сенз. налягане на газ мин. 0 1 1

793 COC Сенз. за запушване на комина 0 2 1

622 FS Сензор за минимален поток 0 1 3
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Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

4.4	 ЕЛЕКТРИЧНА СХЕМА  
ПРАКТИЧНОГО З'ЄДНАННЯ

Умовні позначення:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Сервісні з'єднувачі
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Електрод запалювання 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Детекторний електрод
	 HSCP	 -	 Терморегуляція   
	 M1	 -	 Клемний блок Живлення Котла
	 SR	 -	 Датчик температури опалювання
	 M2	 -	 Клемний блок безпеки
	 PF	 -	 Реле тиску диму 
	 PF min.	 -	 Реле мінімального тиску димових газів 
	 PG min.	 -	 Реле мінімального тиску газу
	 PG max.	 -	 Реле максимального тиску газу
	 SL	 -	 Датчик рівня конденсації
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Перетворення запалювання 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Обмежувальний термостат
	 VG	 -	 Газовий клапан

	 VM (A)	 -	 Живлення модулюючого Вентилятора
	 VM (R)	 -	 Виявл./Регулювання Модулюючого вентилятора
	 SE	 -	 Термінал під'єднання Зовнішнього датчика  
	 FL	 -	 Перемикач потоку 
	 INAIL	 -	 Пристрої безпеки
	 TA	 -	 Термостат для приміщення  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Датчик Температури накопичення
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Аналоговий вхід
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Аналоговий вхід 0 - 10 В.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Плавне керування насосом
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Вихід сигналу
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Керування насосом котельного колектора
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Регулятор опалювального насоса
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Керування насосом накопичення
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Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

44	 ЕЛЕКТРИЧНА СХЕМА  
ПРАКТИЧНОГО З'ЄДНАННЯ

Умовні позначення:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Сервісні з'єднувачі
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Електрод запалювання 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Детекторний електрод
	 HSCP	 -	 Терморегуляція   
	 M1	 -	 Клемний блок Живлення Котла
	 SR	 -	 Датчик температури опалювання
	 M2	 -	 Клемний блок безпеки
	 PF	 -	 Реле тиску диму 
	 PF min.	 -	 Реле мінімального тиску димових газів 
	 PG min.	 -	 Реле мінімального тиску газу
	 PG max.	 -	 Реле максимального тиску газу
	 SL	 -	 Датчик рівня конденсації
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Перетворення запалювання 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Обмежувальний термостат
	 VG	 -	 Газовий клапан

	 VM (A)	 -	 Живлення модулюючого Вентилятора
	 VM (R)	 -	 Виявл./Регулювання Модулюючого вентилятора
	 SE	 -	 Термінал під'єднання Зовнішнього датчика  
	 FL	 -	 Перемикач потоку 
	 INAIL	 -	 Пристрої безпеки
	 TA	 -	 Термостат для приміщення  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Датчик Температури накопичення
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Аналоговий вхід
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Аналоговий вхід 0 - 10 В.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Плавне керування насосом
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Вихід сигналу
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Керування насосом котельного колектора
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Регулятор опалювального насоса
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Керування насосом накопичення
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Kontrol ve bakım

40

4.4	 PRATIK BAĞLANTI ELEKTRIK ŞEMASI  

Açıklama:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Servis konnektörler
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Ateşleme elektrodu 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Ölçüm elektrodu
	 HSCP	 -	 Isı ayarlama   
	 M1	 -	 Kazan Besleme Klemens kutusu
	 SR	 -	 Isıtma ısı sensörü
	 M2	 -	 Güvenlik Klemens kutusu
	 PF	 -	 Duman presostatı 
	 PF min	 -	 Duman basınç minimum basınç şalteri 
	 PG min	 -	 Gaz minimum basınç anahtarı
	 PG max	 -	 Gaz maksimum basınç anahtarı
	 SL	 -	 Yoğuşma suyu seviye sensörü
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Ateşleme dönüşümü 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Limit termostatı
	 VG	 -	 Gaz valfi

	 VM (A)	 -	 Modülasyonlu fan besleme
	 VM (R)	 -	 Modülasyonlu fan ölç./ayarlama
	 SE	 -	 Dış sensör bağlantı terminalleri  
	 FL	 -	 Akış şalteri 
	 INAIL	 -	 Güvenlikler
	 TA	 -	 Oda termostatı  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Depolama tank sıcaklık sensörü
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analog giriş
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Analog giriş 0-10 V
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Modülasyon Pompa Kontrolü
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Alarm Çıkışı
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Kazan denge kabı pompası kumanda
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Isıtma pompası kumanda
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Depo yükleme pompası kumanda
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Inspecciones y mantenimiento

4.4	 ESQUEMA ELÉCTRICO DE  
CONEXIÓN PRÁCTICA

Leyenda:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Conectores de servicio
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Electrodo de ionización 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Electrodo de detección
	 HSCP	 -	 Termoregulación   
	 M1	 -	 Regleta de bornes alimentación de la caldera
	 SR	 -	 Sensor de temperatura de la calefacción
	 M2	 -	 Regleta de bornes de seguridad
	 PF	 -	 Presostato humos 
	 PF min	 -	 Presostato mínima de humos 
	 PG min	 -	 Presostato de mínima de gas
	 PG max	 -	 Presostato de máxima de gas
	 SL	 -	 Sensor de nivel de condensados
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Transformador de encendido 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Termostato límite
	 VG	 -	 Válvula de gas

	 VM (A)	 -	 Alimentación del ventilador modulante
	 VM (R)	 -	 Detcc./Regulación del ventilador modulante
	 SE	 -	 Bornes de conexión de la sonda externa  
	 FL	 -	 Flujóstato 
	 INAIL	 -	 Seguridades
	 TA	 -	 Termostato ambiente  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Sensor de temperatura de la acumulación
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Entrada analógica
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Entrada analógica 0 - 10 V.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Control de la bomba modulante
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Salida alarma
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Mando de la bomba del colector de la caldera
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Mando de la bomba de calefacción
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Mando de la bomba de carga de la acumulación
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Pregledi in vzdrževanje

4.4	 ELEKTRIČNA SHEMA ZA  
PRAKTIČNI PRIKAZ VEZAVE

Legenda:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Servisni konektorji
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Vžigalna elektroda 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Elektroda za zaznavo
	 HSCP	 -	 Termoregulacija   
	 M1	 -	 Priključna plošča za napajanje kotla
	 SR	 -	 Senzor za temperaturo ogrevanja
	 M2	 -	 Priključna plošča za varovala
	 PF	 -	 Presostat dimnih plinov 
	 PF min.	 -	 Presostat najnižjega tlaka dimnih plinov 
	 PG min.	 -	 Presostat najnižjega tlaka
	 PG max	 -	 Presostat najvišjega tlaka
	 SL	 -	 Senzor ravni kondenza
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Pretvorba vžiga 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 mejni termostat
	 VG	 -	 Plinski ventil

	 VM (A)	 -	 Napajanje za modulacijski ventilator
	 VM (R)	 -	 Zazn./regulacija za modulacijski ventilator
	 SE	 -	 Priključki za povezavo z zunanjo sondo  
	 FL	 -	 Pretočno stikalo 
	 INAIL	 -	 Varovala
	 TA	 -	 Sobni termostat  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Senzor temperature akumulacije
INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analogni vhod
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Analogni vhod 0 - 10 V.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Nadzor modulacijske črpalke
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Izhod alarma
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Nadzor črpalke kolektorja kotla
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Nadzor črpalke za ogrevanje
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Nadzor črpalke za polnjenje akumulacije
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Inšpekcie a údržba

4.4	 SCHÉMA ELEKTRICKÝCH ZAPOJENÍ  
PRAKTICKÉHO PRIPOJENIA

Vysvetlivky:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Servisné konektory
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Zapaľovacia elektróda 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Detekčná elektróda
	 HSCP	 -	 Termoregulácia   
	 M1	 -	 Napájacia svorkovnica kotla
	 SR	 -	 Snímač teploty vykurovania
	 M2	 -	 Svorkovnica bezpečnostných zariadení
	 PF	 -	 Tlakový spínač spalín 
	 PF min	 -	 Tlakový spínač minimálneho tlaku spalín 
	 PG min	 -	 Tlakový spínač minimálneho tlaku plynu
	 PG max	 -	 Tlakový spínač maximálneho tlaku plynu
	 SL	 -	 Senzor hladiny kondenzátu
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Prestavba zapaľovania 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Limit. termostat
	 VG	 -	 Plynový ventil

	 VM (A)	 -	 Napájanie modulačného ventilátora
	 VM (R)	 -	 Det./regulácia modulačného ventilátora
	 SE	 -	 Pripojovacie svorky vonkajšej sondy  
	 FL	 -	 Prietokový spínač 
	 INAIL	 -	 Bezpečnostné zariadenia
	 TA	 -	 Termostat prostredia  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Snímač teploty zásobníka
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analógový vstup
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Analógový vstup 0 - 10 V.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Kontrola modulačného čerpadla
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Výstup alarmu
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Riadenie čerpadla zberného potrubia kotla
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Riadenie vykurovacieho čerpadla
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Riadenie plniaceho čerpadla zásobníka
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Verificări şi întreţinere

4.4	 SCHEMA ELECTRICĂ PRACTICĂ DE  
RACORDARE

Legendă:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Conectoare servicii
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Electrod de aprindere 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Electrod de detectare
	 HSCP	 -	 Termoreglare   
	 M1	 -	 Cutie de borne alimentare centrală
	 SR	 -	 Senzor de temperatură încălzire
	 M2	 -	 Cutie de borne cu siguranțe
	 PF	 -	 Presostat gaze de ardere 
	 PF min	 -	 Presostat presiune minimă gaze de ardere 
	 PG min	 -	 Presostat presiune minimă gaz
	 PG max	 -	 Presostat presiune maximă gaz
	 SL	 -	 Senzor nivel condensat
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Transformare aprindere 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Termostat limită
	 VG	 -	 Vană de gaz

	 VM (A)	 -	 Alimentare ventilator de modulare
	 VM (R)	 -	 Detect./Reglare ventilator cu modulare
	 SE	 -	 Borne de legătură sondă pentru exterior  
	 FL	 -	 Debitmetru 
	 INAIL	 -	 Siguranțe
	 TA	 -	 Termostat ambient  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Senzor temperatură acumulare
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Intrare analogică
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Intrare analogică 0-10 V
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Control pompă de modulare
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Ieșire alarmă
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Comandă pompă colector centrală
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Comandă pompă încălzire
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Comandă pompă de încărcare acumulare
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Inspeções e manutenção

4.4	 ESQUEMA ELÉTRICO DE  
CONEXÃO PRÁTICO

Legenda:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Conectores serviços
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Elétrodo de acendimento 1-2 
	 E. RIL.-	 -	 Elétrodo de deteção
	 HSCP	 -	 Termorregulação   
	 M1	 -	 Placa de bornes Alimentação Caldeira
	 SR	 -	 Sensor de temperatura aquecimento
	 M2	 -	 Placa de bornes Seguranças
	 PF	 -	 Pressóstato fumos 
	 PF mín	 -	 Pressóstato mínima pressão dos fumos 
	 PG mín	 -	 Pressóstato mínima gás
	 PG máx	 -	 Pressóstato máxima gás
	 SL	 -	 Sensor nível condensação
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Transformação de acendimento 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Termóstato limite
	 VG	 -	 Válvula gás

	 VM (A)	 -	 Alimentação Ventilador modulante
	 VM (R)	 -	 Det./Regulação Ventilador modulante
	 SE	 -	 Placas de bornes de conexão Sonda externa  
	 FL	 -	 Fluxóstato 
	 INAIL	 -	 Seguranças
	 TA	 -	 Termóstato ambiente  
	 S.temp AC	 -	 Sensor temperatura acumulação
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Entrada Analógica
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Entrada analógica 0-10 V
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Controlo da Bomba Modulante
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Saída Alarme
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Comando bomba coletor caldeira
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Comando bomba aquecimento
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Comando bomba de carga acumulação
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Przegląd i konserwacja

4.4	 SCHEMAT POŁĄCZEŃ  
ELEKTRYCZNYCH

Opis:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Łączniki układów dodatk.
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Elektroda zapłonowa 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Elektroda kontroli
	 HSCP	 -	 Termoregulacja   
	 M1	 -	 Listwa zaciskowa zasilania kotła
	 SR	 -	 Czujnik temperatury zasilania (c.o.)
	 M2	 -	 Listwa zaciskowa zabezpieczeń
	 PF	 -	 Presostat spalin 
	 PF min	 -	 Presostat minimalnego ciśnienia spalin 
	 PG min	 -	 Presostat minimalnego ciśnienia gazu
	 PG max	 -	 Presostat maksymalnego ciśnienia gazu
	 SL	 -	 Czujnik poziomu kondensatu
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Przekształcanie zapłonu 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Termostat bezpieczeństwa
	 VG	 -	 Zawór gazowy

	 VM (A)	 -	 Zasilanie wentylatora modulacyjnego
	 VM (R)	 -	 Kon./Regulacja wentylatora modulacyjnego
	 SE	 -	 Zaciski połączeniowe sondy zewnętrznej  
	 FL	 -	 Przepływomierz 
	 INAIL	 -	 Zabezpieczenia
	 TA	 -	 Termostat pokojowy  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Czujnik temperatury zasobnika
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Wejście analogowe
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Wejście analogowe 0 - 10 V
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Sterowanie pompy modulacyjnej
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Wyjście alarmu
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Sterownik pompy kolektora kotła
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Sterownik pompy c.o.
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Sterownik pompy napełn. zbiorn. c.w.u.
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Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

4.4	 GYAKORLATI KAPCSOLÁSI SÉMA

Jelmagyarázat:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Kiszolgáló csatlakozók
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Gyújtóelektróda 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Mérőelektróda
	 HSCP	 -	 Hőmérséklet szabályozás   
	 M1	 -	 Kazán tápellátás sorkapocs
	 SR	 -	 Fűtési vízhőmérséklet érzékelő
	 M2	 -	 Biztonsági egységek sorkapcsai
	 PF	 -	 Égéstermék nyomáskapcsoló 
	 PF min	 -	 Égéstermék minimum nyomáskapcsoló 
	 PG min	 -	 Minimum gáznyomás-kapcsoló
	 PG max	 -	 Maximum gáznyomás-kapcsoló
	 SL	 -	 Kondenzvíz szintérzékelő
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Gyújtó transzformátor 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Határoló termosztátként
	 VG	 -	 Gázszelep

	 VM (A)	 -	 Modulációs ventilátor áramellátása
	 VM (R)	 -	 Modulációs ventilátor érz./beszabályozás
	 SE	 -	 Külső hőmérsékletérzékelő csatlakozó sorkapcsok  
	 FL	 -	 Áramláskapcsoló 
	 INAIL	 -	 Biztonság
	 TA	 -	 Szobatermoszát  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Víztároló hőmérséklet érzékelő
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analóg bemenet
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 0-10 V-os analóg bemenet
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Modulációs Szivattyú Vezérlés
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Riasztás kimenet
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Kazán gyűjtőcső szivattyú vezérlés
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Fűtési szivattyú vezérlés
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Víztároló töltő szivattyú vezérlés
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Inspections and maintenance

4.4	 WIRING DIAGRAM FOR  
PRACTICAL CONNECTION

Key:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Services connectors
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Ignition electrode 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Detection electrode
	 HSCP	 -	 Temperature control   
	 M1	 -	 Boiler supply terminal board
	 SR	 -	 Central heating temperature sensor
	 M2	 -	 Safety Terminal Board
	 PF	 -	 Flue pressure switch 
	 PF min	 -	 Minimum flue pressure switch 
	 PG min	 -	 Minimum gas pressure switch
	 PG max	 -	 Maximum gas pressure switch
	 SL	 -	 Condensate level sensor
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Ignition Transformation 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Limit thermostat
	 VG	 -	 Gas valve

	 VM (A)	 -	 Modulating fan power supply
	 VM (R)	 -	 Modulating fan adjustment/Det.
	 SE	 -	 External probe connection clamps  
	 FL	 -	 Flow switch 
	 INAIL	 -	 Safety devices
	 TA	 -	 Room thermostat  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Storage tank temperature sensor
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analogue input
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 0-10 V analogue input
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Modulating Pump Control
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Alarm Outlet
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Boiler manifold pump control
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Central heating pump control
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Storage tank load pump control
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Kontrola a údržba

4.4	 ELEKTRICKÉ SCHÉMA  
PŘIPOJENÍ

Vysvětlivky:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Servisní konektory
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Zapalovací elektroda 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Ionizační elektroda
	 HSCP	 -	 Termoregulace   
	 M1	 -	 Napájecí svorkovnice kotle
	 SR	 -	 Čidlo teploty vytápění
	 M2	 -	 Svorkovnice bezpečnostních zařízení
	 PF	 -	 Manostat spalin 
	 PF min	 -	 Tlakový spínač minimálního tlaku spalin 
	 PG min	 -	 Tlakový spínač minimálního tlaku plynu
	 PG max	 -	 Tlakový spínač maximálního tlaku plynu
	 SL	 -	 Čidlo hladiny kondenzátu
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Zapalovací transformátor 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Limit. termostat
	 VG	 -	 Plynový ventil

	 VM (A)	 -	 Napájení modulačního ventilátoru
	 VM (R)	 -	 Det./regulace modulačního ventilátoru
	 SE	 -	 Připojovací svorky venkovní sondy  
	 FL	 -	 Průtokový spínač 
	 INAIL	 -	 Bezpečnostní sada
	 TA	 -	 Prostorový termostat  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Čidlo teploty zásobníku
   INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analogový vstup
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Analogový vstup 0 - 10 V.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Řízení modulačního čerpadla
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Výstup poruchy
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Řízení kotlového čerpadla
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Řízení topného čerpadla
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Řízení nabíjecího čerpadla zásobníku

	 COM.	 -	 Společný
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Инспектиране и поддръжка

4.4	 ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКА СХЕМА ЗА  
ПРАКТИЧЕСКО СВЪРЗВАНЕ

Легенда:	
A1.....A9	 -	 Конектори за функции
	 E. ACC. 1-2	 -	 Запалителен електрод 1-2 
	 E. RIL.	 -	 Детекторен електрод
	 HSCP	 -	 Терморегулиране   
	 М1	 -	 Клеморед за захранване на котела
	 SR	 -	 Температурен сензор отопление
	 M2	 -	 Клеморед защити
	 PF	 -	 Пресостат за димните газове 
	 PF min	 -	 Пресостат за минимално налягане на димните газове 
	 PG min	 -	 Пресостат за мин. налягане на газа
	 PG max	 -	 Пресостат за макс. налягане на газа
	 SL	 -	 Сензор за ниво на конденза
	 T. ACC 1-2	 -	 Запалителни трансформатори 1-2 
	 TL	 -	 Предпазен термостат
	 VG	 -	 Газов вентил

	 VM (A)	 -	 Захранване на модулиращ вентилатор
	 VM (R)	 -	 Отчит./Регулиране на модулиращ вентилатор
	 SE	 -	 Клеми за свързване на външна сонда  
	 FL	 -	 Флусостат 
	 INAIL	 -	 Защити/Група за безопасност
	 TA	 -	 Стаен термостат  
	 S.temp ACC	 -	 Сензор за температура във водосъдържателя на топлообменника
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Аналогов вход
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Аналогов вход 0-10 V
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Контрол на модулационна помпа
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Изход аларма
	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Управление на помпа на колектор на котел
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Управление на помпа за отопление
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Управление на помпа за бойлер за БГВ

	 COM.	 -	 Общо
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Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Аналоговий вхід
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Аналоговий вхід 0 - 10 В.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Плавне керування насосом
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Вихід сигналу

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Керування насосом котельного колектора
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Регулятор опалювального насоса
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Керування насосом накопичення

	 COM.	 -	 Загальн.

КОЛЬОРИ
СИНІЙ
КОРИЧНЕВИЙ
ЧОРНИЙ
ЗЕЛЕНИЙ
СІРИЙ
БЛАКИТНИЙ
ПОМАРАНЧЕВИЙ
РОЖЕВИЙ
ЧЕРВОНИЙ
ЖОВТИЙ
ЖОВТО-ЗЕЛЕНИЙ
БІЛИЙ
ФІОЛЕТОВИЙ

Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Аналоговий вхід
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Аналоговий вхід 0 - 10 В.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Плавне керування насосом
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Вихід сигналу

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Керування насосом котельного колектора
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Регулятор опалювального насоса
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Керування насосом накопичення

	 COM.	 -	 Загальн.

КОЛЬОРИ
СИНІЙ
КОРИЧНЕВИЙ
ЧОРНИЙ
ЗЕЛЕНИЙ
СІРИЙ
БЛАКИТНИЙ
ПОМАРАНЧЕВИЙ
РОЖЕВИЙ
ЧЕРВОНИЙ
ЖОВТИЙ
ЖОВТО-ЗЕЛЕНИЙ
БІЛИЙ
ФІОЛЕТОВИЙ
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VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analog giriş
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Analog giriş 0-10 V
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Modülasyon Pompa Kontrolü
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Alarm Çıkışı

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Kazan denge kabı pompası kumanda
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Isıtma pompası kumanda
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Depo yükleme pompası kumanda

	 COM.	 -	 Ortak

RENKLER
MAVİ
KAHVERENGİ
SİYAH
YEŞİL
GRİ
AÇIK MAVİ
TURUNCU
PEMBE
KIRMIZI
SARI
SARI YEŞİL
BEYAZ
MOR

Inspecciones y mantenimiento

VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Entrada analógica
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Entrada analógica 0 - 10 V.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Control de la bomba modulante
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Salida alarma

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Mando de la bomba del colector de la caldera
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Mando de la bomba de calefacción
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Mando de la bomba de carga de la acumulación

	 COM.	 -	 Común

COLORES
AZUL
MARRÓN
NEGRO
VERDE
GRIS
AZUL
NARANJA
ROSA
ROJO
AMARILLO
AMARILLO / VERDE
BLANCO
VIOLETA

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analogni vhod
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Analogni vhod 0 - 10 V.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Nadzor modulacijske črpalke
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Izhod alarma

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Nadzor črpalke kolektorja kotla
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Nadzor črpalke za ogrevanje
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Nadzor črpalke za polnjenje akumulacije

	 COM.	 -	 Skupno

BARVE
MODRA
RJAVA
ČRNA
ZELENA
SIVA
SVETLO MODRA
ORANŽNA
ROŽNATA
RDEČA
RUMENA
RUMENO-ZELENA
BELA
VIJOLIČNA

Inšpekcie a údržba

VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analógový vstup
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Analógový vstup 0 - 10 V.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Kontrola modulačného čerpadla
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Výstup alarmu

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Riadenie čerpadla zberného potrubia kotla
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Riadenie vykurovacieho čerpadla
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Riadenie plniaceho čerpadla zásobníka

	 COM.	 -	 Spoločný

FARBY
MODRÁ
HNEDÁ
ČIERNA
ZELENÁ
ŠEDÁ
BLEDOMODRÝ
ORANŽOVÁ
RUŽOVÝ
ČERVENÁ
ŽLTÁ
ŽLTÁ ZELENÁ
BIELA
FIALOVÁ

Verificări şi întreţinere

VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Intrare analogică
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Intrare analogică 0-10 V
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Control pompă de modulare
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Ieșire alarmă

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Comandă pompă colector centrală
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Comandă pompă încălzire
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Comandă pompă de încărcare acumulare

	 COM.	 -	 Comun

CULORI
ALBASTRU
MARO
NEGRU
VERDE
GRI
ALBASTRU DESCHIS
PORTOCALIU
ROZ
ROŞU
GALBEN
GALBEN VERDE
ALB
VIOLET

Inspeções e manutenção

VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Entrada Analógica
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Entrada analógica 0-10 V
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Controlo da Bomba Modulante
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Saída Alarme

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Comando bomba coletor caldeira
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Comando bomba aquecimento
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Comando bomba de carga acumulação

	 COM.	 -	 Comum

CORES
AZUL
CASTANHO
PRETO
VERDE
CINZENTO
AZUL CLARO
LARANJA
ROSA
VERMELHO
AMARELO
AMARELO VERDE
BRANCO
VIOLETA

Przegląd i konserwacja

VI VIOLA

	 COM.	 -	 Wspólny
	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Wejście analogowe
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Wejście analogowe 0 - 10 V
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Sterowanie pompy modulacyjnej
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Wyjście alarmu

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Sterownik pompy kolektora kotła
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Sterownik pompy c.o.
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Sterownik pompy napełn. zbiorn. c.w.u.

	 COM.	 -	 Wspólny

KOLORY
NIEBIESKI
BRĄZOWY
CZARNY
ZIELONY
SZARY
BŁĘKITNY
POMARAŃCZOWY
RÓŻOWY
CZERWONY
ŻÓŁTY
ŻÓŁTO-ZIELONY
BIAŁY
FIOLETOWY

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analóg bemenet
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 0-10 V-os analóg bemenet
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Modulációs Szivattyú Vezérlés
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Riasztás kimenet

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Kazán gyűjtőcső szivattyú vezérlés
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Fűtési szivattyú vezérlés
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Víztároló töltő szivattyú vezérlés

	 COM.	 -	 Közös

SZÍN
KÉK
BARNA
FEKETE
ZÖLD
SZÜRKE
VILÁGOSKÉK
NARANCSSÁRGA
RÓZSASZÍN
PIROS
SÁRGA
SÁRGA / ZÖLD
FEHÉR
LILA

Inspections and maintenance

VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analogue input
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 0-10 V analogue input
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Modulating Pump Control
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Alarm Outlet

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Boiler manifold pump control
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Central heating pump control
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Storage tank load pump control

	 COM.	 -	 Common

COLOURS
BLUE
BROWN
BLACK
GREEN
GREY
LIGHT BLUE
ORANGE
PINK
RED
YELLOW
YELLOW / GREEN
WHITE
PURPLE

Kontrola a údržba

VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Analogový vstup
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Analogový vstup 0 - 10 V.
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Řízení modulačního čerpadla
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Výstup poruchy

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Řízení kotlového čerpadla
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Řízení topného čerpadla
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Řízení nabíjecího čerpadla zásobníku

	 COM.	 -	 Společný

BARVY
MODRÁ
HNĚDÝ
ČERNÁ
ZELENÁ
ŠEDÝ
BLEDĚMODRÝ
ORANŽOVÁ
RŮŽOVÝ
ČERVENÝ
ŽLUTÁ
ŽLUTÁ ZELENÁ
BÍLÝ
FIALOVÁ

Инспектиране и поддръжка

VI VIOLA

	 INGR. ANALOG	 -	 Аналогов вход
	 GND 0-10V ING	 -	 Аналогов вход 0-10 V
	 0-10V C.P.M.	 -	 Контрол на модулационна помпа
	 ALLARM SIGNAL	 -	 Изход аларма

	 Comm P. COLL	 -	 Управление на помпа на колектор на котел
	 Comm P. CH	 -	 Управление на помпа за отопление
	 P. car DHW	 -	 Управление на помпа за бойлер за БГВ

	 COM.	 -	 Общо

ЦВЕТОВЕ
СИНЬО
КАФЯВО
ЧЕРНО
ЗЕЛЕНО
СИВО
СВЕТЛО СИНЬО
ОРАНЖЕВО
РОЗОВО
ЧЕРВЕНО
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ЖЪЛТО-ЗЕЛЕНО
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Select
Alarm Reset

Generator Management

Escape

HCM: Chimney Closed

°C

%0
85 25 °C 

A

°C

%0
85 25 °C 

fault indication

error description

Generator Management

Select
Alarm Reset

Escape

HCM: Chimney Closed

Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

4.5	 КОДИ ПОМИЛОК

УВАГА!
Ця функція пояснюється у розділі 9 (Коди 
і помилки) посібника з установки та обслу-
говування HSCP.

УВАГА!
Функція зарезервована винятково для 
Авторизованих Сервісних Центрів.

Коли котел виявляє аномалію, на дисплеї з'являється символ 
тривоги з відповідним кодом помилки та описом.
Відновлення котла можливо шляхом натискання клавіші "А".

Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

УВАГА!
Ця функція пояснюється у розділі 9 (Коди 
і помилки) посібника з установки та обслу-
говування HSCP.

4.5	 КОДИ ПОМИЛОК

УВАГА!
Функція зарезервована винятково для 
Авторизованих Сервісних Центрів.

Коли котел виявляє аномалію, на дисплеї з'являється символ 
тривоги з відповідним кодом помилки та описом.
Відновлення котла можливо шляхом натискання клавіші "А".

Kontrol ve bakım
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DİKKAT!
Bu fonksiyon HSCP kurulum ve bakım 
kılavuzunun 9.bölümünde açıklanmıştır 
(Hata kodları).

4.5	 HATA KODU

DİKKAT!
Sadece Yetkili Yardım Merkezlerine ait 
fonksiyon.

Kazan bir anormallik belirlediğinde, alarm sembolü ilgili hata kodu 
ve açıklama ile ekranda görüntülenir.
Kazanın eski haline getirilmesi “A” tuşuna basınca mümkündür.

Inspecciones y mantenimiento

¡ATENCIÓN!
Esta función se explica en el capítulo 9 (Có-
digo de errores) del manual de instalación y 
de Mantenimiento HSCP.

4.5	 CÓDIGO DE ERROR

¡ATENCIÓN!
Función reservada solo a los Servicios de 
Asistencia Técnica.

Cuando la caldera detecta una anomalía el símbolo de alarma se 
visualiza en la pantalla, con su código de error y la descripción.
Solo se puede restablecer la caldera pulsando la
tecla ‘‘A’’.

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

POZOR!
Ta funkcija je obrazložena v poglavju 9 (Kode 
napak) priročnika za namestitev in vzdrže-
vanje HSCP.

4.5	 KODA NAPAKE

Ko kotel zazna anomalijo, se na zaslonu prikaže simbol alarma, 
njegova koda napake in opis.
Ponastavitev kotla je mogoča s pritiskom na tipko „A“.

POZOR!
Funkcija, namenjena izključno pooblaščenim 
centrom za asistenco.

Inšpekcie a údržba

POZOR!
Táto funkcia je vysvetlená v kapitole 9 (kód 
chýb) návodu na inštaláciu a údržbu HSCP.

Keď kotly deteguje anomálie, na displeji sa zobrazí symbol alarmu 
so zodpovedajúcim kódom chyby a popisom.
Kotol možno resetovať stlačením tlačidla „A“.

4.5	 KÓD CHYBY

POZOR!
Funkcia vyhradená výhradne pre autorizova-
né servisné strediská.

Verificări şi întreţinere

ATENȚIE!
Funcție destinată exclusiv Centrelor Autori-
zate de Asistență.

ATENȚIE!
Această funcție este explicată în capitolul 9 
(Coduri de eroare) din manualul de instalare 
și întreținere HSCP.

Atunci când centrala detectează o anomalie, simbolul alarmă va fi 
afișat pe display, cu codul de eroare și descrierea aferente.
Resetarea cazanului este posibilă cu apăsarea tastei „A”.

4.5	 COD DE EROARE

Inspeções e manutenção

ATENÇÃO!
Função reservada exclusivamente aos Centros 
de Assistência Autorizados.

ATENÇÃO!
Esta função está explicada no capítulo 9 
(Códigos de erros) do manual de instalação 
e manutenção HSCP.

Quando a caldeira deteta uma anomalia, o símbolo de alarme é mos-
trado no ecrã, com o código de erro correspondente e a descrição.
O restabelecimento da caldeira é possível pressionando a tecla ‘A’’.

4.5	 CÓDIGO DE ERRO

Przegląd i konserwacja

UWAGA!
Funkcja zarezerwowana wyłącznie dla Auto-
ryzowanych Punktów Obsługi Klienta.

UWAGA!
Ta funkcja została wyjaśniona w rozdziale 9 
(Kody błędów) instrukcji instalacji i konser-
wacji HSCP.

Gdy kocioł wykryje anomalię, na wyświetlaczu pojawi się symbol 
alarmu wraz z odpowiednim kodem błędu i opisem.
Kocioł można zresetować wciskając przycisk „A’’.

4.5	 KOD BŁĘDU

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

FIGYELEM!
A funkció kizárólag a Szervizeseknek van 
fenntartva.

FIGYELEM!
Ezt a funkciót a HSCP kezelési és karbantar-
tási kézikönyv 9. „Hibakódok” című fejezete 
ismerteti.

Amikor a kazán üzemzavart érzékel, a kijelzőn egy riasztást jelző 
szimbólum jelenik meg a hibakóddal és a leírással együtt.
A kazán visszaállítása az „A” gomb megnyomásával lehetséges.

4.5	 HIBAKÓD

Inspections and maintenance

ATTENTION!
Function reserved exclusively to Authorised 
Service Centres.

ATTENTION!
This function is explained in chapter 9 (Error 
codes) of the HSCP installation and mainte-
nance manual.

When the boiler detects a fault, the alarm symbol is displayed on the 
screen together with the relative error code and description.
It is possible to reset the boiler by pressing key “A”.

4.5	 ERROR CODE

Kontrola a údržba

POZOR!
Funkce je určena výhradně pro autorizovaná 
servisní střediska.

POZOR!
Tato funkce je vysvětlena v kapitole 9 (chybové 
kódy) návodu pro instalaci a údržbu HSCP.

Když kotle detekuje poruchy, na displeji se zobrazí symbol alarmu s 
odpovídajícím kódem chyby a popisem.
Kotel lze resetovat stisknutím tlačítka „A“.

4.5	 PORUCHOVÁ HLÁŠENÍ

Инспектиране и поддръжка

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Функция, предназначена единствено за 
оторизираните центрове за техническа 
помощ.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Тази функция е описана в глава 9 (Кодове 
за грешка) на ръководството за монтаж и 
поддръжка HSCP.

Когато котелът отчете даден проблем, символът за аларма се по-
казва на дисплея със съответния код на грешката и описанието.
Работата на котела може да се възстанови чрез натискане на 
бутон „A“.

4.5	 КОДОВЕ ЗА ГРЕШКИ
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Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

Уповноважений Представник в Україні:

ТОВ «ТОРГОВА КОМПАНІЯ «ОПТІМ»
за адресою: Україна, 03134, м. Київ, вул. Пшенична, 9.
У разі виникнення питань звертайтесь за телефоном гарячої лінії:
0800-50-70-45 (безкоштовно зі стаціонарних телефонів на території України)

Будь-яку додаткову інформацію про сервіс Ви можете отримати на сайті www.optim.ua
Гарантія на котли Immergas дійсна в термін зазначений в гарантійних зобов’язаннях, що поставляються з котлами.
Термін служби виробу вказаний у гарантійних зобовязаннях.
Дата виготовлення вказана на виробі.

Перевірки і технічне обслуговуванняKontrol ve bakım
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immergas.com

Immergas S.p.A.
42041 Brescello (RE) - Italy
Tel. 0522.689011
Fax 0522.680617

Certified company ISO 9001
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İthalatçı Firma
Immergas Isıtma Sistemleri A.Ş. 
Adil Mah. Enes Sok. No:4
34920 SULTANBEYLİ/İSTANBUL
Tel: 444 88 22
Mail: info@immergas.com.tr
Web:www.immergas.com.tr
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Serviço Técnico Oficial

Número Verde: 808 100 016
immersat.pt
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